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374 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

.and was compelled to enli.st in the army at the age of seventeen, thus serving

four years. Shortly after his marriage he moved to Charleston. Franklin

County. Arkansas, where he lived until 1883, when he disposed of his farm and

stock with the intention of traveling through Texas in the hope of regaining

his health But being persuaded by his father and other relatives, he bought

a farm near Chismville, Logan County, Arkansas, where he remained until his

death. His widow resides (1900) at "Whitefield, Indian Territory, where a son

and daughter attended college. In politics, he was a Democrat; in religion.

Baptist.

78.

LEWIS ARCHIBALD GREENLEE < fWilllam Greenlee »

I Ltn'ly Jackson
James Greenlee '

\
Nancy /

son of "William Greenlee and Emily Jackson, was born November 30, 1857 at

Lockesburg, Se\-ier Co., Arkansas; married March 25, 1889 at Fort Smith,

Sebastian Co., Arkansas, FANNIE F. TUCKER, born October 26, 1867 at

Marietta, Georgia, died October 10, 1898 at Jenson, Sebastian Co., Arkansas,

daughter of David Tucker and Mary "Watson. He is a druggist; in politics,

Democrat; in religion, Baptist; resides at Spiro, Indian Territory.

CHILDREN

:

210. L "^Viliis Kay, born April 3, 1890.

211. II. Lancelot Herbert, born July 3, 1896.

97.

LULU BLOUNT GREENLEE * j P""?? ^ S'^f""!^!:

'

l;?,"'\°l**?'^^

'

I Josephine B. W right Elizabeth Hunt
James Greenlee ' \
Nancy J

daughter of Thomas Jefferson Greenlee and Josephine Bonaparte Wright, was
born February- 16. 1663 at Carrollton, Carroll Co., Arkansas ; married ilarch

25, 1883, ASBURY JOHN VANCE, born May 1, 1856 at Rally Hill, Boone Co.,

Arkansas, son of John Vance and Emily Asbury Austin. He is a physician ; in

politics, a Democrat ; in religion, Methodist ; resides at Harrison, Arkansas.

No Children.

106.

AMANDA GALYON ^
I
^'ancy Greenlee « James Greenlee ^ .jrhn Greenles '

I Jesse Galyon Phebe Hayes Elizabeth Sunderland
James Greenlee ^ \

Naucy )

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Jesse Galyon, was born August 5. 1843 at

Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married October 15, 1864 at Rutledge,

"WESLEY S:\riTH, born March 26. 1843 at Rutledge, died December 6. 1896

at Rutledge, son of William Smith and Harriet Leffew. He is a farmer; Re-

publican ; Missionary Baptist ; resides near Rutledge.
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376 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

112.

MARTHA GALYON » | Nancy CroenleC James Oreenlee '

( Jcsee Galyon Fhebe Mayes
James Greenlee ' )

Nancy J

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Jesse Galyon, was bom January 24, 1858 at

Rutledyie, Grainfjer Co., Tennessee; married February 9, 1879 in Grainger Co.,

Tennessee, HENRY HODGE, born March 12, IStiO at Rutledge, son of Edward
Hodge and Orlena McDaniel. He is a farmer; Republican; Baptist; resides in

Grainger Co., Tennessee.

CHILDREN:

227 I. Sophia Emison Hodge, born January 14, 1880; died February 25,

1880.

228. II. Jerome Herbert Hodge, born February 26, 1882; married Josie

Cameron.

229. III. Nancy Orlena Kate Hodge, born IMarch 1, 1886.

230. IV. Jesse Edward Roy Hodge, born December 17, 1889.

231. V. Clarence Wallace Hodge, born October 3, 1895.

120.

PERSHIA GALYON ^ ( Mary GreenU-e * James Greenlee ^ John Greenlee ^

\ Wesley 11. Galyon Phele Mayes Ellzabetb Sunderland
James Greenlee ^ \

daughter of Mary Greenlee and Wesley Hamilton Galyon, was born October

25, 1848 near Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married August 21, 1865 near

Rutledge, NELSON ROACH, bom July 12, 1846 at Tampico, Grainger Co.,

Tennessee, died September 21, 1885 at New River, Scott Co., Tennessee, son of

Green Roach. He was a wagon maker; in politics, Republican; religion, Bap-

tist; resided at Daisy Dell, Tennessee.

CHILDREN:

232. I. Mary Eva Roach, born May 1, 1869 ; married Charles P. Galyon.

233. II. Sarah Jane Roach, born July 17, 1871 ; married James Cameron.

234. III. Abbie Catherine Roach, born August 5, 1873; married Walter
Morgan.

235. IV. Margaret Lavenia Roach, born January 14, 1876; died August 16,

1892.

236. V. William Hamilton Roach, bora April 14, 1878 ; unmarried.

237. VI. Nellie May Roach, born July 3, 1883 ; married Frank Satterfield.

124.

WILLIAM SAMUEL GREENLEE »
I i"hn D. Greenlee • James Greenlee •

( Narcissas F. Douglass Pbebe Mayes
John Greenlee " JaniPS Greenlee >

(.

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy i

son of John Dewitt Greenlee and Narissus Frances Douglass, was born April

20, 1851 at Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married March 15, 1891 at Knox-
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viUe, IDA ELIZABETH A.AIMONS, born July 29, 1872 at Maryville, Blount
Co., Tennessee, daughter of Nathan Ammons and Catharine Hood. He is a
farmer; in polities. Populist; in religion, Missionary Baptist; resides near
Eutledge.

CHILDREN:

238. I. Flora Narcissus Catherine, born June 30, 1892 ; died June 22, 1893.
239. II. Rodney George, born November 15, 1893.

240. III. Evangeline Sarah, bom April 27, 1895.

241. IV. William Jenning, born October 5, 1897.

242. V. Esther Elizabeth, born June 21, 1899.

243. at;. Ralph Archie, born January 21, 1901.

129.

GEORGE STERLING GREENLEE ^ ' John D. Creenlee James Greenlee •

John Greenlee = James Greenk-e ' .

I Narcissus F. Douglass Phebe Mayes
Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy !

son of John Dewitt Greenlee and Narcissus Frances Douglass, was born April
12, 1861 near Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee, married September 1, 1889
near Rutledge. KATE SHEPERD, born September 16, 1862 at Rutledge,
daughter of Henry Sheperd and Amanda :\rcElhany. He is a shoemaker; in
politics. Republican; in religion, Methodist: residence, Hillsboro, Hill Co.,

One child:

244. I. Beverley Monroe, born April 5, 1898.

132.

SUSAN ALICE GREENLEE ^ { Willlam a. Creenlee ' James Greenlee '

. , „ , , ^ Mary JIcDanlel Phebe MavesJohn Greeen lee = James Greenlee '
I

rueuejiajea

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy j

daughter of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel, was born Sep-
tember 22, 1859 near Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married Julv 5, 1899,
THO.AIAS JUDSON COOPER, born x^ugust 4, 1844 in Chatham Co., 'North
Carolina, son of Herbert Cooper and Pharaba Brewer. He is a music teacher

;

resides at Newmarket, Tennessee. He served in the civil war on the Confed-
erate side, Company H, 60th Regt., Tennessee Infantry.

135.

JAMES LAFAYETTE GREENLEE ^ '
Wimam a. Greenlee ' James Greenlee •

John Greenlee " Tames Greenlee ' )
1
Mary McDaniel Fbebe Mayes

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy j

son of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel, was born December 20.
1856 at Tazewell, Claiborne Co., Tennessee; died August 10, 1887 at New-
market. Jefferson Co., Tennessee; married December 5, 1876 at Knoxville,
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378 GREEXLEE GENEALOGY.

Tennessee, MARGARET C. GIDEON who died September 18, 1885 at

Newmarket.

One child:

245. I. Otto, born September 13, 1876 (?). He served in the regular army
at Fort McPherson, Georgia, three years, being mustered out

April 18, 1897. In Jlay he re-enlisted in Company H, 7th Infantry

and fought against the Spaniards, participating in all the battles

before Santiago. After the war he remained home for one year,

then joined the Signal Corps at Fort Wayne, Virginia.

138.

WILLIAM MacCOWAN GREENLEE S ' miliam a. Greenlee » James Greenlee »

I .Mary McDaniel Phebe Mayes
John Greenlee 2 James Greenlee '

I

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy j

son of William Anderson Greenlee and ^Mary McDaniel. was born January 25,

1863 at Newmarket, Jeti'erson Co., Tennessee ; married November 6, 1884 at

Abeih, Mt. Lebanon, Syria, Asia, ALICE M. BIRD, born :\Iay 15, 1865 at

Abeih, Asia, daughter of Rev. William Bird and Sarah Gordon.

CIIILDr.EN

:

Ethel, born October 16, 1885.

Bertha, born January 12, 1887.

William McCowan, born November 6, 1889.

Gordon Bird, born Jime 25, 1891.

Chalmers Edwards, born February 13, 1893.

Harold Romine, born November 22, 1896.

Wendell William, born January 4, 1899.

WILLIAM MacCOWAN GREENLEE took the degree of B. A. at IMarys-

ville College in 1880, and then went to Lane Theological Seminary at Cincin-

nati, completing his three years course in 1883. He immediately sailed for

Europe, where he spent some time in study at the University of Leipsic, Ger-

many. He afterward visited Greece, Asia Minor, and Palestine, spending four

years in the latter place engaged in the study of Semitic languages. Wliile he

is a regularly ordained Presbyterian minister, most of his time has been spent

in teaching. He has held the positions of Vice President and Professor of

Greek and Latin in his college work, and is at present at the head of the De-
partment of Languages in the Boys High School of Atlanta, Georgia. He has

met with success as an author, and has prepared several text-books. In politics,

he is a Prohibitionist.

Mrs. Greenlee, who is the daughter of a Presbyterian missionary, spent five

years in school in this country, chiefly at Abbott Academy, Andover, Massa-
chusetts, returning to Palestine the year before her marriage.

246.
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142.

TT T 'PN nP VPTCT 'RTI 6 /Geori;e M. Orecenlpe ' James Greenlee ' John Greenlee "

J!.l.L.iliJN U±t£.il,INiiiljIlj tMaryCalllson I'hebe Mayes Elizabeth Sunderland
James Greenlee ' 1

Nancy /

daughter of George Moody Greenlee and Mary Callison, was born March 27,

1856 at Rutled^e, Graintrer Co., Tennessee; married June 14, 1892 at Rutledge,

SAMUEL A. JIORGAN. born January 9, IS.'JS at Rutledge, son of Allen Mor-

gan and Martha Hammer. He is a merchant; in politics, Republican; in

religion, Missionary Baptist; resides at Red House, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

253. I. Maud Morgan, born September 5.

254. II. Raymond ilorgan, born July 1, 1893.

255. III. Selma Jlorgan, born January 14, 1900.

147.

CALVIN ROGERS JEROBIE GREENLEE S
|
Jan^^ Ij.^Gree°'eo • Jam^ Gre^enlee '

John Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ' )

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy j

son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer, was born October 16, 1861

near Rntl^d^rp, Grriine.^r To., Tor,np<;sf>P ; diV,1 Ay^ril ^ T^QO -^t T-^nxvni'-. T.-^n-

nessee; married January 1, 1888 near Rogersville, Hawkins Co., Tennessee,

MARTHA ELLEN FLORA, born March 26, 1866 near Rogersville, daughter

of Daniel Flora and EUenda Bishop.

CHILDREN:

256. I. Elsie Estella, born December 2, 1888.

257. II. Callie Jerome, born November 24, 1890.

CALVIN ROGERS JEROME GREENLEE was educated at Carson College,

Mossy Creek, Tennessee. He afterward learned the trade of carpenter, and

engaged in business as contractor in which he met with success. After his

marriage he removed to Knoxville, Tennessee, which continued to be his home

until his death. He was a Republican; in religion, Baptist.

c. c ', .
.

148.

NAPOLEON CATO CICERO GREENLEE ^
|
|ames L^Cr^enlee . James Greenlee »

John Greenlee - James Greenlee ^
),

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy i

son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer, was born December 16. 1862

at Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee ; married August 17, 1885 at ^Morristown,

Tennessee, LUCY WHEELER born June 18, 1868 at Morristown, daughter of

William Wheeler and Nancy C. Baker.
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CHILDREN

:

258. I. Chassie Ono, born July 5, 1886.

259. II. India Aurelia, bom August 1, 1889.

260. IIL Ralph "Wheeler, born October 19, 1S91 ; died July 16, 1894.

261. IV. Aria Napoleon, born May 21, 1894 ; died October 18, 1896.

NAPOLEON CATO CICERO GREENLEE attended Carson and Newman

College, Mossy Creek, Tennessee, until 1878, when he removed with his parents

back to the farm in Grainger County, where he resided until 1882. He then

•went to Morristown where he learned his trade, and in 1884 went to Knoxville

where for eight years he was employed by ilessrs. Beardon and Ferguson. In

September, 1892 he accepted a position as foreman in the wood working factory

at Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee, where they made a specialty of hard

wood interior finish. In 1895 he returned to Knoxville whore he was employed

in the capacity of mantle maker by the Knoxville Furniture Company. In

politics he is a Republican; in religion, Baptist.

CORA EMMA HESTER GREENLEE '- f ^ames L Creenlee ' James Greenlee

mes Greenlee ' \

149

1 Susan Hammer Phebe Mayes

daughter of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer, was born January 23,

-[970 "+ -\r .- p.. 1 T .•
,

.- '-
, . ...

;^,i.;.;^.,j Septciiilicr C, ioJu at

Knoxville, Tennessee. JAMES ELIPHAZ WATSON, born January 29, 1865 at

Birmingham, Alabama, son of Rev. James L. Watson and Sarah Jane Hilton.

CHILDREN

:

262. I. Clarence Pickard Watson, born January 4, 1897.

263. II. Olive May Watson, born February 8, 1898.

CORA EM:MA HESTER GREENLEE moved her family to Grainger County,

Tennessee to a farm inherited by her mother. After staying there five years

she returned to Mossy Creek to attend Carson and Newman College, where she

spent seven years, in the meantime taking a vacation one fall to teach a music

class in Hancock County. In 1890 her family removed to Knoxville. She

greatly desired to return to Carson and Newman College for her senior year,

as her grandfather Greenlee was one of the founders of that institution, and

her immediate family had all been educated there, but she was ofliered induce-

ments which led her to decide in favor of Holbrook College, Fountain City,

Tennessee, of which her cousin. Dr. W. M. Greenlee was vice-president. In

April, 1894 she took a diploma in stenography, and on August 4, 1895 received

the degree of B. S. from Holbrook College. She was a tutor while at this col-

lege. Her work as a pupil was always satisfactory, and she enjoyed the high

regard of her instructors. After her marriage, she and her husband went to

St. Louis, Missouri, where they spent the vrinter. During her stay there she
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was superintendent of the primary department of the Sunday school of the

Grand Avenue Baptist Church, and also served the church as organist. In

March, 1S96, Mr. Watson accepted a call to the pastorate of the church in Bour-

bon, Missouri, where they spent about two years doing missionary work among
the Ozark Mountains. In September, 1898. an opportunity to attend the

Southern Baptist Theological Seminary at Louisville, Kentucky presenting

itself, he resigned the care of the church and in October entered the seminary.

In September, 1899 he was sent to Corbin, Kentucky by the Home and State

Mission Board of the Southern Bapti.st Church. In her girlhood ^Irs. Watson
was determined to go as a foreign missionary, but her husband's poor health

forced her to abandon her cheri.shed desire.

150.

EUNICE FELICIA ONA GREENLEE S | James L. Creenlee • James Greenlee •

( Smissd Hammer Phebe Majes
John Greenlee ^ James Greenlee '

\
Ellzal*th Sunderland Nancy j

daughter of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer, was born November 14,

1874 at Mossy Creek, Jefferson County, Tennessee ; married October IS, 1893 at

Knosville, Tennessee, JOHN I^IOULDEN BURKHART, born August 5, 1873 at

Asburj% Knox Co., Tennessee, son of James Hamilton Burkhart and Orlena

Moulden. He is a bookkeeper; in politics, Republican; in religion. Baptist,

afterward ^Methodist ; resides at Knoxville.

rrrTT.riT^EN

:

264. I. Earl Keith Burkhart, born September 15, 1894.

265. II. Roy Estesses Burkhart, born August 23, 1896.

EUNICE FELICIA ONO GREENLEE was educated at Carson and New-
man College, flossy Creek, Tennessee. She joined the Baptist Church at the

age of twelve, but in later years joined the Methodist Church -n-ith her hus-

band. She was a member of the choir and a zealous Sunday school worker.

151.

ROBERT OMRI GREENLEE 5 l-Uexanderll Greenlee' James CJreenlee

»

Amanda C. Kldwell I'hetie Mayes

son of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine Kidwell, was

bom August 26, 1S6G at RutledL'e, Graingt-r Co., Tennessee; married March 5,

1893, NANNIE COLLINS, born November 9, 1864 at Tampico, Grainger Co.,

Tennessee, daughter of George Collins and Elizabeth Noe; farmer; Republican;

Baptist; resides near Tampico, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

266. I. Jesse David, bom :\rarch 25, 1896.

267. II. Betsv Kate, born May 10, 1899.
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161.

JOHN MARSHALL GREENLEE '•>

{
James S . Greep lce • John Greenlee '

John Grcenli'e = Jami'S Greenlee ' 1

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy J

son of James Sterling Greenlee, was born January 27, 1847 at Rutledge,

Grainger Co., Tennessee ; married May 28, 18G8 in Tennessee, MARY ELIZA-

BETH COLLINS, born October 7, 1850 at Rutledge, daughter of George Col-

lins and Mary Corhack; farmer; Republican; Baptist; resides near Rutledge.

CHILDREN

:

Oscar T., born August 27, 1869; married ^lary Orlena Hammer.-f-

Mary Louisa, born October 7, 1871.

George Sterling, born February 25, 1874.

Samuel Anson, born ilarch 10, 1876.

Nancy Rosa, bom August 6, 1881.
"

Gertie Estella, born June 1, 1888.

Maud Frances, born November 18, 1890.

168.

COMFORT E. GREENLEE ^ (John O. Grpenlee * John Greenlee =

l Amanda CoUison Mary Mayes

268.
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One child:

279. I. Gilbert Clyde, bom July 29, 1886 at Rutledge; lives at Daisy Dell,

Tennessee.

171.

TTT.MON COLVIN GREENT.EE S f Pleasant Greenlee * Ell Greenlee »
lllilTlWPt OWiiVin \xn.J:jJUnijCjLi

\ Caroline Kidwell Mary Daniel
John Greenlee - James Grt'cclee ' 1

Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy J

son of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell, was born Jnne 25, 1853 at Rut-

ledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married December 27, 1874 MELISSA LASELL
SANDY, born January 10, 185i in Lagrange Co., Indiana, daughter of Edward

Sandy and Maria Stults ; Republican ; resides at Dunlap, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

280. I. Utica Onias, born October 10, 1875 ; married Ver i\Iinnie Rosen-

baugh.-}-

281. II. Francis Marion, born June 8, 1877.

282. III. Pleasant Edward, born November 17, 1880.

283. IV. Lura Etta, born August 13, 1885.

285. VI. Paul, born August 4, 1890 ; died March 20, 1892.

286. VII. Prudie Maria, born April 26, 1897.

190.

ALLIS EMELINE GREENLEE 5 ( Francis M. Greenlee« William Greenlee
I Sarah A. Ferryman Emily Jackson

Louis Greeolee " Jnmes (jrerulee '
{

Elizabeth Hunt Nancy J

daughter of Francis ]\Iarion Greenlee and Sarah A. Ferryman, was born Janu-

ary 16, 1873 ; married December 26, 1889 near Cowlington, Indian Territory,

THOMAS M. BURD, born October 1, 1865 at Mount Vernon, Missouri, son of

James Burd and Sarah McKenzie. He is a farmer ; Democrat ; Southern Metho-

dist; resides at Mount Vernon, ilissouri.

CHILDREN

:

Bertha Burd, bom November 24, 1890.

William C. Burd, born February 29, 1892.

Fred C. Burd. bom November 9, 1893.

Perley Lee Burd, born :May 17, 1895.

Robert Burd. born March 29, 1897.

Janet Burd, born January 28, 1899.

287.
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191.

LEORAH BELL GEEENLEES / Kiancls M. Creenlee ' William Greenlee '

Louis Greenlee = James Greenlee >
i

U lanah E. Cole Emily Jackson

Elizabeth Hunt Nancy /

daughter of Francis .Marion Greenlee and Vianah Elizabeth Cole, was born
January 24, 1879 at Lavaca, Sebastian Co., Arkansas; married .March 20, 1898
at Cowlington, Choctaw Co., Indian Territory, WALTER W. FOLSOM,' born
April 22, 1S77 at Oaklodge. Choctaw Co., Lidian Territory, son of Walker Fol-
som and Hettie Pickens. He is a farmer and stock raiser ; resides at Cowlington,

One child:

293. L Lloyd Ray Folsom, born October 28, 1898.

192.

ALETHEA VALENTINE GREENLEE ^ ' FteucIs M. Greenlee ' Wllliam Greenlee •

Loul, Greenlee^ James Gr.enlee ^ .
\ Vianah E. Cole Emily Jackson

Elizabeth Hunt Nancj j

daughter of Francis ilarion Greenlee and Vianah Elizabeth Cole, was born
February 14, 1881 at Lavaca, Sebastian Co., Arkansas; married May 30 at
Cowlington, Indian Territory, SA^IUEL E. MEEKS, a Cherokee, who was born
January 4, at Tahlequah, Indian Territory, son of George Meeks and Ellen

. H« i^ fi fnrmer: r>r.mo.^rnt: Bnptist: rcsid.'s at Co'din-t.-,ii.

One child:

294. I. Altha Meeks, born January 25.

197.

MINNIE MAY GREENLEE 5
{ ^'J,"- ^;

«-»>-
- ^ WUUam Greenlee »

Louis Greenlee = James Greenlee '
/^'"^ ^- <f^°") i^^Clendon Emily Jackson

Elizabeth Hunt Nancy j

daughter of James Newton Greenlee and Sina S. (Fort) McClendon. was born
April 4, ISbO at Lavaca, Sebastian Co., Arkansas ; married July 3 1899 at Fort
Smith, Sebastian Co., Arkansas, NATIL\N FRIZZELL, born in 1862 at Benton
Marshall Co., Kentucky, son of Gideon Frizzell and Drusilla Ramey. He is a
farmer; Baptist; resides at Rich .Mountain, Arkansas.

268.

OSCAR T. GREENLEE « .^r-hn m. « ,,, . j,^„ , ,^^^^^,^^ . ^^^^ ^^^^^^^^^

,

John Greenlee = .Tame, Greenlee ' l'^ ^°""' Mary Mayes
tuzabeth Sunderland Nancy j'

son Of John Marshall Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins, was born Au-ust '^7

1869 at Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee ; married September 21, 1890, MARY
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ORLENA HA:\r:\rER, born May 19, 1867 at Rutledge, daughter of William

Hammer and Enieline . He is a farmer; Republican; Baptist; resides at

Hammer, Tennessee.

CHILDREN:

295. I. Everett Clyde, born November 18, 1891.

296. II. Carl John, born February 5, 1895.

297. III. Grace May, born September 17, 1897.

280.

UTICA ONIAS GREENLEE e
' T,";V°'' ?• ^'"^"''^'^ ° rieasant Greenlee ' Ell Greenlee '

I Melissa L. Sandy Caroline Kldwell Mary Daniel

son of Tilmon Colvin Greenlee and ]\Ielissa Lasell Sandy, was born October 1,

1875 at Sidney, Fremont Co.. Iowa: married February 17, 1897, MINNIE
ROSENTSAUGH, born December 15, 1878 at Saunemin, Livingston Co., Illinois,

daughter of Samuel Rosenbaugh and Laura Hodgson. He is a printer; in poli-

ties. Republican ; resides at Dunlap, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

298. I. Esther Estella, born September 5, 1897. ,

•

299. n. Chester Adnir. born AIrv 3. 1^99.





DESCENDANTS OF ROBERT GREEIJLSE
OP

PENNSYLVANIA.

ROBERT GREENLEE,! son of Greenlee who came from Scotland, was

buried in Mr. Robert Hood's graveyard at Clinton, Allegheny Co., Pennsyl-

vania; married JEAN WALLACE; married second PINKERTON;
farmer; in politics. Republican; in religion, a Covenanter; resided in

Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

2. I. Thomas "Wallace; bom in 1777; married Mary Quinn.4-

3. II. Robert; married Bessie Wright.

4. III. Alexander; died in his teens.

ROBERT GREENLEE, SR., of the County of Allegheny, State of Pennsyl-

vania, on December 20, 1S05, for and in consideration of the natural love and

affection he bears unto his son Thomas Greenlee, and for the furtherance of him
tjip coM TVr.v,,.. ;-, 1.: .^ •--•, •,,

; : Lo in COli.l^i^r^liOu wi LUC ;,Ui^ Oi

one dollar deeds 100 acres and 40 perches of land, it being a part of a tract of

3021/^ acres called "Cromertie" in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, granted to

said Robert Greenlee June 6, 1792.

THOMAS WALLACE GREENLEE = son of Robert Greenlee and Jean Wallace,

was born in 1777 in Allegheny Co., Pennsj'vania, or Scotland; killed December,

1811 by a falling log at a barn raising at his home near Clinton, Pennsylvania;

married in 179G at Clinton, MARY QUINN, born February 28, 1773, or 1780,

at Clinton, died November 14, 1857 at Clinton, daughter of Quinn and
^— McCoy ; farmer ; in politics. Republican ; in religion, Presbyterian ; re-

sided in Moon Township, near Clinton, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

Jane, bom June 12, 1797 ; married Alexander Gibb.+
Elizabeth, born in 1799 ; married Robert, or Peter, Morton. -f-

Margaret, born October 22, 1801 ; married Isaac Onstott.+

Robert, born June 30, 180-3 : married Iladassa Patton.+

Charles, born in 1805 ; married Elizabeth Onstott.+

386
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7.

MARGARET GREENLEE S |Thomas^W.^GreenIoe"

daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn, was bom October 22,

1801 at Clinton Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania ; died December 21, 1S83 aged 82

years at Monaea, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania; married about 1826, ISAAC
ONSTOTT, born August 26, 1807 in Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania, died July 6,

1878 at Monaca, son of Peter Onstott and ilary Kintner. He was a farmer;

Democrat ; Presbyterian ; resided in Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

24. I. Peter Onstott, born in 1829 ; died aged 6 months.

25. II. Thomas Onstott, born in 1831 at Shoustown, Pennsylvania ; died

aged 6 years.

26. III. Mary Ann Onstott, born September 30, 1834, or 1833, at Shous-

town, Pennsylvania ; married William J. Porter ; no children.

27. IV. Isaac Hessan Onstott, born December 22, 1836 or 1835; married

Caroline Cole.+

28. V. Robert Greenlee Onstott, born October 15, 1837; married Eliza-

beth ]\Iarkey.+

29. VL Elizabeth Morton Onstott, born February 19, 1840; married

William Pnrdv.4-

30. VII. Ciiai'LS u. uiisioti, ooru December 28, 1842 ; died ]*Iarch 17, 1849.

31. VIIL Andrew J. P. Onstott, born May 22, 1845 ; married Jane Wilson.+

8.

CAPTAIN ROBERT GREENLEE 3 /Thomas W. Greenlee = Robert Greenlee' 1

I Mary Quinn Jean Wallace J

son of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and ilary Quinn. was born June 30, 1803 at

Clinton, Allegheny Co.. Pennsylvania ; died July 13, 1873 at Allegheny, Pennsyl-

vania ; married near Clinton, Pennsjdvania, HADDASSA PATTOX, born Au-

gust 27, 1805 at Clinton, died March 3, 1892 at Allegheny, daughter of David

Patton and Mary Schooler.

CHILDREN:

32. I. Thomas Robert, born June 30, 1826 ; died unmarried December 15,

1869.

Matilda, born February 10, 1828; died unmarried June 3, 1845.

Lewis S., bom December 20, 1830 ; died unmarried September 24,

1875 near Delhi, Louisiana.

Amanda, born April 22, 1832; married John Algeo.-|-

Elvira, born December 17, 1834; married Robert A. Craighead.+
Charles W., born January 5, 1836; married Josephine Carter; died

February 14, 1898 ; no children.

38. VII. Jlissoura. bom :\rarch 8. 1838: married John Ross.+

33.
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CAPTAIN ROBERT GREENLEE was one of the pioneers among river men.
He eommeneed as a keelboatman, and then became a skillful pilot, in which
capacity he served between Allegheny City, Pennsylvania and St. Louis and
New Orleans, and was also thoroughly acquainted with the devious ways of the

Red and Yazoo rivers. He subsequently became :Master, and during his long
and active career had command of many steamers, among them the "Union,"
"Messenger" and "South America." Ho Avas an accomplished officer, and held

in high esteem by all who knew him, for his genial disposition and honorable,
upright dealing. On the day of his funeral, all the passenger steamers and
tow boats at the wharf, including the "Messenger"—the last boat he com-
manded—had their flags at half-mast as a mark of respect to his memory.

LEWIS S. GREENLEE was captain of the steamboat "Homer," running
from New Orleans up Bayou Macon. He was a whole-souled gentleman, kind
and true in all his relations of life.

CHARLES GREENLEE S ' Thomas W. Greenlee =

I Mary QuiuQ

BCD of Charles Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn, was born in 1805; died in

1881
;
married ELIZABETH ONSTOTT who died in 1891, daughter of Peter

Orstntt r--;] :^rr"y K':':- • 1^ :
--

•
. '

, , ..
, ,..:-,;,,,

on the Ohio and Mississippi rivers from Pittsburg to New Orleans ; resided at
Louisville, Kentucky.

CHILDREN:

39. I. Sarah Jane; dead.

40. II. Emeline ; dead.

41. III. Paul Jones; lives at Louisville, Kentucky.
42. IV. Walter; dead.

A grandson, Charles Greenlee Penney, was a druggist at St. Louis, Missouri
in 1899.

10.

NANCY GREENLEE 3 /Thomas W. Greenlee =

I, -Mary guinn

daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn, was born June 7, 1808
in Moon Township, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania; died November 19, or 26,

1891 at St. Cloud, Stearns Co., :\rinnesota ; married June 3, 1830 in Moon Town-
ship, JOSEPH SHANE who was born November 9, or 5, 1807 in Pennsylvanta.
died June 23. 1854 at St. Louis, IMissouri. He was a farmer; in politics. Repub-
lican; in religion. Episcopalian; resided at Industry, Bridgewater and Alle-
gheny, Pennsylvania.
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CHILDREN

:

43. I. Mary Charlotte Shane, born May 3, 1838; married Rev. Elgy Van-

voorliies Campbell. -f

44. IL Margaret Elizabeth Shane, bom July 16, 1842; married William

Graydon Henderson.

+

45. in. Jane Eliza Shane, born October 17, 1848; married Walter Allen

Daniels. -f-

46. IV. Matilda Anna Shane, born May 8, 1851; died in infancy.

NANCY GREENLEE SHANE was left a widow with three daughters to

care for. Her brothers were well to do and tried to persuade her to divide up

the family and live with them, but this she refused to do. She also refused to

have them help her, telling them that if she needed assistance she would ask

for it; but she was able to bring up her children and keep them neatly and

comfortably clothed without assistance. She was proud, quick witted and %'ery

self reliant. When she attempted anything she wo\ild allow nothing to inter-

fere with its acomplishment. In 1898 she left Allegheny City, Pennsylvania

and went to St. Cloud, Minnesota, where she made her home with her daughter,

Mrs. Campbell, until her death.

11.

THOMAS WALLACE GREENLEE 3 |Thoma3 W.^GreenIee« Robert.GreeDlee 1

|

son ui TLuu^c^a iiuiiacc uieunice ana xuary c^uiun, was born October 8, 1809

at Clinton, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania; died October, 1893 at Vanport, Beaver

Co., Penn.sylvania ; married in 1828 near Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, SUSANNA
ONSTOTT, born June 30, 1812 in Moon Township, near Clinton, Pennsylvania,

died February 8, 1900 at Vanport, daughter of Peter Onstott and Mary E.

Kintner.

CHILDREN

:

Nancy, born May 10, 1829; married John R. Large.+

Mary Jane, born March 13, 1831 ; died in 1833, or 1835.

Robert Wallace, born May 26, 1833 ; married Frances H. Johnston.

She died October, 18— aged 58 years.

Lucinda, born ]\Iarch 2, 1835 ; married James Mitchell.

Anna Helena, born September 20, 1837 ; married Henry Large.

+

Virginia E., born November, or January 23, 1840; married George

W. Johnston.

53. VIL Alvin Leander, born May 1, 1842; enlisted August 6, 1862 in the

140th Regt., Company F, Colonel R. P. Roberts commanding;

was wounded at the battle of Gettysburg June 3, 1863 and died

August 3, 1863.

54. VIII. Arminda Vensenga, born May 1, 1842 ; married James M. Cornelius.

55. IX. Estella Janotta, born March 12, 1846 ; married John Power Ross

;

resides at Vanport. Their daughter married and

had a son. Jack.

47.
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THOMAS WALLACE GREENLEE was reared iu Allegheny Co., Pennsyl-

vania, and attended the common schools and an academy in that county. He

went on the river when quite young and has followed it most of his business

life. He was well and favorably known along the Ohio and Mississippi rivers

as one of the oldest and most trusted and honored captains and skillful pilots.

He followed steamboating up to about five years before his death, the infirmities

of old age compelling him to give it up and pass his declining years in the re-

tirement of his home. During the last twenty-five years of his steamboating

life he was in the employ of Gray's Iron Line, and possessed the confidence and

highest esteem of the firm. Possessed of a kind and genial nature, he made

many friends, and visitors to his home in his declining years would leave im-

pressed with having been greeted and honored by that olden time courtesy and

hospitality so seldom met ^\'ith in these modern times. He was a Republican;

Presbj'terian; removed in 1851 to Vanport, Pennsylvania where he owned a

splendid residence property.

SUSANNA (ONSTOTT) GREENLEE after the death of her husband, made

her home with her daughter, 'Mts. J. P. Ross, and her granddaughter, Mrs.

W. J. East. She was a devout Christian, a consistent member of the Presby-

terian church at Vanport since its erection, having at that time withdrawn her

card of membership from the church at Bridgewater. Her whole life was a

heacon light guiding those about her to a higher and better life. The love and

esteem in which she was held was attested by the large gathering of neighbors,

iriuiiUb aiiu ruiiiLnci »\iio caiiie j-iuiu lar aua near, iiie serviced were lu cnarge

of Rev. T. P. Potts, of the Vanport Presbyterian church, pastor of the de-

ceased, and were in keeping with her life and character. Assisting him were

Rev. B. F. Doyle, D. D., of Salem, and Rev. John F. Dravo of Beaver. The

interment took place in Beaver cemetery. The pallbearers were the grandsons

of the deceased : Alvin L. Large and Charles Large, of Allegheny, W. H. Ste-

venson, of Pittsburg, Albert Mc;\Iullen, of Allegheny, Stewart Fowler and "W. J.

East of Vanport.

ROBERT "WALLACE GREENLEE and William ilerchant Greenlee were

employed by Grays Iron Line three years and were together with his father

on the same steamer, Robert had a cousin Charles who was a popular clerk

at one time on the boats running from Pittsburg to St. Louis.

14.

TAWT T (1.111^14 /Jane Greenlee Thomas W Greenlee = Robert Greenlee ^
I•lAXIJ^ J.. Vxxrkr>

1 Alexander Glbb Mary Qulnn Jean Wallace /

daughter of Jane Innis Grei-nlee and Alexander Gibb, was born :\Iay 13, 1820

at Harshaville, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania; married April 1, 18'47, PETER
SPRINGER, bom August 17, 1803 at Clinton, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania,

died March 12. 1885, son of Michael Springer and Susanna . He was a

farmer; in politics, Democrat; in religion, United Presbyterian; resided in

. Findley To%vnship, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania.
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28.

ROBERT GREENLEE ONSTOTT ^ (Mnrtaret Oreenlee' Thomas W. Greenlee >

. (Isaac onstott Mary (Julnn
Robert Greenlee ' i,

Jean Wallace )

son of Margaret Greenlee and Isaac Onstott, was born October 15, 1837 at

Slioustown, Pennsylvania ; married January 27, 1870 at Phillipsburg (now
Moiiaca), Pennsylvania, ELIZABETH MARIvEY, born at Phillipsburgb, daugh-

ter of Peter Markey and Nancy Stewart; carpenter and builder; in politics,

Democrat; in religion, Presbyterian.

Children, born in Monaea

:

68. I. Jennie Onstott, born July 17, 1870; married Adolph Langer of Aus-

tria, 18SS.

69. II. Hessan Onstott, born August 19, 1874; married September, 1898, Kate

Kelly of Wheeling, West Virginia.

29.

ELIZABETH MORTON ONSTOTT •> fMargaretOreealee' Thomas W. Greenlee »

(Isaac Onstott Mary Qulnn

daughter of ^Marearet Greenlee and T<=nar' Onstntt. wt; bor-p poV,riiTr'- l'^.

lc3:to ai Limtou, Aiiegneny Co., Pennsylvania; married November 20, 1862 at

Clinton, WILLL\M PURDY, born February 2, 1835 at Clinton, died April 17,

1897 at Shoustown, Pennsylvania, son of John Purdy and Jane Cavitt. He was
a farmer; in politics, Republican; in religion. United Presbyterian; resided

near Shoustown.

CHILDREN:

70. I. Jean Amelia Purdy, born February 21, 1864; died September 8, 1870,

or 1871.

71. II. Margaret Estella Purdy, born October 24, 1865 ; married Rev. Sam-
uel Willson Pringle.+

Wilbur Greenlee Purdy, born December 20, 1867; unmarried (1899).

Mary Alvah Purdy, born February 24, 1871; unmarried (1899).

Lee Burdette Purdy, born August 6, 1874; unmarried (1899).

72.
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CHILDREN

:

75. L Robbalena Onstott, born April 30, 1867 ; married Foreman B.

Golden.+

76. IL Elizabeth Hamilton Onstott, born April 18, 1869 ; lives at Fallston,

Pennsylvania.

77. in. Margaret E. Onstott, born April 23, 1871; married James P. Mow-
rey; lives at Fallston.

35.

AWA'NDA ftP'RF.NT.F.'F'. 4 (Robert Greenlee ' Thomas W, Greenlee » Robert Greenlee • )&mM.niJA Viit£.ljiNL.rilU
inaddassa ration Mary Qulnn Jean Wallace }

daughter of Captain Robert Greenlee and Iladdassa Patton, was born April

22, 1832 at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania ; married December 28, 1849 at ^Ulegheny,

Pennsylvania, JOHN ALGEO, bom February 3, 1827 at Pittsburg, died August

5, 1856, son of John Algeo and Auabel MeCagne. He was a coal and ice

merchant ; in politics, a Republican ; in religion, Presbyterian ; resided at Pitts-

burg.

CHILDREN

:

78. I. Anabel Algeo, born January 3, 1850; married James A. Steele; lives

at "Wilkinsbursr. Pennsylvania.

79. II. ivoueri deuerson Aigt-o, uuru Aovemuer t), io62 ; marriea i^redrica

Bendon ; lives at Chicago.

80. m. Kate Ella Algeo, born October 20, 1S54; died July 2, 1876.

81. IV. John Algeo, bom November 30, 1856 ; married ilartha Seymour.+

36.

VT.VT'RA fiT?'P'.'P'.'N'T.P.'Iil 4 f Robert Greenlee 2 Thomas W. Greenlee " Robert Greenlee ' 1XiUVXAA ViltJliXjJMiiJliJl.
I Iladdassa Patton Mary Qulnn Jean Wallace 1

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton, was bom December 17,

1834 at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; married October 15, 1872 at Pittsburg,

ROBERT A. CRAIGHEAD, born June 8, 1832 at Elizabeth, Allegheny Co.,

Pennsylvania, daughter of James Craighead and Margaret Lytle. He is a

druggist; in politics, Republican; in religion, Methodist; resided at Beaver

Falls, Pennsylvania. No children.

38.

MISSOURI GREENLEE ^ { f°^^"
Greenlee ' Thomas W. Greenlee = Robert Greenlee ' \

( Haddassa Patton Mary Qulnn Jean Wallace J

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton, was born IMarch 8, 1838

at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; died January 6. 1871 at Allegheny, Pennsylvania;

married in 1861 at Pittsburg, JOHN ROSS, who died January 14, 1875 at

Allegheny, son of Jonathan P. Ross and Bell. He was a clerk ; in poli-

tics. Republican; in religion, Presbyterian; resided at Mansfield, Allegheny

Co., Pennsylvania.
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CHILDREN

:

82. I. Lewis S. G. Ross ; died July 1, 1887 in his 23rd year.

83. II. Charles G. Ross ; died October 11, 1890 in his 23rd year.

43.

MARY CHARLOTTE SHANE* fXancy Creenlee' Thomas W. Gre^nle* •^^
I Joseph Shane Mary Qulnn

Robert Greenlee ' )

Jean Wallace J

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Joseph Shane, was bom May 3, 1838 at Bridge-

water, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania; married April 7, 18G4 at Allegheny, Pennsyl-

vania, ELGY VAN VOORHIS CAMPBELL, born March 25, 1836 at Claysville,

Ohio, son of William Campbell and Nancy Mcllvaine.

CHILDREN

:

162S679

84. I. Jane Estella Campbell, born January 6, 1865.

85. II. Fida Courtney Campbell, born March 8, 1866 ; died August 18, 1866

in Allegheny.

86. III. Paxton Greenlee Campbell, born November 17, 1868; married Nellie

Justin.

87. IV. Elgy Fenton Campbell, bom December 26, 1876.

ELGY VAN VOORHIS CAINIPBELL, soon after his marriage, removed to

St. Cloud, Minnesota, where he organized a Presbyterian church of which he
became pastor. In 1875 on account of his health failing, he resigned and went
to Butler, Missouri, taking charge of the Presbyterian church there and also

starting an academy which has gro\\Ti into a large institution. He remained
there one year and a half, when he was called back to the church of St. Cloud
of which he still continues pastor. Of their children, Jane Estella has been
engaged in the botanical department of the State University for several years;

Paxton Greenlee is a printer at Cairo, Illinois; and Elgy Fenton is preparing
himself for an electrician.

44.

MARGARET ELIZABETH SHANE'' I vL^Jl^l 9;!:*^Pi"
' Thomag w. Oreenlee

Robert Greenlee ' 1

Jean Wallace J

( Joseph Shane Mary Quinn

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Joseph Shane, was born July 16, 1842 at

Bridgewater, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania; married November 19, 1868 at Alle-

gheny or Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, WILLIAM GRAYDON HENDERSON, born
April 19, 1838 at Pittsburg, son of James K. Henderson and Eliza . He
was a commission merchant in Pittsburg for some years, then moved to a farm
in Kansas, and went from there to California ; in politics. Democrat ; in religion.

Episcopalian; resides at San Francisco.
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CHILDREN:

88. I. Nancy Greenlee Henderson, born :\ray 16, 1870.

89. H. Helen G. Henderson, born April 19, 1873.

45.

JANE ELIZA SHANE • {Nancy Grpenlee^ Thomas W. Greenlee =

IJoseph Shane Mary Qulnn

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Joseph Shane, was born October 17, 184S at

Industry, Beaver Co., Pennsjdvania ; married February 18, 1878 at Chicago,
Illinois, WALTER ALLEN DANIELS, born June 28, 1848 at Milford, Wor-
cester Co., Massachusetts, son of Newell Daniels and Isabella 0. Stone. He is

manager of the United States Printing Company in Chicago; in politics, is a
Republican ; in religion ; Episcopalian ; resides at Chicago.

JANE ELIZA SHANE was a quick student and always stood at the head
of all her classes. She was a great mimic and would go through the greatest

number of performances, at the same time appearing entirely innocent.

47.

NANCY GREENLEE* (Thomas W. Greenlee= Thomas W. Orecnlee^ Robert Greenlee M
I Susanna Oustott Mary Quinn Jean Wallace /

10, 1829 at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; married :March 20, 1851 at Allegheny,
Pennsylvania, JOHN R. LARGE, born March 12, 1S19 at Pittsburg, son of

Jonathan Large and Esther Finney. In religion they were United Presby-
terian ; resided at Allegheny, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

John F. Large, bom December 13, 1851.

Laura Large, born October 13, 1853.

Susanna L. Large, born October 12, 1855.

Alvin L. Large, born September 2, 1857 ; married Isabella C. Dyer.
Charles Large, born JIarch 21, 1859 ; married Sara McAfee.

61.

ANNA HELENA GREENLEE * .'Thomas W. Creenlee' Thomas W. Greenlee =

t Susanna Onstott Mary Qulnn
Robert Greenlee '-

{

Jean Wallace J

daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott, was born Sep-
tember 20, 1837 at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; married September 26, 1860 at

Vanport, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, HENRY LARGE, born July 4, 1835 at

West Elizabeth, Allegheny Co,. Pennsylvania, died July 13, 1895 aged 60 years,

at West Elizabeth, son of Jonathan Large and Esther Finney.

90.
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CHILDREN

:

95. I. Fannie L. Large, born July 13, 18— ; married William H. Stevenson.

96. II. Kate Estella Large, born December 24. 18G2; died January 25, 1862.

HENRY LARGE was born and brought up at the family homestead where

he spent almost his entire life. By trade he was a machinist, but he followed

the business of a distiller, being senior member of the firm of Large & Com-

pany, Distillers. He was once a candidate for sheritl' on the Democratic ticket.

His father moved to this part of the state in 1833, settling at Peters Creek

;

his grandfather, John Large, was a native of New Jersey and served two years

in the Revolutionary war.

67.

CHARLES A. ONSTOTT 5 | Isaac n^Onstott*

TLomas \V. Grei'Ulee = R'll.t-rt Greenlee ' ),

Mary Qulnn Jeau Wallace J

son of Isaac Hessan Onstott and Caroline Cole, was born November 10, 1869

at Neville Island, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 30, 1890 at

Beaver Falls, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, CLARA KELLY, born March 6, 1869

at North Sewickley, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of A. M. Kelly and

Isabel ^Mitchell. He is a manufacturer of shoes; in polities. Republican; in

leiiyiuu, X iLin.^>ttnJL , reaiats al ^au xiaiicibco, Laiuuiuia.

Child

:

97. I. George H. Onstott, born January 28, 1894.

71.

MARGARET ESTELLA PURDY ' / Elizabeth MOnstott

'

t W lUiam Purdy
Thomas W. Greenlee - R.ilj.?rt Greenlee i

\
Mary Qulnn Jean Wallace J

daughter of Elizabeth Morton Onstott and William Purdy, was born October

24, 1865 at Shoustown. Allegheny Co., Pennsj'lvania, married June 15, 1893

at Shoustown, SAMUEL WILLSON PRINGLE, born at New Concord, Musk-

ingum Co., Ohio, son of Dr. G. W. Pringle and Margaret E. Willson. He is a

Presbyterian minister ; resides at Pueblo, Colorado.

CHILDREN

:

98. I. Samuel Willson Pringle, born March 18, 1894.

99. II. Paul Victor Pringle, born July 20, 1895.

100. III. David Purdy Pringle, born July 9, 1898.
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75.

ROBBALENA ONSTOTT^ Mndrcw J. p. Onstott • Margam Greenlee*
Thomns W. Greenlee = l!,.bort Greenlee '"^

1

"^'"' '^"^^ Onstott
MaryQulnn Jean Wallace /

daughter of Andrew J. P. Onstott and Jane "Wilson, was born April 30, 1867 at
Pittsburg, Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania; married September 18, 1889 atMonaca
Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, FOREMAN B. GOLDEN, horn December 29, 1862
at New Alexandria, Jefferson Co., Ohio, son of John D. Golden and Elizabeth
Farmer.

Children; bom at Fallston, Pennsylvania:

101. I. William Porter Golden, born July 15, 1890.
102. IL Paul Le Roy Golden, born February 21, 1892.
103. in. Gerald Gladstone Golden, born March 22, 1894.
104. IV. Anna Frances Golden, born November 11, 1895.
105. V. Foreman Eugene Golden, born October 4, 1897.

ROBBALExNA ONSTOTT was adopted by her aunt, Mrs. Mary Onstott
Porter when she was two years old. She attended the public school at Monaca,
and Beaver College at Beaver, Pennsylvania.

FOREMAN B. GOLDEN attended the public school at New Alexandria,
Ohio llTltil ppvpyitopri vnovc: nf nr,n o^^l f > ,-.^ ',}^i r>j,p f.,^,., ^f c;^]-rinl '-i +'-.

town. He learned telegraphy in the office of the Big Four Railroad and in
1893 entered the employ of the Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad as telegraph
operator. In 1894 he was assigned as ticket and freight agent at Fallston
Pennsylvania, where he still remains. In politics, Republican; in religion'
Presbyterian.

'

81.

JOHN ALGEO " { ^^^^^"f
f «"«°'^ * fo^rt Greenlee » Thomas W. Greenlee

Robert Greenlee 1 )
tJoanAigeo Haddassa Fatten MaryQulnn

Jean Wallace /

son of Amanda Greenlee and John Algeo, was born November 30 1856 at
Allegheny, Pennsylvania; married April 22, 1897 at San Bernardino, CaliforniaMARTHA SEYMOUR, born -June 13, 1877 at Elmira. New York, daughter of
Hon. Edwm C. Seymour and Martha M. Goddard. He is a telegraph operator-
in pohtics. Republican; in religion, Protestant; resides at Pittsburg Pennsyl-
Tania.

'

CHILDREN:

106. L Meredith Oudry Algeo, born March 8, or January 19, 1898.
107. H. George Edward Algeo, born February 23, or 12 1899 • died Julv 18

1899.
' '

^
'
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DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM GREENLEE
OF

WEST VIRGINIA.

1.

WILIJAM GREENLEE.i probably brother of Edward of West Virginia ; mar-

ried .

CHILDREN :

2. I. John; married Jane Reynolds.

+

3. II. Edward, born September 8, 1761; married ; married

second Hannah Greenlee.

+

4. III. Jane; married Reynolds; married second Anderson. -|-

6. IV. Frank. (?)

2.

JOHN GREENLEE,^ son of William Greenlee, was born in Ireland; married

in 1788, JANE REYNOLDS ; farmer and blacksmith.

CHILDREN

:

Morris, born August 6, 1790; married Nancy E. Kimberling.-f-

Hamilton; married Frances Prewett.+

John, born November 4, 1803 ; married Pantha Jane Morris.-f-

Mortimer ; died unmarried.

William ; died unmarried.

Jane (or Nancy) ; married Michael S'eay. She removed with her

family, being then a -widow, to Marion County, Illinois, at the

time of early settlement of that state. Her descendants are

numerous in that locality.

EDWARD GREENLEE,- son af William Greenlee, was bom September 8,

1761 in Ireland; died August 23, 1S39; married ; married second,

HANNAH GREENLEE [No. 18, Descendants of Edward of West Virginia]

who was born August 26, 1773, died August 2, 1849, or February 23, 1865, in

Mason Co., West Virginia, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry.

399

6.



(:'.•.



400 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

CHILDREN

:

12. I. David.

13. II. William.

14. IIL Samuel, born September 20, 1793, or 1792; married Elizabeth

Kimberling.+

15. IV. Anna, born January 4, 1795; married Robert Johnson. -f-

16. V. Alexander, born :\Iarch 28, 1798.

17. VI. Edward, born January 10, 1801 ; married JIargaret Holdway ; mar-

ried second Grass.

+

18. VII. James, born January 1, 1803, or 1800; married Emily Hart.-f-

19. VIII. Robert, born November 10, 1805; unmarried.

20. IX. Francis, born October 29, 1808; married Ellen V. Stephenson.

+

21. X. Eastham ("Esom"), born January 12, 1811; unmarried.

22. XI. Rachel, born August 26, 1813 ; married James Shields.+

EDWARD GREENLEE came from Ireland (or Scotland) when only five

years of age and lived in Botetourt County, Virginia ; removed from that part

of the state to the western part of the same state, now West Virginia, at an
early day and settled in :\Iason County. He had two brothers, John and Frank,
all of them pilots on the Great Kanawha—said to have been the best pilots that

ever made the run from Charleston to Cincinnati. He was in the Revolutionary

war and stood within a short distance when Comwallis surrendered [October

19, 1781].

JANE GREENLEE,2 daughter of William Greenlee, was born in Ireland ; died

at the Salines, Kanawha Creek, just above Charleston, West Virginia ; married

REYNOLDS ; married second ANDERSON.

CHILDREN

:

23. I. Eliza Rej-nolds.

24. n. Charles Reynolds.

25. IIL Ann Reynolds.

MORRIS GREENLEE 3 j.TohnGre.^nlee= William Greenlee )

1, Jane Reyuolds )

son of John Greenlee and Jane Reynolds, was born August 6, 1790 in Botetourt

Co., Virginia; died in the spring of 1861, or 1864. at AUerton, Wayne Co., Iowa

and was buried in the Cambria cemetery; married in 1810 at Arbuekle, Mason

Co., West Virginia. ISIISS NANCY E. Ki:\IBERLING, born in 1791 at Arbuekle,

West Virginia, or in Bath Co., Virginia, died in the fall of 1868 at Allerton,

Iowa and was buried in Cambria. He was a farmer; in politics Whig; Demo-

crat; in religion, Baptist; moved to Mason Co., West Virginia and resided

there until 1856 when they removed to Wayne Co., Iowa.
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14.

SAMUEL GREENLEE 3 ( reward Greenlee ^ William Greenlee ' )

\ Uannab Oreeulee J

Bon of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee, was born September 20, 1792,

or 1793; married ELIZABETH KIMBERLING, a sister of Nancy E. Kimber-

ling who married Morris Greenlee. He moved from Mason Co., West Virginia,

to Indiana, settling on the Wabash River.

CHILDREN

:

41. L Ira.

42. II. Robert.

15.

ANNA GREENLEE 3 ( Edward Oreenlee^ William Greenlee ' 1

\ Hannah Greenlee J

daughter of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee, was born January 4,

1795; married ROBERT JOHNSON.

CHILDREN

:

Hannah Johnson ; married Ilutcheson MeDarnel, or McDaniel.
William Johnson ; married Elizabeth Law.
'F;'!"--'-'; .T 1 • -:

;
! ,:• I '-'.,.•.]. L:.v,-, oioier ui Elizaueih.

John Johnson; married Jane Harden.

David Johnson, born June 2G, 1829 ; unmarried.

Mary Jane Johnson ; married William Chapman.
Lewis Johnson ; married Eliza Clark in Ejiox Co., Missouri.

Robert Johnson; went into the Union army in 1862; died unmar-
ried December 3, 1863.

17.

EDWARD GREENLEE 3 f Edward Greenlee= William Greenlee > )

I Hannah Greenlee /

son of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee, was born January 10, 1801
at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia, or Botetourt Co., Virginia; died in 1875
in Mason Co., Virginia ; married ilARGARET HOLDWAY, who was born in

Mason Co., West Virginia and died when son Lewis was quite young; married
second GRASS. He was a farmer; in politics, Democrat; in religion.

Baptist ; resided in iMason Co., West Virginia. He had cousins, John and Tom,
who were pilots on the Ohio River.

CHILDREN

:

51. L Eliza Jane, born IMareh 23, 1821 ; married Morgan Greenlee.+
52. n. Rachel; married George Shields.

43.
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26.

NANCY JANE GREENLEE *
[ 'i^;;;^^

William Crcoiil.'e '

[

oe * John Grennlpf'
liiTilng June Itt-jnolds

68.
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28.

CLARK GREENLEE ^ ( Morris r.rcenlee' J.ilm Grocnloe = William Grepnlee i
1

(Nancy E. Kiiubcrlinf; .Inut- Uuynolils /

son of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was born December 28,

181C iu Mason Co., West Virginia; married DAY; married second
ANCtlBY BURNS ; resided in Mason Co., -West Virginia.

Children, by first marriage:

83. I. Julius; lives at Shawnee, Oklahoma.

By second marriage

:

84. II. George; lives in :\Iason Co., West Virginia.

85. III. Caroline (eldest daughter)
; married Alfred Sullivan of Leon, Mason

Co., West Virginia.

29.

MORGAN GREENLEE ^ fMorrlsGrecDlee^ John Greenlee ^ William Greenlee ' 1

I Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Ueynolds )

son of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was born May 14, 1819 at

Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married Jlay 1, 1841 at Leon, ELIZA JANE
GKLLNLLE [Ao. olj born Marcu Z6, ii>Z\. at Leon, died Ouly ii, iou2 at Leuu,

daughter of Edward Greenlee and Margaret Holdway; married second MRS.
MELISSA LOUDEN who died five months later. He was a farmer; in politics,

Republican ; in religion, Baptist ; resided at Leon, West Virginia, 1901.

CHILDREN

:

86. I. William Clark, born May 1, 1842; married Lucinda M. Potter;

married second Mrs. Hannah E. Dunlap; married third Emma
M. Ely.+

87. IL Leila Ann, born February 29, 1844; married Thomas T. Feni-

more.+
ilary Elizabeth, born June 4, 1846 ; married French L. Nelson.

+

John M., bom September 29, 1848; married Luretta Sullivan. -4-

Harriet, born ]\Iarch 1, 1850; married William A, Ferguson, -|-

Flora, born May 5, 1853 ; married Henry Sullivan.

+

Lucetta, born February 19, 1855; died March 11, 1862,

Virginia, born October 15, 1856 ; died January 28, 1857,

Andrew ^Morgan, born April 2-3, 1858; married ;Mi.s.souri Pickens.+
Anna Eliza, born April 23, 1858; died March 21, 1862.

Alice, born May 11, 1861; married William J. Martin,

+

Willard, bom April 7, 1863; married Laura Duff,-f-

Naney ilargaret, born November 6, 1865 ; married John L. Stone.4-

88.
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30.

LEWIS LEONIDAS GREENLEE < i>?""'\'?"'','"r',.
John Oreenlee =

( Naucy E. Klmberllng Jane Keyaolds
William Greenlee '

}

SOD of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was born August 24, 1821

near Leon, ilason Co., West Virginia; married May, 1853 near Ripley, Jackson
Co., "West Virginia, PARMELL\ SAYERS who was born near Ripley, West
Virginia, died September, 1S53 aged 19 years, 8 month and 26 days, in Jack-

son Co., West Virginia, daughter of Squire Sayers; married second December,
1854 near Leon, West Virginia, FRANCES JOHNSON, born April 29, 1836 in

Pennsylvania, died January 18, 1856, or 1857, aged 20 years, 8 months and 20

days, in Wayne Co., Iowa, daughter of William Johnson ; married third April

1, 1858 at Corydon, Wa}Tie Co., Iowa, HANNAH MARIA FERRELL, born
August 26, 1840, daughter of Edward Ferrell and Rosilla Fisher.

CHILDREN:

99. I. Son.
I . ,

99a II Daughter (

*^^'°^' "°''° '° ^^^^ °^ 1^56
;
died in infancy.

100. III. Lydia Minerva, born in 1855 ; died January 13, 1892 in Iowa.
101. IV. Rozilla Priscilla, born January 21, or 17, 1859 ; married Charles

Clinton Thompson.-f-

102. V. John Morris, born Janunrv 27. 1860; married Flnrenee Melvina
L-uapmau.-j-

103. VI. Charles William, born March 14, 1861; married Rosetta

Walters.+

104. VII. Andrew Fuller, born March 9, 1862; died November 17, 1863.
105. VIII. Edward Warren, born August 2, 1863; married Emma Jane

Crock.+
106. IX. S'eth Morgan, born September 13, 1864; unmarried (1900).
107. X. Marshall May, born November 22, 1865; married Ida Bell

Snowden.+
108. XI. Mary Elizabeth, born February 9, 1867; died May 1, 1881.

109. XII. Harriet Cappatolia, bom March 17, 1868; married William
Ulysses Crock. -|-

110. XHI. Caroline Flora, bom October 18, 1869 ; married Benjamin Adi-
son Helt.+

111. XrV. Joseph Lewis, born March 24, 1871.

112. XV Roland Lee, born July 28, 1872 -. married Malinda Ellen Guinn.+
113. XVI. Ira Newton, born June 17, 1874; married Frances Ellen Con-

well.

+

114. XVIL Matilda Jane, born August 24, 1876.

115. XVTII. Guilford Glenwood, bom June 6, 1880.

LEWIS LEONIDAS GREENLEE was brought up on a farm and received
a common school education. He taught school several terms, and on ^^larch

13, 1853 was ordained to the ministry by Harmony Baptist church. Since then
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he has been preaching, mostly in West Virginia and Iowa, although he has also

spent some time in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiana, Missouri and Kansas. In the

spring of 1856 he removed with his family to Wayne County, Iowa, and was
residing at Saxon in 1900. In politics, he is a Democrat.

31.

TTAPPTF.T fJ'R'RF.NT.P.K ' f Morris Greenlee > John Greenlee ^ William Greenlee • )HiiJtltiiiJ. VrXtXjJlil^lljJliXj JNancyE. Klmberllng Jane Iteynolcia J

daughter of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was bom October 17,

1826 in Mason Co., "West Virginia ; married in Virginia, GRANVEL W. SHEL-
TON, who died December 25, 1889. They lived ten years in Indiana ; removed

to Iowa in 1860 ; resided at Corydon, Iowa ; in religion, Baptists.

One child:

116. N. E. Virginia Shelton.

32.

ANN fJ'RF.'P.NT.P.F. 1 f Morris Greenlee » John Greenlee ^^ William Greenlee ' )a.rtrt UlVJ:.Xii,>(ljXjXi
\.Nancy E. Klmberllng Jane Reynolds I

daughter of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was born October 15,

1831 in Mason Co., West Virginia; died May 25, 1866 at Cambria, Wayne Co.,

Iowa; married October 14, 1S5S in Clay To^vnship, Wayne Co., Iowa. SAMUEL
KELSO EINARD, born June 21, 1826 near Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio,

iuii oj. JOiiii ri;i..ira ai.u .>uii^y xicti.

CHILDREN

:

117. I. Nancy Alice Rinard, born October 5, 1859 ; married Thomas Edward
Garton.+

118. II. Hannah Jane Rinard, born January 14, 1861 ; married Ellsworth E.

Denti-
ns. III. John Jlorris Rinard, born May 18, 1863; married Nora A. Hol-

land.+

120. IV. Ada Ann Rinard, born May 13, 1866; adopted by Mrs. Shelton;

married John Baxter, a Baptist minister ; lives at Corydon, Iowa.

SAMUEL KELSO RINARD was brought up to hard work, clearing the

forests, making rails, cutting and sawing logs for his father, etc. He com-

menced milling when he was a small boy, and remained at home until he was

twenty-eight, when he went to Iowa and engaged in farming.

33.

MORTiTS fiTJF.'FINT.'R'R 4 f Morris Greenlee ' John Greenlee = William Greenlee ' 1aiVRRlO \jRCjC,£iUCj£s
j Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds /

son of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling, was born November 15. 1834

at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; died November 24, 1898 ; married April 17,

1862 REBECCA LOWDER, born May 29, 1848 in Indiana, daughter of Hiram

Lowder and Rebecca (or Jemima Beal).
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Point Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virginia; married December 25, 1849 at

Leon, West Virginia, MARY LOVEL THORNTON, who was bom in Botetourt
Co., Virginia, died September 4, 1S95 aged 69 years, 4 months and 17 days, at

Leon, daughter ot Edward Thornton and Wright.

CHILDREN

:

136. L Martha (eldest daughter), born September 30, 1851; married W.
P. Smith.+

137. n. Clayboru, born January 11, 1852; married Maria Kimberling.4-
138. III. Thornton Edward, born May 22, 1853 ; married Miriam M. Good.+
139. TV. Margaret E., born February 4, 1855 ; married Harrison Bennett.

+

140. V. Mary M., married Charles Anderson.
141. VI. George, bom in 1864; married Ada Rifjfle.

142. VII. Luretta, bom in 1866 ; married Edward Kimberling.
143. VIII. Lusetta, born in 1866 ; married Asa Condee.
144. IX. Child; died.

145. X. Child ; died.

LEWIS GREENLEE moved with his father to Indiana and settled on the
Wabash River, near Terre Haute. The land being low and swampy, fever set
in and his father became dissatisfied and moved back to West Virginia. Lewis
went on the Ohio river as boatman and remained at this work for some time
jv,^!-;,,, .,^.,..-,,.„i +„:, _ . r. . , ,.

ing and continued it the remainder of his life. In politics he was a Republican

;

in religion. Baptist.

55.

COLUMBUS GREENLEE* | Edward Creenlee'

ry.u- r. , , >
IMargaretHoldway (?)

William Greenlee i
)

son of Edward Greenlee, was born October 15, 1833 at Terre Haute, Indiana;
married March, 1863 in Mason Co.. West Virginia, JANE BURNS, born in

1838 at Winfield, West Virginia, daughter of Thomas Burns and Elizabeth
Grass; farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resided at Debby, Mason Co., West Vir-
ginia.

CHILDREN:

Sarah, born March 30, 1870; married Otis Mattox.
Mary, born April 19, 1874; married L. C. IMontgomery.
Eliza, born June 7, 1876 ; married W. W. Shelton.

Martha, born September 9. 1S7S ; married Jesse Russell.

William, born July 25, 1879.

Blackburn, bora February 21. 1881.

146.
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62.

nKOTiGE A GREENLKF. » ( Francis Greenlee » Edward Oreenlee "

UliUItUii A. UHriiliJNljiljrj
tEllen v. Steplienson Hannah Greenlee

William Greenlee '
I

son of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson, was born June 6, or IH, 1845

in Mason Co., "West Virginia; married April 8, 1865, RACHEL McDERMITT,
born March 21, 1847, daughter of Calvin McDermitt and Mahala Peck; resides

at Ambrosia, West Virginia.

CHILDREN:

152. L William J., born July 27, 1868; married Sarah F. Adkins.

153. XL Charles E., born April 28, 1873 ; died June 15, 1876.

154. III. Georgia B., bom April 11, 1885.

71.

NANCY JANE NELSON 5 (Nan^y J-Creenlee* Morris Greenlee ' •

\\\ llliam A. Nelson Nancy E. Klmberllng

John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ^
)

Jane Reynolds j

daughter of Nancy Jane Greenlee and WiUiam Arbuckle Nelson, was born

May 20, 1835 in Madison Co., Indiana; married in Wayne Co., Iowa, ANDREW
JACKSON CHAP:MAN, born January 5, 1831 in Hancock Co., Virginia, son of

Thomas Chapman and Rachel Griffith. He is a farmer; in politics. Democrat;

in religion. Baptist; resiaed at Cambria, Wayne Co., iowa.

CHILDREN

:

155. I. Martha Ann Chapman, bom February 20, 1856 ; married David

Miller. ^ — ^
v-, • jt:,!

156. II. Rachel Chapman, born January 17, 1858 ; married Arthur P.

Kirby. '

-'•.,
,,'"'--"'

'-'"'"'^

Marilda, born February 29, 1860; married John A. Kirby.

French Chapman, born February 4, 1862; died December, 1862.

Frances Chapman, bom February 4, 1862; married Charles W.
Steele. ' - ' • -

"

Naomi Chapman, born April 22, 1864 ; married David F. Clark.

Alfred Chapman, born January, 1867 ; died February 25, 1867.

Leonidas Chapman, born April 23, 1868.

Milligan Chapman, born :\Iay 16, 1871; died October 9, 1872.

Edman Chapman, born August 15, 1S75.

72.

MARY ELIZA NELSON ^ ^ Nancy .T. Greenlee ' Morris Greenlee ^ John Greenlee '

„,,,., „ ,
I WlUam A. Nelson Nancy E. Klmberllng Jane Ueynolds

V\ Ullam Greenlee '
)

daughter of Nancy Jane Greenlee and William Arbuckle Nelson, was born
May 15, 1838 in Madison Co., Indiana ; married September 25, 1860 at Cambria,

157.
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CHILDREN

:

175. I. Ora 0., born October 11, 1867 ; married George W. Eekard.

176. IL Otis 0., born September 22, 1869; married Dora G. Duff.

177. III. Roy C., born January 20, 1881; unmarried (1901).

178. IV. Nellie B., born February 12, 1886; immarried (1901).

WILLIAM CLARK GREENLEE enlisted in the Federal army, August 8,

1862, and served as Orderly Sergeant of Company B, 13th West Virginia

Volunteers until November, 186-4. when he was commissioned Captain of the

same company at the age of twenty-two—the youngest captain in the service

of the state. He participated in the battles of Hurricane Bridge, Butl'iugton's

Island, Lynchburg, both battles at Winchester, Berrtsville, Bolivar Heights,

Fisher's Hill, and Cedar Creek. He was confined to the hospital once for a

period of six weeks. He was mustered out of the service at Wheeling, West
Virginia, June 22, 1865, and returned home to engage in agricultural pur-

suits. Later he became the proprietor of a flouring mill at Leon, West Vir-

ginia. In 1866 he was elected Treasurer of Cologne district; in 1880 County
Commissioner, drawing the four year term ; and in 1885 was appointed Deputy
Sheriff, in which capacity he served for twelve years. In religion, he was a

Presbyterian.

87.

LEILA ANN GREENLEE ^ / ^''^rgai Oreenlee « Morris Greenlee » John Greenlee '

„,,,. .
, ,

t Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds
William Ureeulee • ^

= j

)

daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee, was born February 29,

1844 at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; died August 2, 1873 ; married
THOMAS T. FENIMORE, born August 20, 1837.

CHILDREN

:

179. I. George Fenimore, born October 5, 1861 ; lives at Allerton, Iowa.
180. II. Laura Fenimore, born March 5, 1863 ; married Henry T. Hartley.+
181. III. Hannah Fenimore, born IMarch 15, 1866; married King;

lives at Ehnwood, West Virginia.

88.

MARY ELIZABETH GREENLEE = / yu^r^^m Oreenlee • Morris Greenlee »

T„i, r> . , „.. * Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. KimberlingJohn Greenlee = William Greenlee - 1
j n

Jane Reynolds /

daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee, was born June 4, 1846
at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; died October 14, 1890 at Allerton, Wayne
Co., Iowa; married FRENCH L. NELSON, who was born in Indiana, son of
William Arbuckle Nelson and Nancy Jane Greenlee [No. 26]. He is a carpen-
ter; in politics. Republican; in religion. Baptist.
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CHILDREN

:

195. I. Eflfa Savannah Ferguson, born June 1, 1869; married Ira E. Cher-

rmgton.+
I^Iina Ferguson, born October 4, 1870; married Dr. D. A. Sayre.+

Minnie Ferguson, bom October 4, 1870; married Emory Green;

lives at Red House, West Virginia.

Jennetta Ferguson, born June 17, 1872; married R. F. Sayre.-|-

Orville Orion Ferguson, born July 3, 1878; lives at Parkersburg,

West Virginia.

200. VI. Rose Evelj-n Ferguson, born November 16, 1883; lives at Galli-

polis, Ohio.

201. YII. Claride Cecil Ferguson, born November 17, 1887; lives at Leon,

West Virginia.

91.

FLORA GREENLEE' f Morgan Greenlee « Morris Greenlee > John Greenlee '

I Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E.Klmt>erllng Jane Reynolds
Wlllam Greenlee > )

196.
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96.

ALICE GEEENLEE
William Gr.vnlfo ' I

Morris Gri-eiilpc ' John Greenlee '

Nancy K. KimlH.Tllng Jane Reynolds

daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee, was born May 11, 1861

at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married about 1886 at Leon, WILLIAM J.

MARTIN, who was born in 1859 at I*t. Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virginia,

son of Martin. lie is K. & M. Roadmaster ; in politics, Republican ; in

religion. Baptist ; resides at Leon.

CHILDREN

:

210. I. Bertha Martin, born May 12, 1887.

211. II. Gertrude Martin, born September 6, 1891.

97.

WTTT.AT?D fiRF.F.NT.F.F. i f Mor^.-an r.reonioe ' Morris Greenlee ' John Greenlee »

WlLiLiAXilJ Mtn.JhLjnL.CjLi
\Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds

William Greenlee ' I.

son of Jlorgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee, was born April 7, 1863 at

Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married June 10, 1885, LAURA DUFF, born

October 4, 1866 at Leon, West Virginia, daughter of William Duff and Martha

Grant; farmr'r; Prohiliitionist : in fliainn. T'nited Brethren: resides at Leon.

CHILDREN:

212. I. Willard Vance, born March 20, 1891. _ .

213. II. Aubrey, born r^Iarch 13, 1892.

214. III. Daisy :\Iaybell Florest, born :\Iay 28, 1893.

215. IV. Dwight L., born January 5, 1897.

98.

NANfiV MATfGARET GREENLEE" J Morgan Greenlee • Morris Greenlee '

JMAJNI./X WLfl.ltUARHiX \:,Ri:jShnLiJl,Ci
i Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Kimberling

John Greenlee = William Greenlee ' )

Jane Reynolds /

daughter of ^Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee, was born November

6, 1865 at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married December 25, 1895 in

Mason Co., West Virginia. JOHN L. STONE, born October 11, 1871 at Charles-

ton, West Virginia, son of Hiram Stone and Nancy Ellen ilartin. His occupa-

tion is railroading; politics. Democrat; religion. Baptist; resides at Kenova,

West Virginia. She was a schoolteacher for two years.

CHILDREN

:

216. I. Lucille Eizabeth Stone, born December 9. 1896.

217. II. Kenneth Lue Stone, born September 16, 1898.

218. III. George Washington Stone, born June 22, 1900.
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101.

BOZILLA PRISCILLA GREENLEE'' Ih^^'^'^bS'lf''^'"',,' v""'^^''^-?'^ '„
I Ilanuah il. FerrfU Nancy E. Klmlerllng

John fireeolee • William Greenlee '
I

Jane Reynolds S

daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was born

January 21, 1859 near Saxon, Wayne Co., Iowa; married June 14, 1882 in

Wayne Co., Iowa, CHARLES CLINTON' THOMPSON, born January 6, 1858,

son of Joseph 0. Thompson and Nancy . He is a farmer; in politics,

Democrat; in religion. Baptist; resides at Saxon, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

219. I. Joseph W. Thompson, born ilarch 22, 1883; died August 11, 1883.

220. II. Merle :\r. Thompson, March 18, 1884.

221. in. Nancy F. Thompson, born October 14, 1885.

222. IV. Carrie M. Thompson, born November 24, 1886.

223. V. Lula E. Thompson, born April 10, 1889.

224 VI. hevas L. Thompson, born September 22, 1890.

225. VII. Julius C. Thompson, born September 21, 1895.

102.

.JOHN MC'^'PTS CrT?'RENXiF-E ^ ' Lewis L. Greenlee* Morris Greenlee »

"
'i ': :" :••.;! «Si.Tii^ - i;. ic;.'.:; .-liiu,-

Jotin Greenlee ^ \\ iUiam Greenlee '
I

Jane Reynolds J

son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah ^laria Ferrell, was born January

27, 1860 near Saxon, WajTie Co., Iowa ; married July 7, 1881 at Harvard,

Waj-ne Co., Iowa, FLORENCE MELVINA CHAPMAN, born June 1, 1865 at

Corydon, "Wayne Co., Iowa, daughter of Henry F. Chapman and Jane Ringler.

CHILDREN

:

Cora Edith, bom January 18, 1883.

Dora Viola, born June 10, 18S6.

Jessie Owen, born March 20, 1890 ; died September 3, 1890.

Oscea Opal, born April 20, 1893.

Perry Perca, born January 4, 1895.

JOHN MORRIS GREENLEE started out for himself when he was about

twenty-one years of age. He engaged in farming in Iowa for seven years,

then followed the same pursuit in western Kansas for three years. After this

he went into business in Blakeman, Kansas, and after spending eight years

there, he spent one year in Riley, Kansas, then accepted a position as salesman

and collector for a firm in Kansas City and spent eighteen months travelling.

He afterward went to Colorado where he is operating in gold mines. He is

a Democrat ; Baptist ; resides at Eldora, Colorado.

226.
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103.

CHARLES WILLIAI^ GREENLEE »
{ lf-lf,^^^^°>;,i; ^l^u'c; tk^A^'r^^n,

John Greenlee ' Wlllliim Greenlee ' 1

Jane Reynolds )

Bon of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was born March 14,

1861 near Saxon, "Wayne Co., Iowa ; married October 16, 1884 near Riley, Riley

Co., Kansas, ROSETTA WALTERS, born in Riley Co., Kansas, daughter of

Daniel Walters; farmer; Baptist.

105.

EDWARD WARREN RRF.F.NT.F.E S / Lewis L. Greenlee* Morris Greenlee •
XiU\yAllXJ WAIvIiiilN UftXir-rtiiXiili luannahM. Ferrell Nancy E. Klmberllng
John Greenlee ' William Greenlee '

I

Jane Rejuoldg i

son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was bom August

2, 1863 near Saxon, Waj-ne Co., Iowa; married January 1, 1896 in Stephenson

Co., Illinois, EMMA JANE CROCK who was born in Stephenson Co., Illinois,

daughter of Reuben Crock and Elizabeth . He is a physician; Demo-

crat ; Baptist.

One child: "-

231. I. Elizabeth, born, 1898.
.

••%

107.
^

MARGH.\LLMAY GREENLEE =
{ {^-Jf,^ ,i--'-; ^aTc^^l/^XAia.

John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ' 1

Jane Reynolds /

son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was born Novem-

ber 22, 1865 at Corydon, Waj-ne Co., Iowa ; married October 4, 1888 in Wayne
Co., Iowa, IDA BELL SNOWDEN. bom June 12, 1871 at Vermont, Fulton Co.,

Illinois, daughter of Simeon Snowden and Drusilla Dewitt; farmer; Democrat;

resides at Saxon, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

Minnie C, born July 16, 1889.

Blanch L., born September 12, 1891.

Vina D., born December 17, 1895.

Son, born November 21. 1898; died, 1898.

Eva E., born March 27, 1899.

109.

HARRIET CAPPATOLIA GREENLEE » Ik''^'^ V»9''l^'''^1,* ^""'^ Greenlee >

I nannab M. Ferrell Nancy E. Klmberllng
John Greenlee = William Greenlee '

\
Jane Reynolds )

daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was bom
March 17, 1868 in Wayne Co., Iowa; married December 24, 1896 in Wayne Co.,

232.





WILLIAM OF WEST VIRGINIA. 419

Iowa, WILLIAM ULYSSES CROCK, bom in Stephenson Co., Illinois, son of

Reuben Crock and Elizabeth . He is a Democrat; Baptist; resides at

Saxon, Iowa.

One child

:

237. I. Reuben Leonidas Crock, born March 4, 1898.

110.

CAEOLINE FLORA GREENLEE ii

lh^'"'l'^,"r"'M ^°"^^ 8'i^^^V 'u\ Hannah M. Ferrell Nancy E. Klmberllng
John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ' )

Jane liej-nolds J

daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was bom
October 18, 1869 in Wayne Co., Iowa ; married February 4, 1892 in Wayne Co.,

Iowa, BENJAMIN ADISON HELT, born December 28, 1869 in Wayne Co.,

Iowa, son of George Helt and Rachel Bateman. He is a Democrat; Baptist;

resides at Lewisburg, Wayne Co., Iowa.

CHILDREN:

238. I. Edna Ethel Helt, born June 12, 1893.

239. II. Ina Chrome Helt, born November 22, 1894.

240. 111. Gcoigc Lcuiiiuao licit, liOi'u -liaiuii u, ioJo; uiL'J July Zo, loijl.

241. IV. Everett Rea Helt, born July 16, 1898.

112.

ROT.ATJTJ T.'R'R OTiF.F.NT.'R'P. 5 /Lewis L. Greenlee • Morris Greenlee « John Greenlee »
B,\JljAnu ULjCi VJlVXiJiiiXljXjiJ tllannahM. Ferrell Nancy E. Klmberllng Jane Reynolds
William Greenlee 1 1

8on of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was born July 23,

1872 near Lewisburg, WajTie Co., Iowa; married March 6, 1895 near Lewis-

burg, MALINDA ELLEN GUINN, born in Wayne Co., Iowa, daughter of

Thomas Guinn and Emma, or Rachel, Daniels. He is a farmer; Democrat;

Baptist; resides at Humeston, Iowa.

One child

:

242. I. Stella Marie, bom July 16, 1896.

113.

IRA NT-WTON ORF.F.NT.F.F. 5 ' Lewis L. Greenlee * Morris Greenlee »XBM. liJUW XKjn UItj:.rjr(ljX.rj
l Hannah M. Ferrell Nancy E. Klmberllng

John Greenlee ^ William Greenlee ' \

Jane Reynolds /

son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell, was born June 17,

1874 near Saxon, Wayne Co., Iowa; married January 22, 1896 at Big Springs,
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Wayne Co., Iowa, FRANCES ELLEN CONWELL, born in Clark Co., Iowa,

dangbter of Lot Conwell and Mary Jane . lie is a farmer; Democrat;
Baptist; resides at Saxon, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

243. I. Brent Greenwood, born February 9, 1897.

244. II. Harley Earle, born December 30, 1898.

117.

NANCY ALICE RINARD 5 f Ann Creenlee* Morris Greenlee > John Greenlee '

William Greenlee i
)

^ Samuel K. Rlnard Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds

;

daughter of Ann Greenlee and Samuel Kelso Rinard, was born October 5, 1859
at Cambria, Wayne Co., Iowa; married TnO:\IAS EDWARD GARTON, born
September 18, 1853 at Cambria, son of Allen D. Carton and Caroline Kimber-
lin. He is a farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Cambria, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

245. L Granville D. Garton, born July 11, 1880.
246. II. Alva E. Garton, born October 9, 1882.

247. in. Clandp C. Garton. born October 12. 1885.

248. IV. Edith A. Garton, born February 3, 1888.

249. Y. Lester R. Garton, born February 19, 1890.

250. YJ. Bertha B. Garton, born September 15, 1892.

251. YIT. Lura E. Garton, born July 26, 1895.

252. VIII. Henry R. Garton, born January 15, 1899.

118.

HANNAH JANE RINARD 5 .f Ann Greenlee Morrl3 Greenlee ' John Greenlee »

William Greenlee 1 )
I Samuel K. Kinard -Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds .

daughter of Ann Greenlee and Samuel Kelso Rinard, was bom January 14
1861; deceased; married ELLSWORTH E. DENT. He is a merchant; resides
at Corydon, Iowa.

Children, three

:

253. L Myrtle Dent, born about 1SS7. She is the only one living.

119.

JOHN MORRIS RINARD 5 {.Ann Greenlee' Morris Greenlee » John Greenlee >

Wlliam Greenlee ' 1
I Samuel K. Rlnard Nancy E. Kimberling Jane Reynolds

son of Ann Greenlee and Samuel Kelso Rinard, was bom May 18, 1863 at
Cambria, Wayne Co., Iowa; married April 5, 1893 at Lacrew, Lee Co., Iowa,
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NORA A. HOLLAND, born April 27, 1873 at Lacrew, Iowa, daughter of

Charles B. Holland and I\Iary Jane Saxe; farmer and photographer; Republi-

can; Presbj-terian ; resides at Clearfield, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

254. I. Rolland Shelton Rinard, born June 7, 1894.

255. II. Erma Luella Rinard, born May 12, 1897.

122.

EFFIE GREENLEE 5 /Morris Creenlee' Morris Greenlee » John Greenlee 2

I Kebeeca Lowder Nancy E. Klmberling Jane Reynolds
William GrecnlPe > I

daughter of Morris Greenlee and Rebecca Lowder, was born ^lay 27, 1867 at

Corydon, Wayne Co., Iowa ; married November 25, 1887 at Corydon, EDWARD
MIDDLEBROOK, born July 24, 1861. or 1862 at New York City, son of Ed.

Middlebrook and Alice Noble. He is a stock raiser; Republican; Methodist;

resides at Nampa, Idaho.

CmLDREN

:

256. I. Laverna Middlebrook, born August 26, 1891.

257. II. Fred Middlebrook, bom February 20, 1893.

258. ITI. Tri- -noi-ihirin :'r;^rileVooi:. Vorn April IT, 1'^^^.

130.

ROSA ISABELLA GREENLEE 5 | John cm Greenlee • John Greenlee »

t Josephine Brack Pantha J. Morris
John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ^

\
Jane Reynolds J

daughter of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack, was born

August 6, 1870 near Des Moines, Iowa; married July 24, 1890 at Harlan, Shelby

Co., Iowa, ROBERT D. RAMSEY, bom October 22, 1865 near Iowa City, Iowa,

son of William Ramsey and Nancy A. Brown. He is an engineer; Democrat;
resides at Portsmouth, Iowa. --

CHILDREN:

259. I. Harold Beryl Ramsey, born November 14, 1892 ; died March 7, 1893,

260. II. Xenia Orba Ramsey, born March 18, 1894.

261. in. Helen Josephine Ramsey, born June 16, 1899.

132.

GRACE MARIA GREENLEE » / John C. M. Greenlee « John Greenlee »

, ^ t Josephine Brack Pantha J. Morris
John Geenlee = William Greenlee - >

Jane Reynolds /

daughter of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack, was bom
August 27, 1873 at Van Metre, Iowa; married October 18, 1893 at Harlan,
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Iowa, ALBERT BENNING, born November 20, 1868 at Cleveland, Ohio, son

of John Benning and Sophia Polker. He is a farmer; Republican; Methodist

Episcopal ; resides at Harlan, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

262. I. Freda Marie Benning, born February 13, 1895; died January 28,

1897.

263. II. Ruth Benning, born August 17, 1896 ; died August 29, 1896.

264. IIL Donald Dale Benning, born February 24, 1898.

136.

MARTHA GREENLEE'^ (Lewis Greenlee* Edward Greenlee " Edward Greenlee >

I Mary L. Tbornton Margaret Iloldway Hannah Greenlee
William Grenlee » 1

daughter of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Lovel Thornton, was born September 30,

1851 at Leon, Mason Co., "West Virginia; married October 5, 1871 at Leon,

West Virginia, W. P. SMITH born August 11, 1843, son of Henry Smith and
Rachel Gordon. He is a farmer ; Whig ; Presbj-teriau ; resides at Leon, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

William C. Smith, born August 2, 1873.

Everett E. Smith .bora June 22. 1877.

Honer H. fcjmith, born March 1, 1881.

Sarah Smith, born June 28, 1886.

Cora B. Smith, born December 25, 1893.

137.

CLABORN GREENLEE ^ I Lewis Greenlee « Edward Greenlee > Edward Greenlee •

I Mary L. Tbornton Margaret Uoldway Hannah Greenlee
William Greenlee i

\
)

son of Lewis Greenlee and ^lary Lovel Thornton, was born January 11, 1852

at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married December 21, 1881 at Leon, West
Virginia, MARIA KIMBERLIN6, born December 10, 1854 at Buffalo, Mason
Co., West Virginia, daughter of Elisha Kimberling and Sarah Henley. He is

a farmer; Republican; Baptist; resides at Arbuckle, Mason Co., West Virginia.

CHILDREN:

270. I. Annie Eliza, born March 19, 1883. .
" '

271. n. Mace, born May 21, 18S4.

272. in. Ira Moss, bom March 24, 1886.

273. IV. Amytis Grace, born May 14, 1888.

274. V. Bettie Ann, born November 30, 1890.

275. VL Lewis Reece. born May 29, 1893.

276. VII. Leonidas Virgil, born April 29, 1896.

277. VIII. Edgar Thane, bom August 17, 1899.

265.
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138.

THOENTON EDWARD GREENLEE* /I><-wl.Grppnlee« Edward Greenlee •

I Mary L. Ihornlon Margaret Iloldway
Edward Greenlee • William Greenlee ' )

Uannab Greenlee J

son of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Lovel Thornton, was born May 22, 1853 at

Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married November 30, 1876 at Red House,

Putnam Go., West Virginia, MIRIAM M. GOOD, bom December 21, 1855. or

1857 at Red House, daughter of George Good and Nancy Harmon; farmer;

Democrat; Baptist; resides at Arbuckle, West Virginia.

CHILDREN

:

278. I. Eva Blanch, born November 5, 1877.

279. IL George, bom October 30, 1880.

280. m. William, born June 26, 1882, or 1883.

281. IV. Martha, bora May 26, 1889.

MARGARET E. GREENLEE » / ifwig Creenlee « Edward Greenlee •

I Mary L. Thornton Margaret Holdway
Wlllam Greenlee ' )

daughter of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Lovel Thornton, was born February 4,

1885 at Leon, Mason Co.. West Virsrinia; married November 15. 1885. HARRI-
buN iitiSSlui i, corn July di, i64o m i^ittsylvania Co., Virgmia, son of .Mc-

Cager Bennett and Ann Bayes. He is a farmer ; Republican ; Baptist ; resides

at Arbuckle, Mason Co., West Virginia.

One child

:

282. I. diaries C. Bennett, bora March 6, 1888.

180.

LAURA FENTMORE « / L^"* ^- Greenlee » Morgan Greenlee » Morris Greenlee »
..a<^w.uixi. ^ ^j.,j^,i.vi.„t^

t Thomas F. Fenlmore Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Klmberllng

John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ^ 1

Jane Reynolds /

daughter of Lelia Ann Greenlee and Thomas T. Fenimore, was born May 5,

1863 at Leon, Mason Co., West Virtrinia; married May 12, 1889, HENRY T.

HARTLEY, bom September 14, 1S64 at Cottage ville, Jackson Co., West Vir-

ginia, son of Thomas Hartley and Lyiia Tomlinson. He is a farmer; Republi-

can; in religion, United Brethren; resides at Huntsville, West Virginia.

CHILDREN:

283. I. Lucy Hartley, bom October 5, 1889.

284. n. Ruth Hartley, bom December 17, 1894.

285. m. Edna Hartley, born November 18, 1897.
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190.

(John M. Greenlee
\ Laretta Sullivan

CLARENCE IJARSHALL GREENLEE «

Morris Greenlee ' John Greenlee " WlUlam Greenlee ' 1

Nancy E. Klmberllng Jane Ueynolds /

son of John M. Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan, was born July 18, 1870 at Leon,

Mason Co., "West Virginia ; married ^larch 19, 1891 at Allerton, "Waj-ne Co.,

Iowa, MINNIE B. WIUDL'P, born December 25, 1864 in Morgan Co., Illinois,

daaghter of Thomas Widdup and ;\Iartha Lumsden; resides at Clio, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

286. I. Gertie Virgil, born March 29, 1892.

287. II. Emery Alfred, born April 1, 1894.

288. III. Dewey Waldo, bom March 1, 1898.

289. IV. Lawrence, born December 8, 1899.

191.

LONA GREENLEE" f John M. Greenlee' Mnrs?an Greenlee < Morris Greenlee '

( Luretta Sullivan Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Klmberllng

John Greenlee ' William Greenlee ' 1

Jane Reynolds J

daughter of John M. Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan, was bom December 11,

187] pt L-n^ ^T.r-r.,, r,-, TV-- .. v-:.^ -.;,,, „:,„-! p -..>-±^.^ 2u, 1:„3 ai Al.cr-

ton, Wayne Co., Iowa, GEORGE EVERETT VAN MATRE, born November
29, 1870 at Vs'est Columbia, Mason Co., West Virginia, son of Perry Van Matre
and Delila Grinn; school teacher; Baptist; resides at Clio, Wayne Co., Iowa.

195.

EFFA SAVANNAH FERGUSONS .'Harriet Greenlee* Morgan Greenlee '

I W ilham Ferguson Eliza J. Greenlee

Morris Greenlee ^ John Greenlee - William Greenlee ' \
Nancy E. Klmberllng Jane Iteynolds /

daughter of Harriet Greenlee and William A. Ferguson, was bom June 1, 1869

,

married IRA E. CHERRIXGTON. His occupation is timbering; residence,
Gallipolis, Ohio.

One child

:

290. L Edison I. Cherrington.

MINA FERGUSON* ,f Harriet Greenlee = Morpan Greenlee • Morris Greenlee •
I William Ferguson Eliza J. Greenlee Nancy E. Klmhirllng

John Greenlee = William Greenlee ' )

Jane Reynolds /

daughter of Harriet Greenlee and William Ferguson, was born October 4, 1870;
married D. A. SAYRE. He is a physician ; resides at New Haven, West Vir-
ginia.
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CHILDREN

:

Conward Sayre.

William Sayre.

198.

425

JENNETTA FERGUSONS .

John Greenlee • William Greenlee '

Jane Reynolds

Morris Greenlee '

Nancy E. KImbcrling

daughter of Harriet Greenlee and William Fergruson, was born June 17, 1S72;

married R. F. Sayre. He is a conductor on 0. R. Railroad; resides at Parkers-

burg, West Virginia.

CHILDREN :

293. I. Fawcett Sayre. . .

294. n. Carl Sayre. "

"
.





UNIDENTIFIED.

The following families have not been connected with any of the foregoing

branches. They have been arranged under four divisions, viz. : SCOTCH
FAMILIES, IRISH FAMILIES, ENGLISH FAMILIES and UNCLASSI-
FIED. Each division is arranged in alphabetical order according to the name

of the earliest known ancestor of each family. Only those marked + have

been given individual numbers, and further data on those families will be

found under their respective numbers.

SCOTCH FAMILIES.

According to the register from the "Book of Kintyre and Kintyre Club,"

some of the settlers from the lowlands from 1660 to 1688 bore the name of

Greenlees.

It is thought by some that they came from Lochwinnoch or vicinity. The

family is thought to have been located in the parish of Lochwinnoch at least

from the sixteenth century, first as farmers, and then engaging in the manu-

facturing trade, weaving, etc. They have no Celtic blood, but are pure low-

lard Scotch.

AETHUE GREENLEES, married

CHILDREN:

2. I. John ; married Jane Moore.-|-

n. Thomas.

III. Edward.

IV. William.

V. David.

VI. Robert.

Vll. James.

VIII. Elizabeth.

IX. Mary Ann.

a.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Arthur Greenlees, died April, 1866 ; married

JAKE MOORE, who died March 20, 1866. He was a mechanic; in politics.

Conservative; resided at Glasgow, Scotland.

426



'.Tiftsn iV^fil .InqA h'.u'< a

I ^



SCOTCH FAMILIES. 427

CHILDREN

:

I. Thomas, born January 22, 1847 ; married Margaret MacDonald Mae-

Qillivray.+

n. William.

IIL David.

rV. John.

V. Jane.

VL Robert.

THOMAS GREENLEES

Bon of John Greenlees and Jane Jtloore, was bom January 22, 1847 at Glasgow,

Scotland; married April 24, 1866 at Glasgow, MARGARET MACDONALD
MACGILLIVRAY, born August 22, 1842 at Glasgow. He was a rubber mer-

chant; in politics. Conservative.

Children, bom at Glasgow:

I. Christina; married Robert Lang.

n. Thomas.

ni. David; married Helen Lamont.

IV. Robert.

DAVID GREENLEES died at Baltrees, Lochwinnoeh, Renfrewshire, Scotland;

married MARGARET ETVING who died at Beltrees.

CHILDREN:

I. "William.

n. John.

5. III. David ; married .+
6. IV. Robert; married Janet Connell.-j-

This family is near of kin to the family headed by Joseph [No. 91].

6.

DAVID GREENLEES, son of David Greenlees and Margaret Ewing,
was bom at Lochwinnoeh, Renfrewshire, or Beith, Ayrshire [Beith and
Lochwinnoeh are only four miles apart], Scotland; married .
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III. James, born in 1851; married Annie Lang; dead.

rV. Thomas, born in 1853; married .Mary Andrew Crawford; lives at

"Williamsbridge, New York.

12. V. John, born August 1, 1857; married Emily Croskery.-f-

13. VI. VTilliam, born August 31, 1859; married Isabelle Lawrence. -(-

VII. Mary, born September 8, 1864 ; married Henry Stevens ; lives at

Hurst Farm, Edenbridge.

9.

MARGARET GREENLEES l
David GreeDK.., navW r.reonl.,>s t

I

•

—

Marjjaret Ewluir )

daughter of David Greenlees, was born in 1817 or 1818; married JAMES
WATT. Their daughter married John Stevenson and lives at Howood, in the

parish of Lochwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland.

10.

THOMAS GREENLEES i.' Robert Oreenlees David Greonlees )

! t Janet Connell ;

son of Robert Greenlees and Janet Connell, was born September 15, 1803 at

Lochwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; died July 24, 1884 at Lochwinnoch;
married June 28, 1S42 at Lochwinnoch, ELIZABETH :\rORRISON, who was
bom about 1810 at Bowmore, Islay, Scotland, died February 25, 1873 at Loch-
wi^.nnr'h. d:-;i-:rl:+er of X'^il ^.T'lrrison ; ri^':i.'lr.d nt Afid'Tr-ton, Lnehv,-innor-h.

Scotland.

CHILDREN:

14. I. Robert, born April 3, 1843; married Ann Anderson. -f-

n. John, bom December 28, 1844; married Elizabeth McPhee.
m. William, born April 3, 1847; died.

rV. William, born June 29, 1848 ; married ]\Iay Ann Dryburgh.
V. Thomas, born July 3, 1850; died.

VI. Neil, born July 11, 1852 ; went abroad.

VII. David, bom January 2. 1855 ; died.

15. Vin. Thomas, born December 5. 1855: married Mary Russell; married

second ilargaret ^IcDonald Lochhead.-f-

IX. Catharine, born February 20, 1858; married Angus Kennedy.
X. David, born June 7, 1S60 ; died.

XI. Janet, born January IT, 1862; married G. Muir.

XII. James, born January 17, 1862.

Xni. May, bom May 3, 1866 ; married N. J. Campbell, Argyle, Manitoba.

11.

WILLIAM GREENLEES / nobon Oreenlees David Greenieea David Groenlees 1

I Janet Connell Margaret EwIdk j

son of Robert Greenlees and Janet Connell, was bora in 1805 at Lochwinnoch,
Renfrewshire, Scotland; died at Lochwinnoch; married MARY MIDDLEMAS,
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who was born at Loehwinnoch, daughter of "William Middlemas and Janet

Caldwell.

CHILDREN

:

16. L Robert, born October 8, 1845; married Mary McMillan. -)-

II. Janet.

in. Jane.

rV. Mary.

V. William.

VI. John.

VII. Margaret.

12.

jnWM frTJ'P'.'R'NT.'F'.'RS (Thomas Greenlees David Greenlecs David Greenlees 14Unn \xt:i£j£AS?iUCjJha JMary Gllmour Margaiet Ewlng /

son of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour, was born August 1, 1857 at Loeh-

winnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; died at Okeldon, British Guiana; married

June 13, 1883, EMILY CROSKERY, born March 26, 1865 at Kingston, Jamaica,

daughter of Hugh Croskery and Sophia Hall ; resided at Patrick, Scotland.

Son:

I. John L., born February 22, 1886.

13.

WILLIAM GREENLEES
{ S^^ry Gilmou?"'"

D^Vd Greenlees Dav^Green^ees
j

Bon of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour, was bom August 31, 1859 at

Loehwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland ; married May 16, 1894 at Fordham, New
York, ISABELLE LAWRENCE, born January 20, 1865 at Fordham, daugh-

ter of Benjamin Horton Lawrence and Adeline Lily.

CHILDREN

:

I. Child, born March 1, 1896 -. died.

II. Marion Isabelle, born February 17, 1S98.

WILLIAM GREENLEES went to Loehwinnoch parish school until he was
fourteen years of age, then he spent two years on the farm with his father.

After this he learned the trade of joiner and worked at that in various places

until April 3, 1885, when he sailed for New York. Here he worked at his

trade until July 1, 1889, when he started in business for himself, as carpenter

and builder.
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14.

ROBERT GEEENLEES (if,''X\f'it-Jr:,!n '^^^eVcfnllt'' S^rLlrTtTJ?^! }

Bon of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison, was born April 3, 1843 at

Lochwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; married March 10, 1868 at Glasgow,

Scotland, ANN ANDERSON, born October IC, 1844 at Glasgow, daughter of

William Anderson and Jane "White. He is a farmer; in politics. Conservative;

resided at East Cornhill Farm, Bishopbriggs, Glasgow, Scotland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Robert, born May 17, 1870.

II. Thomas, born September 14, 1871.

in. "William Anderson, born May 28, 1873.

IV. David Anderson, bom August 4. 1875.

V. Jane "White, born June 20, 1877.

"VI. Ann Anderson, born June 14, 1881.

IB.

THOMAS GREENLEES f Thomas Greenlees Robert Greenlees David Greenlees 1

( Elizabeth Morrison Janet Connell Margaret Ewlng J

son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison, was born December 5, 1855

at Lochwinnoch. Renfrewshire. Scotland; married June 3, 1886 at Busby,

KcLLucVvbiiire, ceoLiaua, ^vi^nxi ituooiLL, Doru duly iu, iao2 at -fatterton;

died July 28, 1892, daughter of Allen Russell and IMary Ramsey; married

eecond September 13, 1894, MARGARET McDON.lLD LOCmiEAD, daugh-

ter of James Lochhead and Margaret Craig; in politics, Conservative; resided

ftt Glasgow, Scotland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Thomas, born February 25, 1889.

n. Allen, born December 14, 1890.

in. May Ramsey, born July 13, 1892.

rV. Margaret Craig, bom August 11, 1897.

V. James Lochhead, born November 15, 1899.

16.

ROBERT GREENLEES (WlUlcm Oreenlees Robert Greenlees David Greenlees
_ 1 Mary Middlemas Janet Conwell
David Greenlees )

Margaret Ewlng J

Bon of "WiUiam Greenlees and Mary Middlemas, was bom October 8, 1845 at

Lochwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; married MARY ilcMILLAN, bom
December, 1842 at Flat P. E. Kilbride, Renfrewshire, Scotland, died March,
188— at Roodhead, Renfrewshire, Scotland, daughter of Alexander JIcMillan

and Grace McUbbin. He is a lime merchant; in politics. Liberal; resides at

Newhouse, Lochwinnoch, Scotland.
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CHILDREN

:

I. Mary, boru June, 1869; died.

U. "William, bora ilaroli, 1S72; died.

17.

GAVIN GREENLEES was born in 1769 at Southend, Argyleshire, Scotland

;

died December 31, 1846 at Glasgow, Scotland; married iMARTHA WILSON,
born in 1784 at Southend, died August 27, 1855 at Glasgow. He was a cooper

;

resided at Campbeltown and Glasgow.

CHILDREN:

L John, born December 20, 1804.

n. Martha, born December 20, 1807.

III. George, born March 14, 1810.

IV. William, born June 2, 1813.

V. Mary Ann, born July 4, 1817 ; died unmarried.
VI. James, born October 2, 1818.

'

Vn. Agnes, bom May 14, 1819.

18. Vni. Gavin, bom August 12, 1823 ; married Jane Gossman.4-

18.

GAVIN GREENLEES, son of Gavin GreenJees and I\Iartha Wilson, was bom
August 12, 1823 at Campbeltown, ^^gyleshire, Scotland ; married July 5, 1849
at Glasgow, Scotland, JANE GOSS'IMAN, bom May 12, 1820 at Dunfermline,
Fifeshire, Scotland, died February 24, 1895 at Glasgow, daughter of Richard
Gossman and Jane Kirk; resided at Glasgow.

CHILDREN:

L Jane, born June 17, 1S52; married October 8, 1886, John Kennedy; lives

at Glasgow.

II. Gavin, born April 7, 1S54 : died April 13, 1860.

III. Robert Richard, born October 23, 1857; married July 11, 1888, Helen
Geddes Smith ; lives at Glasgow.

IV. Clara, born September 21, 1859.

V. Catharine Gossman, born April 16, 1861 ; died April 17, 1869.

19.

HUGH GREENLEES was bom in Scotland; died March 9, 1863 at Palmer,
Washington Co., Ohio; married ANN HARVEY, daughter of Harvey
and Johnson; farmer; in politics, Whig; in religion, Presbyterian.
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CHILDREN

:

20. I. Johu, born June 4, 1818; married Elizabeth PuUerton.-f-

21. n. Robert, born December 11, 1821; married Agnes McFarland.-f-

III. Ann; married Daniel McQuaig, or JIcQuid.

IV. Janet; married Robert Dunlop.

V. Catherine; married Duncan Drain.

VI. Hugh ; married Vesta Bell.

Vn. Mary.

VIII. James.

IX. Nanc}'; married Edward Breekenridge.

X. Martha.

XI. Margaret.

20.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey, was born

June 4, 1818 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died May 13, 1847 at

Barlow, Washington Co., Ohio ; married June 11, 1846 at Barlow, Ohio, ELIZA-
BETH FULLERTOX, born March 10, 1818 at Campbeltomi, Scotland, died

September 1, 1896 at Barlow, Ohio, daughter of James PuUerton and Elizabeth

Fleming. He was a farmer; in politics, "Wbig; in religion, Presbyterian; re-

sided at Barlow, Ohio.

One child:

22. I. John FuUertoD, bom May 28, 1847 ; married Hannah S. FlemiDg.-|-

21.

ROBERT GREENLEES, son of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey, was born

December 11, 1821 in Argyleshire, Scotland ; married August 30, 1841 at Bar-

low, Washington Co., Ohio, AGNES McFARLAND, who died December 2,

1854 at Barlow, daughter of Walter MeFarland and Janet Reed; farmer; Re-

publican ; Presbyterian ; resided in Palmer Township, Washington Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Ann, born October 20, 1848 ; married Andrew Ferguson.

II. Janet, born March 3, 1850; married John Milligan.

23. ni. Harvey H., born August 13, 1852; married Lydia J. Green.4-

IV. Walter, born August 14, 1854.

22.

JOHN FULLERTON GREENLEES '

.'^iiVi^'^'tr^-^nlrtoc ^^Jsl/^?^^?'"^ }

son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth FuUerton, was born ^^ay 28, 1847 at

Barlow, Washington Co., Ohio ; married November 12, 1877 at Barlow, ILc\.N-
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NAH S. FLEMING, born June 1, 18— at Barlow, daughter of David F. Flem-

ing and Sophia Bell; farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; resides at Barlow.

CHILDREN:

L "William Fleming, born October 2, 1878.

IL David Raymond, born October 24, 1881.

III. Sophia Elizabeth, born September 29, 1886.

23.

HARVEY H GRF.'P.NT.F.F.S / Robert Greenlees Hueh Greenlees )lUiAVXjI n. yjiRCj^iMjrjLjO
| Agnes McFarland Ann Harvey /

son of Robert Greenlees and Agnes McFarland, was born August 13, 1852 at

Watertown, Washington Co., Ohio; married October 25, 1877 at Barlow, "Wash-

ington Co., Ohio, LYDL\ J. GREEN, born June 12, 1854 at "Watertown, daugh-

ter of "William Green and Mary Lilley; farmer; Republican; Presbj'terian

;

resides at "Watertown.

CHILDREN: -

I. Robert "W., born October 14, 1878 ; married Mary Leget.

II. Mary A., born July 14, 1881.

III. Jnmr-^ AY., born SoPtemh. r 3, 1?S3.

24.

JAMES GREENLEES was born at Paisley, Renfrewshire, Scotland ; married
MARY DICKSON.

CHILDREN:

I. James; died unmarried.

25. II. John, born August 6. 1861 ; married Marion Ferrie Hodge.4-
in. George.

''

rV. Hannah Agnes Lang. '

V. Alexander. - '

VI. Robert.

"VTI. William.
]

Vm. Arthur. . ' .

EX. Fred.
I

X. David. |

XI. Ernest. j

Xn. Harry.
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26.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Mary Dickson, was born
August 6, 1861 at Glasgow. Scotland married June 16, 1887 at Gourock, Ren-
frewshire, Scotland, MARION FERRIE HODGE, born October 13, 1866 at

Glasgow, Scotland; shoe manufacturer; in politics. Liberal; resided at Mile-

burn, Gourock, Scotland and Glasgow.

CHILDREN

:

I. James, born August 18, 1888.

n. Alfred Mitchell, born June 28, 1893.

III. George Dickson, born September 15, 1894.

26.

JAMES GREENLEES was born in Argylshire, Scotland; died near Campbel-
to^vn, Argyleshire, Scotland; married in Argyleshire, MARY QLARK, who
died October 20, 1850 aged 86 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois; farmer;
Presbyterian; resided near Campbeltown, Scotland.

CHILDREN

:

L Elizabeth; married John Clark; James Clark, a descendant lives in

Canada.

n. Martha; married Alexander McLain; a descendant, Peter McLain,
lives in Scotland.

III. Ellen; married William Ralston; a descendant, Mrs. Margaret
Brown, lives at Rockford, Illinois.

27. IV. Peter, born in 1800; married Martha Ferguson.+

27.

PETER GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Mary Clark, was born in

1800 near Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died in 1876 at Argyle, Win-
nebago Co., Illinois; married in 1S24 at Campbeltown, Scotland, :\IARTH.\
FERGUSON, who was born in 1797 or 179S at Campbeltown, Scotland, died
in 1863, daughter of James Ferguson and IMary Mitchell. He was a farmer;
Republican; Presbyterian; resided near Campbeltown, Scotland and Argyle.
Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary; died unmarried May 30, 1877 aged 51 years.

n. Agnes; died unmarried February 21, 1848 aged 20 years.

28. III. James, born September 8. 1829; married Margaret A. Picken.-^-
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IV. Hugh; died unmarried July 10, 1864 aged 30 years.

V. Martha; married Archibald Smith; died April 7, 1897; daughter,

May Smith, lives at Argyle, Illinois.

VI. Peter; died uumarried, November 23, 1861 aged 23 years.

VII. William; died unmarried, January 10, 1869 aged 28 years.

PETER GREENLEE left Scotland for America in 1842, sailing on the

Gleaner from Campbeltown, the first ocean vessel which ever left that port.

They weighed anchor on the 4th of June and reached New York on the 4th

of July. They went directly to Illinois by the most expeditious route then

known, via river, canal and lakes to Chicago, thence with team to Winnebago
County. In those early days they were compelled to haul their grain to Chi-

cago, a distance of ninety miles, there selling or exchanging it for necessary

provisions, clothing, lumber, etc. Although like all early settlers of the Scotch

settlement, he was very poor, by hard work and economical methods he became

the owner of three large farms, which are now owned by his sons. He helped

organize and build the first school house in that part of the countrj', and was

also interested in the foimding of the Willow Creek Presbyterian Church.

28.

.TAMF.S fJ-PV.F.NT.F.'RS f Peter Greenlees James Greenlees 1JAXTliiD UltJ;iJ:ii>llji:.riSS
j Martha Ferguson Mary Clark /

SOU uj. i-cLui' LiiL- Line C.I auu ..idiUia reiL;u6uu, v\ai uurji otptemuer 8, le29 at

Campbeltown, Argjdeshire. Scotland ; married January 1, 1857 at Argyle, Win-
nebago Co., Illinois, :MARGARET A. PICKEN, born April 10, 1829 at Camp-
beltown, daughter of David Picken and Marion Howie; farmer; Republican;

Presbyterian ; resided at Argyle, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

29. I. David P., born October 29, 1857 ; married Martha Ellen Greenlee.+

II. Peter, bom March 26, 1859; married Elizabeth A. Greenlee; re-

sides at Argyle, Illinois.

30. in. James, bom October 14, I860; married Elizabeth Greenlee.

+

rV. Martha, born October 11, 1865.

V. Margaret, born August 9. 1872.

VI. Mary Agnes, born :\Iarch 24, 1874 or 1873 ; married Hugh Reid.

29.

DAVID P. GREENLEE / James Greenieos Peter Greenlees James Greenlees )

I. MarRMret A. Picken Martha Ferfe-uson Mary Clark " /

son of James Greenlees and Margaret A. Picken, was bom October 29, 1857
at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois; married September 6, 1894 at Belvidere,

Illinois, MARTHA ELLEN GREENLEE, born February 15, 1868 at Argyle,
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Illinois, daughter of George Greenlee and :Martha Greenlee [No. 55]. He is an
electrician; in politics, Independent; in religion, Presbyterian; resided at Bcl-
videre, Illinois.

Child:

I. George Wallace, born September 19, 1897.

30.

JAMES GREENLEE f Tames Oreenlees Peter Grcenlecs James Greenlees )

( .Margaret A. I'icken .Martha Kcr[,iison .Mary Clark J

son of James Greenlees and Margaret A. Pieken, was born October 14, 1860 at
Harlem, Winnebago Co., Illinois; married November 21, 1895 at Caledonia,
Boone Co., Illinois, ELIZABETH GREENLEE, born August 31, 1871 at Cale-
donia, daughter of James Greenlee [No. 112] and :\Iargaret Jane Brown. He
is a farmer; Republican; Presb>-terian ; resides at Argyle, Winnebago Co.,
Illinois.

Daiighter

:

I. Mary Laura, born March 27, 1897.

31.

JAMES GREENLEES was born in 1748 at Campbeltown. Argyleshire, Scot-
land; died April 3, 1830 at Campbeltown; married JANET WATSON, bom
in 1745; died December 1, 1830 at Campbeltown.

CHILDREN:

I. Dugald, bom October, 1771; died.

n. William, born July, 1772 ; died.

32. III. Archibald, born July, 1775; married Helen Templeton.+
rV. Agnes, bom October, 1778; died November 13, 1864.

V. Susanna, born February, 1780; married Johnston; emi-

grated to America.

33. VI. James, bom January 6, 1782; married Catherine Galbraith.4-
VIL Isabel, born ilarch 5, 1784; died March 31, 1874.

34. VIII. John, bom October 1, 1786; married Mary Huie.+
IX. Jean, born November, 1788; died November 13, 1856.

32.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Janet Watson, was
bom July, 1775; died June 12, 1846; married June 1, 1798 HELEN TEMPLE-
TON.
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CIIILDREX

:

I. James, boru July 14, 1799.

II. Thomas, born January 2, ISOl ; emigrated to xVmerica July 25, 1821.

33.

JAMES GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Janet "Watson, was born

January 6, 1782 at Campbeltown. Areyleshire, Scotland ; died March 6, or 5,

1848; married CATHERINE GALBRAITH, bom May 16, 1788, died about

1880; in religion, United Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

I. Janet, born January 13, 1811 ; married Samuel Mitchell.

35. n. Samuel, bom December 9, 1813; married Agnes Andrew Greenlees;

married second Isabel Ralston.

+

in. Susan, bom February 21, 1815 ; married James McNair.

TV. James, born August 29, 1817: married Flora Clark.

V. Robert, born August 7, 1819.

VI. John, born April 8, 1822; married Jean Mitchell.

VII. Robert,' born February 27, 1824; married Margaret Greenlees.

Vm. Catherine, born Augu.st 8, 1826.

IX. Catherine, born October 18, 1828. or October 16. 1827: married

X. Martha, born April 12, 1830 ; married Robert Weir.

36. XI. Archibald, born Januar\' 5, 1833 : married ilary Greenlees.+

34.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Janet "Watson, was born

October 1, 17S6 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died February 5. 1866

at Campbeltown ; married Jiine 3, 1823 at Campbeltown, MARY HUIE, born

February, 1797 at Campbeltown, died July 16, 1855 at Campbeltown, daughter

of James Huie and Jean Ferguson. He was a farmer.

CHILDREN

:

I. James, bora March 31, 1824 ; died June 19, 1850.

37. II. John, born December 26, 1S26; married Mary MeMillan.+
38. III. Archibald, born July 31, 1S32; married Mary Holding.+

35.

SAMUEL GREENLEES f J.imesGrepnlees James Greenlees )

( Catherine Galbraith Janet Watson J

son of James Greenlees and Catharine Galbraith, was born December 9, 1813 at

Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland ; died Jlay 11, 1886 ; married AGNES
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ANDREW GREENLEES, bom April 3, 1811, died April 25, 1853, daughter

of William Greenlees [No. 135] and Agnes Andrew; married second ISABEL

RALSTON, born August 16, 1827, died January 14, 1897.

CHILDREN:

L William, born September 29, 1841 ; died September 30, 1841.

n. Agnes Andrew, bom August 31, 1842 ; diod December 23, 1S93.

III. Catherine Galbraith, born June 26, 1844; married Thomas Mills

Wilson.

rV. William, born June 28, 1846; died January 19, 1848.

v. James, bom July 6, 1848; married Jessie ; two children;

Nancy and Malcolm. Resides in London.

39. VL Samuel, born October 29, 1850; married Jessie Eliza Weir.-j-

Vn. Margaret, born July 11, 1862; married George Rome.

Vin. Martha, born November 27, 1864 ; married H. W. Bush.

IX. Isabella, born March 19, 1866; married D. N. Weir-Loudon.

X. Janet, born May 29, 1869 ; married George Findlay.

SAMUEL GREENLEES was a man of great energy and force of character,

and the following record of his busy life shows how much a man possessing

such characteristics can attain in a lifetime, even in a small community. He

was born at the farm of Greenland and was the oldest but one of a family of

eleven .hinroii. TTo r-:i-.:.^ ]
' ^V ^^--^^

'
^ ' - '^''^^^ ^"'^ '"-

ward attended the Campbeltown Grammar School, then under the able rector-

ship of the late :\Ir. Bnmton, LL. D. When his school days were over he com-

menced business in the to^vn, and entered into partnership with Messrs. Mat-

thew and Daniel Greenlees, distillers, in Longrow, the site of the works being

now occupied by the ofSces of Mr. James Weir, builder, and the present ma-

chine room of the "Argyllshire Herald" in Reform Square which was then

used as a malt barn by the firm. Increasing business, however, in the course

of a few years necessitated extended premises, and a site was taken at the

head of Longrow whereon a new work was erected in 1845, capable of pro-

ducing double the quantity of the old one. This work has been gradually ex-

tended until it has become the largest distillery in the town, known as the

Hazelburn Distillery. In 1840 Mr. Greenlees married the sister of his partner,

Daniel Greenlees. His two sons are partners in the well known and successful

firm of Greenlees Brothers, Glasgow and London. In 1853 ilr. Greenlees in

conjunction with his partner became proprietor of the farm of ]Moy, a connec-

tion which continued until 18S1. when Daniel Greenlees retired from business

and the partnership was dissolved. Samuel Greenlees then purchased the

whole, both the estate and the distillery and carried them on almost to the day

of his death. He always took a great interest in agricultural work, influenced

no doubt, by the power of early associations, his father being a farmer; and

since his purchase of the estate in 1881 he carried on extensive improvements

in the way of draining, watering, fencing, etc., so that the ^loy is now in the

best possible condition. He also turned his attention to the raising of cattle,
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and the stock of bullocks and sheep fed on the Moy were eagerly picked up
by good buyers, and the best prices readily obtained.

Regarding Mr. Greenlees' more public career first and foremost must be

mentioned the active interest he took in the volunteer movement and his special

interest in the Artillery Volunteer Corps since its formation. He was among
the first gentlemen in the town to encourage the movement and was present at

the first meeting called by the Town Council on October 31, 1860, for the pur-

pose of promoting the formation of an artillery company in the town. At this

meeting he was appointed convener of the committee elected to proceed with

the organization of the corps. From this point Jlr. Greenlees threw his whole

energy into the matter, and it was chiefly owing to his enthusiasm and his

power to infuse something of his spirit into others that the Artillery Corps was
established with great success. He undertook the greater part of the work
connected with getting up subscriptions; and in the difficulties that at one time

seemed to threaten and almost extinguish the infant corps, in obtaining a site

for a battery, ilr. Greenlees' indomitable zeal and energy maintained the

flagging spirits of his co-promoters, until at the darkest hour Dr. Russell gen-

erously came forward and ofli'ered part of his ground for drill and battery. In

all the ensuing years 'Mv. Greenlees' interest in the corps has never abated; and
the corps in return has never been slow to acknowledge their debt of gratitude

to him. On the otfieial organization of the corps in 1861, he was recommended
as Captain to the Lord Lieutenant of the country, receiving his commission
in February of that year, a position which he held until his retirement in 1870

;

and when the gi:ns were got into position at the battery at Kilkerran his prom-
inp-nt c^-ti-..-^ ;.! *^.., r.'-''- ' " '^ ' ' l;' -::- ^l.ui^l.tur C:.i;i^rine

firing off the first cannon. In 1863 when the corps was successfully established,

his services were publicly acknowledged by a complimentary supper in the

Town Hall, given by the members of the corps. The late Provost Beith was
chairman on the occasion, and a short extract from his speech which was pub-

lished in the "Argyllshire Herald" is here given: he "only needed to mention
the name of Captain Greenlees to call forth the applause of the gentlemen pres-

ent, and in doing so he would congratulate the members of the corps on the judi-

cious selection they had made of a commanding officer. The Company need not

be reminded how entirely their Captain had devoted himself to the interests

of the corps—of the indefatigable efforts to procure a site for a battery, and
the personal labour which he bestowed during its erection. He might go fur-

ther and remind them that he did not grudge incurring personal expense and
lessening the same to the public by means of his workmen, and the gratuitous

assistance which by his influence he was able to procure. The volunteers were
well aware that in all their operations Captain Greenlees took the lead. He
well merited the approbation to which their meeting that evening gave expres-

sion, and it would not be otherwise than gratifying to him to witness the sense

entertained by the corps of his valuable services, in which he, the chairman,

entirely concurred." A few years after this Mr. Greenlees got up a bazaar

to raise funds which were necessary for the corps, a rather daring undertaking
in those days for bazaars were then in their infancy, and Campbeltonians were
not so enterprising in matters such as these at that time as they are now. The
bazaar, however, having Captain Greenlees at its head was a success. A num-
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ber of years later the present hall in Argyll Street was built for drill, and it is

needless to state all that Captain Greenlees did for this enterprise also; suf-

fice it to say that he entered into this project with his usual heartiness and did

all in his power for its promotion, both by his means and influence. On his

retiring from the corps in 1S70 he was presented by the oflicers and men with a

magnificent sword, ilrs. Greenlees at the same time being presented with a

handsome epergne. The sword bears th following inscription: "Presented to

Captain Greenlees by the members of the Cth Argyll Artillery Volunteers as a

token of respect, and to express their appreciation of his services in connec-

tion with the corps since its formation, A. D. 1870." The Captain was very

proud of this sword. The attachment which the corps maintained toward their

Captain was evinced when the 4th and 5th batteries met in the drill hall for

parade, in terms of order issued. There was a full muster under Lieutenant

M'Pherson, the officer in command. As the officers of the corps considered

it due to the memory of the late Captain Greenlees to dismiss without going

through the intended parade, Lieutenant M'Pherson called upon the Rev. Dr.

Russell, chaplain of the corps, to make this intimation. Dr. Russell said "Com-
rades: we meet this evening under the shadow of a great bereavement. You,

I am sure, accept as seemly and suitable the decision of your officers not to pro-

ceed further with your intended parade tonight. To Captain Greenlees, who
was called to his rest yesterday, and whose loss we deplore, this corps has been

under the deepest obligations. Some of you only know from the report of

others what he did for it at its formation; all of you know the deep interest

which to the last he continued to take in its welfare and efficiency. It is no

exaggeiauoii lo anuju lhui u was im who, a quaiLcr uj. a ceniury ago, iouucieu

and consolidated the corps ; and those of you who were members then know
the enthusiasm with which he embraced the volunteer movement, and the zeal

and energy he threw into the work of the corps. From his very nature he

could not have done otherwise, for he did nothing feebly or by halves. The
officers who had done most for the corps will acknowedge that to his energy

and public spirit the high state of efficiency to which it was so early brought,

and which it has so imiformly maintained, is greatly due. I know I rightly

interpret your feelings when I say that we sincere!}- mourn the loss of our old

and honored Captain ; and that we are moved with heart-felt sympathy and
condolence with Mrs. Greenlees and family in their deep sorrow; and that we
hope and pray that they may be sustained and comforted in their heavy

bereavement."

As a town councillor, in which capacity he served altogether for a term of

nineteen years, Mr. Greenlees took great interest in municipal affairs. He was
j

first elected on November 4, 185S and served his term of three years. On the i

death of Mr. John Colvill. he was elected to the Council Board ad interim,
j

October 17, 1863, and on the election coming round in November, 1864, was
{

re-elected. He remained a member of the council until November, 1879, but 1

had given up attending the meetings some time previous, the last occasion on
'

which he was present being May 22, 1878. As a director, and several times
j

chairman, of the Campbeltown and Glasgow Steam Packet Company, he was
j

greatly interested in the progress of that company, and did all in his power
to promote its fortunes. He was also a member of the Parochial Board, and in
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1862, took an active part m the change from means and substance to rental.

The Building Company of the Town was another institution in which he was
much interested becoming a large shareholder, and trying to bring it to success
in many ways. He was a member of the Kintyre Club since 18G0, and was ap-
pointed corresponding director in 1877, which year was a flourishing one for
the club, the number of new members secured in that year having far sur-
passed any previous one. lie was also Justice of the Peace.

Mr. Greenlees was coimected with the United Presb\-terian Church, and took
a great interest in all its aft'airs, subscribing liberally to its schemes and the
support of the congregation. He was appointed manager in 184G, continuing
in that office until 18S3. and w-as preses of the congregation from 18G3 to 1865.
When the present beautiful edifice was built for the Lougrow congregation he
took such an interest in the matter as only one of his energetic temperament
could; and to him, along with a few other gentlemen—notably Mr. James
Stewart, Craigbank—is due the chief credit of having the handsome structure
reared and clear of debt on the opening Sabbath, by their handsome contribu-
tions, their exertions to secure subscriptions, and the influence of their exam-
ple on others.

In politics Mr. Greenlees was always a robust Liberal. He did not, however,
agree with the policy of Mr. Gladstone's present Irish Bill, and his last pub-
lic action was to attach his signature to a petition of the Liberals in the Burgh
against the Bill, to be forwarded to Mr. R. F. F. Campbell, :\r. P.

Mr. Greenlees was a man of remarkable force of character. He threw his
whole heart and soul into whatever he undertook, and pursued his aim with in-

Jej-aLiyaijie <jiici.L,j aiia peibcVL-rciiice, ^eueiauy tu uiumaie iriumpu. liiese
traits of character doubtless did much to secure the success which crowned
his business undertakings. As a man of business, he was very prompt and de-
cided. He quickly formed a decision and abided by the result, and no persua-
sion could turn him aside, the result generally proving him in the right. He
was reliable and honourable to the last degree. No one who trusted his word
or expressed promise had cause to doubt that these would not be fulfilled to the
utmost. In manner he was outspoken and fearless, quick to point out a wrong
and when occasion required to upbraid the wrong-doer, but never, when the
occasion had passed, continued to bear a grudge.

During the latter part of 1876 an illness of severe character manifested
itself, which he endured with great patience. He recovered and was in com-
paratively good health until six months before his death. His energetic nature,
however, could not be conquered and he continued to go about until four
days before he died. He was buried in Kilkerran Cemetery, a large number
of townspeople gathering to pay the last tribute of respect to him whose
familiar form has passed from their sight. The officers and men of the Artil-
lery Volunteers, and the staff of the 6th Brigade, Scottish Division, R. A., also
attended. During the day the ships at the quay carried their flags at 'half-

mast, and every token of respect was paid to the memory of one who had lived
a long and useful life.
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ARCHIBALD GREENLEES
{ Ji?i-p„«-X,th

son of James Greenlees and Catherine Galbraith, was born January 5, 1833 at

Peniver, Argyleshire, Scotland ; married March 25, 1863 at Campbeltown, Scot-

land, MARY GREEXLEES, born February 15, 183G at Campbeltown, daughter

of Daniel Greenlees [Xo. 136] and ^lary Colville; manufacturer; in politics,

Liberal ; in religion, Presbyterian ; resides at London, England.

CHILDREN

:

L Mary Alice, born April 10, 1864; died July 19, 1870.

II. Archibald, born September 12, 1865.

m. Kate, born June 30, 1871.
'

IV. Daniel, bom June 7, 1873.

V. James Charles, born April 1, 1875.

37.
'

JOHN GREENLEES
{i°Ji-y HuT""" "ja'S" Wauon'' }

son of John Greenlees and ^lary Huie, was born December 26, 1826 at Camp-

beltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married December 26, 185-4 at Campbeltown;

MART McMillan, bom July 5, 1820 at Campbeltown, daughter of Alexander

I\Ic-JiHa;i ^.:..I Ml.:';.' jiIoCui-L.:;.y. IT- v."as a I'ariucr and resid-.-d at CalliVurn,

Campbeltown.

CHILDREN

:

I. John, born March 30, 1858.

n. Mary, born ]\Iarch 7, 1861.

III. Alexander, bom March 20, 1863.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEES
{ Jfify'f/u"?"'"''

son of John Greenlees and Mary Huie, was bom July 31, 1832 ; died December

28, 1878 at Greenoch, Scotland, r^IARY HOLDING who died March 22, 1896 at

Sydney, Australia. They had a son John who lives at Pyrmont, Sydney,

Australia.

39.

SAMUEL GREENLEES
{ ^ZrAn^rtw r'.» ,

i Agnes Andrew Greenlees

son of Samuel Greenlees and Agnes Andrew Greenlees, was born October 29.

1850 at Campbelton, Argyleshire, Scotland; married JESSIE ELIZA WEIR,
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bom June 5, ISoS at Campbeltown, daughter of Walter Weir and Elizabeth

Lamb; distiller; in polities, Conservative; religion, Church of Scotland; resided

at Glenadale, Campbelto\v'n, Scotland and London, England.

CHILDREN

:

I. Weir Loudon, born December 26, 1SS2.

n. James Walter Samuel, born September 13, 1890.

40.

JAMES GREENLEES was born in 1750 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scot-

land; married ANDERSON. Their son

41. L Alexander, born August, 1780; married Mary Colville.4-

41.

ALEXANDER GREENLEES, son of James Greenlees and Anderson,

was born August. 17S0 at Campbeltown, Argjdeshire, Scotland; died August

22, 1861; married in 1810, ilARY COLVILLE, born February 17, 1790 near

Mitchell. He was a distiller; in politics, Liberal; in religion, Presbyterian;

resided at Campbeltown, Scotland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Matthew, born in 1811 ; married Elizabeth Jack.

II. Robert, born February, 1813 ; married Ellen Watson.

in. Alexander, died in India.

IV. Ann
, bom August 7, 1815 ; died April, 1885 at Liverpool, England.

V. Janet.

VI. Archibald; died in 1848.

42. VH. Mary, bom December 4, 1831; married Hugh Goold.+

42.

MAPV flT?'F'.'R'NT.P.'F'.S ( Alexander Greenlees James Greenlees 1iU.(iAX UftiljilirtljXjrjO
\ Mary Colvllle Anderson /

daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville, was born December 4,

1831 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married July 9, 1851, HUGH
GOOLD, bom March 4, 1818 in Lanarkshire, Scotland, died January 18, 1894,

son of Hugh Goold and Grace . He was in civil service ; in politics.

Liberal; in religion, Presbj'terian ; resided at Liverpool, England.
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CHILDREN

:

I. Hugh Goold, born June 21, 1852; married Edith Meredith.

n. Alexander Greenlees Goold, born March 31, 1854; died May 31, 1885.

HI. Mary Colville Goold, born January 28; married William Reid.

rV. William Henry Goold, born September 16, 1857; died February 7,

1860.

V. James Stuart Goold, born December 12, 1859; married Annie Bull;

married second Madeline Adams WiUiams.

VI. Matthew Henry Goold, born September 9, 1862; married Edith Thom-

son.

Vn. Grace Goold, born June 11.

VIH. Robert Greenlees Goold, born :\ray 10, 1867; married Elizabeth Mc-

Culloch.

IX. John Colville Goold, born June 8, 1871 ; married Ellen McGrady.

X. David Colville Goold, born August 18, 1875.

43.

JOHN GREENLEES was born at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland mar-

ried JI'AX "lAOILL; larger; in reli^iion, rrc^ibylcriau.

CHILDREN

:

44. I. Hugh; married ilirren Keith. -f-

n. Mary; married Neil !Matheson.

ni. Margaret; married Duncan Stewart.

rV. John; married Janet ilcMillan.

V. James; married Anne Colville.

VI. Thomas; married Mary Keith.

41

HUGH GREENLEES, son of John Greenlees and Jean Magill, was born at

Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died in 1838 at Campbeltown; married in

1833, or 1829, [MIRREN KEITH, born in 1810 at Campbeltown; died in 1883,

or 1874, daughter of Archibald Keith and Mary Kelby ; farmer ; Presbyterian.

CHILDREN:

45. I. John, born August 24, 1834; married Anne Galbraith.-f

n. Jean, bom in 1836.
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45.

JOHN GREENLEES Unrfe^Keitr' J^aSSr/in"' }

son of Hugh Greenlees and Mirren Keith, wos born August 24, 1834 at Campbel-

town, Argyleshire, Scotland; married February 24, 1862, ANNE G.-VLBRAITH,

born :\Iarch 21, 1841 at Gigha, Argyleshire, Scotland, daughter of John Galbraith

and Effie Witkeson, of Macquilken; farmer; Presbyterian; residence, Gigha,

Scotland. No children.

46.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of William (?) Greenlees, was born about 1715 at

Southend, or CampbeltoT^Ti, Argyleshire, Scotland; died about 1800. He was

married twice. He was a farmer; Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

I. William.

n. Gavin.

[William and Gavin were half brothers of George and much older

liiau iie.j

47. in. George, born in 1750; married Martha Wilson.+

rV. Agnes.

V. John (3rd son). .

VI. James.

VII. Thomas.

VIII. Mary.

rX. Edward.

47.

GEORGE GREENLEES, son of John Greenlees, was born in 1750 at Campbel-

town, Argyleshire, Scotland; died in 1832 at Campbelto^vn ; married in Scot-

land, MARTHA WILSON, born at Campbeltown; died about 1825; farmer;

Presbyterian; resided at Campbelto-\vn.

CHILDREN:

Martha, bom about 1781 ; married George Ferguson.+

Jlary, born about 1784; married Archibald Picken.-f-

Ann, born about 1787; married Archibald, or James Armour; had
son, George Armour, Sr., of Chicago, Illinois (deceased).

John, born August 16, 1791 ; married Helen Brown. -f-

Isabel, born in 1796; married John Ralston.+

48.
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48.

John Greenlees )

daughter of George Greenlees and Jlartha Wilson, was born about 1781 ; mar-
ried GEORGE FERGUSON, born at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland;

Presbyterian; resided near Campbeltown.

CHILDREN:

I. Andrew Ferguson.

II. George Ferguson.

III. David Ferguson.

IV. John Ferguson.

V. Martha Ferguson.

VI. Elizabeth Ferguson.

VII. Jane Ferguson.

52. Vni. Mary Ferguson, born in 1818; married Matthew Howie.

+

MARY GREENLEES / George Greenlees John Greenlees
\

daughter of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson, was born about 1784 ; died

at Caledonia, Boone Co., Illinois; married November 19, 1803 at Southend,
Argyleshire, Scotland, ARCHIBALD PICKEN, born September 21, 1780 at

Southend, died in Scotland, son of John Picken and Mary Reid.

Children, born at Southend

:

I. John Picken, born November 3, 1804.

53. II. George Picken. born July 11, 1806; married Jane Broivn.+
III. Archilbald Picken.

IV. Mary Picken, born August 19, 1808.

60.

JOHN GREENLEE ' Georse Groenlees John Greenlees 1

( Martha Wilson /

son of George Greenlees and IMartha Wilson, was bom August 16, 1791 at South-
end, or Campbeltown. Argyleshire, Scotland ; died December, or January 30, 1882
at Belvidere, Boone Co., Illinois; married about 1820 at Southend, or Camp-
beltovrn, HELEN BROWN, bom August, 1804 at Southend, or Campbeltown,
died March 18, 1865 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois, daughter of Charles
Brown and Elizabeth Ralston.
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CHILDREN:

54. I. Martha, born in 1823; married Francis DeRighter Parker.+
II. Elizabeth, born December 27, 1825; married Charles Jay Tayler;

lives at Omaha, Nebraska.
55. III. George, born January 1, 1828; married Martha Greenlee.+
56. IV. Charles, born April, 1830; married Barbara Smith; married second

Helen Ferguson.
-f-

57. V. Jannette, born December 17, 1832 ; married James Orlando Greg-
ory.+

58. VI. John, born July 4, 1835; married Elizabeth Brown.+
59. VII. Helen, born June 29, 1838; married James Ralston.+
60. VIJI. Anna, born February 6, 1812; married James Turner.+

JOHN GREENLEE left Scotland in a sailing vessel in 1836, reaching New
York after four weeks on the ocean, and, going directly to Illinois, settled
first in Ottawa, where his nephews, George and John Armour, were then liv-
ing. After remaining there a short time he went to Winnebago County and
made claim to government land in what is now Harlem Township becoming
the first permanent settler in the locality kno^^^l as the Scotch Settlement of
Winnebago and Boone counties. He experienced all the privations and hard-
ships of pioneer life, such as come to those who locate on the frontier He
was very poor when he first settled there, but industry and good management
were cro\raed with success, and he became the owner of three hiehlv improved
larms. iie uvea upon nis nrsi claim until ib/U, wlien ne removed to Belvidere
and spent the remainder of his life in retirement. He was one of the founders
of the Willow Creek Presbyterian Church and served as ruling elder for many
years. In politics he was a Democrat.

51.
,

'

ISABEL GREENLEE / O^rse Oreenlpps John Greenlees i

I Martha Wilson
j

daughter of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson, was bom in 1796 at Camp-
beltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died February 14, 1879 at Caledonia, Boone
Co., Illinois; married in 1819 at Campbeltown, JOHN RALSTON born in 1790
at Campbelto%ra, died February 14, 1865 at Caledonia, Hlinois. He was a
farmer; Republican; Presbyterian.

II

61. m

CHILDREN:

I. Alexander Ralston; married Jlar^aret Kerral.
Martha Ralston; married David McDonald.
George Ralston, born June 22, 1825 ; married Margaret McPhail +Iv. Janet Ralston: married Robert Boyd.

V. Jlary Ralston
; married Alexander Ralston.

VI. Belle Ralston; married Duncan :\lcDonald.
VIL Jane Ralston

: married Thomas Ralston.
Vm. Ann Ellen Ralston; married John McEachran.
IX. Elizabeth Ralston; unmarried.
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1. ^II.•s. .'vMFs (;iMi:.\r,i;ES.
2. NANCIE GREENLKES.
3. MALCOLM GREENLEES.

Xo. 41. ALEXANliEI! GUiaC.NLEE.S.

f^.'''^:?jt~"*i!-^'^:^^^;^^^^''?^t^i^^^.

^1 tiim i'l'n^iii tf"^^*^ -'>1iilVlnnMi in rn rtJi^r^'

No. r.o. .TOii.v i;i:ee.\i.ek. HELEN BItinVN GItEEXLEE.
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62.

MARY FERGUSON f Martha dreonlecs GeorRe Grepnloos John Greeolees )

1 Oeorgo lergusuD Martha Wilson /

daughter of :Martlia Greenlees and George Ferguson, was born in 1818 at
Campbeltown, Argyleshire. Scotland; died in 1842 at New Castle, Ontario,
Canada; married MATTHEW HOWIE, born in 1811 at Campbeltown, Scot-
land, died in 1872 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois. He was a farmer; in
religion, Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

I. John Howie, born in 1833; married Jane Ferguson.
II. I\Iartha Howie, bora in 1835; married Andrew Ralston.

62. in. David Howie, born January 4, 1840; married Mary E. McKerral.-f-
IV. Matthew Ferguson Howie, born October, 1842 ; married Linna Sweet

;

resides at Slayton, Minnesota. He is a Presbyterian minister.

53.

GEORGE PICKEN f \^''^ir'TJ^?^<'''^
GporseGreonlees .lohn Greenlet-s )

( Archibald I'uken .Martha WiLsuu /

son of Mary Greenlees and Archibald Picken, was born Jidy 11, 1806 at South-
end, Argyleshire, Scotland; died November 19, 1875; married JANE BROWN,
horn Do'-t; ,' ^ T'^. 15-|-' -, * --i . -_i,;,.,-,^ Q. ,ti.,,,,]^ .i;,,,-] -T.,-.^.], in ^qn- ,1p,,r-]^.

ter of Charles Brown and Elizabeth . He was a farmer.

CHILDREN:

I. Elizabeth Picken, born December 10, 1830 ; married John Ralston.
II. Mary Picken, born July 18, 1832; married James Bro^vn.

in. Janet Picken, born March 22, 1834 ; married David Ralston.
IV. Archibald Picken, born April 9, 1836 ; died.

V. Charles Picken, born April 20, 1838; married Grace Morrison.
VL Martha Picken, born May 13, 1840 ; married Thomas Ralston.

VII. Jane Picken, born June 15, 1842; married Hugh Brown.
VIIL Archibald Picken, bom September 8, 1844.

63. IX. George Picken, born June 4, 1846; married Elizabeth McGeachie.+
X. Helen Picken, born May 19, 1848; married Andrew McDonald.

They had six children: 1. :Mary Ellen, married ^klarch 21, 1907
at Caledonia, Illinois, John Thompson, son of Robert Thompson
and Mary Mc:\Iillan. 2. Bessie. 3. Abbie. 4. Jane. 5. George.
6. William.

64. XI. John A. Picken, born May 30, 1850; married Jane Andrew.+
Xn. Margaret Picken. born July 15, 1852.

Xm. Sarah Picken, born April 10. 1855; married John McEachran.
Two children

: 1. Grace, married James :\IcEaehran. 2. Wilbur.
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64.

MARTHA GREENLEE {j^^^^^Z!:: '^;:;Z:^n^r ^2^^!!^!!!! }

daughter of John Greenlees and Helen Brown, was bom in 1823 in Scotland;

died in 1S49 at Roekford, Illinois; married FRANCIS DeRIGHTER PARKER.

CHILDREN:

I. Amasa F. Parker, born in 1841 ; lives at Chicago.

65. II. John W. Parker, born August 15, 1843 ; married Rebecca A. Mayer.+

III. Teresa Parker; died aged two years.

IV. George A. Parker, born March 4, 1847; lives at Council Bluffs, Iowa.

FRANCIS D. PARKER and his sons Amasa and George were soldiers in

the civil war for about three years. He and Amasa were both wounded at

Petersburg, Virginia. He was a farmer; Republican; Presbyterian.

55. -

.

GEORGE GREENLEE / John Greenlee George Greenlees John Greenlees 1^'"^'"'" v.ii-ijj-ii>^j-i^
( Helen Brown Martha R ilson j

son of John Greenlee and Helen Bro^\n. wns born Janiiarv 1. 1S28 pt Cpmr)-

beiiuwn, xirgyiesuire, bcoiiand; died April b, lyob at Belvidere, Illinois; mar-

ried January 15, 1857 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois, MARTHA GREEN-
LEE, born May 15, 1838 at Campbeltown, Scotland, daughter of William

Greenlee [No. 102] and Martha Harvey.

CHILDREN:

I. William, born November 10, 1857; died August 19, 1874.

n. Ellen, born October 23, 1859; died December 2, 1862.

m. John, born September 1, 1861 ; died October 5, 1864.

rV. George, born July 26, 1864 ; married June 1, 1898, Aletha Porter.

V. Martha Ellen, born February 15, 1868 ; married David P. Greenlee. -f

[No. 29.]

VI. Elizabeth Jane, born Mareh 26, 1871 ; married E. J. Watkins.

GEORGE GREENLEE came with his parents to America when eight years

of age, and settled in Winnebago County, Illinois. He engaged in agricultural

pursuits, in which he continued until 1876 when he removed to Belvidere, II

linois and engaged in the hardware business with his brothers John and

Charles. This firm continued business until November, 1890, when his son,

George Greenlee, Jr. succeeded to the interest of John and Charles. In 1893

Mr. Greenlee retired from active business.
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5G.

CHARLES GREENLEE J
•/I'^'J^VBrrnvT ?ur7ba wiT"m'" :l!^'!!!!!!!i [

son of John Greenlee and Helen Brown, was born April, 1830; married BAR-
BARA SMITH ; married second April 2, 1867 at Harlem, Winnebago Co., Illi-

nois, ELLEN FERGUSON, born October 26. 1846 at Argyle, Winnebago Co.

Illinois, died November 25, 1882 at Belvidere, Boone Co., Illinois, daughtei

of William Ferguson and Ellen Picken; farmer; Republican; Presbjterian

;

resided in Scotland, Ohio and Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. William G., bom February 14, 1868 ; is a banker at Belvidere, Hlinois.

II. J. A., born December 25, 1870.

III. Ellen J., born July 12, 1872 ; married April 27, 1893, W. F. McKay.
IV. Addie May, born December 30, 1880.

57.

.TA'MN'P.TT'R rjRT'.P'.NT.F.'P. f John Greenlee Georse Greenlees John Greenlees IUAnnrilXXj KxtlJliUjnijCjJU
, Helen ISrown Martha Wilson I

daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown, Avas born December 17, 1832 at

Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married April 19, 1855 at Argyle, Win-
Tiebi'i'o Co.. Tn:r.'^i> JA^TF?: opr ^ xdo ORFnO^Y, ho^n JnTmnrv 4. 1«21 nt

Delhi, Delaware, son of Aaron Gregory and ilary Bailey. He is a hardware

merchant ; Republican ; ^Methodist ; resides at Rockford, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. John Aaron Gregory, born July 1, 1856; married Florence Whelan;

died April 18, 1884.

n. Mary Bailey Gregory, born March 3, 1858; died March 19, 1866.

in. Martha Helen Gregory, born September 16, 1859; lives at Manistee,

Michigan

IV. James Wilbur Gregory, born November 18, 1861; married Sarah Col-

cord ; lives at Manistee, Michigan ; is a banker.

V. Elizabeth Greenlee Gregory, born May 16, 1865.

58.

.TnTTW flP'P.'RNT Rf. f John Greenlee George Greenlees John Greenlees 1ifUXirt \jrR£jCjViUJUCi
( Helen Brown Martha Wilson /

son of Jolrn Greenlee and Helen Brown, was born July 4, 1835 at Campbeltown,

Argyleshire, Scotland ; married October 24, 1864, ELIZABETH BROWN, born

in 1845 at Cincinnati, Ohio, died October 27, 1870, daughter of Edward Brown
and Elizabeth : bank cashier; Republican; Presbyterian; residence,

Belvidere, Illinois.
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children:

I. Helen, boru February 20, 1867.

II. Elizabeth B., born November 2, 18G9.

59.

WITT VK flVPW.tJJ V.'P. ' John Greenlee Georse Greenlecs John Greenlees )
MililjJliJN ljK£,£iJNi.£ii^

C Helen lirown Martha Wilson /

daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown, was born June 29, 1838 at Art^yle,

Winnebago Co., Illinois; married December 25, 185G at Argyle, Illinois, .JAMES

RALSTON, born March 17, 1826 at CampbeltOAvn, Argyleshire, Scotland, died

Februarj^ 19, 1898 at Rockford. Illinois, son of William Ralston and Helen

Greenlees. He was a farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; resided in Harlem

Township, Winnebago Co., Illinois.

CHILDREN:

I. Martha Ellen Ralston, born June 2'4, 1858; married Gavin Ralston;

resided in Argyle. Illinois.

n. Margaret Ann Ralston, born June 15, 1860; married James A. Brown;

lives at Argyle, Illinois.

in. William Andrew Ralston, born February 18, 1862; married Jane Ral-

ston; resides at Belvidere, Illinois.

TV. -J':''';:i G:. '-:/;-. ?...".,.: l::, '. ,:\. O^.o'..v.x 2G, IcGT; marrieu 2>Iai'garet

Breckenridge.

v. James Earl Ralston, born ^larch 19, 1876.

60.

AMMA rj'R'Ii'1<''MT T'.'E'. (John Greenlee Georee Greenlees John Greenlees )AJMrUA UXtriXji'iljriri \ Heien Brown Martha Wilson I

daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown, was born Februarj' 6. 1842 at

Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois; married April 6, 1861, JAMES TURNER,
born April 26, 1834 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland, son of Niel Turner

and Janet Culbertson. He is a retired farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; re-

sides at Rockford, Illinois.

CHILDREN:

I. John Greenlee Turner, born April 6, 1862.

II. Janet Culbertson Turner, born July 8, 1864; married September 7,

1882, Charles Picken Ferguson.

III. James A. Turner, born August 2, 1866 ; married June 13, 1895, Mary
Bell Bro\vii.

rV. Ellen Brown Turner, bom July 24, 1868; married March 16, 1893,

George Henry Warren.

V. Hector Duncan Turner, born September 6, 1871.



Od

J 19<Jr

:..;' ft,'-!



^

''wnww

i/^ .ft . \M^Hm Av' j
1 -i AV«"

fej-

M-

> . / 1^?. ^^^^^-^^^^ ^^r^ ^^><. ;i^aa

"i'^f^<2

^nr^'^^v -, '-"i

JAMKS TrHNEl;

•!Tk.m:i; i:i.i.i;.i:i;s.

Tii!M:ii sisri;i!s No. C.ll. ANNA CUKKM.KK TCI'.NKI:





SCOTCH FA.MILIf:S. 453

VI. Norman Niel Turner, born June 22, 1874; married March 8, 1899,

Tessie Ivola Worthiugton.

VII: Ann Lena Turner, born .May 5, 1876.

VTII. Elizabeth Katherine Turner, bom January 20, 1878; married June

6, 1900, Edward Henry Ralston.

IX. Godfrey Allen Turner, born June 7, 1880.

61.

OF.ORGE RALSTON l Isabel Greenlee Georee Greenlees John Greenlees 1vruwxvuxj ivrajjuiwi.^
I Jubn Ralston .Martba Wilson ——— /

son of Isabel Greenlee and John Ralston, was born June 22, 1825 at Campbel-

town, Argyleshire, Scotland; married January 14, 1869 at Guilfrod, Winne-
bago Co., Illinois, MARGARET MePHAIL, born June 9, 1833 at Campbelto^vn,

Argyleshire, Scotland, daughter of Alexander McPhail and ilargaret Andrew;
farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; resided at Caledonia, Boone Co., Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Margaret J. Ralston; unmarried.

n. John Ralston; unmarried.

III. Isabel M. Ralston; unmarried.

IV. Mary E. Ralston ; unmarried.

62.

DAVID HOWIE ' Mary Ferpuson Martha Greenlees George Greenlees John Greenlees 1^t^,^^ .i^w...uj
( Matthew Howie George B'erg^son Martha Wilson /

son of Mary Ferguson and ^latthew Howie, was born January 4, 1840 at Camp-
beltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married January 16, 1868 at Polo, Ogle Co.,

Illinois, MARY E. McKERRAL, born November 12, 1846 at Toronto, Ontario,

Canada, daughter of Hugh McKerral and ^largaret Reid; commercial traveler;

Republican; Presbj'terian ; resides at Rockford, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Ferguson Howie, born December 24, 1869.

n. William H. Howie, born November 1, 1873 ; died June 8, 1892.

63.

GEORGE PICKEN ' Geora-e Picken Mary Greenlees George Greenlees John Greenlees )U.UV.1I.UXJ J. xwivjjxi .

j^jj^ Brown Archibald I'icken Martha Wilson /

son of George Picken and Jane Bro^vn was born June 4, 1846 ; married ELIZA-
BETH McGEACHIE ; resided at Rockford, Hlinois. They had a son, George
Raymond Picken.
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64.

JOHN A. PICKEN ' V-°''=;^
'"'<•

) Jane Urow

SOU of George Picken and Jane Brou-n, was born ilay 30, 1850 at Caledonia,

Boone Co., Illinois; married June 10, 1880, JANE ANDREW, born July 29,

1854 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois; farmer; Republican; Presbyterian;

resides at Argyle, Illinois. They had a son George Matthew Picken, born July

13, 1882.

65.

JOHN W. PARKER S
^'artha Oreenlee John Greenlee George Greenlees John Greenlees >

/ Francis D. Parker Helen Brown Martha Wilson (

BOn of Martha Greenlee and Francis DeRighter Parker, was born October 15,

1843 at Rockford, Illinois; married May 15, 1867 at Rockford, REBECCA A.
MAYER, born January 6, 1844 at Piqua, Miami Co., Ohio, daughter of Wil-
liam Mayer and iMargaret Elliott.

CHILDREN

:

I. John L. Parker (Dr.), born October 17, 1870; lives at Charles City. Iowa.
n. Charles W. Parker, born Jenuary 15, 1875; married Grace D. Allison;

lives at Waterloo, Iowa.

JOHN W. PAKlvEK S) motiier died when he was but six years of age, and
his grandfather Greenlee took him and his brother George and gave them a

home. On September 17, 1861 he enlisted in the Washburne Lead Mine Regi-
ment, known as the 45th Illinois Volunteer Infantry, and was discharged from
the service July 12, 1865. At Raymond, Mississippi he was slightly wounded
in the calf of the right leg, while at the same time he received a severe wound
in his left foot. In 1872 he went to Floyd County, Iowa, where he engaged in

farming until 1893. He was a Republican in politics. On January 22, 1897 he
was appointed sheriff by the Board of Supervisors to fill a vacancy; and was
elected to the same office for the short term, November, 1897, and again elected

for second full term in November, 1899. Of his grandparents, ilr. Parker says:

They were a grand, noble couple, and all that I am today I feel that I owe to

them. They watched over me with as much care as if I had been their own
child, and when I was wounded and a prisoner neither time nor money was
spared to reach and care for me. ^vlr. Parker is a Presbj-terian ; resides at

Charles City, Iowa.

66.

JOHN GREENLEE was born in Scotland ; died in Somerset Township, Wash-
ington Co., Pennsylvania; married in Scotland, JANE , who was born
ia Ireland.
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71,

JOHN GREENLEE
-j ifa^riionvauu. Jane ^^^^ }

son of James Greeulee and Mary Mcllvaiue, was born February 22, 1814 at

Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania ; died August 9, 1896 at Clarksville

;

married November 28, 1838 at Clarksville, :MARY B.LLLENTINE, who was
born in Scotland and died September 20, 1855 at Clarksville, Pennsylvania,

daughter of James Ballentine, or Ballantine; married second ELIZA JANE
(RINEIIARTj COIN, born February 12, 1824, living in 1899, daughter of

Arthur Rinehart and Sarah Groomes; farmer; Republican; Cumberland Pres-

byterian ; resided near Canonburg, Washington Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

L Mary Ann, born September 11, 1839; married Alexander Burson.

60. II. James, born November 2, 1841 ; married Mary E. Arnold.+
III. Margaret, born January 9, 1844; married Thompson, or Thomas

Campbell.

IV. Juliet, born March 15, 1846 ; married David Williams.

V. Eliza Jane, born May 8, 1848 ; married William Lytic, or Little.

VI. Sarah, born July 24, 1850; married Joseph Painter.

VII. Emeline, born June 17, 1852 ; married Whitfield, or Witfield Lever,

VUI. John Cary, born September 23, 1854; died September 22, 1865.

IX. William Alexander, born June 28, 1857 ; married Ella Black.

X. Calvin Cox, born August 10, 1860; died October 11, 1865.

XI. Charles Fremont, born IMay 10, 1862 at Clarksville; married; lives

at Jefferson, Pennsylvania.

XII. Henrietta, born November 8, 1867; married Albert C. or James
Black.

He has nephews. S. A. Greenlee, living at Waynesburg, Pennsylvania, and
A. G. Greenlee, Lincoln, Nebraska.

71a.

ELIZABETH GREENLEE .< James Grepnl»e .John Greenlee I

( Mary Mcllvaine Jane i

daughter of James Greenlee and ^lary [Mcllvaiue. was born November 29, 1820

at Washington, Pennsylvania; married DAVID ROSE; lived at Clarksville,

Pennsylvania.

Daaghter :

81. Martha J. Greenlee (?) Rose, born July 18, 1841; married Adam H.

Rose.+
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72.

JANE GREENLEE ' ^"^^ Orpenlee John Greenlee
I

I Margaret Dougherty Jane f

daughter of John Greeulee and ^L-irgarct Dougherty, was born April 1, or

15, 1815 in Pennsylvania ; died February IG, 1874 at Kirkville, Wapello Co.,

Io-\ra; married LSEAEL ZENTZ, born April 8, 1816 in Pennsylvania, died
January 12, 1896 at Kirkville, Iowa. lie was a farmer; Republican; Presby-
terian.

CHILDREN

:

81a. I. John Greenlee Zentz, bom August 31, 1847; married Mary Alice
House.

+

n. Ebenezer Graham Zentz.

in. Leander Zentz.

rv. Elizabeth Jane Zentz.

V. Finley Hephill Zentz.

72a. -

WILLIAM GREENLEE <^';'^nr,re_en\ee .Tnhn Greenlee I

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty, was born August 3, 1816 in
Washington Co., Pennsylvania; died March 21, 18S5 at Winfield. Kansas; mar-
ried March 31, 1842 at Monongahela, Pennsylvania, MARGARET HENRY,
born in 1815 at Monongahela, died January 8, 1875 aged 60 years, at Win-
field, Kansas, daughter of Joseph Henry ; farmer ; Republican ; Presbyterian.

Children, first four born in Washington Co., i Pennsylvania:

L John H., born May 7, 1843 ; dead.

n. Mary E., born August 11, 1845; lives at East Waterloo, Iowa; un-
married.

in. Joseph H., born August 1, 1848; lives at Winfield.
rv. Elmira Jennie, born June 16, 1851; married Pryor; lives at

South Orange, New Jersey.

V. Hannah M., born December 5, 1853 at Antrim, Ohio ; dead.
82. VI. William ^lark, born August 14, 1856; married Belle Lowrey.+

He has a granddaughter, Mira Greenlee, living at Independence, Kansas.

WILLL\M GREENXEE removed from Pennsylvania to Ohio where he
remained about twelve years; then moved to McLean County, Illinois, and
nine years later removed to Winfield, Kansas where he spent the remainder
of his life.
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73.

JOUW UK±iJ;iJNl.i^i:i
) Margaret Dougherty Jane /

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty, was born July 5, 1822 in Wash-

ington Co., Pennsylvania; died December 15, 1880 at Ottawa, Franklin Co.,

Kansas; married November 27, 1849 at Kammerer, Washington Co., Pennsyl-

vania, JANE MelLVAIN, born October 13, 1825 in Washington Co., Pennsyl-

vania; (living, 1899, with daughter, Nettie), daughter of Greer Mcllvain and

Jane Campbell, a sister of Elizabeth Campbell; farmer; Republican; Presby-

terian; resided at Urbana, Ohio, Bloomington, Illinois and Ottawa, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Bell, born October 4, 1852; died aged 3 years.

n. Fannie, born October 16, 1855; died aged 7 years.

in. Byron, born May 4, 1858; died aged 5 years.

83. IV. Nettie, born November 11, 1863; married Frank W. Benjamin. -|-

74.

JAMES GREENLEE .'John Creenlee John Greenlee )vf^^'^ur./ '^.Lv.u.i^j.^ ^^
( Margaret Dougherty Jane /

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty, was born February 12, 1825

in Wn=:hiTietnTi Co. Pp-nri=:v]vnTiio . rlinri Ano-iic^t c; icoo nt p^.,^*^r,+;Tio -vTi^v,,;.

gan; married October 18, 1849 at Beaver, Pennsylvania, ELIZABETH WEY-
GANDT, born April 25, 1827 at Beaver, died December 13, 1883 at Shell Rock,

Iowa, daughter of John Weygandt and Elizabeth ; farmer; Republican;

Presbyterian; resided at Beaver, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

I. Mary J., born December 12, 1850; married Carl M. Wyant; lives at

Waterloo, Iowa.

II. Elizabeth S., born ^larch 10, 1854; married Burnham H. Sevi-

son; lives at Constantine, Michigan.

III. William A., born December 16, 1856; married ]\Iiss Mary A. Crail;

lives at Janesville, Iowa.

84. rv. Emma A., born December 18, 1859 ; married John J. Stears.4-

V. Flora, born March 13, 1861; married Everett V. Axtell; lives at

Waterloo, Iowa.

VI. James Elmer, born September 23, 1864; married Miss Mary E.

Parmenter; lives at Janesville, Iowa.

VII. Charles W., born August 23, 1867 ; lives at Los Angeles, California;

unmarried.

Vni. Margaret C, bom March 2, 1870; married Fred W. Fitkin; lives at

Minneapolis, Minnesota.

IX. Maud D.. born April 13, 1873; married William W. Badger; lives

at Chicago, Illinois.
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75.

JOSEPH GREENLEE

son of Elislia Greenlee and Eunice West, was born February 1, 1834 at Monon-

gahela, "Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married July 3, 1862 at Henry, IMar-

shall Co., Illinois, CAROLINE A:\IELIA LYTLE, bom November 10, 1837 at

Washington, Pennsylvania, daughter of Samuel Lytle and Elizabeth Aston;

farmer; Republican; resided at Henry, Illinois. They had a son, Charles, born

January 14, 1SG4; married Elizabeth Duke; lives at Henry, Illinois.

76.

JAKE GREENLEE
{ll.'^l'e^e wl«"'

Jg^n Greenlee
J

daughter of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West, was bom March 8, 1836 ; mar-

ried HENRY (or HENDERSON) ECKLEY. She is dead.
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November 14, 1861. HL\NXAH FARQUHAR, born February 9, 1838 at Cen-
treville, ^Yashington Co., Peunsylvauia, daughter of David Farquhar aud Han-
nah Shaw; farmer; Republican; Methodist; resided at Bentleyville.

CHILDREN:

85. I. Joseph Elisha born September 1, 1862; married Elizabeth Newkirk;
married second Julia A. Mills.-f

n. Charles Eli, born December 23, 1864; died in his 11th year.
m. Eunice Irene, bom October 28, or 27, 1867; married Joseph Carson.
IV. William, born November S, 1871 ; married Elsie Crouch.

79.

JOHN GREENLEE .r Jo-eph Creenlee -Inhn Greenlee )

t Elizabeth Campbell Jane
)

son of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell, was born February 28, 1835 at
Monongahela, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married October "23, 1856 at
Delaware, Delaware Co., Ohio, NAOMI BISHOP, born October 8. 1836 at Dela-
ware, daughter of James Bishop and Sarah Cole. He was a ranchman; in
politics, Republican; in religion, Methodist; resided at Marfa, Texas since 1878.

CHILDREN

:

I. Daughter, bom March 18, 1858 ; died the same day.
II. Daughter, born April 1859; died in 1864.

m. Daughter, bom April, 1862 ; married A. B. :\Iain.

IV, Daughter, born May, 1867; died, 1895.

V. Son, born in 1869; died, 1869.

VI. Son, born in 1870; died, 1870.

80.

JAMES GREENLEE /JohnGreenlee James Greenlee John Greenlee I(Mary Ballantine Mary Mcllvaine Jane
j

son of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantme, was born November 2, 1841 at
Clarksville, Greene Co.. Pennsylvania; married January 10, 1871, ilARY E.
AENOLD, born December 27, 1847 at Washington, Pennsylvania daughter of
Michael Arnold. He is a farmer: Republican: Cumberland Presbyterian; re-
sides at Clarksville, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. John C, born June 15, 1872; died December 11 187''

n. Ida Y.
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81.

MARTHA J. GREENLEE ROSE / Kll^f|>';th Oreenlee James Greenlee John Greenlee 1

( David Rose Mary Mcllvalne Jane /

daughter of Elizabeth Greeulee and David Rose, was bom July 18, 1841 ; died

November 1, 1891; married ADA.M H. ROSE, born July 30, 1830, died Au-

gust 14, 1884.

CHILDREN:

L Mary A. Rose, born July 14, 1861.

IL Margaret A. Rose, born Sei)teinber 29, 1863; married William Hupp;
has daughter Martha May Hupp.

81a.

JOHN G'RF.T'.NTj'F'.F. 7F.NT7 i Jane Greenlee John Greenlee John Greenlee 1HUIir* UltriXiJMljrirj ^il-rdZ,
-, jsrael Zentz Margaret Dougherty Jane j

son of Jane Greenlee and Israel Zentz, was born August 31, 1847 at Duuning-

ville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married ^lareh 17, 1875 at Kirkville,

Wapello Co., Iowa, MARY ALICE HOUSE, born June 27, 1849 in Bourbon Co.,

Kentucky, daughter of Alvin House and Belinda ]Mahanney. He is an engineer;

in politics, Democrat; in religion, Christian; resides at Kirkville, Iowa. One
child, Lora Dell Zentz, born August 23, 1876.

WTT.LTAM MATJK R-TfF.F.MT.F.F. I Wllliam Greenlee John Greenlee John Greenlee )Wililji-aiU ITlAltn. UXiJlii^iNlariii.
-J Margaret Henry Margaret Dougherty Jane J

son of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry, was born August 14, 1856 in

Guernsey Co., Ohio, near Antrim; married November 29, 1890 at Graphic, Ar-

kansas, BELLE LOWREY, who Mas born April 23, 1S60 in Georgia, daughter

of Dr. E. il. Lowrey and Julia Ann Cantrell ; farmer; Republican; ]\Iethodist

;

residence, Fry, Creeks Nation, Indian Territory.

'''""'
CHILDREN:

I. Carl Lowrey. bom April 26, 1892.

n. Willie, born November 23, 1894.

m. Hazel, bom October 22, 1896.

83.

KT.TTTR R'RF.'R'NTjF.F. J
Job° Greenlee John GreenleeHX,Xl.X£i unXiXirHjXiXj

t janeMcIlvaln Margaret Dougherty

daughter of John Greenlee and .Jane Mcllvain, was born November 11, 1863 at

Lexington, McLean Co., Illinois; married February 23, 1888 at Bloomington,

McLean Co., Illinois, FRANK W. BENJAMIN, bom January 30, 1858 at

Bloomington, son of William Benjamin and Martha Kingsley. He is a farmer;

Republican ; Presbyterian ; resides at Bloomington.
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CHILDKEN:

I. Ralph Greenlee Benjamin, born January 10, 1S89.

n. Paul Kingsley Benjamin, born September 14, 1892.

84.

EMMA A. GREENLEE i
James Creenleo John Greenlee John Greenlee 1

I Elizabeth Weyyandt Margarut iHiujjlierty Jane (

daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt, was born December 18,

1859 at "Washington, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married February 16,

1882 at Constantine, St. Joseph Co., Michigan, JOHN J. STEAKS, born May 9,

1852 at Constantine, daughter of Thomas Stears and Ann Jackson. He is a
farmer; Democrat; Protestant; resides at Constantine.

CHILDREN:

L Bessie Stears, born October 28, 1883.

n. Harry J. Stears, born August 6, 1885.

HI. Arthur E. Stears, born August 1, 1889.

85.

JOSEPH ELISHA GREENLEE •>
^"i'liam Greenlee Elisha Greenlee John Greenlee 1

I Hannah Farquhar Eunice West Jane j

son of Vriiiiaia Gr^i.riL.'. u„.l II;.^i:..Ii "... .^i;L.;.', v::.^ 'luru Sji't.::;;lijr 1,
1

"

'2

at Bentleyville. Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married June 8, 1887, ELIZA-
BETH XEWiaRK. born September 7, 1S61 at Bentleyville, died May 14, 1893,

daughter of Isaac J. Newkirk and Hannah Thompson ; married second JULIA
A. MILLS ; farmer ; Republican ; Presbyterian ; resides at Bentleyville.

CHILDREN

:

L Hannah Ethel, bom March 17, 1SS8.

n. William Russell, born November 24, 1889.

in. James Clinton, bom November 26, 1892.

JOHN GREENLEES died July 17, 1844 at Ayr, Ayrshire, Scotland ; was mar-
ried probably at Campbeltown. Argyleshire, Scotland to JIARGARET RAL-
STON, who was born probably at Campbeltown, and died June 6, 1854 at Ayr,
Scotland. He was a master mariner and resided at Ayr.

CHILDREN:

I. Margaret, born December 26, 1796; married Young; died
March 9, 1843.
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II.

III.

Daniel, born November 7, 1798; died ilarch 7, 1804.

Helen, born May 20, 1801; died February 6, 1855.

87. IV. Gavin, born September 11, 1804 ; married .-}-

V. Mary, born July 26, 1808 ; married Sergeant Robert IMcCrindle.
88. VI. Daniel, born April 28, 1811 ; married Margaret ]\Iaitland.+

87.

GAVIN GREENLEES, son of John Greenlces and ^Margaret Ralston, was born
September 11, 180-4; married and had a son, Daniel who lived at Pietermaritz-
burg. Natal. He (Daniel?) had a number of sons and daughters throughout
South Africa, where they were all born.

DANIEL GREENLEES, son of John Green] ees and Margaret Ralston, was
born April 28, 1811 at Ayr, Ayrshire. Scotland; died April 9, 1864 at Galston,
Ayrshire, Scotland

; married at Ayr, MARGARET MAITLAND. who was born
at Ayr and died February 5. 1888 at Ayr, daughter of John Maitland and Mary
McLatchie. He was a watchmaker and resided at Galston, Scotland.

CHILDREN:

I. Gavin, born about 1842 ; died aged 10 years.

II. Mary ^Maitland, born about 1844; lives at Ayr; unmarried.
89. in. John, born June 14, 1846 ; married Kate Paterson.+

IV. Daniel, born April IS, 1848; married Rachel Hopkins; lives at "Wal-

lacetown, Ayr.

90. V. Allan, born April, 1852; married Margaret Pringle.+
VI. Robert, born about 1855; died in infancy.

,

89.

JOHN GREENLEES • Danlel Greenlees John Greenlees )

(Margaret Maitland Margaret lialston )

son of Daniel Greenlees and Margaret Maitland, was born June 14, 1846 at

Ayr, Ayrshire. Scotland; married at Airdrie, Lanarkshire, Scotland, KATE
PATERSON, daughter of Johnstone Paterson and Catherine Muirhead. He is

a portioner; in politics. Conservative; resides at Ayr.

90.

ALLAN GREENLEES fpaniel Greenlees John Greenlees ).

J
Margaret Maitland Margaret Ralston )

son of Daniel Greenlees and Margaret Maitland, was born April, 1852 in Scot-

land; died at Ayr, Scotland about two months after the birth of his son; mar-
ried at London, Ontario, Canada, :^L\RGARET PRINGLE. Shortly after his
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marriage he returned to Ayr. After his death, his widow returned to Canada

where her parents lived. He left a son, John, who was born at Ayr; married

and has one child ; lives at Dundas, Ontario, Canada.

91.

JOSEPH GREENLEES, brother of William [No. 135] was born about 1750 at

Loehwiimoeh, Renfrewshire, Scotland ; died about 1S35 ; married J^LIZABETH
LEITCII, born at Lochwinnoch, Scotland. He was engaged in weaving Paisley

shawls by hand. Three generations had been in that business. In politics, he

was a Liberal ; in religion, Presbyterian ; resided on a farm between Kilbarchan

and Lochwinnoch, Scotland.

CHHjDREN :

I. Joseph; has descendants living.

. n. Peter.

III. John.

IV. Walter.

92. V. David, born August, 1795; married Jean Gilmour; married second

Ann Steel.+

VI. Elizabeth.

DAVID GREENLEES, son of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leitch, was
bom August, 1795 at Kilbarchan, Renfrewshire, Scotland; died -August, 1873 at

Lochwinnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; married about 1817, JEAN GILMOUR,
who was born at Lochwinnoch, and died in 1848 at Lochwinnoch, daughter of

John Gilmour and ]\Iartha Bullock; married second in 1854, ANN STEEL,
who was born in 1810 at Houston, Renfrewshire, Scotland, living August, 1899

aged over 90 years. He was a weaver; in politics. Liberal; in religion, Pres-

byterian ; resided at Lochwinnoch.

CHILDREN:

93. I. Joseph, bom December 6, 1818; married Jean Mann Aitken.+

II. Jean; married Alexander Allan; dead; had one daughter who
died unmarried.

93a. ni. John, born in 1820; married Elizabeth Greenlees. -|-

IV. Elizabeth ; died unmarried.

V. David ; dro'wned at sea about 1856 ; unmarried.

93b. VI. James; married Agnes Bullock.

+

VQ. Helen; married -James ^lillar: had daughter Jean. She died cross-

ing to America and was buried at sea.

94. "Vlll. Martha; married Thomas Peaeock.-|-
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93.

TftS'PPP' fJPPT'TJTWR ( David Greenlees Joseph Greenlees I

JUbJlil'il UKJliJliJNiitJlib {jcBQGllmour Elizabeth Leilcb /

son of David Greeulees and Jean Gilmour, was born December 6, 1818 at Loch-

winnoch, Renfrewshire, Scotland; died in 1902 at Glasgow; married in 1847

at Paisley, Scotland, JEAN MANN AITIvEN, born May, 1826 at Port Glas-

gow, Renfrewshire, Scotland, died February 2, 1892 at Glasgow Scotland daugh-

ter of James Aitken and Janet Cochrane. He was a cotton manufacturer; in

politics, Liberal; in religion, Presbyterian; resided in Lochwinnoch, Glasgow

and Canada.

CHILDREN:

L Mary, born April 18, 1848; married, 1870, James Barrie.

n. David, born in 1850 ; died in 1873.

m. Jean, born in 1853 ; died in infancy.

IV. James, born August, 1856 ; married Agnes Simpson who died about

1895 ; four daughters, Isabella, Jean, Agnes and Janette. He was

a shipbuilder on the Clyde.

V. John, born in 1S5S ; died aged about 9 years.

VI. Helen, bom in 1860 ; died in infaucy.

Vn. Joseph A., born December 29, 1862 ; unmarried. He was educated

at Glasgow High School, thence proceeded to his degree of M. A.

in philo<;nr>hy n*- 0^'^^rrn^y T^^vptv' + v, At t'-.- r-i-'nlr-t^-n ,.F ^-s

course he came out under the auspices of the Colonial Committee

of the Church of Scotland to engage in the ministry of the Pres-

byterian Church in Canada, synod of Nova Scotia. He is Clerk of

the Presbytery of Sidney, Nova Scotia, and minister of St. Marks
in Sidney.

Vni. Janet, born July 3, 1864; married Chirstopher Fisher; lives in New-
foundland.

93a.

JOHN GREENLEES

son of David Greenlees and Jean Gilmour, was born in 1820 at Lochwinnoch,

Renfrewshire, Scotland; died in 1903 at Lochwinnoch; married about 1840,

ELIZABETH GREENLEES, born at Lochwinnoch; married second about 1850

or 1851, iL\Ry ^vIORGAN who was living in 1906 at Lochwinnoch. He was
an elder in the Catholic Apostolic Church.

CHILDREN, all by first marriage

:

I. Catherine (eldest) ; married Wallace Grant.

n. David; married and has a family; is a clothier.



..<iS<t

."•.it\ir\:<!j.



>-T''^^

i",

- V





SCOTCH FAMILIES. . 467

III. James; -went to Pennsylvania and married there; no children; died
in Pennsylvania in the '80s.

94a. rv. John ; married Kate Gregory. -j-

V. Jean; married John Dunn; lives at Lochwinnoeh; has children.

esb.

JAMES GREENLEES I
^avld Greenlees Joseph Greenlees 1

(Jean Gllmour Elizabeth Leltch ;

son of David Greenlees and Jean Gilmour, died about 189G at Sunderland, Eng-
land; married AGNES BULLOCK, who v,-as bom at Kilmaeolm, Scotland. He
was a weaver but left the trade and served an apprenticeship in a ship-building
yard on the Clyde. He afterward went into a ship-building establishment near
Durham, Sunderland, England. He was a very noted man in his way and a
preacher for Plymouth Brethren.

CmLDEEN:

L Margaret (eldest); married Joseph Currie; settled in north of Eng-
land; had children.

n. Thomas (eldest son); married Annie ; has son, Ernest James,
born in ISSO, who is in the postofSce in Belfast.

ni. James; married and lives near Yorkshire; no children.

94.

MARTHA GREENLEES |t'avidGreeDlees Josepu Greenlees )

(Jean Gllmour Elizabeth Leltch /

daughter of David Greenlees and Jean Gilmour, was bom about 1830 at Loch-
winnoeh; died in 1897 at Ayr, Scotland; married THOMAS PEACOCK; resides
at Memphis, Tennessee.

CHLLDREN:

I. David Greenlees Peacock (only son) ; lives at Memphis.
IL JIaggie Peacock; married John, or James, Bennett. He is with Coats

Thread Company, managing business in Spain.

g4a.

JOHN GREENLEES rJohnCreenlpes David Greenlees Joseph Greenlees )

( Elizabeth Greenlees Jean Gllmour Elizabeth Leltch /

son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees, was married when he was 19

years old to KATE GREGORY.

CHHiDREN

:

I. Gregory (eldest son).

n. John.
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JOHN GREENLEES was a hand loom weaver. He went to Glasgow when
he was thirty years old and had an establishment of his o^vn. In his old age

he returned to Loehwinnoch and bought up old property and spent his days in

repairing his property.

95.

MATTHEW GREENLEES was born at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland;

married . They had a son.

96. L John, born in 1842; married Grace PoIson.+

96.

JOHN GREENLEE, son of :\ratthew Greenlees, was born in 1842 at Paisley,

Renfrewshire, Scotland; died January, 1S96 at Paisley; married GRACE POL-
SON, daughter of William Poison.

CHILDREN:

97. I. Matthew, born March 17, 1868 ; married Maude "Wilson.+

n. Grace.

in. Evelyn.

S7.

l^ATTHEW GREENLEES ' JobnCreeDlees Matthew Greenlees >

( Grace Poison /

son of John Greenlees and Grace Poison, was born March 17, 1S68 at Paisley,

Renfrewshire, Scotland ; married April 19, 1S9S at Glasgow, Scotland, MAUDE
"WILSON, born July 20, 1877 at Liverpool, England, daughter of Harry Wil-
son ; manufacturer ; in politics Unionist ; resides at Paisley.

ChUd:

I. Eileen Celia, born May 2, 1900.

98.

ROBERT GREENLEES was born in Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland;
married .

CHILDREN:

I. Archibald.

n. William.

m. Robert.

IV. Thomas.

99. V. David, born :\Iareh 16, 1808; married Nancy Breckenridge.-f
VI. James.

Vn. Jane.
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DAVID GREENLEES, son of Robert Greenlees, was born March 16, 1808 at

CaInpbelto^\•n, Argyleshire, Scotland; died October 19, 1892 at "Watertown,

Washington Co., Ohio ; married in 1833 at Watertown, Ohio, NANCY BRECK-
ENRIDGE, born October 19, 1815 in Scotland, died July 7, 1891 at Watertown,

Ohio, daughter of Andrew Breckenridge and Sarah Templeton. He was a far-

mer; Presbj"terian ; resided at Watertown, Ohio.

CHHjDREN:

I. Sarah, born October 16, 1835 ; unmarried.

100. II. Andrew, born April 28, 1838 ; married Maggie Andrews. -(-

III. Jane, born January 8, 1813 ; married William Andrews.

IV. Robert, born November 17, 1844.

V. Thomas, born June 11, 1846.

100a. VI. Agnes, bom November 30, or 9, 1849; married Joseph A. Arnold. -|-

100.

ANDREW GREENLEES /David Oreenlecs Robert Greenlees )

( Nancy Breckenridge /

son of David Greenlees and Nancy Breckenbridge, was bom April 28, 1838 at

Watertown, Washington Co., Ohio : married August 17, 1865 at Neto, Washing-

ton Co., Uiiio, -iJ_Au*jriii, ^i^NJjiiiL, \* ;5, uum jtugusc /, ±crto ac j. aiiuer, \* u.sa-

ington Co., Ohio, daughter of William Andrews and Elizabeth Breckenbridge

;

farmer ; Republican ; Presbyterian ; resides at Neto, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. Nettie, born September 5, 1866; married September 16, 1885, M. C.

Gray.

n. Eva S., born September 7, 1868.

in. David E., bom February 11, 1872; lives at Chicago, Illinois. He is a

conductor.

IV. William C, born March 21, 1875.

V. Dean H., born December 15, 1888.

100a.

AGNES GREENLEES | David Greenlees Robert Greenlees )

1 Nancy Breckenridge /

daughter of David Greenlees and Nancy Breckenbridge, was born November
30, or 9, 1849 at Watertown, Washington Co., Ohio: married May 28, 1874 at

Watertown, JOSEPH A. ARNOLD, born :May 12 1846 at Wate^to^vn. He is a

farmer ; Republican ; Presbj'terian ; resides at Watertown.

Daughter

:

I. Ella V. Arnold, born June 20, 1882.
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CHILDREN:

L Sarah.

n. Margaret.

m. John.

rv. Robert.

V. Thomas.

VI. Jane.

118. VII. Matthew, born February 21, 1844; married Wilhelmina Alexander

CampbeU.+
VIII. James William.

IX. Elizabeth :\rary.

X. Alexander.

105.

HUGH GREENLEES, son of Robert Greenlees and Sarah Templeton, was

born at Campbeltown, Arsyleshire, Scotland; married MISS PHILIPPS. lie

was a manufacturer of shawls and a distiller ; in religion, Presbyterian ; resided

at Paisley, Scotland.

Son:

119. I. Rnbert. born M'av 17. Ifi2."i: mnrried

ROBERT GREENLEES

106.

f William Greenlees
1 Martha Harvey

Robert Greenlees
Sarah Templeton

son of "William Greenlees and ^Martha Harvey, was bom in Campbeltown,

Argylshire, Scotland; died October 3, 1882 at Charles City, Floyd Co., Iowa;

married April 11, 1861 at Rockford, Illinois, MARY MONTGOMERY, born

August, 1835 in Scotland, daughter of James ^lontgomery and Jennie Cald-

well. He was a farmer; in politics. Republican; in religion, Presbyterian. Re-

sided at Charles City, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

I. William, born July 22, 1863 ; married Jennie Hurst ; residence,

Rockford, Illinois.

n. Jeanne, bom December 13, 1865; resided at Charles City, Iowa.

120. HL Mattie A., bom August 20, 1867 : married Alfred A. Colgrove.+

rv. James, born April 27, 1873 ; resides at Charles City, Iowa.

107.

JEANNE GREENLEES f William Greenlees
\ Martha Harvey

Robert Greenlees
Sarah Templeton

daughter of "William Greenlees and Martha Harvey, was bom in Scotland;

married JAMES "WYLIE ; resided at Toledo, Ohio.
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CHILDREN:

I. Harvey Wylie.

n. Jeanne "Wylie.

in. Martha Wylie.

rV. Isabelle "Wylie.

108.

ARNTIS GT?'F.F.NT.F.'F'.S f Wllllam Greenlees Rolwrt Greenlees )AUnXiP wx^ri^jJ-ititiiliO
\ Martha Harvey Sarah Templeton )

daughter of William Greenlees and Martha Harvey, died in 1896 at Argj'le,

Illinois; married ROBERT SMITH; resided near Argyle.
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donia, Boone Co., Illinois, NEIL MeMICHAEL, born February 27, 1826 at

Campbeltown, Scotland, son of Hugh McMichael and Agnes MeDougal. He was
a farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; resided at Caledonia, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Agnes McMichael, born December 15, 1859.

II. Robert McMichael, born December 10, 1862.

111.

ROBERT GREENXiEES f Robert Creenlees Robert Greenlees )

1 Mary Mitchell Sarah Templeton !

son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell, was born in Scotland ; died Feb-
ruary 7, 1874 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois; married MARION MONT-
GOMERY, daughter of James i\Iontgomery ; farmer; Republican; Presbyter-

ian; resided at Argyle, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Elizabeth Ann ; married Peter Greenlee.

II. Mary; died in childhood.

121. III. Robert, born March 23, 1866 ; married Nettie Ralston.+
TV. J„..._- C., : _.:. ::.:vlx u, IcoT.

V. John Thomas, born August, 1873; died in childhood.

112.

JAMES GREENLEES f Robert Creenlees Robert Greenlees )vnAM.uu ua.vAjxjxiuuj^u
\ Mary Mitchell Sarah Templeton /

son of Robert Greenlees and ]\Iary ]vlitchell; married MARGARET JANE
BROWN, born August 27, in Ohio, daughter of Edward Brown and Elizabeth

; farmer; Republican; Presbyterian; resided at Caledonia, Illinois.

CHILDREN:

I. Mary Ann, born April 23, 1S66 ; married James Smith.

II. Edward Brown, born March 30, 1868 ; married Annetta Andrew.

m. Elizabeth, born August 31, 1871; married James Greenlee [No. 30].

rV. Margaret Jane, bom July 2S. 1874; married John Kelly.

V. Robert James, born February 12, 1878.

113. .

HUGH GREENLEES /Robert Greenlees Robert Greenlees 1nuun VxttXiijiNljJLriO JMary Mitchell Sarah Templeton /

son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell, was born March 19, 1831 at Camp-
beltown, Argyleshire, Scotland -. married February 21. 1S67 at Rockford. Illi-
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nois, JANE S:\riTn, born December 31, 1S53 at CanipboltowTi, Scotland,

daughter of James Smith and Martha Johnston; farmer; Democrat; Presby-

terian ; resided at Rockford, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

L James S., born June 24, 1871.

n. Nellie, born January 19, 1873.

HI. J. Herbert, born February 23, 1877.

114.

ANN GREENLEES \1%'1,%^T' s^^l^^iZVetZ }

daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary ^Mitchell, was born at Campbeltown,

Argyleshire, Scotland; married July 4, 1861, ROBERT MeXAIR, who was born

at Campbelto-^Ti ; in religion, Presbyterians.

CmLDREN

:

I. Robert McNair: died July 27. 1892.

11. dames .\ieXair.

ni. Annie MeXair; married in 1S94; resides at Redwood Falls, ilinnesota.

rV. Mary ^IcXair.

V. Sarah H. McXair.

115.

THOMAS GREENLEES f Robert Greenlees Robert Greenlees )xa.KJi.lLli.0 urtXiJlii^tlxCiXiO ^Mary Mitchell Sarah Templeton /

son of Robert Greenlees and ]\Iary Mitchell, was born April 17, 1835 in Argyle-

shire, Scotland ; married February 24, 1876 at Argyle, Winnebago Co., Illinois,

MARGARET ANDREW, born December, 1S47 at Argyle, Illinois, daughter of

John Andrew and ]Mary Brown ; farmer ; Republican ; Presbjiierian ; resided at

Caledonia, Boone Co.. Illinois.

- CHILDREX

:

I. Robert ^L, born September 6, 1877.

H. John A., born October 13. 1879.

m. Mary E., bom August 11. 18S1 ; died August 28. 1882.

IV. Margaret M., born August 29, 1883.

V. Thomas :\I., born :\Iay 29, 1885.

VI. Lizzie A., born August 2, 1887.

Vn. James R., bom April 6, 1890.
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116.

JEAN GREENLEES (?,'"^''S,?/l<^ll<^''^
Rohort Oreenlees

1

( Mary Mitchell Sarab Templeton J

daughter of Robert Grecnlees and Mary Mitchell, was bom August 29, 1841 at

Campbelto'*\-n, Argyleshire, Scotland ; married April 28, 1859 at Caledonia,

Boone Co., Illinois, JOHN JOHNSTON SMITH, born August 13, 1833 at Camp-
beltown, Scotland, died July 15, 1894 at Winnebago, Illinois, son of James
Smith and Jlartha Johnston; in religion, Presbyterian; resided at Winnebago,

Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Johnston Smith, born June 26, 1860.

II. Jessie Laugwill Smith, born Febniary 28, 1862 ; died November 30,

1883.

III. Sarah Jane Smith, born March 25, 1865 ; married Clarence P. Cool-

idge.

IV. Robert Greenlees Smith, born July 5, 1867.

V. William Gay Smith, born .January 15, 1871.

VI. Thomas Andrew Smith, born September 30, 1874.

VII. Nellie Smith, born 'Slay 4, 1877.

VIII. John Mitchell Smith, born September 14, 1879.

117.

HELEN GREENLEES ! Rot>ert Greenlees Rnt*rt Greenkes 1nJliljXiXM UltiiXiiNXjiiXiO
I Mary Mitchell Sarah Templeton /

daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell, was bom October 15, 1847

at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland: married February 9, 1871 at Cale-

donia, Boone Co., Illinois. DUNCAN S. KELLY, born May 8, 1839 at Camp-
beltown Scotland, son of John Kelly and ilary . He is a farmer; Re-

publican; Presbyterian; resides at Caledonia. Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

I. John S. Kelly, bom February 12, 1872; married Jessie McNeilage.

n. Robert G. Kelly, born December 20. 1873 ; married Cora EUworth.

in. Duncan M. Kelly, born September 12, 1876.

rV. James T. Kelly, born September 28, 1880.

V. Ethel Kelly, born January 22, 1886.

118.

MATTHEW GREENLEES /Thomas nreenlees Robert Greenlees )

( Jane Mulr Sarah Templeton /

son of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir, was born February 21, 1844 at Pais-

ley, Scotland; married August 27, 1873 at Bradford, Yorkshire. England,

WILHEL:\IINA ALEXANTDER CAMPBELL, bom April 27, 1851 at Edin-
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burgh, Scotland, daughter of Rev. James EobcrUori Campbell and Elizabeth

Alexander. He was a manufacturer and resided at Glasgow, Scotland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Muir Campbell, born July 16, 1874.

n. Elisabeth Campbell, born August 19, 1875; died August 20, 1875.

in. James Robertson Campbell, born December 14, 1878.

IV. Margaret Campbell, born May 29, 1880.

V. Gladys Campbell, born December 26, 1883.

VI. Janet Campbell, born :\rarch 28, 1886.

119.

ROBERT GREENLEES {^1:^^]?^^ K'T^eL^^fe'to^^ }

son of Hugh Greenlees and Miss Philipps, was born May 17, 1825; died Jan-

uary, 1879 at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married .

CHILDREN:

I. Daughter; married David Colville, Jr.

II. Dausrhter; married Henry Beeks.

111. Daughter ; unmarried.

ROBERT GREENLEES received his education in the Campbeltown Gram-

mar School, and in early life was apprenticed with David Colville, writer, as

clerk. He afterward joined his father in business as a distiller, having been

taken into the firm of Colville, Greenlees & Company, Argyll Distillery. His

father soon retired and the business was carried on by the junior partners, and

eventually by Robert Greenlees. He retired in 1887 when the distillery was

sold to the neighboring firm of Greenlees & Colvill. Mr. Greenlees took an

active part in the work of the Longrow United Presbyterian Church, of which

he was a member. He was preses of the congregation for a number of years,

and was Church Treasurer for over twenty years. His sympathies were not

confined to church organizations, however, but extended to all charitable in-

stitutions in the town, and his charities, although numerous, were unostenta-

tious. He also took an active interest in public aft'airs. He occupied a seat

on the old Parochial Board for a number of years and was vice-chairman of the

House Committee, but did not seek re-election to the Parish Council when the

new administration took the place of the Parochial Board in 1S95. He was

director of the Campbelto%vn and District Savings Bank, and a director of the

Campbeltown and Glasgow Steam Packet Company. He was a man of the

most gentle and unassuming character—a man of good deeds rather than loud

profession, whose quiet, consistent Christian life was an example to many and

gained for him the love of all who knew him, or even slightly came in contact

with him.
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120.

MATTrS* A fl'RT'PTJT VT!''? f Robert Greenlcfg William Greenlees Robert Greonlees )1UAXJ.J-U M.. \Ji3XLj£jnuz,CjO
^ Mary Montgomery Uartba Harvey Sarah Templeton /

daughter of Robert Greenlees and ]Mary Montgomery, was born August 20,

18G7 at Cliarles City, Floyd Co., Iowa; married December 24, 1895 at Faulkton,

South Dakota, ALFRED A. COLGROVE, bom October 17, 1856 at Painesville,

Lake Co., Ohio, son of Ebenezer Colgrove and ^largaret Hall. He is a farmer;

Republican ; Methodist ; resides at Painesville, Ohio.

Daughter:

Margaret L. Colgrove, born September 8, 1897.

ROBERT GREENLEES

121.

f Robert Greenlees Robert Greenlees Robert Greenlees
1 Marion Montgomery Mary Mitchell Sarah Templeton

son of Robert Greenlees and ^Marion Montgomery, was bom March 23, 1866 at

Argyle. Winnebago Co., Illinois ; married February' 15, 1894 at Argyle, Illinois,

NETTIE RALSTON, born August 8, 1865 at Argyle. daughter of Robert Ral-

ston and Lizzie Andrew ; farmer ; Prohibitionist ; l^esbyterian ; resides near

Winnebago, Illinois.

CIIILE'REX

:

I. Esther E., born February 17, 1895.

II. Gladys C, bom April 10, 1897.

III. Clark M., born March 7. 1899.

122.

ROBERT GREENLEES was born September, 1761 probably at or near Camp-

beltown, or Southend, Argyleshire, Scotland; died September 27, 1838 near

Lame, Comity Antrim, Ireland; married in 1783, ELLEN RALSTON, born

January 17, 1762 at Campbeltown, Scotland, died Febmary 26, 1833 near

Lame, Ireland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Robert, born June, 1784; died March, 1812.

n. Daniel, born June, 1784 ; died October, 1813.

ni. Margaret, born May, 1786 ; married November, 1814, Patrick

Moore ; settled near Beekmantown, New York about 1819.

TV. Isabella, born August. 1788; married April. 1810, William Rea;

settled near Beekmantown, New York about 1819.
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V. William, born August, 1790; married June, 1818, Margaret Dia-

mond; settled in Canada; died leaving one son; she married

second, Lynes.

\^. Elizabeth, born August, 1792; married July, 1812, Andrew Mc-

Dowell.

VII. Alar}-, boru August, 1794 ; married September, 1815, George Gor-

don.

123. Yill. Andrew, born October, 1796; married .+
IX. John, born October, 1796; died November, 1800.

X. Ellen, born ilarch, 1799 ; married January 12, 1824, John Brown.

124. XI. John, born March, 1801; married Agnes Semple.+
XII. Edward, born August, 1803 ; died December, 1803.

ROBERT GREENLEES went to Ireland about 1802 or 1803, and settled in

County Antrim. He was a Presbj'terian in the membership of the Secession

Church. A small congregation was formed at Lame, and he was chosen as one

of the Elders and retained that office until his death. He was a man of sterling

integrity and highly esteemed by the community.

123.

ANDREW GREENLEES, son of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston, was born

October, 1796 ; married in 1834 . He went to the West Indies

in 1822, afterward to the United States, settling in New York. He settled at

Ott--n. T!li!vMs ar n- e-rh- dpt.\ TTid .: son, William, who livcd at OULl^va;

also daughters.

124.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston, was born

March, 1801, at Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; died November 28, 1872

at Larne, Coiuity Antrim, Ireland ; married January IS, 1825, AGNES SEM-
PLE, born April, 1797 near Larne, Ireland, died October 27, 1872 at Larne,

daughter of John Semple and Jenny Laird (").

CHILDREN

:

I. Robert, born May 16, 1826 ; died April 10. 1858.

II. Janet, born August 16, 1828 ; married Hugh Semple ; died Decem-

ber 30, 1896 ; had a son. Robert Hugh Semple.

125. III. John, born May 3, 1S30; married Jane Stewart.

+

126. IV. Andrew, born September 25, 1631 ; married Lucy Ellen Powers.

+

V. Helen, born September 6, 1834; died Februarj- 16, 1897.

VI. Agnes, born November 28, 1836 ; died May 15. 1875.

VII. William, born April 4, 1839; died August 25, 1853.

JOHN GREENLEES was ordained in 1825 as an Elder in the congregation

in which he had been brought up, and for forty-seven years filled that office
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acceptably. In 1830 he formed a fixed resolution neither to use ardent spirits

nor to entice others to use them. He was au earnest temperance reformer, and

started a temperance roll, but was much discouraged by one after another fall-

ing away from it. At the same time, men under the intlueuce of liquor tried to

hide from him. He formed a temperance roll for his ovm family, and father,

mother and children all signed it. He taught diligently in the Presbyterian

Sabbath school for nearlj' fifty-six years, and visited the district assigned to

him as elder, conducting weekly prayer meetings in his district for thirty-six

years. Though busied in an agricultural life, he found time for reading and

studying theology and kindred subjects. As a token of respect for his mem-

ory, a large concourse of ministers and laity of all Christian denominations in

the neighborhood accompanied his remains to the grave. In politics he was

Radical. He resided at Glynn, County Antrim, Ireland.

ROBERT HUGH SEMPLE, M. A., grandson of John Greenlees, had a very

brilliant career both at school and at college, carrying oif a great many
prizes, scholarships and University honors. He is a distinguished graduate of

Queen's College and also of Cambridge University. On August 3, 1891 he

was ordained as a minister of the Downpatrick congregation, and in 1895

he was transferred to Limerick. He is an able preacher and much beloved by

his people.

125.

JOHN GREENLEES / John Grcenlees Robert Greenlees )tlUArt UXiriiliiNljrjriO
( Agnes Semple Ellen Ralston /

FO!i f'f .T-I.n <';:•;. ::!.; -; ,:;-.,! .;-;:. i i^.::ii[:L', \.\,^ Lion: 2.1ay u, liCO near Lame,

Coiinty Antrim, Ireland; married November 2, 1859 at Ballycarry, County

Antrim, Ireland, JANE STEWART, born October 29, 1829 at Larue, daughter

of Thomas Stewart and ilary Service. No children.

JOHN GREENLEES was dedicated by his parents to the ministry of the

Gospel, should God in his gracious providence open up the way. He entered

Queen's College, in Belfast, in 1850 and was a distinguished student, gaining

a junior scholarship each year of his undergraduate course, and a senior

scholarship in his fourth year. He took the B. A. degree in Queen's University

in 1853, and his il. A. degree in 1854. He also took scholarships in his theo-

logical course. In May, 1856 he was licensed to preach, and labored for a short

time in Connaught, then was called to the Scot's Church, Ramelton, where he

was ordained December 7, 1857. He resigned this charge in 1866. having ac-

cepted a call to Belfast, where he was installed over a new congregation in

Academy Street, February' 28, 1866. This consregation was transferred to a

new building called Ekenhead Church in 1867, where he still continues to

minister with acceptance to the people.

126.

ANDREW GREENLEES 'John Green lees Robert Greenlees \^i.tjjx\,±j ti ^^^j^^j.-,^j^t^,^
1 Agnes Semple Ellen Ralston )

son of John Greenlees and Agnes Semple, was bom September 25, 1831 at

Lame, County Antrim, Ireland; married September 25, 1856 at Ottawa, Illi-
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nois, LUCY ELLEN POWERS, bom December 8, 1838 at Ottawa, daughter of

John Powers and Nancy Ford. He was a farmer; Republican; Congrega-

tionalist; resided at Larne, Ireland; came to this country when he was 19 years

old and has resided at Troy, New York, Ottawa, Illinois and Silica, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

127. I. John Robert, born July 28, 1858; married Mary Ida Wolf.4-

II. Mary Agnes, born March 3, 1S61 ; married Arthur Tollis Yielding.

III. Charles Andrew, born July 13, 1863; married Henrietta Boll.

IV. Lucy Ellen, born July 6, 1872 ; married Henry Chase.

127.

JOHN ROBERT GREENLEES f Andrew Greenlees John Greenlees
I Lucy Ellen Powers Agnes Semple

Robert Greeulees 1

Ellen Ralston )"

son of Andrew Greenlees and Lucy Ellen Powers, was born July 28, 1858 at

Ottawa, Lasalle Co., Illinois; married April 4, 1884 at Chase, Rice Co., Kansas,

MARY IDA WOLF, born :\Iarch 4. 1861 at Salem, Lee Co., Iowa, daughter of

Christopher A. Wolf and Emma C. Clark. He is a shipper; in politics. Republi-

can; in religion, Congregationalist ; resides at Lawrence, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

L Agnes IMary, born July 16. 1885.

11. Ellen Louise, born June 14, 1889.

m. Charles Robert, born November 7. 1892.

rV. Lois Anna, bom December 8, 1897.

128.

WILLIAM GREENLEES of :\Iachribeg [Parish Records] was born June 13,

1776 in Argyleshire, Scotland; died in Argyleshire; married April 22, 1808 at

Southend, Argyleshire, Scotland [date and place from Parish Records], JANET
PICKEN, born Febmary 18, 1785 at Southend. Scotland, daughter of John

Pieken and Mary Reid. He was a Presbyterian and resided in Argyleshire.

CHILDREN:

129. I. Archibald, born March 2, 1809 ; married Margaret Montgomery

McGechy.+
n. Anna, bom March 6, 1812; married Colin Telfer; married second

William Houston.

m. Mary, bom July 8, 1817; married James Jlartin.
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129.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEES, son of William Greenlees and Janet Picken, was

born .March 2, 1809 in Arjryleshire, Parish of Southend, Scotland; died July 7,

1S81 at Cincinnati, Ohio ; married June 3, 1836 at Edinburgh, Scotland, 1L\R-

GARET rilOXTGO.MERY McGEClIY, horn i[arch 29, 1812 at Campbeltown.

Argyleshire, Scotland; died Jlareh 15, 1869 at Cincinnati, Ohio, daughter of

James ilcGechy (McGeachy or ]\IcGeachim^ and Mary Montgomery. He was

a shoemaker; Republican; Presbyterian; resided at Cincinnati, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

L William, born January 13, 1837 at Edinburgh; died unmarried

July 17, 1866; served in Quartermaster's department during

the Civil war.

II. James, born September 13, 1839 at Edinbui-gh ; died May 10, 1840.

130. III. Archibald, born June 4, 1841 ; married Leonora Matilda Agnew.-f

IV. James Jlartin, born November 1, 1843, not in Argyleshire but

near it, at a place called Salt Pans, now included in Argyle-

shire; married Annie E. Winters; served in Quartermaster's

Department during the Civil war; died in 1876 at Cincinnati.

Colin Telfer, born June 23, 1846 ; married ilary Joanna Wheeler.+

Thomas, born March 15, 1849; married Sarah J. Sloan.+

Mary Janet, born February 14. 1852: marrieri Charles Shf-rman

i erKes.-)-

VHI. Joseph Taylor, born June 24, or January 27, 1856 at Cincinnati,

Ohio ; married Susan B. A. Allen.

130.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEES {^^^l^^lt^^H!^, 7ane'f?ic?er'"' }

son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy, was born

June 4, 1841 at Salt Pans (now included in Argyleshire), Scotland; married

November 25, 1869, LEONORA MATILDA AGNEW, born March 26, 1849 at

Cumberland, r^Iaryland, daughter of John Park Agnew and Matilda Elizabeth

Thomas.

CHILDREN:

134. I. Margaret Agnew, born September 26, 1870 ; married Cleland Nelson

OfQey.+

n. David Agnew, bom September 26, 1875 ; unmarried.

ni. Annie de Courcy, born January 16, 1879, or 1880 ; unmarried.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEES was a coal shipper ; Republican ; Presbyterian

;

resided at Washington, D. C. He served in the Civil war as a Lieutenant in the

Quartermaster's Department.

131.
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131.

COLIN TELFER GREENLEES /•V<''>"'aIdGroralees Wllllam Grecnlees )^
( Margaret il. McUecliy Janet I'lcken ;

son of Archibald Grcenlees and Jlarparet Montf,'omery MeGechy, was bom
June 23, 1S46 at Salt Pans, now included in Ar<rylesliire, Scotland ; died in his

57th year at Walnut Hills; married at Cincinnati, Ohio, MARY JOANNA
WHEELER, born June 9, 1853 at Cincinnati, daughter of Wilber Bacchus
Wheeler and Elizabeth Morgan. He was a bookkeeper; Republican; Presby-
terian; resided at Walnut Hills, near Cincinnati. Served during the Civil
war in the Quartermaster's Department.

CHILDREN

:

L Ada Sherwood, born June 19, 1873; married Elra A. Berdan. who is

the New York advertising representative of the Times-Star.
n. TVilliam Houston, born September 12. 1875 ; travels for an eastern firm.

III. Carrie Wheeler, born October 17, 1881; married George H. Meyers
who represents another Cincinnati newspaper.

132.

THOMAS GREENLEES f.^rchihaldOrepnlees Wllliara Orepnlees
\

son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery :\IcGechy, was born
March 25, 1849 at Greenock, Scotland: married SARAH J. SLOAN, born
January 20, 1857 at Pomeroy, Meigs Co., Ohio, died August 17, 1895 ; daughter
of Duncan Sloan and Maria Harris; grocer; Republican; Presbyterian; re-

sided at Cincinnati, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. Joseph Clifford, born February 27, 1880.

II. Percy Sloan, born August 20, 1882.

III. Colin Raymond, born June 16, 1885.

133.

MARY JANET GREENLEES / Archibald Oreenlces William Greenlees )

( Margaret M. McGechy Janet I'icken /

daughter of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy, was
born February 14, 1852 at Cincinnati, Ohio : married February 7, 1878 at West
Walnut Hills. Ohio, CILVRLES SHERMAN YERKES. born July 13, 1850 at
Covington, Kentucky, son of Reuben S. Yerkes and Harriet A. Martin. He is
in bsurance business: in politics. Democrat; religion, Congregationalist ; re-
sides at Oak Park, Illinois.
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CHILDREN

:

I. Reuben Archibald Yerkes, born January 11, 1880.

II. Leonora Aguew Yerkes, born July 27, 1883 ; dead.

III. Alice Agnew Yerkes, born November 29, 1885 ; dead.

rV. Mary Agues Yerkes, born August 9, 18SG.

V. Charles Greenlees Yerkes, born December 6,

134.

MARGARET AGNEW GREENLEES / Archibald Greenlees Archibald Greenlees^^.,^^^,^^^^
( Leonora il. Agnew Margaret M. McGechy

William Greenlees I

Janet Plcken J

daughter of Archibald Greenlees and Leonora ^Matilda Agnew, was born Sep-

tember 26, 1670 at Cincinnati. Ohio ; married July 14, 1S90, CLELAND NELSON
OFFLEY, born June 8, 1S6S at Wa.shington, D. C, son of Holmes Edward
Offley and ilarj- Cleland Nelson.

CHILDREN

:

L Archibald Nelson Offley, born April 23, 1891.

II. IMargaret Andrew Offley, born November 10, 1896.

CLELAND n:pt Qov m-TT^-py ,, n Li-rt>-'n;:nt in the United States Navy.

During the war with Spain he was first assistant engineer on the Oregon on

her long voyage roimd the Horn and during the naval battle of July 3rd. He
is a Presbyterian and resides at "Washington, D. C.

135.

WILLIAM GREENLEES, brother of Joseph Greenlees [No. 91] was bom at

Southend, Argyleshire, Scotland ; married AGNES ANDREW.

CHILDREN

:

I. Matthew, married Jliss Ferguson.

136. II. Daniel, born April 14, 1796 ; married Mary Colville.-(-

, ni. Agnes Andrew, born April 3, 1811 ; married Samuel Greenlees [No.

^ 35].

rV. Robert ; died young.

WILLIAM GREENLEES M-as a ship master. His wife was a woman of

strong character, universally respected and distinguished for her godliness

—

the spiritual training of her children being the mission to which she felt she

was called.
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136.

DANIEL GREENLEES, son of William Greenlees and Agnes Andrew, was

born April 14, 1796 at CampbeltowTi, Arfryleshire, Scotland; died June 25,

1892 at Campbeltown, Scotland; married February 17, 1824 at Campbeltown,

MARY COLVILLE, born March 6, 1801 at Campbeltown, died ]\Iarch 15, 1888

at Campbeltown, daughter of Charles Colville and Janet Dunlap.

CHILDREN:

I. Margaret, born December 11, 1824; married Robert Greenlees;

lived at London, England.

II. Agnes, born Jime 30, 1S2G; married James Blackwood, a South

African merchant.

III. Janet, born June 11, 1828; died April 5, 1847.

137. IV. Charles Colville, born November 4, 1830; married Jessie Col-

ville.+

V. "William, born February 18, 1833; married Annie Robin.

VI. Mary, born February 15, 1836; married Archibald Greenlees

[No. 36].+

Vn. Catherine, born September 2, 1839 ; married A. L. Bruce ; lived

at Edinburgh.

VIIL Daniel, born August 16, 1844; died December 22, 1847.

DANIEL GREENLEES was a partner in the tirm of Greenlees & Colville,

Hazelburn Distillery, along with Samuel Greenlees, his brother-in-law, with

whom also he jointly held the estate of Moy, but left the business in 1881, and

since that time lived a life of well-earned leisure. Early taking an interest in

the welfare of his fellow citizens, he took a prominent part in the Reform Bill

agitation of 1832, and a year later was elected a member of the Town Council,

which honorable duties he faithfully discharged, with an intermission of one

year (1841-2) till 1860. During this period of 27 years he served as Bailie from

1836-1841, and from 1S48-1S54. A useful member of the Council, he was con-

tented with his wellknown title of Bailie Greenlees, notwithstanding that the

Provostship was frequently pressed upon him—an office which he lived to

see filled by his son, Charles, for many years. During his servitude in the

Council he had the superintendence of the repairs of the South Side of the

Old Quay, and the to\\'n property in Bolgam Street was secured under his

administration. He was also one of the promoters of the Gas Company, and

was early connected with the Steamboat Company of which he was a director.

Mr. Greenlees was initiated a member of St. John's Lodge of Freemasons on

the 18th of May, 1819, and was thus the oldest living Freemason in Scotland,

his connection with the craft extending over a period of 73 years. An earnest

churchman, he was a member of the Longrow Ignited Presbyterian Church,

and was ordained to the eldership in 1832, and gave with a warm heart and

liberal hand to all its schemes. He was convener of the Law Committee of the

Church during the great Smith case (well-known in church hi.story), which

was carried to the Court of Session and won by the congregation. Rev. Jlr.
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Smith, minister at that time, attempted to carry the congregation with all the

church property, out of the denomination and into the Established Church.
The isolated position of the town, far from the seat of Presbytery in Glasgow,

the system of proprietors by which the church was held, and the fact that the

constitution of the Relief Denomination and the rules of procedure had not

been very carefully formulated, helped to facilitate the step Mr. Smith was
taking. For a time the congregation was deprived of the use of the church,

the first Sabbath on which they were shut out being a cold, snowy day in the

month of December, when the congregation worshipped in the Kirk Close, as

near the church as they could get, the minister, Rev. Mr. Harvey, of Glasgow,
standing in a door of a grain loft, preaching the Gospel to the women and
children accommodated within the loft and to the men without crowding the

close. It was clear that there was to be a law case that would be decided by the

Court of Session, if not the House of Lords. Much, it was felt, would depend
upon an active, energetic and wise law committee, and such a committee was
appointed, Mr. Greenlees being unanimously appointed convener. His work on
that committee abundantly justified the confidence the congregation exercised

in him ; and when after years of litigation, the congregation had its property
restored to it by the decision of the Court of Session, there were two men to

whom it was felt by all that very special thanks were due—one was the Rev.
Dr. Struthers of Glasgow, who was luiwearied in hunting up documents, min-
utes, and precedents for the instruction of the law agents in conducting the

case, and the other was Mr. Greenlees, who as convener of the law committee,
did whatever could be done to help the right to prevail, and to cheer the con-

S^'-'Z'-'
''' '' '
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the congregation pursued its work with new ardor and in every departure of

congregational usefulness Mr. Greenlees took a warm and deep interest, thor-

oughly sympathising and co-operating with the minister in all his efforts to

promote the spiritual progress. He was one of the elders who gave the late

revered Dr. Boyd his call to Campbeltown. As long as he was able to attend
church he did so with perfect regularity, when unable to hear in his ordinary
seat coming as near the pulpit as possible. Though so far advanced in life he
never allowed himself to live in the past or to get out of touch with the pres-

ent. He continued to read to the end of his days. The range of his reading
narrowed as the years advanced and the eyes became dim, and was confined
to three lines—his daily newspaper, by which he kept himself acquainted with
politics, not of his own country only, but of other countries as well, especially

France
;
his second line of reading was a massive volume of devotional divinity

;

and his third line of reading was his bible. As his infirmities increased his

newspaper had to be given up; after a time his volume of divinity had to be
given up; but his daily bible portion he continued to read to the last. Touch-
ing it was to see the brass fingermark pointing out the chapter and verse he
had reached in his regular reading, and to notice the progress he had made
through the bible. In his earlier years he was connected with the fishing in-

dustry, and always took a keen interest in the fishermen of the town. This
interest he continued to the last and nothing pleased him better than to watch
them from his windows getting their skiffs in order and going out to their

nightly toil. He and his wife celebrated their golden and diamond weddino's.
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lie was buried in Kilkerran Cemetery. The flags on the steamers and shipping

iu the harbour were lowered to half-mast, and the various town and church

bells were tolled at intervals. At the Parochial Board meeting, Ex-Provost

Colville referred to the deceased in the following terms: "Gentlemen, I can-

not take this place today without reference, in a very few words, to the absence

of our Chairman. We all sympathise with him and his family circle in their

bereavement. When one of so notable age as that to which Mr. Daniel Green-

lees has reached is taken away—one all whose unblemished life has been passed

in this community—it seems like the closing of an epoch. And, gentlemen,

although it has not been customary for us of this Board, in exactly similar cir-

cumstances, to record our emotions in the minute book, still I am confident

that you will allow me to express our feeling of sincere condolence on this

occasion, and that you will join me in asking the Inspector to convey these

sentiments to Mr. Greenlees our Chairman. If you agree with me in this we
may fittingly show our acquiescence and respect by standing." The request

was universally complied with.

137.

CHARLES COLVILLE GREENLEES f panlel Oreenleei WlUiam Greealeea 1

I Mary Colville Agnes Andrew J

son of Daniel Greenlees and Mary Colville, was born November 4, 1830 at

Campbeltown, Argyleshire, Scotland; married JESSIE COLVILLE, bom July
IP. 1<^-n nt CnTn-.V.r.u.^^'--, t;,„tin,H. rl-^nrrhtpr of Jnhn PolviJIp and Jaript Gal-

braith. He resides at Dunara, Campbelto^vn, Scotland.

One son:

Daniel Colville, born March 5, 1869; married Mary iMacneal.

CHARLES COLVILLE GREENLEE went to Glasgow in 1S47 and entered
a West India House that traded at Hayti. He afterward became a partner in

the firm—W. D. Roberts & Company. In 1858-59 he visited Hayti and America.
He joined the Volunteers in August, 1859, as a member of the Glasgow
University Corps, and was present as one of the Guards of Honor to her ^Majesty

Queen Victoria at the opening of the Loch Katrine Water Works. He returned
to Campbeltown in 1860, owing to the illness of his father, where he has since

resided. A Volunteer Corps was formed in Campbeltown in 1860 and he
joined as Ensign, and continued a volunteer for twenty-seven years, retiring

with the honorary rank of Lieutenant Colonel. He was present at the two
reunions in Edinburgh, 1861 and 1881, and was Captain of a Guard of Honor
to her ^lajesty at Inveray. and to the Princess Louise at Campbeltown. Mr.
Greenlees was Provost of Campbelto\\-n for six years, was Chairman of the

Parochial Board and Parish Council for about twenty years, and also Chair-
man of the Burgh School Board. He is Justice of the Peace for the County,
and also Hon. Sheriff substitute; a banker; in politics. Liberal; and an Elder in

the United Presbyterian Church.
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138.

GREENLEES, daughter of Greenlees of Bishopton, married

JOHN B. ;\rcC^yjLU^M. She is the only survivor of the Greenlees family of

Bishopto'v\'n. Iler grandfather's people came from Lochwinnoeh.

138a.

GREENLEES born 1600. was from Lochwinnoeh, Renfrewshire, Scot-

land. By occupation, miller ; in religion, Covenanter, escaped persecution by
going to Kyntire. Came to Campbeltown about 1650-16GO.

CHILDREN

:

Son, lived at Blasthill farm, S. E. Kyntire, represented by Charles C. Green-

lees, Campbeltown, and Rev. John Greenlees, Belfast.

Son, lived at Machribeg farm, S. E. Kyntire, represented by Gavin Green-

lees, and John Greenlees who founded the Argyle settlement in Illinois.

Daughter, married John Cordiner, lived at Rutchachan farm, Kyntire,

great-S'randmothfr rif Orivin 'Rnbtnn. rerrt^^?*!*-"'! bv Mi^s Or .:'-!!•:(?.?

Burbanli.

Son, lived at Tangy farm, Kyntire, represented by John Greenlees, draper

in Campbeltown.

Son, lived at Greenland farm, represented by Samuel Greenlees, Camp-
belto^vn.

Son, lived at Campbeltown. Descendants live in Glasgow and Australia.

Son.

This family was originally from Saxony, went into England, then Fife,

then Argyleshire, Scotland, and from there scattered into the North of Ireland.

etc.
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139.

ARTHUR GREENUEES was born in County iVntrim (?), Ireland; married

. lie was a farmer.

CHILDREN:

140. I. John ; married Elizabeth Greenlees.-i-

II. Alice; no trace of her after coming to America about 1840.

140.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Arthur Greenlees, was born in County Antrim, Ire-

land; married his cousin ELIZABETH GREEXLEES from Renaldstown,

County Antrim, Ireland, who died July 15, 1S79 at Ballycraigj', Ireland

;

farmer ; Presbyterian.

Children, all died before 1S99.

I. EJw"c:ri ; ii^arricd Y^ary j.IeCkllanJ ; married socond I-Iary Earrcn.

II. Arthur, born in 1S34 ; married Mary Kirkpatrick : died in 1874.

141. III. "William, born March 29, 1S37: married Mary Hanly.-j-

rV. Anne, born December 12, 1839; married John (?) Kane.

V. Elizabeth; married James Agnew.

VI. Martha; died in 1867.

Vn. John.

141.

WILLIAM GREENLEES \ t^lPjli^?}'!!,,,..
Arthur Creenlees

1

1 Ehzabetn Greenleea /

son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees. was born .March 29. 1837 at

Belfast, County Antrim, Ireland ; died October 20, 1893 at Brookland, D. C.

;

married January 29, 1S61 in County Antrim, Ireland, ilARY HAXLY, who
was born December IS, 1839 at Belfast, daughter of William Hanly and
Margaret ]\IcKelvy Lyle. He was a manufacturer of brick and terra cotta;

in politics, Republican ; religion, Presbyterian ; resided at Brookland, D. C.

CHILDREN:

I. Anna J., bom April 10, 1863 at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; un-
married.

489
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142. II. Thomasine, born July 14, 1SG5; marriod James Erastua Price.

+

m. Mary Elizabeth, born May 14, 1867.

IV. Ida Agne.s, born September 2, 1871; married Russel J. Thompson;

lives at Cleveland, Ohio.

142.

THOMASINE GREENLEES {".T/^.^-'-' l^:Je[Vl'::!n^.s l!!^ «!!!!:l!"

}

daughter of William Greenlees and ilary Ilauly, was born July 14, 1865; mar-

ried October 28, 1894, JAMES ERASTUS PRICE. Had son Donald Greenlee

Price who was born September 10, 1895.

143,

HUGH GREENLEES was born in Belfast, or Lisbrun, County Do^vn, Ireland;

married ISA13EL :McGOWIN, who was born in County Down, Ireland.

CHILDREN

:

144. I. John, born May 11, 1797, or 1796; married Isabelle Dickson.+

145. II. ^Yilliam,* born July, 1800 ; married Mary V. Allen.+

14.G. III. J.-o>-iL; ...i\:.;_a IIlsI.!' Ann LiLiLy; luarried secoud Lcali TVig-

gins.+

IV. Jane; married Breathwith; moved to Arkansas in 1851.

•William Greenlees had half brothers, Robert Calvert, James Calvert, Wil-

liam Calvert and Hugh Calvert.

144.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Hugh Greenlees and Isabel McGowin, was bom
May 11, 1797, or 1796, at Dublin, Belfast, or Lisbrun, County Do-svu. Ireland;

died September 2, 1855 at Painesville, Sumter Co., Alabama; married Novem-

ber 28. 1819, or 1820, in Ireland, or Painesville, Alabama, ISABELLA DICK-

SON, born July 21, 1797 at Lisbrun, County Do%vn, Ireland, died May 18, 1859

at Painesville, Alabama, daughter of David Dickson, or Dixon, and Mar-

garet .

CHIXiDREN:

147. I. Jane, born November 11, 1820; married John Campbell.

+

IT. William, bom January 31, 1821; dead.

148. HI. Hugh, born November 26, 1826 ; married ^lary Elizabeth Hop-

per.+

149. IV. Isabella, bom May 19, 1828; married Joseph Eakens.+
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150. V. Margaret Ann, born January 8, 1830; married Absalom Farrar
Burton. -j-

151. VI. :\Iary, born March 6, 1832; married George Calvert.+

152. VII. John, born JIarch 23, 1833 ; married Georgia Appleby.

+

VIII. David James, born January, 1837; married Sallie Hopper. He
was a soldier in the civil war in the 13rd Mississippi Regiment
of Johnson's army, and was killed at the battle of Nashville.

153. IX. Joseph Patterson, born December 9, 1838; married Sallie L. Man-
ning.

+

X. Charles, born September 9, 1839 ; died July 28, 1845.

JOHN GREENLEES came to America, landing at Charleston, South Caro-
lina. He worked at his trade—machinist and painter—until he had saved
enough to bring his family to America. In 1820 he bought land near Boligee,

Green County, Alabama, to which he removed. After remaining there for

ten years he moved into the adjoining county of Sumter which was then a

wilderness. In 1S37 he sold his place to advantage and removed to Paynes-
viUe, in Sumter County, where he spent the remainder of his life. He was a
magistrate until the time of his death; and was an elder in the Presbyterian
church for years ; in politics he was a true Democrat.

145.

Wn,LTAM 0:t>-nTPTMX^,-^'3, smi nf Hueh Groenl.-o'; .ind J-^nhA ^Tf^Gowin, ^va3

born July, 1800 at Belfast, Ireland ; died June 20, or 17, 1864, or 1868, at Pine
Bluff, Bradley Co., Arkansas; married MARY T. ALLEN, born May 24, 1816

at Charlotte, North Carolina, died August 14, 1898 at Rison, Cleveland Co.,

Arkansas, daughter of "William Allen; farmer; Democrat; Methodist. He came
from Ireland about 1829; resided in Sumter Co., Alabama; moved to Bradley
Co., Arkansas in 1851.

CHILDREN:

154. I. Elizabeth, born :\rarch 28, 1834; married James C. Harrison;

married second John G. Culpepper.

+

n. Joseph, born in 1837 ; married Elvira Foster ; died in 1878.

ni. Mary, born in 1839.

rv. Nancy, born in 1641.

V. John, bom in 1843.

VI. James, born in 1843.

VII. Bell, born in 1850; married John Dickson; died in 1898.

155. VIII. 'William Jacob, born June 17, 1851 ; married Samantha L. John.-f
IX. James, bom in 1852; married Alice Pricket; lives at Faith, Ar-

kansas.

156. X. Robert, born April 14, 1854: married Margaret Norton.-(-

XI. Jane ; married Dr. Wentz. She is dead.

Xn. Charles; died.
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146.

JOSEPH GREENLEES, sou of Hiijrh Greenlees and Isabel McGowin, died

about ISSO; married HESTER ANN BUSBY, daughter of Busby; mar-

ried second LEAH WIGGINS. There were five children by first marriage, all of

whom died before 1900, and seven grandchildren ; seven children by second

marriage; a large number of grandchildren, two of whom are Hugh Greenlees

and Mrs. Bettie J. Lee, both of Epos Station, Sumter Co., Alabama.

147. •

.TANTI fiRKENLEES f John Greenlees Hugh Greenlees )flASilU KxXiSUJljnijIljrjO Usabella Dickson Isabel McGowin /

daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was born November 11, 1820

at Belfast, Ireland; died IMareh 25, 1S70 at Kossuth, Alcorn Co., Mississippi;

married November 14, 1844 at Painesville, Sun)ter Co., Alabama, JOHN CAMP-
BELL, born January 15, 1815 at Shelby^'ille, Bedford Co., Tennessee, died

September 3, 1881 at Booneville, Prentiss Co., Mississippi, son of William

Campbell and Sophia W. Harmon. He was a carpenter; in politics. Democrat;

in religion, Presb\i:erian ; resided in ^Mississippi.

CHILDREN:

I. William P. Campbell, born November 5, 1845.

157. II. "'i.oiiii -Vna Caiiii/ji.i;, Ijorn XovtiubLi' J, iciu; luaiTitii jJcujuiuiu

Moore.

+

HI. Albert Campbell, born December 7, 1847 ; married Harriet ]Me-

Hatfey; lived at Boonesville, Mississippi.

IV. Martha Ann Campbell, born August 8, 1849.

V. Isabel Campbell, born February 16, 1852.

VI. George Campbell, born June 28, 1853.

VII. Angeline Campbell, bom September 9, 1855.

VIII. Charles Campbell, born September 28, 1857.

IX. David Richmond Campbell, born June 7, 1861.

148.

TTTTniT m?'B''K''N'T PV^! f John Greenlees Hugh Greenlees \HUOrU l»KJl.JliJNi.l;ii!jb \ Isabella Dickson Isabel ilcGowln }

son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was born November 26. 1826 at

Eutaw, Alabama ; died October, 1904 ; married ]\Iay 6, 1856 at Paynesville,

Sumter Co., Alabama, :\IARY ELIZABETH HOPPER, born November 28,

1838 at Greensboro, Alabama, daughter of "William Hopper and Sarah Key;

farmer ; Democrat ; Presbyterian ; resided at Gainesville, Alabama.

CHILDREN :

I. Rebecca Jane, born August 8, 1857 ; died October, 1865.

II. Augustus Colman, born April 11, 1859 ; died September 22, 1883.
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15S. III. John William, boru February 22, 1S61 ; married Kate Bethuue

Mahony.-f-

159. IV. Mary Ida, born March 3, 1863; married R. J. J. Boyd.+

V. Annie Laura, born October 15, or December S, 1S69.

160. VI. Helen Irene, born August 15, 1S70; married Robert I. H. Dial.+

VII. Addie Hopper, born August 31, 1872.

\TLI. Charles Hugh, born December 10, 187C -, lives at Eureka. Texas.

IX. James Thomas, born August 6, 1S80; lives at Gaines\nlle, Alabama.

HUGH GREENLEES was a soldier in the Confederate army.

149.

T<lA'RF.T.T.A OPF.F.NT.TI'RS f John Greenlees Hugh Greenlecs
\l»AJ5Ulji.A VrlirjJIjiNljririO

'j Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowin /

daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was born May 19, 1828 at

Erie, Greene Co.. Alabama; married August 26, 1856 at Painesville, Sumter Co.,

Alabama. JOSEPH EAKENS, born May 11, 1829 at Raleigh, North Carolina,

son of "William Eakens and Ann Walker. He was a farmer. He stood high in

his comity, having served as tax collector and sheritT. Democrat ; Baptist ; re-

sided at Lockhart, ^Mississippi.

CHILDREN

:

161. I. Mary Lauderdale Eakens, born February 15,1858 ; married R. W.

Mathews. -r
Annie Bell Eakens. born April 13, 1859 : married J. W. Parker.+

Maggie Fannie Eakens, born June 7, 1862; married T. E. Rivers.+

Laura Eakens, born March 4, 1864; married J. W. McWilliamson

;

no children.

Josie P. Eakens, born October 16, 1866 ; died December 12, 1867.

Carrie Calvert, born April 16, 1872; married C. W. Bailey; no

children. She is dead.

150.

MARGARET ANN GREENLEES
{ J°Xi?I mckl^n fsagei'^McTo^fn }

daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was bom January 8, 1830 at

Boligee, Green Co., Alabama ; died May 25. 1906 ; married February 6, 1849,

ABSALOM FARRAR BURTON, born :\larL-h 19, 1823 at YanceyviUe, Casewell

Co., North Carolina, died October 22. 1903. son of Thomas Burton. He is a far-

mer; Democrat; Presbyterian; resides at Ramsey, Sumter Co., Alabama.

CHILDREN:

164. I. Andrew Jackson Burton, born December 22. 1849 ; married Nancy

Jane Davenport; married second IMary Torian.-}-

162.



11

Ml

tji.-.i:'.' 'jllirri; <,'

- (



494
" GREENLEE GENE^U^OGY.

II. John Wesley Burtou, born September 18, 1851 ; married Nancy-

Gregory. He is a local elder in the Methodist Church South and

has been preaching for twenty years. He is a country merchant,

also and a farmer; lives at Ramsey, Alabama.

III. Thomas William Jefferson Burton, born September 14, 1853; mar-

ried Fannie Lee Torian ; lives at Minden, Kemper Co., Jli.ssissippi.

IV. Martha Louisa ISurton, born December 15, 1855; married Eli Ama-
son; lives at Ramsey, Alabama.

V. Absalom Farrar Burton, born February 16, 1858 ; died May 11, 1868.

151.

MARY GREENLEES

daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was born March 6, 1832 at

Lauderdale, Lauderdale Co., Mississippi ; died October 6, 1887 ; married Feb-

ruary 15, 1856, GEORGE C.VLYERT, born February 20, 1826 at Porterville,

Kemper Co., Mississippi; died July 19, 1898. He was a farmer; Democrat;

Presbyterian.

CHILDREN:

I. John G. Calvert, born, 1857; married Ida Townsend; lives at

Cnlvprt Aric^^^ic^iT^r,;

U. W. Thomas Calvert, born, 1858 ; married Lou Driver ; lives at

Calvert.

III. D. James Calvert, bom, 1859 ; married Sudie Snowden.

TV. Annie Calvert, born, 1860; married Rufus Wanters.

V. Joseph P. Calvert, born, 1863 ; married Nola Walters ; dead.

VI. R. Lee Calvert, born, 1864 ; married Walters.

165. VII. Lou Calvert, born October, 1866 ; married John Chisolm.+

Vin. L. Cooper Calvert, born 1868 ; married Ida ilyers.

IX. Eliza Calvert, born 1871 ; married Elijah Walters.

152.

TrtTTM PTJinr'MT P'PS! f .Tohn Greenlees Hugh Greenlees tJUilJN Ulti!jiljJNl.i:jiliB Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowln /

son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was bom March 23, 1833 or 1835

;

married GEORGIA APPLEBY. Their daughter, MoUie Bell, married

Barrett and lives at Lauderdale, Mississippi.

153.

JOSEPH PATTERSON GREENLEES {?S?,i,«r^Sn fs^Sei ScGoiTn }

son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson, was born December 9, 1838 at

Painesville, Sumter Co., Alabama; married SALLIE L. :\LA.NNING, who was
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born in 1844 at Arkadelphia, Clark Co., Arkansas, daughter of Grey Manning

and Elizabeth Rogers ; farmer ; Democrat ; Baptist ; resided at Bailej'ville, Milam

Co., Texas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Harry Lee., born August 20, 1878.

II. Ablert S., bom June 7, 1882.

III. Walter E., born June 7, 1882.

JOSEPH GREEXLEES joined Captain Blunt 's Company, which went to

Montgomery, and there organized the Fifth Alabama Regiment. He partici-

pated in the battles of Gaines ^Nlills, Malvern Hill, Chancellorsville, and Gettys-

burg. He lost his right arm in the first day's fight at Gettysburg.

154.

ELIZABETH GEEENLEES {™i?«[,-°'"' ?s"a^ei^i7oow1^ }

daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Y. Allen, was born March 28, 1834;

married JA:\IES C. HARRISON; married second JOHN G. CULPEPPER, bom
November 20. 1821 in Anson Co., North Carolina, son of John B. Culpepper and

Polly Temple ; in religion, Methodist ; resides at Rison, Cleveland Co., Arkansas.

CIIILDEEX

:

I. William Harrison, bom December 24, 18.58 : died.

n. Mary Harrison, born February 28, 1861 ; married John Roebuck.

m. James L. Culpepper, born July 29, 1868 ; married Blanche Iloshal.

IV. Joseph Culpepper, born April 3, 1870 ; died.

V. Rufus Culpepper, born iMarch 5, 1874 ; married ilamie Golding.

VI. Finch Culpepper, born March 4. 1876 ; unmarried.

Vn. Robert Culpepper, born November 13, 1878; unmarried.

VIII. Thomas C. Culpepper, born November 17, 1879 ; unmarried.

155.

WTLLTATVT .TAOOR CRFIENLEE fWUliam Greenlees Hush Greenlees 1WliiljliilYl JAKj\Jti UliJliXinijilirj
-^ Mary y. Allen Isabel McGowin /

son of William Greenlees and ]\Iary Y. Allen, was born June 17, 1851 at Mobile,

Sumter Co., Alabama; married October 19. 1S71 Toledo, Cle\-eland Co., Arkan-

sas, SAMANTHA L. JOHN, bora Jime 15, 1850 at Irwinton, Wilkinson Co.,

Georgia, daughter of W. P. John and ilartha C. Hancock; farmer; Democrat;

Methodist; resides at Calmer, Cleveland Co., Arkansas.

CHILDREN

:

I. John L., born November 5, 1872; married Elizabeth Black.

n. Joseph G., born October 29, 1874; married Emma Williams.
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III. Leona, born March 20, 1S76 ; married J. II. Cope.

IV. i\Iary Alice, born JTarch '22, 1879 ; married G. W. Brown.
V. William, born February 24, 1882.

VI. Lucy, born January 30, 1SS5.

VIL A. C., born March 17, 18S7.

VIII. Ruth P., born November 22, 1890.

IX. Hugh T., born January 15, 1893. '
.

156.

ROBERT GREENLEE /^"Ullam Orwnlees Hui;h Groonleps I

t -Mary Y. Allen Isabel McGowin I

son of "William Greenlees and :Mary Y. Allen, was bom April 14, 1854 at Pine
Bluff, Cleveland Co., Arkansa.s : married January 14, 1880, :\LA.RGIE NORTON,
born September 23, 1858 in Johnson Co., Texas, daughter of John Norton and
Mary Gibson; farmer ; Presbyterian ; resides at Calmer, Cleveland Co., Arkansas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary, born September 3. 1882; married Frank Jenkins.

II. Cas, born October 17, 1884.

in. Lizzie, born December 8, 1886.

IV. Myrtle, born December 17, 1888.

Y, n:-vi >. 1-,
,

— ,. ' -- -;.-,T

VI. John, bom June 29, 1892.

VII. Earl, bom February 7, 1894.

VIIL Miriam, born June 29, 1896.

IX. Jessie, born September 25, 1900. - -

157.

SUSAN ANN CAMPBELL I
•'^^°'^ Creenlees John Greenlees Hueh Greenlees )

I John Campbell Isabella Dickson Isaijel ilcGowln /

daughter of Jane Greenlees and John Campbell, was born November 5, 1845 at

New Albany, Pontotoc Co.. ilississippi ; married May 22, 1872 at Rienzi, Alcorn
Co., Mississippi, BENJAMIN IMOOKE, who was born in 1S46 at Rienzi died May
15, 18— at Booneville, Mississippi, son of John ]Moore. He was a farmer; Demo-
crat; Missionary Baptist; widow resides at Booneville, ^tlississippi.

CHILDREN:

I. Franklin Moore, born December 4, 1873.

II. Calvin Moore, born November 16, 1876 ; died March 26, 1881.

ni. John Moore, born May 24, 1878.

IV. Richmon Moore, bom November 12, 1880.

V. Yarber Moore, born September 30, 1882.

VT. Amy Moore, bom July 12, 1SS5 ; died September 12. 1885.
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158.

rr\rrikT TirTTTTATUT PCPTMr VP f Hugh Greenlees John Grecnicps Hu?h Greenlops 1JOHN WlJal.lAM tiKiliiIiiNL.Jl.ll. { Mtt?y E. Hopper Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowln /

SOU of Hugh Greenlees and :\Iarj- Elizabeth Hopper, was born February 22, 1861

at Livingston, Sumter Co., Alabama; married December 11, 1892 at Eureka,

Navarro Co., Texas, Kate Bcthime Mahony, born August 14, 1870 at Sumter,

South Carolina, daughter of Ileury Mahony and Carrie Ilarvin; farmer; Demo-

crat; Presbyterian; residence, Corsicana, Navarro Co., Texas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Gladys, born October 2, 1893.

n. Harry Hugh, born October 29, 1895.

III. Richard Harvin, born May 6, 1897.

IV. John Thomas, born May 18, 1899.

V. Kate, born November 13, 1900.

159.

IWAPV m A P TJ TPP 1*JT VV ( Hugh Greenlees John Greenlees Hugh Greenlees )ITIAAX i_UA kjItiiiliilXiXiij
I Mary H. Hopper Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowin /

daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Mary Elizabeth Hopper, was born March 3,

1863 at Gainesville, Sumter Co., Alabama ; married December 18, 1887, R. J. J.

ROyn, V.-.-T1 .TnTinirv n 1'=^^ nt LiviTTTston. Sumter On.^ \]nh-r\mn. son of

Robert Boyd and Rebecca Hopper. He is a farmer; Democrat; Presbyterian;

resides at Livingston, Alabama.

CHILDREN :

I. Mabel Boyd, bom November 6, 1888.

n. Lillian Boyd, born August 15. 1890.

III. Jesse Boyd, born June 6, 1892.

rV. Robert Hugh Boyd, born September 8, 1894.

V. Anne IMay Boyd, born ilarch 20, 1900.

160.

WPT TPM TD'CKTC P T?V T;" 1*17 'P 'P f Hugh Greenlees .Tohn Greenlees Hugh Greenlees 1

«_E.iii!iJN iKiliJNili UlCiiilir^liiJIiil. (iUryE. Hopper Isalwlla Dickson Isabel McGowin I

daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Mary Elizabeth Hopper, was born August 15,

1870, or 1874, at Gainesville, Sumter Co., Alabama; married May 17, 1899 at

Livmgston, Sumter Co., Alabama. ROBERT I. H. DLAL, born February 10, 1855

at Livingston, Alabama, son of James Dial and Kathrine . He is a far-

mer; Democrat; Presbyterian; resides at Livingston, Alabama.

CHILDREN

:

I. Robert James Dial, born December 21. 1900.
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161.

MARY LAUDERDALE EAKENS
{ J'^'^^^'iJ^EakoD""""

Hush Greenlee? 1

Isabel McGowin /

daughter of Isabella Greenlces and Joseph Eakens, was born February 15, 1858;

died; married R. W. MATTHEWS.

CHILDREN

:

I. James W. Matthews.

II. J. ilorris Matthews.

in. Annie ^lav Matthews.

162.

ATJTJTF RPT T P. AtfTINR f Isabella Greenlees John Greenlees Hugh Greenlees )Ar*r(i.Xi £>£jJ-.lJ Xj.tiivriiio
| Joseph Eakens Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowin /

daughter of Isabella Greenlees and Joseph Eakens, was born April 13, 1859;

died ; married J. W. PARKER.

Daughter:

I. Nellie Parker.

163.

MAGGIE FANNIE EAKENS Hsabella Oreenlees John Greenlees Hugh Greenlees )

I Joseph Lakens Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowin /

daughter of Isabella Greenlees and Joseph Eakens, was bom June 7, 1862; mar-
ried T. E. RIVERS; resided at Meridian, Mississippi.

CHILDREN:

I. Mabel V. Rivers.

n. Evie P. Rivers.

m. Paul H. Rivers.

IV. John P. Rivers.

V. Thomas A. Rivers.

VI. Josie C. Rivers.

164.

ANDREW JACKSON BURTON .'Margaret Ann Greenlees
„ ,

(Absalom Farrar Burton
Hash Greenlees (

Isabel McGowin j

son of Margaret Ann Greenlees and Absalom Farrar Burton, was bom December
22, 1849 in Kemper Co.. Mississippi; died January 10, 1900 at Layton, Jackson
Co., Arkansas; married January 11, 1876 in Jackson Co., Arkansas, XAXCY
JANE DAVENPORT, bom December 22, 1859 in Kemper Co., Mississippi, died
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January 30, 1877 in Arkansas, daufrhter of Henry Davenport and Martha

; married second. January 27, 1880 in Kemper Co., Mississippi, ^L\RY
TORIAN, boni March 30, 1858 at Boston, Halifax Co., Virginia, daughter of

Robert D. Torian and Sarah Walker Burton; farmer; Democrat; Missionary

Baptist; resided at Layton, Arkansas.

CHILDREN: (ten by second marriage, three living)

I. Margaret Jane Burton, born January 17, 1877; living (1901) with her

grandmother, Mrs. Margaret Greenlee Burton.

II. Sarah Elizabeth Burton, born May 10, 1883 ; died October 20, 1899.

III. Martha Louisa Burton, born February 25, 1885.

IV. John Kelly Burton, born September 2, 1886 ; died May 26, 1888.

V. Fanny Dean Burton, born June 2, 1893.

VI. Patrick Henry Burton, born ]\Iarch 9. 1895.

VII. Nellie Gray Burton, born January 12, 1898; died November 3, 1899.

165.

T.OTT CAT.VT'.TfT f Mary Greenlees John Greenlees HurIi Greenlees )*jwu wiiijYjjivj.
-^ George Calvert Isabella Dickson Isabel McGowln /

daughter of ]Mary Greenlees and George Calvert, was born October, 1866 in

Kemper Co., Mississippi; married February 13, 1895, JOHN CHISOLM, born

April, 1861 in Kemper Co., Mississippi. He is a farmer; Republican; resides

CHILDREN

:

L Ray Chisolm, August 13. 1897.
'

,

II. Marvil Chisolm, born Februarv 16, 1898.

165a.

JAMES (or MATTHEW) GREENLEE was born in Ireland; died in Delaware;

married .

CHILDREN

:

165b. I. James; married Martha Walker.-|-

n. Prudence ; married David Colviile ; lives at "Wilmington, Delaware.

ni. Elizabeth ; married James Kennedy.

rV David.

165b.

JAMES GREENLEE, son of Matthew, or James, Greenlee, was bom in County
Armagh, Ireland ; died July 27, or August 1, 1869 at Warkworth, Ontario, Can-
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ada; married .May 10, 1S30 at Pictuu, Outario, Canada, MARTHA WALKER,
who was born in Ireland, died ilay 10, l8tJ8 at Warkworth, Canada, daughter

of James Walker; farnier; Presbyterian; eniiirrated to Canada about 1830 and

resided near Warkworth.

CHILUREX, born at Xewburg, Ontario

:

I. JMatthew; married Sarah Uiehari.lson ; died; widow was living

(1899) with her family.

165c. II. Charles, born October 5, 1838; married ]\Iatilda Long.+
III. Eliza; married Amos Parks; dead; lived at llords Corners, On-

tario, Canada.

IV. James ; married Cass Harmiston ; lives in Ontario, Canada.

V. David ; married Mrs. Helen Bush Allen : lives at Clio, ilichigan.

165d. VI. John G., married IMinnie MeKnight.-i-

VII. William; married Jane HarnListon; lives at Warkworth, Canada.

VIII. Jane ; married George Hart ; a sou, W. C. Hart, lives at Flint,

jMichigan. She is dead.

IX. Isabella C. ; married David Daly; one child living in Flint,

Michigan.

165c.

CHARLES GREENLEE f James Creenlee James Greenlee 1

I Mnrth.l WilV-.T f

son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker, was born October 5, 1838 at New-
burg, Ontario, Canada; married November 19, 1869 at Newburg, MATILDA
LONG, born October 6, 1849 at Newburg, daughter of William Long and Susan
Wright; moulder; Methodist; resides at Warkworth, Outario, Canada.

CHILDREN

:

I. William Harold, born March 28, 1871 ; died April 14, 1874.

n. James Edmond, born November 19, 1872.

III. William Albert, born September 9, 1874.

IV. Martha Elizabeth, born October 5, 1876; married William George
Poole.

V. David John, born January 11, 1879.

VI. Sarah Matilda, born January 27, 1882.

Vn. Charles, bom September 24, 1883.

VIII. Joseph Matthew, born August 8, 1885.

IX. Ethel Carrie, born July 18, 1SS9.

165d.

JOHN G. GREENLEE i James Greenlee James Greenlee 1

1 Martha Walker /

son of James Greenlee and .Martha Walker, was born at Newburg, Ontario, Can-
ada; married October 16, 1870 at Warkworth, Ontario, Canada, MINNIE :ilc-
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KNIGHT, born at Warkworth, dautrliter of James IMeKiiifrht and Katherine
Lenox; Produce buyer; Presbyterian; resides at Davison, Michigan.

166.

JOHN GREENLEES was born in Ireland ; drowned July, 1833 at Plantagenet,
Ontario. Canada; married MARY MONTGOMERY who was born in Ireland
and died May 3, 1824 at Hawkesbury, Ontario, Canada, daughter of Rev. Mont-
gomery (High Church of England minister) ; married second about 1828 or 1829.

McDOLE. He was a shoemaker; in politics. Liberal ; in religion. Pres-
byterian; resided at Antrim. Ireland; Quebec; Hawkesbury and Plantagenet,
Ontario. He came to Canada about 1819.

CHILDREN

:

167. L William, bom October 18, 1817; married Harriet Baird.-f
II. Andrew, born June 20, 1819 ; married Miss Wright.

III. Jane, born July 2, 1821; died July 19, 1821.
IV. i:iizabeth, born June 7, 1822; married Farmer; died in

1897.

167.

WILLIAM GREENLEESE [added the e to the name] son of John Greenlees
and Mary Montgomery, was born October 18. 1817 in County Antrim, Ireland:
married August 2, 1842 at L 'Original, Prescott, Ontario, HARRIET BAIRD,
bom May 8, 1819 in Ireland, died August 30, 1885 at Thurso, Ontario, daughter
°^ Baird and Fanny Irwin. He is a farmer and shoemaker; in politics.
Liberal; in religion, Baptist; resided at Hawkesbiu-y, L'Original, Papineauvillei
Lochabre, Thurso and Buckingham, Ontario. He was living in 1900.

CHILDREN :

I. John Andrew, born July 31, 1843 ; died aged about 19 years.

n. Richard Irwin, born January 8, 1845 ; married Mrs. Eraser ; mar-
ried second February 12, 1881, Jane Carey.

168. III. Stephen Thomas, born September 13. 1846; married ilary Grey
Somerville.-f

rv. Albert Montgomery, born February 28, 1848; died Febmary 22,

1867.

V. Emily Jane, born August 29, 1849 ; married January 12, 1881, F. A.

Thomson.

\T:. Harriet Elizabeth, born January 15. 1851 ; married August 17,

1878, John Bennett; lives at Sacramento, California.

\^I. Fanny :Maria, bom November 5, 1853; died ifarch 19, 1891.

VIU. William Baird. born July, 1855; died June 22. 1874.





502 GREENLEE GEXE.\LOGY.

IX. George Wellington, boru January 2, 1S59; married March IG,

18S7, Eftie Floreuee Fuller.

X. Jonathan Andrew, born April 9, 18G4 ; married October 17, 1898,

Mrs. Jlary IMcGillivray.

168.

STEPHEN THOMAS GRENLEESE {Hi'/^fe'^^/frd'""''^ Mary Moa?^omery }

son of William Greenleese and Harriet Baird, was born September 13, 1846

;

married June 22, 1S75 at Chatham, Quebec. .MARY GREY SOMERVILLE, born

July 9, 1S4S, died September 1, 16S1 at :Montreal. Canada, daughter of Robert

Somerville and Grey; wholesale fur manufacturer and dealer; in politics.

Liberal ; in religion. Baptist ; resides at ^Montreal.

CHILDREN :

I. "William Ernest, born February 22, 1876.

II. Mary Agnes, born February 22, 1876 ; died February 23. 1876 at Aylmer,

Quebec, Canada.

III. Herbert Stephen, born August 12, 1877 at Aylmer.

rV. Arthur Baird, born July 2, 1879 ; died March 27, 1892 at Montreal.

V. Mary Somerville, born March 23, 1881.

169.

PATRICK GREENLY was born in Dublin, Ireland; died in Lancaster Co.,

Pennsylvania; married second in Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania, MARY 'SIOL-

SON, "part Indian," who died in Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania. He came from

Ireland and settled in Manor Township, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. James; married ; no children; wife was living in

Dunker Home. Hurrisburg, Pennsylvania, aged 99 years.

II. Samuel; married ; no children.

170. III. Thomas; married Rebecca Spense.-|-

rV. George: married Elizabeth :Molson: lived in Pittsburg, Pennsyl-

vania; two daughters.

171. v. William ; married Sarah Cowns.+

VI. Mary; married William ilorris.

172. VII. Susanna, born April 30. 1781 ; married Thomas Spense.4-

VIII. Margaret ; married Samuel Armstrong.
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170.

THOMAS GREENLEY, son of Patrick Greenly and JIary Jlolson; married

EEBECCA SPEXSE.

CHILDREN

:

173. I. Aaron; married ^Matilda Dawson. -(-

174. II. ; married IMatilda C. .+

175. III. Samuel ; married .+
rV. Mary; dead.

V. Susan; dead.

VI. Thomas.

VII. James.

171.

WILLIAM GREENLY, son of Patrick Greenly, died at Lewiston, Pennsyl-

vania; married ; removed to Ohio before 1827.
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173.

AAEON GREENLEY {'^^^ZVXVnt'
'''''''"'' ''""''''

1

son of Thomas Greeuley and Rebecca Spense, died in 1864 at Harrisburg,

Pennsylvania; married at Harrisburg, MATILDA DAWSON, who was born

January 1, 1801 at lliddle Paxton, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of

Michael Dawson ; Methodist ; resided at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania ; widow was
living in 1900.

174.

GREENLEY f Thomas Oreenley Patrick Greenly )

I
Rebecca Spense I

son of Thomas Greenley and Rebecca Spense, married MATILDA C., who
died March 13, 1892 at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. James C.

II. Annie R.,; married William R. Bradley.

175.

son of Thomas Greenley and Rebecca Spense, married .

CHILDREN

:

- -

I. Elijah.

II. Samuel.

176.

RTT«!A"M'N'A SPF.NCE (Susanna Greenley Patrick Greenly )bUbAJNJXii OrriiN^Xi
1 Thomas Spense Mary Molson /

daughter of Susanna Greenley and Thomas Spence, was born September 19,

1825 in Mannor Township, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania ; married December 25,

1844 at Harrisburg, Dauphin Co.. Pennsylvania, HENRY BRADLEY, who was
born at York, York Co., Pennsylvania, died October IS, 1898 at Harrisburg,

Pennsylvania ; resided at Harrisburg.

CHILDREN

:

I. WiUiam H. Bradley; married Aiuiie Greeuley, daughter of No. 174.

II. Susan E. Bradley, died March, 1848,

UI. James R. Bradley; died October, 1SS3.

rV. Sarah M. Bradley ; married J. C. Richardson.
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V. Josephine Bradley; married William R. Chilton.

VI. Thomas D. Bradley ; died.

Vn. Ellwood W. Bradley; died.

Vlll. Eugene F. Bradley; died.

IX. Mary A. Bradley; married D. Porter Johnson; died April 2, 1888.

X. Florence M. Bradley; unmarried (1900).

177.

ROBERT GREENI.ee was born at Tandragee, County Armagh, Ireland, or
in Scotland

; died about 1S32 at Tandragee. Ireland ; married
'-

.

He was a manufacturer: in religion, Presbyterian. He emigrated with his

brother from Scotland to County Armagh. Ireland, about 1770. The brother
went to America and was there during the Revolutionary war.

CHILDREN

:

178. I. Samuel, born about 1795; married Nancy Jamphry.-|-
178a. II. Matthew; married Bessie Sharp.+
178b. III. John; married Sarah Johnston. 4-

178c. IV. William: married Deborah: married second Jane Holland.

+

VI. Margaret
; married John Vance. They have grandchildren living

at Glen Riddle, Pennsylvania.

178.

SAMUEL GREENLEE, son of Robert Greenlee, was born about 1795 at Tan-
dragee, Coimty Armagh. Ireland; died about 1865 at Wiland. Delaware Co.,
Pennsylvania; married about 1819 at Tandragee. Ireland, NANCY JA^^IPHRY,
who died in 1844 at Tandragee. Ireland, daughter of Jack Jamphry, or Jef-
fery. He was a linen weaver; emigrated in 1S46 to Rockdale, Delaware Co.,

Pennsylvania
; in religion, he was a Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

L John, bom about 1S21 ; married Ann Trotter; no children; widow
resided at Wineland, Ohio.

IL Mary Ann. born about 1823: married Robert Willis; both are
dead; children live in neighborhood of Wineland, Ohio, one of
whom is Matthew Willis.

III. JIargaret, born about 1825 : died about 1843.
IV. Samuel, born about 1827; married Ann Jane Siuton.

179. V. Matthew, born about 1829; married Mary Elizabeth Colwell.-f
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VI. James, born about 1831 ; married Sarah, or Maria, Jane Connor,

who died about 1889. .Moved from Rockdale, Pennsylvania to

Michigan about 18G4. Has sons and daughters, all married,

living in the vicinity of North Star, Gratiot Co., Michigan.

VII. Thomas, born in 1833; married Jane Caldwell, or Colwell. He
was a soldier in the Civil war and was killed at the battle of

Fair Oaks. Left a widow and one child, both now dead.

VIII. Robert, born about 1835 ; married Sarah Bowman, or Bolman.

He was a soldier in the civil war; died at Vanburen, Ohio.

180. IX. Jane, born about 1837 ; married Robert Lewis.

+

178a.

MATTHEW GREENLEE, son of Robert Greenlee ; married BESSIE SILVRP.
lie emigrated with brother, Samuel, from Count.v Armagh, Ireland to Rock-

dale, Delaware Co., Pennsylvania about 1840 or 1846.

CHILDREN

:

I. David ; married .+ r -

II. Elizabeth; married William Caldwell.-j-

178b.

JOHN GREENLEE, son of Robert Greenlee, was born in 1779 at Marlycoo,

County Armagh, Ireland; died in 1852; married SARAH JOHNSTON, born in

1779 (?), died in 1S04, daughter of "William Johnston; farmer; in politics,

Unionist.

Son:

182a. I. John, born in 1803 ; married Mary Adair.+

178c.

WILLIAM GREENLEE, son of Robert Greenlee, was born at Tandragee,

County Armagh, Ireland; died in 1830 and was buried in Mullobrack; mar-
ried DEBORAH ; married second in 1785, JANE HOLLAND, who was
born in 1764 at Portado\m, County Armagh, Ireland, died in 1860 and was
buried in MuUobrach, daughter of Holland and Elizabeth Jones ; farmer

;

in politics. Unionist; in religion, Protestant; resided at Derryanvil, near Porta-

down.

Son:

182b. I. James, bom in 1808; married ^largaret S. Rush.+
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179.

MATTHEW GREENLEE {ttan^y^/^mXT
^^"^"^ '^'"'"^•'^

}

son of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Janipliry, was bora about 1829 at Tan-

dragee, County Armagh, Ireland: married Xovember, 1850 at Rockdale, Dela-

ware Co., Peinisylvania. :\rARY ELIZABETH COLWELL. born about 1831

at Tandragee, Ireland; died ]May 16, 18S6 aged 55 years, at Chester, Delaware

Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of William Colwell, or Caldwell, and Elizabeth

Greenlee [Xo. 182].

CHILDREX

:

I. Sincler, born August 3. 1851: died February 22, 1859.

183. II. William, born September 19, 1852 ; married ilary E. Scott.-}-

184. HI. Margaret Jane, born July 24, 1854; married Jesse D. Weaver.-|-

rv. Samuel, born September 1, 1856; unmarried; is "beamer" in a

cotton factor}- in Philadelphia.

V. Matthew Alexander, born June IS, 1858: unmarried; is a weaver.

VI. ]\Iary Ann, born April 17, I860; unmarried.

185. VII. Thomas James, born June 1, 1862 ; married Ellen Turner Dunn.-f-

VIU. Eliza, born April 14, 1864; died in 1867.

IX. Robert Sincler. born April 3, 1866 ; died May, 1867.

XI. Prudence, bom June 17, 1869: died August 19, 1883.

XII. David Colwell. born August 21, 1871 : died October 11. 1891.

XHI. Jemima, born March 9, 1874 ; unmarried.

RL^lTTHEW GREEXLEE emigrated with his father in 1846 and settled in

Rackdale, Delaware County, Pennsylvania. He moved to Brandywine, two

miles from Wilmington, Delaware, where he remained for two years. As the

civil war was raging and the times hard, he removed to Canada, where he re-

mained six months, then returned to Brandjnvine and remained there several

years. He afterward moved to Chester, Pennsylvania and now resides in

Aston ]Mills, Delaware County. Pennsylvania. He is a loom boss; in politics.

Silver Democrat; in religion. Episcopalian.

180.

JANE GREENLEE fSamuel Greenlee Robert Greenlee \
1 Nancy Jamphry i

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Jamphry. was born about 1837, or

1844, at Tandragee, County Armagh, Ireland ; married July 3. 1861, ROBERT
LEWIS', born Xovember 5. 1837 at Glassow, Scotland, died December 31, 1887,

son of Humphrey Lewis and ^\iin Lock. He is a mechanic and resides at Knox-
ville. Tennessee.



I^t



508 GREENLEE GENEiVLOGY.

CHILDREN

:

I. Robert n. Lewis, born January 31, 1864; married Lizzie Cheek.

IL John T. Lewis, born February 19, 1866.

III. Samuel L. Lewis, born March 8, 1873; married Lara Reeter.

IV. Anna May Lewis, born May 20, 1875; married J. S. Adcoek.

181.

DAVID GREENLEE <MatthPwGreenlee Robert Greenlee )

\ Bessie Sharp i

son of Mattliew Greenlee and Bessie Sharp, died at Hampton, Virginia; mar-

ried . He was a soldier in the civil war.

Son:

186. I. John, born November 20, 1843; married Annie C. Hinkson.-)-

182.

ELIZABETH GREENLEE l Matthew Oreenlee Robert Greenlee )

I Bessie bharp j

daughter of Matthew Greenlee and Bessie Sharp ; married WILLIAM COL-

Daughter

:

I. Mary Elizabeth Colwell, born about 1831 ; married Matthew Greenlee

[No. 179].

182a.

JOHN GREENLEE {If,"^/,^^"'-^
^^.en Gr.em.e

|

son of John Greenlee and Sarah Johnston, was born in 1803 at ^larlycoo,

County Armagh, Ireland; died November 26, 1874; married ]MARY ADAIR,
born in 1804 at Drumart. County Armagh, Ireland ; farmer ; in politics, Union-

ist; in religion, Protestant.

CHILDREN:

186a. I. William, born in 1S28; married Sarah Armstrong.-j-

n. Margaret.

m. Mary.

IV. Nancy.

V. Matty.

VI. Moriah.
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182b.

JAMES GREENLEE {Y^l,'l\f^^l^y"''
Uotert Creenlee

|

son of William Greenlee and Jane Holland, was born in 1808 at Ballyncwry,

Tandragee, County Armagh, Ireland; died Noveniljer 24, 1S9S; married July,

1843, ]\IARGARET S. RUSH, bom in 1819 at "Marlycoo, Tandragee, County

Armagh, Ireland, died ilarch 26, 1S7G and was buried in :\Iullabrock, daugh-

ter of Robert Rush and Phebe Logan; farmer; in politics. Unionist; in re-

ligion, Protestant ; resided at Marlyeoo.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Jane, born in 1846.

II. Phebe, born October 19, 1849; unmarried.

III. James William, born April 21, 1851 ; unmarried.

IV. Robert, born ^larch 3, 1853.

V. Matthew, born April 3, 1863 ; unmarried.

187. VI. Sarah ^largaret, born July 12, 1866; married Joseph Quinn.-[-

183.

WTTTTAM fi.TJF.F.NT.'P.'F'. /Matthew- Greenlee Samuel Greenlee Robert Greenlee 1WllOii-aWl UK£,iJiNl^j;ji^
illary E. Colwell Nancy Jamphry /

son of Matthew Greenlee and ]\Iary Elizabeth Colwell. was horn Spptfmber

id, iio'J. ill iioeiiuuie, Jjuiaware Co., i^eniisyivania ; married i'ebruary 8, 1874

at Chester, Delaware Co., Pennsylvania, MARY E. SCOTT, born January 10,

1852 at Elkton, Cecil Co., Maryland, daughter of Robert Scott and Debro Hollo-

hand.

CHILDREN

:

I. David Elmer, born October 21, 1874 ; married Pearl Smith.

II. William Caldwell, born July 10, 1877.

III. Flora, born March 2, 1879.

IV. Roy Scott, born November 8, 1885.

V. Leonard Brown, born September 7, 1889.

VI. Charles Ra\Tiiond, born August 30, 1892.

WILLIAIM GREENLEE left home at the age of eighteen, and went to

Upland, near Chester, Pennsylvania. After his marriage he moved to Aston

Mills, Pennsylvania, then to -South Chester, and in 1879 went to Wilmington,

Delaware. After spending one year there he removed to Waco, Texas, where

for two years he was superintendent of the Waco Cotton Mills, and at one

time held ten thousand dollars worth of stock in the mills. From there he went
to Iluntsville, Texas, where he put up and started some cotton mill machinery
in the State Penitentiary, after which he returned to Waco and helped start

the machinery in the Sladon Brothers and Kirksey Woolen Mills. Leaving
there he went back to Chester, Pennsylvania and after a few months went to
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Hope Mills, North Carolina, where lie remained four or five years, then moved

to High Point, North Carolina, and later went to Morganton, Noi-th Carolina,

where for several years he was superintendent of the Danavant Cotton Mills.

He then went to Athens, Tennessee and spent two years there as superintendent

of the North Athens Cotton ]\Iills. He afterward removed to Knoxville, Ten-

nessee where he owned stock in the mills, but times being hard he lost all he

had. He has tried business several times but did not meet with success, and is

now in the employ of the Knosville Woolen Mills. In politics he is a Republi-

can ; in religion, Presbyterian.

184.

MARGARET JANE GREENLEE |V,""'>t^,?^"°,','>'=
Samuel Greenlee

\ Mary t. Colwell Nancy Jampbry
Robert Greenlee )

daughter of ^Litthow Greenlee and ^lary Elizabeth Colwell, was born July 24,

1854; married JESSE D. WEAVER, who died November 27, 18S7. She re-

sided with her father at Aston ilills, Pennsylvania. Their only son died in 1885.

185.

THOMAS JAMES GREENLEE f Matthew Oreenlee Samuel Greenlee Robert Greenlee 1

(Mary i.. Lolwell Nancy Jampliry /

son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Colwell, was born June 1, 1862 at

Wilmington, New Castle Co.. Delaware ; married June 22. 1893 at Aston ]\Iills.

Delaware Co., i eiiiibV i\ aiiiu, j:.L,j^i:.A i'LiiNEK. L»L'NN, born May tj, l^/2 at

Media, Delaware Co., Pennsylvania. He is a morocca finisher; in polities. Re-

publican; in religion. Episcopalian; resides at Aston ^lills.

One son

:

Matthew Alexander, bom April 23, 1894.

186.

JOHN GREENLEE f David Greenlee Matthew Greenlee Robert Greenlee 1" -^^''"•-^'"""
\ Bessie Sharp /

son of David Greenlee, was bom November 20, 1843 at Knowlton, Delaware Co.,

Pennsylvania; died August 26, 1899; married October 20, 1877 at Chester,

Delaware Co., Pennsylvania. ANNIE C. HINKSON, born March 7, 1849 at

Chester, daughter of Edward E. Hinkson and Sarah Slawter. He is a plumber,
gas and steam fitter; in politics. Republican; in religion, Methodist; resided

at Wilmington, Delaware ; no children.

186a.

WILLIAM GREENLEE /J"hnOreonlee John Greenlee Robert Greenlee )

I Mary Adair Sarah Johnston /

son of John Greenlee and :\Iary Adair, was born in 1828 at Marlycoo, County
Armagh, Ireland; died July 10, 1897; married in 1855 in Ireland, SARAH
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ARMSTRONG, \v)io was born in 1S24 at Dnimnewither, County Armat^h, Ire-

land, daughter of William Armstron<r and Ellen Ellis; farmer; in politics,

Unionist; in religion, I'rotestant.

CHILDREN:

I. Margaret.

188. II. John, born December 24, 18— ; married Sarah Ann Stott.+

III. Jane.

IV. EUen.

V. Annie.

VI. William.

VII. Mary.

187.

SARAH MARGARET GREENLEE
Robert Greenlee \

i

daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Rush, was born July 12, 186G at

Ballynewry, Tandragee, County Armagh, Ireland; married ilay 22, 1895,

JOSEPH QUIXN, born March 7, 1874 at Tandragee; farmer; in politics,

Unionist ; in religion, Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

I. James Willii-Hin Qninn, born Dfrvnib.-r 22. 1S9G.

U. Joseph Quinn, born December 13, 1901.

188.

JOHN GREENLEE fWilllamGreenlee John Greenlee John Greenlee
„ . ^^ , ,

1 Sarah Armstrong Mary Adair Sarah Johnston
Robert Greenlee )

son of William Greenlee and Sarah Johnston, was born December 24, IS at

Marlycoo, Coimty Armagh, Ireland; married in 1870 ( ?) SARAH ANN STOTT,
who died Mar. 18, 1893, daughter of John Stott and Sarah Baxter; farmer;
in politics, Unionist ; in religion, Protestant.

CHILDREN

:

I. Sarah Ann, born April 3, 1879.

II. John, born April 3, 1881.

nL William, born May 8. 1883.

IV. Maggie, bom :March 12, 1885.

V. Joseph, born December 12, 1889.

189.

ROBERT GREENLEE, born at Ballyne^v^y. Markethill, County Armagh Ire-
land, married TOMPSON. He was a farmer. They had seven children,
two of whom have died

;
two married ; one resides at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada,
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two sons and a daughter arc at home in Ireland, and a son, James William,

born April 28, 1SG7 at Markethill, Ireland, resides at Burlingame, California.

189a.

WILLIAM GREENLEE married SAKAII JOIIXSTON. They had a sod :

189b. William, born in 179-4; married Deborah Coulter.-J-

189b.

WILLIAM GREENLEE, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Johnston, was
born in 1894 at Marlycoo, County Armagh, Ireland; died in 1S54; married

DEBOKAJI COULTER. He was a farmer; in politics, Unionist; in religion,

Protestant; resided at ilarlycoo, Ireland.

CHILDREN

:

189c. I. William, born in 1831; married Sarah Ferguson. -j-

189c. -

WTLT.TAM OREENLEE (WilUam Greenlee William Greenlee 1W IJjljliiKi trlVHiJliiNJjrirj
I neborah Coulter Sarah Johnston /

son of William Greenlee and Deborah Coulter, was born in 1831 at Marlycoo,

who was born in 1824 at ^Marlycoo, Ireland, daughter of Samuel Ferguson and

Agnes AVillis. He was a farmer: in politics. Unionist; in religion, Protestant;

resided at llanordoherty and Markethill, Ireland.

CHILDREN;

I. Samuel, born December t>, 1862.

II. John, born December 12, 1864.

III. William, bom November 4, 1866.

IV. Matthew, born November 15, 1868.

V. James, born December 18, 1870; married June 17, 1904. ^laggie

Trotter, born February, 1874 at Marlycoo, daughter of George Trot-

ter and Rachel ; resides at Marlycoo.

VI. David, born November 4, 1872.

VII. Sarah .Jane, born April 15. 187-4.

190.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GREENLEE was born in Ireland; married
He emigrated to Greenbrier County, Virginia, no^v W'est Virginia.

I. William (eldest), left home when a boy and was never heard from
afterward.
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191. U. David, born September 17, or November 14, 1809; married Luoy
Vermillion. 4"

III. Jane (oldest daughter); married William Liuisford, or Luntsford;
dead.

rV. Melvina (youngest daughter) ; married Sullivan ; dead.

191.

DAVID GREENLEE, son of William Francis Greenlee, was bom September
17, or November 14, 1809 in Virginia ; died January 15, 1854 aged 44 years, at
Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio; married December, 1830 at Arabia, Lawrence Co.,
Ohio, LUCY ^T:RiIILLION. born August 20, 1812 at Arabia, Ohio, or in

\

Virginia, died October 14, or 10, 1861 at Ironton, or Arabia, Ohio, daughter of
Uriah Vermillion and Elizabeth Peters; farmer; river pilot; in politics. Whig;
in religion. Baptist; resided m Ohio, Kentucky and ^^lissouri.

CHILDREN

:

192. I. Jane Ann, born Jlarch 10, 1834; married Byron :\rarkham.+
193. IL David, born September 22. 1835; married Annie Dean.+
194. III. William F., born September 7. 1837: married Lucretia Darling.+
195. rv^ Elizabeth, born May 2, 1840; married Samuel Shumate.^

Nicodemus, born November 13, 1842; married Malinda Jane Pay-196. V.

197. VL James Bryant, bom August 11, 1848; married Marv Ellen Lam-
bert.+

198. Vn. Nancy Virginia, born March 28, 1851 ; married Daniel Neal.+

192.

JANE ANN GREENLEE rpavld Greenlee William Francis Greenlee 1

1 Lucy \ermillion
j

daughter of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion, was born ^ilarch 10, 1S34 in
Gallia Co., Ohio; married April 2, 1868 at Independence, :\Iissouri. BYRON
MARKHAM, born October 26, 1839 in Cattaraugus Co., New York, son of Ira
Markham and Lucy Ann Alden ; resides at Kansas City, Missouri.

193.

DAVID GREENLEE f David Greenlee William Francis Greenlee )

(.Lucy Vermillion /

son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion, was born September 22, 1835 ; mar-
ried February 8, 1869 in Hiawatha, Kansas, ANNIE DExVNE, born in Schuyler
Co., Illinois, daughter of John Deane.

CHILDREN

:

I. John William, born January 7, 1879 ; lives at Roekford, Washington.
n. Mary Elizabeth, born March 25, 1883.
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in. Benjamin Franklin, bom ^larcb 23, 18SG.

IV. Daniel Perlcy, born June 25, 18^4 ( ?).

Five children dead, four sons and one daughter.

DAVID GREENLEE was a soldier in the ei\il war, 4th Battery ; finished in

44th iMissouri Volunteer Infantry, Company F. He was a blacksmith; in poli-

tics, Republican; in religion, Methodist Episcopal; resides at Rockford, Wash-

ington.

194.

WILLIAIVI F. GREENLEE ^ Eur^^rmmfon
^'"""° '^'*°<='« <5"«°'««

}

son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion, was born September 7, 1837 at

Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio ; married November 1, 1868 at Arabia, Lawrence

Co., Ohio, LUCRETLl DARLING, born November 20, 1848 at Arabia, Ohio,

daughter of Joseph Darling and Harriet Vermillion; farmer; Republican; Bap-

tist; resided at Arabia, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. Zua Eva, bom August 28, 1869; married Alonzo Shively.

II. Bella, born February 22, 1871.

III. Anna, born March 19, 1874 ; married Henry Slyh.

jY Y^nr^ v,o-r>i .Till.- 1=; tsco.

V. Susie, bom May 24, 1883.

WILLL4M F. GREENLEE was a soldier in the civil war, 53rd Ohio Volun-

teer Infantry.

195.

ELIZABETH GREENLEE {Eul'VermilUoD
^""«" ^'«°<=18 Greenlee

1

daughter of David Greenlee and Lucj- Vermillion, was born May 2, 1840 at

Burlington, Lawrence Co.. Ohio: married February 5, 1860 near Ironton, Law-
rence Co., Ohio, SAMUEL SHUMATE, born June 15, 1832 in Scioto Co., Ohio,

son of John Shumate and Agnes Lewis ; farmer ; in politics. Democrat ; in re-

ligion. Christian; resides at Kansas City, Missouri.

CHILDREN:

I. Lizzie Shumate, bom !May 15, 1861: married Tom Phelps.

n. William Shumate, bom Febraary 23, 1864; died March 8, 1886.

m. John Shumate, born January 11, 1866; died June 29, 1899.

rv. Charles Shumate, born January 17, 1869.

V. George Shumate, born Janviary 5, 1873.

VI. Silas Shumate, bom March 22, 1875.

VJl. Susie Shumate, born October 1, 1879.
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196.

NICODEMUS GREENLEE {EScTv^mun'n
«"""" f"^«°'^'««^^^°'<'«

}

son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion, was born November 13, 1842 at

Bolivar, Polk Co., ilissouri; died February 24, 1S95 at Lees Summit, Jack-

son Co., ilissouri ; married February 26, 1S65 at Arabia, or Ironton, Lawrence

Co., Ohio, M.VLIXDA JA^sE PAYTON, born July 30, 1S47 at Arabia, or Iron-

ton, Lawrence Co., Ohio, daughter of John Payton and Julia Ann Marcum;

farmer and pilot on river; in politics, Democrat; in reliirion, Baptist; resided

in Ohio until 1S67, then in Kansas until 1874 when he removed to Missouri and

resided in that state the remainder of his life. Ilis widow married second,

Harrison Shumate.

CHILDREN

:

199. I. Susan Ella, born March 8, 1867; married Samuel Mack ]Maupin.-f-

200. II. John B., born January 9, 1871; married !Mary E. Dickhout.-}-

III. Julia Virginia, born November 25, 1873; married Hartman S.

Dickhont.

IV. Bryan W., born April 1, 1876.

V. Fannie Elizabeth, born ilay 17, 1879 at Lees Summit; lives at

Kansas City, Missouri.

VI. Elbert R., born September 22, 1881.

TIL VT^!!' :; "^^ V _ .
T-:-? 0, ic^!.

Vin. Lueinda Janetta, born August 20, 1886.

IX. Grace, born January 30, 1889 ; died January 31, 1889.

NICODEilUS GREENLEE was four years of age when his parents moved
to Lawrence County, Ohio. He received his education there, and at the age of

eighteen enlisted in Battery B, 1st Virginia Light Artillery, and served three

years and two months, being in all the various engagements in which they

participated. After his discharge, he re-enlisted in Company F, 5th U. S.

Veteran Regiment, Hancock's Corps and served a little over one year. After

the close of the war he lived in Ohio for eighteen months, then moved to a farm
in Bro^vn County, Kansas, whee he remained three years. He afterward re-

moved to Jewell County, Kansas. Being driven out by grasshoppers he moved
in 1875 to Jackson County, Missouri, and became the owner of two hundred

acres of land near Lone Jack. For a number of years he has been superin-

tendent of the John W. Reid stock farm in Prairie Township. He is a member
of the school board and takes an active interest in the advancement of educa-

tion.

197.

JAMES BRYANT GREENLEE fpaviapreenlee William Francis Greenlee )

( Lacy V ermillion |

son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion, was bom August 11, 1848 at

Arabia, Lawrence Co., Ohio ; married March 6, 1870 in Ohio, MART ELLEN
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LASrBERT, born July 19, 1850 at Arabia, Ohio; died June 8, 1886 at Cum-
mings, Atchison Co., Kansas, daughter of Reuben Lambert and Cynthia Hall.

He was a teacher ; Republican ; Baptist ; resides at Cummiugs, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

201. I. Nancy Anna, born November 27, 1870 ; married John A. Laird.-f-

n. Amos :iL, born December 20, 1872.

in. Addie L., born November 12, 1874.

202. IV. Cj-nthia J., born October 28, 1876; married John 0'Neil.+

V. Lucy H., born December 29, 1878.

VI. Bertha M., born November 28, 1880; died xipril 28, 1888.

VII. James "W., born September 4, 1882.

Vm. Edith G., bom June 30, 1884; died February 8, 1887.

IX. Mary E., born June 6, 1886 ; died November, 1886.

JASIES BRYANT GREENTIjEE was a soldier in the civil war.

198.

NANCY VIRGINIA GREENLEE (David Greenlee William Francis Greenlee \

daughter of David Greenlee and Lucy Varmillion, was bom March 28, 1851 at

Ironton, Lawrence Co., Ohio; married September 28, 1S73 at Kansas City. Mis-

souri, DANIEL NEAL, born February 28, 1848 at Ironton, Ohio, son of Walter
Neal and Anna Day. He is a farmer ; Republican ; Protestant ; resides at Johns

Creek, Ohio.

CHILDREN:

I. Mary Neal, born July 1, 1874.

n. Anna Neal, bora July 7, 1876.

ni. Maggie Neal, bora October 8, 1878.

IV. !Maude Neal, born September 24, 1883.

V. Son, born January 27, 1SS7 ; died February 2, 1887.

NANCY VIRGINIA GREENXEE lived near the Ohio river until her
father's death, after which she moved with her mother to a farm near Arabia,
Ohio. After her mother's death she made her home with a family living near
Arabia, where she received a common school education. At the age of fourteen
she went to Missouri and made her home with her sister for eighteen months,
then returned to Ohio. Four years later she again went to her sister and
spent eighteen months with her. Since her marriage she has made her home
in Ohio.
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199.

SUSAN ELLA GREENLEE (Nlcodemus Greenlee David Greenlee
(.MaUnila J. Paton Lucy Vermillion

William Francis Greenlee 1

daughter of Nicodemns Greenlee and Maliuda Jane Payton, was born March

8, 1867 at Ironton, Lawrence Co.. Ohio; married November 24, 16S6 at Lees

Summit, Jackson Co.. ilissouri, SAMUEL :\LVCK :\L\.UPIN, born April 18,

1856 at Berea, Madison Co., Kentucky, son of James Maupin and Ellen Mc-
Bame. He is a farmer; Democrat; Protestant; resides at Stanley, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

I. James H. ^laupin, born July 31, 1S8S.

II. Gladys Maupin, born June 8, 1891; died June 8, 1891.

III. Lora Lee :Maupin, born February 18, 1893 ; died February 24, 1893.

200.

JOHN B. GREENLEE 'NlcodemusCreenlee David Greenlee
„_,,,, „ . , \Mallnda J. Paton Lucy Vermillion
William Francia Greenlee \

son of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton, was bom January 9,

1871 at Sabetha, Kansas ; married January 18, 1892 at Independence, Missouri,

MARY E. DICKHOUT, bom September 2, 1875 at Lees Summit, Jackson Co.,

TT-^sorri. rlm^-rhter of p-v-^r =: r'"-''-^o..t -".-i E'--" cs^-r-fUn^,^
: f-T-T.^n-r. Demo-

crat ; Methodist ; resided near Lees Summit until October, 1899. and at Bazaar,
Kansas, 1900.

CHILDREN:

I. John Richard, born December 20, 1892.

n. E. Lee, born December 18, 1S94.

201.

NANCY ANNA GREENLEE ( James B. Greenlee David Greenlee
a-iiiio,^ r „ 1 ,- , .

I Mary E. Lambert Lucy VermillionWilliam Francis Greenlee I

daughter of James Bryant Greenlee and :\rary Ellen Lambert, was born Novem-
ber 27, 1870 at Cummings, Atchison Co., Kansas; married May 11, 1892 at

Atchison, Kansas, JOHN A. LAIRD, bom August 5, 1866 at Cummings. Kan-
sas, son of James B. Laird and Marinda ^Martin; teacher; Baptist; resides at

Cummings, Kansas.

CHILDREN:

I. Homer U. Laird, born- ^[ay 18, 1893.

n. Hazel M. Laird, bom October 20, 1895.

in. Nellie L. Laird, bom June 25, 1898.
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202.

flVTfTTTTA T ffRr.F.NT.F.r. f.Tames B. Grecnlet David GrpenleeV/IiMiniA J. u-rtJljiljiNljriXj |Mary E. Laoiburt Lucy Vermillion
William Francis Grceuloo I

daughter of James Bryant Greenlee and Mary Ellen Lambert, was born

October 28, 1876 at Cummings, Atchison Co., Kansas; married March 13, 1899,

JOHN O'NEIL, born May 12, 1876 at Eushville,, Rush Co., Indiana, son of

Stephen O'Xeil and Ellen Dee. He is a Democrat; in religion. Catholic; re-

sides at Nortonville, Kansas.

One child :

L lone E. 'Neil, born January 21, 1900. \-

202a.

GREENLEES; married —
-; resided in Ireland.

CHILDREN: , '

202b. I. Martha Ann ; married John Hanna.-f-

202c. n. Jane; married Joseph Luke.-I-

ili. JJavid.

IV. Arthur ; lost trace of in America.

V. William.

VI. Elizabeth; married John Greenlees.+ [See No. 140].

202b.

MARTHA ANN GREENLEES, daughter of Greenlees, was bom in

Eandlestown, County Antrim, Ireland ; died February 18, 1873 in her 79th year

at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; married JOHN HANNA. Came from Ireland to

Pittsburg; lived for a short time in New Hagerstown, Ohio. One son, John
G. Hanna, resides at Pittsburg.

202c.

JANE GREENLEES, daughter of Greenlees, married JOSEPH LUKE

;

resided at Belfast, Ireland.

CHILDREN:

I. "William John Luke ; lives at Belfast.

n. Edward Luke ; when last heard from was at Baton Rouge, Louisiana.

m. Mary Agnes Luke; married George Johnston; lives at Pittsburg.
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202d.

_ GREENLEES; married ; resided in County Do\\t3, Ire-

land. He was a farmer.

CHILDREN:

202e. I. John ; married Orr.+

n. Josei)h; went to America when young.

in. William ; went to America when young.

202e.

JOHN GREENLEES, son of Greenlees ; married ORR. He was

a farmer and resided all his life in County Down, Ireland.

CHILDREN:

202f. I. David Orr (only son), born in 1788; married Jane Carr.+

Nine daughters, three or four of whom went to the United States;

the others are aU dead. A daughter of one of the daughters

is living (irOT) in Cangor, County Down.

202f

.

DAVID ORR GREENLEES, son of John Greenlees and Orr, was bom
in 1788 at Hill Hall, Lisburn, County Down, Ireland; died January 18, 1861 at

Drumbeg, County Do^vn, Ireland ; married early in 1812 at Belfast, JANE
CARR, who was born in 1800 (?) at Drumbeg, died June, 1882. He was a

farmer; in politics. Conservative; in religion, Presbji;erian ; resided at Drumbeg
and Lisburn.

CHILDREN

:

I. Agnes, bom, 1819; died unmarried April 1901.

n. John, bom in 1822 ; died unmarried.

m. Sarah, bora, 1825; married Jlathew Stewart; dead.

rV. Robert, born 182S ; died unmarried.

V. "William, bom 1831; unmarried.

202g. VI. David, bora April 30, 1839; married Maria Blakley.+

VII. Andrew, born, 1844 ; died unmarried.

Vin. Mary, bom in 1846 ; lives at Comber, County Down, Ireland

;

unmarried.
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202g.

DAVID GREENLEES
{ Fa^n^i'carr

*^"''°"'' John G reenlees

|

son of David Orr Greenleea and Jane Carr, was born April 30, 1839 at Lisburn,

County Down, Ireland; married July 21, 1878 near Lisburn, MARL\ BLAK-
LEY, born January 12, 1860 at Ballynaliinch, County Down, Ireland, daughter

of Johnston Blakley and Jane. He is a farmer; in politics. Conservative; in

religion, Presbyterian ; resides at Dnimbcg, Lisburn, Ireland.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Elizabeth, boru May 16, ISSO ; married in 1904, Robert Simp-

son; resides at Comber, County Down, Ireland.

n. Jane, born February 20. 1882; married March, 1906, John Dalton;

resides at Hill Hall, County Down, Ireland.

III. David, born August 3, 1884; unmarried.

TV. Child; died young.

V. Agnes, born January 9, 1888.

VI. JIaria, bom January 11, 1890.

Vn. Jlargaret, born June 29, 1893. ._ "-

Vm. William, born September 17, 1894.

203.

GREENLY; married and had children:

I. Robert ; married Maria .

n. Sarah.

WILL OF ROBERT GREENLY.

In the name of god amen. I Robert Greenly of Castlerea in the County
of Rosecomon Mercht. being sick in Body but in perfect mind and memory
do make this my last wiU and Testament vize thats to say I Recommend my
Soul to the mercy of Jesus Christ & my Body to be Intered in a plain Genteel

maner in the Church yard of Castlerea near the Tomb-stone for our Family.

I lave and Bequeath to my wife Maria Greenly Four Hundred Pounds I also

lave her my Lease of the Dwelling House Plots & Parke in Castlerea with aU
the Household Furniture of every kind whatever the may consist of &e. I lave

her half the shop goods whatever their amt. may be I lave to my Sister

Sarah Greenly Five hundred pounds I also lave her my Lease of the Field in

Knockmurry with all my stock of Cows & Horses &c as if they were mentioned
every beast separately. I lave the halfe of the shop goods to her what ever

amt. it may be and the Residure of my Fortune to order or give it to the poor
people thats Related to me & stand in need of assistance. I lave to David
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Graham of Tarmon One Hundred pounds I lave to his wife Alisha Graham One
Hundred pounds. I lave to each of his Four Childoring Fifty pounds to each
of them separately I lave to :Micky Flyn Junr. of Caher Fifty pounds & lave
Father Owen Flyn of Ballentuber Ten pounds I lave the Revd. Mr. John Daly
of Loughglin five pounds & the Revd. Patk. Flyn of Cloonkun five pounds. I

lave Richd. Flyn Hatter Thomas Flyn Hatter Five pounds to be equally divided
between them. I lave :Martin Flynn Perrywigmakcr two pounds & lave James
Flyn of Ballinlough Five pounds. I lave Ferdy Gunning Merchant Ten
pounds. I lave Hugh Higgius of Sligo three pounds I lave Ajine Parkes of
Cloonree wife of Samuel Parke One Hundred pounds I lave Mary Flanagan
wife of James Flanagan of To^vn .Alerchant Five pounds I lave Thomas Greenly
son of George Greenly late of Clooneoose & his two Brothers a Guinea to each
as I dont know their names. I lave to Robert Greenly of this Town & his Sister
Jane (of Tarmon) a Guinea to each. I lave to my little Boy Peter Giraghty
three pounds to Bind him to a Trade. I order if there is any Debts due by me
they shall be paid I don't Recolect any. A apoiut Captain George Sandford
and Ifobert Young esqr. my two Executors and Request they will see the
Intention of this my last will put into Execution as well as in their power lies. I
lave to each of my good Executors Ten pounds as a Token of my Friendship
I hope they will accept of Signed & Sealed this Fourth day of May 1794.

Robt. Greenly. Seal.
In the Presence of us

Fardy Gunning,

Christopher >rakens.

Robt. young.

[Public Record OfQce of Ireland. Prerogative Court. 1794.]
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204.

JAMES GREENLEE married MARY REDDINGTON, daughter of —
Reddingtoii ; came from England and settled in Harford Co., Maryland, near

Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. John, born in 1S13 ; married Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester.+

II. Gilbert; died unmarried.

III. ^lartha Rachael, born in 1816 ; married Morris Lester.4-

IV. Mary Jane; married "William Fox; had three children all of whom
died in infancy.

V. Ann; died unmarried.

VI. James; died unmarried.

VII. "William ; died unmarried.

VIII. Thomas ; died unmarried.

IX. Greenburg; died vmmarried.

X. Louisa A.

205.

CAPTAIN JOHN GREENLEE, son of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington,

was born in 1S13 ; died February 2, 1870 at ilichaelsville, Harford Co., Mary-

land; married SARAH ANN REBECCA LESTER, daughter of William Lester

and Mary Bradfield. He was a steamboat captain; Methodist; resided at

Michaelsville, Maryland.

CHILDREN:

I. Twins.

n. Mary Martha, born June 9, 1848 ; died February 22, 1870.

III. Amelia Ann, born January 18, 1851; married James Geary.-(-

IV. Sarah Elizabeth, born i\Iarch 30, 1852; married "William Pennington;

lives at Baltimore, Maryland.

V. Susan Cornelia, born September 9, 1854; married Jarett Baldwin;

lives at Aberdeen. ^laryland.

"VI. George Annah, born January 25, 1856.

Vll. Catharine Jane, bom ^Nlareh 29, 1857 ; unmarried.

Vm. John Henry.

IX. Ella Hall, born October 2, 1864; married Frank Cole; lives at Balti-

more, Maryland.

522
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206.

MARTHA RACHAEL GREENLEE, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary
Keddiugton, was born in 1616; died ilareh 5, 1870 aged 54 years 1 month and

5 days, at Bush River Neck, Harford Co., Maryland ; married in Harford Co.,

Jfaryland, XOKRIS LESTER, born May 25, 1810 in Harford Co., Maryland, died

March 24, 1870 at Bush River Neck, Maryland, son of Norris Lester and

Widow Mary Meads. He was a farmer; in politics, Democrat.

Children, all but one died young:

208. I. Martha Ann Lester, born February 24, 1851; married A. A.

Deaver.-f-

n. Cornelius Lester.

ni. Elizabeth Lester.

IV. Margaret Lester.

V. Sarah Lester.

VI. Rebecca Lester. - -
•

Vn. Martha Lester.

VIII. Alice Lester.

IX. "William Henry Lester.

207.

AIu^LLIA Aim C^vEZIILZS f^nr.t T.-.hn nr- -iloe .Tr-.nvs Orr-r^nlpe >

I (>arati A. K. Lester Alary Iteddington j

daughter of Captain John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester, was born
January 18, 1851 at ]\Iichaelsville, Harford Co., Maryland; married September

3, 1873 at Michaelsville, JAMES GEARY, born August 15, 1847 at Bristol,

Bucks Co., Pennsylvania, son of Malon Geary. He is a grocer; Methodist;

resides at Michaelsville, Maryland.

CHILDREN:

I. Edith May Geary, born February 10, 1875 ; married Alexander Ship-

pley.

n. Nina lola Geary, born February 16, 1877; married Guin Jewins.
ni. Ella Bartlett Geary, born June 24, 1878 ; died August 20, 1879.

TV. James Edward Geary, born July 28, 1880.

V. John Greenlee Geary, bom April 15. 1884.

VI. Annie Kate Geary, born August 4, 1SS6.

vn. Sadie O'Neal Geary, bom May 27, 1889.

208.

MARTHA ANN LESTER piartiaR. Greenlee James Greenlee )

I Norris Lester .Mary Reddlngton !

daughter of Martha Greenlee and Norris Lester, was born February 24, 1851
in Glyn Co., Georgia; married November 16, 1869 at Abington, Harford Co.,
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Maryland. A. A. DEAVER. born March 5, 1848 at Aberdeen, Harford Co.,

Maryland, son of James Deaver and Elizabeth Coulter. He is a farmer; Metho-

dist; resides at St. Simons Mills, Georgia.

CHHjDREN :

I. Martha Elizabeth Deaver, born August 20, 1870 ; married Thomas A.

Lang of North Carolina.

II. Florence Estell Deaver, born September 23, 1872; died unmarried

September 7, 18UU.

ITT. Lida Tabitha Deaver, born January 9, 1875 ; died unmarried Septem-

ber 20, 1895.

IV. Norris F. Sept emus Deaver, bom August 30, 1877.

V. George Edward Deaver, bom May 15, 1879.

VI. Aquilla Thomas Deaver, born March 26, 1882.

VII. Basil Lloyd Deaver, born March 5, 1884.

VIII. William Henry Deaver, born December 19, 1885.

IX. Ethel Myrtle Deaver, born September 25, 1887.

X. Herman Lester Deaver, born May 29, 1890.

XT Roxford Napoleon Deaver, born January 13, 1892.

Xn. James Oscar Deaver, bom October 5, 1895. . - "

209.

JAMES GREENLEY was born in England; died in 1798; married

CHILDREN

:

I. Margaret; married.

II. Ann; died unmarried.

III. James, bom 1795, or 1793; married Mary Brady.+

rV. William.

JAMES GREENLEY emigrated from England to New York. He was a

merchant and bought goods and started with the intention of going into mercan-

tile business, and had all of his worldly goods with him. They were ship-

wrecked and lost one or two children, and were left with nothing but what they

had on and four children, one of whom died soon after they arrived, ilr. Green-

lee and his wife died in less than a year leaving the three children penniless.

210.

JAMES GREENLEY, son of James Greenley, was born in 1795, or 1793 ; died

June 2, 1845 at Denton or Greensboro, Caroline Co., ^laryland; married Jan-

uary 1, 1818 at Fredrica, Delaware, MARY BRADY, born ilay 14, 1800 at
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Co., Kentucky, ANN ELIZA LEWIS, born June 15, 1821 at Eliz,ibethto\vn,

Hardin Co., Kentucky, daughter of Coleman Lewis and Winifred Nail.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Anne Corinna, born February 7, 1843 ; died September 13,

1843.

n. Thomas Clarence, born October 25, 1844; married December 26,

1871, Maria Bruce; died September 13, 1886.

219. III. James Coleman, born September 23, 1S47 ; married Julia Peuriee

McGrath.+
IV. Mary Corinna Winifred, born October 28, 1850; married Decem-

ber 19, 1S7S. Fred R. Simcoe.

V. Millard Fillmore, born January 14, 1852 ; died February 11, 1853.

VI. Emma Eutrenia, born June 20, 1854; died September 6, 1855.

VTI. Vivia, born April 29, 1857 ; married February 27, 1878, Dr. George

L. Pope.

VIII. Nina E. Dufield, born October 18, 1859 ; married December 21,

1882, Thomas L. Le^vis.

TH0:MAS BRADY GREENLEY went to Louisville, Kentucky in 1838 and

was engaged in business several years. He studied law, and afterward studied

medicine, graduating from the University of Louisville in 1848. Since that

time he has practiced medicine and surcrery. Durine his raedicnl nriT-pnr he

Luj ..\.iIk:u a fcicut tu-ai iur .vieuical journals, on seientitic subjects, as well

as reports of cases. He has written and deivered four lectures pertaining to

man. He has read many papers before Medical associations, being a member
of the American Medical Association, Kentucky Medical Society, International

Association of Railway Surgeons, Mildraugh Hill Association, Hardin County

Medical Society, and the Lane County Medical Society. He is a Democrat;

Baptist ; resides at IMeadow Lawn, Kentucky.

212.

JAMES T. GREENLEY f James Greenley James Greenley 1

I Mary Brady J

son of James Greenley and I\Iary Brady, was born January 11, 1820; died

January 27, 1854; married Jime 25, 1846, AN^NIE ilAKIA WILLIAMS of

Halls Cross Roads, Queen Anne Co., Maryland; ^Methodist. They had five

children, three of whom died before the father ; the only one now living is in

Baltimore, Maryland. He was a merchant in Hillsboro, Maryland. He was a

strictly temperate man, never having used tobacco nor liquor.

213.

JOHN WESLEY GREENLEY jJames^Oree^nley James Creenley |

son of James Greenley and ^lary Brad}', was bom November 29, 1825 at Hills-

boro, Caroline Co., Maryland; died December 16, 1885 in Macon Co., Missouri;
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married March 20, 1S51, ELIZABETH J. (DAVIS) ABLE, who was born in

Kentucky, daughter of Davis; married socoud November 12, or 14, 1856

or 1857, MARY ELIZABETH ANDERSON, born October 29, 1S37 near Newark,

Knox Co., Missouri, daughter of Willis Anderson and Ilettie Walton Sadler.

CHILDREN

:

I. John Anderson, born September 2, 1857; married Mary Tike.

II. Alexander Walton, born February 23, 1859 ; died April 27, 1860.

in. Willis James, born January 28, 1861; married Dee Glover; lives

at St. Louis, Missouri.

IV. Robert Lee, born December 29, 1862; married Iva Welch; lives at

Hedge City, Knox Co., ^lissouri.

V. Joseph E., born May 23, 1865 ; married Virginia Fort ; lives at

Quick City, Johnson Co., ^Missouri.

VL Ida :\Iay, born November 10, 1867 ; died :\Iarch 6, 1872.

VII. Richard Clyde, born August 15, 1870 ; unmarried ; lives at Chicago

Illinois.

220. ^^^. Mary Elizabeth, born October 23, 1872; married Sylvanus Giles

Tully.+

IX. Kate, born August 12, 1875; died :\Iarch 30, 1894.

X. Nannie Hall, born February 27, 1877; lives at South Enid, Okla-

homa; unmarried.

XI. An:; Li:. „, • ,rn Xuvouib-r 12, ISTH; lives at Plevnn, M^s-^onri

:

unmarried.

Xn. Thomas Walton, bom December 26, 1881 ; lives at Plevna, ^lis-

souri; unmarried.

214.

ELIZABETH VIRGINIA GREENLEY |Jf>mesGreenIey James Greenley )

I Mary Brady j

daughter of James Greenley and Mary Brady, was born April 2, 1829 ; married

January 23, 1853, JOHN ENNIS (or INNIS). They had six children, three of

whom died before the mother; a son John, lives in Texas.

215.

ALEXANDER GREENLEY f James Greenley James Greenley {
\ Mary Brady J

son of James Greenley and Mary Brady, was born September 19, 1830 at Greens-

borough, Caroline Co., Maryland ; died November 7, 1867 at Hillsboro, Caroline

Co., Maryland; married July 23, 1863 at Hillsboro, ANxVE De ROCHBRUNE
"WILKINSON, born April 11, 1844 at Hillsboro, daughter of William Wilkinson

and Mahala Chiplej'. He was a merchant and made his money honestly; in

politics. Whig, then Democrat; in religion, Episcopalian; resided at Hillsboro.

She married second, GEORGE W. BEAVEN, rector of Hillsboro Episcopal

church.
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CHILDREN :

I. James, born May 9, 18G4 ; died in infancy.

221. II. Thomas "Wilkinson, born November 6, 1865; married Nellie B.

Clark.+

m. Alexandria, born November 18, 1867 ; died in infancy.

216.

WILLIAIM GREENLEY f James Creenley James Greenley \
\ Mary Brady f

son of James Greenley and Mary Brady, was born August, or October 29, 1833;

died May 12, 1867 : married June 5. 1864, CELIA EVERETT of Ohio. Had
son, William, who lives in Ohio.

"WILLIAM GREENLEY studied medicine and graduated from the Uni-

versit}', Baltimore, in 1862. He was a fine physician and practiced in Missouri

and Kentucky.

217.

ANNIE ELIZA GREENLEY {;\^""J?r/°"^
James Greenley I

(Mary Brady j

daughter of James Greenley and Mary Brady, was born February 24, 1836 at

Denton, Caroline Co., Maryland; married May 7, 1861 [Town Record] at Dover,

D'.'];i'.v:;i''.-, l-'Jl. 'jE'T'II'-iE li. II_iLl., '.iLj '..'Jo Ij---i'u i' curuary lu, lo-Ji al icia-

pleville, Caroline Co., Maryland, died June 27. 1876 at Marydell, Caroline Co.,

Maryland, son of "William Hall and Eliza Dill; married second October 11,

1880 at Knobs, Kentucky, GILBERT GRIFFIN, son of William Griffin and

Katie Ritchie.

CHILDREN :

I. Mary Stella Hall, born February 12, 1862 ; died aged 7 weeks.

II. George Alvin Hall, born April 27, 1863 ; died aged 3 month and

6 days.

222. HI. Stella Eliza Hall, born September 14, 1865; married B. F. Gard-

ner.-|-

IV. Annie Hall, born IMay 1, 1870; died aged 2 months and 20 days.

V. Willie Hall, born October 27, 1873 ; died aged 3 days.

ANNIE ELIZA GREENLEY lived near Denton, Maryland until she was
sixteen years old. Her mother concluded ot leave the farm as all her boys

were gone but the j'oungest, who was at school in Georgetown, Maryland. They
moved to Ilillsboro where the two sons, James and Alexander, were in business.

In 1855 she went with her brother John to his home in Newark, ^Missouri. They
were on the road two weeks. They started by way of Baltimore, crossed the

bay and went to "Wheeling, then took a boat and got as far as Cairo and was

ice-bound, took the car and got as far as St. Louis, and were snow-bound.

Here they hired a hack and went to Charleston, but walked the river there.
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tlien got another hack and went as far as Edina, and had to get another to get

to Taluiagre. They reached that place about midnight Saturday, and Sunday

nioriiing got another hack that took them to Newark. This was her first ex-

perience in traveling. It was in January and the weather was very cold. She

remained until November, then went to Kentucky to see her brother, Thomas,

Bud remained with him until August, 1856, wheu she returned home and re-

mained there until she married. After her marriage, moved to Halltown, now

Mnivdoll and lived there until 1SG5. Her husband graduated from the Jetfer-

8on Medical College in Philadelphia and moved to Kentucky. lie attended

scliool at Fort Edward Institute, New York. He was studying and teaching

when they married. They lived at Knobs, Kentucky until ?ilarch, 1872 when,

bis health being poor, they sold out and moved back to Maryland. He improved

so much that he decided to return to Kentucky and in February, 1873. moved

to Louisville. The daughter, Stella, became ill and they moved to the country

in June, returning to Louisville in the fall but remained only five weeks. Illness

compelled them to move out again. Dr. Hall again took sick and as soon as

he was able they went back to Maryland. His health improved and he lived

two years. Mrs. HaU then moved to Wilmington, Delaware so her daughter

could go to a good school, remaining there four years, when she moved back to

Knobs, Kentucky. In the fall she married ^Ir. Griffin, one of her old neigh-

bors, a farmer with three children living, all married, and the youngest, a girl,

is dead.

218.

MARY CATHARINE GREENLEY
{ ij\TB'rad7'"'^

James Oreenley
|

daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Brady, was born July 14, 1838 at Hills-

boro, Caroline Co., ^Maryland; married July 25, 1871 at Quincy, Illinois, WIL-

LIAM CONNOLLY, born September 5, 1835 at Boston, Massachusetts, died

March 12, 1885. He was a farmer; Democrat; Methodist; resided at Meadow-

la\sTi, Kentucky. No children.

219.

JAMES COLEMAN GREENLEY {llTin^l'lelu^'''^'^ MaTB^rady""^
James GrePDiey )

Bon of Thomas Brady Greenley and Ann Eliza Lewis, was born September 23,

1847 at West Point, Kentucky; married January 21, 1878 at Greenville, ^Missis-

sippi, JULIA PEUPJCE McGRATII, born October 3, 1860 at Greenville, daugh-

ter of Caldwell McGrath and Alice Peurice ; merchant ; Democrat ; Episcopalian

;

resides at Greenville. They had a daughter, Alice Lewis, bom June 8, 1888.

220.

MARY ELIZABETH GREENLEY
{ i''i',° ^ ^X'fn MaTfi'^radT"^

James Greenley 1

daughter of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson, was bom
October 23, 1872 at Clearance, Shelby Co., Missouri; married IMay 28, 1891 at
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Newark, Rnox Co., Missouri, SYLVANUS GILES TULLY, born December 16,

1868 at Bethel, Shelby Co., INIissouri, son of Sylvanus Charles TuUy and Nar-

cissa Hatton Blackwood. In politics, he is a Democrat; in religion, Christian,

resides at Newark, Jlissouri.

CHILDREN

:

I. Sylva Winifred Tully, born March 15, 1892.

II. Maggie Narcissa Tnlh% born Aiigust 27, 1894.

III. Son, born December 27, 1896 ; died January 8, 1897.

221.

THOMAS WILKINSON GREENLEY {-^,^^!li\%\^ll,, ILT/^'^.T'
James Greenley I

son of Alexander Greenley and Anne De Roehbninc Wilkinson, was bom
November 6, 1865 at Hillsboro, Caroline Co., ^Maryland ; married October 7, 1891

NELLIE B. CLARK, born November 23, 1870 at Trappe, Talbot Co., Maryland,

daughter of Isaac David Clark and Jane Armstrong.

CHILDREN: "

'

I. Lenore Clark, born July 11, 1892.

IT. .\^^x'>.r.,,-[r.l^ Cb-V. 1,-,rM .T-rr 10^ l^D4.

THOMAS WILiaNSON GREENLEY attended the Friends' Select School

at Easton, Maryland, and Swarthmore College. In 1883 he entered the drug

business at Easton. In 1885 he commenced the study of medicine with Dr.

J. M. Wilkinson of Dover, Delaware, and the following year entered the Medi-

cal Department of the University of ilaryland. He was appointed resident

student of the University Hospital in 1887 ; and in 1888 was graduated from
the University of Maryland. The same year he commenced the practice of his

profession at Trappe, Maryland ; and in 1895 removed to Baltimore where he

continued the practice of medicine and surgery. On account of poor health he

removed in 1897 to Saranac Lake, New York. He was a vestryman of the

White ]\Iarsh Church at Trappe ; and was made a Knight Templar at Easton.

He was a member of the Talbot County ]\Iedical Society, the Medical Chirurgi-

cal Society of ^Maryland, and of the American Medical Society. In politics he

is a Democrat ; resides at Saranac Lake, New York.

222.

STELLA ELIZA HALL i ^°°'^ E. Creenley .Tames Greenley James Greenley )

t George H. Hall .Mary Brady /

daughter of Annie Eliza Greenley and George H. Hall, was bom September
14, 1865 near Knobs, Kentucky, died aged 24 years; married in 1884, B. F.

GARDNER. He married second .
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CHILDREN

:

I. George Hall Gardner.

II. Harry Jacob Gardner.

HI. B. F. Gardner, Jr.

STELLA ELIZA HALL attended the Wesleyan Female College in "Wilming-

ton, Delaware four years, and graduated at East Cedar Hill in 1SS3.

B. F. GARDNER graduated at East Cedar Hill Institute, Kentucky, and at

Bryant & Stratton's Commercial College in Louisville. He graduated in Law
and went to Washington, D. C. to live. He is now a successful lawyer in

Louisville, Keutucky.

222a.

RICHARD GREENLAY married ELIZABETH ATKINSON November 30,

1606, St. ilarys, Whitechapel, London, England. [N. Y. G. & G. Rec. vol. 19,

p. 106.1

223.

RICHARD GREENLY was born in 1787 at Leominster, Herefordshire. Eng-

land; died in 1S74: married about 1S13, HANNAH BRADFORD, who was born

in 1794 at Bristol, England, died in 1873, daughter of Thomas Bradford. He
was a farmer; Episcopalian. Resided at Bristol, England and at iCingsland,

near Leominster, England. He emigrated to America in 1832.

CHILDREN

:

I. Richard, born in 1814; died in 1898; has grandson, William H.

Greenley, who lives at Sereno, Pennsylvania.

n. John.

in. William, born in 1822 ; married and resided at Philadelphia.

IV. George, born in 1824; married and resided at Sereno, Pennsylvania.

V. James; resided at Sereno.

224. VI. Thomas, born May s, 1830; married Margaret Turley.-f-

224.

THOMAS GREENLEY, son of Richard Greenley and Hannah Bradford, was
born May 8, 1830 near Leominster, Herefordshire, England ; married February,

1869, MARGARET TURLEY, born November, 1837 at Farrandsville, Clinton
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Co., Penusj'lvania, daughter of John Turlcy and ^Marfraret . He is a

minister; Republican; Methodist; resides at Williarasport, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

L Child, born November 18, 1869.

n. Child, born February 22, 1872.

He also has a granddaughter.

225. . ,l;.\-

^
t^"'

226.
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CHILDREN

:

236. I. Harriet Laura Hoyt, bore August 17, 1849; married Linus Mead.-t-

II. Julia Louisa IToyt, born February' 20, 18.^2 ; died unmarried Decem-

ber 19, 18S1.

230.

STEPHEN THOMAS GREENLY

son of 'William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born October 30,

1823 at New Canaan, Connecticut: died April 3, 1873, or 1870. at Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania; married ]\Iarch 19, 1850 at New Canaan, Connecticut, NANCY
WEED of New Canaan, who died ]\Iarch 27, 1854 at Hoboken, New Jersey,

daughter of Rufus Weed and Betsey Hoyt; married second in 1862 at Philadel-

phia, IMARY ANN SLOAN, born January 3, 1832 at Philadelphia, daughter of

John V. Sloan and Eliza Rennick. He was a merchant ; Republican ; Presbyter-

ian; resided at Philadelphia.

CHILDREN:

237. L Nancy Weed, born March 22, 1854 ; married William H. Mishler.+

By second marriage

:

II. Harriet R. ; married Albert Scargle; lives at Philadelphia.

m. John V. S. ; married Fannie Burton; lives at Philadelphia.

IV. Lh^^ii t)., uuiii Jicty -ij, ii72; iivci ai ruiiaueipuia.

231.

EMMA LOXnSA GREENLY j^-illiam a Oreenly Thomas Greenly )

1 Harriet Chichester Esther Norman J

daughter of William Augustiis Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born June

9, 1827 at New Canaan, Connecticut ; married October 13, 1852 at New Canaan,

ASAHEL S. HOYT, born May 13, 1820 at Pound Ridge, Westchester Co.. New
York, died April 16, 1892 at Pound Ridge, son of Job Hoji: and Susan Scofield.

He was a farmer ; Republican ; Presbyterian ; resided at High Ridge, Fairfield

Co., Connecticut.

CHILDREN

:

L Mary M. Hoyt, born February 11, 1855; married December 1, 1875,

Benjamin F. Palmer.

II. Hattie L. Hoyt, born November 2, I860; died September 24, 1865.

III. George W. Hoyt, born July S, 1870 ; married .

232.

JULIA ELIZA GREENLY IS"""?'?
a. Greenly Thomas Greenly 1

I Harriet Chichester Esther Norman J

daughter of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born

August 27, 1829 ; died February 4, 1874 ; married November 11, 1851, WILLL\M
McDUFFIE.
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CHILDREN

:

238. I. Margaret E. McDuffie, born May 14, 1857; married "William R, Os-

borne.

+

233.

HARRIET ELIZABETH GREENLY /J^iinam.v Greenly
*

I Unmet Cliicliester

daughter of William Augustu.s Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born April

25, 1834; married May 22, 1856, GEORGE A. WATERBURY; resided at Nauga-

tuek, Connecticut.

CHILDREN

:

I. Harriet Elizabeth Waterbury ; married "William Knox ; lives at Nauga-

tuck, Connecticut.

II. "William A. "Waterbury; married Caroline Atwood; lives at Chicago.

234.

CHARLOTTE AYRES GRilENLY Ki"',,rh, h ,- p^ .„ v -
c( Uarriet Chichester Esther Noiman J

daughter of "William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born May
9, 1837 at New Canaan, Fairfield Co., Connecticut; died October 31, 1897 at

Yonkers, New York; married October 1, 1861 at New Canaan, Connecticut,

THEODORE TERRELL, bom January 24, or 29, 1840 at New Canaan. He
was a hat block manufacturer and resided at Yonkers, New York.

CHILDREN:

I. George Benton Terrell, born May 27, 1863 ; married Lillian B.

Taylor ; lives at Flushing, New York.

239. II. Thomas Edward Terrell, born February 26, 1866 ; married Frances

Iron Holcomb.+
m. "William Hiram Terrell, born July 5, 1869 ; lives at Yonkers, New

York.

240. IV. Harriet Estelle Terrell, born April 4, 1S71 ; married Alfred Chad-

burn. -f-

V. Julia Eliza Terrell, born April 12, 1873 ; married Clarence Daniel

Horton; lives at New Haven, Connecticut.

"VI. Theodore Ethelbert Terrell, born September 29, 1S78, or 1879;

lives at Yonkers, New York.

Yll. John Preston Terrell, bom April 17, 1880, or 1881 ; lives at "West

' Point U. S. M. A.
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235.

GEORGE ALONZO . GREENLY
{
J]']';;-'

a^.^--'^

son of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester, was born February

10, 1840 at South Salem. Westchester Co., New York; married July 1, 1880,

JESSIE CHALMERS, born June 11. 1844 at New York, N. Y., died March 30,

1885, daughter of Thomas Chalmers and Catharine Govan; wholesale fruit

dealer; Presbyterian; resides at New York City. They have a son, George

Chalmers, born July 21, 1883.

236.

HARRIET LAURA HOYT
{ }i'<.orHoyt*^''''°"'

daughter of Matilda Ann Greenly and Jacob Hoji;, was bom August 17, 1849

at South Salem, Westchester Co., New York; married April 4, 1883 at South

Salem, LINUS MEAD, born September 20, 1S35 at Soiith Salem, son of Richard

Mead and Ilannah Keeler ; resided at New Haven, Connecticut.

CHILDREN

:

L Clarence Hoyt Mead, born July 6, 1885.

II. Fl'ji'L'i.cL- Oi'L-f-lj" Jli.v.a, ijoi^ Ajjiil ij, icJi; died June 11, 1SD4.

237.

NANCY VTEED GREENLY ' Stephen T. Greenly William A. Greenly Tbomas Greenly )JNiUMUX WiiJlilJ UltJliJlirii.!
\ xancy W. Weed Uarriet Chichester Ksther Norman I

daughter of Stephen Thomas Greenly and Nancy W. Weed, was born ]\Iarch

22, 1854 at Hoboken, New Jersey; married in 1870 at Stamford, Fairfield Co.,

Connecticut, WILLIAIM H. :MISHLER, born October, 1850 at Reamstown,

Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania. He is a Republican; Protestant; resides at Phila-

delphia, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. Gertrude G. Mishler, born December 15, 1871.

rr. Edna G. Mishler, born January 3, 18S1.

238.

MATifJATJET E MpnUFFTE f.TuIia E. Greenly William .\. Greenly Thomas Greenly IJJlAJlUiUtrjl L.. mCUVlIUU
I ^-iiiiam McDuffie Uarriet Chichester Esther Norman /

daughter of Julia Eliza Greenly and William McDuffie, born May 14, 1857 at

New Canaan, Fairfield Co., Connecticut ; married April 19, 1876, WILLIAM R.
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OSBORNE, born January 1, 1854 at Stony Point, New York, died April 6,

1900; Episcopalian; resided at Brunswick, Georgia.

Son

:

James Osborne.

239.

THOMAS EDWARD TERRELL
Thomas Greenly 1

Esther Norman i

son of Charlotte Ayres Greenly and Theodore Terrell, was born February 26,

18G6 at Yonkers, YTestchester Co., New York; married April 17, 1889 at Mt.

Holly, Burlington Co., New Jersey, FRANCES IRON IIOLCO:\IB, born October

10, 1862 at Cassville, Ocean Co., New Jersey, daughter of Nelson Roderick

Holcomb and Elizabeth S. . He is a hat block manufacturer; resides

at Orange, New Jersey.

CHILDREN:

I. Edward Holcomb Terrell, born October 10, 1894.

II. Roderick Greenly Terrell, born September 25. 1897.

240.

HARRIET ESTELLE TERRELL l!^'"-'?"^^- Crfenly WilliamA^ Greenly
(Tbeodore Terrell Harriet Chichester

Thomas Greenly 1

Esther Norman /

daughter of Charlotte Ayres Greenly and Theodore Terrell, was born April 4.

1871 at Yonkers, "Westchester Co., New York; married April 28, 1897 at

Yonkers, ALFRED CHADBURN, born March 7, 1873 at Bronxville, West-

chester Co., New York, died at Yonkers, son of John Chadburn and Elizabeth

Archard. He was a foreman ; Republican ; resided at Yonkers.

241.

WILLIAM GREENLEE was born in England; married Fergison; oc-

cupation, farming and boating.

CHILDREN:

L Edith.

n. Fanny ; married Greenlee.

m. ilary; married Chambers.

242. rv. Robert; married Mary Furnas. -)-

V. John ; married — Blue.
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VI. Allen ; married and moved to Illinois about 1844 where he brought
up his family.

Vll. Susan ; married Boj'd.

243. "\T:II. William, born November 28, 1812; married Hester Furnas.+
244. IX. David, born September 16, 1790; married Mary Dixon; married

second Marj- Langston Dibra, or Debra.-j-

242.

ROBERT GREENLEE, son of "William Greenlee and Fergison, married
MARY FURNAS ; removed to Iowa in 1854.

CHILDREN:

I. Rachel, born July 28, 1832; married July 21. 1850 Patrick Free-

man ; lives at Belle Plaine, Iowa.

245. II. William M., born December 18, 1833; married Alice Elliott; mar-
ried second Frank Blair.-|-

m. Susan Jane, born March 18, 1835; died October 13, 1836.

rv. John, born February 12, 1837 ; died in 1887.

Thomas F., born June 17, 1S3S; married Julia Ann Rucker.-f-
247. VI. Henry Harrison, bom July 8, 1841; married Elizabeth Ellen

Blake.-f

A^I. r.IinLT\ a Auu, burn XovcuiLer iu, li4o j uifd, looJ.

243.

WILLIAM GREENLEE, son of William Greenlee and Fergison, was
bom November 28, 1812 in western Virginia : married September 13, 1835 at

Troy, Miami Co., Ohio, HESTER FURNAS, bom September 21, 1818 at Troy,
Ohio; died May 28, 1899 at Belle Plaine. Benton Co., Iowa, daughter of William
Furnas and Rachel Nesley; farmer; Republican; Methodist; resided at Belle

Plaine, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

I. Nancy A., born :May, 1836 ; married A. A. Talbot.

n. Mary A., born January, 1837; married C. C. Furnas.
ni. Robert, born December, 1837; married Belle White. He was

killed in the war, 1865.

,
IV. Rachel J., born June, 1838 ; married Joseph Patty.

V. William R., born November, 1842; married Sue Smith; married
second Jennie Miller.

VI. Henry C, born :Maroh, 1845; married Florence Clark.

248. Vn. Columbus Boyd, born November 14, 1849; married Sarah J.

Guinn.-f-

Vin. Sarah M., born November, 1851 ; married John Stewart.

IX. Edward L.. bora September. 1853; married Mary Brown.
X. Florence, born November, 1856 ; married J. W. Rucker.
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in. Bertha, born Z^Iaj- 5, 1876 ; died October 16, 1890.

rV. Garfield, born August 21, 1881.

V. Grace M., born October 26, 1883.

247.

HENRY HARRISON GREENLEE /Robert Oreenlee William Greenlee )

(Mary Furnas Ferglson /

son of Robert Greenlee aud Mary Furnas, was born July 8, 1841 ; married
January 1, 1867, ELIZABETH ELLEN BLAKE; resides at Cambridge,
Nebraska.

CHILDREN:

UL

L Estella M., born June 6, 1868 ; married March 26, 1890, Albert E. Doner.
n. Wayne il.. born August 9, 1871.

Mary Caroline, born May 11, 1875; married December 18, 1895 Elmer
F. Watkins.

rV. Jennie 0., born February 5, 1878.

V. Robert J., born February 14, 1SS4.

VT. Lulu L., born April 11, 1886.

248.

COLUMBUS BOYD GREENLEE | Wllllam Greenlee William Greenlee >

I Hester Furnas Ferglson J

was bom November 14, 1849 at Belle Plaine, Benton Co., Iowa; married Feb-
ruary 10, 1875 at Belle Plaine, Iowa. SARAH J. GUINN, born May 3, 1855 at
Belle Plaine, daughter of H. James Guinu and Melissa Dinwiddle; farmer; Re-
publican; Methodist; resides at Belle Plaine, Iowa.

CHILDREN:

L Mabel Octave, born August 19, 1879 ; student of Cornell College (1901)

;

formery of Iowa State Normal College ; unmarried.
II. Morae Esther, born October 9, 1889.

249.

WILLIAM GREENLEE /navldGreenlee William Greenlee )

( llary Dickson Fergison J

son of David Greenlee and JIary Dickson, was born February 8, 1827 ; married
January 16, 1851, MARY DOWEL, born November 23, 1835, died October 22,

1892
;
married second October 26, 1895, MALINDA SARFF and lived together

three months ; married third November 24, 1S9S .
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CHILDREN:

I. Allen, born October 13, 1851 ; died July 27, 1853.

25C. II. Sarah Jane, born August 4, 1857; married Daniel W. Kreider.-f-

257. III. Edie Ellen, born October 1, 18G0; married Isaac Walter Coate.-f-

250.

MARY ANN GREENLEE (
p^vld Greenlee William Greenlee Iiiu*'.-

I .Mary Dickson Ferelson J

daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson, was born 'Slay 27, 1829; died

September 2, 1897 ; married May 3, 1849, GEORGE JONES, who died January

11, 1877.

Three children.

251.

ALLEN GREENLEE l
^avia Oreenlee William Greenlee 1

\ Mary Dickson Fergison J

son of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson, was born July 12, 1832 at Sidney,

Shelby Co., Ohio; married January 3, 1860 at Irving, Benton Co., Iowa,

MELISSA IQLER, born March 27, 1841 at Lucas, Richland Co., Ohio, daughter
of John Kiler and Elizabeth Hassinger.

CHILDREN

:

I. Florence Ellen, born July 10, 1861; married Joseph Orlando Miles;

lives at La Gloria, Cuba.

n. "William Franklin, born March 4, 1863; married Ella Myers; lives at

Belle Plaine, Iowa.

HI. Minnie May, bom :\Iareh 2, 1866 ; married Thomas McCandless ; lives

at Vinton, Iowa.

rv. Elfie Ada, born January 2, 1868; married George Stewart; lives at

Blairstown, Iowa.

V. Margaret Jane, born February 24, 1871 ; married June 30, 1897, Isaac

Webster Van Nice; lives at Vinton, Iowa.

VI. Carrie ilarilla, born July 16, 1873; married Warren Kroh; lives at

Belle Plaine, Iowa.

VII. Dora Elizabeth, born January 15, 1876; married Fred Holly; lives at

Belle Plaine, Iowa.

VTII. Homer Dey, born June 3, 1879 ; unmarried.

ALLEN GREENT.EE moved with his parents to Miami County, Ohio when
he -was twelve years old, and lived there until 1848, when he went to Henry
County, Illinois. He moved to Iowa County, Iowa in 1850 and went back to
Ohio in 1856, returning to Iowa in 1858 and to his home at Belle Plaine in 1864.
He was a prosperous farmer ; in politics, a Republican.
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ISAAC WEBSTER VAX NICE is a graduate of T. C. A. After this he took
a collegiate preparatory course of one year at the Iowa State University and
then entered the law department for a two years' course. This he finished and
was admitted to the bar, standing well up in his class. During his vacation he
read in the office of JI. J. Tobin, county attorney and is now practicing law in
Vinton as a partner of ilr. Tobin. He is from a well-kno^ra family of^Benton
County farmers.

252.

DAVID GREENLEE fDavid Crecnlee William Greenlee >

I -Mary Dickson Fersison /

son of David Greenlee and :\rary Dickson, was born June 16, 1833; married
March 1, 1S55, :\LA.RY il. PEARSON, born December 24, 1831.

One child:

Nereus, born February 28, 1856; died March 25, 1856.

253.

EDITH GREENLEE fDavWGreenlee William Greenlee 1

I Mary Dickson Ferglson /

daughter of David Greenlee and [Mary Dickson, was born in 1836 ; married in
1855, DAVID MILLER, who died October, 1855; married second August 17
1857 AITCTTAEL ED>[nxD. honi Mn.rch 4 1822.

CHILDREN

:

I. ilary Ellen Edmond.
IL Margaret Belle Edmond, born March 2, 1884.

ni. Susannah Edmond; died.

IV. Ida ;\Ialinda Edmond.
V. Edith :May Edmond.

VI. Vinnie Irene Edmond, born November 20, 1876.

254.

MARGARET GREENLEE | David Creenlee William Greenlee )

t Mary Dickson Ferglson |

daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson, was born Jlay 30 1840 • mar-
ried in 1856, JACOB DEETER

; married second THOMAS McCo'oL SHARP
who was bom May 29, 1845.

'

CHILDREN:

L Alva Curtis Deeter, born June 5, 1857.
n. Vinnie Florence Deeter, bom March 5, 1861.
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255.

MALINDA, or VALINDA, GREENLEE (rjovldr.reenlee Wllllam Oreenlee 1

"'-'*" ' '
I Mary Dickson iergisoa /

daughter of David Greenlee and .Mary Dickson, was born January 2, 1843;

married June 20, 1S61, WILLIAM HIZER ; married second JAMES WHITE.

256.

SARAH JANE GREENLEE /^^'illlamOreenlec Pavld Greenlee William Greenlee
( Mary Dowel Mary Dickson Fercison

daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Dowel, was born August 4, 1857 ; i

ried June 9, 1877, DANIEL W. KREIDER, bom August 13, 1856.

CHILDREN:

258. I. Myrtle Forest Kreider, born September 2, 1879; married Perry A.

Eck.+
n. Russel Van Trosseau Kreider, born February 28, 1881.

III. Susannah Kreider, born December 15, 1884.

IV. Oenetta Kreider, born September 7, 1889.

257.

EDIE ELLEN GREENLEE fWllIlamGreenlee David Greenlee William Greenlee >

(Mary Dowel Mary Dickson Fergison J

daughter of William Greenlee and ^lary Dowel was born October 1, I860; mar-
ried August 9, 1877, ISAAC WALTER COATE, born February 7, 1853.

CHILDREN

:

L Omer Edgar Coate, born :\Iay 26, 1878.

259. II. Mary Ellen Coate, born November 4, 1881 ; married Richard Aubra
Hageman.+

III. Forest William Coate, born January 15, 1885.

258.

MYRTLE FOREST KREIDER fSarah J. Creenlee William Greenlee- David Greenlee

William Greenlee t

1 Daniel W. Kreider Mary Dowel Mary Dickson

• Fergison j

daughter of Sarah Jane Greenlee and Daniel W. Kreider, was born September
2, 1879; married December 25, 1896, PERRY A. ECK.
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One child:

Luster Aubra Eck, born August 19, 1897.

259.

iur*T>T7 TTTIPM PDATV fEd'.e K. Greenlee WlUlam Greenlee David GteenleeMARY ELLEN t/UAl£.
{ igaac W. Ccate Mary Dowel Mary Dickson

William Gri'<-nlee I

Ferglson I

daughter of Edie Ellen Greenlee and Isaac Walter Coate, was bom November

4, 1881; married March 22, 1898 RICHARD AUBRA HAGEMAN, who was

born April 22, 1876. They have a son.





UNCLASSIFIED.

260.

ADAM GREENLER married . He came from Germany to

America about 1S3S. Had sou, John S.. who lived at Defiance, Ohio.

260a.

ANDREW GREENLY, nephew of Elizabeth Greenly [No. 329] of Strasburg,

married . Resided at Terrehill, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

I. Henry, alias Henry Dunn.

U. Catharine; married Lawrence. Had eight children; ]Mary, Jacob,

Abraham, Elizabeth who married Moher, Joseph, Catharine

who married Hess, Susan and Benjamin.

261.

DAVID GREENLEE married LUCY HILL.

CHILDREN

:

I. David; married INIartha Wootry; had seven children.

n. James; married and had two children.

ni. Asa; married Nancy Litton; four children.

262. IV. Elijah, born March 4, 1812 ; married Rachel E. Litton.+

262.

ELIJAH GREENLEE, son of David Greenlee and Lucy Hill, was born :\rarch

4, 1812 in Tennessee; died June '26, 1850, or June 16, 1S52, [''Started for Cali-

fornia ^larch 22 and died June 16 when I was four years old. One brother

born August 4 after he died." Jlrs. Nancy Summers.] near Black Hills on the

way to California ; married November 25, 1832 at Old ]\Iines, "Washington Co.,

Missouri, RACHEL E. LITTON, born February 20, 1811 in Kentucky, died

December 15, 1886 at Potosi, "Washington Co., ^lissouri, daughter of "William

Litton and Susan . In religion, he was a ]\[ethodist.
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CHILDREN

:

I. Mary Jane, born ;\rarc)i 11, 1S34; married Alanson Chapman;
dead.

II. Susan Evaline, born January 25, 183G; married George Jones;

dead.

III. Catliarine Eliza, born Oetohrr 1G,.1837; married Josephus Steel;

dead.

263. IV. James ^Madison, born May 27. lS:i9; married Eliza Jane Glore.+
V. William, born ^larch 1-4. 1S41 ; died in infancy.

VI. Angeline. born January 5, 1843 ; lives at Roekspring, Missouri ; un-

married.

264. VU. Nancy, born December 23, 1S4S; married Richard Auston Sum-
mers.-|-

VIII. ilartha, born August 27. 1848 (?); unmarried 1901; lives at

Roekspring, ]\Iissouri.

265. IX. Elijah Franeis. born August 4, 1850; married Rebecca Middle-

ton.-|- \

263.

JAMES MADISON GREENLEE r EUl.jh Grwnlee D-ivldCreenlee 1

\ U.irhel E. Litton Lucy Hill /

son of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel E. Litton, was born May 20, 1836, or May
27, 1839, at Steelville, Crawford Co., :\Iissouri; died June 23, 1892 at Potosi,

Washinston Co.. Aris^sonri • -n-iryi,^,! r\
.

...i,, .- 2" icri p+ r\\,l ^t-:-''-~ V~-^^-

ington Co., Missouri, ELIZA JANE GLURE, born October 13, 1844 at Potosi,

died August 22, 1884 at Potosi, daughter of Elisband Glore; resided at Old
Mines, ilissouri.

CHILDREN

:

I. William, born October 13, 1862; married Nancy Porter.
n. Elisband Elijah, born September 6, 1864; married Maggie Mary

Misplay.

ni. Harvey Albert, born February 23, 1866.

IV. James Franklin, born September 13, 1867 ; married Ella Bowyer.
V. Rachel C, born August 31, 1871 ; married Ben Dees.

VI. Eliza Jane, bom April 9, 1874.

VII. Andrew RiAis, born August 10. 1875.

Vni. Samuel Waller, born February 18, 1878.

IX. Patrick Lewis, bom July 19, 1880.

John Milton, born January 14, 1883 at Potosi ; lives at Bourbon, Mis-
souri ; unmarried, 1901.

X.

264.

NANCY GREENLEE (Elijah Greenlee David Greenlee \
(.Rachel E. Litton Lucy FIIU /

daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel E. Litton, was born December 23, 1848
in Crawford Co., Missouri; married August 23, 1869, RICHARD AUSTON
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SU:\nrKRS. who was born in 1849 in TVashington Co., IMissouri, son of Richard
Auston Summers and [Matilda ^ledloek. He was a farmer ; Democrat ; Catholic

;

resided at Bourbon, Crawford Co.. [Missouri. They had one child, a daughter,
who married and died four years afterward, leaving: no children.

265.

ELIJAH FRANCIS GREENLEE /ElijahCreenlee David r.reonlee )

I Hachel E. Litton Iv.icy IliU J

son of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel E. Litton, was bom Augu.st 4, 1850 at Steel-

ville, Crawford Co., [Missouri; married at Riehwoods, Washintrton Co., :\Iissouri.

REBECCA [MIDDLETOX. horn December 6, 1SG4 at Muscatine, Iowa, dau^'htor
of John Middleton and Sinpleton; nurseryman; in politics, Populist; in

religion, Roman Catholic; resided at Riehwoods, Jlissouri.

CHILDREN

:

I. Arthur, born September 26 ; unmarried.
II. Claud A.

III. Lj-tle Francis.

IV. James Elnier.

V. John. Patrick.

VT. Elijah Francis.

\ll. Mary RaL-nei.

VIII. Joseph Lawrence.

IX. Rebecca May.

266.

EDWARD GREENLEE married in 180S, CATHARINE HOLLOWAY. This
was the first marriage within the present limits of Cologne District, Mason Co.,
West Virginia.

267.

GEORGE W. GREENLEE was born February 22, 1852 at Morganton, Burke
Co., North Carolina

; married January 16, 189S. His wife was a music teacher.
He went west when a child of seven years; was in Chicago in 1875 and lived
one year in Peoria. He was in the charcoal business in Pueblo, Colorado in
1899. He was an only child and both of his parents are dead. His father's
second wife was a New York lady. He does not give names of his parents but
states that he is a grandson of Samuel Greenlee. [No. 22, Descendants of James
of Virginia.]
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268.

HIRAM BRUEL GREENLY was born February 20, 18— at Adams, New York

;

married NINA V. HUGHES from whom he was divorced; married second in

1884, LOTTIE GAYLORD. He is a farmer; Baptist; resided at Goodwin,

Duel Co., South Dakota. He was living in 1899.

CHILDREN

:

269. I. Griffin Smith, born 'Slay 22, 1868 ; married ilary Robinson ; married

second .+
270. n. William T., born April 13, 1870; married Delia Looker.+

["I have brothers, mother, half-sisters and step-father. ]\Iy mother, ilrs.

Nina V. Hughes, lives at Washington, D. C." Wm. T. Greenly.]

269.

GRIFFIN SMITH GREENLY, son of Hiram Bruel Greenly and Nina V.

Hughes, was born May 22. 1868 : married ]\IARY ROBINSON, who was born

March 31, 1867, daughter of Robinson and ilatilda — ; married

second ; resides at Washington, D. C. He had one child by his

first marriage, born Februarj' 10, 1893.

270.

WILLIAM T. GREENLY, sou of Hiram B. Greenly, was born April 13, 1870

at Black River Falls, Wisconsin ; married January 12, 1888 or 1889 at Chicago,

Illinois, DELLA LOOKER, born January 6, 1871 in Ohio, divorced in 1893,

daughter of Looker. He has one son living who was bom in 1890.

WILLIAM T. GREENLY left home in 1886. He was severely injured in an

elevator accident in ^ilcVieker Theatre building in Chicago in 1888. He was in

the employ of the C. B. & Q. R. R., flagging at Paulina Street. In 1891 or

1892 he moved to Cincinnati, Ohio. In 1893 he was on the Mississippi River,

drifting timber, hunting, fishing and trapping. When the Maine was destroyed

he was in Indian Territory. He enlisted in Company F, 10th United States Infan-

try and was in the battle of Santiago and charge of San Juan Hill. He suffered a

severe sunstroke. He is a Union News Company messenger at St. Louis, ilis-

souri; in religion. Baptist.

271.

JOHN GREENLEE died before May 27, 1755; married PRISCILLA .

Resided in Kent County, Delaware as early as 1747, as shown by the following

deed:
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No. 29G. THOMAS HUNT GItEEXLT. MRS. THOMAS HUNT GREENLY.

•ff/vi-^mi^f^j yjuw?j^yB(y
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No. 270. WILLIAM T. GREENLY.
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This Indanture Made the Eleventh Day of November in the Year of our

Lord one Thousand seven Hundred and Forty Seven BETWEEN Robert ilari-

dath of Kent County on Dehiware Yeom of the one part & John Greenlee of the

same place of the other part Witnesseth that whereas by virtue of a Warrant

Laid out unto the afs : Robert Maridath A Tract or parcel of Land Situate in

the forrest of iMurther Creek Hundred in the County afs: BEGINNING at an

old Corner White Oak thence North Nineteen Degrees West one Hundred

perches thence North Sixty one perches to a Corner Hickery Thence East

Twenty two perches then South Seventy Nine Degrees East Twenty Eight

perches then South forty one Degrees East fourteen perches Then South

Seventy Six Degrees East fourteen perches Then North Seventy Six Degrees

East Twent}' perches then South Sixty Six Degrees East fourteen perches then

North Eighty four Degrees East one Hundred & Six perches, then North fifty

four degrees & a half Degree East Twenty two Perches to a Corner Old White

Oak of Armwell Howards Land then South five Degrees West Eighty five

perches to a Corner Spanish Oak of the said Armwell Howards then North

Eighty three Degrees West one Hundred & nine perches to a Corner Spanish

Oak of the sd: Robart ^laradaths Land then West Eighty perches to a Corner

then South Eighty Eight perches to the place of Beginning called ^lerediths

Adventure, Containing & Laid out for Eighty Seven & a half Acres & Allowance

as is the usuall allowance for Roads as by the Certificate of the Survay thereof

or the Return of Said Warrant Dated the tenth Day of October IT-il May
fully Appear NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that the said Robart

iMaridath for & in Con^sirlpration of thp sum of Twentv Pounds Current Money

of this Government to him in hand paid by the said John Greenlee the Receipt

Whereof he Doth hereby Acknowledge & himself therewith fully Sattisfied

contented & paid have Bargained & Sold Releas'd & Confirm "d unto him the

said John Greenlee his Heirs & Assigns all the Above Rented Tract or Parcel

of Land Butted & Bounded as afsd to his & their o^vu proper use & behoof for

ever AND the sd Robart ^laridath Doth Covenant & Grant for himself his

heirs Exrs. Admes. to & with the sd John Greenlee his heirs & Assigns that he

the said Robart ilaradath the said Land & Premisses against him his Heirs &

against him his Heirs & against all other Persons Claiming the Same by from

or under the Propriator of Pennsylvania or any part thereof will & shall war-

rant & for ever by these presents Defend unto him the sd John Greenlee his

heirs & Assigns for ever the Propriators Quitrents now Due & hereafter to

become Due only Excepted IN WITNESS whereof the said parties to these

presents have hereunto sett their Hands & Seals the Day & Year First Above

Written.

SEALED & DELIVERED in the presence of

his ROBERT MERYDITH. Seal.

Joshua Maridath, Danl. Robisson,

mark
Kent County on Delaware ss

:

(S. S.)

Theodore Maurice Register for the Probate of wills and granting of letters

of administration in & for ye County of Kent on Delaware under Honbl Robert
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Hunter Jlorris Esq. Lieutenaut Governor and Comander in Chief of ye Counties
of New Caslle Kent and Sussex on Delaware & Province of Pennsylvania.

To Priseilla Greenlee, widow and Administratrix of John Greenlee late of
Kent County on Delaware deed.

Greeting:

Whereas John Greenlaa late of Kent County yoeman lately died Intestate

(as it is said) having while he lived and at ye time of his death Goods chattels,

rights and credits m divers places within ye said County by means whereof
the full disposition of all & singular ye goods and chattels rights and credits
which were ye sd deceased at the time of his death and ye granting Adminis-
tration thereof as also having ye accounts calculations and recooning ye said
administration and ye final discharge and dismission there from unto nie are
manifestly known to belong. I desiring that ye goods & chattels rights and
credits of ye deed, may be well and faithfully administered converted and dis-

posed of to pious uses do grant unto you ye said Priscilla Greenlee in whose
Fidelity on this behalf I very much confide full power by ye tenor of these
Presents to administer all and singular ye goods and chattels rights and credits
which were of ye sd deed, at the time of his death and faithfully dispose thereof
as also to receive collect and recover all the debts whatsoever which to ye sd
deed, while he lived and at ye time of his death were owing or did belong &
to pay all lawful debts in which ye said deed stood indebted so far forth as
ye goods and chattels right and credits as aforesaid can extend according to
their rate & order of Law, chiefly of well and truly Administrating ye same
making a true and perfect Inventorv and consinr,nble nnprfiisomert rif ill -ri-^

singular ye goods cnatteis rights and credits of ye sd deed, and exliibiting ye
same into ye Registers OtTice at Dover in ye County of Kent as afsd. on or before
ye twenty seventh day of November next ensuing ye date hereof and rendering
a true and just account of j'our Administration on or before ye twenty seventh
day of May which shall be in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty six being solemnly sworn thereunto and I do ordain and con-
stitute you ye sd. Priscilla Greenlee Administratrix of all and singular ye goods
and chattels right & credits which were of ye sd deceased at ye time of his
death within ye limits afd saving harmless and forever indemnifying ye said
Governor myself and all other officers by reason of j-our Administration afd.

In Testimony whereof I have caused ye seal of ye said ofiBce /which I use/ to
be hereunto affixed at Dover in Kent afd this twenty seventh day of Jlay in the
twenty eighth year of ye Reign of our Soverign Lord King George ye second
Annoq Domini One thousand seven hundred and fifty five.

Theodore JIaurice Regr.

272.

JOHN GREENLEE, SR., married
. He built the first cabin in

Cologne District, Mason Co., West Virginia in 1797. It stood on the bank of
Fanawha River one half mile below the present town of Leon.
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CHILDREN:

I. William, Sr., the first white child born within the present limit of Cologne
District. At the age of 30 he had the reputation of being the strong-

est man in Kanawha Valley. He settled on the Kanawha in 1S02 and
built the first brick building on the Kanawha in 1832.

272a.

JOHN GREENLY; will dated, 1861; resided at Millport village, Lancaster Co.^

Pennsylvania ; widow resided at Chicago.

CHILDREN:

L Samuel.

II. Maria ; married Samuel Lutz.

in. Fianna.

274.
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III. "William, born September 9, 1839 ; married Jane Pierson ; lives at

Coates\nlle, Indiana.

IV. Rebecca E., born December 29, 1842; married Jesse Etchison.

V. Mary E., born July 30, 1849 ; died August, 1851.

275.

ELIZABETH GREENLEE, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Allen, mar-

ried ASAIIEL MANN.

CHILDREN:

I. Archibald ^lann ; lives at Thurman, Iowa.

n. Asahel ^lann ; lives at Thurman, Iowa.

III. James ilaim; lives at Hamburg, Iowa.

276. _

JANE GREENLEE, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Allen, was born

September 5, 1805 at Union, ilonroe Co., West Virginia; died November, 1840

in Putnam Co., Indiana ; married November 30. 1826 in ilonroe Co., West Vir-

ginia, ARCHIBALD :\IILLER. born December 5, 1802 at Union, Monroe Co.,

West Virginia, died Jime 2, 1884 in Putnam Co., Indiana. He was a farmer;

Republican: Protp<;tnnt: rp';idpd in Putrnm Co. Indinna.

CHILDREN:

279. I. Abner Miller, bom February 19, 1828; married Nancy Bryant.

+

n. Susan r^Iiller, born January 1, 1830.

in. Mary Jane ililler, born April 22, 1832.

rV. Samuel Miller, born January 7, 1834 ; married Hannah IMonnet.

V. Angeline Miller, born January 9, 1836; married John Howell.

VI. Sarah Elizabeth ililler, born June 3, 1838.

VII. Louisa Miller, born May 14, 1840 ; married William H. Figg.

277.

JAMES ALLEN GREENLEE, son of John Greenlee and Mary Allen, married

MARY HUNTER.

Son:

Charles W., lives at Reno, Indiana.

278.

JAMES GREENLEE I ->}"'"S'VS""]^
John Greenlee

)

1 Mary B. Christy Mary Allen /

son of A.bner Greenlee and Mary B. Christy, was born February 5, 1836 at Reno,
Hendricks Co., Indiana ; married March 2, 1856, EhlZABETB. BRYANT, bom
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281.

TATL/r'H'C! VW PPVPTJIVR Uanies Greonloe Abner Greenloe John Greenlee 1

JAIVLfcib W. UKi;.iljJNl.ti tF.Uzab.nhr.oaut Mary U. Christy Maiy Allen /

son of Jniiies Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant, was born September 10, 1859 in

Hendricks Co., Indiana; married A.MAXDA E. CHATHAM, born in 18(17 at

Greencastle, Putnam Co., Indiana, daughter of F. M. Chatham; farmer; Repub-

lican; resides at Reno, Hendricks Co., Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

I. Ethel, born September 10, ISSi.

II. Hu.shel, born March 6, 1SS6.

III. Urban, born November 27, 1894.

IV. Valley, born July 27, 1896.

V. Roily, born March 13, 1899.

282. '

WfiOnSfiN F. f!-T?F.'RNT.'F.'F'. f James Greenlee Abner Grei-nlce John Greenlee 1WUUU&UJN ill. UltHiJliiNijIl-Jlj
\ Elizabeth Bryant Mary B. Christy Mary Allen j

son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant, was born April 5, 1862 at Coates-

ville, Hendricks Co., Indiana ; married April 19, 1883 at Danville, Hendricks Co.,

Indiana, ANNA MENDENH.VLL, bom December 6, 1864 at Coatesville,

Indiana, dnnehter nf W' y\or\,^/^,^'\^t\] o,-,,] T.-'-rlia Av.n D.ivi^; teacher: Ropiibli-

can ; Methodist ; resides at Reno, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

I. Pansy H., born July 14, 1887.

II. Carl L., born November 21, 1890.

ni. Erie May, born March 13, 1893.

IV. lona, born April 14, 1895.

V. Murray A., born March 22, 1901.

283.

TIGHLMAN A. GREENLEE |J.'?'°^f';JT'^^ , »'*""i"'^S°)^^
JohnCreenlee

1
1 Hizabeth Bryant Mary B. Christy Mary Allen /

son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant, was born February 22, 1870 at

Reno, Hendricks Co., Indiana; married March 9, 1898 at Maxwell, Hancock
Co., Indiana, VERNA A. OWENS, born December 11, 1877 at Eden, Hancock
Co., Indiana, daughter of George H. Owens and Mary E. Wilson; farmer;
Republican; resides at Reno, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

I. George H., born December 17, 1898.

II. Genevieve G., born April 26, 1900.
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285.

JOHN GREENLEE married .MARY J. XOE.MAN.

' CHILDREN:

I. Wesley ; married Alice .4-

II. Mary.

m. Norsa. ( ?)

IV. Sadie.

286.

WESLEY GREENLEE, son of John Greenlee and Mary J. Noeman ; married
ALICE . Resided at Drill, Belmont Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. Hale ( ?) married Tom Greenlee.

II. James.

287.

J. A_ aT.".-.^^.^^..Lju^ inarned ; ici.iuua ai i^mporia, i^ansas.

CHILDREN

:

I. "W. R., lives at Americus, Kansas.
n. M. D., lives at Americus, I\jansas.

III. Son; lives in Colorado.

288.

KETRAIN (CATHERINE) GREENLEE was born January 1, 1711 in Ireland;
died December 2S, 1S9S in Lurgan Township, Franklin Co., Pennsylvania; mar-
ried DAVID DIClvSON, who was born December 15, 1705 in Ireland, died
October IS, 17S4 in Lurgan Towmship, Franklin Co., Pennsylvania. Emigrated
to America in 1741 and resided in Lurgan Township.

Daughter

:

289. I. Jane Dickson, bom December 20, 1734 ; married John Maclay.+

289.

JANE DICKSON, daughter of Retrain Greenlee and David Dickson, was born
December 20, 1734 in Ireland; died April 3. 1812 in Lurgan Township, Frank-
lin Co., Pennsylvania ; married December 17, 1755, JOHN ilACLAY, who was
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born May 10, 1734 in Ireland just 20 days prior to the sailing of his parents

for America, died October 17, 1S04 in Lurgan Township. She came to America

with her parents in 1741 and resided in Lurgau Township.

Children ; all born in Lurgan Township

:

I. Nancy Maclay, born in 1754 ; died in 1761.

II. Charles Maclay, born ^lay 23, 1757 ; married Susanna Linn.

in. Catherine Maclay, born July 28, 1760 ; married William Irwin.

rV", David i\Iaclay, born November 20, 1762 ; married his cousin, Eleanor

Maclay, daughter of Samuel Maclay; married second Eleanor

Herron.

V. William ilaelay, born November 22, 1765; married Peggy Culbert-

son.

VI. Samuel Maclay, born November 16, 1767; married ilargaret Snod-

grass.

VTI. Eleanor ^Maclay, born February 5, 1769 ; married David ]\IcKnight.

Vin. Jane IMaclay, born September 7, 1774 ; died unmarried July 9, 1799.

IX. John Maclay, born November 9, 1776 ; married Harmah Rejiiolds.

290.

MANUAL GilEENLEfi was born m Virgmia; died in 1640 at Greeneville,

Greene Co., Tennessee; married at Greenville, South Carolina, ILA.PPY BUT-
LER, who was bom at Greenville, South Carolina, died in 1S49, daughter of

Anderson Butler. He was a farmer and resided in Tennessee, Virginia and
South Carolina.

CHILDREN:

I. Hulda ; married John Ealy ; dead.

n. Melinda 3Ialvina; married George W. Ealy.

III. Mary Delia, born October 27, 1826 ; married William Guinn.

291. IV. Francis Marion, born November 9, 1828; married .tUpha M.
Guinn.

+

V. Martha, born in 1830; married Alfred Russell; dead.

VI. Betsy, born in 1S32; married Andrew Ealy; dead.

Vn. James A., born December 4, 1836 ; married Amanda Dupue ; dead.
Vlll. Angelina, born in 1839 ; married James ^Miller ; dead.

291.

FRANCIS MARION GREENLEE, son of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler,
was born November 9, 1628 at Greeneville, Greene Co.. Tennessee ; died January
7, 1900 at Greeneville, Tennessee; married January 31, 1848, ALPHA M.
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GUINN, born March 28, 182S at Greene ville, Tennessee, daughter of John

Guinn and Rachel Shields.

CHILDREN:

I. Sarah J., born November 9, 1848 ; dead.

IL "William Talbert, born March 2, 1851 ; married Effie Husted.

III. Laura L., bom March 10, 1853 ; married John Miller.

IV. Josephine R., born January 20, 185G ; married Oakley Brainerd.

V. James ^I., born April 1, 1859 ; married ^Martha Craig.

292. YL John H., born August 14, 1861 ; married Finetta J. Russell.

+

293. VII. Jackson Francis, born Januarj' 27, 1864; married Mary L.

Yacom.+
Vin. Mary M., horn May 15, 1867.

IX. Maude E., born July IS, 1S72; died in 1872.

FRANCIS JLIRION GREENLEE resided near Greeneville, Tennessee until

1855, when he decided to move to Iowa, where some of his wife's people had

already gone. After a drive of five weeks in their wagon, on Novmber 12,

1855 they drew up before the home of Hyrcanus Guinn, ilrs. Greenlee's

brother, on the Iowa River bottom, just east of where Belle Plaine now stands.

Here ihey remained uuui spring, uneii iney muveu iULo a eauiu jli^l ucros.s Uie

road from ilr. Guinn 's. In 1657, having become posessor of a prairie farm,

they moved to Guinnville, a town established by John Guinn, another brother

of Mrs. Greenlee, and which exists today as an addition to Belle Plaine. It

was then a mere cluster of four log cabins. There was no railroad there, and

the nearest points for market were Cedar Rapids and Iowa City, where they

hauled all their grain in wagons. After the Rock Island Railroad was con-

structed through Marengo, it seemed only a short distance to market. In 1861

the Northwestern began grading its road, etc., and ^Ir. Greenlee helped grade

the track from the trestle bridge to Salt Creek. In those days game was very

plentiful, deer and wild turkeys in abundance. Indians were numerous and

not inclined to be very friendly, but the settlers were never molested. In

1893 Mr. Greenlee moved to Belle Plaine, where, in 1898, he and his wife cele-

brated their golden wedding. He was a Presbyterian; in politics, Democrat.

292.

JOHTJ TT fJPF.'R'NT.'RF. /BYancis M. Greenlee Manual Greenlee \UVXin a. WJVTjrjrtiiXiXi
| Alpha M. Guinn Happy Butler I

son of Francis ]\Iarion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn, was bom August 14,

1861 at Belle Plaine, Benton Co., Iowa ; married November 21, 1898 at Belle

Plaine, Iowa, FINETTA J. RUSSELL, born January 31, 1863 at Belle Plaine,

Iowa, daughter of Anderson Russell and Sarah il. Greenlee; farmer; resides

at Belle Plaine, Iowa.
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293.

JACKSON FRANCIS GREENLEE
{I[X'.^i''G?i^rfa^°'" ^L^^p^^'if^tl^r'"^'^ }

son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn, was born January 27,

1864 at Belle Plaine, Benton Co., Iowa; married June 14, 1891 at Luzerne,

Benton Co., Iowa, :\rARY L. YACO^^I, born April 14, 18G5 at Pennville, :\Iorgan

Co., Ohio, daughter of Daniel S. Yaeom and Emily A. Hambleton; druggist;

Democrat; Methodist; resides at Rogers, Arkansas.

Daughter: Ruth, born September 2, 1898.

JACKSON FRANCIS GREENLEE lived on the farm until he was nineteen

years of age. He received his education in the public school of Belle Plaine.

In 1885 he secured employment in a drug store in Belle Plaine; and in 1887

"went to Aujdubon, Iowa. He returned to Belle Plaine in 1888 and remained

there until 1890, when he went to Texas, and started a drug business. He
was elected Mayor of Iowa Park, Texas, April 5, 1896 and was re-elected in

1898. In November, 1898 he moved to Rogers, Arkansas. He is a member of

the Odd Fellows and ^Masonic lodges.

294.

ROBERT 0. GREENLEE married^ . He and his sons are heavy

stone dealers: r.'iiues Li L':i.Vcr, Lui^^raJu.

295.

THOMAS GREENLY, son of Goslin (?) Greenly, was born September 10,

1772 at Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut ; died August 1, 1S32 at Hamil-

ton, Madison Co., New York; married in 1794 (?) at Glastonbury, Connecticut,

MARY HUNT, who was born at Glastonbury, died about 1800, daughter of

Hunt ; married second 1798-99 at Hamilton, New York, NANCY —

;

married third, 1813-14 at Hamilton. New York, : married fourth,

1822-25 at Hamilton, New York, MRS. DASCUM.

CHILDREN:

By first marriage

:

296. I. Thomas Hunt, bom July 25, 1796 ; married Lucy Smith Higgins.4-

297. 11. Sarah, born September 2, 1798; married William Nicoll.+

By second marriage

:

m. Statira, born in 1800.

IV. Electa, bom September 8. 1802.

V. Nancy Maria, born December 19, 1804.

VI. Caroline Martha, born September 9, 1807.
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^11. Mary I\relissa, born June 4, or 21, 1809.

VIII. Charlotte Amelia, born :May 8, 1811.

298. IX. William Lawrence, born September 13, or 18, 1813; married Miss

Baseuni; married second Miss IIurt.-|-

299. X. Frederic Trescut, born October 5, or 15, 1815; married Betsy

Collins Ilig£rins.+

XI. Caroline Gertrude, born June 13, 1818; married Reverty John-

ston, an Episcopalian minister; lived at BrookljTi, New York.

XII. Francis Nicoll, born in 1820; married Sarah Snow. He was a

farmer in Alpena, Michigan and was killed by lightning in 1854.

XIII. Charles Philip, born in 1822; went to California at an early day

and has not since been heard from.

THOMAS GREENLY removed from Connecticut to Hamilton, New York in

1786. In the wilderness he made a home to which he brought his wife and

child in 1797. Among the pioneers he established an honorable reputation as

a man, and in his practice gaineil a wide influence and secured enviable success.

He was elected to the legislature in 1818 and in 1819, and was four years in

the New York senate, being elected in 1822 from the Fifth Senatorial District.

While in the senate he was one of the "immortal seventeen" who abstained

from voting that a certain measure in reference to a change in the constitution,

concerning presidential electors, might not be passed at that critical period,

pending the election in which Andrew Jackson and John Quiney Adams were

speetor of the 35th Brigade of New York ^lilitia. In all positions he was

characterized by integrity, and honored every station he was called to fill. He
is remembered by Hamiltonians for his characteristic independence and his

original speeches. In religion he was an Episcopalian.

296.

THOMAS HUNT GREENLY, son of Thomas Greenly and Mary Hunt, was
born July 25, 1796 at Glastonbury. Hai-tford Co., Connecticut; died ]\Iarch

11, 1883 at Grand Rapids, Michigan ; married June 9, or 19, 1S19 at Hamilton,

Madison Co., New York, LUCY SMITH HIGGINS, born August 28, 1795 at

East Haddam, Middlesex Co., Connecticut, died October 3, 1872 at Hamilton,

New York, daughter of James Higgins and Lydia Smith.

CHILDREN:

L Amelia De Zenge, born October 31, 1821 ; married in 1851 Solomon
Waite.

II. Albert, born iNlarch 2, 1824, or 1823; died at sea when 18 years

old; was unmarried.

300. in. Thomas Wesley, born August 20, 1825; married Emilissa Hale.+
IV. James Higgins, born October 24, 1827; died unmarried.
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301. V. Charles Carrol, born November 21, 1834; married Anna Wal-
bridge.-f-

VI. Frederic, born April 19, 1835; married Augusta Waite; married
second

; dead.

THO.ALiS HUNT GREENLY was educated at Hamilton College. He was
a soldier in the war of 1812, his company being stationed at Sacketts Harbor,
New York. In 1849 he was Justice of the Peace at Hamilton. From 1852 to
1856 he was superintendent of the Erie canal. He was a member of the
Masonic society. The old family mansion in Hamilton. New York was left
to him.

ALBERT GREENLY was on a tea route from New York to China. When
about three weeks sail out from New York, he fell off the foreyard and was
drowned.

JAMES HIGGINS GREENT.Y left home and went to Texas, where he kept
a store at Goliad. He accumulated considerable money—most of it Mexican
money—which he kept about the premises in bags. He was murdered Decem-
ber 19, 1875 by a negro who carried off three bags of coin. The negro went to
a town not far distant and entered a store to purchase some tobacco offerin<T
one of the coins in payment. The storekeeper was a coin collector, as had
been Mr. Greenlee, and recognized the proffered coin as one which he had only
a few davs previm.=; sold to ^rr Hrppnlpp. Thp -pc^ro cnnfps^pd on thp <=not.
and was lynched.

297.

SARAH GREENLY, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Mary Hunt, was born
September 2, 1798 at Hamilton. Madison Co.. New York; died December 30
1887, or 1896 at Islip. Suffolk Co.. New York; married June 9. 1819 at Hamil-
ton, New York, WILLIAM NICOLL, who died in 1826. son of William NicoU
a descendant of Colonel Richard Nicoll, the first English governor of New York.'
He was a lawj-er.

CHILDREN

:

302. L William Nicoll. born May 13, 1820 ; married Sarah Augusta Nicoll.-t-" Frances Louise Nicoll, born January 22, 1822; married WilUam
H. Ludlow; two sons. William Ludlow was Military Governor of
Cuba. Nicoll Ludlow is a Captain in the Unites States Navj-.

Sarah Greenly Nicoll, born March 6, 1823 ; died June 28, 1830.

298.

n

m.

WILLIAM LAWRENCE GREENLY, son of Thomas Greenly and Nancy
-, was born September 18, 1813; married MISS BASCUM; married second

MISS HART.
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"WILLLiM LAWRENCE GREENLY attended school at the Hamilton

academy, then entered Union College and graduated from that institution in

1831. He studied law with Stoiier & Gridley at Hamilton, where he remained

three years. He was admitted to the bar at Albany in 1833, and practiced law

at Eaton, Madison County until October, 1836, when he removed to Adrian,

Michigan and there continued the practice of his profession. The next year

he was a candidate for the Legislature, but was defeated. He was State

Senator in 1839, 18-40, 1842 and 1843, and was president pro tom. in 1840 and

1842. His district comprised Monroe, Lenawee and Hillsdale counties. In

1846 he was nominated by the state democratic convention for lieutenant

governor, Alpheus Felch heading the ticket for governor, and was elected. He

served as lieutenant governor until March 1, 1847—two months—when by the

election of Governor Felch to the United States Senate, he became ex-officio

governor, and filled that position until January 1, 1848. During his administra-

tion the bill was passed removing the capital from Detroit to Lansing, and the

bill abolishing the court of chancery and the office of chancellor, and trans-

ferring its duties to the Supreme Court. Governor Greenly was mayor of

Adrian in 1858, and was justice of the peace twenty j'ears. He took part in the

foundation of the new capitol at Lansing in 1879. He was a scholarly, culti-

vated and genial man.

299.

FEEDEFTC T'P''^SCTJT np'PVTTT.'P.Y, ^nri of Thomns Or^'^nlv. wn<! horn

October 5. or 15, 1815; married BETSY COLLINS HIGGINS. He was a dry

goods merchant and resided at Ithaca, New York.

CHILDREN:

I. Edward M. ; lives at Middleboro, Kentucky.

Two sons dead.

300.

THOMAS WESLEY GREENLY {ITcTl" lk^,lnt°'' Ma°ry Uunt""'" }

son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins, was born August 20,

1825 at Islip, Suffolk Co., New York; married :March 1, 1849 at Hamilton,

Madison Co., New York, EMILISSA H^VLE, born December 31, 1823 at Rich-

land, Oswego Co., New York, daughter of John Ilale and Susannah Rhodes;

millwright; Democrat; Episcopalian; resided at Islip and Hamilton, New
York; Dover, Ohio; Grand Rapids, Michigan.

CHILDREN

:

303. I. Albert Hale, born September 12, 1852; married May Josephine

Glover. 4-

II. Alice ?ilay, born October 2, 1854; married December 15, 1875, Henry

Boyd Huston.
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THOMAS WESLEY GREENLY k-ft home at the age of eighteen, going

first to Buffalo, where he found employment on one of the lake boats, then to

Ohio and there engaged in teaching school. He returned to work on a lake

boat, but was taken ill and sent to a hospital in Detroit. After his recovery

he went with his uncle, "Wesley Higgins, to Lake Superior to do some survey-

ing. The latter part of November, 18-lS he returned to his home in Hamilton.

After his marriage he removed to Grand Rapids, Michigan. Mrs. Greenly

opened a millinery store soon after reaching Grand Rapids, and continued it

for five or six years. She was also in business with a Mrs. ^Mareh for four years

during the Civil war. ^Ir. Greenly worked at his trade. In 185G he purchased

a home where the family lived for thirty-six years. He was a fireman from 1851

to 185S on an old hand engine. In 1847 he was an engineer on a locomotive on

the old C. & M. R. R. between Dclroit and Pontiae. In 1847-48 he was engineer

on the boat "Oddfellow" in St. Clair Flats, which had been launched at Grand

Bapids.

301.

CHARLES CARROL GREENLEY
{ ^SeTs.'mgginT'^ Sar^uunr"'^ }

son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins, was born November 21,

1834 at Hamilton, or Islip, New York; died November 27, 1898 at Chicago,

Illinois; married January 4, 1865 at Ithaca, Tompkins Co., New York, ANNA
WALBRIDGE, born June 12, 1840 at Ithaca, Tompkins Co., New York, daugh-

ter of IlLiiry ?Li!iiL';"l ""'V,.'.';;-; l-ij i-v.Ci Fauuie Thuiiipbon.

CHILDREN

:

I. Lucy Walbridge. born April 21, 1S68 ; died July 11, 1885.

II. Grace, born December 8, 1872; married September 8, 1898, Frederick

Johnston.

III. Carrolle, born January 10, 1874 ; married November 21, 1898, Frank

Birkin.

rV. Florence, born November 19, 1878; married June 5, 1899, Robert Mc-

Leod.

CHARLES CARROLL GREENLEY removed when quite young to Hamil-

ton, New York. When he was seventeen years of age he went to Ithaca, New
York, where he engaged in mercantile business with his uncle, Fred T. Green-

ley. In ]\Iarch, 1867 he removed to Chicago, and was employed in the whole-

sale house of J. V. Farwell until 1871, then went into the Fire Insurance busi-

ness. He first became well known in fire insurance circles in connection with

the old firm of 0. W. Barrett & Company. In 1885 he became connected with

the agency of Ducat & Lyon, where he remained continuously until his death,

having been admitted as a member of the firm some two or three years prior

to his decease. He was a gentleman of quiet tastes, modest and refined, and

by his honorable deportment and exemplary life won the esteem of all who
knew him.



, Vr.UKl.'TffJ



/S.

.V-,J

'>^.

/^
% J

lL.4=;iWiv»^^^Si^^RaM;&^^aL^5;?WvJ

'

~,^i.-*s?;:^»^

k':^&^ic^r^iS&^i

CHAni.F.S CARROLL GREENLEY.





UNCLASSIFIED. 563

WILLIAM NICOLL fSarah Greenly Thomas Greenly )

Y/ UjIjIMJM. i.M.\^\Ju±i
t William Nlcoll Mary Hunt /

son of Sarah Greenly and William NieoU, was born ]\Iay 13, 1820 at Islip, Suf-

folk Co., New York; died March 11, 1900 at Babylon, Long Island. New York;

married April 20, 1843 at New York City, SARAH AUGUSTxV NICOLL, born

March 6, 1823 at New York City, daughter of Edward A. Nicoll and Frances

Burbank Shelton. In religion, he was Episcopalian; resided at Islip, New
York.

CHILDREN

:

304. I. William Greenly Nicoll, born August 29, 1845 ; married Phebe

DeMilb Disbrow; married second Kate Maurice CornwelL-f-

305. II. Sarah Nicoll, born September 2, 1847 ; married Silas Rogers Cor-

with.+

III. Frances Augusta Nicoll, born August 30, 1849 ; married July 4,

1874, Lee Johnson ; lives at Garden City, Long Island.

rV. Edward Nicoll. born November 20, 1851 ; married September 29,

1886, Ella P. Latting; died October 3, 1898.

V. Mary Shelton Nicoll, born January 22, 1853 ; died February 4, 1890.

VI. Henry Nicoll, born .July 12, 1854 ; married October 6, 1880, Augusta
Maltby.

303.

ALBERT HALE GREENLEY- /Thomas WOreenley Thomas H, Greenly
lEmlllssa Hale Lucy S. Higgins

Thomas Greenly )

Mary Uunt )

son of Thomas Wesley Greenley and Emilissa Hale, was born September 12,

1852 at Grand Rapids, Michigan; married JIarch 1, 1880 at Grand Rapids,

Michigan, :\IAY JOSEPHINE GLOVER, born :\ray 4, 1858 at Louisville, Ken-

tucky, daughter of Dixon Glover and ilartha Logan Gray. He is a civil engi-

neer; in politics. Democrat; in religion. Episcopalian; resided at Grand Rapids

and Ludington, ilichigan.

CHILDREN

:

I. Albert Harry, born ilarch 11, 1881 at Grand Rapids.

II. Ethel Katherine, bom November 28, 1883.

in. Margaret, born June 8, 1892.

304.

WILLIAM GREENLY NICOLL li''''"'^'? -\!™" l^^,^^ ^'S^^J,
Thomas Greenly

),

( Sarah A. Nicoll U illiam McoU Mary Hunt j

son of William Nicoll and Sarah Augusta Nicoll was born August 29, 1845 at

Islip, Suffolk Co., New York ; married June 5, 1873 at New Rochelle. New York,
PHEBE De.MILB DISBROW, who died July 9, 1874 at Flushing, Long Island,
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New York, son of Thomas Disbrow and Susan W. ; married second October 24,

1878 at Elizabeth, Union Co., New Jersey, KATE MAURICE CORXWELL,
born September 2, 1849 at Northfield, Vermont, daughter of William Cornwell

and Mary S. Marsh. He is a lawyer; Republican; Episcopalian; resides at

Babylon, New York.

CHILDREN

:

I. Phebe D. Nicoll, born July 4, 1874; married Rev. George D. Ashley;

lives at Carthage, New York.

IL Katharine NieoU, born April 20, 1882.

III. Dorothy Nicoll, born January 4, 1S90. ;

305.

SARAH NICOLL n^'l'li^i^
^^!''»'i, f"?'^ ^';t*°'y Thomas Greenly )

l^arah A. ^lcoll W illiam >icoll Mary Hunt J

daughter of William Nicoll and Sarah Augusta Nicoll, was born September 2,

1847 at Islip, Long Island; married October 20, 1887 at Islip, Long Island,

SILAS ROGERS CORWITH, born February 9, 1S54 at Bridgehampton, Long
Island, son of Silas "W. Corwith and Susan ]\I. Rogers

;
physician ; Republican

;

Presbji:erian ; resided at Bridgehampton, Long Island.

Daughter:

Sarah Nicoll Corwith, born December 28, 1889.

307.

WILLIAlM GREENLEY married . Resided at Epworth, Iowa.

They had a daughter who married at Epworth A. W. Wallace, and resides at

Independence, Iowa.

308.

WILLIAM GREENLEE married . He settled in Adams Co.,

Ohio about 1812. A grandson, Oliver Greenlee, married and has a family, and
lives at Maysville, Kentucky.

309.

WILLIAM GREENLEE died October 14, 1783 ; married ELIZABETH .

Resided in Lurgan Toivnship, Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania. [Cumberland
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County was formerly a part of Lancaster County; was created a separate

county in 1750 [January 27]. Lurgan Township has since become incorporated

in Franklin Coiinty, the adjoining county.]

CHILDREN

:

I. JIary; married Watson.

II. Rachel; married Watson.

"In his will wife Elizabeth Greenlee received all the personal property, and

the benefit of the realty for life. At her death the remainder went to his two
daughters [Mary Watson and Rachel Watson." James McKee and Abraiu

Smith, executors.

309a.

WILLIAM E. GREENLEE of South Murderkill Hundred, Kent Co., Dela-

ware; will dated October 9, 1897. proved December 7, 1897; married MARY

Children, as mentioned in will

:

I. Sarah C, born about 1858 ; married November 26, 1878, William L.

Sipple of Kent Co., Delaware, aged 25 years.

IL Robert H.

ni. Mary E. ; married Perry.

IV. William J.

V. David C.

VI. Ella F. ; married -——— Savmders.

310.

WILLIAM J. GREENLEE was born November 7, 1818: died April 29, 1900

in Lawrence Co., Illinois; married in 1840, SARAH CARPENTER, who died

seven years before her husband. In religion they were Methodist Episcopal.

afterward they were United Brethren. He emigrated from Holmes County,
Ohio to Lawrence County, Illinois. They had nineteen children ; ten died in

infancy and one at the age of thirty-two ; four sons and four daughters sur-

vive.
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315.

GREENLEE married

CHILDREN

;

316. I. Willis; married Nancy Long.-f-

II. Shade.

m. John R.

316.

WILLIS GREENLEE of .Mississippi, son of Greenlee ; married NANCY
LONG of Georgia. He removed from Georgia to Mississippi.

CHILDREN

:

317. L John Reid, born April 9, 1801; married Jane (Winters) Giles.-f

II. Elijah; married Caroline Driver; lives at Tuscaloosa; Francis, a

descendant died in ]\Iexico.

III. Peter; married Elisabeth Baty; lived in Lowndes Co., Mississippi;

has a descendant, William, living.

rV. James (Dr.) ; died in Georgia.

v. William; died in Georgia.

VI. Elisabeth ; married John Winters ; Calvin Winters McCule is a

descendant.

VII. Fanny; married Ivianm Cooper; a dcsceudaut James Cooper lives

at Columbus, Mississippi.

VIII. Eliza ; married Felinden Davis ; John L. Davis is a descendant.

IX. Darius; lived in Lowndes Co., Mississippi.

317.

JOHN REID GREENLEE ("a first cousin of Col. Andrew Hamilton Green-

lee"), son of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long, was born April 9, ISOl in

Mississippi; died ilay 27, 1S64 at Greensboro, Webster Co.. ilississippi ; mar-

ried August 21, 1823 in Mississippi JANE (WINTERS) GILES, born January

17, 1801 in Jlississippi, died April 30, 1878 in ilississippi, daughter of John

Leonard Winters and Lucinda Jailes (or Sailer).

Children, sixteen:

318. I. Baylis Earl, born August 1, 1824; married Martha J. Baker.+
II. Andrew Jackson, born May 22, 1826 ; married Mary Ann Hub-

bard; died in 1877 at ilultona Springs, ^Mississippi.

319. in. Willis Riley, born April 14, 1828 ; married Clare Hope Smith.+
IV. Louisa Caroline, born ilarch 21, 1830; married James H., or John,

Pamplin ; died Januarj- 5, 1882 near Greensboro, Mississippi.

320. V. Frances '}\l., born January 13, 1832; married Henry Bays; mar-

ried second Franklin Williams; married third Ben Bigby; mar-

ried fourth Theophilus Norwood. -p
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321. VL Franklin E., born December 7, 1836 ; married Eliza II. Bays ; mar-

ried second Lucretia Davis. 4-

VII. Aniaziah; is a Baptist preacher.

VIII. Haseltine Eliza, born April 11, 1839; married J. II. Brannon ; had

a son who was a physician in Bellefontaine in 1878.

IX. Missouri Amanda, born July 10, 1841; married Alexander C.

Smith ; lives at Eupora or Walthall, Mississippi.

JOHN KEID GREENLEE owned a plantation and about one hundred

slaves, a large cotton gin, stock and other property; also kept a country inn.

He was a Mason and a prominent citizen; a Whig in politics; Cumberland

Presbyterian; resided near Greensboro, Mississippi.

318.

MAJOR BAYLIS EARL GREENLEE
{ Jli^^ f.Vfnf/^t^es 5^?^'" }

son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles, was born August 1, 1824

in Pendleton District, South Carolina ; died September 17, 1S97 at Denton,

Denton Co., Texas; married August 31, 1S47 at Carrollton, Carroll Co., Missis-

sippi, IMARTHA J. BAKER, born April 14, 1830 in Dixon Co., Tennessee, died

February 17, 1897, daughter of Absalom Baker and Patsie ; mechanic;

Democrat; Presbyterian; resided in South Carolina, Georgia, Jlississippi, Ar-

kansas and Texas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Virginia, born March 6, 1849 ; married C. A. Williams.

322. II. Charles ^Montgomery, born November 20, 1855 ; married Nannie E.

Watson.

+

III. Baylis R., born May 24, 1860; married Lizzie Kusee.

rV. Willie Joseph, born August 7, 1863 ; died in infancy.

V. Robert R., bom September 19, 1868 ; married EfSe Hotfman.

MAJOR BAYLIS EARL GREENLEE removed when a young man to Mis-

sissippi. He settled in Arkansas in 1850, and in 1866 he went to Texas and

settled at Denton, then a rough border to^vn. where he has since resided. He
was a member of an old and prominent family, was a Mason and an Odd
FeUow. He served in the Confederate army with distinction.

WILLIS EILEY GREENLEE

319.

f John Held Greenlee WilUs Greenlee
iJane (Winters) Giles Nancy Long

son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles, was born April 14, 1828;

died March 14, 1896 at Moulton, Texas; married September 1. 1847 at Greens-

boro, Webster Co., Mississippi, CLARE HOPE LODESK,\ SillTH, born April

14, 1828 in Tennessee, died January 24. 1894 at ^loulton. Texas, daughter of

Sherwood Smith and Loumira Spears ; blacksmith and woodworkman ; in poli-
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tics, Populist; resided near ]\Ioulton, Texas. lie was a consistent and devoted

member of the Cumberland Presbyterian church and was an elder in that church

for many years. He held a diploma of the Oriental Order of the Palm and

Shell, S. A. U. D. S.

CfflLDREN

:

I. Ebnira Jane, born July 16, 1848 ; married Wiley John York.

II. Florence Vandalia, born October 4, 1852; died young.

323. III. Sarah Ann, horn October 8, 1855 ; married Maucil IMonroe Babb.4-

320.

FRANCES M. GREENLEE
| J^S° f^J^J.^^-'il^es ^^l^l^t']

daughter of Jolm Reid Greenlee and Jane ("Winters) Giles, was born January

13, 1832 at Atlanta, Georgia; married in 1S4S HENRY BAYS, who was born

in 1828 in Alabama, son of James Bays and Nancy Canon ; married second in

1856, FRANKLIN WILLIAMS, born in Ahibama; married third in 1860, BEN
BIGBY; married fourth in 1862. THEOPIIILUS NORWOOD, born in 1827 in

Alabama, died in 1870. son of John Norwood and Elizabeth Smith. She re-

sides at Eupora, Webster Co., Miississippi.

CHILDREN:

I. Mary Jane Bays, born December 14, 1853 ; married S. E. Brown.

II. Henry Ransom Bays, born July 1, 1855 ; married Lucinda Davis.

III. Alonzo Franklin Williams, born February IS, 1858 ; married Mollie

Oliver.

IV. John Earl Bigby, born January 1, 1861 ; married Ellen Hays.

V. Walter ^liddleton Norwood, born November 27, 1866 ; married Dosia

Latham.

VI. A. C. Norwood, born February 27, 1868; married Betty Smith.

VII. Missouri Belle Norwood, born April 4, 1870; married L. Latham.

321.

FRANKLIN E. GREENLEE |J<">° R^Idpreenlee Willis Greenlee 1

I.Jane (V\ inters) Giles Nancy Long /

Bon of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles, was born December 7,

1836 at Columbus. Lowndes Co., ^Mississippi : married March 26, 1856 at Greens-
boro, Webster Co., Mississippi, ELIZA H. BAYS, born October 1. 1839 at

Greensboro, 'died Jime 1, 1877 at Greensboro, daughter of H. F. Bays ana
Louisa A. Reid; married second LUCRETIA DAVIS; merchant; Democrat;
Baptist; resided at Walthall and later at Eupora, Mississippi.
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CHILDREN

:

I. Alice T., born April 18, 1857 ; married C. B. Lamb.
IL Frances L., born April 9, 1859 ; married J. G. Davis.

III. Martha L., born March 15. 1861 ; married A. G. McDowell.
rV. Florence L., born June 6, 1864; married E. Rutledge.

V. Connie H., born January 28, 1867; married J. Rutledge.

VL Cora E., born September 1, 1870; married A. J. Davis.

Vn. Alfred F., born August 15, 1874; married Rose Blisitt.

VIII. Harvey F., born June 1, 1877; married Belle Blisitt.

By second marriage

:

IX. Andrew Jackson ; died young October 3, 1886.

X. Eva E., born October 29. 1880.

XI. James BjTon, born October 23, 1886.

XII. William H., born November 27, 1888.

Xm. Erl P., born December 27, 1892.

FRANKLIN E. GREENLEE enlisted in the Confederate army April, 1862
and remained in service until April, 1865.

322.

CHARLES MONTGOMERY GREENLEE r Baylls E. Greenlee John Reld Greenlee

^ , ,, ,,. ^,
Mr^.rtha J. B;iker Jane i Wintprs) Giles

Nancy Long >

son of Baylis Earl Greenlee and Martha J. Baker, was born November 20,

1855 at Lewisville, Lafaj-ette Co., Arkansas; married July 24, 1879 at Denton,
Denton Co., Texas, NANNIE E. WATSON, born November 20, 1863 at Nacog-
doches, Texas, daughter of Stephen Watson and Haseltine GiUiam; Attorney
at law; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Denton, Texas.

CHILDREN

:

I. MoUie E., born December 17, 1880.

n. Erie W., born April 12. 1883.

Ill Mable V., born ilarch 10, 1885.

IV. Rolan E., born February 10, 1887.

V. :Melva Edna, born January 20, 1889.

VI. Stephen :\L, born March 19, 1891.

VII. Ethel Haseltine, born February 24, 1893; deceased.

Vin. William R., born December 27, 1894.

323.

SARAH ANN GREENLEE /?;""^? «''r°'<'^
John Reld Greenlee Willis Greenlee 1

I Clare U. L. Smith Jane (Winters i Giles Nancy Long /

daughter of Willis Riley Greenlee and Clare Hope Lodeska Smith, was born
October 8, 1855 at Goodhope, Leake Co., Mississippi ; married January 17, 1871
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at Goodhope, Mississippi, ilAXCIL MONROE BABB, born December 16, 1849

at Goodhope, Mississippi, sou of James A. Babb and Mary Henry; farmer;

Democrat; Cumberland Presbyterian; resided near Goodhope, Mississippi;

Moulton, Texas (1901).

CHILDREN:

I. Elmira Babb, born January 8, 1872 ; married James A. Johnson.

324. II. Myrtle Babb, born January 3, 1875 ; married Henry \V. Dockery.+
ni. Leona Babb, born August 27, 1877 ; married Ellis Dockery.

rV. Annie Babb, born December 5, 1879.

V. Mancil Babb, born May 5, 1S81, or 1882.

VI. Wiley Greenlee Babb, born October 15, 1884.

VII. Mary Hope Babb, born May 4, 1887.

VIII. Vonnie Iva Babb, born November 15, 1893.

324.

MYRTLE BABB fSarah a. Greenlee Willis Greenlee John Reld Greenlee
_ iMancU M. Babb Clare H. L. .Smltb Jane (Winters) Giles
Willis Greenlee 1

Nancy Long J

daughter of Sarah Ann Greenlee and Mancil ^fonroe Babb. was born January 3.

1875 at Goodhope, Leake Co., ilississippi ; married October 7, 1890 at Mooiton,

Lavaca Co., Texas, HENRY W. DOCKERY, born August 17, 18— at Moulton,

Texas, son of Mathew Dockery. He is a stockraiser; Democrat; ^Methodist;

resides at Uvalde, Texas.

CHILDREN

:

I. Dee Dockery, born September 21, 1891.

II. Leah Dockery, born :March 2, 1893.

III. Aline Dockery, born February 9, 1895.

rV. Merle Dockery. born January 15, 1899.

325.

GREENLEE married at Knapps Creek, New York, ELLA LEE, born at

Alfred, Allegany Co., New York, daughter of Schuyler Lee and Lucy IMorgan.
He had brothers and sisters.
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326.

GREENLY married .

CIULDREN

:

I. Samuel ; lived in Dorchester Co., ]\Iaryland.

II. James; lived in Dorcliester Co., Maryland. He was a weaver.

Deed from Samuel Greenly to James Greenly:

Know all men by these Presents, that I, Samuel Greenly being very sick

and weak, but of sound memory, for and in Consideration that my dear Brother

James Greenly of Dorchester County, weaver, hath attended me during my
indisposition and likewise obliged himself to pay and satisfie William Shack-

nashee for my necessary board and accomodations Doctr. Thos. Wattkins for

his Attendance & assistance, as also sundry other debts due from me. Have and

by these presents do bargain, sell, assign and make over unto the said James

Greenly, his heirs and assigns, my riding horse. Bridle and saddle, all my
wearing apparell together my chest and the sundrys therein Contained, as also

all and singular the out standing Debts due to me as stated in my book late

in the Custody of Michael r^Iaccormack dec'd. or that shall otherwise appear

to be due to me, to have and to hold all and singular the premises afd. to the

sr.id James GrcC'^ly Lis liLir^ a::J aisigns lor ever and ail ana singular wnich

premises I will by these Presents warrant and defend.

Id Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this eighteenth

day of January Anno Domini Seventeen hundred and thirty three.

Samuel Greenly Seal.

327.

GREENLEY married MARY E. . They had a daughter, Nina,

who lives at South Enid, Oklahoma.

328.

GREENLEE married

CHILDREN :

I. Ora B., born about 1S73; married October, 1S99 Railsback.

n. Ralph.

m. LiUie Beryl.
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329.

GREENLY married ELIZABETH
Resided at Strasbiirg, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN :

L Fianna; married

n. Elizabeth ; married

III. Samuel.

IV. David B.

V. Sarah; married

YI. Addison Lutz.

Horst.

— Rider.

Gable.

573

Her will was dated 188G.





miscellaneous.

. do\t:r, dp:laware marriage records.

In Office of Register of Deeds.

LEVYE GREENLEE aged 24 and Angelica Robinson aged 18, both of Willow

Grove ; married February 6, 1873.

JOHN A. GREENLEE of Kent Co. aged 19, and Mary E. Dill of Caroline Co.,

Maryland aged 17; married Sept. 20, 1873.

"WDjIMINA greenly and Benjamin F. Dill, both of near Willow Grove,

Del. ; married Jan. 2, 1874.

JOHN H. GREENLY aged 24 and :Mary E. Cooper aged 20, both of Kent Co.;

married Dec. 2, 1877.

SAMUEL GREENLY and Mary Ann Shockley, both of Kent Co., married Mar.

8, 1879.

DO\TER, DELAWARE SETTLEMENTS OF ESTATES.

Letters of administration on estate of Robert Greenly, granted June 13,

1804.

Letters oi administration on estate of DAVID GREENLEE granted Mar.

19, 1814 to Elizabeth Greenlee.

Letters of administration on estate of JOHN GREENLY of ilurderkill

Hundred, granted Jan. 9, 1840 to William Greenly.

Letters of administration on estate of WILLIAM GREENLEE of North
Murderkill Hundred granted October 10, 1874 to Samuel B. Cooper.

Letters of administration on estate of ELISHA GREENLEE of Duck Creek
Hundred granted September 25, 1876 to James Kirkley.

Letters of administration on estate of ROBERT GREENLEE of South
Murderkill Hundred, granted June 3, 1880 to Arthur J. Greenlee.

Letters of administration on estate of WASHINGTON GREENLY of North
Murderkill Hundred granted Sept. 12, 1891 to Jonathan Summers.

Letters of administration on the estate of .JAMES P. GREENLY of Mispil-

lion Hundred granted Mar. 2, 1893 to D. R. L. Lewis.

MARYLAND.

The list of the Association of the Freemen of Maryland, which was pre-
sented in 1776 for signature to all the voters of the county by the county Revolu-
tionary Committee as a test of loyalty to the patriot cause, shows that SAMUEL
GREENLEE signed the paper as a resident of Bush River Lower Hundred.

In the list of Taxables in Bush River Lower Hundred in 1776 is this:

574
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"SAMUEL GPtEENLEA, Overseer for Mr. i'aea." Mr. Paca was one of the

most prominent men in the province. He was father of William Paca, a signer

of the Declaration of Independence and afterward Governor of Maryland,

Member of Congress, etc. He owned a very large land estate hereabouts.

In 1778 SA^tlUEL GREEXLEY is one of the list of the Freemen of Spesutie

Lower Hundred, which adjoined Bush Kiver Lower Huntlrcd.

In 1778 JOllX GKKENLEES and AKCIIIPALD GKEENLEES took the

required oath of xViliance to the new state of Maryland as shown by the ''List

of those who took the Oath."'

In one of the iledical Ledgers of Dr. John Arthur, who was the very first

graduate of ;\Iedicine in America, is this item: Dr. — . SAMUEL GREEXLEY
(Spesutie Island) 1787 Sept. 30th, two prescriptions for his son £0.11.0. The

map of the Inland shows that it was part of Spesutie Lower Hundred and was

included in Hall's Cross Road election district (.or 2 district).

In November 1790 SAMUEL GREEXLEY voted in Belajr, the county seat

for Congressmen and Assemblymen. At the time all voters of the county were

required to vote in Belair ; a few years later each one voted in his own election

district, there being five such districts in the county.

From the Administration accounts in the oflice of Register of Wills: May
11, 1802, Letters of Adm. on the estate of SAIMUEL GREENLEE were issued.

James Greenlee Admr. His securities are Robert Taylor and Thos. Greenlee.

Date of Bond May 11, 1802. Amount of Inventory .$164.92. Amount of sales

£64. 14. 7%. First account passed 20th Sept. 1803. Final account passed Apr.

8. I'^IT. Po tlmt S^-mnol Hroenlpp no ilmibf ,]]'-,] oirlv in \^01 or Intp in 1«0L

U. S. J..ist of voters in 1816 before there was a newspaper published in the

county, shows that JA^MES GREEXLEE in that year was a voter in the 2nd

district called Hall's Cross Road District and including Spesutie Lower Hun-

dred and Spesutie Island. He voted the Republican ticket, which was then

often called the Democratic ticket.

Among the deeds in the Record Office is this: "June 20, 1856 Wm. Ford

for the consideration of $300 conveys to JOHN GREEXLEE (both of Hart-

ford Co.) 28 acres 7 perches of a tract called Rumney Royal on Rumney Creek,

adjoining the lands of the said John Greenlee and Jno. H. Herring.

22nd Nov. 1865 Jno. F. Hill for a consideration of .$1400 conveyed to JOHN
GREENLEE 75 acres of Rumney Royal and of Dispatch adjoining the lands

of Joseph Starr and Jas. C. Malcolm with buildings.

CAPTAIX JXO. GREENLEE was commander of a grain and wood schooner

running to Chesapeake Bay. He had several daughters but no sons.

Apr. 12, 1867 ALEX. GREEXLY and Thos. Sparklin being securities for

Geo. E. Ford on a note to Samuel Hambleton (receiver) for $1801, Ford gives

them a mortgage on his plantation in the 1st district (the 1st district was W.
of Bush River).

From Ledger and Day Books of Edward Hall, who owned a large tract

in Bush River (Spesutie Lower Hiuidred) commonly known as the "Rumney
Farm" as well as several other tracts:

"1818 Mar. 24, Rumney Farm. Dr. to cash paid JAS. GREENTliY

. for setting a ware (wear, or weir, a fence made of

twigs set in a stream for catching fish $ 5.00
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"1818 Oct. 28, JAMES GREENLEY of Rumney Farm for 15 bus. of

seed wheat $30.00

"1819 Apr. 23, Rumuey Farm to JAS. GREENLEE for making a

plough $ 2.50

"1820 Apr. 15, Rumuey Farm to JAS. GREENLY for setting a ware

this spring $ 3.00

"1822 Mar. 30, To cash paid in balance of his Acct. for Beans &

Potatoes from Rumney Farm. (lie also bought 8

bus. Potatoes from Rumney Farm 1819.)

" " Feb. Rumney Farm to JAS. GREENLY for putting in

two Plough beams $ 2.50

Rumney Farm to JAS. GREENLY for mending a

harrow $ .371/2

For one fallow harrow fall $ 4.00

JAMES GREENLEE of Caroline County, Maryland. Will admitted to pro-

bate, October 10. 1843. He devised his estate to his son Charles W. Greenlee.

No other name is entered in the distribution of the estate as he was the sole

legatee.

JAMES GREENLEE of Caroline County, Maryland, son of David Greenlee.

Letters of administration granted on his estate, October 7, 1844. No will nor

distribution.

JAMES GREENLEE of Caroline County, Maryland, for and in consideration

of the sum of one hundred and ten dollars, bought a tract of land in Caroline

County, said lo coiimm uvo iiunureu acres more or less, icum ijiizaDeia ^\iuuu-

ell, widow of John Mitchell, Esq., of Milford, Kent Co., Delaware. Dated

November 1, 1836.

January 26th 1726. JAMES GREENTjEY deeds to James Earle a tract

of land called "Plaine Dealing" in Queen Anne County (then in Talbat

County), on the South side of Chester River & on the "Western side of a branch

of Island Creek, containing 200 acres.

June 25th, 1778. JAMES GREENLEES of Dorchester County in the State

of Maryland, deeds to Benjamin Todd and Jacob Todd for fifty pounds, two

tracts or parcels of land nine acres, originally called "Enclosure" and now
"Batchelors Range" containing one hundred and thirty acres of land, being

in the County aforesaid. Beginning at a marked Maple standing in Bull point

neck on the North side of Meekinses Creek which issueth out of Black ^Vater

River thence runing from the said Maple several courses according to certifi-

cate of the said surveys, and allso all woods, ways, waters. Easements, profits,

conditions, advantages. Emoluments, heriditaments and appurtenances what-

soever to the said lands and premises belonging or in any wise appertaining.

May 2nd 1784 JAMES GREENLEES of Dorchester County and State of

Maryland, Yeoman, for and in consideration of the sum of forty pounds, sold to

John Cowart his heirs and assigns one small schooner boat, called the "Fancy,"
with all her sails, riggin and appurtenances thereunto belonging, likewise one

Loom, one slay, two pair of gears, one bedstead, one bed and bedding, two
chists, one Linnen wheel, one Iron pot, one pine table, one gallon jugg, two old

chairs, one old axx, six pewter plates, one dish, two cows and calves, three
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milk pans, one paper Book, one tub, two old piggins, one old Bible, one old
Sermon book, two old bread trays, some flax broke and some unbroke &c

July 11th 17S,5 JAMES GREEXLEES of Dorchester County in the State
of Maryland, Planter, sells to William Johnson, Junr. for nine pounds ten shil-
lings, all that tract or parcel of called "Rod Oak level" Beginning at the
bounder of Griffiths Reveng, etc., containing nine acres more or less.

PENNSYLVANIA.

[From Pennsylvania Archives.]

MARY GREENLEES and David Chancellor married Nov. 28, 174.5. Records
of 1st Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia. [2nd Series, vol. 2, p. 282.]
ELIZABETH GREENLEE and Jacob Pope married June 8, 1799, Christ
Church, Philadelphia, Records. [2nd Series, Vol. 8, p. 115.]
ROBERT GREENLEES was a private soldier, Capt. Richard :\rcQuon-s Com-
pany^^Colonel Timothy Green's Battalion, Lancaster County, [Militia, August
31, 1777. He was promoted to Ensign of Second Company, 1st Battalion, Lan-
caster County :\lilitia, Lt. Col. John Rogers, April 15, 1783. [2nd Series Vol
13, pp. 320, 374.]

WIDOW GREENLIF owned 150 acres in Bucks Countv, Penn.sylvania 1778
[3rd Series, Vol. 13, p. 32.]

WIDDOW GREENLIEF, Springfield Township, Bucks Co Tax 44. 2.0
[3d Series, Vol. 13, p. 110.]

WIDOW GREENLIEF. v.-ilnation 1.800 32. 8.0
Northern Liberties West Part. Countv ot Philadelphia, 176U

WIDOW GREENLIEF, City of Philadelphia, 1781.

[3d Series, Vol. 15, pp. 50S, 721.]

ALEXR. GREEN'LEE, E. Hanover Township, Lancaster Co. Re-
turns and Assessments, 1771. 150 acres, 2 horses. 3 cattle Tax 17.0

ALEXR. GREENLEE, same place, 1772. 150 acres, 2 horses,

1 cattle .Tax 5.6
JAMES GREENLEE, same place, 210 acres, 2 horses, 3 cattle Tax 6.0
JNO. GREENLEE, Freeman, E. Hanover Township, Lancaster

<^'0' 1^71 Tax 15.0
ROBERT GREENLEE, Freeman, E. Hanover Township, Lancaster

Co., 1771 Tax 15.0
ROBERT GREEN'LEE, E. Hanover Township, 1773. 100 acres,

2 horses. 2 cattle Tax 5
ROBERT GREENLEE, Hanover Township, 1782. 200 acres!"

2

horses. 2 cattle Tax 8. 5.0
JAMES GREENLY, Mannor To^vnship, Lancaster Co., 1779. 1

cattle.

ROBERT GREENLEE. Hanover To^raship, 1779. 150 acres.

[3d Series, Vol. 17, pp. 23. 229. 26, 232, 409, 534, 621. 691.]

ISAAC GREENLIFE, Northampton Co., 1772. Gentlemen's Land
Proprietary Tax 20. 0.0

WILLIAM GREEN'LEE, Buffalo Township, Northumberland Co.,

1778-80. State tax, valuation 101.13.0
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WILLIAM GREENLEE dec'd. BufYalo Township, 1782. Federal

Supply Tax, 50 acres Tax I. 8.4

WILLIAM GREENLEE, Buffalo Township, 1781. Transcript of

Assessment, 50 acres, 2 horses. 2 cattle Tax 2. 5.5

ROBERT GREENLEE, d. Lycoming Township, Northumberland
Co., 17S6 [not in list of single men] 2 horses, 2 cattle Tax 9.2

ROBERT GREENLEE, LycominEr Township, 1787. 100 acres Tax 5.0

[3d Series, Vol. 19, pp. 42, 417, 457, 515, 710, 788.]

WILLL\:M GREENLEE, Lurgan Township, Cumberland Co. Sup-

ply Rate, 1780. 2 horses, 4 cattle, 1 negro.

WILLIAM GREENLEE. Lurgan Township, 1782. Transcript of

Taxables, 300 acres, 1 horse, 1 cattle, 1 negro.

WILLLV:\I GREENTREE. Supply Rate, Lurgan To\vnship, 1779.

150 acres, 2 horses, 4 cattle, 1 negro.

WILLL\.M GREENBEE, Transcript of Taxables, Lurgan Town-
ship, 1781. 250 acres, 1 horse. 3 cattle, 1 negro.

[Vol. 20, pp. 181, 318, 444. 598.]

ROBERT GREENLIS. Windsor Township, York Co., Return of

Taxables, 1 horse, 2 cattle Tax 4. 5.6

[Vol. 21, p. 229.]

ROBERT GREENLEE. :\Ioon Township, Allegheny Co., 1791.

Amount of Tax 6.11s

ROBERT GREENLEE. Robinson Township, Washington Co., Ef-

fective Tax Supply. 300 acres. 2 horses. 2 cattle, vnlne 65.

[Vol. 22, pp. 670, Tbo.j

ARCIIIBA'D GREENLEE. Strabane Township, Washington Co.,

1781. 1 horse, 1 cattle, 2 sheep, value 15.

[VoL 22, p. 779.]

WILLIAM GREENLEE. Ranger on the Frontier 1778-1783. Rev-
olutionary War, Northumberland Co.

WILLLAM GREENLEE. Northumberland Co., Joseph Green's

Company. [Vol. 23, pp. 248. 349.]

LAND WARRANTS.

JAMES GREENLEE. Lancaster Co.. 200 acres, surveyed June 18, 1772.

WILLIAM! GREENLEE. Cumberland Co., 297 acres & 151 acres, surveyed

June 3, 1763. [Vol. 24. pp. 421, 679.]

ANDREW GREENLEE. Northumberland Co., 200 acres survej-ed October

26, 1785.

WILLIAM GREENLEE, Northumberland Co., 50 acres surveyed February
23, 1773.

ROBERT GREENLEE. Northumberland Co., 400 acres, surveyed March
13, 1793. [Vol. 25. pp. 152, 147. 156.]

ROBERT GREENLEE, Washington Co., 300 acres, surveyed February
18, 1785. [Vol. 26, p. 560.]
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MERCER COUNTY WILLS.

JOHN GREENLEE, Jefferson Township, Mcreer Co., Pennsylvania. Will

dated September 13, 1S72. Recorded in Will Book, No. 7, page 397.

MARY GREENLEE. Jefferson To^^-nship. Will dated October 13, 1888.

Recorded in Will Book No. 9.

GREENE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, DEEDS.

Moses Cooper to JA:\IES GREENLEE, 158 acres. Dated October 4, 1838.

Book 9, page 188.

SAMUEL FULTON to SAIMUEL GREENLEE, 15-1 acres. Dated March
30, 1839. Book 12, p. 477.

William Spencer to JACOB GREENLEE and Neal Zollors. Dated August
17, 1843. Book 16, p. 500.

John Corbett to JACOB GREENLEE. Dated April 13, 1864. Recorded in

Book 18, p. 555.

Ann Borze et als to JOHN A. GREENLEE, lot in Clarksville. Dated April

1, 1872 Recorded in Book 24, p. 25.

GLASGOW CO:\IMISSARIOT TESTAMENTS.

A ul. 3. TIic Tl..:^l;iiJ-lt;Iil iualaliicLiiiU', Lallcl \\ ill aud iuViUtorj" oj. iiii-

goods, gear, &e which pertenit to umciuhile IMarione Greinleis spous to John

Murssoim in Kilbryde within the paruchin of Kilmacoline, faithfully made and

gevin up be hir awin mouthe in hir dwelling house in ICilbryde upone the XV
day of ilay 1603 yeiris. Quha noniiuat and constitute John IMurssotiu hir

spouse and Jane ilurrsoun hir doehter, her E.xecutors and iutromitters with

hir guidis and geir, and to pay hir debtis as followis As thai will ansuer to the

Great God thairupone in the day of visitatione
;
Quha deceissit within fourteue

dayis thairefter.

IN\T]NTAR.

Item in the first the said umquhile ^Marioue Greinleis and Johne ]\Iursoun

spouses haid perteining to thame the tyme of hir deceis foirsaid the guidis and

geir following of the prices efterspeeifeit viz:

Item first fyve tydie ky price of the pece ourheid X lib Suninia L li.

Item four forrow ky with thair stirkis price of the pece ourheid X li Summa
XL li

Item twa young ky to the bull price of the pece ourheid V li Summa X li

Item thrie twa yeir auld quoyis price of thame IIII li Summa XII li

Item XXIIII heid of scheip yoting and auld price of the pece ourheid XXA'I

s VIII d Summa XXXII li

Item thrie hors ane lyrit basonit price thairof XX li the uther twa aulu

plewche hors price of the pece X li Summa of thrie hors XL li
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Item the sawiog of Xll boUis aittis beiug muirlaiul aittis estiinat to the thrid

come price of the boll III li ^^ s VIII d Summa IcXIU li VI s

VIII d

Item the sawiug of ane boll beir estimat to the fera corne price of the boll YJ

li Summa XXIII li

Item the insicht of the hous utincile and domicile guidis estimat to XL li

money. *

Summa of the Inventar Ille IIIxx li VIII s VIII d

Na debtis awaud to the deid.

Debtis awaud lie the deid.

"Item to the Laird of Newark the Laird of the gruud IIII bolls ferme beir of

the crope aud yeir of God Im Vic twa yeiris price of the boll ^^ li

Xm s IIII d Summa XX\'I li XIII s IIII d

Item mair to him IIII bolls four peckis ferme meale of the samjTi yeiris crope

price of the boll V li VI s VIII d Summa XXII li XIII s IIII d

Item IIII bollis forme beir of the crope and yeir of God 1603 yeiris price of

boll VI li Summa XXIIII li" &c.

Summa of the foirsaids debtis Ic IIIIxx Illi

Restis frie geir debtis deducit Ic IIIsx X^^IIIli Vis Vllld

Deidis pairt is LIXli VIIIs Xd
[Note: li in the above means libra the old Roman name for pounds.]

LEGACIE.

Item the said .Manone Gremlej'is left hir pairt of the guidis and geir insicht

and outsioht the debtis abone writtin being payit to be devydit equallie amangis

hir young bairnis This was done in hir dwelling hous in Kilbryde day yeir and

moneth abone written Befoir thir ^^-itnesses Johne Dennestoun "William Tinclair

in Kilbryde, Arthour ]\Iurssoun in Park and Alexander Murssoun in Bradrane.

SIC siihscribitur

So it is Robert Cuik notary public at command of the said Clarion Greinlees

She not being able to write, handwrit under my sign.

Confirmed 21 November 1603. Patrick Flemyng in Corsliehills is cautioner.

Vol. 7. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which per-

tained to umquhile John Greinleyis in Halhill, in the parish of Lochwinzeoch,

•who died in January 1611. Given up by Marion Paterson his spouse, in name

of John, "William, Thomas, Janet and Christian Greinleyis his lawful bairnis

and Executors Dative.

Sum of Inventory £162 13 4 Debts £56. Free gear £106 13 4 Confirmed 16 May
1611. Malcolm Paterson in Brandokfeild is cautioner.

Vol. 12 The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c which

pertained to umquhile Lyoun Greinleyis in Auchiulodmount. in the parish of

Paisley, who died in November 1615. Given up partly by himself and partly by

Janet Quhyt his relict, Robert and Thomas Greinleyis.

Sum of Inventory £394 13 4d

Sum of Debts £166 15/

Free gear £227 18 4d
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By his Legacy he nominates Janet Quhyt his spouse, Robert and Thomas
Greinleyis his sones, his executors; and leaves his goods, &c to be equally

divided between them. At Auchinlodmount 28 November 1615. Witnesses,

John Greinleyis in Foxbar, and Gabricll Quhyt in Alniochrie and John Aickine

in Auchinlodmount. Confirmed 4 December 1616. David Watson merchant
burgess of Glasgow is cautioner.

Vol. 13. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which
pertained to umquhile John Greinleyis in Fowisbar, in the parish of Paisley,

who died in October 1616. Given up by Jonet Sclaitor his relict and John
Greinleyis his eldest son for himself and in name and behalf of John, Thomas,
Margaret Jonet and Isobell Greinleyis bariues lawful to the defunct, and Ex-
ecutors Dative decerned to him. Sum of Inventory £513 3 2d

Debts due to John :\Iaxwell of Stanelie of ferme maill for the crop 1616

for his lands of Fouisbar; to James Hall of Fulbar for part of the lands of

Cobilbar, &c.

Sum of said debts, £119 9 4

Free gear £393 13 10

Confirnied 3 June 1617. Cautioner not named.

Vol. 17. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which
pertained to umquhile Thomas Greinleis in Blaklandmylne, in the parish of

Paisley, who died in July 1620. Given up by :\Iargaret Biggart his relict, in

name and behalf of .Tnnet Grf>in]pvis his Inwfnl dn^ichtf^r. and Executrix Dative

decerned to him.

Sum of Inventory £S5 13/ Debts due to Robert Greinleyis, Margaret Grein-

leyis and Elspeth Greinleyis of fee £14:.

Free gear £71 13 4. Confirmed 26 September 1620. John Adam Cordiner
burgess of Paisley is cautioner.

The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods &c which pertained to

umquhile John Greinleis in Cobilbar, in the parish of Paisley, who died in

November 1620. Given up by Janet Johnston his relict, in name and behalf

of John Greinleyis his lawful son and Executor Dative decerned to him.

There was 30/ due by Robert Greinleyis in Auehinclodmount, and other

debts.

Sum of Inventory £3S6 4/ Free gear £300 7 4.

Confirmed 22 June 1621 John Or in Stainliemuir is cautioner.

Vol. 23. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &e which
pertained to umquhile Clarion Greinlejis spouse to John ^lerschell merchant
burgess of Paisley, who died in June 1631. Given up by her said spouse in

name of Janet Merschell their lawful daughter and Executrix Dative decerned

to him.

Sum of Inventory £80. Debts £400.

Confirmed 26 March 1632. Audro Blak wright burgess of Glasgow is

cautioner.

Vol. 24. The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c
which pertained to umquhile Thomas Greinleyis merchant in Castle Sempill,
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in the parish of Lochwinzeoch, who died in ]\Iay 1(132. Given up by liimself.

Sum of Inventory .£47. Debts due to James Greinleyis son of umquhile John

Greinleyis £8, and to Hugh Lord Sempill liis master £5 &c

Free gear £228 15 6

By his Latter Will he constitutes Elizabeth Gillies his spous and John
Greinle\-is his only lawful son equal executors and iiitromitters with his goods,

&c. At Castle Sempill 12 April 1032. Witness Allan Gillies younger in Castle

Sempill. Confirmed 22 October 1632 Richard Stark messenger burgess of

Glasgow is cautioner.

The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c which per-

tained to umquhile Margaret Greinleyis spouse to John Parkhill in Craigin-

feoche, in the parish of Paisley, who died in November 1633. Given up by
himself.

Sum of Inventory £194.

Debts due to Isobell Greinlej'is, Lord Sempill and others. Sum of said

Debts, £258 13 4.

By her Latter Will she constituted her husband her only executor and

full intromitter with the whole goods, &c pertaining to them. Slie leaves to

John Greinleyis lawful son to John Greinleyis in Bogside, 5 merks; To John
Greinleyis her youngest brother 5 merks; To Isobell Greinleyis her eldest

sister, her best gown, To Sibilla Greinlej'is her sister, the remainder of her

clothing, &c. and ordains said Sibilla to give to Margaret Craig spouse of the

said John Greinleyis, her black paliding safe guard. At Craiginfeoch 5

November 1633.

Conrirmed 1 September 1634. John Simpson merchant burgess of Glasgow.

The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which pertained to

umquhile Jonet Greinleyis spouse of Richard Patersone at Halkeidmylne in

the parish of Paisley, who died in January 1634. Given up by her said hus-

band, Executor Dative decerned to her.

Sum of Inventory £452 6 8. Free gear £340.

Confirmed 5 September 1634. Robert Paterson maltman burgess of Glas-

gow is cautioner.

The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which pertained to

umquhile John Greinleyis Town Clerk of Paisley, who died in December 1634.

Given up by Jonet Cochrane his relict and Executrix Dative decerned to him.

Sum of Inventory £42 13 4. Free gear £9 16 8.

Confirmed 19 June 1635 John Ramsay messenger burgess of Glasgow is

cautioner.

Vol. 33. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which

pertained to David Greinleis in Heiddykis, in the parish of Paisley, who died

in December 1665. Given up by Janet Greinleis spouse to John Wilson in

Craigboig, sister german and Executor Dative of the defunct.

In the Inventory there is a sum of £66 13 4 due by William Robinsone in

Cochranemylne, intromitted with by Jean Adam relict of the defunct, and

whereof she gave up the Bond granted to said David therefore.

Sum of Inventory £274 3 4.

Confirmed 8 August 1667. James Wilson in Craiginfeoch is cautioner.
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Vol. 34. TIip Testament Dative aud luventory of the goods, &e which per-

tained to Isobell Duncan spouse to John Greinlie in Auchiudavie, in the parish

of Lenzie, who died in November 1670. Given up by her said husband, in name
and behalf of Jouet Greinlie only lawful daughter procreated betwixt them,

and Executrix Dative decerned to her said deceased father.

There was due by James Duncan in Tuechar £190 13 4, one hundred
pounds thereof resting of 450 merks, conform to a Contract, one hundred
marks thereof promised by him to said John Greinlie, over in name of tocher

with the said defunct.

Sum of Inventory £332 13 4. Free gear £118 13 4.

Confirmed 3 December 1670. Cautioner not named.

Vol. 37. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which
pertained to umciuhile Thomas Greenlces elder burgess of Paisley, who died in

July 1674. Given up by John Greiules merchant in Paisley his son, and Executor
Creditor decerned to him, in so far as the defunct was owing to James ^lont-

gomery servitor to the Earl of Dundonald 50 merks, contained in a Bond by
the defunct as principal and his said son as cautioner, to him, dated 13 July
1672. The said James ]\Iontgomery constituted the said John Greenlees his

assignee in and to the same by Assignation dated 15 June 1674.

Sum of Inventory £55 17 4. Free gear £36 2 8. No Division.

Confirmed 3 August 1674. Cautioner not named.

Vol. 38. The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c.

which pertained to umqiihile John Greenlees merchant burgess of Paisley, who
died in August last, partly given up by himself and partly by William Jamie-
son Wright burgess of Paisley.

Sum of Inventory £430 15 8.

Debts due to AYilliam Jamieson, foresaid, "William Greinleis, Alexander
Jamieson and others.

Sum of said debts £460 13 4. Debts exceed goods.

By his Latter "Will he ordains his body to be buried in the Churchyard of

Paisley, and nominate the foresaid "William Jamieson his only Executor and
universal intromitter with his goods, &c. And leaves in legacy to Alexander
Jamieson wright burgess of Paisley 10 merks, to Isobell Wilson widow in

Seidhill his cousin german, 5 merks. To John Neilson lawful son of Richard
Neilson in Seidhill, burgess there, procreated between him and Grizell Grein-

leis sister of the defunct 50 merks : To Thomas Greinleis tailor burgess of

Paisley his brother the remainder of his goods, &c and 50 merks to Helen
Greinleis sister of the said Thomas. At Paisley 1 August 1676. "Witness,

"William Greinleis lately one of the Bailies of Paisley.

Confirmed 4 November 1676. Cautioner not named.

Vol. 39. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &o which per-

tained to imquhile William Greinlees eldest cordoncr burgess of Paisley, who
died in June 1676. Given up by Thomas Greinleis, maltman, burgess, ilargaret
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and Isobell Grcinleis sisters, aud James WLytt in Candren sister's bairn to

the defunct, and Executors Dative decerned to him.

Sum of Inventory £198 12 8.

Confirmed 14 Aut,'ust 1677.

Vol. 55. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which

pertained to umqubile Thomas Greeulees tailor in Smitbhills or Waluenck of

Paisley, who died on 10 ]\Iarch 1743. Given up by William Greenlees weaver

in Smitbhills or Waluenck of Paidley sou of and Executor Dative to the

defunct.

In the Inventory is the sum of £16 12 4 /34 stg: being the annualrent of

£50 stg : from 14 July 1736 to the time of his decease, contained in a Bond by

William Lord Bruce and James Lundin of that Ilk, to the late Mr. William

Greenlees minister at Ceres, dated 14 July 1736 ; and which Bond with other

writs were assigned by the said ]\Ir. William Greenlees, to ]\Ir. Robert Green-

lees lawful son of deceased Robert Greenlees marker at the Tennis Court,

Edinburgh, his nephew under the burden that the said Mr. Robert Greenlees

should make pajTuent to William, Robert and Margaret Greenlees lawful

children of the deceased Thomas Greenlees his brother, of £100 stg: to be

divided as mentioned in the assignation thereto : and thereby declaring that

the said Thomas Greenlees was to have the liferent of the said sum, which as-

signation is dated 8 August 1737 and Registered in the Sheriff Court Books of

Fife 19 August 1737 ; and which sum of £50 the said Mr. Robert Greenlees

transferred to the said William, Robert and Margaret Greenleps with th^

inti.rcst or aLinuaii\Lii.3 mat were due on me said sum at the decease of the

said Mr. William Greenlees, &e.

Sum of Inventory £16 12 1 /34 stg:

Confirmed 18 June 1744. William Stewart barber and wigmaker in Paisley

is cautioner.

co:\i:\iissARioT testa^ients—Hamilton and campsie.

Vol. 10. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c which per-

tained to umquhile Jean Johnston sometime relict of John Greenlees wright

in Partick, thereafter spouse to James Lapslie changekeeper in Partick, who
died in February last. Given up by James Mitchell schoolmaster at New or

East Kilpatrick, and John ]\Iitchell workman at the firework of the Coalwork

of ICnightswood. in the said parish. John ]\IcMurray tenant in Cochney and

Jean IMcMurray spouse of William ]\[cKain farmer at Balshagrie, nephews and

neice of the said Jean Johnston, and the said William ]\IcKean for himself and

for his interest, Executors Dative qua nearest of kin decerned to her.

Sum of Inventory £129 15 7 3/4 stg:

Confirmed 21 June 1770. Andrew Mitchell dyer, heritor, & burgess in

Glasgow, cautioner.

COMMISSARIOT TESTAMENTS—EDINBURGH.

Vol. 40. The Testament Testaraentar and Inventory of the goods, &c
which pertained to umquhile ilargaret Greenlees sometime spouse to ilarcus



21i'i .: Jrn<'. .T^



MISCELLANEOUS. 585

Knox merchant burgoss of Glasgow, who died on 22 July 1604. Given up by

herself on 16 July same year.

Sum of Liventory £3308 11 Id. Free gear £3241 11 Id.

By her Latter AYill she constitutes her husband her only Executor, and

leaves to Janet, Michael and ^largaret Cawies her three sister's bairns equally

among them £100. To Janet Mure her mother 100 merks &c. To Michael

Broim her brother £100. To ^larjorie ^lure a black kirtill &c. To Agnes

Mure, 10 merks, &q. To the Hospital founded by the Merchants £4. To the

honest householders 14 merks. Item To Thomas Knox her 3'oungest son 500

merks. At Glasgow 18 July 1604.

Confirmed 15 ^lay 1605. William Cunningham, merchant burgess of Edin-

burgh and George "Wilson burgess of Glasgow are cautioners.

Vol. 61. The Testament Testamentary and Inventorj' of the goods, &c.

which pertained to umquhile John Greinleis blacksmith, indweiler in the Pot-

terrow, who died in 1645. Given up partly by himself and partly by Bessie

Purves his relict.

Sum of Inventory £1153 14 8. Free gear .$1133 14 8.

By his Latter Will he constitutes said spouse his only Executrix, Legatrix

and intromissatrix with his goods, &c. and he leaves to her the rent and profit

of 2000 merks; He leaves to Isobell Greenlees his brother's daughter 500 merks

after his wife's decease: Also to William and James Heriots his sister's sons,

equally 200 merks. To James Greinleis skinner at the West Port, after his

wife's (\pnpf\KP forp'='^id ^^^ TpprVc. T'^ T^irbnrn Or^erilnes drincrhter of caid

James, 100 merks. To Robert Stevenson in the Potterrow 100 merks, To

James Waldie rnealmaker there 100 merks. &e. At Potterrow 19 August 1645.

Confirmed 22 December 1645. Adam Scott writer is cautioner.

Vol. 65. The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c.

which pertained to umquhile Robert Greinlees indweiler in Eleistown, who
died in 1649. Given up partly by himself and partly by Margaret Poter his

relict.

Sum of Inventory £971 13 4. Free gear £371 16 8.

By his Latter Will he ordains his body to be buried in the Kirk of Kirklis-

ton, and Constitutes ^largaret Potter his spouse his only Executrix and uni-

versal intromissatrix with the whole goods. &e. and what portion it shall

please her to bestow upon John Greinleyis her son '"let that be at her o^vn

option, and at the sicht of Claud Greinleyis her eldest son, Thomas Henry-

soune, Alexander Ritchie her sones-in-law. Robert ^Fuire in Scheill and Walter

Listouu in ]\Iurend" whom the defunct nominated as overseers to the said

Margaret Potter: At Eleistown 14 November 1649.

Confirmed 27 June 1650. Claud Greinleyes her said son is cautioner.

Eik to Above on 15 December 1652, of £128 6 8 by David Dundas of Philips-

toun &c John Greinleyis Writer to the Signet is cautioner.

Vol. 75. The Testament Dative and Inventory of the goods, &c. which

pertained to umquhile John Greinlees writer in Edinburgh, who died in April

16 — : Given up by Robert Greinleis servitor to Alexander Gay writer in

Edinburgh, son of defunct, and only Executor Dative decerned to him. There
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was due by Elizabeth Cuningham relict of the said Greiuleis 600 merks, up-
lifted by her from the representatives of James Scot, wright, 9e.

Sum of Debts £2796. Confirmed 7 December 1677. Alexander Gay writer
in Edinburgh is cautioner.

Vol. 76. The Testament Testamentary and Inventory of the goods, &c.
which pertained to umquhile Elizabeth Cuningham relict of John Greinleis
writer in Edinburgh, who died in September 1680. Given up partly by herself
and partly by John Livingstone her son.

Sura of Inventory £G4G 13 -4

By her Latter Will she nominates her said son, procreated between her and
the late John Livingstone burgess of the Canongate her first husband, her
only Executor, &c. At Canongate 17 July 1678.

Confirmed 26 June 1680. Richard Wilkie writer in Edinburgh is cautioner.

DATA FRO-M PAISLEY, SCOTLAND REGISTER OF BIRTHS.

Children of ALEXANDER GREENLEES and JEAN ROBISON

:

Alexander b. May 31, 1735.

Ann b. Dec. 6, 1736. « " r-

Alexander b. Nov. 22, 1738.

Grisel b. June 4, 1743.

Jean b. Mar. 19. 1745.

Jean b. May 23, 1848.

Children of ALEXANDER GREENTIiEES and KATHERINE BROWN

:

Jean b. Aug. 18, 1763.

Alexander b. Aug. 11, 1764.

Jean b. Apr. 19, 1766.

Children of DA\TD GREENTjEES and JANET GRAHAM

:

Allan b. Jan. 24, 1751.

David b. Jan. 4, 1755.

Children of JOHN GREENLEES (weaver) and JANET MILLAR or

MILLIAR

:

Alexander b. ilar. 9, 1768.

Walter b. Nov. 31, 1769.

James b. Apr. 12, 1772.

John b. JIar. 21, 1774.

Womansley b. ^lar. 25, 1776.

Alexander b. Apr. 29, 1778.

Margaret b. Dec. 13, 1780.

William b. Apr. 10, 1783.

Elizabeth b. June 2, 1789.
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Children of THOMAS GREN'LEES and MARGARET ANDERSON:

Margaret b. Aug. 5, 173-4.

John b. Mar. 13, 1736.

Jean b. Apr. 16. 173S.

Thomas b. Oct. 1, 1740.

Anne b. Nov. 17, 1742.

Children of WILLL^M GREENLEES and "MARY PATERSON

:

Mary b. Aug. 14, 1743.

Elizabeth b. June 17, 1745.

Thomas b. :\ray 31, 1747.

"William b. July 5, 1754.

Jean, daughter to JA:\IES GREENLEES and ELIZxVBETH STEWART b.

July 5, 1709.

Robert, son to ROBERT GREENLEES and JANET POW b. Nov. 3, 1709.

John, son to JOHN GREENLEES (tailor) b. Nov. 10, 1709.

Jean, daughter to DAVID GREENLEES ((weaver) b. Apr. 30, 1710.

Janet, daughter to WILLIAM GREENLEES b. Aug., 1710.

Elizabeth, daughter to JA:\IES GREENLEES in Craigenfeoch, b. Oct. 27,

1710.

Aenes. dau. to WTT.LT.\M GREENLEES. rnnnlonprl b. Apr. 95. 1712,

James, son to ROBERT GREENLEES (shoemaker! b. Oct. 12, 1712.

Margaret, dau. to JA:\1ES GREENLEES b. Feb. 4, 1713.

Robert, son to ROBERT GREENLEES (shoemaker) b. Apr. 19, 1713.

Robert, son to JAMES GREENLEES, b. Apr. 12, 1715.

William, son to JOHN GREENLEES. b. June 11, 1715.

Margaret, dau. to JOHN GREENLEES (weaver) b. July 31, 1716.

Agnes, dau. to ROBERT GREENLEES, (shoemaker) b. Mar. 4, 1717.

Jean, dau. to JOHN GREENLEES, b. Mar. 25, 1717.

Margaret, dau. to THO.MAS GREENLEES, b. May 13, 1717.

Janet, dau. to JOHN GREENLEES (weaver) b. Apr. 20, 1718.

Jean. dau. to JAMES GREENLEES (weaver) b. May 24, 1718.

Agnes, dau. to JOIl^' GREENLEES (tailor) b. June 29, 1718.

Janet, dau. to WLLLIAM GREENLEES, b. Mar. 19. 1719.

"William, son to THOMAS GREENLEES (tailor) b. Oct. 2, 1719.

Christine, dau. to JOHN GREENTjEES, b. Apr. 10, 1721.

Jean, dau. to "WILLIAM GREENLEES (smith) b. June 2. 1721.

Thomas, son to THOMAS GREENLEES. b. Nov. 22, 1721.

Robert, son to THOMAS GRINLEES, b. Feb. 21. 1722.

Agnes, dau. to JOHN GRINLEES. b. June 14, 1722.

Margaret, dau. to WILLL\M GRINLEES. b. July 17, 1723.

Isobell, dau. to ROBERT GRINLEES, b. Oct. 28, 1723.

Janet, dau. to THOMAS GRINLEES and ELIZABETH LATA b. Nov. 29,

1724.

John, son of JOHN GRINTIiEES and MARGARET CRAIG, b. Dec. 10, 1724.
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John, son to JOHN GRINLEES and JANET ALGEO, b. July 11, 1726.

Florence, dau. to \VILLL\M GRINLEES and AGNESS CORDONER, b.

Aug. 20, 1726.

Margaret, dau. to AYILLLVM GRINLEES and ANN BARR, b. Apr. 5, 1734.

Jean, dan. to JEAN GREENLEES, b. May 20, 1740.

James, son to JOHN GREENLEES and MARGARET BUCHAN, b. July 16,

1750.

DATA FRO:\I GLASGOW, SCOTLAND REGISTER OF BIRTHS.

Children of ROBERT GREENT^EES and MARGARET HODGE

:

William b. June 30, 1730.

Robert b. July 25, 1736.

Children of THO:^L\S GREENLEES and JEAN KENNEDY:

Mary b. ^lay 22, 1742.

Thomas b. Mar. 23, 1746.

Children of TH0:MAS GREENLEES and MARION TAYLOR:

Margaret b. July 19, 1747.

Thomas b. Jan. 17, 1749.

John b. Feb. 17, 1751.

Isabel b. IMar. 28, 1753.

Agnes b. Jan. 4, 1755.

Children of WILLIA:\I GREENLEES (shoemaker) and JANET KIRKWOOD

:

Robert b. Nov. 13, 1751.

William b. Sept. 6, 1753.

Robert b. Oct. 17, 1756.

John b. Aug. 16, 1765.

James, son to THOMAS GREENLEES, deceased, and ilARGARET FER-
GUSON, b. June 6, 1731.

Robert, son to ROBERT GREENTLEES and ilARGARET HILL, b. Oct.

28, 1734.

Elizabeth, dau. to RICHARD GREENLEES, abroad, and :\IARY ALLAN,
b. July 20, 1738.

Janet, dau. to JOHN GREENTLEES and MARJORY BACHAN, b. Dee. 22,

1752.

David, son to JOHN GREENLEES and MARJORY BUCHAN, b. May 3,

1754.
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SERVICES OF HEIRS LN CHAXCERY, 1700-1799.

James Greenlees son of James Greenlees, Farmer in Glasgow, to William
Wardrope there, Co-heir of Provision General, 13tli September 1722.

Janet Greenlees Daughter of said James Greenlees to said William Ward-
rope Co-heir of Provisiou-Gl: 13th September 1722.

Jean Greenlees Daughter of said James Greenlees to said William Ward-
rope, Co-heir of Provision General, dated as above.

Richard Greenlees son of James Greenlees above designed to said Wm.
Wardrope, Co-heir of Provision General dated as above.

Richard Greenlees, meal Dealer in Glasgow, to William son of James
Wardrope, Farmer there, Co-heir of Provision General, 13th Sept. 1722.

William Greenlees. son of James Greenlees above designed, to William
Wardrope there. Co-heir of Pi-ovision General 13th September 1722.

John Greenlies, to his Father John Greenlies, a Baillie of & merchant in
Edinburgh. Heir General dated 31st August 1737.

James Greenlees, in Tannohill. to his sister Anne Greenlees, Heir of Con-
quest General; dated ISth Febry 1748.

James Greenlees, in Edinburgh, to his Grandfather James Beveridge, :\rer-
chant there. Heir of Provision General : dated 14th July 1779.

Marion Greenlies (or Waueh) wife of Robert GrJeulees merchant Edin-
burgh, to her Brother James Waueh, Portioner of Kirkuewton, Heir Portioner
General, 7 July 1772.

WilUfin Qroo^^],-.o,, TvcfivPr in Pni'^lov. to bi<^ Tonkin Rnbr-rt OrePnlpe<!.
Excise Ofdcer, Edinburgh, Heir General, 17th December 1786.

James Greenlees 6Sth Foot, to his Grandfather James Beveridge, Merchant
Edinburgh. Heir Portioner General, dated 5th August 1790.

James Greenlees. Druggist in Irvine, to his Father William Greenlees,
Hosier there. Heir of Line General, dated 19th February 1791.

DATA FRO:\r IL-VRBOR OFFICE, AYR, SCOTLAND.

Entries of arrivals and departures of boats in Ayr Harbour.
June 2, 1788—Sloop "Dann" belonging to Campbeltown, William Greenlees,

master, from Dublin in ballast ; sailed with coal.
May 3, 1792—Sloop "BeUs," belonging to Campbeltown, John Greenlees. mas-

ter, from Campbeltown in ballast; sailed with coal^G ton.
May 9, 1792—Sloop "Dann," belonging to Campbeltown, William Greenlees,

master.

July 9, 1792—Sloop ••Bells", from Campbeltown, James Greenlees, master,
sailed for Campbelto^vn with coal.

Oct. 1, 1792—Sloop "Alexander", belonging to Killybegs, Archibald Green-
lees, master

:
sailed for Dublin. (Arrived in ballast, and sailed

with coal).

Oct. 3, 1792—Sloop "Industry", belonging to Larne, Archibald Greenlees,
master. From Lame in ballast; sailed ^vith coal.

Mar. 29, 1793—Sloop "Maxwells", belonging to Campbeltown, James Green-
lees, master, sailed for Dublin.
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Aug. 10, 1793—Sloop "Maxwell", belonging to Campbeltown. James Green-

lees, master. From Campbeltown in ballast ; sailed with coal.

Feb. 27, 1799— Sloop "Dann", belonging to Campbeltown, William Greenlees,

master. From Campbeltown in ballast; sailed with coal; 49 tons.

Apr. 3, 1800—Sloop "Dan", belonging to Campbeltown, William Greenlees,

master. From Campbelto\\'n in ballast ; sailed with coal.

Jxme 2, 1800—Sloop "Diligence", belonging to Glenarme. Archibald Green-

lees, master. From Glenarme in ballast; sailed with coal; ton-

age 55.

Sept. 2, 1800—Sloop "Diamond", belonging to Campbeltown, John Greenlees,

master. From Campbeltown with limestone ; sailed with coal

;

tonage 56.

May 15. 1S02—Sloop "Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, master,

from Newry with limestone; sailed with pig-iron; tonage 50.

July 24, 1802—Sloop "Williams, belonging to Air, John Greenlees, master.

From Dublin in ballast; sailed with coal; tonnage 50.

Nov. 13 to 20, 1802—Sloop "Williams" belonging to Air, from Highlands with

salt and barrels; sailed with salt and barrels: tonnage 50; John

Greenlees, master.

Mar. 5 to 12, 1803—Sloop "Williams", belonging to Ayr. John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Highlands with salt and barrels; sailed with coal;

ton. 50.

July 16 to 23, 1S03—Sloop "Dan", belonging to Campbeltown, William Green-

lees. ma'^ter. Froin Campbpltowii ^^-^tll limeton'^: ^nilfd with

coal; ton. 48.

Aug. 13 to 20, 1803—Sloop "Duke of York", belonging to Campbeltown. James

Greenlees, master. From Campbeltown in ballast; sailed with

coal ; ton. 48.

Aug. 20 to 27, 1803—Sloop "Dan", belonging to Campbeltown, William Green-

lees, master. From Newry in ballast: sailed with coal; tonnage

48.

Sept. 3 to 10, 1803—Stoop "Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Barnstaple with bark and timber; sailed with salt

and barrels ; tonnage 50.

Oct. 15 to 22, 1803—Sloop "Dan", belonging to Campbeltown. William Green-

lees, master. From Drogheda in ballast: sailed with coal; 48

tons.

Jan. 7 to 14, 1804—Sloop "Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Highlands with salt and barrels; sailed with coal;

tonnage 50.

May 5 to 12, 1804—Sloop "Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Dublin -u-ith dung; sailed with coal; tonnage 50.

June 16 to 23, 1804—Sloop "Duke of York", belonging to Campbelto^vn,

James Greenlees. master. From Campbeltown in ballast; sailed

with coal; tonnage 62.

June 16 to 23. 1804—Sloop "Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees,

master. From Dublin in ballast ; sailed with coal ; 25 tons.
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Oct. 1 to 6, 1804—Sloop ""Williams", belonjring to Air, John Greenlees, master.

From Barnstaple with bark and timber; sailed with coal; 50

tons.

Feb. 16 to 23, 1805—Sloop ""Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Highlands with salt and barrels; sailed with coal;

50 tons.

May 4 to 11, 1805—Sloop ""Williams", belonging to Air, John Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Larue with limestone; sailed with coal; 56 tons.

[The book immediately following up the preceding dates could not be

found.]

Nov., 1824—Smack "Alexander", belonging to Campbeltown, William Green-

lees, master. From Campbeltown in ballast; sailed with coal;

tonnage 16.

Dec, 1824— Smack "Alexander", belonging to Campbeltown, William Green-

lees, master. Arrived with potatoes; sailed with coal.

Jan., 1825—Smack "Alexander", belonging to Troon, William Greenlees, mas-

ter. From Ardrossan in ballast; sailed with coal; ton. 16.

Malcolm ^Mc^Millan seems to have sailed this smack prior to

William Greenlees.

GREENLEE WILLS, ETC.. AT DUBLIN, IRELA ND.

Will of JAMES GREENLIVES, 1719.

Tbp 1^+ Yr'h 1710 T .Tn,Mf., Ovponlivnc; Piri=:li nf TTollv'-no.l Go. Dovn do

make this my Will. To my wife Rose £16-0-0 and my furniture. To my
mother 23/— To my brother Samuel all mj' clothes. To James Greenlives

Junr. son of my brother Samuel £2-0-0

Signed James Greenlives

Witness Robert Carswell.

Will of JANET GREENXIVES, 1730

I Janet Greenlives do make this my last Will. To my son John 21/— All

the remainder of my goods to my two daughters Sarah and Anabell Green-

lives. Signed 19th Julv 1730 Janet Greenlives. Proved 15th Octr. 1730.

Will of JOHN GREENLIVES. 1750.

I John Greenlives of BalljTnenach Co. Down do make this my last Will.

To John Carswell my grandson £3-0-0. To my granddaughter Jane Carswell

£1-0-0. To my granddaughter Agnes Carswell £1-0-0. To my grandson Wm.
Carswell 10/ and to my granddaughter Janet Carswell a cow with a black

oak chest and a pair of sheets with a rug & blankets otT my bed. To my son

in law Nathl Bar £5-0-0. To my daughter Agnes Carswall all the remainder

of my goods.

Signed 29th January 1750 John Greenlives. Proved 9th February, 1750.

Will of :MATHEW GREENLEE, 1839.

I Mathew Greenlee do make this my last Will the 17th April 1839. Dwell-

ing in Ball^-newry. Parish of \Iullabrack, Co. Armagh. To my wife Jean
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Greenlee all my lands and goods and at her death the land to be divided be-

tween mj' two daughters Kachel Jackson and Ruth Jones. £20-0-0 to be paid

to my eldest daughter Jean Quinn and to my grand daughter Ruth Gillis

£20-0-0 and to my daughter Mary Gillis £1-0-0.

Signed Mathew Greenlee.

Witnesses Wm. Greenlee, James Greenlee.

Will of AXNAPLE GREEXLEAVES. 1742.

I Annaple Greenleaves of Belfast do make this my Will. To my brothers

son John Greenleaves all bonds that are due to me. I leave him my bed and

share of the furniture and in case of his death to go to Jane ^laxwell my
sisters daughter. To Agnes ^laswell my sisters daughter 10/— to her sister

jMary 10/-— To Jane Granger my black and -white gown. The rest of my
clothes to be divided between my sister Sarah and Jane IMaxwell. I leave

John Jackson Shoemaker and Robert Greenlaw Mariner exec'rs of this my
Will. Signed :\IX 27th May 1741

Annaple Greenleaves

Proved 1st :May 1742.

Will of ANDREW GREEXLEAVES, 1842.

This 11th January 1S42 I Andrew Greenlees farmer of the Parish of Kil-

vaughter make this my first will. To my son Andrew Greenlees all my lands.

To my wife Nancy Moore otherwise Greenlees £60-0-0. To my son John
£15-0-0. To my dau^htpr Jane £15-0-0. To mv p-rnnd.li'TThtpr A^-i R^^s

i,iu-u-U KSigued this 11th January 1S42

Andrew Greenlees.

Proved 1st April 1S42.

Will of ADAM GREENXAW, 1751.

I ADAM GREEXLAW of Killybegs Co. Donegal do make this my last WiU.

To my son John Greenlaw all my houses in Killybegs after the decease of his

mother Frances Greenlaw.

Signed 27th Aug. 1747.

Adam Greenlaw.

Proved 14th Deer. 1751.

Wm of JAMES GREENXAW. 1743.

I James Greenlaw do make this my last Will. I leave all my goods to my
nephew John Brown except one large pot and one pewter disli which I leave

to my nephew Robert Greenlaw. There was an Agreement made in 1741 be-

tween me and Jane Bro^vn otherwise Greenlaw by which I made over my right

to the lands of Claggan formerly possessed by my father John Greenlaw and

she was to give me all the furniture belonging to my father. As she did not

fulfill her part I no-vv leave Claggan to my nephew John Brown. I appoint

my brother Robert Greenlaw to be exor. Signed 5th April 1740.

James Greenlaw

Proved 30th May 1743.
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Marriage Licence Bond
A Bond for permission to solemiuze marriage between ROBERT GREEX-

LEES of the Parish of Kilmore Diocese of Armagh and Deborah Rowan of
the Parish of Galloon Dio. of Clogher. Dated 16 Deer 170!).

Marriage Licence Bond
Entered into by JAMES GREENLEE of Marlecca Parish of Mullvbrack,

Co. Armagh Farmer and Andrew Anderson of Callentrough Farmer the 24th
Feb. 1767 for solemnization of a marriage between the above James Greenlee
and Margaret Wilson "Widow

Marriage Licence Bond.
Entered into by Alexr Jackson of Corry in the Parish of MiUlahrack Co

Armagh farmer and Henry Qnin Weaver the 2Sth Octr 1S35 for solemnization
of a marriage between the above Alexr Jackson and Rachel Greenlee of Bally-
newry, Parish of Mullabrack Spinster.

REGISTRY OF DEEDS OFFICE
GREENLY to Clendenning

A Memorial of a lease dated 16th Octr 1713 Between James Greenly of
Ballybragh Yeoman and John Clendinning of Ballybragh Co. Armagh whereby
It IS recited that James Greenly holds a lease of Ballybragh which he now
sets to John Clendinnine for a term of 21 years from the year 1715.
Dated 29 April 172U.

GREENLEE to Clendenning.

A Memorial of a lease dated 7th Novr 1737 Between James Greenlee &
John Clendenning both of Ballybragh, Parish of Kilmore Co. Armagh \Vliereby
James Greenlee sets unto John Clendenning the lands of Ballybragh containing
105 acres for a term of 21 years. Lease witnessed by ^Vnn White of Bally-
bragh & Mary Clendining Junr. Dated 11th May, 1739.

A Memorial of a lease dated 12th Feb. 1745 Between George Walker of
Ballybreagh, Co. Armagh Gent & Mary Walker otherwise Greenlee his wife
and James MeCamnion of Newry :\rerchant & Thomas Thompson of the City of
Dublin IMerchant. Whereby George & Mary Walker did set imto James
MeCamon & Thos. Thompson the lands of Ballybragh except the part set to
John Clendenning which lands were demised by Thos. West to James Greenlee
deed, also lands in Riehhill Co. Armagh demised to John Greenlee by Wm.
Richardson Esq by lease dated 1720. This ^remorial dated 13th Feb. 1745.

A Memorial of a lease dated 25 Jan. 1747 Between James M'Camon of
Newry & Thos. Thompson of Dublin & Geo. Walker of Ballybrea^rh Gent. &
Mary Walker otherwise Greenlee his wife & Henry Hutchinson of Riehhill. Co.
Armagh Whereby :\rCamon & Thompson set unto Hutchinson the lands of
Ballybreagh except that part in the possession of John Clendinnine- Dated
16th Feb. 1749
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BROOKS AND ALLIED FAMILIES

The nnmher given each ancestor in the following, corresponds with his

number on the Ancestral Chart; the letter indicates the section of the chart.

A 255.

CAPTAIN THO.M.VS BROOKS was born in England; died May 21, 1667

at Concord, ilassachusetts ; married GRACE who died May 12, 1664

at Concord, ^Massachusetts. He is supposed to have come from London,

although neither the date of his arrival, nor the place of his embarkation has

been ascertained. It is evident that he could not have been the Thomas
Brooks who embarked in May, 1635, then aged twenty, in company with Rev.

Peter Bulkley. He first settled in Watertown, Massachusetts, and was one of

the "townsmen then inhabiting," to whom the Beaver Brook plowlands were

granted in 1636. He was admitted freeman December 7, 1636, while he resided

in "Watertown. He moved very soon from Watertown to ]Muskitaquid, now
Concord, where he was one of the original settlers, and lived on what is now
Walden Street. He was Captain of Concord, and received various appoint-

ments of honor and trust. The Oenernl Coiirt iT^-i.-.i^i^o'i. hrji .-nr-^t^;,!'^ of

Concord, Ueeember ft, 1638, and represented Concord in the General Court

in 1642, 1643, 1644, and four years after 1650. In 1640 he was apprizer of

horses, cattle, etc. for the purpose of taxation; and was appointed to prevent

drunkenness among the Indians. In 1657, he purchased of the commissioners

of the General Court, for five pounds, the right of carrying on the fur trade in

Concord. In 1660, he and his son-in-law, Timothy Wheeler, jointly purchased

of Edward Collins, four hundred acres in ]\Iedford, for four hundred and four

pounds, one-third being for Timothy Wheeler and two-thirds for himself. On
October 22, 1665 he sold his hovise-lot in Concord, but remained in Concord

and died there ]\Iay 21, 1667, intestate. His inventory amounted to £448 3s,

and his debts to £26 5s. 2d.

A 127.

DEACON JOSHUA BROOKS, son of Captain Thomas Brooks and Grace

was born in 1630 in England; married October 17, 1653, HANNAH
MASON, born September 23, 1636, daughter of Captain Hugh IMason and his

wife Esther. Joshua Brooks settled in that part of Concord which became a

part of Lincoln, and, it is supposed, sold his paternal estate in ]Medford to his

brother Caleb. He was a tanner, and it is conjectured that he learned the

trade with Captain Hugh I\rason, whose daughter he soon after married. He
was admitted freeman May 26, 1652.

594
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A 63.

ENSIGN DANIEL BROOKS, son of Deacon Joshua Brooks and Hannah
Mason, was bom November 15, 1663 at Concord, Massachusetts; died October

IS, 1733 at Concord, ^Massachusetts-, married August 9, 1692 at Concord,

Massachusetts, ANNE MERKIA:Nr, born September 7, 1669 at Concord, Massa-

chusetts, died January 24, 1757 at Concord, Massachusetts, daucrhter of John

Merriam (died February 2, 1723-4 at Concord, and was married October 21,

1663 at Concord) and Mary Cooper, his wife.

A 31.

DEACON JOHN BROOKS, son of Ensign Daniel Brooks and Anne Mer-

riam, was born February 12, 1701-2 at Concord, Massachusetts; married LYDIA

A 15.

CAPTAIN SA:\IUEL BROOKS, son of Deacon John Brooks and Lydia

, was born March 16, 1729-30 at Concord, ^Massachusetts ; died June 30,

1817 at Worcester, ilassachusetts; married ]\Iareh 14, 1755 at Concord, ^lassa-

chusetts, HANNAH (DAVIS) BROWN of Carlisle, who was born in 1721

and died December 6, 1819. He moved to Worcester in 1750, the first of the

1787-8 he was a member of the legislature. He and his wife were buried in

Mechanic Street Cemetery, Worcester.

A 7.

DEACON SA:\IUEL BROOKS, son of Captain Samuel Brooks and Hannah
(Davis) Brown, was born June 10, 1756 at Worcester, ]Massachusetts : married

March 8, 1789 at Haverhill, New Hampshire, ANNA (BEDEL) BUTLER, born

October 20, 1766, who was a daughter of Colonel Timothy Bedel and Elizabeth

Merrill. He moved to Haverhill, New Hampshire about the close of the

Revolutionary war. He opened a store at the "Corner," and was the o^vuer

of an oil mill at the Brook, but was not very successful in these ventures.

Later he went to Quebec and contracted with the governor of the Province

for a tract of land in the township of Chester, then an unbroken wilderness,

and two of his brothers began lumbering operations in this forest. In 1812

he took his family to Canada, but owing to a change of governor in the

Province the plans which he had marked out were defeated, and. leaving

Chester, he went to Stanstead where he lived the remainder of his life. Dur-

ing his residence in Haverhill lie was one of its most influential citizens, and

took an active part in all public matters. He represented the town in the

legislature, was selectman, and also town clerk. Besides these positions of

trust he also held the office of register of deeds for Grafton Coimty for a num-

ber of years. He is represented as a man of gentle manners, and is said to

have been verv ingenious and skillful. The old Brooks house in Haverhill
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stood on the South Park near where the pump now is located. The house and

bam were afterwards moved to Court street, and remodeled, and became the

residences of Judge Westgate and Mrs. Barstow.

A3.

SAMUEL BROOKS, son of Deacon Samuel Brooks and Anna (Bedel)

Butler, was born March 26, 1793 at Haverhill, New Hampshire, died March
23, 1849 at Jlontreal. Canada and was buried at Slierbrooke ; married Novem-
ber 17, 1814 at Haverhill, New Hampshire, ELIZABETH TOWLE, who was
born August 19, 1795 at Chester, New Hampshire, died September 21, 1871 at

Lennoxville, Canada, and was a daughter of Colonel Simon Towle and Eleanor

Hall. Mr. Brooks lived in Newbury, Vermont for a short time after bis

marriage, then moved to Canada and became a prominent merchant in Stan-

stead. Later he lived in Lennoxville where he was extensively interested in

trade and agriculture. In 1837 he was sent as a delegate, by leading citizens

of the eastern to^vnships, to London, for the purpose of enlisting capitalists

in the development of the resources of that region. Being successful in his

mission, the British Land Company of London was formed in the year follow-

ing, and he was appointed agent of the company. He changed his home to

Sherbrooke, which was the central point of the company's operations. He
was also manager of a branch of the city bank of Montreal. During all these

years he took an active and prominent part in every enterprise, and
repre^Pntfl hi"? ''nn-ntv -^inst of tVm timp till Itic: rIon+Ti in tVin •nro-^'ir!"T''1 Icri'-

lature. He was an active promoter of the Grand Trunk Railroad from Montreal

to Portland. A man of large liberality, and warmly devoted to all endeavors

for the upbuilding of society in every good and worthy way, the church found

in him a staunch and true friend. "Wlien he died, his dog which was named
Keeper, howled all night, and walked beside the coffin to the funeral, and

disappeared in a few days.

Al.

WIILLIAM BROOKS, son of Samuel Brooks and Elizabeth Towle, was
born August 31, 1815 at Newbury, Vermont, his parents removing to Canada
shortly after his birth. He received the rudiments of his education in the

Canadian schools, later attending the academies at Haverhill, New Hampshire

and Peachem, Vermont, where he fitted himself to enter Dartmouth College.

It was his purpose to study for the ministry, but serious trouble with his

eyes prevented the carrying out of this plan. He taught school for a time in

Lennoxville, Canada, and while thus engaged made the acquaintance of Miss

Emily Abbot, a teacher, who became his wife October 18, 1837. She was bom
November 23, 1815 at Peaohem, Vermont and was the daughter of Jacob

Abbott and Nancy "Wesson.

He entered his father's store in Sherbrooke and before many years had

become sole proprietor. Fortune smiled upon him and his business interests

multiplied. He owned a large paper mill on the Magog River, not far from

his store, and farther up the river had a saw mill, and in its vicinity he had
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factories for the marmfacture of shingles, lath, pails and matches. In order to

supply his mills with logs, he sent large numbers of men every Winter into

the woods that lay back of the Magog River, to fell the trees and cut the

logs which were brought down by the Spring freshets.

William Brooks was one of the original projectors of the Grand Trunk

Railway, which was built through Sherbrooke soon after 1850. He contracted

to build a division and personally superintend its construction. At this

time he had thirtj'-six branch stores in the various townships about Sher-

brooke, and was also the owner of several farms, a foundry and a drug store.

For many years he was the most influential and prosperous man in Sherbrooke

;

but the exorbitant rate demanded by the l^ritish-American Land Company for

its water power, the disastrous fire which burned the paper mills—one entirely

new—and the credit system which paralyzed trade, so embarrassed him that

he decided to try a home elsewhere. In 1800 he moved with his wife and

six daughters to Portland. Elaine, where he engaged in commission business

and lived there until his removal to Chicago in October, 1S64. This was his

home for twentj'-six years. ^lost of this time he was associated with Greenlee

Brothers & Company ; but the last few years of his life, owing to failing health

he was unable to take an active part in any business.

William Brooks was a man of great business capacity, enterprise and in-

tegrity. When a very young man he became an active member of the Congre-

gational church, and always remained faithful to its best interests. As he

became prosperous he gave liberally to the support of the gospel, and con-

tributed the greater part of the money for the building of the present brick

[CougreyiiLiLHiaij ciiui^ii in cuciuruuxiL-. JJ.e vwia uunavLiiLi^ ili i^ii cLiiij^^i-

ance principles when that meant more than can be conceived at the present

day. He and his brothers, Charles and Samuel, were almost alone in opposing

the selling and drinking of intoxicants in Sherbrooke. To Chicago he carried

the same missionary spirit that had moved him in early life, and for twenty

years he rarely missed visiting the County Jail Sunday mornings, carrying

large bundles of religious papers, distributing them among the prisoners, and

talking to them. He would then go to the north side to attend the mission

school of Dwight L. IMoody. In the Fall of 1890 he had a stroke of paralysis

and passed away October 12th of that year. His wife survived him several

years. She was an invalid when they moved to Chicago, but grew strong ana

well and took an active interest in ch\;rch work. She was a member of the

history class conducted by Mrs. Professor Haven, until her eighty-first year,

and at the same time went every Saturady to the Inndustrial School connected

with Porter Memorial Church, teaching a class of foreign children to sew.

She died March 11, 1S99 at the residence of her daughter, ilrs. Ralph Stebbins

Greenlee, in Buena Park, Chicago, at the age of eighty-three years.

CHILDREN

:

I. Elizabeth Brooks, born August 14, 1838; married Ralph Stebbins

Greenlee.

n. Eleanor Brooks, born August 14. 1838; died unmarried October 15,

1892.
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III. Emily Brooks, boru Aiig-nst 21, 1842; married Robert Lemuel Green-

lee; died July 25, 190G.

IV. William Brooks, born August 21, 1842; died April, 1843.

V. Mary Brooks, born April 14, 1844; died August 10, 1907; married

first, Rev. George Paddock and had one son, Charles Brainard

Paddock, of Wichita, Kansas; married second. Dr. Walter Hale

Graves and had one child, Rulh Eleanor Graves.

VI. Jeanuie Brooks, born August 20, 1851 ; died October 6, 1868.

VII. Samuel Brooks; died aged 9 months.

VIII. Isal)ella Brooks, boru Seplember 15, 1857 ; married August 27, 1884

James Lugsdin, son of Ladds William Lugsdin. They had two

children : Louise Lugsdin, born July 29. 1886 ; and Elizabeth

Beatrice Lugsdin, born December 2, 1892.

ELIZABETH BROOKS, twin sister of Eleanor Brooks, was born in Sher-

brooke, Canada in 1838 ; attended the private school of Mrs. John Worcester

in Burlington. Vermont, where she completed her musical education, after-

wards graduating in 1S59 from the Seminary of Mr. and Mrs. J. P. Cowles,

at Ipswich, [Massachusetts. Eary in* the following year she was called South to

Midlothian, near Richmond. Virginia, to teach a private school on the planta-

tion of Dr. William Ball. Miss Brooks afterwards went to Danbury, Connecti-

cut and took charge of the education of the children of 'Slv. Bailey, teaching

them music, French and English. During the Winter of 1860-61, she was a

teaeher in tbo Willie fifhnn] in Pnrtlnn,! ^r^inp Tn 1'J(>t ^T^.. i^r-^v.i-. -v.-.Tit

to St. Anthony Falls (.now .Minneapolis), Minnesota and assisted ^liss D. W.
Godding who had in charge a private Episcopal school. Here she taught

music, French, and the higher branches in English, part of the Winter and

through the Spring term. During the Summer ^liss Godding died, and, at

the request of the patrons of the school, it was continued under the super-

vision of I\liss Brooks until the Indian outbreak, late the following Spring.

Her parents, fearing for her safety, prevailed upon her to return East.

In October, 1864, ]\Iiss Brooks joined her father and her sisters, Emily

and Jeannic, in Chicago and arranged a home for the family at 13 Park

Avenue, where she remained until her marriage with Mr. Ralph Stebbins

Greenlee [See p. 108] in 1866.

For upwards of thirty-three years she was an active member of the L'nion

Park Congregational Church and Sunday School. In 1894 the family moved

to the north side. In December, 1899 active preparations were made for es-

tablishing a Congregational church in the North Shore district. The North

Shore Congregational Church was organized January 1, 1900 in the library of

the home ]\Ir. and [Mrs. Greenlee now occupy. Mr. Greenlee was Chairman

of Trustees, and took entire charge of the building and furnishing of the

church, which is located at Sheridan Road and Wilson Avenue, and is now one

of the largest and most prosperous churches in the citj'.

Mrs. Greenlee has ever been closely identified Avith charitable and religious

works, and has taken an active part in home and foreign missions; and has

been for several years a member of the Board of [Managers of the Womans'
Board of the Interior, a branch of the American Board of Foreign [Missions.
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For eleven years she was one of the directors and managers of the Frances
Willard Hospital.

Mrs. Greenlee has been identified ^vith many of the clubs of the city in-
cluding the Women's, the West End, the North Side Art (of which she has been
a director), and the Women's Athlietic Club.

EMILY BROOKS, as a child was of a quiet and retiring disposition and a
great adanrer of Nature, spending much of her time in wandering about the
beautiful country in which her home was situated. She was always very fond
of flowers and of animals. One of her pleasures, while on her travels was to
collect odd plants to bring home. She lived in Sherbrooke, Canada until she
was about twenty years of age, when the family moved to Portland Maine
and later to Chicago, where, in 1867, she married Robert Lemuel Greenlee.'
iSee p. 10*.] She has been connected with many philanthropic institutions in
Chicago, and was especially active in the work of the Foimdlings' Home and
the Home for the Friendless, giving generously to the support of both Airs
Greenlee was of a deeply religious nature, very active in church work Her
church homes in Chicago were: The Union Park Congregational, Lake View
Presbyterian, and the Second Church of Christ, Scientist. She was a member
of the Ladies' Aid Society; also a member of the Women's Club, the North
Side Art Club, the West End Club. Women's Athletic, and other clubs of the
city. She died July 25, 1906 at her home in Buena Park, Chicago.

MARY BROOKS wn. born at Sherbrooke. Cannda. From her enrli^qt
chiloliood she evmcecl a most niial spirit, and was lull of loving svmpathy witH
her sisters and friends. Hampered by a serious defect of vision which was
not corrected until comparatively late in life, she yet managed to keep up
with her classes and graduated at the Portland (Maine) High School under
Mo-ses Woolson, who selected her to teach Latin the following year in the High
School at Concord, New Hampshire.

In 1866 she graduated at the Bradford ( Alassaehusetts) Academy and re-
moved to Chicago, whither the family had gone two years before. There she
taught in public and private schools two or three years. She then spent several
months in the rooms of the Women's Board of Foreign Missions, and con-
firmed and strengthened her interest in the spread of the Gospel in foreign
lands, a cause which was always near to her heart.

In 1870 she married Rev. George A. Paddock, and at once began the
arduous life of a home missionary in southwest Alissouri. entering with en-
thusiasm into the labors of the church, and in laying the foundations of Drury
College, of which her husband was a trustee.

In 1873 the family removed to Rockford. Iowa, where a son was bom,
Charles, now a business man of Wichita, Kansas. There, too, Mr. Paddock's
health failed and they went to Colorado in the hope that the invalid mi^ht
recover his strength. There she taught a country school in a sparsely settled
region, riding miles daily to and from the school-house and doing the house-
hold work for the sick husband and helpless babe. It was a terrible experi-
ence, but no complaint was heard. Her spirit was sweet and undaunted.

In 1877 Mr. Paddock died in the town of his first pastorate. Lebanon, Mia-
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souri, and the widow returned to Illinois to make her home with her bus-

band's people at Chandlerville. There she taught in the public schools.

Feeling the need of further study, she took up the then new work of the

Chautauqua Literary and Scientific Circle and completed the course with the

second class. She followed this work with interest all her life, and was a

member of a local circle wherever there w-as one to belong to.

In 18S1 she was married to Dr. "Walter Hale Graves and removed to

Lexington, Illinois, where a daughter, Ruth, was born, now living at Wichita,

Kansas. In 1885 she removed with the children to Kingman, Kansas, joining

her husband who had preceded them by a few months. There she was again

the energetic organizer of a circle for study and for missionary work.

In 1890 she removed to Wichita where her energies had a larger field. She

assisted in the organization of the Library Club of Fairmount College, of which

her husband was one of the founders, and with another member, ]\Irs. Smoke,

made the first purchase of books for a library which is now, of Kansas college

libraries, second in value and number of volumes, ouly to the library of the

State University. A whole afternoon these hopeful and enthusiastic women
searched the second hand book stores to get the greatest possible value for the

$7.00 which they had to spend.

Here she greatly enlarged her acquaintance with languages. While she

never allowed her knowledge of French and Latin to fall into disuse, she found

time to study Greek, Italian and German; and while confined to her room ^vith

an illness which did not prohibit the use of her hands and brain, became so

proficient in Spanish as to read it with ease and pleasure. But above all was

lit;' io\ij ui -i^^jQiisii , aiiu liic iiui'Ltij miieii siic; ^atiicieu auoiu lier, inougn

not costly, and nnpretentions as to appearance, contained much that was

valuable, and rarely failed to enlighten the stndeut of literature in which he

might be interested. It was not an uncommon thing for members of other

clubs, or of no clnb at all, to call on her for assistance in this study ; and such

incidents were welcomed. And she who called and she who responded felt

that she had met a cordial friend and co-worker in a congenial task.

Her home, within and Avithout. was bright \Anth flowers. The care of them

lightened her burdens, and she enjoyed their presence as a personal friend-

ship.

In 1904 the family removed to Dodge City in the hope that her health,

which had been failing for several years, might be benefitted. This hope

seemed for a time to be realized : but in February, 1907 she contracted a severe

cold, from which she rallied very slowly, and it became clear that her heart

was seriously affected. Because of this, it was decided to remove to a lower

altitude as soon as she should be able to make the change. On June 29th

she left Dodge City on what proved to be her final visit to her relatives and

friends. Stopping a few days in Wichita with her son, she continued her

journey in the company of his wife and little daughter to Chicago, where she

was the guest of her sister Mrs. Ralph Stebbins Greenlee. Here, in the

companionship of her daughter, from whom she had been separated for nearly

two years, of her sisters, Mrs. Greenlee and ]\Irs. Lugsdin, of nephews and

nieces and their children and of friends of olden time, who vied with each

other in loving service and expressions of tender regard, she spent five of the
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happiest weeks of her life. There was but one cloud on her horizon— the

serious illness of her sister and brother-in-law, Mr. and Mrs. Greenlee. Her

letters to her home express again and again her happiness, marred only by

her anxiety concerning them.

On the morning of the 10th of August, 1907, as she was reading to her in-

valid sister, she complained of a peculiar sensation of weakness, and complied

with the suggestion of her sister's nurse, that she go to her room for a while.

A few minutes afterward the nurse, a little anxious, followed. She was lying

partly on the floor, partly on a chair. The end had come swiftly and pain-

lesslj'; and it seemed to those left behind that a kind and loving Father had

need of her in another sphere, and had bidden her come, as gently as divine

mercy could give the invitation. The poor worn body, that was so long an

afBiction to her, was laid beside the bodies of parents and sisters at Rose Hill.

To him who pens these pitifully inadequate lines, come the words of a

great preacher, who must have had in mind such as she when he said

:

"The sainthoods of the fireside and the market jilace—they wear no halos

'round their heads. They do their duties in the strength of God. They have

their martjTdoms and their palms. And though they get into no calendars,

they leave a force and a benediction behind them on earth when they go up to

heaven."

fairest star in Heaven's vault, thj- ray

Serene, benignant as the opening day

"Wouldst clearer light and softer lustre find?

Behold the woman in our hearts enshrined.

Oh liower, wuose iragrauce ribes as a prayer.

Whose glorious radiance glads the shimmering air,

Aspire to th' winsome sweetness of her face,

Lifted to heaven, reflecting heaven's grace.

Resolutions adopted upon the death of Mrs. Dr. "W. H. Graves, a former

president of this society, wliich occurred at Chicago, Illinois, August 10, 1907.

Whereas a Higher Providence has transferred to the Great Beyond Mrs.

Dr. W. H. Graves who was an inspiration to us all during the years in which

she served as our president.

Resolved—that the cause of Missions has lost an ardent supporter and we

a friend whose brilliant intellect and strong spirituality led us ever onward

and upward.

Resolved—that a copy of these resolutions be published in the daily papers

of this city, sent to the family and spread upon our records.

Signed,

Woman's ^lissionary Society of Plymouth Congregational Church, Wichita,

Kansas.

Mrs. H. W. Darling,

Mrs. Wm. Hinman,

Mrs. J. S. Wallace,

:Mrs. Dr. J. C. Bro^vn.

Wichita, Kansas, Committee.

September 18, 1907.
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Resolutions of respect -were also passed by the Athenaeum Club of which

she was a member.

A 257.

CAPTAIN HUGH IMASON was born in England; died October 10, 1678

aged 73 years, at Watertown, ^lassaehusetts; married ESTHER who
died Way 1, 1692. Captain Mason and his wife Esther embarked for New
England, at Ipswich, England. April 30, 1634. in the ship Francis. He was one

of the first settlers of "Watertown, ^Massachusetts, where he was admitted free-

man JIarch 4, 1634-5. His occupation was that of a tanner. He appears to

have been the most prominent citizen of Watertown, and was frequently called

upon for public service. He was deputy to the General Court from Watertown
in 1644, and altogether served in that capacity for teu years. He was lieu-

tenant prior to June 1, 1644. The following petition was sent to the General

Court: "Let this honored court know that wee the traine band of Water-

towne have chosen Leeutenant Mason to be our eaptaine and sergant Beers

to be our Leeutenant." This appointment was confirmed April 5, 1652. He
probably held the office ixntil his death, as no other attained that rank in the

toAvn until that time.

A 17.

COLONEL TIMOTHY BEDEL was from Salem. He married Elizabeth

Merrill. After remaining in the employ of Captain Hazen for a year or two,

he moved his family to the newly organized to^^^l of Haverhill, New Hampshire,

and settled on Poole brook. He was one of the original Proprietors of Haver-

hill and also of Bath, and was a man of large influence and prominence in the

town. Previous to the Revolution he lived for a short time in Bath. In 1775

he was a member of the Provincial Congress of New Hampshire, which met

at Exeter, but at the breaking out of the war of the Revolution, he entered

the military service, first as captain of a company of rangers, and afterwards

as colonel of a regiment. During the long struggle he raised several regi-

ments, one of which he led to Canada in 1776 in the army of General Schuyler

when that officer made the attack on ^Montreal. In this campaign Colonel

Bedel's regiment disgracefully surrendered to the enemy, and Colonel Bedel

suffered much in reputation ; but subsequent revelation of the facts in the

ease completely exonerated him, as. at the time, he was on his way to ^Montreal

for reinforcements, and his regiment was in command of ilajor Butterfield.

He was also in the army of General Gates at the battle of Saratoga, when
General Burgoyne and his army were captured.

The first regiment Colonel Bedel raised was for the defence of the Cohos

Country in 1775. This was a body of rangers. Afterwards, in 1777, he was in

command of a regiment for service in the Cohos Country and for the defence

of the western frontier on the LTpper Connecticut river. He also raised a regi-
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ment in 1778 for a like service when the time of the regiment on 1777 had
expired, and lie was for most of the time, after his return from Canada till

the close of the war, in command of troops stationed in the Cohos Country
and vicinity. After the Revolutionary War he was appointed Major-General
of the Second Division of New Hampshire .Militia.

He was a man of large endowment and great force of character, and was
admirably fitted to be a leader of men in stirring times. A purer patriot did
not engage in the Revolutionary struggle. He took a prominent part in the
early history of Haverhill, New Hampshire, in the development of its resources
and in the advancement of its prosperity, and was a valuable citizen of the
town. He was repeatedly called by his fellow men to various trusts of honor
and responsibility iu town affairs. He died in 17S7.

B159.

PHILIP TOTVLE was born in 1616; died December 19, 169G at Hampton,
New Hampshire; married November 19, 1657 ISABP^LLA AUSTIN who was
born in 1633 in England, died December 7, 1719 at Hampton. New Hampshire.
She was a daughter of Francis Austin of Colchester, Eugland and Hampton,
New Hampshire (died July 13, 1642) and Isabella Bland, daughter of John
Bland and Joanna .

B79.

C.\I.EB Tn-^- ,:„ ,j p; .;j, r.,,.i, ,,j x.n^ella Au.tiu. was born lUy
14, 1678 at Hampton. New Hampshire; died September 20, 1763; married April
1, 169- ZIPPORAH BRACia:TT born September 28, 1680, died August 14,
1756, who was a daughter of Captain Anthony Brackett and Susannah Drake!

B39.

ZACHARIAH TOWLE. son of Caleb Towle and Zipporah Brackett, was
born August 13, 1705 ; died August 5, 1787 at Chester, New Hampshire ; mar-
ried :\Iay 15, 172— ANNA GODFREY, born April 14, 1706, died Febkiary,
1766, who was a daughter of "William Godfrey and Priscilla Annis.

B19.

ISAAC TOWLE. son of Zachariah Towle and Anna Godfrev. was bom
February 23, 1735; died August 24, 1791 at Chester, New Hampshire; married
February 17, 1754, ELIZABETH PHILBRICK born December 14, 1735 at
Hampton, New Hampshire, died February IS. 1820, who was a daughter of
John Philbrick and Judith Sanborn.

B9.

COLONEL SIMON TOWLE, son of Isaac Towle and Elizabeth Philbrick.
was born May 22, 1759 at Hampton, New Hampshire; died December 11, 1803
at Haverhill. New Hampshire: married May 13, 1779 at Chester, New Hamp-
shire ELEANOR HALL, born June 29, 1759, died Januarv 4, 1839, who waa
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a daughter of Nathaniel Hall and Mary Wood. Colonel Towle moved from
Hampton, New Hampshire to Chester, and in 1S05 moved to Haverhill. He
was a soldier of the Kevolution, a colonel of militia, and represented the tOTvn
of Chester in the legislature for several years before his removal to Haver-
hill. He was a much esteemed citizen of the town, and succeeded Asa Boynton
in keeping tavern.

B 161.

CAPTAIN ANTHONY BRACKETT, son of Anthony Brackett of Ports-
mouth, England, died September 21, 1689; married second, SUSANNAH
Dh'AKE born about li;52. died November 14, 1719, who was a daugh.er of
Abraham Drake and Jane . Captain Brackett lived in Falmouth (Port-
land), :\Iaine. On the 9th of August, 1676, some Indians killed one of his

.
cows, and he complained to a chief named Symon, who promised to bring the
culprits to him. Two days later Symon appeared early in the morning, at
the head of a party, and said: "These are the Indians that killed the cow."
Then they entered the house, seized the guns, and asked Captain Brackett
whether he would go into captivity, or be killed. He preferring captivity, the
Indians bound him, his wife, and a negro, and carried them and five children
away as prisoners. In November following. Captain and ^Mrs. Brackett, one
child, and the negro made their escape in a leaky canoe. The wife, Ann, died
soon after; and the remainder of Captain Brackett 's life is identified with
Hamptnn, New TTimpsbi'ro. TT" v-i^ v;iln.^ C!r.n+p,,iiir.r '21, I'^^o v.-h'-^n Oolono!
Church had the memorable tight with the Indians at Casco.

B651.

ROBERT DR.YKE was born in 1580 in County Devon, England, and died
January 14, 1668 at Hampton, New Hampshire.

B325.

ABRAILAM DRAKE, son of Robert Drake, was born about 1621 in Eng-
land; married JANE who died January 25, 1676.

B327.

DEACON WILLL\:\I GODFREY died March 25, 1671; married second,
MARGERY (or .ALARGARET) WEBSTER, widow of Thomas Webster. Deacon
William Godfrey was the first of the name in Hampton, New Hampshire. The
date of his coming to New England is not kno-ira. He lived for a time in

Dedham, Jlassachusetts, and several years in Watertown. He was admitted
freeman in 1640. On May IS, 1649, being then of Watertown, he bought of
William Payne of Ipswich, for £55, forty-four acres of land in Hampton, to-
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geitier with one share of the Great Ox-Common, and two shares of all other

commons. On one lot of fifteen acres, there was a dwelling house, to which he

appears to have removed his family soon afterward. In 1654 he was a select-

man, but was not often employed in town business. He became a deacon of the

church as early as 16G0, and held the office until his death.

B163.

ISAAC GODFREY, son of Deacon William Godfrey and Margery "Webster,

was born April 15, 1639 at Watertown, Massachusetts; died December 27,

1717; married July 15, 1670 HANN.VIi MARION, who was a daughter of John

Marrian and Sarah (died January 26, 1671).

B81.

WILLIAM GODFREY, son of Isaac Godfrey and Hannah Marion, was

born November 9, 1672; married July 17, 1700 PRISCILLA ANNIS born

November 8, 1677, died August 31, 1768 at North Hampton, New Hampshire,

who was a daughter of Charles Annis and Sarah Chase.

B333.

AQUILLA CHASE was born in 1618; died December 27, 1670 at Newbury,

Massachusetts; married ANNE WHEELER, who was a daughter of John

Wheeler of Salisbury, England and Hampton, New Hampshire, who died in

1670 at Newbury, ilassachusetts, and Anne , who died August 15, 1662

at Newbiiry, Massachusetts.

B166.

SARAH CHASE, daughter of Aquilla Chase and Anne Wheeler, was bom
at Hampton, New Hampshire; married May 15, 1666 CHARLES ANNIS, who
was born in 163S at Enniskillen, Ireland.

B 671.

THOMAS PHILBRICK (or PHILBROOK) was born in England; died in

1667 "very aged" at Hampton, New Hampshire; married ELIZABETH
,

who was bom in England and died February 19, 1663-4 at Hampton, New
Hampshire.

B335.

SERGEANT TnO:\rAS PHILBRICK, son of Thomas Philbrick and Eliza-

beth , was bom about 1630 in England; died November 24, 1700 aged
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76; married first, in 1647, ANNA KNAPP who was a daughter of Deacon

William Kjiapp of Waterto^-n, Massachusetts. She died May 17, 1667 at

Hampton, New Hampshire.

B167.

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, son of Sergeant Thomas Philbrick and Anna
Knapp, was bom May 19, 1660 at Hampton, New Hampshire; died April

22, 1694 at Salisbury, ^lassachusetts [uow Seabrool?, New Hampshire] ; married

JANE .

B83.

THOMAS PHILBRICK, son of Samuel Philbrick and Jane , was

bom March 3, 16SS; died February 15, 1747-8 at Hampton, New Hampshire;

married ABIGAIL .

B41.

JOHN PHILBRICK. sou of Tliomas Philbrick and Abigail, was bom May
26, 1712 at Hampton, New Hampshire ; died February 16, 1748 at Hampton
Falls, New Hampshire ; married December 26, 1734 JUDITH SA:\rBORN, bom
December 8, 1715, daughter of Enoch Samborn and Elizabeth Dennett.

B687.

WILLIA:M SAilBORNE was born in England; married ANNE BACHILER,
born in England, who was the daughter of Rev Stephen Bachiler.

B343.

LIEUTENANT JOHN SA:\IB0RNE, son of William Samborne and Anne
Bachiler, was born about 1620 in England; died October 20, 1692; married

first, MARY TUCK, daughter of Robert Tuck who was born in England. She

died December 30, 1688.

B171.

ENSIGN JOHN SA:MB0RNE, son of Lieutenant John Sambome and Mary
Tuck, was born about 1649 ; died September 23, 1727 ; married November 19,

1674 JUDITH COFFIN, born December 4, 1653, died ilay 17, 1724, who was a

daughter of Tristram CoflSn and Judith (Greenleaf) Somerby.

B85.

ENOCH SA:\rBORN, son of Ensign John Sambome and Judith Coffin, was
bom in 1685 at Hampton, New Hampshire ; married first, ELIZABETH DEN-
NETT, who was a daughter of Alexander Dennett of Portsmouth.
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B 2726.

NICHOLAS COFFIN married JOAN . He died in 1613 at Brixton,

Devonshire, England.

B 1383.

PETER COFFIN, son of Nicholas Cofhu and Joan, died in 1628 at Brixton,

England; married JOAN THE:\IBER (or THUilBER) ^vho died May 30,

1661 aged 77, at Boston, IMassachusetts.

B691.

TRISTRAM COFFIN, son of Peter Coffin and Joan Thember, was born

about 1605 at Brixton, England; died in 1681; married DIONIS STEVENS,
who was a daughter of Robert Stevens.

B345.

TRISTRAM COFFIN, son of Tristram Coffin and Dionis Stevens, was bom
about 1632, probably at Brixton, England; died February 4, ITO-l aged 71, at

Newbury, ^Massachusetts ; married March 2, 1652-3 at Newbury, Massachusetts

JUDITH (GREENLE.-Ur^) SOMERBY, baptized September 29, 1626 at Ips-

wich, England, died December 15, 1705, who was a daughter of Lieutenant

Edmund Greenleaf and Sarah Dole. Tristram Coffin, Jr. was lieutenant of the

secoTid eor.i-npr,v nf v.TT-1,.,,.,- -IT,-
- ,1 ,. , .^ ^r,, i^r,^

I'^.-r;. lie Viai ILcpre-

sentative to the General Court m 1695, 1700, 1701 and 1702.

B693.

LIEUTENANT EDMUND GREENLEAF married SARAH DOLE; died in

1671 at Boston, [Massachusetts. He was ensign of the company at Newbury
November 5, 1639, and was later Lieutenant for the town of Newbury.

B87.

DEACON RICHARD HALL of Bradford. Massachusetts, married IMARTHA
. He died at Bradford, ilassachusetts [March 9, 1730.

B43.

DEACON JOSEPH HALL, son of Deacon Richard Hall and Martha

was born February 9. 16b0; married December 24, 1706 SARAH KIMBALL,
bom September 13, 16S6, who was a daughter of Henry Kimball and Hannah
Marsh.

B21.

NATHANIEL IL-VLL, son of Deacon Joseph Hall and Sarah Kamball, was
bom April 2, 1719; died April 5, 1803 at Chester, New Hampshire; married
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February 27, 1743 MARY WOOD of Bradford, Massachusetts, who died June

23, 1809 at Chester, New Hampshire.

B179.

HENRY KI^IBALL, son of Richard Kimball and Ursula , was bom
in 1615 at Rattlesden, Suil'olk, England; died in 1676 at Wenham, Massa-

chusetts; married about 1640, MARY WYATT, daughter of John Wyatt and
Mary . She died August 12, 1G72 at \Venham, Massachusetts.

B89.

HENRY Ki;\IBALL, son of Henry Kimball and Mary "Wyatt, was bom
about 1655; died in 169S; married December 14, 1677 HANNAH MARSH, who
was a daughter of Onesipherous Marsh and Hannah Cutler. She was bom
June 28, 1657 at Hingham, JIassaehusetts, and was killed by Indians March 15,

1696-7.

B363.

GEORGE :\L.\RSH was born in England; died July 2, 1647 at Hingham,
Massachusetts ; married ELIZABETH .

B161.

ONESIPEROUS MARSH, son of George Marsh and Elizabeth , was
bora in 1630 in England; died May 15, 1713 aged 83 at Bradford, Massa-

chusetts; married first, February 6, 1655 HANNAH CUTLER, who died ilarch

17, 1686. She was a daughter of John Cutler (bom in England ; died February,

1638 at Hingham, Massachusetts) and Mary .

C 191.

GEORGE ABBOT was born in 1615, in England ; died December 24, 1681

at Andover, Massachusetts; married December 12, 1646 HANNAH CHAND-
LER, bom June 11, 1711 at Andover, Massachusetts, who was a daughter of

William Chandler and Aunis . George Abbot emigrated to this country

about 1640, in the same vessel with Hannah Chandler, who afterwards be-

came his wife. After living in Rosbury, Massachusetts for a short time, he re-

moved to Andover, ilassaehusetts, as early as 1643, being one of the early

settlers of that place.

C95.

WTLLLA^r ABBOT, son of George Abbot and Hannah Chandler, was bora

November 18, 1657 at Andover, [Massachusetts: died October 21, 1713; married

June 2. 1682, ELIZABETfl GRAY (or GEARY), who died in December, 1712.

He is spoken of as a Puritan. By occupation he was a weaver.
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047.

JAMES ABBOT, son of William Abbot and Elizabeth Gray, was bom
February 12, 1695 at Andover, Massachusetts; died December 27, 1787; mar-
ried January 6, 1714 .VBIGAIL FARNUM who was born in 1692. He was a
farmer, and also owned and operated the mills on the Shawshene river until he
sold them and removed to Rumford, now Concord, New Hampshire in 1735.

23.

JAMES ABBOT, sou of James Abbot and Abigail Farnum, was born Janu-
ary 12, 1717 at Andover, Massachusetts; died in 1803; married in 1742, at
Concord, Massachusetts, SAR.IH BANCROFT, born February 19, 1722,
daughter of Captain Samuel Bancroft and Sarah Lampson. He was a farmer
and lived in Concord and Haverhill, New Hampshire. In 1763 he removed to

Newbury. He was a deacon of the First Congregational Church. He was one
of the original settlers of Groton, Vermont ; and was a private in the Revo-
lutionary war. In 1777 he was one of the "Committee of Safety" appointed
by the town of Haverhill to confer with others in regard to the protection of
the Cohos Country. He was active in public matters and filled many posi-

tions of trust and honor.

Oil.

WILLLIM ABBOT, son of James Abbot and Sarah Bancroft, was bora
April 24, 1755 at Haverhill. New Hampshire; died June 14, 1707; married in

1777, :MABEL "WHITTLESEY of East Guilford. Comieeticut. He went with
his father to Newbury and Groton, but later seems to have lived at Newbury.
He was a soldier in the Revolutionary war.

05.

JACOB ABBOT, son of William Abbot and Mabel Whittlesey, was bom
December 15, 1781; married November 10, 1808, NANCY WESSON, daughter
of Ephraim Wesson and Judith ilorse. She died in 1827.

399.

JOHN BANCROFT was bom in England; died in 1637 at L\Tin, Massa-
chusetts; married JANE .

C 199.

LIEUTENANT THO^IAS BANCROFT, son of John Bancroft and Jane
, was born in 1622, in England; died March 12. 1705; married Sep-

tember 15, 1648 at Dedham, r^Iassachusetts ELIZABETH METC.-VLF, daughter
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of Michael Metcalf and Sarah . She died May 1, 1711. Lieutenant
Thomas Bancroft purchased land in Lynn (now Lynnfield), Massacliusetts.

and built a house near Beaver Dam. He also bought land in the westerly part
of Reading, and is spoken of as residing in Reading at the time of his second
marriage. He probably resided chiefly at Lynn.

099.

DEACON THOMAS BANCROFT, son of Lieutenant Thomas Bancroft and
Elizabeth Metcalf, was born in 1649; died June 12, 1718; married in 1673,
SARAH POOLE, born in 1656, daughter of Captain Jonathan Poole and
Judith

. Deacon Thomas Bancroft was an officer in King Philip's
Indian War, and was a selectman several years. He lived in the westerly part
of Reading, where was the ancient Bancroft homestead.

C49.

CAPTAIN SA:\IUEL BANCROFT, son of Deacon Thomas Bancroft and
Sarah Poole, was born in 1693; died in 1772 aged 79; married first, in 1763,
SARAH LAMPSON, born in 1689, died in 1733 aged 43, who was a daughter
of Samuel Lampson and Mary Nichols; married second. Sarah Leathe; married
third, Mehitabel Fitch. He was a captain, selectman, and representative.

G403.

JOHN POOLE was born in England; died in 1667; married ^MARGARET
-, who died in 1662. He was at Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1632. He

removed from Lynn, ilassaehusetts to Reading, ^Massachusetts, where he was
one of the earliest settlers, and probably the wealthiest. He lived on the site

of Wakefield's rattan factory, where he built the first grist-mill and fulling-

mill of the to-ivn. He also owned much land at the north end of the Great
Pond, and erected the first saw-mill.

C201.

CAPTAIN JONATHAN POOLE, son of John Poole and r^Iargaret

was born in 1634, probably at Cambridge, Massachusetts: died in 1678: mar-
ried JUDITH . He succeeded his father on the homestead, and also
owned, in conjunction with his son John, much land at the north end of the
Pond. He was second captain of the Reading company, and was "much
valued in Philip's Indian war." He was a captain under Major Appleton at
Hadley; was President of a council of War in the winter of 1675-6; and also
served as selectman, justice of the peace, and representative.

C203.

WILLIAil LAMSON married SARAH . He died in 1659 at Ipswich,
Massachusetts.
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C 101.

SAJIUEL LAMPSON, son of William Lamson and Sarah , married

in 1G76, :\IARY MCIIOLS, a daughter of Kirliard Nichols of heading -Massa-

chusetts (died in 1674) and Annas (died, 1692).

D223.

JOHN WESTON was born in 1631 in Buckinghamshire, England; died

abont 1723 aged over 90 ; married April 18, 1653 at Reading, Massachusetts,

SARAH FITCH, a daughter of Deacon Zachary Fitch and Mary . John

Weston came to America about 1644, being thirteen years of age. His mother

was then a widow. So great was his desire to come over that he concealed

himself in a ship bound for this country, until she sailed. He settled at Salem,

Massachusetts, where he was a member of the first church in 1648. About the

year 1652 he moved to that part of Reading which is now Wakefield. His land,

of which he was a large proprietor, adjoined the ileeting-house Square, and

lay upon the southeast part of Reading Pond, extending thence southerly.

He was deeply engaged in religious subjects; was a man of great industry.

He accumulated a large estate, and is said to have paid the highest tax of any

one in his town.

Dill.

STEPHEN WESTON, son of John Weston and Sarah Fitch, was born

December 8, 1667 at Reading, IMassachusetts; died in 1753 at Reading, Massa-

chusetts; married SARAH TOWNSEND.

D55.

STEPHEN WESTON, son of Stephen Weston and Sarah To\rasend. was

born in 1697: died Jiuie 5. 1777 in his 81st year, at Wilmington, ilassachusetts;

married ELIZABETH who died April 22, 1766 in the 64th year of her

age, at Wilmington, Massachusetts. Stephen Weston, Jr., o'wned a farm in

Wilmington, ^Massachusetts, where he was a leading citizen, distinguished for

his piety, and a deacon in the church. The following letters written to his sons.

Captain Ephraim and Nathan, illustrate his character.

"Wilmington, ^lass., August ye 8th 1758

To Ephraim Wesson, my son.

After my tender regards and love for you, hoping that lines may find you

in good health, I, your ilother, Brothers and Sisters are in measures of good

health, at this time. I would inform you that we have heard of the sorrowful

news of the engagement near the "Half way Brooks" of Capt. Jones and

Lawrence, that they are killed. Sorrowful from time to time is the news.

But I hope you will put your trust in God. I leave you in the hands of God.

So I remain your compassionate Father

Stephen Wesson."
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"Wilmington July ye 30th 1758

Nathan my son, after my love to yon, hoping that these lines may find you

in health as I, your ifother. Brothers and Sisters are at this time. Your

Brother in his letter dated ye 7th of July wrote that you were then well, for

which I bless God. Give God all the praise and glory for all His goodness to

you. Let the fear of God be always before your eyes. Shun bad company and

bad language, &c.

Stephen "Weston."

D27.

CAPTAIN EPIIRADI WESSON, son of Stephen Weston and Elizabeth

, was born in 1721 ; died in 1814 at Groton, Vermont ; married November

16, 1748, SARAH PROCTOR, born July 27, 1731, daughter of Samuel Proctor

and Lydia Cotton. Captain Ephraini Wesson was residing with his family in

Pepperell, ^lassachusetts, in 1755. Early in the spring of that year, an expedi-

tion was planned against Crown Point, which was led by General William

Johnson of New York. He enlisted and entered the army under General John-

son. His "enlisting orders" bear date March 29, 1755. We find him during

that year enlisting volunteers, armed with authority as follows:

"By his Excellency the Governor

—

I do hereby authorize and empower Ephraim Wesson to beat his drums

any^vhere within this Province for enlisting volunteers for his ^Majesty's

service, &e.

Willinm Shi'-l-v."

After enlisting many volunteers for that army, Ephraim Wesson entered

the army as first lieutenant, but was soon promoted to captain. He was in all

the engagements of importance of that period, notably the surrender of Louis-

burg. He removed to Haverhill. New Hampshire some years prior to the Revo-

lution. He was a prominent citizen during his residence there. During the

Revolution he enjoyed the confidence of the people to a high degree. He was
appointed on the "Committee of Safety" and the "Committee of Correspond-

ence." He was selectman of Haverhill, and a delegate to the Provincial

Congress at Exeter. He moved to Groton, Vermont soon after the settlement

of that town, but after a few years settled on a border lot in Peacham, joining

the farm of Deacon James Abbot of Groton. The deed to his farm is dated

April 14, 1797 and begins "commencing at a beach tree, at the comer of

Peacham, Groton, Barnet and Ryegate." After a long life of i:sefulness,

beloved and respected by all, he died at the advanced age of ninetythree years,

and was buried in the "Old Burying Ground" in the corner of Groton and

Peacham, near his dwelling place. He is spoken of as a brave and con-

scientious officer, highly esteemed and trusted by his superiors—a man of

excellent character, and of Puritan mould and principles.

D13.

EPHKAi:\I WESSON, son of Captain Ephraim Wesson and Sarah Proctor,

married JUDITH ^lORSE. born July 27, 1751, who was a daughter of Thomas
Morse and Elizabeth Bartlett.



jr> . •!<•

mo



APPENDIX. 613

D 449.

DEACON ZACHARY FITCH was boru in England; died June 9, 1662 at

Reading, Jlassaehiisetts; married ]\IARY . Re settled first at LjTin,

Massachusetts, where he became a freeman in 1638. In 164-1 he removed to

Reading, where he lived in the South Parish, on Salem street, then called

Fitch's Lane; and he OAvned what was known as Fitch's Ilil. He was deacon,

and a selectman.

D231.

ROBERT PROCTOR died April 28, 1697 at Chelmsford, Massachusetts;

married December 31, 1645, JANE HILDRETH, a daughter of Richard

Hildreth.

D 115.

SAJMUEL PROCTOR, son of Robert Proctor and Jane Hildreth, was bom
September 16, 1665; died April 12, 1740; married SARAH , who died

January 17, 1757.

D57.

SAINFUEL PROCTOR, son of Samuel Proctor and Sarah , was born

September 16, 1697 at Chelmsford, ilassachusetts; died October 8, 1764;

married in 1723 or 1724, LTDIA COTTON, who died February 10, 1763.

D479.

ANTHONY MORSE was born May 9, 1C06 at Marlborough, Wiltshire,

England; died February 25, 1678 at Newbury, Massachusetts; married first,

MARY ; married second. ANN , who died March 9, 1679-80 at

Newbury, ^Massachusetts. He came from ilarlborough, England, in the ship

James to Newbury, ^lassachusetts, in 1635, being accompanied by his brother

William. At the time of their registration they were called Morss, and this

mode of spelling was adopted by part of their descendants. Anthony spelled

his name Morse, as is shown by his autographs. The name of ^lorse claims

a high antiquity. It first occurs A. D. 1358 in the reign of Edward IH when

he gave a commission to Sir Hugo de ilors, who appears to have been a

knight from the English territory in France.

Anthony IMorse was a shoemaker by trade. He belonged to that class of

Puritans who strove to separate from the corruptions of the established church

while they continued in her. Few materials are supplied either by records or

tradition illustrative of his history. He was a man of moral courage, energy,
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and perserverence, enterprising and capable in business, and laid the founda-
tion for the wealth in his family. His life was one of strict integrity and piety.

So generally inclined to a godly walk were the first generations of his race,

that it was proverbially said that it was as natural for a ilorse to be religious

as for certain other families to be vicious.

D239.

LIEUTENANT ANTHONY :\IORSE, son of Anthony Morse, died October
12, 16S6 ; married first, May 8, 1G60 at Newbury, Massachusetts, ELIZABETH
KNIGHT, who died July 29, 16C7 at Newbury, ilassaehusetts. He married

, second, November 10, 1669 Mary Barnard.

D 119.

ENSIGN ANTHONY MORSE, son of Lieutenant Anthony :\rorse, was born
January 1, 1662-3 at Newbury, Massachusetts; will dated March 5, ITOi-S,

proved June 26, 1710 ; married February 4, 16S5-6 at Newbury, :\Iassachusetts,

SARAH PIKE, born October 12, 1666 at Newbury, Massachusetts, died in

1717-18, who was a daughter of Joseph Pike and Susanna Kingsbury.

D59.

STEPHEN ^ropcJE. ^-on of En^^^^n Anthnnv :\rr,r^n n^j\ ^j.^nh Pike, was
born December 28, 1695 ; married in 1725, ELIZABETH WORTH.

D29.

THOMAS MORSE of Bradford, Massachusetts, son of Stephen Morse and
Elizabeth Worth, was born June 30, 1726 ; married May 20, 1747, ELIZABETH
BARTLETT. He was paid four shillings for perambulating the town line

between Bradford and Rowley, during the Revolution. :March 18, 1777, he was
elected one of a Committee of Inspection and Safety. He was a selectman
in 1780.

D967.

JOHN PIKE came from Langford, England. He died May 26, 1654 at
Salisbury, ^lassachusetts.

D483.

CAPTAIN JOHN PIKE, son of John Pike, died January, 1688-9 ; married
first, MARY .

D241.

JOSEPH PIKE, son of Captain John Pike, was bom in 1638; died Sep-
tember 4, 1694 at Newbury. :\rassaehusetts ; married January 29. 1661-2 at
Newbury, Massachusetts, SUSANNA KINGSBURY.
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THE McDowells
OF

VIRGINIA. AND KENTUCKY.

From manuscripts of Col. Thomas Marshall Green and Miss Mary Davidson.

Among the most warlike of the clans that ranged themselves with the

Campbells, to whom they were allied by blood and intermarriages, under the

standard of ^leCallum More, in the series of struggles which led to the expul-

sion of the right line of Stuarts from the British throne, were the sons of

Dowall [or MacDowall ; also ^lacDougall and McDougal in early Scotch his-

tory]. They were Presbyterians of the strictest sect, and deeply imbued with

the love of ci'vil and religious liberty which has ever characterized the fol-

lowers of John Ivnos. One of these was one of the most respectable of the

colonists from Scotland and England who settled in the north of Ireland dur-

ing the protectorate of Cromwell. Among other children, this colonist,

McDowell, had a son named Ephraim, which would of itself indicate the stock

of the Covenanters.

1.

EPHRAIM McDowell was born in :\Iarch. 1673; died about 17S0 in Rock-

bridge County, Virginia ; married in Ireland, his cousin MARGARET IR'VT^NE

who died in Ireland, and was a daughter of James Irvine and ^Margaret "Wylie.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mai^ Elizabeth McDowell born November 17, 1712; married James
Greenlre [see p. 221].

2. n. John McDowell, born in 1714; married Magdalene Woods. -|-

m. Marg'aretta :McDowell; married James Mitchell. They moved to

South Carolina and there became wealthy. They suffered greatly

when the British overran that state during the Revolution. They
had four sons in the southern army—all officers. Two were killed

at Camden and one received a woimd in the leg, which finally

caused his death. Major :\ritchell, the eldest son. was taken pris-

oner at Charleston and was sent to Virginia to be exchanged. He
remained at Rockbridge several months among his relatives. His
son, Thomas Mitchell, married Sarah Hawkins, daughter of Ben-
jamin Hawkins and Martha Burden. Their son, Thomas IMitchell,

Jr., settled in Danville, Kentucky, and had a family. He was

616
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cashier of a bank in Danville. The descendants of ilargaretta ilc-

Dowell and James Jlitchell, through their daughter ilary who
married lier eousin James Greenlee [see p. '2'-i0\ are to be found still

living in North Carolina. They were all people of wealth and in-

fluence from early times in that state, and are so still.

IV. James ^^IcDowell : married near Williamsburg, Virginia. His sons

died young. He left daughters who married, but nothing is kno^vn

of their descendants.

EPHRADI I\IcDOWELL was the progenitor of the family of that name in

Rockbridge County, Virginia and Kentucky. His father was obliged to leave

Scotland in the time of civil war, and with his family moved to Ireland.

Ephraim was only sixteen years of age when, on the 9th of December, 168S

McDonnell of Antrim approached the walls of Londonderry, and he was one

of the Scotch-Irish Presbyterians who flew to the defense of that heroic town

and assisted in closing the gates against the intruding natives. He fought at

BojTie river [or "Boyne Water" as the Irish say] as well as at Londonderry.

Ephraim McDowell was past middle life when, with his sons John and

James and two daughters, he emigrated to America. The exact date of emi-

gration is not kno%\'n. The journals of Charles Clinton (founder of the well-

known New York family of ihat name), gives an account of the voyage of the

George and Ann in company with the John of Dublin, both vessels leaving

Ireland on the 20th of May, 1729, and arriving on the American coast in

Ausmst of that vear. On hoard th" fffny-nr n>ul A vv th°ro ^r.-no'^y^ to hnvo Vipop

several families of McDowells, ten of whom died on the passage and all going

to Pennsylvania. From the similarity of this and other names, it woi:ld seem

that Ephraim I\rcDoweIl and his family, beside a nimiber of his kindred, were

among the passengers. At any rate, it was about this time that Ephraim Mc-

Dowell came over, and with him a number of Irvins, McElroys and Campbells

—all settling in the same Pennsylvania county. He remained in Pennsylvania

several years. In the fall of 1737, with his son John and son-in-law James

Greenlee, he left Pennsylvania to go to John Lewis, a relative who had left

Ireland some years before and about 1732 had settled on the Middle River in

the Shenandoah Valley, in what was known as Beverly ^lanor, near the pesent

town of Staunton. It was their intention to locate near him. While on their

way, when in camp on Lewis' Creek, a tributary of the South River, Benjamin

Borden, Sr., joined them one night. He offered a thousand acres of land to

any one who would conduct him to his grant of land. This offer was promptly

accepted by John ^IcDowell. The three men conveyed their families to the

home of John Lewis and then piloted Borden to what has since been known as

"Borden's Grant." In consideration of a liberal share of the claim, the two

McDowells and James Greenlee then undertook to assist in carrying out Bor-

den's contract for him, and before the close of the year removed their own
families to the grant, where thej' permanently settled—the first three settlers

in that part of the Valley. They soon drew around them other Seoteh and

Scotch-Irish families: ^IcClungs, ^IcElroys, ilcCampbells, ifcKees, Paxtons,

Caruthers, Cowans, Campbells, Lyles, Irvins, Caldwells, Colquhouns, Stuarts

—

names which have since illuminated every page of Southern and Western his-
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tory. In the field, in the pulpit, at the bar, iu the senate, by their eloquence,

learning, courage and patriotism, everywhere they have been conspicuous and
have helped to build up and render famous the country with whose history

and growth their illustrious names are identified.

Ephraim ;\IoDowell lived in Augusta County until his death, having accu-

mulated an estate which was regarded as very large iu those days. He was
esteemed by all for his intelligence, usefulness and probity, wielding a singular

and benificent influence among the intrepid and independent spirits by whom
he was surrounded, and retaining the possession of all his faculties to the last.

He is buried in an enclosed cemetery between Lexington and Staunton, Vir-

ginia. The children of Governor James ilcDowell, together with the children

of his sisters, Mrs. Taylor and Mrs. Benton, erected there a monument to their

grandfather Colonel James McDowell. Ephraim McDowell's name appears
upon the monument, as will be seen in the following copy of the inscriptions

upon said monument which is cut out of the dark marble common in Rock-
bridge County.

North Face.

"Near this spot repose the remains of

Ephraim McDowell, the first of his name
in America, who died about 1780; -- — "
John McDowell, his son, who was killed by
the Indians in 174:2: (December 25th)
Jornpc? MrDowell. his «nn hnvn 17:^Q. rlin,^ 1772.

and Elizabeth his wife, who died about 1810

;

and also tlieir daughter Elizabeth McGavoek,
who died 1803.

East Face.

James McDowell was born August, 1770 and died September, 1838. Distin-

guished by native talent of high order, a gallant and fearless spirit, a noble
sense of justice, a lofty courage and an invincible power of will, he lived hon-
orably and usefully, discharging with singular ability and fidelity, the trusts,

civil and military, committed to him, and died universally regretted. His re-

mains repose here with those of his ancestors for three generations.

West Face.

Sarah McDowell, daughter of Col. "William Preston, and wife of James Mc-
Dowell, was bom May 23, 1768, and died July 3rd, 18-41. Born in the stormy
period of our national history, her character, moulded by the spirit and devel-

oped by the struggle of the times, was eminently truthful, patriotic and ele-

vated; Yet to those traits she added the gentler qualities of the tender and de-

voted woman and the sincere christian.

South Face.

To commemorate the virtues, to perpetuate the memory; to record the truth,

honor, patriotism and public and social fidelity that impressed the generations
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to which thi'y belonged and cnahlfd them to tratisniit an honored name to

their descendants; and also to testify the gratitude and reverence of their

family,

This Monument

is erected to their grandparents, James and Sarah McDowell, by the surviving

children of Susan P. Taylor, Elizabeth Benton, and James McDowell, in the

year 1855.

CAPTAIN JOHN McDOWELL, son of Ephraim McDowell and Margaret
Irvine, was born in 1714 in Ireland; killed by the Indians December 25, 1742

in Rockbridge County, Virginia ; married probably in Pennsylvania, IMAGDA-
LENE WOODS, daughter of ;•—^-^ Woods and Margaret Campbell. She
married second, Benjamin Borden, Jr. When she was 40 years of age she

married third, Bowyer who was but 22. She died at an advanced age.

CHILDREN:

3. I. Samuel McDowell, born October 19, 1835 ; married Mary McClung.-(-

4. II. James McDowell, born in 1739 ; married Elizabeth Cloyd.-f-

5. TIL ?r,r"li ^[-"n.-v-eil: i^ir^rri"d Colonel G-'^rep ^ToffoM.-i-

CAPTAIN JOHN :McDOWELL moved from Pennsylvania to Virginia in

1737, and was one of the first settlers in what is now Rockbridge County.

When he moved there he had one child, a son two years old. He purchased

several tracts of land and built a log cabin. He was just beginning to get

comfortably situated when the Indians became troublesome, often making

incursions into the neighborhood driving the people from their homes and kill-

ing and burning all that came in their way. At length a party of Indians

went to Williamsburg where they received presents, and, returning home,

passed through Rockbridge. When they got to the frontier settlement they

stole some horses, and the news came to Captain McDowell who kept a com-

pany of men in readiness for such occasions. He pursued the Indians about

eighteen miles from his home and overtook them at the junction of the North

and James rivers, but did not intend molesting them if they were peaceable.

A lame Indian that was behind the rest was shot and wounded without ^Ic-

Dowell's orders, b^' one of his men. On seeing this the Indians interfered and

killed Captain ^McDowell and eight of his men. At this the rest of Captain

McDowell's company fled. After stripping the dead the Indians moved off.

On the same day the whites went to the spot and brought in their dead. Mc-

Dowell's was the only bur^nng-place in the neighborhood. The burial place of

these men, the first, perhaps, of the Saxon race ever committed to the dust in

Rockbridge County may be found in a brick enclosure on the west side of the

road between Lexington and Staunton, near the Red House, or Maryland

Tavern, formerly the residence of James McDowell. Entering the iron gate
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and inclining to the left, about fifteen spaces, you will find a low unhewn stone,

about two feet in hei^'ht. on which in rude letters, by an unpractieed hand, is

the following inscription:

Heer lyes

the body of

John Mack Dowell

died December

1742

3.

KAMTTRT. Mn'nOWF.T.T. 3 (John McDowell = Ephralm McDowell MBAmUXii. lUClJUWi^iijij
•( Magdalene Woods Marsjaret Irvine )

son of Captain John ^McDowell and ]\Iagdalene Woods, was born October 19,

1735 in Pennsylvania; died September 25, 1817 at the home of his son Joseph,

near Danville, Kentucky and is buried in the Danville cemetery: married

January 17, 1754 MARY IMcCLUNG. He removed to Kentucky, taking with

him all but the two oldest children who remained in Virginia.

CHILDREN:

6. L Magdalene McDowell, bom October 9, 1755; married Andrew
Reid.+

II. Sarah McDowell, born Ont^bpr 9. 17i"5; m.nrried Tnloh "Wallnce;

uied eiglit months after marriage, and is buried in the cemetery

near Cherry Grove in Rockbridge County.

7. HI. John ilcDowell, born December 8, 1757; married Sarah ^IcDowell;

married second, Lucy LeGrand; married third, Jennie Lyle.-f-

8. rv. James ilcDowell. born April 29, 1760; married Mary Lyle.+

9. V. William McDowell, born March 19, 1762; married Jlargaret Madi-

son.+

10. VI. Samuel ^McDowell, born ^larch 8, 1764; married Aima Irvine; mar-

ried second, Susan S. Kyles.+

11. Vn. Martha ^McDowell, born Jime 26, 1766 ; married Colonel Abraham
Buford.+

12. VIIL Joseph :McDowell, bom September 13. 1768; married Sarah
Irvine.

+

13. IX. Ephraim McDowell, born November 11, 1771 ; married Sarah
Shelby.+

14. X. Mary ilcDowell, bora January 11, 1774 ; married Alexander Keith

Marshall.+

XI. Caleb McDowell, bom April 17, 1776; married Elizabeth, "Betty"
daughter of General Joseph ifcDowell of North Carolina.

Xn. Andrew Reid McDowell, born in 1778 ; died unmarried.

SAlVrUEL McDowell inherited, by the laws then prevailing in Virginia,

the entire estate of his father, who died intestaate. It is .stated of him, and as

characteristic of his clear sense of justice and native generosity, that no
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sooner had he attained his majority than he divided this inheritance equally
with his brother and sister, giving to the latter almost all of the personality.
It may be assumed that the circumstances and career of his youth did not
in other respects diti'er from those of other enterprising young men of the
hardy race with which the Valley was peopled. The McClungs, Lyles, Irvins,
Campbells and Stuarts were his school-fellows and friends ; Robert Alexander,'
who had been liberally educated in the old country, was his teacher. The
exposed situation of a frontier settlement inured him from infancy to hardships
and to indifference to danger. His education was better than can usually be
obtained in a border land, the most valuable lessons taught him being self-
reliance, love of liberty and fear of God. He was a member of the House of
Burgesses from 1773 to 1776, when none but the were chosen. He was an
active and decided patriot, taking a prominent part in all the meetings and
movements in Virginia, which led to the Revolution. In 1775, in conjunction
with his relative, Thomas Le^vis, son of John, and brother of the hero of Point
Pleasant, he was chosen to represent the freeholders of Augusta in the con-
vention which met at Richmond that year; and his name, with that of his
scholarly associate, is found appended to an address couched in most elegant
language and breathing the most exalted patriotism, directed to the conven-
tion, and responded to by Washington, Henry, Harrison, Lee, Bland, and
others. He was also a member of the second convention which met at Wil-
liamsburg in 1776. He and his two eldest sons, John and James, served as
officers in the war, and his fourth son, Samuel, served as a private. With the
rank of Colonel he fought and distinguished himself in the battle of Guilford.
He raisea a oauauou ai nis own expeuse lo aid m repeiiuig uie invasion of
Virginia by Arnold. In 17S3 he was appointed, with Colonel Thomas Marshall,
surveyor of the public lands in Fayette County, then constituting more than
one-third of Kentucky. He was Cnited States Judge for Kentuckv and h-Ul
the first court ever held in that state, in a log house, between Danville and
Harrodsburg. He removed his family to Kentucky in 1784. and was one of the
presiding justices of the tirst County Court held in Kentucky at Harrodsburg,
in 17S6. He was president of the first state convention held in Kentucky, which
was called to frame a constitution for the state, at Danville, April 19, 1792.
He presided over the ten conventions held in Kentucky from 17S4 to 1792.
He was an efficient elder in the Presbj-terian Church and, when 81 years of age
he rode on horseback from Danville to Nashville to represent the Presb\-tery
in a synodical convention, traveling on an average forty miles a day. He was
respected for his strong sense, intelligence, honesty and high character, and
died honored by all.

JAMES McDowell 3 .'TolmMcDowell^ Ephralm McPonen M
t Magdalene Woods M.irsaret Irvine j"

son of Captain John :*rcDowell and Magdalene Woods, was born in 1739 in
Virginia

;
died in 1771 in his 33rd year of fever while on his way to Richmond,

being at the time sheriff of Rockbridge County; married ELIZ.\3ETH CLOYD,
a distant relative of his own, who died about ISIO aged 74 vears.
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CHILDREN :

I. Sarah McDowell (eldest daughter) ; married Major John Mc-

Dowell.+ [See No. 7.]

15. II. Elizabeth McDowell ; married David MeGavock.+

16. III. James McDowell ; married Sarah Preston.4-

Three others died young.

6.

8A TiAH McDowell 3 r.Tohn McDowpM = Ephralm McDnwell ' 1DAAAXl WlLUWWXilxLi
) MaRdalene Woods .Margaret Mct.owell /

daughter of Captain John McDowell and Magdalene "Woods, was born in Vir-

ginia ; married COLONEL GEORGE ilOFFETT, a Revolutionary officer.

CHILDREN (eleven, nine of whom married) :

17. I. Mary Moffett ; married General Joseph McDowell.+

II. Margaret Moffett ; married ^Major Joseph ^IcDowell, a Revolution-

ary officer, and cousin of General Joseph rilcDowell.

HI. Patsey Moft'ett ; married Captain Kirk.

rv. Magdalene ^Moffett ; married ]Mr. Cochran.

V. Betsey Mofl'ett ; married ]Mr. ililler.

VI. James I\Ioffett ; married Miss Miller of the same family.

^^I. Guov^i: j.IciTLi;; married auJ went lo iveuLuciiy.

6.

MAGDALENE McDOVTEI.L 4 'Samuel Monowell ' John McDowell =

ITiAUUAijXjiNIIj lYlCUUWrjiiXj
) Mary McLlung Magdalene Woods

Ephraim Md'owell ^ i,

Margaret Ir%'ine
''

daughter of Samuel McDowell and Mary McClung, was born October 9, 1755

in Rockbridge County, Virginia ; married ANDREW REID of Rockbridge

County. The}' resided at Lexington, Virginia.

CHILDREN:

I. Sally Reid ; married General Andrew Moore of Lexington, Virginia,

who was the first United States senator from the valley of Vir-

ginia. She had two sons, both distinguished lawyers of Lex-

ington, Virginia. 1. Samuel McDowell J\Ioore, married Eva-

line Alexander and left one child, Sally A. Moore, who married

her cousin John Harvey ^Moore. He was a member of Congress.

2. David E. Moore, married Elizabeth Harvey and left eight

children

:

Andrew Moore, married a distant relative in the James ^le-

Dowell and Elizabeth Cloyd line, a widow Cloyd, nee McGavock;

no children.
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Elizabeth Moore, married Professor Alexander L. Nelson of the

Washington & Lee University at Lexington. Four children.

John Harvey Moore, married Sally A. Moore. One child that

died in infancy.

David E. iloore; unmarried.

Edward ^loore, married a daujrhter of Judge Allen of Botetourt

County, Virginia; two children.

Virginia ]\Ioore; married A. T. Barclay; two children.

Fannie ]\Ioore.

Sarah ]\Ioore.

n. JMary Reid: married ]Mr. McCampbell.

ni. Patsey Reid ; married ilr. Alexander.

IV. Betsey Reid ; married ]Mr. Venables.

V. Jane Reid; married Mr. Venables.

VI. Samuel ^McDowell Reid; married !Miss Hare. He was a wealthy

citizen of Rockbridge County, Virginia.

There were four other children, names not given.

7.

TftTTN Mr'nn'WFTT ^ i Samuel McDowell = .Tohn McDowell = Ephraim McDowell > 1VV/X1X1 iixi/x^w nxjjjjj \Mary jrcClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine j

son of Samuel IMcDowell and ^lary ilcClung, was born December 8, 1757 in

Rockbridge County, Virginia ; married his counsin SARAH ^IcDOWELL who
died in the 39th year of her nee. She was the daughter of .James ]\IeDoweU

and Elizabeth Cioya. lie marneu second LiLoi' LE iiKA>.iJ, a ±"reucn tiugue-

not; married third, JENNIE LTLE.

CHILDREN

:

I. Patsey McDowell ; died unmarried.

n. i\Iary McDowell : married Major Thomas Hart Shelby, or James

Shelby, son of Governor Shelby, and an officer in the war of

1812.

in. Sarah ^McDowell; married Colonel -James Allen, a prominent citizen

of Fayette County. Had children.

IV. William .McDoweU.

V. John [McDowell.

VI. James ilcDowell; married Susan (or Sarah) Shelby, daughter of

Governor Shelby ; died four years later. He was a soldier in the

war of IS 12 and an eminent physician.

VII. Samuel ^IcDowell ; married iliss Chrisman.

By second marriage:

Vrn. Joseph Nash INIcDowell ; married ]\Iiss Drake, a sister of the noted

Dr. Daniel Drake. They had, among other children, a son who
became a distinguished physician and surgeon. Joseph Nash

McDowell was an emient phj'sician and surgeon, and founder

of a medical eolege in St. Louis.

By third marriage

:
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IX. Betsey JleDowell ; married William MePheeters.

X. Betsey (?) McDowell; married Ileuderson Hall.

XI. Lucy ^McDowell (youngest daughter by second ? marriage), mar-

ried ileade Woodsou.

Xn. Daughter; married Oliver Keene. [? See Sallie, daughter of James

McDowell, No. 8.]

MAJOR JOHN McDowell held the rank of captain in the Revolution, in

which he fought from the beginning to the close of the war. He crossed the

Delaware with General George Washington, was wounded at Brandywine;

fought for eight hours at Monmouth, and was at Valley Forge. He was a lieu-

tenant in Woodford's regiment. Collins gives his name as one or the first lot

holders in Lexington in 1781, but this is probably a mistake. It is certain,

however, that he bought a lot in 178:3 and brought his family to Kentucky in

1784, when he settled in Fayette County, near Lexington. He was one of three

majors commissioned by Shelby, immediatelj' after the state was formed

in 1792, the others being his brother, James, and John IMorrison. He
represented Faj'ctte County in the first legislature held in Kentucky, and was

re-elected for six successive terms. He was a ilajor in the war of 1812.

8.

JAMT.S MnnOWRT.T. * f Samuel McDowell » John McDowell = Ephraim McDowell ' )JAIYliliO mCUUWJljljlj \MaryMcClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine I

son of Samuel :\rcDowon -^yyi ^fnr,- ^r.^Pl.i-— . v-.^ li,;,rn April 29, ITCO in Rook-

bridge County, Virginia; married ^L\RY LYLE.

CHHiDREN

:

18. I. Isabella McDowell (oldest daughter), married Dr. John Poagne
Campbell.-j-

II. Sallie ^McDowell : married Oliver Keene, and left one daughter who
married Mr. Blackburn.

III. Samuel ^McDowell ; married Miss Chrisman of Jessamine.

TV. Juliet ilcDowell ; married Dr. Dorsey of Fleming County, and left

two daughters, one of whom, Betsey, married Hon. L. W. An-

drews of Fleming County, distinguished in this state as a

la^vyer, congressman, judge, and above all, as a man incor-

ruptiblj' honest and patriotic.

V. Hettie McDowell ; married John Andrews, of Fleming, an older

brother of Hon. L. W. Andrews, and for a long time the wealth-

iest man and most extensive and successful merchant in north-

eastern Kentucky. Her daughters married brothers named
Shepherd, and live in Texas.

19. VI. John Lyle ilcDowell; born about 1794; married [Miss Vance.-(-

VII. Ephraim McDowell (youngest son), was a successful physician of

Mason County. He married and had a son Lucien ]\IcDowell

who did good fighting in the Confederate army throughout the

Civil War, and is also a well-read physician.
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COLONEL JAMES JleDOWELL entered the Revolutionary army when
about sixteen years of age and served to the close of the war. He married
the daughter of a half-sister of his mother, moved to Kentucky in 1784 and
located near Lexington as a farmer. But LSrj, when pa.st the age of military
service, foiuid the blood of old Ephraim still coursing rapidly in his veins
With two of his sons. Samuel and John Lyle, he volunteered; hold the rank of
Colonel, and vindicated the repute of the JIcDowells on more than one bloody
battlefield in the northwest. At Missi.ssineway, at the head of his command
his horse was shot from under him, and as an Indian was about to shoot Colonel
McDoweU, the savage fell dead from a well directed ball fired by his son
Samuel. The Colonel seems never to have cared for public life, and only to
have held office in the military service when risking his life in defense of his
country. He helped to found the state, lived to a good old age, and died as
calmly as he had lived uprightly. He went by the name of "Old Thunder"
among the soldiers.

WILLIAM McDowell « f Samuel MoDoweH John McDowell » Ephraim McDowell > 1IMaryMoCluns Maf,-dalene WooJs Marcaret Irvine }

son of Samuel McDowell and Mary McClung, was bom March 19 1762 in
Rockbridge County, Virginia; die^ at Bowling Green, Kentucky' marriedMAEGARET MADISON, a relative of President James Madison, Bishop Madi-
son of Viremia and Governor Georee Madison of Kentucky.

CHILDREN

:

I. Mary McDoweU; married Major George C. Thompson of Harroda-
burg, Kentucky. A son, Colonel William M. Thompson, lived at
Keokuk, Iowa.

20. n. Agatha McDowell; married James G. Birney.+
m. Lucinda McDowell; married Dennis Brashear; had daughter, Mary

Eliza Brashear, who married as his second wife, Joseph Sull-
vant, a prominent citizen of Columbus, Ohio.

rV. Eliza McDowell
;
married James Gillespie of Danville. Their only

daughter married Dr. A. K. Marshall of Jessamine, son of Dr.
Louis Marshall.

V. Daughter; married William Rochester,
VI. Samuel McDowell; married Nancy Rochester.
Vn. William McDowell ; married Miss Cathay.

WILLIAM McDowell lived during the early part of his life, not far
from Danville, Kentucky, but ultimately settled at Bowling Green.

'

He was
the lawyer of the family, his professional attainments being thorough and ex-
tensive, and combined with high character, won for him the appointment of
United States District Judge for Kentucky, a position in which he gained
popularity and esteem.
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10.

SAMUEL McDowell* fSamu^lMcDowell- John Mcnowell " Kphralm McDowell M
(MnryMcClung MnRdalcne Woods Marjjaret Irvlnt J

son of Samuel JIcDowell and ^Mary McClung, was born starch 8, 1764 in Rock-

bridge County, Vlrsinia; married ANNA IRVINE, daughter of Abram Irvine;

married second SUSAN S. KYLES.

CHILDREN

:

21. I. Mary McDowell, born Jime 12, 1787; married William Starling.+

22. II. John Adair :\IcDo\vell, born ilay 28, 1789; married Lucy Todd
Starling. -|-

23. III. Abram Irvin McDowell, bom April 2i, 1791; married Eliza Sel-

don Lord.-)-

rV. Sarah JMcDowell, born July 13, 1793 ; died July 28, 1794.

24. V. William Adair McDowell, born ilarch 21, 1795; married ilaria

Hawkins Harvey.+
VI. Magdalene Reid McDowell, bom June 5, 1797 ; died unmarried

near Bowling Green, Kentucky.

25. VII. Joseph McDowell, born June 6, 1799 ; married Anna Bush.-f-.

VIII. Sally ilcDowell, born June 17, 1801; married ilareh 12, 1819

Jeremiah A. Minter; died in Marion County, Missouri, leaving

a large family. One of her grandsons was Colonel A. W. Slay-

back, a hrillinnt nivl por>n]nr yonn!J Inwypr of St. L'^v.ic. JT.^

commanded a iMissouri regiment in the Confederate service and
was fearless.

IX. James McDowell, was born March 19, 1803; died March 25, 1803.

X. Andrew Reid McDowell, born August 17, 1804; died unmarried

April 15, 1828 at Colimibus, Ohio.

26. XL Alexander Keith Marshall McDowell, born April 19, 1806; mar-

ried Priscilla McAfee ; married second Anne IIaupt.+

SAMUEL McDowell entered the Revolutionary army as a private under

the Marquis de la Faj^ette, and was at the surrender of Cornwallis at York-

town. He served under Charles Scott in the Indian war of 1811. He was for

many years a ruling elder in the Presbyterian church. He was the first United

States Marshal for Kentiicky, appointed by President Washington in 1787, and

served twelve years. [See Butler's History of Kentucky.]

11.

MARTHA McDowell *
i
Samuel McDowell » John McDowell ' Ephralm ilcDowell i

1

(MaryMcClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine )

daughter of Samuel McDowell and Mary McClung, was born June 26, 1766 in

Rockbridge County, Virginia; married COLONEL ABRAHAM BUFORD, a

Revolutionary officer whose regiment Tarleton cut to pieces at the Cowpens.
He lived to do good fighting afterward, and to acquire a splendid farm in

Scott County, Kentucky.
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CHILDREN

:

27. I. Charles S. Buford; married Jliss Adair; married second, Miss

Duke.+
IL Mary P.uford ; married James K. Duke of Scott County, Kentucky.

III. AYilliam S. Buford of Woodford, married a daughter of Chief Jus-

tice George Robinson.

12.

JOSEPH McDowell * (SnmuelMcnowell» John Mcnowell " Ephralm McDowell '

lilary McClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine

son of Samuel McDowell and Mary McClung, was born September 13, 1768
in Rockbridge County, Virginia ; married SARAH IRVINE. Resided at Dan-
ville, Kentucky.

CHILDREN:

I. Anne McDowell (oldest daughter); married Abram Caldwell; re-

sided at Danville ; had children.

n. Sarah ilcDowell; married ilichael L. Sulivant. Their oldest daugh-
ter, Annie Sulirant, married Edmund Davidson and left chil-

'^r"'\ Jr^r^- Q--i;.-o,.+ ,„^,.>.i.,l Trniin'ii A V^'-i^w^. Jr.^-^h

McDowell Sulivant married iliss JIary Allen.

III. Margaret I\IeDowell: married Joseph Sulivant of Cohuubus, Ohio.

IV. Magdalene McDowell; married Caleb W^illace and left two sons,

McDowell Wallace and Woodford Wallace.

V. Caleb ]McDowell: died unmarried.

VI. Charles McDowell: died immarried.

VU. Samuel McDowell; married ]\Iiss JIary (or Amanda) Ball, grand-

daughter of John Reed; married second. Miss JMartha Hawkins.
Had children. ^

JOSEPH McDowell was a colonel in the war of 1812. He was Adjutant-

general to Shelby at the battle of the Thames. No man enjoyed a better reputa-

tion than Colonel Joseph McDowell. Amiable and quiet, he was yet one of the

most determined and resolute of men. He was a ruling elder in the Presby-

terian church.

13.

F-PTTRATlVr TVfo'nn'WF'.T.T. J (Samuel McDowell • John ^fcDon•elI » Ephralm McDowell ' 1iirniWiilU mCi^UWijiilj iMaryMcClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine /

son of Samuel IMcDowell and Mary McClung, was born November 11, 1771

in Rockbridge Coimty. Virginia; died June 20, 1830 at Danville, Kentucky;

married in 1802, SARAH SHELBY, daughter of Governor Isaac Stelby of

Kentucky.
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CHILDREN:

I. Wallace McDowell; married Miss ilary B. Hall. They moved to

Missouri, and their daughter Florence married Thomas H.
Shelby of Lexington, Kentucky.

n. Sarah McDowell; married David Irvin of Richmond, Kentucky.
III. Mary :MeDoweIl ; married Colonel George Young.
rv. Kate McDowell ; married R. A. Anderson.
V. Adaline ilcDowell; married James A. Deadrich.

DR. EPHRAi:\I :\IcDOWELL, when an infant, was taken to Danville, Ken-
tucky, then a wilderness. His early education was obtained at a classical
seminary at Georgetown, Virginia. He began his medical education in the
office of Dr. Humphreys of Staunton, Virginia. From his office he went to
Scotland to study, and was a member of the university of Edinburgh in
1793-94. Returning to America after two years' study, he settled at Daudlle
and at once began to practice, both as a physician and surgeon. He speedily
acquired the confidence of the public, and rose to distinction as a successful
practitioner. He possessed the highest attributes which make up the charac-
ter of a great physician and surgeon. Combined with his skill, he had a
sympathetic nature and great tenderness of heart. He considered surgery as
the most certain branch of the healing art, and he spared no means to extend
his knowledge of it. He was an excellent anatomist and it is stated that he
nevr^r rprfortnorl f-nv qovions opoY-n + inr! withmit r.r.T--i.'i-r-'v ;- -.iii;-, ^r *-, >,;c^

mind the structures involved in it. He received from the Medical Society of
Philadelphia, in 1817, its diploma of membership, and in 1825 the University
of Maryland conferred upon him the degree of M. D. Although his means
were not large. Dr. McDowell was liberal in the bestowal of his charities. He
was always warmly interested in religion, and in the church, and in 1828
united with the Episcopalian denomination. In 1879 a monument was erected
to his memory in :McDowell Park by the Kentucky State Medical Society,
having upon one side a bronze medallion of McDowell, beneath which is the
inscription, "Honor to Whom Honor is Due." [The National Cyclopedia
of American Biography, Vol. V, pp. 148, 149.]

14.

MARY McDowell* IfamuelMcDowell' JohnMcDowen' Ephralm McDowell > ?
I Mary McCiung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine $

daughter of Samuel :\reDowell and :\rary McClung. was born January 11, 1774
in Rockbridge County, Virginia ; married ALEXANDER KEITH MARSHALL.

CHILDREN:

L Daughter, who married as his first wife William S. Sulivant of Columbus,
Ohio. She was the mother of Mrs. Robert E. Neil of Washington!

n. Daughter; married May 2, 1811, James Alexander Paxton, bom'sep-
tember 13, 1788 in Rockbridge County, Virginia, died October 23,
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1825 in "Washington, Kentucky, son of James Paxton and Phoebe
McClung (a sister of Judge William McClung, and niece of .Mary
MeCluug who married Samuel McDowell). He was a soldier in

the war of 1812, and a very brilliant lawyer.

They had four children

:

1. Mary Paxton, born October 22, 1813; married the late

Benjamin Harbeson, brother of Charles of Flemingsburg, and John
M. Harbeson of Augusta.

.
2. Alexander Marshall Paxton, b. February 4, 1S16: married

Sally Bush. He was a member of a firm once well known in Cin-
cinnati, that of Keys, Maltby & Co.

3. Phoebe A. Paxton, born February 2, 1818; married Charles
A. Marshall of Mason, Colonel of the 16th Kentucky Infantry of the
Union army. One of her sons is Thomas .Marshall, a brilliant lawyer
of Salt Lake City; another son is Lieutenant William L. Marshall,
for a time one of the instructors at West Point, a valued leader in

the Wheeling Exploring Expedition, who unites the herculean frame
and courage of the [McDowells and [McClungs to the best intellectual

qualities of the family of his own name.
4. William McClung Paxton, born :\Iarch 2, 1819 at Washing-

ton, Kentucky; married October 1, 1840 Mary Forman, daughter of

Ezekiel Forman and Dolly Wood. Both living in 1899 at Platte
City, Nebraska. They had three children: Anne Paxton, born
February 12. 1847: Tillie Paxton, born June 11, 1849; Phoebe M.
Paxton, born oanuary lo, ioj.j.

HI. Daughter; married her cousin, John [Marshall of Mason County, and
was the mother of Dr. Alexander Keith Marshall of ^Liysville, :\Irs.

James B. Casey of Covington, and a daughter who was the first

wife of the late Frank Chambers of Cincinnati.

IV. James K. Marshall of Paris; had a daughter who married Henry, son
of Charles S. Buford and :\Iiss Adair. They had a son, H. [Marshall

Buford, a talented lawyer of Lexington.

V. Charles Marshall, known as "Black Dan"' to distinguish him from
others of the same name, married Miss Jane Duke, a daughter of

his father's (?) second wife, and from this marriage came the

Marshalls of Mill Creek, in Mason County.

15.

ELIZABETH McDowell * (James McDowell' John McDowell =

_,. , ., ,. ,, ,
I Elizabeth Cloyd Masdalene Woods

Ephralm ilcDowell ' t .

Margaret Irvine !

daughter of James McDowell and Elizabeth Cloyd. died in 1803 while on a

visit to her mother in Virginia; married DAVID IMcGAVOCK. They moved
to Nashville, Tennessee, where they raised a large family.

16.

JAMES McDowell ->
l
James McOoweU' John McDowell ' Ephraim McDowell )

t Elizabeth Cloyd Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine /

son of James McDowell and Elizabeth Cloyd, was bom Augu^st, 1770 in Vir-
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ginia; died September, 1S:3S; married SARAH PRESTON, born May 23, 1768,

died J\\\y 3, 1841, daughter of Colonel William Preston, a Revolutionary ofBcer.

CHILDREN

:

28. I. Susan ^McDowell ; married Colonel William Taylor.+

29. II. Elizabeth ^IcDowell; married Colonel Thomas Hart Benton.

+

30. III. James ^McDowell ; married Susan Preston.

+

JAMES McDowell inherited the magnificent estate of his parents, and

remained in Virginia. He arrived at prominence, not only on account of his

large wealth, but from his strong personal qualities. He was a distinguished

colonel in the war of 1812.

17.

MATiY MOF'PF.TT 4 f Sarah McDowell « John McDowell = Ephralm McDowell » 1XTXAJ.VX ±ii.v± J. ±jj. J.

t George Moffett Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine J

daughter of Sarah ]\IcDowell and Colonel George ]\IofTett, married GENERAL
JOSEPH McDowell, brother of General Charles McDowell (born 1743)

who married Grace Greenlee, widow of John Bowman [see p. 231]. He was

the son of John ilcDowell and ^Margaret O'Neal, widow of Greenlee.

He lived on John River and died there. His family returned to Virginia.

CHILDREN:

I. Hugh Hervey ^McDowell; married a daughter of Samuel iliUer (whose

father, Heuiy Miller, was a kinsman of Daniel Boone). He settled

on Mossy Creek, Augusta County, Virginia.

II. Joseph J. JMcDowell; went to Ohio and was a member of Congress from

that state, 1813-47.

HI. Margaret ilcDowell; married Governor Allen Trimble of Ohio; had a

sou, ;\Iadison Trimble, a prominent citizen of Hillsborcyigh, Ohio.

IV. Sarah ilcDowell; married ilr. ilathews. Rev. Joseph ilcDowell

Mathews of Hillsborough, Ohio is a descendant.

V. Annie ilcDowell; married Captain Charles McDowell. [See p. 237.]

GENERAL JOSEPH :\IcDOWELL. member of Congress and soldier, was

born in Winchester, Virginia, February 25, 1756; died in Burke County, North

Carolina, August, 1801. His father. Joseph ( ?) McDowell who had emigrated

from Ireland in 1730, finally settled at Quaker Meadows, North Carolina.

Joseph, who was distinguished from a cousin of the same name as "Quaker
Meadows Joe" entered military service at an early age in the campaigns

against the Indians on the frontier. In the revolutionary forces he served

under his brother, Charles, commander of the district, and fought in all the

battles of western North Carolina that followed the invasion of the British

in 1780. His brother's troops having disbanded, Joseph was made major

and commanded the North Carolina militia in the battle of Kings ^Mountain.

He was subsequently made general of militia. Entering the service of the
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state at the close of the war, he was sent to the house of commons in 1787,

serving until 1792. Iii 17S8 he was a delegate to the North Carolina consti-

tutional convention, in which he was a leader of the opposition that rejected

the federal constitution. He passed from the house of commons to Con-

gress in 1792, where for seven years he was an active opponent of the federal-

ists, serving in 1797 as a commissioner for settling the boundary line between

Tennessee and North Carolina. He wielded a strong influence as a Republican

leader in his section of the state. [National Cyclipedia of American Biography,

Vol. II, p. 173.]

18.

ISABELLA McDowell 5 f James McDowell' Samuel McDowelM John McDowell »

IMaryLyle Mary McClung Magdalene Woods
Ephraim McDowell ' \
Margaret Irvine J

daughter of James ]\IcDowell and Jlary Lyle; married REV. DR. JOHN
POAGUE CAMPBELL who died in 1814 aged 47 years, at Chillicothe, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

I. John Campbell ; lived in Iowa and was a man of wealth and prominence.

n. Margaret Campbell (only daiighter) ; married Thomas J. Pickett of

Maysville. Their only son, Thomas E. Pickett of Maysville, is a

physician of unusual ability, a man of science whose writings have

received high praise in this coiintry and in Europe.

Div. JuiiN iUAuuE LAjiiriiELL, lu wiiuoe perauual una iiituilei'lual

character it is impossible to do justice in this sketch, was the son of Robert

Campbell, a native of Scotland, who settled in Augusta County, where his

distinguished son was born in 1767, and moved with his family to Lexington in

1781. The wife of Robert Campbell was a Wallace, a lineal descendant of the

celebrated Scotch divine, Samuel Rutherford, a member of the Westminster

Assembly, and one of the greatest of the writers of the Calvinistic theology.

He had a worthy and illustrious inheritor of his blood and religion in the man
who is the subject of this sketch. The indications of uncommon talents mani-

fested in his youth, determined his father to give him a liberal education. His

teachers were all among the first men of their day. Nineteen years of age

found him the Principal of the Academy at Williamsburg, North Carolina, a

student of medicine and an infidel. Fortunately his doubts were of brief dura-

tion. He abandoned medicine, gave himself up imreservedly to the service

of his blaster, and graduated at Hampden Sidney, Virginia in 1790. He was

licensed to preach in 1792. He immediately became the associate pastor of

Dr. Graham of Lexington, Virginia, Oxford, New ^Monmouth and Timber

Ridge churches, Virginia. Returning to Kentucky in 1795, his first labors were

at Smyrna and Flemingsburg. His fame spread rapidly and soon Danville,

Nicholasville, Cherry Spring. Versailles and Lexington, Kentucky knew him

as one of the most eloquent of the soldiers of the Cross. His last work was

done at Chillicothe, Ohio.

As a pupit orator Dr. Campbell has had few equals. He was a thorough

scholar, not only in the ancient classics, but in modem languages, and as a
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writer his style was chaste and elegant. His scientific knowledge and attain-

ments were remarkable. Ilis articles in refutation of the elder Darwin have

not been equalled by any writer in reply to the present propounder of the

thory of evolution. As a logician and controversialist, he was an opponent to

be dreaded. His eloquence swept all before it.

19.

JOHN LVT.'R MrnOWF.T.T. 5 f James McDowell ' Samuel McDowell » John McDowellvyjo.!.^ xizxjij mi-x^wwxjiiij
\liaryLyle Mary McCluug Magdalene Woods

Ephralm McDowell >
\

Margaret Irvine )

son of Colonel James McDowell and Mary Lyle, was born about 1794; died

December 23, 187S in the S-ith year of his age, near Frankfort, Kentucky;

married MISS NANCY VAN'CE.

CHHjDREN :

I. Daughter; married Captain Samuel Steele.

n. Hervey McDowell; married his cousin Louisa, daughter of Judge
Alexander Keith ilcDowell. He settled in Cynthiana, Kentucky. He
was a man who possessed the family traits to a remarkable degree.

He has been conspicuous in both professions followed by so many of

the name, medicine and arms. Doctor (sometimes called major)

McDowell was a graduate of a military college and also of medicine.

Hf wns in the r'n>i<'r..'lnrit.^ TrM- in eora'a."!!-] of tin- 2i:J K-.i^tuuky

Infantry during the Civil War; w^as wounded thirteen times, and in

prison on Johnsons Island in Lake Erie, seven months. He was an

elder in the Presbyterian church.

JOHN LYLE IMcDOWELL was a gallant soldier in the war of 1812. He
participated in most of Shelby's sanguinary engagements in the northwest.

20.

ARATTTA MpnnWTT T 5 f William McDowell « Samuel McDowell » John McDowell

"

AVTAXxiA .iui.j^uTV£ixjxj
j Margaret MadisoD Mary McClung Magdalene Woods

Ephralm McDowell ' \
Margaret Irvine J

daughter of William McDowell and ^Margaret Madison; married JAMES
GILLESPIE BIENEY son of James Birney and Reed.

CHILDREN:

L James Birney ; arrived at distinction in Michigan and was U. S. minister

at The Hague.

n. WiUiam Birney; was for a time professor of English Literature in the

University of Paris, but his Republicanism was a little too pro-

: nounced to suit the Emperor. Louis Napoleon, and he returned to

; the United States. During the war he was a general in the Federal

army; later, a lawyer at Washington.
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in. David Bell Birncy; foiijrht under the f,'allant Phil Kearney and won

the rank of brigadier-general by distinguished services in the field.

he died from exposure in 1864.

rV. Dion Birney; was a successful physician. He was in the Federal array

and died in service during the war.

V. Florence Bimey (only daughter) ; married Charles Jennison, a wealthy

citizen of Bay City, Michigan.

DR. JAMES G. BIRNEY was the son of James Birney, an Irish gentleman

who settled at an early day on a beautiful farm near Danville and amassed a

large fortune. The mother of James G. Birney ws one of the handsome sisters

of Thomas Reed, a brilliant United States senator from Jlississippi, and the

daughter of an Irishman named John Reed, on whose head a price was set for

rebellion in the old country and subsequently emigrated to Virginia where he

married a Miss Wilcox and later became one of the early pioneers of Ken-

tucky, settling at Reed's Station, near Danville, in 1779—a man of strong

sense and unbending will. Dr. Birney from his early youth was noted for his

handsome person, brilliant talents and scholarly attainments and was a natural

orator. Early in life he became hostile to the system of African slavery, and

at first entered into the colonization movement, and then living in Alabama,

inoculated that state with his views. The process was too slow for his ardent

temper and he soon went to greater length, having first emancipated and pro-

vided for his own slaves, of whom he had a large number. He was the first

Abolition candidate for the Presidency in 1844. He sacrificed one of the

largest estates iu Kc-utucky in promoting his principles.

21.

TWTAPV TVTp'nn'UUT'T T 5 f Samuel McDowell * Samuel McDowell ' John McDowell =

lUAAX an.U\JWIUULi
t Anna Irvine Mary McClung Magdalene Woods

Ephraim McDowell ' 1

Margaret Irvine J

daughter of Samuel McDowell and Anna Irvine, was born June 12, 1787 ; mar-

ried June 18, 1805 WILLIA:M STARLING.

CHILDREN

:

I. Lyle Starling ; married Miss Maria Hensely and left five children

:

Lizzie, William, Lyle, Charles and Laura Starling. He served

during the Civil War as aide to General Thomas Crittenden, with

rank of colonel.

n. Samuel McDowell Starling; married Elizabeth Lewis; resided at

Hopkinsville, Kentucky; had a large family. He served in the

Civil War in the Union army, with rank of major.

in. Susannah Starling; married Willis Loving.

IV. Anna Starling; married Dr. Francis Carter.

V. Maria Starling; married Benjamin Campbell.

VI. William Starling; married ^Margaret ]McCarroll.

VII. John ]\Iadison Starling; died unmarried.

Vm. Lucy Starling: married William Davidson.

IX. Edmund Starling; married Anna McCarroU.
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22.

.TOTTN ADArR MpnOWRI.T. B (Samuel Mcnowell ' Samuel McDowell « John McDowell ^

JWni^ iiUAi_K, lUCUUWlliljij lAuna Irvine Mary McClung Magdalene Woods
Ephralm McDowell '

(^

Margaret Irvine i

son of Samuel McDowell and Anna Irvine was born Jlay 28, 1789 ; died in

1823 aged 34 years; married November 9, 1809, LUCY TODD STARLING.

CHDjDREN:

I. Anne McDowell; married Judge J. "W. Price; had a large family.

II. Jane McDowell; married John A. Smith, a member of congress from

the Ilillsboro district; had children.

JOHN ADAIR McDowell was aid-de-camp to General Shelby in the

battle of the Thames, 5th October, 1812, Upper Canada. In appreciation of his

gallantry on the battlefield, General Slielby presented him with the watch of

General Proctor, the British commander, which, after the flight of Proctor,

fell with the rest of his baggage into the hands of our troops. The watch is

now in the possession of the family of Joseph Sulivant of Columbus, Ohio.

John Adair McDowell removed to Columbus, Ohio in 1815, became a successful

lawj-er, served as prosecuting attorney, as Representative in the Legislature

1820-21, and at the time of his death was presiding judge of his district. He

was a remarkably handsome man and a eeneral favorite.

23.

Samuel McDowell '

Mary McClungABEAM IRVIN McDOWELL ^

John McDowell 2 Ephralm McDowell >
I

Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine >

son of Samuel ]\rcDowell and Anna Irvin, was born April 24, 1791 ; married

December 11, 1817 ELIZA SELDON LORD.

CHILDREN

:

I. Irvin ^McDowell, born October 18, ISIS ; married Helen Borden. -f-

II. Anne McDowell ; married B. A. ilassey ; settled in ^Memphis ; had a

large family.

TTT John Adair [McDowell ; married Geraldine Cowles ; had children. He
was colonel of an Iowa regiment during the Civil "War.

rv. Malcolm ^McDowell ; married Jennie Gordon. He served during the

Civil War as aide to his brother Irvin, with rank of major.

V. Eloise McDowell ; married Frank Bridgman, a paymaster of the U. S.

Army, and left two children, Annie and Charles Bridgman.

ABRAM IRVIN :MeDOWELL was in the war of 1812, and afterward

moved to Columbus, Ohio where he long occupied the position of clerk of the

supreme court and other courts, and was mayor of Columbus.
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24.

WILLIAJVI ADAIE McDOWELL » / Sanmel MonuwcU • SamucI McDowell '

T„>,„ Ai„i, Ti ~ I. V , ,. ,
(Auna Iivln Mary ilcClungJohn Mcliciwell - Kphraim Milinwcll ' )

Magdalene Woods Maryaret Irvine J

son of Samuel IMcDowell and Anna Irvin, was born March 21, 1795 in Mercer
County, Kentucky

; died December 10, 1853 near P>ansville, Indiana ; married
August 24, 1819 at Fincastle, Virginia :\IISS :MARLV HAW^HNS HARVEY
(sister of Mrs. D. E. Moore, nee Elizabeth Harvey).

CHILDREN:

L Sarah Shelby McDowell; married Bland Ballard who was for
eighteen years U. S. judge for Kentucky. Five children : Mary,
Austin, Bland, Fanny and Susan Ballard.

II. Mary Lyle IMcDowell.

III. Anne Irvin :\IcDowell; married Cyrus H. Bent and left three child-

ren: Maria, Emeline and William Bent.
rv. Magdalene IMcDowell.

32. V. Henry Clay McDowell; married Anna Clay.+
VI. John Marshall ilcDowell; died immarried aged 20 years.

33. VIL William Preston McDowell; married Kate Wright. -j-

VIII. Edward Irvin IMcDowell ; married March, 1864, iliss Alice Johnson
of Louisville, Kentucky.

WILLlAxM ADAIK ^McDOWELL was educated at Washington Academy
(now Washington and Lee University), residing while there in the family of
his uncle, Andrew Reid. He left school and enlisted in the U. S. army and
served to the close of the war of 1S12. He then retiu-ned to Danville, Ken-
tucky and studied medicine with his uncle. Dr. Ephraim ^^IcDowell. He grad-
uated at the medical college in Philadelphia and received a diploma signed
by Dr. Rush. On his return to Danville, he practiced with his uncle. Dr.
Ephraim McDowell, assisting him in his surgical operations, noAv world famous.
Dr. William Adair McDowell published a volume in 1843 unfolding his views
on the subject of the cause and cure of consumption, which raised a storm of

opposition among the doctors and brought down upon him the persecution
which has to be endured by all great benefactors of their race. Dr. James M.
Halloway of Louisville, writing to Dr. Joseph Xash ilcDowell in 1867 says,

"nor can I forget that you are the cousin of my fellow-townsman. Dr. Wm. A.
McDowell, whose monograph upon the curability of Consumption in all its

stages was the result of a series of clinical observations, instituted by him
long before the distinguished Bennett published his views upon the subject."

Beset as Dr. McDowell was on all sides by contemporaries who. like the

contemporaries of master minds in every age. were zealous in their efforts to

crush out truth, in the development of which they had no part, he pursued the

"even tenor of his way," complacently submitting to pecuniary losses, and
the temporary impairment of a well earned professional status, built up solely

by the firmness of his faith and a proud consciousness of the correctness of his

convictions.





636 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

In disposition he was j^entle and kindly. He was an indulgent and af-

fectionate husband and fatlier, idolized by his family and beloved by all who

knew him.

He married in Fincastle, Virginia where he remained until April 28, 1838,

when he removed to Louisville. Kentucky. In May, 1850 he removed from

Louisville to Ingleside, near Evansville, Indiana. He is buried in the Cave

Hill Cemetery at Louisville.

25.

.TOSF.PTT TVTfnnWT'TT. 5 fSanmel McDowell * Samuel McDowell » John McDowell •

JVOJlirn i.nLU\JWrjL,lj JAnnalrvIa Mary McClung Masdalene Wooda
Ephraim McDowell '

\
Margaret Irvine )

son of Samuel ^McDowell and Anna Irvin, married ANN BUSH of Georgia.

Both are dead. They resided in Alabama and near Brandon, ^Mississippi. He
was a la-\vyer and a man of talent. For some time he was a Methodist preacher.

CHILDREN:

I. Mary McDowell ; married Judge Clarke of Jackson, Mississippi, who was

killed at Reseca, Georgia, at the head of the regiment he commanded.

n. Betty McDowell; married Dr. Samuel Welch; settled in Galveston,

Texas.

JOSEPH ATnDOWELT; wn« r Inwr^r bv nrofp^^inT!. Hp excelled in all

manly exercise, was a tine horseman, a line swimmer, and v^as never beaten in

a foot race. He was not a first class orator, but was a forceable speaker. He
abandoned the practice of law, and engaged in planting, occasionally preach-

ing for the Methodists which church he had joined. He was a representative

in the Mississippi Union State convention before the war. He died before

his state seceded. He was brave and fearless, generous, magnanimous, the soul

of honor.

26.

ALEXANDER KEITH MARSHALL McDOWELL »
{ iana'i'rvin"'""""

*

Samuel McDowell « Juhn ilcDowell = Ephraim McDowell '
(.

Mary McClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine J

son of Samuel McDowell and Ann a. Irvin, was born April 19, 1806 ; married

PRISCILLA McAFEE, daughter of General McAfee of Harrodsburg, a soldier

in the war of 1812. She and her child were lost with the steamer "Ben Shar-

rod." He married second ANNE HAUPT.

CHILDREN

:

I. Child.

By second marriage

:

n. Louisa McDowell; married her cousin, Dr. Hervey McDowell. -|-

III. Anna McDowell; died unmarried.

rV. Lewis McDowell.
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ALEXANDER IvEITH MARSHALL JleDOWELL had uo fixed home from
the time of his mother's death, wheu he was about nine years old, until he

went west in 1829. Since that time he has lived on the western frontier and in

Alabama.

27.

CHARLES S. BUFORD 5 JMartha McPowoM « Samupl McDowell
I Abraham liul'ord Mary McCluiig

E^hralm McDowell » 1

Margaret Irvine )

son of Martha McDowell and Colonel Abraham Biiford: married

ADAIR, daughter of General Adair; married second DUKE, daughter
of Dr. Basil Duke and Marshall.

CHILDREN

:

I. Pattie Buford (by first marriage) ; married General James S. Jackson
who fell at the head of his division at Perrj^viHe.

n. Henry Buford; married ]Miss Marshall, daughter of James K. Marshall.

[See No. 14.]

CHARLES S. BUFORD was an accomplished scholar and gentleman. He
resided at Rock Island. Two sons were in the Federal army.

28.

SUS^N MrDOWTlLL ^ r James Mcnowell * .Tames McDowell » .John McDowell >

Ephralm McDowell '
I

Margaret Irvine J

daughter of James McDowell and Sarah Preston, married COLONEL WIL-
LIAM TAYLOR of Alexandria, Virginia, a prominent lawyer and member of

congress from that district.

CHILDREN

:

I. Susan Taylor; married John B. Weller, U. S. senator from California.

They left one son, John B. Weller, Jr. who is living in California.

29.

ELIZABETH MrDOWT.LT. ^ (James McDowell * James McDowell > John McDowell «
T.ijjji.ii iTxi^i^v«». jjijAi

t Sarah Preston Elizabeth Cloyd Magdalene Woods
Ephralm McDowell '

1.

Margaret Irvine J

daughter of James McDowell and Sarah Preston, married COLONEL THOM^VS
HART BENTON U. S. senator from Missouri for thirty years, an earnest

patriot and a man of unflinching courage.

CHILDREN

:

I. Eliza P. Benton; married William Carey Jones, a la%vyer of New
Orleans. Children : Betty, Benton and Carey Jones.

II. Jessie Benton ; married ^Major-General John C. Fremont the Pathfinder,

first Republican candidate for the presidency. Children: Lilly,

Charles (in U. S. navy), and Frank Paxton Fremont.
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III. Sarah Benton; married Rieliard Tajior Jacob, a member of the Lcfjis-

lature, Lieut.-Governor of Kentucky, and Colonel of the U. S. Vol.

Children : Leila Jacob, who married a relative, D. V. Woolley of

Lexington. Virginia; Richard Jacob, Lieutenant in U. S. army.

IV. Randolph Benton ; died unmarried.

V. McDowell Benton; died in childhood.

VI. Susan V. Benton; married Baron Goldrei Boilloan of the French Diplo-

matic Service at the time of marriage, Minister of France to Peru,

1870. Children: Elizabeth (dead), Benton, Charles (dead), Desiree,

Claude (dead), Augusta (dead), and Mary Boillean.

30.

GOVERNOR JAMES McDOWELL ^
{ f,--

^V.^^Doweu • J«-^McDowe.. -

John McDowell Ephralm Mcliowell '
I

Magdalene \\'oods Margaret Irvine f

son of James ^McDowell and Sarah Preston, was born October 11, 1795 at

Cherry Grove, Rockbridge County, Virginia; died August 24, 1851 at Lexing-

ton; married SUSAN PRIuSTON, daughter of General Francis Preston, a

congressman and general of the war of 1S12, and ^liss Campbell, daughter of

Colonel "William Campbell the hero and commander at Kings ^loimtain, her

mother being a sister of Patrick Henry.

CHILDREN

:

I. James McDowell: married ^Fi^s Elizabeth Brant of ?<. Loni'5. He

was a pliysiciau and remained abroad with his family until a year

or two before his death. Left four children : Susan Preston Mc-

Dowell (dead) ; Sallie B. McDowell who married Wickliffe Pres-

ton, son of General William Preston of Lexington; ]\Iary Mc-

Dowell (dead) ; Brant McDowell.

II. Sally C. P. ^IcDowell; married Governor Francis Thomas of ]Mary-

land; married second Rev. John Miller D. D. of Princeton, N. J.

Children : Susan Preston ililler, Elizabeth Miller.

m. Mary Benton ^IcDowell; married Rev. Ross of Frederick City,

Maryland.

rV. Frances P. McDowell; died vmmarried.

V. Sophonisla ^McDowell ; married Colonel James "W. Massie of the Vir-

ginia Military Institute. Left one child, ilcDowell Massie who
was twice married.

VI. Susan P. ^McDowell; married Colonel Charles S. Carrington. Chil-

dren; Frank Carrington, Sarah Carrington, and two others.

VII. Margaret Canty ilcDowell: married Professor Charles S. Venable of

the University of Virginia. Left four children: Frank Venable,

Mary B. Venable, Lily C. Venable and Natalie Venable.

VIII. Thomas Lewis McDowell : married Miss Constance "Warwick, Pow-

hatan Countj", Virginia. He died in the Confederate army leav-

ing one child, Susan ^IcDowell.

IX. Lily McDowell; married ^Major Bernard Wolffe of Albemarl County,

Virginia. Two children: Lily Wolffe and Bernard Wolffe.
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JAMES .AIcDOWELL, twenty-fifth governor of Virginia (1843-46), at-

tended several private schools, entered Yale College, and completed his edu-

cation at Princeton, New Jersey where he was graduated in 1810. He next

studied law under Chapman Johnson, at Staunton, Virginia, but never prac-

ticed. In 1831 he entered the legislature, and after the Nat Turner insur-

rection broke out he advocated gradual abolition of slavery. From this time

on be was continuously in public life and in the service of the state. His

speech on foreign relations brought him to the front in 1833 as a rival of John
Tyler for the seuatorship, but he was defeated. In 1838 he delivered an ad-

dress before the Alumni association of Princeton College, so able and eloquent

that he was subsequently elected the orator on the occasion of the one-

hundredth anniversary of the foundation of the college. In December, 1842

he was elected governor, and on January 1, 1843 entered on the discharge of

his diities. Before the close of his term of three years, he was elected to a

seat in the U. S. House of Representatives, made vacant by the death of his

brother-in-law, "William Taylor. He served in Congress with conspicuous

ability until 1851. His most memorable effort in Congress was his speech on

the admission of California as one of the United States, which was not ex-

celled in ability by any delivered on the floor. [National Cyclopedia of Ameri-

can Biography, Vol. V. p. 451.]

31.

IRVIN McDowell ® fAbramlrTinMcDoweU^ Samuel McDowell « Samuel Mcnowell •

John McDowell = Ephralm McDowell ' 1

Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine /

son of Abram Irvin ^McDowell and Eliza Seldon Lord, was born October 18,

1818 in Ohio; died iNIarch 5, or May 4, 1885 at San Francisco, California; mar-

ried in 1849, lEELEN BORDEN of Troy, New York who died in 1891 at New
York City.

CHILDREN

:

I. Helen E. :McDowell.

II. Henry Burden JIcDowell.

in. Elise JIcDowell.

IRVIN ilcDOWELL received his early education at the College of Troyes,

in France, and was graduated from West Point in 1838, becoming second lieu-

tenant in the 1st artillery. He was recalled to the Military academy and

served four years. On the outbreak of the ^Mexican trouble, he was appointed

aide-de-camp to General John E. "Wool. He attained the rank of major March

31, 1856. He was made brigadier-general ^lay 14, 1861 and assigned to the

command of the department of northeastern Virginia. On May 29th he was

transferred to the army of the Potomac. Jlarch 14, 1862 he was made ma.ior-

general of Volunteers. He was retired from active duty on the field Sep-

tember 6, 1862. On July 1, 1864, he was assigned to the command of the

department of the Pacific, and on July 27, 1865 he was transferred to the
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department of California, holdiiif? the latter office until March 31, 1868. Mean-

while he was mustered out of the vohuiteer service and received the brevet

of major-general, U. S. A., September 1, 1866. In July, 186S he was assi^ued to

the department of the East, and on November 25, 1872 he was promoted major-

general. After this he had command of the division of the South until June

30, 1876, and of the department of the Pacific until his retirement October 15,

1882.

He was a man of refined tasjtes. He had an especial fondness for land-

scape gardening, and for some years was one of the park commissioners of

San Francisco. [See National Cyclopedia of American Biography.]

32.

HENRY CLAY McDOV/ELL « !^y'"';T,;".r'n?n?.r?"
°

xnnr.lvln^""'""(Marta Ilawkms Harvey Anua Irvin

Samuel McDowell » John McDowell - E;i>hraim McDowell {
Mary McCiuiig Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine i

son of William Adair McDowell and Maria Hawkins Harvey; married ANNA
CLAY, daughter of Henry Clay and Miss Prather.

CHILDREN

:

I. Henry McDowell. .— '

IL William McDowell.

III. Thomas McDowell.

IV. Nannette McDowell.

V. Julia McDowell.

VI. Madeline ilcDowell.

HENRY CLAY McDOWELL served during the Civil War as adjutant to

General McCook, with the rank of captain. He was afterward United States

Marshall for Kentucky, appointed by President Lincoln. He was a lawyer

by profession and practiced in Louisville, Kentucky in partnership with his

brother-in-law. Bland Ballard. At present he is a stock farmer, living near

Lexington, Kentucky.

33.

WILLIAM PRESTON McDOWELL" (Wllllam Adair McDowell » Samuel McDowell *

( Maria Hawkins Harvey Anna Irvin

Samuel McDowell " .Tohn McDowell ' Ephraim McDowell '
I

Mary McClung Magdalene Woods Margaret Irvine f

son of William Adair McDowell and Maria Hawkins Harvey was married

at the close of the war to KATE WRIGHT.

CHILDREN

:

L John McDowell.

n. Wallace !\IcDowell.

III. Robinson McDowell.

IV. Edward Irvin I\IeDowell.

V. Kate McDowell.

VI. Annie Irvin McDowell.
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WILLIAM PRESTON McDOWELL served during the Civil War, first as

adjutant of the 15th Kentucky regiment under Colonel Curran Pope, and

afterward as assistant adjutant to Major-General Rousseau, with the rank of

major. He fought in the battles of Perryvillc and Stone River, in the latter

of which he was wounded, being shot through the left arm.
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Andrew, son of David Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519

Andrew, son of — Greenly 545

Andrew, son of Greenlee 578

Andrew, son of Andrew Greenlees or Greenleaves and Nancy Moore 592

Andrew, son of Greenleaves 592

Andrew Creed, son of Andrew Franklin Greenlee and Maria Josephine Rutherford S2

Andrew Eckard, son of William Greenlee and Catharine Riffle 203

Andrew Franklin, son of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles 81

Andrew Hamilton, son of John Greenlee and Xancy Hamilton 50

Andrew Jackson, son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 567

Andrew J., son of William Greenlee and X'ancy Dryden 66

Andrew K., sou of Albert Keith Greenlee and Martha P. Barnes 151

Andrew McGinnis, son of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Anna McGinnis 316

Andrew McKelvey, son of Allen Greenlee and Sarah McKelvey 60, 67

Andrew Morgan, son of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 415

Andrew M., son of David Greenlee and Harriet Mallory 68

Andrew Rufus, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

Andrew Taylor, son of WUliam Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 208

Angeline, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 309

Angeline, daughter of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler 556

Angeline, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litton 546

Ann, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Xancy Kimberling 407

Ann, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433

Ann, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville 444

Ann, daughter of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson 446

Ann, daughter of EUsha Greenlee and Eunice West 456

Ann, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 475

Ann, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Eeddington 522
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Ann, daughter of James Greenley ^-*

Ann, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman 53-

Ann, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Jean Eobison 586

Ann Anderson, daughter of Eobert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

Ann Eliza, daughter of John Wesley Greenley and Mary E. Anderson 527

Ann Elizabeth, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Anna, daughter of Thomas J. Greenlee and Catharine Dunbar 168

Anna, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry 198

Anna, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Hannah Hughes 200

Anna, daughter of Ephraim AUeu Greenlee and Diadamia Dame 265

Anna, daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 307

Anna, daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 316

Anna, daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 327

Anna, daughter of Peter Patterson Greenlee and Mary Jane Guiler 350

Anna, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee ^2
Anna, daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 45..

Anna, daughter of William Greenlee and Jane Picken 481

Anna, daughter of William F. Greenlee and Lucretia Darling 514

Anna Amanda, daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet MaUory 120

Anna Arminta, daughter of Perry Martin Greenlee and Emeline Matilda Smith 215

Anna Catharine, daughter of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 214

Anna Eliza, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 125

Anna E., daughter of Robert Thompson Greenlee and Amanda J. Porter 337

Anna Helena, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 396

Anna J., daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hanly 4S9

Anna Lora, daughter of Jacob Newton Greenlee and Eosetta C. Amsberry 216

Anna Maria, daughter of Greenlee. 566

Anna Mnry. .l-.-'-vfo- ,,f .T,,i,r, i^^Md r,-o„-nVp and Jnre Greenlee "!-'

Annaple, daughter of Greenleaves 592

Anne, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 76

Anne, daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchell 185

Anne, daughter of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

Anne, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Anderson 587

Anne, daughter of Greenlees 589

Anneka Jans Bogardus, daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenless and Ann Eliza Pearee. ..290

Annie, daughter of .Andrew T. Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 208

Annie, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

Annie Adelia, daughter of Thomas F. Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearee 290

Annie Celinda, daughter of Ephraim M. Greenlee and MalvLna Miller 294

Annie C^Uen, daughter of Robert Smith Greenlee 179

Annie de Couxcy, daughter of Archibald Greenless and Lenora Matilda Agnew 482

Annie Eliza, daughter of Clabom Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 422

Annie Eliza, daughter of James Greenley and Mary Brady 528

Annie G., daughter of Mathew Greenlee and Martha Allen 197

Annie Laura, daughter of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Hopper 493

Annie M., daughter of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196

Annie E., daughter of Greenley and Matilda C. 504

Annie Tate, daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280

Annie Virginia, daughter of Arthur John Greenlee and Catharine Richardson 114

Anson Chester, daughter of Philemon Wiard Greenlee and Maria Antoinette Brydle 99

Aramanda Araminta, daughter of Hugh Hasson Greenlee and Amanda M. Hedjlin 354

Archibald, son of Greenlee 184

Archibald, son of Eobert Greenlee and Mary Bonar ,. . 186

Archibald, son of Alexander Greenlee and ilartha Jane Brice 188

Archibald, son of James Greenlees and Janet Watson 437

AcMbald, son of James Greenlees and Catharine Galbraith 443

Archibald, son of Archibald Greenlees and Mary Greenlees 448
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Page
Archibald, son of John Greenlees and Mary Huie 443

Archibald, son of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville 444

Archibald, son of Robert Greenlees 468

Archibald, son of Robert Greenless and Jane ilitchell 470

Archibald, son of William Greenlees and Janet Picken 482

Archibald, son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret M. McGeehy 482

Archibald, son of Greenlees 575, 578, 589, 590

Archibald Wilson, son of Robert Greenlee and Mary Christy 194

Arden Deane, son of Edwin Stewart Greenlee and Filora Bell Emerick 336

Arline Blanche, daughter of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain 56

Arminda Veusenga, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 390

Arnold Milbum, son of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda C. Kidwell 369

Arria Velda, daughter of Arthur John Greenlee and Catharine Richardson 114

Arthur, son of Greenlees 426

Arthur, son of James Greenlee and Mary Dickson 434

Arthur, son of Greenlees 489

Arthur, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

Arthur, son of Greenlees 518

Arthur, son of Elijah F. Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

Arthur Baird, son of Stephen Thomas Greenleese and Mary Grey Somerville 502

Arthur B., son of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Catharine Riffle 216

Arthur Claudius, son of David Riland Greenlee and Harriet B. (Compton) Cooper 159

Arthur John, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 114

Arthur J., son of Greenlee 574

Artilissa Margaret, daughter of Daniel Greenlee and Mary Jane Weaver 74

Asa, son of David Greenlee and Lucy Hill 545

Asenath, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 68

Aubrey, 5on of Willard Greenlee and Laura Duff 416

AuDrey r\u=aeii, son oi miuam -furneu ijreeiiiee ana jiaroara VMiSOu n-mow _7o

Augustus Colman, son of Hugh Greenlee and Mary E. Hopper 492

Augustus Luther, son of Gideon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle Riffle 217

Aziltha Jane, daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet ilallory 68

A. C, son of William J. Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496

A. Eliza May (or Lydia) daughter of Andrew M. Greenlee and Ann Eliza Houck 67

A. G., son of Greenlee 457

Balis Eldridge, son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Viannah E. Cole 372

Barbara, daughter of James Greinleis Misc. 25

Barnett Bonar, son of Archibald Greenlee and Margaret Bonar 192

Bay lis Earl, son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 568

Baylis R., son of Baylis Earl Greenlee and Martha J. Baker
,

568

Bell, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

Bella, daughter of William Greenlee and Lucretia Darling 514

Belle, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 202

Benjamin, son of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Gantz 74

Benjamin Chamberlain, son of John Greenlee and JIary Chamberlain 93

Benjamin Franklin, son of Arthur John Greenlee and Catharine Richardson 114

Benjamin Franklin, son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 363

Benjamin FrankUn, son of David Greenlee and Annie Dean 514

Benjamin Henderson, son of Benjamin Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson. .. .363

Bertha, daughter of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378

Bertha, daughter of Thomas F. Greenlee and Julia Ann Rucker 540

Bertha A., daughter of William Arthur Greenlee and Isadore Keesling 135

Bertha Frances, daughter of Martin Greenlee and Mary Ann Beard 212

Bertha M., daughter of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196

Bessie, daughter of Thomas Jefferson Greenlee and Catharine Dunbar 168

Besnie Lillian, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Happoldt 283

Bettie Ann, daughter of Clabom Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 422
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Bettie J., grandilaughter of Joseph Greenlees 492
Bethiah, daughter of Robert Greeulce and Anna Chamberlain 87
Betsy, daughter of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler 556
Betsy E., daughter of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371
Betsy Kate, daughter of Robert Omri Greenlee and Nannie Collins 381
Betty, daughter of Edward Greenlee 403
Beverley Monroe, son of George Sterling Greenlee and Kate Shepard 377
Biol, son of Mills Edwin Greenlee and Aurildah Sinclair 347
Blackburn, son of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burns 410
Blanch L., daughter of Marshall May Greenlee and Ida Bell Snowden 418
Blanche Omri, daughter of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine Kadwell..369
Brent Greenwood, son of Ira Xewton Greenlee and Frances Ellen Conwell 420
Brj-au (or Byron) W., son of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 515
Byron, son of James Waiter Greenlee and LueUa Greenlee 348
Byron Homer, son of Philemon Wiard Greenlee and Maria Antoinette Brydle 99
Byron Ira, son of Eugene Judson Greenlee and Edith M. Stone 154

Callie Jerome, daughter of Calvin Rogers Jerome Greenlee and Martha Ellen Flora 379
Calvin Hughes, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 205
Calvin Rogers Jerome, son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 379
Carl, son of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 208
Carl John, son of Oscar T. Greenlee and Mary Orlena Hammer 3S5
Carl Lowrey, son of William Mark Greenlee and Belle Lowrey 462
Carl L., son of Woodson E. Greenlee and Anna Mendonhall 554
Caroline, daughter of William Greenlee 321
Caroline, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 35S
Caroline, daughter of Clark Greenlee and Angaby Bums 405
CaroUne Flora, daughter of Lewie Lornii'lps r.rnn-il^.^ i-i TT-'-r^ah "'.r.-rin Fprr"]] . ii ,

Luiijuiie Utiiiuue, uauguter 01 ihomas Greenly 559
Caroline Martha, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Xancy 558
Carrie, daughter of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 2OS
Carrie E., daughter of Harley Umberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker 118
Carrie Geneva, daughter of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine

Kidwell jgg
Carrie L., daughter of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196
Carrie Manila, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541
Carrie OUve, daughter of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340
Carrie Wheeler, daughter of Colin Telfer Greenlees and Mary Joanna Wheeler 483
Carrolle, daughter of Charles Carrol Greenly and Anna Walbridge 562
Cas, son of Robert Greenlee and Margie Norton 4%
Cassius, son of John Greenlee. 49
Cassius Monroe, son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane A. Bacon 150
Catharine, daughter of Andrew Greenly 545
Catharine Jane, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522
Catherine, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 429
Catherine, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433
Catherine, daughter of James Greenlees and Catherine Galbraith 438
Catherine, daughter of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 466
Catherine, daughter of Daniel Greenless and Mary Colville 485
Catherine Eliza, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litton 546
Catherine Galbraith, son of Samuel Greenlees and Agnes Andrew Greenlees 439
Catherine Holmes, daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearce 290
Chalmers Edwards, son of WUliam MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378
Charity, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 90
Charles, son of James Greenlee 30
Charles, son of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 40
Charles, son of John Martin Greenlee 218
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Page
Charles, son of Cyrus Greenlee and Harriet E. (McFarland) Davis 330
Charles, son of Tilmon Colvin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 383
Charles, son of Thomas "O'allace Greenlee and ilan,- Quiun 389
Charles, eon of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stepheson 403
Charles, son of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 451
Charles, son of Joseph Greenlee and CaroUne Amelia Lytle 460
Charles, son of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491
Charles, son of Robert Greenlee and Margie Norton 49g
Charles, son of James Greenly and Martha Walker 500
Charles, son of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 50o
Charles, Alvin, son of James Greenlee and Mary Joliff 134
Charles Anderson, son of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearee .'..'26?

Charles Anderson, son of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 367
Charles Andrew, son of Andrew Greeulees and Lucy Ellen Powers 481
Charles Archie, son of James Flemniing Greenlee and Helen Adelaide Sackett 191
Charles Austin, son of .^drew McKelvey Greenlee and Ann Eliza Houck 67
Charles A., son of OUver P. Greenlee and Florence A. Brandenburg 136
Charles A., son of William Arthur Greenlee and Isadore Keesling I73
Charles Carrol, son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins 562
Charles Cohille, son of Daniel Greenlees and Mary Colville 487
Charles Edward, son of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catherine Roush 206
Charles, Elmer, son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 318
Charles Elmer T., son of OUver F. Greenlee and Catharine L. Plummer 348
Charles E., son of John Chamberlain Greenlee and Charlotte Oliria Brown 99
Charles E., son of John Greenlee and Mary Jane Brown 201
Charles Fremont, son of John Greenlee and EUza Jane (Einehart) Coin 457
Charles Henry, son of Martin Greenlee and Marv Ann Beard 9io
Cbarlc? Kii: r, ,:•- J... . ', '
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Charles Hugh, son of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Hopper 4y,j
Charles H., son of William Anderson Greenlee and Susan Dulin 83
Charles H., son of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Ella Lee 335
Charles Lewis, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 217
Charles Montgomery, son of Bay lis Earl Greenlee and Martha J. Baker 570
Charles Orval, son of Gideon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle Riffle 217
Charles Oscar, son of Levi Thompson Greenlee and Sophia M. Everett 219
Charles Philip, son of Thomas Greenly 559
Charles Raymond, son of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509
Charles Robert, son of John Robert Greenlees and Mary Ida Wolf 481
Charles Theodore, son of Charles Alvin Greenlee and Emma O. Packer

, 135
Charles Vanmeter, son of Benjamin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson 363
Charles Walter, son of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 320
Charles William, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Marie Ferrell 418
Charles W., son of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton 388
Charles W., son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 459
Charles W., son of James AUen Greenlee and Mary Hunter 552
Charles W., son of James Greenlee 576
Charlotte Amelia, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Nancy 559
Charlotte Ayres, daughter of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 535
Charlotte Lenora, daughter of Ephraim Leland Greenlee and Katharine Dover 284
Chassie Ono, daughter of Napoleon Cato Cicero Greenlee and Lucy Wheeler 3S0
Chester Adair, son of Utica Onias Greenlee and Minnie Rosenbaugh 385
Christian, son of Joim Greinleyis 5gO
Christina, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret MacDonald MacGillivray 427
Christine, daughter of John Greenlees 557
Clabom, son of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Lovel Thornton 422
Clara, daughter of John Greenlee and Minnie Verwollt I95
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Clara, daughter of Gavin Greenlees and Jane Gossman 4S2

Clara E., daughter of Harley Uraberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker 172

Clara Grace, daughter of Gideon Albert Grceulee and Mary Belle Riffle 217

Clarence C, son of James Flemming Greenlee and Helen Adelaide Sackett 191

Clarence Forster, son of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster 276

Clarence Marshall, son of John Morris Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan 424

Clarence R., son of John Buchanan Greenlee and Eveline A. Coffin 106

Clark, son of Morris Greenlee and Nancy Kimberling 405

Clark M., son of Robert Greenlee and Nettie Ralston 473

Claud, son of Robert Greinleyis and Margaret Potter 585

Claud A., son of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

Claude, son of OKver P. Greenlee and Florence A. Brandenburg 136

Claude M., son of Thomas F. Greenlee and Julia Ann Rucker 539

Clayton, son of George Greenlee and Sarah Rabel 332

Clinton, son of David Greenlee and Mary Doss 213

Clinton DeWitt, adopted son of William Greenlee 321

Clinton Ransom, son of Ira Greenlee and Alma Ransom 154

Clyde,son of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Ella Lee 338

Clyde, son of Morris Greenlee and Rebecca Lowder 408

Clyde W., son of Harnett Bonar Greenlee and Hannah M. Walters 192

Cloyd Steward, son of Curtis Greenlee and Mina Marks 336

Colin Raymond, son of Thomas Greenlees and Sarah J. Sloan 483

Colin Telfer, son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy 483

Columbus, son of Edward Greenlee 410

Columbus Boyd, son of William Greenlee and Esther Furnas 540

Comfort E. (or Mary), daughter of John Calvin Greenlee and Amanda CoUison 382

Coniue H., daughter of Franklin E. Greenlee and Eliza H. Bays 570

Ccqurlli. l-v •:.-. ! :^ :';- "
. ,. ] -.i.riiauh oiuclair o^^

Cora Bell, daughter of James Allen Greenlee and Susan DeU Scott 141

Cora Edith, daughter of John Morris Greenlee and Florence Melvina Chapman 417

Cora Emma Hester, daughter of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 380

Cora Estelle, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Gorman 328

Cora E., daughter of Franklin E. Greenlee and Eliza H. Bays 570

Cornelia Alice, daughter of William A. Greenlee and Susan DuUn 83

Crissie, daughter of John Greenlee and Minnie VerwoUt 195

Curtis, son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes 335

Curtis (or Licurdis) son of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McNeal 344

Curtis Earl, son of Curtis Greenlee and Mina Marks 336

Cynthia J., daughter of James Bryant Greenlee and Mary Ellen Lambert 518

Cyrus, son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 329

C. Myrtle, daughter of James Altha Greenlee and Elizabeth J. Gass 126

C. C, son of William Greenlee and Alice McKinley 168

Daisy Maybell Florest, daughter of Willard Greenlee and Laura Duff 416
Dale L., son of Lafayette Greenlee and Rosella M. Chenoweth 141

Daniel, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 74

Daniel, son of Archibald Greenlees and Mary Greenlees 443
Daniel, sou of Gavin Greenlees 464

Daniel, son of John Greenlees and Margaret Ralston 464
Daniel, son of Daniel Greenlees and Margaret Maitland 464

Daniel, son of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith , 473
Daniel, son of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 478
Daniel, son of William Greenlees and Agnes Andrew 443, 485

Daniel Colville, son of Charles Colville Greenlees and Jessie Colville 487

Daniel Perley, son of David Greenlee and Annie Dean 514
Daniel Warnes, son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes 335

Darius, son of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567
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David, son of Michael Greenlee 43

David, son of Alien Greenlee and Sarah McKeWej 68, 113

David, son of Eobert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 114

David, son of John Greenlee and Sarah ilcCracken 184

David, son of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 200

David, son of Xathan Greenlee and Lucinda Greenlee 213

David, son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell 232

David, son of John Greenlee and Hannah McClanahan 233

David, son of David Greenlee and Jane White 240

David, son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 264

David, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady 303

David, son of Edward Greenlee 400

David, son of Arthur Greenlees 426

DaWd, son of John Greenlees and Jane Moore 427

David, son of Thomas Gretnlecs and Margaret MacDonald MacGillivray 427

David, son of Greenlees 427

David, son of Da'i-id Greenlees and Margaret Ewing 427

David, son of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 428

David, son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 429

David, son of James Greenlees and Mary Dickson 434

David, son of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leiteh 465

David, son of Da%id Greenlees 465

David, son of Joseph Greenlees and Jean Aitken 466

David, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 466

David, son of Eobert Greenlees 469

David, son of Robert Greenlees and Sarah Templeton 470

David, son of Mathew Greenlee and Bessie Sharp 508

Pavi'l. «r- of TV''!:--; T^--.---. n- :--
'_iz

David, son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion 513

David, son of Mathe.v (or James) Greenlee 499

David, son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

David, son of William Greenlee and Fergison 539

David, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512

David, son of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson 542

David, son of Greenlees 518

David, son of Greenlee 545

David, son of David Orr Greenlee and Jane Carr 520

David, son of David Greenlee and Lucy HiU 545

David, son of David Greenlees and Maria Blakley 520

David, son of Greenlee 574, 576, 582, oS7

David, son of David Greenlees and Janet Graham 586

David, son of John Greenlees and Marjory Buchau 588

David Agnew, son of Archibald Greenlees and Leonora Matilda Agnew 482

David Allen, son of Harry Le Fevre Greenlee and Emma Maria Wolff 160

David Anderson, son of Robert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

David B., son of Greenly and Elizabeth 573

David Colwell, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507

David C, son of William E. Greenlee and Mary 565

David Elmer, son of David Peniwell Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles 181

David Elmer, son of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509

David Enos Orland, son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 368

David E., son of William Madison Greenlee and Mahala Beam 115

David E., son of Andrew Greenlees and Maggie Andrews 469

David Glass, son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253

David James, son of James McEntire Greenlee and Ann Eliza Morris 255

David James, son of John Greenlees and Isabella Diien 491

David John, son of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500
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Page
David MaxiveU, sod of Robert Greenlee .ind Miss Purden 176
David McDowell, son of David Greenlee and Mary (Purnell) Hall 240
David Orr, son of John Greenlees and Orr 519
David Peniwell, son of Elisha E%ans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn 181
David Peniwell, son of Da\-id Maxwell Greenley and Elizulieth Ma^sy Evans 177
David Porter, son of Robert William Greenlee and Clara Johnson Firster 341
David P., son of James Greenlee and Margaret A. Picken 436
Da\-id Raymond, son of John Fullerton Greenlees and Hannah S. Fleming 434
David Kiland, son of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 104
David Robert Barton, son of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 246
David Washington, son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 236 248 254
David WiUiam, son of William Dallas Greenlee :ind Mary Lueinda Greenlee '.166

David William, son of James Hency GrcerJee and Mary Jane Greenlee 281
Dean H., son of Andrew Greenlees and Maggie Andrews 469
Delila, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Elizabeth Freeman 116
Delmar, son of Morris Greenlee and Rebecca Lowder 408
Dewey Waldo, son of Clarence Marshall Greenlee and Minnie B. Widdup 424
DeWitt, son of Samuel Xichols Greenlee and Amanda Ruth Scott 170
Dollie, daughter of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufford 342
Donald, son of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 208
Donella J., daughter of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufford 342
Dora B., daughter of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth RifBe 216
Dora Elizabeth, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541
Dora Viola, daughter of John Morris Greenlee and Florence Melvina Chapman 417
Dorcas, daughter of William Greenlee 319
Dugald, son of James Greenlee and Janet Watson 437
Dwight L., son of WUlard Greenlee and Laura Duff 4I6

Earl, s.ii C'l Tv;-;' "'
;
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Earl, son of James Walter Greenlee and Luella Greenlee 343
Earl, son of Robert Greenlee and Margie Norton 49g
Eastham (or Esom) son of Edward Greenlee 400
Eastham (or Esom) son of Edward Greenlee jgg
Eddie Rutherford, son of Andrew Franklin Greenlee and Maria Josephine Rutherford 139
Edgar Prosser, son of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catharine Kidwell 369
Edgar Thane, son of Claborn Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 400
Edie Ellen, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Dowel 543
Edith, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Doss 213
Edith, daughter of William Greenlee and —'

Fergison 537
Edith, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson (or Dixon) ^' .'

. ! ! ! .542
Edith Annabel, daughter of James RusseU Greenlee and Jessie E. WilJdus '377
Edith Katherine, daughter of William Henry Greenlee and Eliza Ann Wilson 167
Edith E., daughter of Michael David Greenlee and Mary A. Guntz I43
Edmund, sou of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson gj
Edna, daughter of Mills Erwin Greenlee and Aurildah Sinclair

'

'347
Edna, daughter of WilUam Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 367
Edward, son of Greenlee '

jgg 399
Edward, son of Edward Greenlee ' '

'
1 90

Edward, son of Green Greenlee and E-ose Van Sickles 094
Edward, son of Edward Thomas Greenlee 004

Edward, son of William Greenlee
" "

399
Edward, son of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee ' .'

'

' ^402'405
Edward, son of Arthur Greenlees '

.c,/.

Edward, son of John Greenlees
^.f.

Edward, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees ' "4S9
Edward, son of Greenlee -

,

.

Edward Bradley, son of Moses Hanson Greenlee and Helen Elija, Lindsley
! . ! . .156
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Page

Edward Brown, son of James Greenlees and Margaret Jane Brown 474

Edward E. son of Eli Loroy Greenlee 371

Edward II., son of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196

Edward Lewis, son of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Edward L., son of William Greenlee and Esther I'hirnas 533

Edward M., son of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403

Edward M., son of Frederic Trescut GreeoJy and Betsy Collins Higgins 561

Edward Thomas, son of James McEntire Greenlee and Harriet Rice 284

Edward Warren, son of Lewis Lconida.s Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 418

Edwin Stewart, son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes 336

Effie, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Rebecca Lowdcr 421

Effie J, daughter of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and Malvina Miller 295

Effie May, daughter of Thomas B. Greenlee and ilary A. Little 117

Effie M., daugher of George W. Greenlee and Joanna Murphy 87

Eileen Celia, daughter of ilatthow Gre^'nlees and Maude Wilson 468

Elbert Dewitt, son of James Madison Greenlee and Emma Eliza Hill 83

Elbert G., son of George William Greenlee and Martha A. Bailey 218

Elbert K., son of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 515

Electa, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Nancy 558

Elfie Ada, daughter of AUen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541

Eli, son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 358

Eli, son of Eli Greenlee and Mary D,aniel 359

Eli D., son of William Greenlee and Nancy Drydcn 66

Eli Leroy, son of Hamilton Greenlee 371

Ellas Chamberlain, son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel Chamberlain 100

Elihu, son of Greenlee 204

Elijah, son of John Greenlee and Hannah Chamberlain 229

Eli^ih, = - -f =^"";;,-l T---- ' -- 504

Elijah, son of David Greenlee and Lucy Hill 545

Elijah, son of Willis Gre<'nlee and Nancy Long 567

Elijah Francis, son of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litton 547

Elijah Francis, son of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

Elisband Elijah, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

Elizabeth, daughter of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

Elisha, son of John Greenlee and Jane 456

Elisha, son of Greenlee 574

Elisha Evans, son of David Majwell Greenly and Elizabeth Massy Evans 177

Elisha Grigsby, son of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 234

Eliza, daughter of William Greenlee and !Mary Ramsey 48

Eliza, daughter of Benjamin Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson 363

Eliza, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Nancy KimberUng '. 404

Eliza, daughter of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burns 410

Eliza, daughter of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

Eliza, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman 533

Eliza, daughter of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

Eliza Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 53

Eliza Jane, daughter of David Greenlee and Sarah Hays 240

EUza Jane, daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearee 290

Eliza Jane, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Margaret Holdway 405

Eliza Jane, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballentine 457

Eliza Jane, daughter of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

Eliza Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant 553

Eliza J., daughter of Abner Greenlee and Mary B. Christy 551

Eliza Bachel, daughter of iloses Hanson Greenlee and Helen Eliza Lindsley 155

Eliza Susan, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Bamett 202

Eliia S., daughter of Stephen Thomas Greenly and Mary Ann Sloan 534
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Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth.

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

EUzabeth,

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

EUzabeth,

Elizabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Elizabeth,

Elizabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth,

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

Elizabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

EUzabeth

Elizabeth

Page

daughter of Michael Greenlee 29

daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maison 38

daughter of David Greenlee and EUzabeth Morris 43

daughter of Allen Greenlee and Sarah McKelvey 47

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 48

daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain , 55

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 65

daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchell 185

daughter of WilUam Greenlee and Susan Musselman 199

daughter of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire 200

daughter of WUUam Greenlee and Mary Thompson 302

daughter of Jamea Greenlee and Ann Patterson 303

daughter of William Greenlee and Rebecca Hughs 304

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter 303

daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308

daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 318

daughter of John Greenlee and ilargaret Patterson 323

daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 355

daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 358

daughter of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel , 359

daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 365

daughter of John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Prances Douglass 366

daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn 387

daughter of Edward Warren Greenlee and Emma Jane Crock 418

daughter of Arthur Greenlees 426

daughter of James Greenlees and Mary Clark 435

daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret Jane Brown 437,474

daughter of John Grp»n!po nnd TToV.t, "R-.^wn 14S

u^u^iiitr ui i/ames Ureenlee and Mary Mellvain 457

daughter of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leitch 465

daughter of David Greenlees 465

daughter of Greenlees 466

daughter of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 479

daughter of Greenlees 489

daughter of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Y. AUen 495

daughter of John Greenlees and Mary Montgomery 501

daughter of !Matbew Greenlee and Bessie Sharp 507, 508

daughter of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion 514

daughter of Matthew (or James) Greenlee 499

daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Allen 552

daughter of Greenly and Elizabeth 545, 573

daughter of Greenlees 574, 577

daughter of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586

daughter of WilUam Greenlees and Mary Paterson 587

daughter of James Greenlees 587

daughter of Richard Greinless and Mary Allan 588

Ann, daughter of Jacob Da^is Greenlee and Rachel Chamberlain 98

Ann, daughter of George Greenlees and Maria Bottenfield 123

Ann, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary JoUff 134

Ann, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Marion Montgomery 374

A., daughter of Greenlee 436

A. M., daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 233

Biddle, daughter of David Maxwell Greenlee and EUzabeth Massy Evans 179

B., daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady 311

B., daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Brown 452
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Elizabeth Caroline, daughter of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 106

Elizabeth Chamberlain, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 88

Elizabeth Denison, daughter of James Augustus Greenlee and Augustus Denison 252

Elizabeth F., daughter of Thomas B. Greenlee and Mary A. Little 117

Eli2a.beth H., daughter of Luther (or Lewis) Greenlee 78

Elizabeth Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 238

Elizabeth Jane, daughter of George Greenlee and Martha Greenlee 450

Elizabeth Margaret, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Iletta Barnet 208

Elizabeth Mary, daughter of Thomas Greenlee and Jane Muir 472

Elizabeth May, daughter of Mary Lucinda Greenlee and William Dallas Greenlee 166

Elizabeth Sackett, daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett 236

Elizabeth S., daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 459

Elizabeth Virginia, daughter of James Greenley and Mary Brady 527

Ella, daughter of William A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin 84

Ella, daughter of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

Ella F., daughter of William E. Greenlee and Mary —
• 565

Ella Hall, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522

Ella Louvena, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Gorman 328

Ellen, daughter of William Greenlee and Rebecca Hughs 304

Ellen, daughter of George Greenlee and Mary CoUison 379

Ellen, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Clark 435

EUen, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 479

Ellen, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

Ellen J., daughter of Charles Greenlee and Ellen Ferguson 451

Ellen Louise, daughter of John Robert Greenlees and Mary Ida Wolf 481

Elmer, son of William Greenlee and Elmira Stocking 318

Elmer, son of Samuel Greenlee and Harriet Burch 353

Elmer Hamlin, son of Daniel Greenlee and Mary Jane Weaver 75

Liimra, uaugiiicr oi ii^u^ua i.ucciiicc uuu j:>i^iin;e .>cJt ---

Elmira Jane, daughter of Willis Riley Greenlee and Clare Hope Lodeska Smith 569

Elmira Jennie, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry 458

Elmo Murry, son of John White Greenlee and Mary Clark Divers 271

Elsie Estella, daughter of Calvin Rogers Jerome Greenlee and Martha Ellen Flora 379

Elsie Jane, daughter of George Coleman Greenlee and Sarah Viola Snodgrass 124

Elspeth, daughter of Greinley is Misc. 17

Elvira, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton 394

Elvira P., daughter of Andrew H. Greenlee and Anice D. Giles 79

Elza Holland, son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes 336

Emaline, daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 233

Emaline, daughter of Hamilton Greenlee 360

Emeline, daughter of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361

EmeUne, daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 362

Emeline, daughter of Charles Greenlee and Elizabeth Onstott 389

Emeline, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballentine 457

EmeUne Blodgett, daughter of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins 106

Emery Alfred, son of Clarence Marshall Greenlee and ilinnie B. Widdup 424

Emery Maude, daughter of Tyra Napoleon Greenlee and EflBe Josephine Marvin 170

Emilie G., son of Charles A. Greenlee and Goldena Warner 173

Emily, daughter of William Greenlee 320

Emily Adelia, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Mary Christy 187

Emily Amelia, daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and ilinerva Keziah Sackett. . . .252, 283

Emily Jane, daughter of Francis Marion Greenlee and Viannah Elizabeth Cole 372

Emily Jane, daughter of William Greenleese and Harriet Baird 501

Emily Louise, daughter of Henry Clay Greenlee and Louise A. Newell 286

Emily Parizade, daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annice D. Giles 79.

Emily W., daughter of Luther (or Lewis) Greenlee 78
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Page
Emma, daughter of John Greenlee 49
Emma, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 125
Emma, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Joliff 135
Emma, daughter of John Greenlee and Minnie Verwollt 195
Emma, daughter of Nathan Greenlee and Lucinda Greenlee 204
Emma, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman 532, 533
Emma A., daughter of Jamea Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 463
Emma Jane, daughter of George Greenlee 71
Emma Louisa, daughter of WilUam Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 534
Emory Adelbert, son of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom 97
Emory C, son of James Altha Greenlee and Elizabeth J. Gass 126
Eolis Erma, daughter of Edwin Stewart Greenlee and Filora Bell Emerick 336
Ephraim Allan, son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 265
Ephraim Edward, son of Samuel Greenlee and Minerva Kcziah Saekett 252
Ephraim Edward, son of Alexander Saokctt Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253
Ephraim Leiand, son of James McEntire Greenlee and Harriet Rice 284
Ephraim McDowell, son of David Greenlee and Jane White 240
Ephraim McDowell, son of Ephraim Greenlee and Malinda Beckleheimer 272
Ephraim M., son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 236
Erie May, daughter of Woodson E. Greenlee and Anna Mendenhall 554
Erl P., son of Franklin E. Greenlee and Lueretia Davis 570
Erie W., son of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson 570
Ernest, son of Mills Erwin Greenlee and Aurildah Sinclair S47
Ernest, son of James Greenlee and Mary Dickson (or Dixon) 434
Ernest James, grandson of James Greenlees 467
Ernest Lot, son of Albert Keith Greenlee and Martha P. Barnes 151
Esom (or Eastham), son of Edward Greenlee 198
Esom, son of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403
iiscc-la Jan^ita, u'^^^^i^: ui ±uKj^iiL^ iiaii^<.e Urceuiee and C5usanna Onstott 390
Estella M., daughter of Henry Harrison Greenlee and EUzabeth Ellen Blake 540
Esther, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ilaxson 55
Esther, daughter of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 208
Esther, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 35g 359
Esther, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman '533
Esther Elizabeth, daughter of William Samuel Greenlee and Ida EUzabeth Ammon 377
Esther Estella, daughter of Utiea Onias Greenlee and Minnie Rosenbaugh 3S5
Esther E., daughter of Robert Greenlee and Nettie Ralston 478
Esther Louisa, daughter of Henry LeFevre Greenlee and Emma Maria Wolff .160
Ethel, daughter of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 373
Ethel, daughter of James Greenlee and Amanda E. Chatham 554
Ethel Carrie, daughter of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500
Ethel D., daughter of I^fayette Greenlee and Eosella M. Chenoweth 141
Ethel Haseltine, daughter of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson .'.570

Ethel H., daughter of Francis Marion Greenlee and Vianah Elizabeth Cole 372
Ethel Irene, daughter of Ernest Lot Greenlee and Sarah Wice 151
Ethel Katherine, daughter of Albert Hale Greenly and May Josephine Glover 565
Eugene Judson, son of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ranson I53
Eugene Hugh, son of Eugene Judson Greenlee and Edith M. Stone I54
Eunice FeUcia Ono, daughter of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 381
Eunice Irene, daughter of William Greenlee and Hannah Farquhar 461
Eva Blanch, daughter of Thornton Edward Greenlee and Miriam M. Good 423
Eva E., daughter of Marshall May Greenlee and Ida Bell Snowden 418
Eva E., daughter of Franklin E. Greenlee and Lncretia Davis 57O
Eva M., daughter of George Elisha Greenlee and Jane Elizabeth McKinney 254
Eva Loucena, daughter of Ira Greenlee and Alma Ransom '.

154
Eva S., daughter of Andrew Greenlees and Maggie Andrews 459
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Page
Evaline, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Baruett 202

Evaline, daughter of Hamilton (Jreculec and Frances Prewett 401

Evangeline Sarah, daughter of William Samuel Greenlee and Ida Elizabeth Aramons 377

Evelyn, daughter of John Greenlees and Grace Poison 468

Everett Clyde, son of Oscar T. Greenlee and Mary Orlena Hammer 385

Everett JlcConen, son of Levi Thompson Greenlee and Sophia .M. Everett 209

Everhart, son of George Greenlee 71

Erie, son of Darid Greenlees and Mary Doss 213

Experience, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson 61

E. Lee, son of John B. Greenlee and Mary E. Dickhout 517

Fannie Elizabeth, daughter of Xicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 515

Fanny, daughter of William Greenlee and Fergison 537

Fanny, daughter of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long SfjV

Fanny Maria, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Baird 501

Fianna, daughter of John Greenly 551

Fianna, daughter of Greenly and Elizabeth 373

Flora, daughter of John Greenlee 49

Flora, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Calvert 78

Flora, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 415

Flora, daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 459

Flora, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509

Florence, daughter of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith 473

Florence, daughter of William Greenlee and Esther PMrnas 538

Florence, daughter of Charles Carrol Greenly and Anna Walbridge 562

Florence, daughter of William Greinlees and Agnes Cordoner 588

Florence Ellen, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541

Florence E., daughter of Samuel S. Greenlee and Amanda J. Tinker 352

Frances, daughter of Clinton Ransom Greenlee and Josephine Walters 155

Frances, daughter of Xeely Levimis Greenlee and Cordelia J. Jenkins 205

Frances Amelia, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Sarah German 328

Frances Amelia, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 331

Frances Elvira, daughter of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel. .
.

, 367

Frances Giles, daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles 80

Frances L., daughter of Franklin E. Greenlee and Eliza H. Bays 570

Frances M., daughter of John Eeid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 569

Frances O., daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain 93

Francis, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee 403

Francis, descendant of Elijah Greenlee 587

Francis Leland, son of Ephraim Leland Greenlee and Katharine Dover 284

Francis Marion, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 372

Francis Marion, son of Tilmon CoUin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 383

Francis Marion, son of Manuel Greenlee and Happy Butler 556

Francis Nicoll, son of Thomas Greenly 559

Francis Pearce, son of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann EUza Pearce 288

Frank, son of Ephraim Allen Greenlee and Diadamia Dame 265

Frank, son of William Greenlee 399

Frank A., son of Archibald Wilson Greenlee and Mary (or Olive) E. Smith 194

Frank Carrol, son of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack 409

Frank Divers, son of John White Greenlee and Mary Clark Divers 271

Frank Elliott, son of James Lebbeus Greenlee and Alamanda Cook 128

Frank ilarshall, son of Jerome Bacon Greenlee and Addie Adella Rice 150

Frank Patton, son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253

Franklin, son of Edward Greenlee 198

Franklin E., son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 569

Fred, son of Samuel Greenlee and Harriet Burch 328
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Fred, son of James Greenlee and Marj- Dickson (or Dixon)

.

Fred, son of NTilliam F. Greenlee and Lucretia Darling.

.434

.514

Fred Allen, son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253

Fred Sackett, son of James Flemming Greenlee and Helen Adelaide Sackett 191

Frederic, son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins 560

Frederic Trescut, son of Thomas Greenly

Frederick, son of William Greenlee and Mary Kamscy ^^^

Frederick, son of John Martin Greenlee '•

Frederick Butler, son of David PenincU Greenlee and Kachel Ann Postles 181

Frederick Harrison, son of William Harrison Greenlee and Mary A. ShiUito 343

-French, son of John Morris Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan 414

Garfield, son of Thomas F. Greenlee and Julia Ann Kucker 540

432
Gavin, son of Greenlees

Gavin, son of Gavin Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

Gavin, son of John Greenlees

Gavin, son of John Greenlees and Margaret Kalston 4*>4

Genevieve, G., daughter of Tighlman A. Greenlee and Verna A. Owens 554

George, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz '0

George, son of Samuel Greenlee and Harriet Burch 3-^

George, son of George Greenlee and Sarah Rabel 332

George, son of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 359

George, son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 360

George, son of Edward Greenlee ^^^3

George, son of Clark Greenlee and Angaby Burns 40^

George, son of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Thornton 410

George, son of Thornton Edward Greenlee and Miriam M. Good 423

George, son of Gavin Greenlees and Martha Wilson 43_

OcnrLre. sn of Jr.m-}?, Or :
' -

.

- ' 'r.ry Oi^k-in (or Pixtn) -''-'^

George, son of John Greenlees 44b

George, son of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 437, 450, 471

George, son of George Greenlee and Martha Greenlee 450

George, son of Patrick Greenly and Mary Molson 502

George, son of Greenly 521

George, son of Richard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

George Albert, son of Louis Albert Greenlee and Carrie Jane Deaver 295

George Alonzo, son of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 536

George Alvah, son of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Brown 124

George Annah, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522

George Arthur, son of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 367

George A., son of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 358

George A., son of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 411

George Bracken, son of James Greenlee and Hannah Bracken 332

George Chalmers, son of George Alonzo Greenly and Jessie Chalmers 536

George Coleman, son of George Greenlee 124

George C, son of William A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin 452

George Dickson, son of John Greenlees and Marion Ferrie Hodge 435

George Elisha, son of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett 253

George Ephraim, son of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and Malvina MLUer 272

George F., son of Francis Pearce Greenlee and Cora Mann 289

George Glell, son of Elza Rolland Greenlee and Mary Long 337

George H., son of Tighlman A. Greenlee and Verna A. Owens 554

George Martin, son of James Greenlee 566

George Moody, son of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 367

George Sterling, son of John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Frances Douglass 382

George Sterling, sun of John Marshal Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins 377

George Wallace, son of Michael Greenlee and Eebecca H. Conover 88
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Page
George, Wallace, son of David P. Greenlee aud Martha E. Greenlee 437
George Washington, son of Jacob Davis Greenlee aud Rachel W. Chamberlain 56
George Washington, son of Benjamin Chamberlain Greenlee and Julia Ann Earl 150
George Washington, son of William Greenlee and Smith 304
George Wellington, son of William Greenlee and Marriet Baird 502
George William, son of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 218
George W., son of William Greenlee aud Mary Huglis 86
George W., son of Hugh Hasson Greenlee 33g
George W., son of Greenlee 547
Georgena MitcheU, daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280
Georgia, daughter of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane UufEord 342
Georgia B., daughter of George A. Greenlee and Rachel McDermitt 411
Gertie Estella, daughter of John MarshaU Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth ColUns 382
Gertie Virgil, daughter of Clarence Marshall Greenlee and Minnie B. Widdup 424
Gertrude, daughter of Charles H. Greenlee and Josie Cunningham 84
Gertrude, daughter of Ralph Stebbins Greenlee and Elizabeth Brooks 1G5
Gertrude Frances, daughter of Elias Chamberlain Greenlee aud Mary Louise Keyes 100
Gertrude May, daughter of John Allen Greenlee and Susan J. McClelland 172
Gertrude Xeuflfer, daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Happoldt 283
Gideon Albert, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 217
Gilbert, son of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 522
Gilbert Clyde, son of John Gilbert Greenlee and Florence Elizabeth Jones 383
Gilbert Michael, son of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 59
Gladys Campbell, daughter of Matthew Greenlees and Wilhelmina Alexander Campbell. .. .477
Gladys C, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Xettie Ralson 473
Glenn Garfield, sou of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine KidweU 369
Gordon Bird, son of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378
Gra^e, dnnchtpr of .Tr,n'P« Gr^^^u.-. ...a Mnrv Rli7ihofh MePov/ol!.

"!''"'''''''''''"'

'o-^l

Grace, daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White 239
Grace, daughter of John Greenlees and Grace Poison 4gg
Grace, daughter of Charles Carrol Greenly and Anna Walbridge 56^
Grace Bell, daughter of Elza Holland Greenlee and Mary Long '

337
Grace Elizabeth, daughter of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 038
Grace Emily, daughter of Robert Lemuel Greenlee and Emily Brooks I64
Grace, Maria, daughter of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack 421
Grace May, daughter of Oscar T. Greenlee and Mary Orlena Hammer '..'.'.'.'.

385
Grace M., daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis

!

.'

. .343
Grace M., daughter of Thomas F. Greenlee and Julia Ann Rucker 540
Granville, son of Nathan Greenlee and Lucinda Greenlee 204
Green, son of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire 004
Greenbury, son of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 50.1

Greer Mcllvain, son of James Greenlee and Mary Mcllvain
'

455
Gregory, son of John Greenlee and Kate Gregory 437
Grenella, daughter of James Madison Greenlee and Emma Eliza HUl 83
Griffin Smith, son of Hiram Bruel Greenly and Nina V. Hughs 545
Grisel, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Jean Kobiaon 586
Grizell, daughter of Greinleis ro,

Guilford Glenwood, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Jlaria Ferrell 406
Guy, son of Andrew Morgan Greenlee and Mary (or Missouri) Pickens 415
G. May, daughter of James Madison Greenlee and Emma Eliza Hill 83
G. N., daughter of William Greenlee and AUce McKinley 168

Hale ( »), son of Wesley Greenlee 555
Halford R., son of Archibald Wilson Greenlee and Mary (or Olive) E. Smith 194
Hamilton, son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland .........359
Hamilton, son of John Greenlee and Jane Reynolds 4O1
Hannah, daughter of Greenle« ,00
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Hannah, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry 198, 399

Hannah Agues Lang, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Dickson (or Dixon) 43-1

Hannah Amanda, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Hannah C, daughter of Francis Greenlee and Kllen V. Stephenson 403

Hannah Ann Eliza, daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and ilary E. Greenlee 251

Hannah Ethel, daughter of Joseph Elisah Greenlee and Elizabeth Xewkirk 463

Hannah F., daughter of Oliver E. Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Hart 180

Hannah Jane, daughter of Elisha Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn 181

Hannah Mary, daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 233

Hannah McClanahan, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton 240

Hannah McClanahan, daughter of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Harlan... 279

Hannah M., daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry 458

Harland Bowman, daughter of Cassius Monroe Greenlee and Eva M. Wright 150

Harley C, son of Lafayette Greenlee and Hosella M. Chenoweth 141

Harley Earle, son of Ira Newton Greenlee and Frances Ellen Conwell 420

Harley Umberfield. son of Andrew MeKelvey Greenlee and Mary Greenlee Umberfield 118

Harmon Victor, son of Curtis Greenlee and Mina Marks 336

Harold, son of Samuel Xichols Greenlee and Amanda Ruth Scott 170

Harold, son of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Ella Lee 338

Harold Romine, son of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378

Harriet, daughter of William Greenlee and Xancy Dryden 66

Harriet, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Harriet, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Nancy Kimberling 407

Harriet, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 414

Harriet Ann, daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis 344

Harriet A., daughter of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 206

Harriet Cappatolia, daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 418

Harriet Fi;7i. rionM.frr ^^•- J--- - ^' t^- -i-, a. ,. • ',
,

.,,. i TT'irri.r T- :"-

Harriet Elizabeth, daughter of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catherine Roush 206

Harriet Elizabeth, daughter of Ephraim Leland Greenlee and Katherine Dover 284

Harriet Elizabeth, daughter of William Greenleese and Harriet Baird 501

Harriet Elizabeth, daughter of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 535

Harriet EUen, daughter of George Greenlee 71

Harriet R., daughter of Stephen Thomas Greenly and Marv Ann Sloan 534

Harriet Sarepta, daughter of Perry Martin Greenlee and EmeUne Matilda Smith 215

Harriet Sophia, daughter of Gideon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle Riffle 217
Harietta J., daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols 170
Harry, son of David Peniwell Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles 181

Harry, son of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196
Harry, son of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball 208

Harry, son of James Greenlees and Mary Dickson 434
Harry Hugh, son of John William Greenlee and Kate Bethune Mahony 497

Harry LeFevre, son of David Riland Greenlee and Harriet Browning (Compton) Cooper. .160

Harry Lee, son of Joseph P. Greenlees and Sallie L. Manning 495

Harry L., son of Francis Pearce Greenlee and Cora Mann 289

Harry Robert, son of John Chamberlain Greenlee and Myra Eddy 89

Harvey Albert, son of James ^lailison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546
Harvey H., son of Robert Greenlees and Agnes McFarland 434
Harvey F. (or H.), son of Franklin E. Greenlee and Eliza H. Bays 570
Harvey Vmberfield, son of Harley Umberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker 118

Haseltine Eliza, daughter of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 568

Hattie Ellen, daughter of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and ilary Smith Stevens 340

Hattie May, daughter of Harley Umbertield Greenlee and ilary Ann Tucker 118

Hazel, daughter of William Mark Greenlee and Belle Lowrey 462

Helen, daughter of Elias Chamberlain Greenlee and Mary Louise Keyes 100

Helen, daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Brown 452
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Helen, daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Broun 452
Helen, daughter of Grecnlces 4rjo

Helen, daughter of John Grcenlees and Margaret Kalston 464
Helen, daughter of David Greeulees 465
Helen, daughter of Kubert Greeulees and ilary Jlitchell 476
Helen, daughter of John Greeulees and Agnes Semple 479
Helen, daughter of Greinleis 583
Helen Irene, daughter of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Klizabeth Hopper 497
Henrietta, daughter of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 115
Henrietta, daughter of John Greenlee and Eliza Jane (Rinehart) Coin 437
Henrietta Jane Lewis, daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby i34
Henrietta S., daugher of George Elisha Greenlee and Jane Klizabeth MeKioney 254
Henry, son of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henrv 19g
Henry, son of Samuel Greenlee and Hannah Hughes 206
Henry, son of Andrew Greenly 545
Henry Christopher, son of Samuel il. Greenlee and Mary Happoldt 283
Henry Clay, son of Henry Clay Greenlee and Louisa A. Newell 286
Henry Clay, son of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites 285
Henry C, son of William Greenlee and Esther Furnas 538
Henry Franklin, son of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371
Henry Harrison, son of Kobert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 540
Henry Pratt, son of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and .Mary Smith Stevens 340
Henry William, son of William Grenlee and Sophia Ay Ishire

: 216
Herbert, son of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201
Herbert Clarence, son of Elza Kolland Greenlee and Mary Long 357
Herbert Stephen, son of Stephen Thomas Greenleese and Mary Grey SomerviUe 502
Herman Bruce, son of Elmer Greenlee and Cora Frances Vogan 353

Hester, daughter of William GreenJee and Mary Hughs 52
Hester Ann, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 65
Hettie Florence, daughter of William Hunter Lawson Greenlee and Mary Florence

Perkins g<>

Hezekiah, son of William Greenlee and Catherine Riffle 212
Hiram Bruel, son of Greenly 54g
Hiram E., son of David Greenlee and Harriet JIallory 68
Hiretta, daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Mary (Greenlee) Umberfield 117
Homer, son of Lafayette Greenlee and Dell M. Rush 141
Homer Day, son of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 54I
Howard Newton, son of Gideon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle Riffle 217
Hugh, son of Greenlees 432
Hugh, son of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433
Hugh, son of Peter Greenlees and Martha Ferguson 436
Hugh, son of John Greenlees and Jean Magill 445
Hugh, son of Robert Greenless and Sarah Templeton 472
Hugh, son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 474
Hugh, son of Greenlee 49O
Hugh, grandson of Joseph Greenlee 492
Hugh, son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 492
Hugh D., son of John Buchanan Greenlee and Eveline A. Cofiln 106
Hugh Hassen, son of William Greenlee and ISIary Vogan 333
Hugh T., son of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496
Huldah, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Sarah McKelvey 47
Huldah, daughter of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler 556
Huldah EvaJine, daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet Mallory 121
Huldah M., daughter of Harley Umberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker 119
Hnehel, son of James W. GreenJee and Amanda E. Chatham 554
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Ida, Daughter of John Greenlee ^^

Ida, daughter of John Purden Greenley and Louisa Walker 1
'

°

Ida, daughter of David Peniwell Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles 181

Ida, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Harriet Burch 328

Ida Agnes, daughter of 'William Greenlees and Mary ilauly 490

Ida Annis, daughter of Ira C^irridon Greenlee and Alma Rinsom 155

Ida E., daughter of George Elisha Greenlee and Jane Elizabeth McKinney 254

Ida Katherine, daughter of David Greenlee ~^^

Ida v., daughter of James Greenlee and Mary E. Arnold 461

India Aurilia, daughter of Xapoleon Cato Cicero Greenlee and Lucy Wheeler 380

Inez Beatrice, daughter of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and MaMna Miller 272

lona, daughter of Woodson E. Greenlee and Anna Mendeuhall 554

Ira, son of Samuel Nichols Greenlee and Amanda Kuth Scott 1"0

Ira, son of Samuel Greenlee and Elizabeth Kimberling 402

Ira Albert, son of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 202

Ira, son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Eachel Chamberlain 97

Ira Moss, son of Clabom Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 422

Ira Newton, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 419

Ira E., son of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Amanda M. Hedglin 338

Irenaeus, son of Mathew Greenlee and Martha Allen 189

Irene Amanda, daughter of Da's-id Greenlee 265

Iris, daughter of Eobert Harlan Greenlee and Lillian Ansley Hobbs 279

Trma, daughter of Eugene Judson Greenlee and Edith M. Stone 154

Isaac, son of Greenlife 577

Isaac Jackson, son of William Merchant Greenlee and Mary B. Jackson 219

Isabel, daughter of James Greenlees and Janet Watson 437

Isabel, daughter of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson 448

Isabella, daughter of Samuel Greenlees and Isabel Ealston 439

Isabella, daughter of James Greenlee and Agnes Simpson 466

Isabella, daughter of Eobert Greenlees and Ellen Ealston 478

Isabella, daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 493

Isabella C, daughter of James Greenly and Martha Walker 500

Isabella Victoria, daughter of Eobert Lemuel Greenlee and Emily Brooks 107

Isobell, daughter of John Greinleyis 581

IsobeU, daughter of Greinleyis 582

Isobell, daughter of Greinleis 584

Isobell, daughter of Greenlees 585

Isobell, daughter of Eobert Grinlees 587

Iva Belle, daughter of George Coleman Greenlee and Sarah Viola Snodgrass 124

I., son of Green Greenlee and Eose Van Sickles 204

I. Josephine, daughter of Robert William Greenlee and Clara Josephine Firster 341

Jackson Francis, son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 558

Jacob, son of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 49

Jacob, son of Samuel Greenlee and Xaney Gantz 71

Jacob, son of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire 200

Jacob, son of Greenlee 579

Jacob A., son of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Eiffle 216

Jacob, son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ilaison 56

Jacob Newton, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 216

James, son of Michael Greenlee 38

James, son of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 37

James, son of James Greenlee 33

James, son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maison 38

James, son of William Greenlee 47

James, son of John Gre«nlfe 49
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Page

James, son of John Greonlpcs 44G

James, sun of Greoulees 455

James, son of John Greenlee and Jane "-, -155

James, son of John Greenlee and Mart;aret Dougherty 459

James, son of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantine 461

James, son of Joliu Greenlecs and Elizabeth Greeulees 407

James, son of David Greenlees 467

James, son of James Greeulees and Agnes Bullock 467

James, son of Joseph Greenlees and Jean Aitken 466

James, son of Robert Greenlees 468

James, son of Itobert Greenlees and Sarah Templeton 470

James, son of William Greenlee and Martha Harvey 471

James, son of Eobert Greeulees and JIary Montgomery 472

James, son of RoWrt Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 437, 474

James, son of WiUiani Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

James, son of Patrick Greenly and Mary Molson 502

James, son of Thomas Greenly and Rebecca Spense 503

James, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Jamphry 506

-James, son of Matthew (or James) Greenlee 499

James, son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

James, son of William Greenlee and Jane Holland 509

James, son of Greenlee 522

James, son of WilUam Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512

James, son of James Greenlee and Mary Eeddington 522

James, son of Greenley 524

James, son of James Greenley 524

James, son of Richard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

James, son of Pn^nrl nr.-pr!-" Ill T-v-^ "Pn; C^.:

James, son of Abner Greenlee and Mary B. Christy 552

James, son of Wesley Greenlee and Alice 555

James, son of WilUs Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

James, son of Greenly ' 572

James, (or Mathew) son of Greenlee 499

James, son of Greenlee 575, 576, 577, 578, 579, 585, 587, 589, 590, 591, 592, 593

James, son of David Greenlee 576

James, son of John Greinleyis 582

James, son of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586

James, son of Greenlees 587

James, son of Eobert Greenlees 587

James, son of John Greenlees and Margaret Buchan 588

James, son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Ferguson 588

James, son of James Greenlees 589

James, son of William Greenlees 589

James, son of Samuel Greenlives 591

James Adams, son of Robert William Greenlee and Clara Josephine Firster 341

James Alexander, son of William Greenlee and Mary Johnson 190

James Allen, son of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 86

James Allen, son of John Greenlee and Mary Allen 552

James Altha, son of George Coleman Greenlee and Sarah Viola Snodgrass 124

James Altha, son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee 126

James Archibald, son of Thomas Beaver Greenlee and Mary Belle Struble 193

James Augustus, son of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett 251

James A., son of Lafayette Greenlee and Rosella M. Chenoweth 141

James A., son of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler 556

James Bruce, son of Charles Alrin Greenlee and Emma O. Packer 135

James Bryant, son of David Greenlee and Lucy VermilUon 515
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Page

James Byron, son of Franklin E. Greenlee and Lucretia Davis 5'0

James Carlton, son of John Allen Greenlee and Susan J. McClelland 119

James Charles, son of Archibald Greenlees and M-iry Greenlees -^43

James Clinton, son of Joseph IClisha Greenlee and Elizabeth Newkirk 463

James Coleman, son of Thomas Brady Greenly and Ann Eliza Lewis 5-9

James C, son of Robert Greenlee and Marion Montgomery '^'^'^

James C, son of Greeuley and Matilda C. 504

James Dougan, son of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine Kidnell 369

James D., son of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 66

James D., son of Oliver E. Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Hart 180

James Edmond, son of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500

James Edward, son of Thomas I'ranklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearce -67

James Elmer, son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 409

James Elmer, son of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

James Fleming, son of Archibald Greenlee and Margaret Everet Bonar 191

James Franklin, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

James Gans, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 73

James Harvey, son of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 533

James Henry (or Henry Smith), son of James Lemuel Greenlee and Caroline Perkins.. 51

James Hervey, son of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary E. Greenlee 248

James Higgins, son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins 559

James K., son of Greenlee 204

James Lacy, son of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 368

James Lafayette, son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253

James Lafayette, son of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 377

James Lebbeus, son of James Gans Greenlee and Catharine Bell 128

James Lemuel, son of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 51

James Lf=wis, ?nT] nf .Tnhn Grpenloe and Susan Marv Warnes 312

James Lockhead, son of luomas Greenlees and Aiargaret .ucJJuuaia i^uckueau ^^J-

James Logan, son of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan 256

James Luther Anderson, son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 368

James Madison, son of William A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin 82

James Madison, son of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308

James Madison, son of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litten 546

James Martin, son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy 4SS

James McDowell, son of Ephraim Leland Greenlee and Katharine Dover 2S4

James McEntire, son of David Washington Greenlee and Mary Howard McEntire 254

James Monroe, son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 360

James M., son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 230, 232

James Newton, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 372

James Noah, son of James Sterling Greenlee 370

James N., son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557

James Patterson, son of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 308

James Ihirden, son of Elisha Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn 180

James P., son of Greenly ..574

James Riland, son of David Riland Greenlee and Harriet Browning Compton 160

James Robert, son of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Brown 124

James Robertson Campbell, son of Matthew Greenlees and Wilhelmina Alexander Campbell. 477

James Russell, son of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster 277

James K., son of James Riland Greenlee and Emily Vincent 160

James K., son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Andrew 475

James Samuel, son of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 247

James Sterling, son of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 370

James S., son of Hugh Greenlee and Jane Smith 475

James Thomas, son of Louis Albert Greenlee and Carrie Jane Deaver 295

James Thomas, son of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Hopper 493
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Page

James T., son of James Greenly and Mary Brady 52G

Jamca V., son of William Greenlee and Mary Vegan 313

Jame« 'Walter, son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 348

James Walter Samuel, son of Samuel Greenlees and Je-ssie Eliza Weir 444

James William, son of William Stowe Greenlee and Minerva Hood 169

James William, son of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

James William, son of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Rush 509

James William, eon of Kobert Greenlee and Thompson 512

James W., son of Thomas B. Greenlee and Mary A. Little 117

James W., son of Harrcy H. Greenlees and Lydia J. Green 434

James W., son of James Bryant Greenlee and Mary Ellen Lambert 516

James W., son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant 554

Jamie Florouce, daughter of John Mit.hell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280

Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Jlellvaiu 72

Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchell 188

Jane, daughter of Alexander Greenlee and Martha (or Mary) Jane Brice 194

Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Susan Musselman 199

Jane, daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White 239

Jane, daughter of Ephraim Greenlee and Malinda Beckelheimer 240

Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Rebecca Hughs 304

Jane, daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308

Jane, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter 315

Jane, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 358

Jane, or Xancy), daughter of John Greenlee and Jane Reynolds 399

Jane, daughter of William Greenlee 400

Jane, daughter of John Greenlees and Jane Moore 427

Jane, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Janet Connell 428

Jane, dnnehtf-r "f V:^]^^r^m a^..-.,.h- .. i M--r ^n I,T,,;r:,. 430

Jane, daughter of Gavin Greenlees and Jane Gossman 432

Jane, daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell 456

Jane, daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty 458

Jane, daughter of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 460

Jane, daughter of Robert Greenlees 468

Jane, daughter of David Greenlees and Xancy Breckenridge 469

Jane, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Sarah Templeton 470

Jane, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

Jane, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Isabel McGowan 490

Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

Jane, daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 492

Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

Jane, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Jamphry 507

Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

Jane, daughter of William Francis Greenlee 513

Jane, daughter of Greenlees 518

Jane, daughter of David Greenlees and Maria Blakley 520

Jane, daughter of Greenly 521

Jane, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Allen 552

Jane, daughter of Andrew Greenlees and Xancy Moore 592

Jane, daughter of Greenlaw 592

Jane Ann, daughter of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion 513

Jane H„ daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan 313

Jane Innis, daughter of Thomas W. Greenlee and Mary Quinn 387

Jane Jackson, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 428

Jane Mary, daughter of John M. Greenlee and Mary Mills 347

Jane WMte, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

Janet, daughter of David Greenlees 428
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Page

Janet, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Klizabeth Morrison 4:;9

Janet, daughter of WiUiaui Grecnleea and Mary MiddJeuias 430

Janet, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Uarvey 433

Janet, daughter of Kobert Greenlees and Agnes McFarland 433

Janet, daughter of James Greenlees and Catharine Galbraith 438

Janet, daughter of Samuel Greenlees and Isabel Kulstou 439

Janet, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville 444

Janet, daughter of Joseph Greenlees and Jean Aitken 466

Janet, daughter of WiUiam Greenlee and Martha Harvey 471

Janet, daughter of John Greenlees and Agnes Semple 479

Janet, daughter of Daniel Greenlees and Mary Colville 485

Janet, daughter of John Greinleyis 5S0

Janet, daughter of John Greinleyis 581

Janet, daughter of Thomas Greinleyis 581

Janet, daughter of Greinleyis 5S2

Janet, daughter of John Greinlie and Isobell Duncan 583

Janet, daughter of William Greenlees 5S7

Janet, daughter of John Greenlees 587

Janet, daughter of Thomas Grinlces and Elizabeth Lata 5S7

Janet, daughter of John Greenlees and Marjory Buchan 588

Janet, daughter of James Greenlees 5S9

Janet Campbell, daughter of Matthew Greenlees and Wilhelmina Alexander Campbell. .. .477

Janette, daughter of James Greenlees and Agnes Simpson 466

Janette, daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 451

Jasper, son of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 359

Jean, daughter of James Greenlees and Janet Watson 437

Jean, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Mirren Keith 445

Jean, daughter of James Greenlees and Agnes Simpson 460

Jean, daughter of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 467

Jean, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 476

Jean, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Jean Robison 586

Jean, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Katherine Brown 586

Jean, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Anderson 587

Jean, daughter of James Greenlees and EUzabeth Stewart 587

Jean, daughter of David Greenlees 587

Jean, daughter of John Greenlees 587

Jean, daughter of James Greenlees 587

Jean, daughter of William Greenlees 587

Jean, daughter of Jean Greenlees 588

Jean, daughter of James Greenlees 589

Jean, daughter of Mathew Greenlee and Jean 592

Jeanne, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary Montgomery 472

Jeanne, daughter of William Greenlee and Martha Harvey 472

Jemima, daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McXeal 316

Jemima, daughter of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507

Jennette, daughter of Thomas F. Greenlee and Julia Ann Rucker 539

Jennie Bell, daughter of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 206

Jennie O., daughter of Henry Harrison Greenlee and Elizabeth Ellen Blake 540

Jeremiah Porter, son of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis 315

Jerome Bacon, son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane A. Bacon 149

Jesse, son of William Greenly 503

Jesse B., son of Henry WiUiam Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Riffle 216

Jesse David, son of WilUam Purnell Greenlee and Barbara Wilson Enlow 270

Jesse David, son of Robert Omri Greenlee and Nannie Collins 3S1

Jesse Stewart, son of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308
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Page

Jessie, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Margie Norton -496

Jessie Clyde, daughter of Andrew Franklin Greenlee and Maria .Fosephine Rutherford. ... 82

Jessie Mildred, daughter of Arthur Claudius Greenlee and Emma K. Yates 160

Joanna, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 71

John, son of Michael Greenlee '. 37

John, son of Greenlee 176

John, son of Robert Greenlee and Miss Purden 176

John, son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gans 49

John, son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson 55

John, son of David Greenlee and Elizabeth Jlorris 65

John, son of James Gans Greenlee and Catharine Bell 73

John, son of James Purden Greenly 181

John, son of Archibald Greenlee and Giffen 184

John, son of John Greenlee and Sarah McCracken 184

John, son of Alexander Greenlee and Martha (or Mary) Jane Brice 195

John, son of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry 199

John, son of William Greenlee and Susan Musselman 201

John, son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell 229, 335

John, son of John Greenlee and Hannah McClanahan 229

John, son of Da-rid Greenlee and Jane White 232

John, son of William Greenlees and Mary Thompson 303

John, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Braily 303

John, son of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 307

John, son of William Greenlee and Margaret Toivnley 309

John, son of William Greenlee 312

John, son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 324

John, son of James Greenlee and Nancy -

—

355
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John, son of William Greenlee 399

John, son of John Greenlee and Jane Reynolds 401

John, son of Arthur Greenlees 427

John, son of John Greenlees and Jane Moore 427

John, son of David Greenlees and Margaret Ewing 427

John, son of Darid Greenlees 428

John, son of Robert Greenlees and Janet Connell 428

John, son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 429

John, son of WUliam Greenlees and Mary Middlemas 430

John, son of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 430

John, son of Gavin Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

John, son of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433

John, son of James Greenlee and Mary Dickson (or Dison) 435

John, son of James Greenlees and Catharine Galbraith 438

John, son of James Greenlees and Janet Watson 438

John, son of John Greenlees and Mary Huie 443

John, son of John Greenlees and Mary McMillan 443

John, son of Archibald Greenlees and Mary Holding 443

John, son of Greenlees 445

John, son of John Greenlees and Jean Magill 445

John, son of Hugh Greenlees and Jlirren Keith 446

John, son of John Greenlees 446

John, son of William ( ?) Greenlees 446

John, son of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson 447

John, son of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 451

John, son of Greenlee 454

John, son of John Greenlee and Jane 455

John, son of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 456
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John, son of James Greenlee and Mary Jlcllvain 457

John, son of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty 459

John, son of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell 461

John, son of Greenlees 463

John, son of Daniel Greenlees and Margaret Maitland 464

John, son of Allan Greenlees and Margaret Pringle 465

John, son of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leitch 465

John, son of Da\-id Greenlees and Jean Gilmour 466

John, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 467

John, son of John Greenlees and Kate Gregory 467

John, son of Matthew Greenlees 468

John, son of Kobert Greenlees and Jane MiteheU 470

John, son of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

John, son of William Greenlee and Martha Harvey 473

John, son of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith 473

John, son of Eobert Greenlees and Ella Ralston 479

John, son of John Greenlees and Agnes Semple 480

John, son of Arthur Greenlees 489

John, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

John, son of Hugh Greenlees and Isabel McGowan 490

John, son of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

John, son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 494

John, son of Eobert Greenlee and Margie Norton 496

John, son of Greenlees 501

John, son of Eobert Greenlee 506

John, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Jamphry 505

John, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507

John, son of Johr. Hr--'-^ -.-1 P-r-i- T h--^ t '"^

John, son of David Greenlee 510

John, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Armtsrong 511

John, son of James Greenlee and !Mary Eeddington 522

John, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Stott 511

John, son of Eichard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

John, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson . 512

John, son of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman 532

John, son of WiUiam Greenlee and Fergison 537

John, son of Eobert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 538

John, son of Greenlees 519

John, son of David Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519

John, son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant 553

John, son of John Greinleyis 581, 582, 587, 588, 589

John, son of John Greinleyis 580

John, son of Thomas Greenlees 583

John, son of Eobert Greinlees and Margaret Potter 585

John, son of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586

John, son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Anderson 587

John, son of John Grinless and Janet Algeo 588

John, son of John Grinlees and Margaret Craig 587

John, son of Thomas Greenlees and Marion Taylor 588

John, son of William Greenlees and Janet Kirkwood 588

John, son of Andrew Greenlees and Nancy Moore 592

John, son of Greenlee, Greinleyis, Greinleis, Greenly, etc

. .555, 574, 575, 577, 578, 579, 580. 581, 582, 583, 584, 585, 586, 587, 588, 589, 590, 591, 592, 593

John, son of Adam Greenlaw and Frances 592

John, son of Greenlee 548

John, son of Greenle* 550
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Page
John, son of Greenlee 551

John, son of Greenlee 551

John Allen, son of David Greenlees and Harriet Mallory 119

John Anderson, son of John Wesley Greenly and -Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527

John Andrew, son of William Greenleesc and Harriet Baird 501

John Archibald, son of John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Prances Douglass 366

John Arnold, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 72

John Arthur, son of James Flemming Greenlee and Helen Adelaide Sackett 191

John Austin, son of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 71

John A., son of Mathew Greenlee and Martha Allen 196

John A., son of Thomas Greenlee and Margaret Andrew 475

John A., son of Greenlee 574, 579

John Buchanan, son of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 106

John B., son of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 517

John Calvin, son of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 370

John Carrol Morris, son of John Greenlee and Pantha Jane Morris 408

John Chamberlain, son of Eobert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 89

John Chamberlain, son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel Chamberlain 98

John Coulter, son of Robert William Greenlee and Clara Josephine Firster 341

John C, son of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain 55

John C, son of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufiford 342

John C, son of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantine 457

John D., son of Oliver P. Greenlee and Florence A. Brandenburg 136

John D., son of John Greenlee and Mary Jane Brown 201

John Franklin, son of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton 233

John Franklin, son of William Paxton Greenlee and EUza Hizer Forster 245

John Fullerton, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Fullerton 433
John Gilbert. =nn nf JoVt, Pntr^i O- --!„„ ^^,i A-i-"".'n r-']"-" :~:

John Granger, son of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 533

John 6., son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

John Hamilton, son of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371

John Henry, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522

John Hervey, son of David William Greenlee and Ella Finley 281

John Howard, son of Ephraim M. Greenlee and Sarah Carr Howard 254

John H., son of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry 458
John H., son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557

John H., son of Greenly 574

John Jay Lane, son of William Greenlee and Mary Johnson 190

John Kirby, son of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and EUza Ann Pearce 267

John Knight, son of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 359

John K., son of Eobert Thompson Greenlee and Amanda J. Porter 338
John Louis, son of Louis Albert Greenlee and Carrie Jane Deaver 295

John Louis, son of James Monroe Greenlee and Sarah Weldon 360
John L. son of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 37

John L., son of John Greenlee and Emily Croskery 430
John L., son of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 495
John Marshal, son of James Sterling Greenlee 382

John Marshall, son of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 234
John Martin, son of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catharine Roush 218

John Martin, son of John Martin Greenlee 218
John Milton, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546
John Mitchell, son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 235
John McClelland, son of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 317
John Mitchell, son of James Hervey Greenlee and Mary Jane Greenlee 280
John Morris, son of Morgan Greenlee and EUza Jane Greenlee 414
John Morris, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria FerreU 417
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Page
John O., son of Jacob Greenlee and Susan Caroline Swan 200

John O., son of Greenlee 206

John Patrick, son of Elijah P>;incis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

John I'attOD, son of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ituth Logan 256

John Purdcn, son of David Maxwell Greenly and Elizabeth Massy Evans 178

John P., son of John Purden Greenly and Louisa Walker 178

John Reid, son of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

John Richard, son of John B. Greenlee and .Mary E. Dickhout 517

John Robert, son of Andrew Greenlees and Lucy Ellen Pov\ers 481

John R., son of Greenlee 567

John Slone, son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Wames 334

John S., son of Adam GreenJer 545

John Thomas, son of Elisba Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn 178

John Thomas, son of James Greenlee and Maria L. McColgau 324

John Thomas, son of John William Greenlee and Kate Bethune Mahony 497
John V. S., son of Stephen Thomas Greenly and Mary Ann Sloan 584

John Wesley, son of Arthur John Greenlee and Catharine Richardson 114

John Wesley, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Corman 328

John Wesley, son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 348

John Wesley, son of James GreenJey and Mary Brady 526

John White, son of David Greenlee and Mary Purnell 271

John William, son of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 207

John William, son of William Purnell Greenlee and Barbara Wilson Enlow 270
John William, son of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308
John William, son of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

John William, son of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Hopper 497
John WiUiam, son of David Greenlee and Annie Dean 513

John Wilson, son of William Henrv Greonlee and Eli?^ Ann Wilson ifi7

JoL-u Witt ^,JJe^vm;, son ut James Ureenlee ana ir'neoe Mayes 366

Jonathan Andrew, son of William Greenlcese and Harriet Baird 502

Joseph, son of John Greenlee and Sarah McCracken 184

Joseph, son of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 200
Joseph, son of WLUiam Greenlee and Mary Jane Vogan 313
Joseph, son of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter 316

Joseph, son of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

Joseph, son of John Greenlee and Jane 456

Joseph, son of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 460
Joseph, son of Greenlees 465

Joseph, son of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leitch 465
Joseph, son of David Greenlees and Jean Gilmour 466
Joseph, son of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491
Joseph, son of Hugh Greenlees and Isabel McGowin 492

Joseph, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Stott 511

Joseph, son of Greenlees 519

Joseph A., son of Joseph Greenlees and Jean Aitkin 466

Joseph Bruce, son of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack 409

Joseph Clifford, son of Thomas Greenlees and Sarah J. Sloan 483

Joseph EUsha, son of William Greenlee and Hannah Farquhar 463

Joseph E., son of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527

Joseph G., son of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 495

Joseph H., son of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry 458

Joseph Lawrence, son of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

Joseph Lems, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 406

Joseph L., son of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Riffle 216

Joseph Matthew, son of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500

Joseph Patterson, son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 494
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Joseph Presley, son of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and ifary Smith Stevens 340

Joseph P., son of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McXeal 316

Joseph Taylor, son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy 482

Josepha, daughter of David Greenlee ami Hannah Ingram Grigsby 234

Josepliine Eldorado, daughter of Daniel Greenlee and Mary Jane Weaver 74

Josephine K., daughter of I^ancis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557

Julia, daughter of Hamilton Greenlee and Mary Sunderland 359

Julia Ann, daughter of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 37

Julia Ann, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 35

Julia Ann, daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 364

Julia Eliza, daughter of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 534

Julia Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Julia Virginia, daughter of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 515

JuUet, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantine 457

Julius, son of Clark Greenlee and Day 405

J. A., son of Charles Greenlee and Ellen Ferguson 451

J. A., son of Greenlee 555

J. Herbert, son of Hugh Greenlee and Jane Smith 475

J. Ross, son of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196

J. K. C, son of William Greenlee and Alice McKinley 168

J. W., son of William Greenlee and Alice McKinley 168

Kate, daughter of Archibald Greenlees and Mary Greenlees 443

Kate, daughter of John William Greenlees and Kate Bethune Mahony 497

Kate, daughter of John Wesley Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527

Kate Belle, daughter of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 367

Kate Paxton, daughter of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster 278

Kate Thornton, daughter of David Robert Bartnn Greenleo and Afarv Amanda CBnone'l

Oi^^ora 246

Katherine, daughter of Andrew K. Greenlee and Elizabeth McAlister 151

Ketrain (Catherine) daughter of Greenlee 555

Kittie, daughter of John Chamberlain Greenlee and Myra Eddy 145

Kittie, daughter of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufford 342

Lafayette, son of James Allen Greenlee and Susan Dell Scott 140

Lancelot Herbert, son of Lewis Archibald Greenlee and Fannie F. Tucker 374

Laura Bell, daughter of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340

Laura Lillian, daughter of Andrew Franklin Greenlee and JIaria Josephine Rutherford.. 82

Laura L., daughter of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557

Lavina B., daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 233

Lawrence, son of John A. Greenlee and Mary A. Hood 196

Lawrence, son of Clarence Marshall Greenlee and Minnie B. Widdup 424

Lawrence Arlington, son of William Henry Greenlee and Eliza Ann Wilson 167

Leah A., daughter of John Buchanan Greenlee and Evaline A. Coffin 106

Lee, son of Benjamin Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson 363

Leila Ann, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 413

Lena Viola, daughter of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom 155

Lenora, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Rebecca Lowder 408

Lenore Clark, daughter of Thomas Wilkinson Greenley and Nellie B. Clark 530

Leona, daughter of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496

Leonard Brown, son of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509

Leonidas Virgil, son of Claborn Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 4:^3

Leonora, daughter of James McEntire Greenlee and Harriet Rice 255

Leorah Bell, daughter of Francis Marion Greenlee and Viannah Elizabeth Cole 384

Leroy, sou of James Walter Greenlee and Luella Greenlee 348

Leroy E.. son of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Riffle 216

Leroy Spencer, son of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 71

Lester, grandson of John Greenlee 307
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Levi Thompson, son of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Helta Barnett -09

Levye, sou of Greenlee ^

Lewis, son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz •-

Lewis, son of Green Greenlee and Rose Van Sickles -**

Lewis, son of Hamilton Greenlee and Frances Prewett 401

Lewis, son of Edward Greenlee and Margaret Holdway **09

Lewis Archibald, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson ^.
.3.4

Lewis Campbell, son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee 73, 127

Lewis Cass, son of James Gans Greenlee and Catharine Bell '3

Lewis Deo, son of Philemon Wiard Greenlee and Maria Antoinette Brydle 99

Lewis G., son of William Arthur Greenlee and Isadore Keesling 135

Lewis Leonidas, son of .Morris Greenlee and Nancy Kimberling 106

Lewis Keece, son of Claborn Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 422

Lewis S., son of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton 388

Licurdis (or Curtis) son of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McNcal 344

lilUan, daughter of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Brown 124

Lillian, daughter of Robert Harlan Greenlee and Lillian Ansley Hobbs 279

Lillian Logan, daughter of Thomas Young Greenlee -^6

Lillie, daughter of John Chamberlain Greenlee and Charlotte Oliva Brown 157

Lillie Beryl, daughter of Greenlee ^' '-

LiUy, daughter of Robert William Greenlee and Clara Josephine Firster 340

Lizzie, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Margie Norton 496

Lizzie A., daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Andrew 475

Lizzie C, daughter of Oliver E. Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Hart ISO

Lizzie I'raneis, daughter of Archibald Greenlee and Catherine Beaver 193

Lois Anna, daughter of John Robert Greenlees and Mary Ida Wolf 4S1

Lois A., daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 91

T.oTi.n. d-iiiehter of Francis JIarion Greenlee and Viannah Elizabeth Cole 372

Loua, doughter oi Jouu .uorrio urccuiee aua j-uieau. .Duuj...iii

Lottie Jane, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 3-0

Lou Frances, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols 116

Louis, son of John Greenlee and Mary '>-4

Liouis, son of James Greenlee and Nancy 356

Louis Albert, son of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and Malvina Miller 294

Louis Vinton, son of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 212

Louisa, daughter of John Greenlee

Louisa, daughter of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 200

Louisa A., daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 522

Louisa Caroline, daughter of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles S^i

Lovina, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain S9

Lovisa, daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 355

Lovisa, daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 3o i

Lncinda, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Masson ^i

•Lucinda, daughter of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire -'^

Lucinda, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 390

Lucinda, daughter of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 456

Lucinda Janetta, daughter of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 315

Lucretia, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain 92

Lucy, daughter of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496

Lucy Ellen, daughter of Andrew Greenlees and Lucy Ellen Powers 481

Lucy H., daughter of James Bryant Greenlee and Mary Ellen Lambert 516

Lucy M., daughter of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Ella Lee 33S

Lucy Sophia, daughter of Jacob Newton Greenlee and Rosetta C. Amsbury 216

Lucy Walbridge, daughter of Charles Carrol Greenly 562

Luella, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 348

Lulu Blount daughter of Thomas Jefferson Greenlee and Josephine Bonaparte Wright
. . 374
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Lula D., daughter of Albert N. Greenlee and Emma Dowlin 126

Lulu Blanche, daughter of Elias Chamberlain Greeulee and Mary Louise Keyes 100

Lulu L., daughter of Henry Ilarriaon Greenico and Elizabeth EUeu Blake 540

Lura Emily, daughter of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371

Lura Etta, daughter of Tilmon Colvin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 383

Lurana M., daughter of Elisha E. Greenly and Mary .1. Vaughn 180

Luretta, daughter of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Thornton 410

Lusetta, daughter of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Thornton 410

Luther, son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gantz 78

Lydia, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 49

Lydia A., daughter of John Buchanan Greenlee and Eveline A. Coffin 106

Lydia A., daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McXeal 345

Lydia Bethia, daughter of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 105

Lydia Minerva, daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Frances Johnson 406

Lydia Smith, daughter of 'Williani Greeulee and Harriet Sayre 201

Lyoun, son of Greiuleyis 580

Lytle Francis, son of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton 547

L. Matilda, daughter of 'WilUam Greenlee and Smith 313

Mabel, daughter of Alexander W. Greenlee and Frances Abigail Crouch 292

Mabel Ella, daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280

Mabel Harriet, daughter of William Harrison Greenlee and Mary A. Shillito 343

Mabel L., daughter of Samuel S. Greenlee and Amanda T. Tinker 324

Mabel Octave, daughter of Columbus Boyd Greenlee and Sarah J. Guinn 540

Mabel Mildred, daughter of Aaron Burton Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Garoutte 349

Mable V., daughter of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson 570

Mace, son of Clabom Greenlee and Maria Kimberling 422

Maggie (or Mary) M., daughter of George W. Greenlee and Joanna Murphy 87

Maggie, daughter of .John Grpcnle? f>Tid Prrnh Ann Ptit*- "'11

Maggie h., uaugiiter oi Luther (or Lewis) Greenlee 76

Maggie Mary, daughter of Andrew Franklin Greenlee and Maria Josephine Butherford. . . 82

Malcolm, son of James Greenlees and Jessie 439

Malcolm Meshac, son of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles 50

Malinda, (or Valinda) daughter of David Greenlee and ^[ary Dickson 543

Manual, son of Greenlee 556

Marcia, daughter of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith 473

Margaret, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 75

Margaret, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah McCracken 184

Margaret, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Mary Bonar 185

Margaret, daughter of Archibald Greenlee and Margaret Everet Bonar 186

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchel 189

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth McDowell 221

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 230

Margaret, daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White 232

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 308

Margaret, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 309

Margaret, daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 317

Margaret, daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 327

Margaret, daughter of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufford 342

Margaret, daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 362

Margaret, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn 388

Margaret, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Janet Connell 428

Margaret, daughter of David Greenlees 429

Margaret, daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Middlemas 430

Margaret, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret A. Picken 436

Margaret, daughter of Greenlees 438
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Margaret, daughter of Samuel Greenlees and Isabell Ralston 439

Margaret, daughter of John Gre^ulecs and Jean Magill 445

Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Mellvain 455

Margaret, daughter of John Greenlee and Jane 455

Margaret, daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell 456

Margaret, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantinu 457

Margaret, daughter of John Greenlees and Margaret Ralston 463

Margaret, daughter ^f James Greenlee and Agnes Bulloch 467

Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

Margaret, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 478

Margaret, daughter of Daniel Greenlee and Mary Colville 485

Margaret, daughter of Patrick Greenley and Mary Molson 502

Margaret, daughter of Robert Greenlee 505

Margaret, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Jamphry 505
Margaret, daughter of John Greenlees and Mary Adair 508

Margaret, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

Margaret, daughter of David Greenlees and ilaria Blakley. 520
Margaret, daughter of James Greenley 524

Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Esther Jv orman 532

Margaret, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson 542
Margaret, daughter of Albert Hale Greenly and May Josephine Glover 563

Margaret, daughter of John Greiuleyis 581

Margaret, daughter of Greinleyis, Greinleis, Grinlees, Greenlees, ets 581,582,584
Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenlees 584
Margaret, daughter of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586
Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Anderson 587
Margaret, daughter of James Greenlees 587
ATarcrtirct. 'iT!r':tnr r.f Jn^^ r:-o,„,i,,,,, 557

Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenlees 5s7
Margaret, daughter of William Grinlees 587
Margaret, daughter of William Grinlees and Ann Barr 588
Margaret, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Marion Taylor 588
Margaret Agnew, daughter of Archibald Greenlees and Leonora Matilda Agnew 484
Margaret Ann, daughter of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites 266
Margaret Ann, daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 493
Margaret Anne, daughter of James Cans Greenlee and Catharine Bell 73
Margaret Campbell, daughter of Matthew Greenlees and Wilhelmina Alexander Campbell. .477

Margaret Craig, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret McDonald Lockhead 431
Margaret C, daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabth Weygandt 459
Margaret EUzabeth, daughter of James Sterling Greenlee 370
Margaret E., daughter of Alexander Sackctt Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253
Margaret, E., daughter of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Lovell Thornton 423
Margaret Jane, daughter of John Cireenlee and Margaret Patterson 325
Margaret Jane, daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Harriet McNcal 345
Margaret Jane, daughter of James Greenlees and Margaret Jane Brown 474
Margaret Jane, daughter of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 510
Margaret Jane, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541
Margaret M., daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Andrew 475
Margaret P., daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan 313
Margaret Rebecca, daughter of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan 256
Margery J., daughter of Thomas B. Greenlee and Mary A. Little 117
Marjory Bristol, daughter of David Greenlee and Adaline Whitney Bristol 166
Maria, daughter of David Greenlees and Maria Blakley 520
Maria, daughter of John Greenlv 55^
Maria Eliza, daughter of John Greenlee and Pantha Jane Morris 408
Mariam Ellena, daughter of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 52
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Marie, daughter of Francis Pearce Greenlee and Cora Mann -89

Marietta Sarepta, daughter of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361

Marion, son of William Greenlee and Elinira Stocking *18

Marion, daughter of Hamilton Greenlee and Mary Sunderland 360

Marion, daughter of Greinleyis ^°1

Marion Isatxille, daughter of William Greenlees and Isabelle Lawrence 430

Marione, daughter of Greinleis 579, 580

Marshall, son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane A. Bacon 150

Marshall May, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 418

Martha, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 37

Martha, daughter of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 37

Martha, daughter of William Brooks Greenlee and Adeline Benham Fargo 165

Martha, daughter of Sylvtster Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 210

Martha, daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 325

Martha, daughter of George Moody Greenlee 368

Martha, daughter of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burns 410

Martha, daughter of Lewis Greenlee aud Mary Lovel Thornton 422

Martha, daughter of Thornton Edward Greenlee and Miriam M. Good 423

Martha, daughter of Gavin Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

Martha, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433

Martha, daughter of James Greenlees and Mary Clark 435

Martha, daughter of Peter Greenlees and Martha Ferguson 436

Martha, daughter of James Greenlees and Margaret A. Picken 436

Martha, daughter of James Greenlees and Catherine Galbraith 438

Martha, daughter of Samuel Greenlees and Isabel Ralston 439

Martha, daughter of George Greenlee and Martha Wilson 447

Martha, daughter of John Greenlee and Helen Brown 450

Martha. fbii-'-^.T of v;i':.,.,. O;- '•-.- •.-"! ^' -!;
i
V---fv 437, ^Jj, -!71

Martha, daughter of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell 456

Martha, daughter of David Greenlees 467

Martha, daughter of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

Martha, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary I>angston Dibra 539

Martha, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Eachel Ella Litton 546

Martha, daughter of Manual Greenlee and Happy Butler 556

Martha Ann, daughter of James Hervey Greenlee and Mary Jane Greenlee 248

Martha Ann, daughter of Greenlees 518

Martha Elizabeth, daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles 80

Martha Elizabeth, daughter of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500

Martha EUen, daughter of George Greenlee and Martha Greenlee 436

Martha Evaline, daughter of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371

Martha E., daughter of Robert Thompson Greenlee and Rachel Beggs 337

Martha E., daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant 553

Martha Frances, daughter of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 20fl

Martha Jane, daughter of Peter Greenlee and Mary Jane Guiler 350

Martha J., daughter of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403

Martha L., daughter of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

Martha L., daughter of Franklin E. Greenlee and Eliza H. Bays 570

Martha Matilda, daughter of David Washington Greenlee and Mary Howard McEntire. .. .254

Martha Ra^ehel, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 523

Martha R., daughter of Andrew K. Greenlee and Elizabeth McAllister 151

Martha Trimble^ daughter of James Greenlee and Mary (or Rachel) Paxton 244

Martin, son of William Greenlee and Catharine RifHe 212

Mary, daughter of James Greenlee 38

Mary, daughter of Michael Greenlee 29

Mary, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Esther Davis 43

Mary, daughter of David Greenlee and Elizabeth Morris 43
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Mary, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz ^^

Mary, daugliter of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain 55

Mary, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson 39, 67

Mary, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gantz 77

Mary, daughter of Kobcrt Greenlee and Sarah Emory 114

Mary, daughter of Archibald Greenlee and Giffen 1*4

Mary, daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchel 185

Mary, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Hannah Hughes "-W

Mary, daughter of John Martin Greenlee -18

Mary, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell 221

Mary, daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White 239

Mary, daughter of Ephraim Allen Greenlee and Diadamia Dame 265

Mary, daughter of James Greenlee 299

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Thompson 302

Mary or " Polly," daughter of William Greenlee and Rebecca Hughs 304

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 309

Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady 310

Mary, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Jlargaret Porter 314

Mary, daughter of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 359

Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 359

Mary, daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 366

Mary, daughter of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burns 410

Mary, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 429

Mary, daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Middlemas 430

Mary, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary McMillan 432

Mary, daughter of Hugh Greenlees and Anna Harvey 433

Mary, daughter of Peter Greenlees and Martha Ferguson 435

Msry. dn--t-fpr r.f T""-' ''- ^^,.,-.1^,-,^ ^^1 at,,-- r,^-y,'\^ :.•-

iiary, aaughter of John Greenlees and Mary McMillan 443

Mary, daughter of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville 444

Mary, daughter of John Greenlees and Jean Magil! 445

Mary, daughter of John Greenlees 446

Mary, daughter of George Greenlees and Martha Wilson 447

Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty 456

Mary, daughter of John Greenlees and Margaret Ralston 464

Mary, daughter of Joseph Greenlees and Jean Aitken 466

Mary, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 471

Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith 473

Mary, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Kalston 479

Mary, daughter of William Greenlees and Janet Picken 4S1

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

Mary, daughter of John Greenlees and Isabella Dickson 494

Mary, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Margie Norton 496

Mary, daughter of Patrick Greenley and Mary Molson 502

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

Mary, daughter of Thomas Greenley and Rebecca Spense 503

Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Adair 508

Mary, daughter of David Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Fergison 537
Mary, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary J. Noeman 555

Mary, daughter of William Greenlee and Elizabeth 565

Mary, daughter of Greenlees 577, 579

Mary, daughter of Greenlee 593

Mary, daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Paterson 587

Mary, daughter of Thomas Greenlees and Jean Kennedy 588

Mary, daughter of Mathew Greenlee and Jean
, 592
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Mary Adeline, daughter of William Greenlee and ^La^garet Townley 331

Mary Agnes, daughter of John William Greenlee and Mary M. Keaton 207

Mary Agnes, daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret A. Picken -^SG

Mary Agnes, daughter of Andrew Greenlees and Lu^y Ellen Powers 481

Mary Alice, daughter of David Greenlee -"^

Mary Alice, daughter of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantba L. John 496

Mary Amelia, daughter of John White Greenlee and Mary Clark Divers 271

Mary Ann, daughter of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 67

Mary Ann, daughter of John Purden Greenly and Louisa Walker 178

Mary Ann, daughter of William Greenlee and Susan Musselman 199

Mary Ann, daughter of Abner Bainbridje Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340

Mary Ann, daughter of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 359

Mary Ann, daughter of Arthur Greenlees 426

Mary Ann, daughter of Gavin Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

Mary Ann, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Agnes McFarland 433

Mary Ann, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Mcllvain 455

Mary Ann, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantine 457

Mary Ann., daughter of James Greenlees and Margaret Jane Brown 474

Mary Ann, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Jamphry 505

Mary Ann, daughter of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Cohvell 507

Mary Ann, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson 541

Mary Ann Quitman, daughter of James Lemuel Greenlee and Caroline Perkins 82

Mary Anne, daughter of Archibald Greenlee and Margaret Everet BoDur 190

Mary A., daughter of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

Mary A., daughter of Harvey H. Greenlees and Lydia J. Green 434

Mary A., daughter of William Greenlee and Esther Furnas... 538

Mary Belle, daughter of Thomas Beaver Greenlee and Mary Belle Stnible 193

M-irv r:,r. 1^: •. -: .l-rr . f T"!" rv TT-:. !-,,., ,",:., '. - .; ; r'iziileth Eli.M Bii.ke :ij

Mary Catharine, daughter of James Greenley and Mary Brady 529

Mary Charlotte, daughter of James McEntire Greenlee and Harriet Eice 255

Mary Corinna Winifred, daughter of Thomas Brady Greenley and Ann Eliza Lewis 526

Mary C, daughter of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403

Mary Delia, daughter of Manuel Greenlee 556

Mary Eliza, daughter of Charles Alvin Greenlee and Emma O. Packer 135

Mary Eliza, daughter of James Hervey Greenlee and Mary Jane Greenlee 243

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of David Peniwell Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles 181

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of William Purnell Greenlee and Barbara Wiison Enlow 270

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of David Greenlee and ilary Pernell (or Purnell) 270

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes 335

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 406

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 413

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Hanly 490

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of David Greenlee and Annie Dean ' 513

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of David Greenlees and Maria Blakley 520

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 529

Mary Ellen, daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet Mallory 120

Mary Ellen, daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Margaret McGinnis 328

Mary Ellen, daughter of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371

Mary Emmeline, daughter of Peter Patterson Greenlee and Mary Jane Guiles 322

Mary Ethel, daughter of Gideon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle RiiBe 217

Mary E., daughter of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 59

Mary E., daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 86

Mary E., daughter of Albert X. Greenlee and Elma Dowlin 126

Mary E., daughter of John Greenlee and Hannah McClanahan 235

Mary E., daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Henry 45,8

Mary E., daughter of William E. Greenlee and Mary 565
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Mary Frances, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey ^70
Mary Frances, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre !!.."'

201Mary Francos, daughter of Ephraim Greenlee and Maliuda Ik'ckleheimer ."

" "

272
Mary Gladys, daughter of John William Greenlee and Kate Bothune Mahony

"
'4^7

Mary Gordon, daughter of David William Greenlee and Ella Fiuley ^281
Mary Hood, daughter of William Stowe Greenlee and Minerva Hood

'.'."'"

169
Mary H., daughter of Charles A. Greenlee and Goldena Warner

^

^
' .

!

'

173
Mary Ida, daughter of Hugh Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Hopper .'497
Mary Jane, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Marj' Spencer 124
Mary Jane, daughter of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane A. Bacon

" .'

151Mary Jane, daughter of WilUam Greenlee and Sophia Aylshiro
' '

.'

014
Mary Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 23SMary Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton 04^5
Mary Jane, daughter of David Washington Greenlee and Marj- McEntVre. '. '. '. '.

043
Mary Jane, daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann ilcGinnis. 316Mary Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland

*''.'".

319Mary Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Rush ...509
Mary Jane, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington

'

509
Mary Jane, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litton 545
Mary Janet, daughter of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery* McGechy 483Mary J., daughter of Robert Thompson Greenlee and Rachel Beggs 337Mary J., daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt.?° 459Mary Laura, daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 437
Mary Louisa, daughter of John Marshall Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins.

.'.''!.'.'." "382
Mary Louise, daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearce... 288Mary Louise, daughter of WilUam Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel .'.Vser
Mary Lucile, daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Happoldt

....!.".".'.'.'.'.''"
^2s3

Mary Lucinda, daughter of David William Greenlee. .

.

'
".

^ ^ . .^
Mary L., daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Johnson

"

"

x90
Mary Maitland, daughter of Daniel Greenlees and Margaret Maitland 464Mary JIaria, daughter of George Greenlee -,

Mary Martha, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester .......' 5^0
Mary Matilda, daughter of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan .'...'...". 035
Mary Maude, daughter of James Newton Greenlee and Mary Jane Fite '373
Mary McDowell, daughter of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Harlan.' '

.'

-4-
Mary Melissa, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Nancy "559
Mary Minerva, daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee'and Minerva Keziah Sackett. ^ -35
Mary Morgan, daughter of William Pa^rton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster .077
Mary M., daughter of George Greenlee and Joanna Murphy ..^87
Mary JL, daughter of James Greenlee and ilary Joliff J34
Mary M., daughter of Hezekiah Greenlee and Sophia Catherine Beard .'!.'.*!.

212
Mary M., daughter of I^wis Greenlee and Mary Thornton

'

.410
Mary M., daughter of Francis Marion Greenlee 'and Alpha M. Guinn ....557
Mary Nannette, daughter of Arthur Claudius Greenlee and Emma E. Yates 160
Mary Rachel, daughter of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca Middleton ..'..547
Mary Sowright, daughter of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth .'...'..' "06
Mary Somerville, daughter of Stephen Thomas Greenleese and Mary Grey Somer^il'le.' .... .50-'
Mary Susan, daughter of William Greenlee and Catharine RiflSe.

.

'. ....2ol
Mary S., daughter of Andrew Taylor Greenlee and Prudence A. Ball '.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.208

Mary S., daughter of James Greenlee ggc
Mary W., daughter of Lewis Greenlee , .^„

Maryette. daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Mary (Greenlee) Umberfield. . .87, llS
Mason, son of Hamilton Greenlee and Frances Prewett

' am
Mathew, son of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchel Igg

166
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Page

Mathew, son of Greenlee

Mathew B., son of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan ^13

Mathew Henry, son of William Greenlee and Mary Johnson 1^
Matilda, daughter of Eobort Greenlee and Hadassa Fatten 388

Matilda Ann, daughter of William Augustus Greenly and Harriot Chichester 533

Matilda Jane, daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell +06

Matthew, son of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville +44

Matthew, son of Greenlees ^"^

Matthew, son of John Greenlees and Grace Poison 468

Matthew, son of Robert Greenlees and Sarah Terapleton 470

Matthew, son of Thomas Greenlees and Jean Muir 476

Matthew, son of William Greenlees and Agues Andrew 4S4

Matthew (or James) son of Greenlees. 499

Matthew, son of Kobert Greenlee ^^
Matthew, son of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Jamphry 507

Matthew, son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

Matthew, son of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Eush 509

Matthew, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512

Matthew Alexander, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507

Matthew Alexander, son of Thomas James Greenlee and Ellen Turner Dunn 510

Matthew Wilkin, son of Robert Thompson Greenlee and Amanda J. Porter 337

Mattie A., daughter of Kobert Greenlees and Mary Montgomery 478

Mattie Bedella, daughter of David Peniwe]l Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles ISl

Matty, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Adair 508

Maud, daughter of Alexander W. Greenlee and Frances Abigail Crouch 292

Maud D., daughter of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygandt 459

Maud Frances, daughter of John Marshall Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins 382

Gifford 246

Maud May, daughter of Levi Thompson Greenlee and Sophia M. Everett 209

Maul May E., daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280

Maud S., daughter of Lafayette Greenee and Rosella Chenoweth 141

Maude Celeste, daughter of James Lebbeus Greenlee and Alamanda Cook 128

Maude M., daughter of Archibald Wilson Greenlee and Mary (or Olive) E. Smith 194

Maxson, son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson 59

May, daughter of James Walter Greenlee and Luella Greenlee 348

May, daughter of Thomas Greenlee and Elizabeth Morrison 429

May Ramsey, daughter of Thomas Greenlee and Mary Russell 431

Melda, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 320

MeUnda Malvina, daughter of Manuel Greenlee 556

Melva Edna, daughter of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson 570

Melvina, daughter of William Greenlee and Catharine Riflie 202

Melvina, daughter of William Francis Greenlee 513

Mesheck, son of WLlliain Greenly 503

Michael, son of Greenlee 29

Michael, son of Michael Gret^nlee 38, 67

Michael, son of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 8S

Michael Daniel, son of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins 112

Michael David, son of Michael Greenlee and Rebecca H. Conover 143

Mignonette, daugher of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Brown 124

Mildred, daughter of John Buchanan and Eveline A. Coffin 106

Mills Erwin, son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 347

Minerva, daughter of William Stowe Greenlee and Minerva Hood 169

Minerva Allison, daughter of Ephraim Edward Greenlee and Sarah Louisa Butler 282

Minerva, Ann, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 538

Minerva Ellen, daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Pearco 2S7
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Minerva Sackett, daughter of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 253

Minnie, daughter of Edward Thomas Greenlee -^
Minnie, daughter of Alexander W. Greenlee and Frances Abigail Crouch 292

Minnie B., daughter of Hezekiah Greenlee and Sophia Catherine Beard 212

Minnie C, daughter of ilarshall May Greenlee and Ida Bell Snowden -tlS

Minnie Etta, daughter of Harley Umberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker 171

Minnie May, daughter of James Xewton Greenlee and Sina S. (Fort) McClendon 384

Minnie May, daughter of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541

Mira, granddaughter of William Greenlee -taS

Miranda Jane, daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Mary (Greenlee) Umberfield. .118

Miriam, daughter of Kobert Greenlee and Margie Norton 496

Missouri, daughter of Kobert Greenlee and Hadassa Putton 394

Missouri Amanda, daugher of John Eeid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 568

MoUie Bell, daughter of John Greenlees and Georgia Appleby 494

MoUie E., daughter of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Xannie E. Watson 570

Morae Esther, daughter of Columbus Boyd Greenlee and Sarah J. Guinn 540

Morgan, son of Morris Greenlee and Xancy Kimberling 405

Moriah, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Adair 508

Morris, son of John Greenlee and Jane EeynoUls 400, 402

Morris, son of Morris Greenlee and Xancy Kimberling 407

Morris Clark, son of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 206

Mortimer, son of John Greenlee and Jane Eeynolils 399

Mortimer E., son of Amos Greenlee and Adelaide H. Chamberlain 330

Moses Hanson, son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Eachel Chamberlain 97

Muir Campbell, son of Matthew Greenlees and Wilhelmina Alexander Camptiell 477

Murray A., son of Woodson E. Greenlee and Anna Mendenhall 554

Myrtle, daughter of Amos Greenlee and Adelaide H. Chamberlain 330

Myrtle, danehter of Alex.Tndpr W. Greenlee and Frar^^e? Aliie.iil Crouch 292

Myrtle, daughter oi Kobert ijreeuiee ana Margie Norton 4'j6

M. D., son of J. A. Greenlee 555

M. E., daughter of William Greenlee and Alice McKinley 16-S

Nancy, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Gantz 48

Nancy, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 52

Xancy, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 69

Nancy, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols 116

X'ancy, daughter of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 200

Nancy, daughter of William Greenlee and Eebecca Hughs 304

Nancy, daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland 357

Xancy, daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes 365

Nancy, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Nancy Quinn 3S9

Nancy, daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 396

Nancy (or Jane) daughter of John Greenlee and Jane Eeynolds 399

Nancy, daughter of Hugh Greenlee and Ann Harvey 433

Nancy, daughter of James Greenlees and Jessie 439

Nancy, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 491

Nancy, daughter of John Greenlee and ilary Adair 508

Nancy, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Eachel Ella Litton 546

Nancy Ann, daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Wames 312

Nancy, Anna, daughter of James Bryant Greenlee and Mary Allen Lambert 517

Nancy A., daughter of William Madison Greenlee and Mahala Beam 167

Nancy A., daughter of William Greenlee and Esther Furn.as 538

X''ancy Belle, daughter of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Harlan 280

Nancy B., daughter of Thomas B. Greenlee and Mary A. Little 117

Nancy Elizabeth, daughter of Perry Martin Greenlee and Emeline Matilda Smith 215

Nancy Ellen, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Langston Dibra 559

Nancy Jane, daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles 81
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Nancy Jane, daughter of Morris Greenlee and Nancy E. Kimberling 404,413
Nancy L., daughter of Hamilton Greeuioe 3ti0

Nancy Margaret, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 416
Nancy Maria, daughter of Thomas Greenly aud Nancy 558

Nancy Eosa, daughter of John Marshall Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Colling 382
Nancy R., daughter of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 206
Nancy Virginia, daughter of Dand Greenlee aud Lucy Vermillion 516
Nancy W., daughter of Stephen Thomas Greenly and Nancy W. Weed 536
Nannie B., daughter of Robert Thompson Greenlee and Amanda J. Porter 338
Nannie Hall, daughter of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527
Napoleon Cato Cicero, son of James Lacy Greenlee and Susan Hammer 379
Narcissus Jane, daughter of John Witt Greenlee aud Narcissus Frances Douglass 367
Nathan, son of Edward Greenlee lyg
Nathan, son of Greenlee -204

Neely, son of Samuel Greenlee and Hannah Hughes 205
Neely Levinus, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 205
Neil, son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 429
Nellie, daughter of Edward Thomas Greenlee 284
Nellie, Uuughter of Hugh Greenlee and Jane Smith 475
Nellie B., daughter of William Clark Greenlee and Emma M. Ely 413
Nelson, S., son of Aiihur Claudius Greenlee and Emma E. Yates 160
Nettie, daughter of J uun Greenlee 49
Nettie, daugher of John Greenlee aud Jane Meilvain 462
Nettie, daugher of Andrew Greenlees and Maggie Andrews 469
Nettie EMhei, uauyhtcr of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine Kidwell..369
Newton, son of E.isha Greenlee and Eunice West 456
Nieodemus, son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion 515
Nins. .l.iTnjh'-pr of On-^nVv -.p,] Al.,rv "P. --._•

Nina E. Dufield, daughter of Thomas Brady Greenley aud Ann Eliza Lewis 526
Nora Ann, daughter of Benjamin Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson 363
Norsa (?), daughter of John Greenlee and Mary J. Noeman 555
Nerval, son of William Greenlee and Mary Bamsey 48

Olive Lillian, daughter of James Lebbeus Greenlee and Alamanda Cook 128
Oliver, grandson of William Greenlee 5g4
Oliver E., son of David Maxwell Greenlee aud Elizabeth Massy Evans 177
Oliver E., son of Elisha Evans Greeniy and Mary Jane Vaughn ...180
Oliver P., son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 348
Oliver P., son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gans 49
Oliver P., son of Luther Greenlee and ilary E. Wood X35
Ora B., daughter of Greeuiee 572
Ora May, daughter of James Altha Greenlee and Elizabeth J. Gass 126
Ora O., sou of William Clark Greenlee and Lucinda M. Potter 4I3
Oscar, son of Greenlee o-r

Oscar, son of Darid Greenlee and Mary Langstou Dibra 539
Oscar T., sou of John ilarshal Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins 384
Oscea Opal, daughter of John .Morris Greenlee and Florence -Melvina Chapman 417
Otis O., son of William Clark Greenlee and Lucinda M. Potter 4I3
Otmer, son of Andrew Morgan Greenlee and Mary (or Missouri) Pickens 415
Otto, son of Wmiam Robert Greenlee aud Mishie Whitt v

.'
.

'

'913

Otto, son of James Lafayette Greenlee and Margaret C. Gideon 373

Pansy H., daughter of Woodson E. Greenlee and Anna MendenhaU 554
Paris, son of David Peniwell Greenly and Rachel Ann Postles ISl
Patrick, son of Greenly gg,
Patrick Lewis, son of James .Madison Greenlee and Eliza J.ane Glore 546
Paul Manwaring, son of Clinton DeWitt Greenlee and Clara May Russell ...... ....321
Paul Jones, son of Charles Greenlee and Elizabeth Onstott '

..........[.. .389
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Paulina, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain < 90

Pearl, daughter of Michael Daniel Greenlee and Mary L. Lock H-
Percy Sloan, son of Thomas Greenlee and Sarah J. Sloan 483

Perry Martin, son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 215

Perry Perca, son of John Morris Greenlee and Florence Melvina Chapman -117

Peter, son of James Greenlee and Mary Clark 435

Peter, son of Peter Greenlees and Martha Ferguson 436

Peter, son of James Greenlee and Margaret A. Picken 436

Peter, son of Joseph Greenlees and EUzabeth Leitch 465

Peter, son of Greenlee 474

Peter, son of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

Peter Case, son of Abuer Baiubridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340

Peter Patterson, son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 322

Phebe, daughter of James Greenlee and Margart S. Rush 509

Philemon Wiard, son of Jacob D. Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain 99

Philena Chamberlain, daughter of Jacob D. Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain 100

Pleasant, son of Eli Greenlee and Mary Daniel 371

Pleasant Edward, son of Tilmon Colvin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 383

Pleasant L.. sou of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 358

Polly, daughter of James Greenlee and Deborah Carroll 200

Porter, son of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 48

Preston Teegarden, son of George Greenlee 71

Prudence, daughter of Matthew (or James) Greenlee 499

Prudence, daughter of Robert Greenlee 505

Prudence, daughter of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507

Prudence Ellis, daugher of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Prudie Maria, daughter of Tilmou Colvin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 3S3

iiacLci, uiiu^uicr ui .\iiLU.nri uiircuice -'

Rachel daughter of Darid Greenlee and Elizabeth Morris 43

Rachel, daughter of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 66

Eaehel, daughter of Edward Greenlee 198

Rachel, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry -00

Rachel, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 211

Rachel, daughter of Edward Greenlee 402

Rachel, daughter of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee 403

Rachel, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 538

Rachel, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Langston Dibra 539

Rachel, daughter of William Greenlee 565

Rachel, daughter of Mathew Greenlee and Jean 592

Rachel, daughter of Greenlee 593

Rachel Adaline, daughter of John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Frances Douglass 366

Rachel Arminda, daughter of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins 112

Rachel C, daughter of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

Rachel Ellen, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Mary Christy 1S7

Rachel Frances Pinkney. daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton 245

Rachel J., daughter of William Greenlee and Esther Furnas 538

Ralph, son of Greenlee 572

Ralph Archie, son of William Samuel Greenlee and Ida EUzabeth Ammons 377

Ralph Stebbins, son of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins 108,597

Ralph S., son of Michael Daniel Greenlee and Mary L. Lock 112

Bay R., son of William S. Greenlee and Grace E. Packard 354

Rebecca, daughter of James Greenlee 38

Eebecea, daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gantz 77

Eebecca, daughter of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 105

Rebecca A., daughter of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403

Bebecca E., daughter of Abner Greenlee and Mary B. Christy 552





684 INDEX-NAME OF GREENLEE.

Page

Rebecca I., daughter of Oliver F. Greenlee and Catharine L. Plummer 348

Rebecca Jane, daughter of Willis L. Greenlee 360

Rebecca May, daughter of Elijah Francis Greenlee and Rebecca MiddJeton 547

Regina, daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain 90

Kella, (or Bella), daughter of William F. Greenlee and Lucretia Darling 514

Reuben AI., son of John Cahin Greenlee and Amanda Collison 370

Rhoda, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Doss 213

Richard, son of Greenlay 531

Richard son of Greenly 531

Richard, son of Richard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

Richard, son of Greenly 532

Richard, son of James Greenlees 5S9

Richard, son of Greenlees 588

Richard Clyde, son of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527

Richard Harvin, son of John WilUam Greenlee and Kate Bethune Mahony 497

Richaj-d Invin, son of William Greenleese and Harriet Baird 501

Richie Ann, daughter of James Greenlee 566

Riley, son of Green Greenlee and Rose Van Sickles 204

Ritchey, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs 85

Robert, son of John Greenlee 176

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 48

Robert, son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson 53

Robert, son of David Greenlee and Elizabeth Morris 64

Robert, son of Archibald Greenlee and Giffen 1S4

Robert, son of Robert Greenlee and Mary Bonar 187

Robert, sou of Edward Greenlee 198

Robert, son of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry 199

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Mary Thompson 305

Robert, son of J;anes Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 328

Robert, son of Mills Erwin Greenlee and Aurildah Sinclair 347

Robert, son of Greenlee 3S6

Robert, son of Robert Greenlee 386

Robert, son of Thom'as Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn 388

Robert, son of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee 400

Robert, son of Samuel Greenlee and Elizabeth Kimberling 402

Robert, son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret MacDonald MacGillivray 427

Robert, son of Arthur Greenlees 426

Robert, son of John Greenlees and Jane Moore 427

Robert, son of David Greenles and Margaret Ewing 428

Robert, son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 431
Robert, son of Robert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

Robert, son of William Greenlees and Mary Middlemas
, 431

Robert, son of Hugh Greenlees and Ann Harvey 433

Robert, son of James Greenlees and Mary Dickson 434
Robert, son of James Greenlees and Catherine Galbraith 438
Robert, son of Alexander Greenlees and Mary Colville 444
Robert, son of Joseph Greenlee and Elizabeth Campbell 456
Robert, son of Greenlees 453

Robert, son of Robert Greenlees 468

Robert, son of David Greenlees and Xaney Breckenridge 469
Robert, son of Greenlees 4.7O

Bobert, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Templeton 471

Robert, son of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Martha Harvey 472
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Page

Kobert, son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 474

Robert, son of Hugh Greenlees and Pbilipps 477

Robert, son of Robert Greenlee and Marion Montgomery 478

Robert, son of Greenlees 478

Robert, son of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 478

Robert, son of John Greenlees and Agnes Semple 479

Robert, son of Greenlees 485

Robert, son of "William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen •. 496

Robert, son of Greenlee 505

Robert, son of Samuel Greenlee and Kaney Jamphry 506

Robert, son of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Rush 509

Robert, son of Greenlee 51

1

Robert, sou of David Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519

Robert, son of Greenly 520, 521

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Fergison 538

Robert, son of William Greenlee and Esther Pumas 533

Robert, son of Greenlee, Greenlees, Greinlis, Greenly, etc

547, 577, 578, 581, 5S4, 5S5, 587, 588, 589, 592, 593

Robert, son of Lyoun Greenlees and Janet Quhyt 580, 581

Robert, son of Robert Greenlees 584

Robert, son of Thomas Greenlees 584

Robert, son of Kobert Greenlees and Janet Pow 587

Robert, son of Robert Greenlees 587

Robert, son of James Greenlees 587

Robert, son of Thomas Grinlees 587

Robert, son of Robert Greenlees and Margaret Hodge 588

Robert, son of William Greenlees and Janet Kirkwood 585
j;,.}- r*. = '•' i-'f R^bi^-f r,-ropTppc pr,,i -vroi-jm-rrt Kill 599

Robert A., son of William A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin 51

Robert Benson, son of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain 92, 151

Robert Clyde, son of William Harrison Greenlee and Mary A. Shillito 343

Robert C, son of Greenlee 558
Robert Earle, son of William Henry Greenlee and EUza Ann Wilson 167

Robert E., son of William Emory Greenlee and Mary Ellen Cooper 115

Robert Fargo, son of William Brooks Greenlee and Adeline Benham Fargo 165

Robert F., son of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403
Robert Harlan, son of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Harlan 278

Robert H., son of William E. Greenlee and Mary 565

Robert James, son of James Greenlees and Margaret Jane Brown 474
Robert J., son of Henry Harrison Greenlee and Elizabeth Ellen Blake 540
Robert Lee, son of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan 256
Robert Lee, son of John Wesley Greenley and Marj- Elizabeth Anderson 527

Robert Lemuel, son of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins 107,593
Robert L., son of Michael Daniel Greenlee and Mary L. Lock 112

Robert il., son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Andrew 475
Robert Omri, son of Alexander Hamilton Greenlee and Amanda Catherine Kidwell 3S1
Robert Porter, son of Robert Greenlee and JFargaret Porter 314
Robert Porter, son of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340
Robert Purnell, son of William Pumell Greenlee and Barbara Wilson EnJow 270
Robert Richard, sou of Gavin Greenlees and Jane Gossman 432
Robert Roy, son of Charles H. Greenlee and Josie Cunningham 84
Robert R., son of Baylis Earl Greenlee and Martha J. Baker 568
Robert Smith, son of David Maxwell Greenly and Elizabeth ilassy Evans 179
Robert Stewart, son of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis 342
Robert Thompson, son of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan 337
Robert Wallace, son of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 390
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Eobert 'William, son of Robert Porter Greenlee and Elizabeth Bainbridge Porter 340

Robert Witt, son of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kidwell 371

Robert W., son of Harvey H. Grecnlees and Lydia J. Green 434

Rodney George, son of William Samuel Greenlee and Ida Elizabeth Ammons 377

Rolau E., son of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Xannie E. Watson 570

Roland Lee, son of Lewis Leouidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 419

RoUin D., son of Thomas Beaver Greenlee and Mary Belle Struble 193

Roily, aon of James W. Greenlee and Amanda E. Chatham 554

Rosa Isabelle, daughter of John Carrol Morris Greenlee and Josephine Brack 421

Rose, daughter of John Greenlee and Minnie VerwoUt 195

Eosetta Bell, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 320

Boy, son of Eobert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Dufford 342

Roy C, son of William Clark Greenlee and Emma M. Ely 413

Roy Edmond, son of Aaron Burton Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth Garoutte 349

Roy E., son of Andrew K. Greenlee and Elizabeth McAllister 151

Roy Scott, son of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509

Eozilla PriscUla, daughter of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 417

Eufus Dewitt, son of William Hunter Lawson Greenlee and Mary Florence Perkins S2

Ruth, daughter of Roy Greenlee and Bertha Moyer 342

Ruth, daughter of Jackson Francis Greenlee and Mary L. Tacom 558

Ruth, daughter of Mathew Greenlee and Jean 592

Ruth Marie, daughter of Ernest Lot Greenlee and Sarah Wice 151

Ruth P., daughter of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496

Sadie, daughter of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites 286

Sadie, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary J. Nocman 555

SaUie Ann Purden, daughter of David Maxwell Greenly and Elizabeth Massy Evans 178

Sallie E., d^uehter of WilH-im ATirlpr=f^n Gr-^rnlo.^ .ir.,1 S-icn ri'ii!" =t

SaUie Loaucie, uauguier oi Giaeon Albert Greenlee and Mary Belle Eiffle 217

Sally, daughter of David Greenlee and Elizabeth Morris. 43

Sally Ann, daughter of Eobert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 65

Sally Ann, daughter of James Greenlee and Susan Cooper 114

Samuel, son of Michael Greenlee 36

Samuel, son of William Greenlee and Mary Ramsey 48

Samuel, son of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 48

Samuel, son of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer 71

Samuel, son of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 116

Samuel, son of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry 200

Samuel, son of Green Greenlee and Rose Van Sickles 204

Samuel, son of John Martin Greenlee . 218

Samuel, son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell 221

Samuel, son of John Greenlee and Hannah McClanahan 229

Samuel, son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell 235, 547

Samuel, sou of George Elisha Greenlee and Jane Elizabeth Mclvinney 254

Samuel, son of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 303

Samuel, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady 303

Samuel, son of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 327

Samuel, son of George Greenlee and Mary Hatton or Hilton 360

Samuel, son of Edward Greenlee and Hannah Greenlee 402

Samuel, son of James Greenlee and Catherine Galbraith 438, 484

Samuel, son of Samuel Greenlees and Agnes Andrew Greenlees 443

Samuel, son of Patrick Greenly and Mary Molsou 502

Samuel, son of Thomas Greenley and Rebecca Spense 504

Samuel, son of Samuel Greenlee 504

Samuel, son of Robert Greenlee 505

Samuel, son of Samuel Greenlee and Xancy Jamphry 505

Samuel, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 507
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Page
Samuel, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512
Samuel, son of Greenly 572
Samuel, son of John Greenly 551
Samuel AleianJer, sou of John Arnold Greenlee and J:ine Greenlee 126
Samuel, son of Greenly and Elizabeth — 573
Samuel, son of Greenly 574, 575, 579
Samuel, son of Greenlives 591

Samuel Anson, son of John MarshaU Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Collins 382
Samuel Bell, son of James Cans Greenlee and Catharine Bell 73
Samuel Blair, son of Samuel .Mitchell Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett 236
Samuel Harvey, son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 266
Samuel Herman, son of Daniel Greenlee and Mary Jane Weaver 75
Samuel H., son of Henry Greenlee and Angeline Booth 217
Sajnuel McLaine, son of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 320, 3i8
Samuel Mitchell, son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass 283
Samuel 2<ichols, son of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols 170
Samuel Oscar, son of Samuel H. Greenlee and Ollie A. Smith 218
Samuel Preston, son of James Sterling Greenlee 37O
Samuel S., son of William Greenlee and JIary Vogan 313
Samuel S., son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 324
Samuel Waller, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546
Samuel W^est, son of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 456
Sarah, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah McCracken 1S5
Sarah, daughter of James Greenlee and Jane .Mitchel 190
Sarah, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Thompson 302
Sarah, daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland 306
Sarah, daughter of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 307
Pnrnh. dnr-^htPr of Jir^o, Grr^-v.^c^ ii,l HsTinnh Prnrkoii 310
Sarah, daughter of WiiUam Greenlee and Kebecca Hughs 312
Sarah, daughter of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burns 410
Sarah, daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Ballantine 457
Sarah, daughter of David Greenlees and Nancy Breckenridge 469
Sarah, daughter of Thomas Greenlee and Jane Muir 470
Sarah, daughter of Robert Greenlees and Mary ilitchell 473
Sarah, daughter of David Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519
Sarah, daughter of Greenly 50Q
Sarah, daughter of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson 539
Sarah, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Mary Hunt 560
Sarah, daughter of Greenly and Elizabeth 573
Sarah, daughter of Greenlives and Janet 59I
Sarah Ann., daughter of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 373
Sarah Ann, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Stott 511
Sarah Ann, daughter of Willis Eiley Greenlee and Clare Hope Lodeska Smith 570
Sarah Ann Eliza, daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxtou 243
Sarah Blanche, daughter of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster 278
Sarah Catharine, daughter of .John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Frances Douglass 366
Sarah C, daughter of John Purden Greenly and Louisa Walker 178
Sarah C, daughter of William E. Greenlee and Mary ' 555
Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols 116
Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann ifcGinnis

'

^ . . .^343
Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522
Sarah Emma, daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Ann Eliza Houck 67
Sarah E., daughter of Elisha Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn 180
Sarah E., daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson

'

.'

' ^ .

'
.

"

T 307
Sarah Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley

.'.''.'.".'.'
3--'9

Sarah Jane, daughter of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel ........367
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Page

Sarah Jaue, daughter of James Sterling Greenlee 370

Sarah Jane, daujjhter of Charles Greenlee and Elizabeth Onstott 3S9

Sarah Jaue, daughter of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512

Sarah Jane, daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Dowel 543

Sarah Jane I>uskin, daughter of James Lemuel Greenlee and Caroline Perkins 51

Sarah J., d;iughter of iVaneis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557

Sarah Luretta, daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee 308

Sarah L., daughter of Eli Leroy Greenlee 371

Sarah Margaret, daughter of James Greenlee and Margaret S. Rush 511

Sarah Marguerite, daughter of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire 215

Sarah Matilda, daughter of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 500

Sarah M., daughter of William Greenlee and Esther Furnas 538

Sarah M., daughter of Greenlee 557

Setli Morgan, son of Lewis Leonidas Greenlee and Hannah Maria Ferrell 406

Shade, son of Greenlee 567

Shadrach, son of William Greenly 503

Sibev (or Silime), daughter of William Greenlee and Xaney Drydeu 66

Sihilla, daughter of • — Greinleyis 582

Silas, son of William Greenlee and Susan Musselman 199

Sophia Elizabeth, daughter of John FuUerton Greenlees and Hannah S. Fleming 434

Sophronia, daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Wames 334

Statira, daughter of Thomas Greenly and Nancy • 558

Stella ilaria, daughter of Eoland Lee Greenlee and Malinda Ellen Guinn 419

Stella Melissa, daughter of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Buroh 320

Stephen, son of Nathan Greenlee and Lueinda Greenlee 204

Stephen M., son of Charles ilontgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson 570

Stephen Thomas, son of William Greenleese and Harriet Baird 502

Stewart, son of Robert Cxreenlee and ilargaret Porter 315

Susan, daughter of Jamts Greenlee and Susan Cooper 115

Susan, daughter of Robert Greenlee and ilargaret Aleshire 199

Susan, daughter of Green Greenlee and Rose Van Sickles 204

Susan, daughter of James Greenlee and Catherine GalbraitU 438

Susan, daughter of Thomas Greenlcy and Rebecca Spense 503

Susan, daughter of William Greenlee and Fergison 538

Susan Alice, daughter of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary ilcDaniel 377

Susan Cornelia, daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Rebecca Lester 522

Susan Ella, daughter of Nicodemus Greenlee and Malinda Jane Payton 517

Susan Evaline, daughter of Elijah Greenlee and Rachel Ella Litton 546

Susan Grace, daughter of William Henry Greenlee and Eliza Ann Wilson 167

Susan Musselman, daughter of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre 201

Susan Otella, daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Wames 312

Susan Peart, daughter of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340

Susan Rebecca, daughter of Joseph Greenlees and Harriet MeNeal 344

Susanna, daughter of James Greenlee and Janet Watson 437

Susanna, daughter of Patrick Greenley and Mary Molson 503

Susannah, daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz 73

Susie, daughter of William F. Greenlee and Lucretia Darling 514

Sylvester, son of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Aleshire 202

S. A., son of Greenlee 457

Theodore Tyler, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Corman 328

Theron Andrew, son of Ernest Lot Greenlee and Sarah Wiee 151

Thomas, son of William Greenlee 47

Thomas, son of John Martin Greenlee 218

Thomas, son of Arthur Greenlees 436

Thomas, son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret MacDonald MacGillivrav 427
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Thomaa
Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas
Thomas,

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas
Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas
Thomas,

Thomas.

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thoi

Thomas,

ThomaS;

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas,

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Page

son of John Greenlees and Jane Moore 4-7

son of David Greenlees •i-8

sou of Thomaa Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 429

son of Robert Greenlees and Janet Oonnell 429

son of Robert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 431

son of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Russell 431

son of Ga\"in Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

son of Archibald Greenlees and Helen Templeton 438

son of John Greenlees and Jean Magill 445

son of John Greenlees 446

son of James Greenlees and Agnes Bullock 467

sou of Robert Greenlees 468

son of Pa^id Greenlees and Nancy Breckenridge 469

son of Robert Greenlees and Sarah Templeton 471

son of Thomas Greenlees and Jane Muir 472

son of Robert Greenlees and Mary ilitchell 475

son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy 483

son of Patrick Greenley and Mary Molson 503

son of Thomas Greenly and Rebecca Spence 503

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Jamphry 506

son of Ge<irge Greenly 521

son of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 522

son of Richard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

son of Greenly 532

son of Greenly 558

son of John Greinleyis 580

son of John Greinleyis 581

son of Greinleis 581, 5S3, 584, 587, 588

son of Thomas Greenlees and Margaret Anderson 587

son of William Greenlees and Mary Paterson 587

son of Thomas Greenlees 587

son of Thomas Greenlees and Jean Kennedy 588

son of Thomas Greenlees and Marion Taylor 588

Beaver, son of Archibald Greenlee and Catharine Beaver 192

Brady, son of James Greenley and Mary Brady 525

B., son of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden 117

B., son of Thomas B. Greenlee and Mary A. Little 117

Clarence, son of Thomas Brady Greenley and Ann Eliza Lewis 526

FrankUn, son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey 266

P., son of Robert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 539

Homer, son of WiUiam Greenlee and Mary Johnson 190

Hunt, son of Thomas Greenly and Mary Hunt 559

James, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Colwell 510
Jcfiferson, son of William Madison Greenlee and Mahala Beam 168

Jefferson, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361

Jefferson, son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 364
Lockwood, son of David Maxwell Greenlee and Elizabeth Massy Evans 177
M., son of Thomas Greenlee and Margaret Andrew 475
Robert, son of Robert Greenlee and Haddassa Patton 388

S., son of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Ella Lee 333
Wallace, son of Robert Greenlee and Jean Wallace 386
Wallace, son of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Mary Quinn 390
Walton, son of John Wesley Greenley and Mary Elizabeth Anderson 527
Wesley, son of Thomas Hunt Greenly and Lucy Smith Higgins 561
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Page

Thomas 'Wilkinson, son of Alexander Greenley and Anne De Rochburne Wilkinson 530

Thomas Young, son of David Washington Greenlee and Mary Howard McEntire 526

Thomasine, daughter of William Greenlees and Mary Hanly 490

Thornton Edward, son of Lewis Greenlee and Mary Thornton 423

Tighlman, A., son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Biyant 554

Tilmon Colviu, sou of Pleasant Greenlee and Caroline Kid well 383

Tina, daughter of John Greenlee and Minnie VerwoUt 195

Tom, sou of Greenlee ^^^

Truman, son of Andrew Morgan Greenlee and :Mary (or Missouri) Pioken 415

Tyre Napoleon, son of Samuel Greenlee and Elizabeth Freeman 170

T. Melville, son of Tyre Napoleon Greenlee and Effie Josephine Marvin 174

Ulysses G., son of Thomas B. Greenlee and Jlary A. Little 117

Ulysses Logan, son of Eobert Greenlee and Sarah Connan 328

Urban, son of James W. Greenlee and Amanda E. Chatham 554

Utica Onias, son of Tilmon Colvin Greenlee and Melissa Lasell Sandy 385

Valley, daughter of James W. Greenlee and Amanda £. Chatham 554

Yerin, sou of William Robert Greenlee and Mishie Whitt 213

Vester Victor, son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Vianah Elizabeth Cole 372

Victoria, daughter of John Greenlee and ilary Mayes 353

Victoria B., daughter of George W. Greenlee and Joanna Murphy 87

Viey Jane, daughter of William Greeiilee and Emily Jackson 372

Vilot, daughter of James Greenlee and Xaucy 355

Vinton L., son of Samuel S. Greenlee and Amanda T. Tinker 324

Viola, daughter of Mills Erwin Greenlee and Aurildah Sinclair 347

Viola, daughter of James Greenlee and Maria L. McColgan 351

Vina D., daughter of Marshall May Greenlee and Ida Bell Snowden 418

Virgil Leander, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361

Virginia, daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett 211

Virginia, daughter of Ephraim Allen Greenlee and Diadamia Dame 265

Virginia, daughter of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane Greenlee 405

Virginia, daughter of Baylis Earl Greenlee and Martha J. Baker 56S

Virginia C, daughter of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 234

Virginia E., daughter of Thomas Wallace Greenlee and Susanna Onstott 390

Virginia E., daughter of Francis Greenlee and Ellen V. Stephenson 403

Virtue, daughter of Lewis Greenlee 72

Vivia, daughter of Thomas Brady Greenley and Ann Eliza Lewis 526

Vulah Constance, daughter of Edwin Stewart Greenlee and Filora Bell Emerich 336

Walter, son of Charles Greenlee and Elizabeth Onstott 389
Walter, son of John Morris Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan 414
Walter, son of Robert Greenlees and Agnes McFarland 433

Walter, son of Joseph Greenlees and Elizabeth Leitch 465
Walter, son of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586
Walter E., son of Joseph I'. Greenlees and Sallie L. Manning 495
Walter Robert, son of Louis Albert Greenlee and Carrie Jane Deaver 295
Walter S., son of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Brown 173
Warren, son of Clinton Ransom Greenlee and Josephine Walters -. . . .155
Warren Russell, son of Clinton DeWitt Greenlees and Clara May Russell 321
Washington, son of Greenly 574
Wattie Thomas, son of William A. Greenlee and Susan DnUn 84
Wayne, son of Henry Harrison Greenlee and Elizabeth EUen Blake 540
Weir Loudon, son of Samuel Greenlees and Jessie Eliza Weir 444
Wendell Williams, son of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378
Wesley, son of WUliam Greenlee and Smith 3O4
Wesley, son of John Greenlee and Mary J. Noeman 555
Wilbur, Bon of Oliver E. Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Hart 183
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Wilimina, daughter of Greenly

Page

574

Greeulee 41(3Willard, son of Morgan Greenlee and Eliza Jane

Willard (or William) Andrew, son of Gideon Albert Greenlee and JIary Belle Riffle :.'17

Willard Vance, son of Willard Greenlee and Laura Duff 410

William, son of Da\'id Greeulee and Elizabeth Morris 43

son of Miohael Greenlee 47

son of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones 47

son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gantz 78

son of James Greenlee and Eichey Herring 52

son of William Greenlee 66

son of William Madison Greenlee and Mahala Beam 168

son of James Purden Greenly ISl

son of Archibald Greenlee and Giffen 184

William

William

William,

WilUam
William

William

WilUam
William,

William

WilUam
William

WilUam
WilUam,

WiUiam
WUliam
WilUam
WilUam
WilUam,

William.

WiUiam
William

WilUam,

Willinm

WilUam,

WilUam,

WilUam,

WilUam
WilUam
WUUam
WiUiam
WilUam,

WilUam,

William,

WilUam
WilUam,

WilUam,

WilUam,

WilUam
William,

WilUam
William

WilUam
WiUiam

William

WilUam
WiUiani,

WiUiam
WilUam

son of John Greenlee and Sarah McCracken 184

son of Robert Greenlee and Mary Bonar 185

son of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchel 190

son of Edward Greenlee 199

son of William Greenlee and Susan Musselman 201

son of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire 203

son of Samuel Greenlee and Hannah Hughes 205

son of James Greenlee 3U:i

son of WilUam Greenlee and Mary Thompson 304

son of WilUam Greenlee and Smith 304

son of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson 306

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson 307

son of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady 309

son of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter 313

son of Willinm nrppnlee nnd Tnne McClelln.Tid 31

«

son of John Greenlee and Eiizabetti t>underlaua ooo

son of James Greenlee and Nancy 3-56

son of Louis Greenlee and EUzabeth Hunt 361

son of John Greenlee and Jane Reynolds 399

son of — Greenlee 198, 399

son of Edward Greenlee 400

son of Columbus Greenlee and Jane Burne 410

son of Thornton Edward Greenlee and Jliriam M. Good 423

son of Arthur Greenlees 426

son of John Greeclees and Jane Moore 427

son of David Greenlees and Margaret Ewing 427

son of Thomas Greenlees and Elizabeth Morrison 429

son of Robert Greenlees and Janet Connell 429

son of William Greenlees and Mary Middlemas 430

son of Thomas Greenlees and Mary Gilmour 430

son of Robert Greenlees and Mary McMillan 432

son of Ga\-in Greenlees and Martha Wilson 432

son of James Greenlees and Mary Dickson 434

son of Peter Greenlees and Martha Ferguson 436

son of James Greenlees and Janet Watson 437

son of George Greenlee and Martha Greenlee 450

son of John Greenlees 446

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Dougherty : 458

son of Elisha Greenlee and Eunice West 460

son of William Greenlee and Hannah Farquhar 461

WiUiam, son of Robert Greenlees 4(iS

WiUiam, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Templeton 450, 470

WilUam, son of WiUiam Greenlee and Martha Harvey 471
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Page

William, son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Mitchell 471

William, son of Robert Greenlees and Mary Montgomery 472

William, son of John Greenlee and Jeanne Smith 473

William, son of Robert Greenlees and Ellen Ralston 479

William, son of Andrew Greenlees .• 479

William, son of John Greenlees and Agnes Semple 479

William, son of Greenlees 481

William, son of Archibald Greenlees and Margaret Montgomery McGechy 482

William, son of Greenlees 439, 484

William, son of Daniel Greenlees and Mary Colville 485

William, son of John Greenlees and Elizabeth Greenlees 489

William, son of John Greenlees and Isabella Dixon 490

William, son of Hugh Greenlees and Isabel McGowin 491

William, son of William Jacob Greenlee and Samantha L. John 496

William, son of James Greenlee and Martha Walker 500

William, son of John Greenlees and Mary Montgomery 501

William, son of Patrick Greenley 503

William, son of William Greenly 503

William, son of Robert Greenlee 506

William, son of Matthew Greenlee and Mary Elizabeth Caldwell 509

William, son of John Greenlee and Mary Adair 510

William, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Armstrong 511

William, son of John Greenlee and Sarah Ann Stott 511

William, son of Greenlee 512

William, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Johnston 512

William, son of William Greenlee and Deborah Coulter 512

William, son of William Greenlee and Sarah Ferguson 512

William, son of Greenlees 518, 519

William, son of Dcvid Orr Greenlees and Jane Carr 519

William, son of David Greenlees and Maria Blakley 520

William, son of James Greenlee and Mary Reddington 522

WiUiam, son of James Greenley 524

William, son of William Greenley and Celia Everett 528

William, son of James Greenley and Mary Brady 528

William, son of Richard Greenly and Hannah Bradford 531

William, son of Greenlees 537

William, son of William Greenlee and Fergison 538

William, son of David Greenlee and Mary Dickson 540

WOliam, son of James Madison Greenlee and Eliza Jane Glore 546

William, son of John Greenlee 551

William, son of John Greenlee and Mary Allen 551

WUlaim, son of Abner Greenlee and Mary B. Christy 552

William, son of Willis Greenlee and Xancy Long 567

William, descendant of Willis Greenlee and Nancy Long 567

William, son of Greenlee, Greenley, Greenlees, etc.,

564, 574, 577, 578, 583, 584, 5S8, 589, 590, 591

WUliam, son of John Greenleyis 580

WiUiam, son of Thomas Greenlees 584

William, son of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 586

WOliam, son of William Greenlees and Mary Paterson 587

William, son of John Greenlees 587

William, son of Thomas Greenlees
, 587

William, son of Robert Greenlees and Margaret Hodge 588

William, son of William Greenlees and Janet Kirkwood 588
William son of James Greenlees 589
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Page
William Albert, son of William Harrison Groenlce and Marj- Elizabeth Quay 331

William Albert, son of Charles Greenlee and Matilda Long 5U0

William Alexander, son of John Greenlee and Eliza Jane (Rinehart) Coin 457

William Ambrose, son of John William Greenlee and ^[a^J• M. Keaton 1^07

William Anderson, son of James Greenlee and Phebe ilayes - 367

William Anderson, son of Eobert Greenlees and Ann Anderson 431

William Andrew, son of Gideon Albert Greenk-e and ilary Belle Ritlie 217

William Arthur, son of Luther Greenlee and Marietta Woods 135

William Augustus, son of Thomas Greenly and Esther Norman 532

William Augustus, sou of William Augustus Greenly and Harriet Chichester 533

William A., son of John Greenlee and Nancy Hamilton 51

WUliam A., son of William A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin 83

William A., son of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes 358

William A., son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Weygant 459

William Baird, son of William Grecnleese and Harriet Baird 501

William Bell, son of James Gang Greenlee and Catharine Bell 73

William Brooks, son of Robert Lemuel Greenlee and Emily Brooks 165

William Byron, son of Samuel M. Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch 320

William Caldwell, son of William Greenlee and Mary E. Scott 509

William Charles, son of Abner Bainbridge Greenlee and Mary Smith Stevens 340

William Clark, son of Morgan Greenlee and Elisa Jane Greenlee 412

William Clarkston, son of Perry Martin Greenlee and Emeline Matilda Smith 215

William Compton, son of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton 59

William Compton, son of Da%"id Eiland Greenlee and Harriet Bro^vning (Compton)

Cooper 104

William Craig, son of Eobert Greenlee and Mary Christy 187

William C, son of Andrew Greenlees and Maggie Andrews 469
Tr:--- , - -p,,!' . ^ -. . : 1 ,~_ _ ' ,

' 1- .
,

^ -
, --^^

William David, son of David William Greenlee and Adaline Whitney Bristol 166

William Davis, son of William Paiton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster 245

William Edward, son of George Greenlee 123

William Emmett, son of William Henry Greenlee and Eliza Ann Wilson 167

William Emory, son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Emory 115

William Ernest, son of Stephen Thomas Greenleese and Mary Grey Somerville 502

William E., son of Greenlee 565

William Fleming, son of John Fullerton Greenlees and Hannah S. Fleming 434

William Francis, son of Jacob Newton Greenlee and Eosetta C. Amsburg 216

William Francis, son of Greenlee 512

William Franklin, son of David Greenlee 265

William Franklin, son of Allen Greenlee and Melissa Kiler 541

William F., son of David Greenlee and Lucy Vermillion 514

William F., son of Nicodemus Greenlee and MaKnda Jane Payton 515

William G., son of Henry William Greenlee and Sarah Elizabeth RiiBe 216

WiUiam G., son of Charles Greenlee and Ellen Ferguson 451

WilUam Harrison, son of Charles H. Greenlee and Josie Cunningham 84

William Harrison, son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley 331

William Harrison, son of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis 343

William Harvey, son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills 318

William Harvey, son of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan 256

William Henry, son of James Greenlee and Mary Joliff 77

WUliam Henry, son of Arthur John Greenlee and Katherine Richardson 167

William Henry, son of Charles Lewis Greenlee and Laverna Sayre 217

William Houston, son of Colin Telfer Greenlees and Mary Joai.aa Wheeler •i'^3

William Hunter Lawson, son of James Lemuel Greenlee and CaioBne Perkins 82

William H., son of Richard Greenly 531

William H., son of Franklin E. Greenlee and Lucretia Davis 570
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William Jacob, son of William Greenlee and Mary Y. Allen 495
William Jackson, son of Henry Greenlee and Angcline Booth 206
William Jenning, son of William Samuel Greenlee and Ida Elizabeth Ammon 377
William J., son of George A. Greenlee and Eackei McDermitt 411
William J., son of Greenlee 565
William J., son of William E. Greenlee and Mary 565
William Lawrence, son of Thomas Greenly and Nancy 560
William AlacCowan, son of William Anderson Greenlee and Mary McDaniel 378
William McCowan, son of William MacCowan Greenlee and Alice M. Bird 378
William Madison, son of William Greenlee and Xancy Dryden 115
William Mark, son of William Gre«nlee and Margaret Henry 462
William Marshall, son of Wilbur Greenly and Mary A. Hazel 1S3
William Marshall, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361
William Merchant, son of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catherine Roush 219
William Morgan, son of John Morris Greenlee and Luretta Sullivan 414
William M., son of James Madison Greenlee and Emma Eliza Hill 83
William M., son of Mathew Greenlee and Martha Allen 189
William M., son of Eobert Greenlee and Mary Furnas 539
William Packer, sou of Charies AMn Greenlee and Emma 0. Packer 135
William Paiton, son of James Greenlee and Mary (or Eachel) Paiton 245, 276
William Purnell, son of David Greenlee and Mary Purnell 269
William Eaymond, son of Tyra Xapoleon Greenlee and Effie Josephine Marvin 175
William Eobert, son of Green Greenlee and Eose Van Sickles 213
Wmiam Russell, son of Joseph Elisha Greenlee and Elizabeth Xewkirk 463
William E., son of William Greenlee and Esther Pumas 538
William R., son of Charles Montgomery Greenlee and Nannie E. Watson 570
William Samuel, son of John Witt Greenlee and Narcissus Frances Douglass ... 376

William S., son of John Greenlee and Eliza Auti Smith II5
William S., son of Robert Stewart Greenlee and Amelia Jane Duflford 3.54
WilUam Talbert, son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Alpha M. Guinn 557
William Tate, son of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary Tate 280
William T., son of Hiram B. Greenly 5^g
William Woodville, son of David Greenlee and Hannah Ingram Grigsby 234
William W., son of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan 3J3
Willie, son of William Mark Greenlee and Belle Lowrey 462
Willis, son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt 36o
Willis, son of Greenlee gg-
Willis Alvin, son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson 361
WiUis James, son of John Wesley Greenley and Mary EUzabeth Anderson 527
Willis L., son of William Greenlee pgQ o-.>

Willis Monroe, son of Francis Marion Greenlee and Vianah Elizabeth Cole .372
Willis Ray, son of Lewis Archibald Greenlee and Fannie F. Tucker 374
WUlis Eiley, son of John Reid Greenlee and Jane (Winters) Giles 568
Willis Sinclair, son of Benjamin Franklin Greenlee and Ann Eliza Henderson 363
Winfield Scott, son of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catherine Roush .' . ^|)Q

Womanslcy. son of John Greenlees and Janet Millar 5gg
Woodson E., son of James Greenlee and Elizabeth Bryant ' ' '5,54

W. Byron, son of Samuel Alexander Greenlee and Mary Ann Teegarden 126
W. M., son of William Greenlee and Alice McKinley 168
W. E., son of J. A. Greenlee

'

---
000

Zelda Zula, daughter of E<lwin Stewart Greenlee and Filora Bell Emerick 336
ZeUa, daughter of Daniel Warnes Greenlee and Melissa Ann Plank 335
ZoedeUa, daughter of James Madison Greenlee and Emma Eliza HiU '...'.'.

33
Zodie Vern, daughter of Ednin Stewart Greenlee and Filora Bell Emerick .....336
Zua Eva, daughter of William F. Greenlee and Lucretia Darling ".!!!'/. ^ 514
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NAMES OTHER THAN GREENLEE

Abbot, Emily 596 Aley, Thomas 316 Amsbury, Prances 216

Abbot, George 608 Algeo, Anabel 394 Amsbury, or Ainsberry, Eo-

Abbot, Jacob 596, 609 Algeo, Janet 5SS sctta C 216

Abbot, James 609 Algeo, John 394. 39S Anderson, Ann 431

Abbot, William 608,609 Algeo, Kate Ella 394 Anderson, Charles 410

Abbott, Emily 107,108 Algeo, Meredith Oudry ...398 Anderson, Edna 319

Abbott, Etinice 179 Algeo, Robert Jefferson. .. .394 Anderson, Margaret 587

Able, Elizabeth J. (Davis) 527 Allan, Alexander 465 Anderson, Mary Elizabeth. .527

Aeherds, Susan 204 Allan, Mary 588 Anderson, WilUam 431

Adair, Mary 508 Allan, Melissa 370 Anderson, Willis 527

Adams, Eebecea 182 Allan (or Allen) Susan A. Anderson, 400

Adamson, Estella Greenlee. 128 (or B.) 482 Anderson, 444

Adamson, James Madisoa.123 Allen, Elizabeth 202 Andrew, Agnes 439,484

Adamson, Samuel James. .128 Allen, Helen Bush 500 Andrew, Annetta 474

Adcoek, J. S 508 Allen, James (or John)... 189 Andrew. Jane 454

Addame, Sarah 43 Allen, James Greenlee . . . .325 Andrew, John 475

Addleman, Elizabeth 74 Allen, John 190 Andrew, Lizzie 478

Adkins, Jerome 291 Allen, John Calvin 325 Andrew, Margaret ....453,475

Adkins, Mattie 291 Allen, Lizzie May 325 Andrews, Maggie 469

Adkins, Sarah F 411 Allen, Margaret Jane 352 Andrews, William 469

Agnew, James 489 Allen, Martha 189 Annis, Charles 605

Atniew. John Park +«2 .Allfn, 'Marv 551 Anni";. Pri-.'i'l-i 603,615

Aguew, Leonora -Uaiiida. .ii2 Alien, .uary Vena o-o Appleby, Georgia 4a4

Aiken (or Eakin) Margaret 322 Allen, Mary Y 491 Arehard, Elizabeth 537

Aiken, Elvira 330 Allen, Mattie Permelia .... 325 Archer, Amanda 149

Aikman (or Aikmen) Clara. 318 Allen, Minnie Alice 325 Armory, Xellie 72

Aiman, John 178 Allen, Mary 347 Armour, George 446

Aitken, James 466 Allen, Xannie Berdella ...325 Armour, James (or Archi-

Aitken, Jean 466 Allen, Eobert 325 bald) 446

Alden, Lucy Ann 513 Allen, Robert Alva 325 Armstrong, Eliza 73

Alderman, Carlos J 117 AUen, Sarah Augusta ....325 Armstrong, Jane 530

Alderman, Corydon 158 Allen. Williau 190 Armstrong, Samuel 502

Alderman, Nancy Laura... 158 Allen. William 491 Armstrong, Sarah 511

Ales, Arthur Clyde 81 Allison, Grace D 454 Armstrong, William 511

Alea, Benjamin Winfield... 81 Alvord, Estella B 171 Arnold, Ellen V 469

Ales, Mary Ann 80 Amason, Eli 494 Arnold (or Cole), Mary... 49

Ales, Robert Anderson 81 Ammons, Ida Elizabeth ...377 Arnold, Joseph A 469

Ales, Rosalie Roxana 81 Ammons, Xathan 377 Arnold, Mary E 461

Ales, Sallie Lorena 81 Amory, Xellie 74 Arnold, iUchael 461

Aleshire, Ailshire or Ayl- Amsberry, Darius M 202 Asher, Margaret 87

shire, Jacob 205 Amsberry, Edna Hettie. . . .210 Ashley, George D 564

Aleshire, ilargaret 199 Amsberry, Elbert Sylvester. 210 Aston, Elizabeth 460

Aleshire, Sophia 205 Amsberry, ilathew James.. 210 Atkinson, Elizabeth 531

Aleshire, Suwnna 199 Amsberry, Jessie May 210 Atwood. Caroline 535

Alexander, Elizabeth 477 Amsb>erry, Ray Vinton 210 Austin, Emily Asbury ....374

Alexander, Henrietta 273 Amsberry, RoUa Darius. .. .210 Austin, Francis 603

Alexander, Jaben 273 Amsberry, Warren Thomp- Austin, Isabella 603

Alexander, James 428 son 210 Austin, 309

Aley, Joshua 308 Amsberry, William 210 Axtell, Everett V 459

695
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Page Page Page
Ayres, Charles il 265 Bancroft, Sarah GuO Baxter, John 407

Ayres, William 532 Bancroft, Thomas 609,610 Baxter, Sarah 511

Barbee, Susan 240 Bayes, Ann 423

Babb, Annie 571 Barber, Milo 180 Bayes, Ella 83

Babb, Elmira 571 Banleen, Amanda 191 Bayes, George 83

Babb, James A 571 Barnard, Mahala 129 Bays, Eliza U. (or HayRe).569

Babb, Leona 571 Barnard, Mary 614 Bays, Henry 569

Babb, Mancil 571 Barnes, Anna Maria 323 Bays, Henry Ransom 569

Babb, Mancil Jlouroe 571 Barnes, Charity Jane 323 Bays, H. T 569

Babb, Mary Hope 571 Barnes, Charlie Bcid 351 Bays, James 569

Babb, Myrtle 571 Barnes, Edward Gibson ...323 Bays, Mary Jane 569

Babb, Vonnie Ira 571 Barnes, Elias 94 Beach, Frances Maria 100

Babb, Wiley Greenlee 571 Barnes. James Elmer 351 Beal, Jemima (or Rebecca) .407

Babbitt, Eva S4 Barnes, John Qniney 331 Beale, Idol 219

Babbitt, James 84 Barnes, Margaret Florella. .323 Beale, Richard 219

Babbitt, Malinda 212 Barnes, JIartha Parmelia. . . 94 Beam, Joseph 115

Bachiler, Anne 606 Barnes, Mary Edna 351 Beam, Mahala 115

Bachiler, Stephen 606 Barnes, Thomas G 323 Beard, Addison Newton 214

Back, Nancy 371 Barnet, Nareissa 364 Beard, Calvin Jones ..212,214

Bacon, Jane AmeUa. . . .93, 151 Barneft, Esther Hetta ....202 Beard, Charles Alva Levi-

Bacon, John S 93 Barnett, Samuel 403 nus 214

Badger, William W 459 Barnett, William (or Rob- Beard, Edwin Jabez 214

Bailey, C. W 493 ert) 202 Beard, Lucy 216

Bailey, David 218 Barnley, Frances Irene.... 152 Beard, Mary Ann 212

Bailey, David 239 Barnum, Enoch Floyd 252 Beard, Sophia Catherine. . .212

Bailey, Lydia 87 Barr, Ann 588 Beaven, George W 527

Bailey, Martha A 218 Barr, Annie 309,326 Beaver, Catherine 186

Bailey, Jlary 451 Barr, David 307, 308, 309 Beaver. Peter 186

P, i^.^y! V-ii-:; :-; -_;:
} „-,, li.!-. „ .

.) i.o.r.>.-f, Aa^a^L x. -ii^

Baird, Harriet 501 Barr, Ellen 309 Beckleheimer, Malinda 240

Baird, 501 Barr Hettie 326 Bedel, Anna 595

Baker, Absalom 56S Barr, Isabella 326 Bedel, Timothy 595, 602

Baker, Aps 37 Barr, Jane 307 Bedingfield, Matthew (or

Baker, Billings P 1S7 Barr, Jennie 309 Madison) 361

Baker, Dwight E 142 Barr, Mahala 346 Bedingfield, Thomas Jef-

Baker, Martha J 568 Barr, Margaret 75, 309 ferson 361

Baker, Mary 169 Barr, Maria 308 Beeks, Henry . 477.

Baker, Mattie 117 Barr, Martha 309 Beeman, Laura Ann 150

Baker, Nancy C 379 Barr, Mary 308,309 Beggs, Rachel 337

Baker, Prentiss Monroe 142 Barr, Peter 309,316 Beggs, William 337

Baker, Ralph Prentiss 142 Barr, Samuel 308,316 Belew, Elizabeth 138

Baker, Rispah 124 Barr, Sarah 308, 309 Bell, Catherine 73

Baker, Ruth Turneaure ...142 Barr, Silas 307 Bell, Elizabeth 131

Baker, Sarah 79, 80 Barrett, Eliza 96 Bell, Elma 125

Baldwin, Jarrett 522 Barrett, 494 Bell, George 51

Balenger, Elihu 357 Barrie, James 466 Bell, Levi Harrod 73

Ball, Henry Thomas 201 Barron, Mary 4S9 Bell, Sophia 434

Ball, Prudence A 208 Barry, Albi 318 Bell, Ve«ta 433

Ball, William 208 Bartholomew, Nora 204 Bell, William 304

Ballard, James 359 Bartlett, EUzabebth . . 612, 614 Bell, 394

Ballantine, James 457 Bascum, Emma 171 BeU (or Bie!) 302

Ballantine, Mary 457 Bascum, 560 Bemis, Ara May 163

Ballantine, William 455 Bateman, Rachel 419 Bemis, EUzabeth Lillian. . .163

Balsley (or Baulsley), Eli- Baty, Elizabeth 567 Bemis, Harry Gilbert 163

zabeth 312 Baughner, John N 185 Bemis, Levi 163

Bancroft, John 609 Baumann, Rachel 73, 127 Bemis, Levi Jay 163

Bancroft, Samuel 609,610 Baumann, 127 Bemis, Pearl Emmeline 163
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Page Pape Pat'c
Bemis, Vera Cleveland 103 Bishop, Ray B 130 Boone, William R 173

Bemis, Victor Em.inual. . . . 163 Bivins, James 359 Boots, li;8

Bcndon, Fredrica 394 Black, Albert C. (or James).457 Booth, .Infreline 206

Benjamin, Frank W 462 Black. Elizabeth 495 Booth, William 206

Benjamin, Paul Kingsley. .463 Black, Ella 457 Boswell, Mary Ella Irene. 128

Benjamin, Ralph Greenlee. 463 Blackstone, William 179 Boswell 128

Benjamin, William 462 Blackwell, George Washing- Bottenfield (or Bottomfield),

Bennett, Charles C 423 ton 113 Adam or Isaac 70

Bennett, Harrison 423 Blackwell, James Monroe.. 118 Bottenfield, Maria or L. . . . 70

Bennett, John (or James). 467 Blackwood, James 4S5 Bottomfield, Lucinda 455

Bennett, John 501 Blackwoo<l, Jane (or Mar- Bouldin, Amelia Ann. .271, 278

Bennett, ilcCager 423 garet) 306 Bowen, Charlotte 168

Bennett, William 81 Blackwood, Narcissa Hat- Bowers, Cammine 133

Benning, Albert 422 ton 530 Bowers, Carrie C 132

Benning, Donald Dale 422 Blair, Frank 539 Bowers, Emma E 163

Benning, John 422 Bl.-.ke, Elizabeth Ellen 540 Bowers, John L 163

Bennington, Demas 75 Blakemore, Isaac S 403 Bowers, Warner 133

Bennington, Eliza Ellen .. 75 Blakey, Albert Greenlee ... 270 Bowers, William 132,133

Bennington, Elizabeth J 130 Blakey. Belle May 293 Bowls, Jenny 319

Bennington, Emma Francis. 75 Blakey, Charles Bradshaw. .293 Bowman, Arminda 150

Bennington, Lebbeus Gantz.129 Blakey, Charles D 293 Bow-man, Benjamin 67

Bennington, Martha Ann.. 130 Blakey, Clara Euphema ...270 Bowman, John 231

Bennington, Mary A 75 Blakey, Elizabeth Jane (or Bowman, Mary 237

Bennington, Nancy Mar- Blakely ) 269 Bowman, Xate G 167

garet 130 Blakey, James M 270 BowTer, Ella 546

Bennington, Roberta Lee. .130 Blakey, JIary Lee 270 Box, Margret 356

Bennington, Samuel W 75 Blakey, Walter Todd 270 Boyce, J. C 220

Bennington, William 75 Blakey. William Clark 270 Boyd, Anne Mav 407

I'---., ' ::^;.i uiJ i^...;.c_., ici.t.rioUL _.:u i>uyd, Jaue 'o4o

Berdan, Elra A 4S3 Blakley, Maria 520 Boyd, Jesse 497

Beveridge. James 589 Blakley, Johnston 520 Boyd, Joseph 371

Biddle, Charles 355 Bland, Isabella 603 Boyd, Josephine 371

Biddle, John 355 Bland, John 603 Boyd, Ijllian 497

Bigby, Ben 569 Blew, Emily 207 Boyd, Mabel 497

Bigby, John Earl 569 Blisitt, Belle 570 Boyd, Margaret 125

Biggart, Margaret 581 Blisitt, Rose 570 Boyd, Robert 448

Bigler, John 74 Blodgett, Rachel 57, 61 Boyd, Robert 497

Bigler, Rebecca 74 Bloodsel (or Bloodworth), Boyd, Robert Hugh 497

BilUek, Arthur 347 Ella 51 Boyd, R. J. J 497

BilUngs, Charlotte 255 Blue, 537 Boyd, 359

Bills, Lydia 100 Bole, Amanda 311 Boyd, 538

Bingenheimer, John 290 Bole, John 307 Boy 1, 349

Birchard, Sabra 353 Boles. John 206 Brack, George Washington. 408

Bird, Alice M 378 Boll, Henrietta 481 Brack, Josephine 408

Bird, William 378 Bolmau (or Bowman), Brackebush, Charles Her-

Birkin, Frank 562 Sarah 506 ford 164

Bishop, Aliens 130,131 Bonar, Barnet 186 Brackebush, Charles J 164

Bishop, Benson C 130 Bonar, Margaret Everet ...186 Bracken, Hannah 310

Bishop, Clayton 130 Bonar, Mary 184 Brackett, Anthony 603,604
Bishop, Ellenda 379 Bonar, William 184 Brackett, Zipporah 603

Bishop, Guy C 130 Bonnett, Harry 334 Bradbury, 142

Bishop, Isaac Ladner 113 Bonnett. Ida Xettie 334 Bradfield. Mary 522

Bishop, James 461 Bonnett, Isaac Dean 334 Bradford, Hannah 531

Bishop, Moses 113 Bonnett, Isaac N. (or W.). 334 Bradford, Thomas 531

Bishop, Nancy 156 Boone, Ethelred 174 Bradley, Elwood W 505

Bishop, Naomi 461 Boone, Hezekiah 246 Bradley, Eugene F 505
Bishop, Olive Marguerite. . 131 Boone, Mary Amanda 246 Bradley, Florence M 505
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Page Page Paga
Brailler, Henry 505 Broots, Isabella 59S p^g,^ g. E 569

Bradley, James R 504 Brooks, Jeannie 598 g^o^j, Vir^nia Ha 81

Bradley, Josephine 504 Brooks, John 505 pj^^.,, Walter E. 354

Bradley, Mary A 505 Brooks, Joshua 594 g^^^^-n Willard L 354

Bradley, Sarah M 504 Brooka, Mary 598 gj-Q^-^^ William Malcolm... 81

Bradley, Thomas D 505 Brooks, Melinda f)6
5,0.5,^1^ William S 80

Bradley, William H 504 Brooks, Samuel 595, 596 gro^n,' 532, 533

Bradley, William E 504 Brooks, Thomas 594,597 Bruce,' A. L 485

Bradshaw, Ann 270 Brooks, WUliam . . 107, lOS, 596
gruce', Maria 526

Brady, John 303,524 Broughton, Charlotte C....350 g^ygn Bertha Frances ...297

Brady, Marj- 524 Brown, Charles 98, 447, 449 gryan! John 297

Brady, Sarah 303 Brown, Charles Henson ...211 g^yant, Anderson 553

Bragdon, Dorcas 392 Brow-n, Charlotte Olivia ... 98 grvant Elizabeth 552

Brainerd, Oakley 557 Brown, Cora E 105 jj^y^Qt Xancy 553

Bradenburg, Florence A... 135 Brown, Ed 460 g^-ant Thomas 553

Brandenburg, Thomas ....135 Brown, Edward 451,474 jjrydle, Maria Antoinette.. 99

Brandfass, Christine ]95 Brown, Elizabeth 451 pryjip William S 99

Brannan, J. IT 568 Brown, Emiiy 372 jjrvson, Hattie 255

Brannon, Robert 367 BroNvn, E. Ford 270 Bryggn^ Thaddeus D 255

Brass, Kate 143 Brown, Frederick 81 grygon^ William A 325

Bray, HiUdah 118 Brown, G. W 496 gul-han, Margaret 588

Brazier Nellie 101 Brown, Hannah (Davis) 595 g^uhan, Marjory 588

Breathwit, 490 Brown, Hazel A 354 Buchanan. Elizabeth 59

Breckenridge, Andrew ....469 Brow-n, Helen or Ellen.... 447 gm-ijanan Mary 104

Breckenridge, Edward ....433 Brown, Henry Clyde 211 Buckingham, Hannah 72

Breckenridge, Elizabeth ...469 Brown, Hugh 449 -g^|j Annie 445
Breckenridge, ilargaret ...452 Brown, Ivy B 354 BuHqpIj Agnes 467

Breckenridge, Xnncv 469 Bm^m. Jp"io<, 123.449 t- ,. v ^^..-.,\ .1C3

Bretbse, J liuus \V 666 Brown, James A 452 Bunigarner, Albert L 125

Brewer, Pharaba 377 Brown, Jane 449 Bumgarner, Frank 125

Brice, John 1S8 Brown. John 479, 592 Bumo-arner, George L 125

Brice, Martha (or Mary) Brovrn, John C 255 Bumgarner, George W 125

Jane 188 Brown, Joseph 155 Bumgarner, Harry G 125

Briggs, Mary Ann 162 Brown, Katherine 5S6 Bumgarner, Jesse V 125

Briggs, Nancy 169 Brown, Laurel E 354 Bumgarner, William D. ...125

Brisbane, Julia 208 Brown, Lelia 211 -Bumpa?! (or Bumpin), Rob-

Bristol, Adaline "Whitney . .166 Brown, Lenora Sybil 81 ert T 365

Bristol, Elom Hurlburt. . . .166 Brown, Marcus Lucien ....354 Burch, Harriet 327

Britt, Anna Frances 121 Brown, ilrs. Margaret ....435 gureii Marv Ann ....320,348

Britt, Frances Elizabeth... 63 Brown, Margaret Jane 437,474 gurch, "William 320

Britt, Frank P 121 Brown, Margaretta 123 gur(j_ Bertha 383

Britt, Jean McBride 121 Brown, Mary 309, 475, 538 g^rd Fred C 383

Britt, Mary Asenath 121 Brown, Mary Bell 452 gy^jj James 383
Britt, Mary Emily 68 Brown. Mary Elizabeth ... 81 gunj Janet 383
Britt, Nancy Melvina 63 Brown, Mary Jane 201 guffj Perley Lee 383

Britt, Robert 68 Brown, Mattie 270 g^^j Robert 333
Britt, Robert Ralstou 121 Brown, Maude 211 Burd Thomas M 383

Britt, Samuel Greenlee 69 Brown, Minnie Lula 81 Burd "William C 383

Brittenour, Demps 276 Brown, Missouri Anice .... 81 Burgin, Edward Jones ...285

Brittenour, Ferdinand Rod- Brown, Myrtle 211 gurgin James Greenlee -.285

g«r 277 Brown, Myrtle M 354 gurgin, Lillian Harvey ... 285

Brookman, Mary 168 Brown, Nancy A 421 Burgin, Margaret Henrietta 235

Brooks, Charles 597 Brown, Nathan 211 gurgin Marv 255
Brooks, Daniel 595 Brown, Nettie Grace 211 Burgin. Marv Greenlee ....285

Brooks, Eleanor 597 Brown, Sarah Hollinsworth.236 Burcnn Robert 285
Brooks, Elizabeth ....108,597 Brown, Simon 155 Burkhart, Earl Keith 381

Brooks, Emily 107,597 Brown, Stephen Andrew .. . 81 Burkhart, James Hamilton. 381
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Page Page Page
Burkhart, John Moulden. . .3Sl nie 270 Campbell, Susan Ann 490

Burkhart, Eoy Estesscs 3S1 Cahill, Eliza 134 Campbell, Thompson or

Burley, Jiiliette L 503 Cain (or Coin) Eliza Jane. 457 Thomas 457

Burnett. Alice 361 Cain, William 201 Campbell, Wilhelmina Alex-

Burnley, Horace B 234 Caldwell, James 408'' ander 476

Bums, Angaby 405 Caldwell, Jane 506 Campbell, William . . . 395, 492

Burns, Jane 410 Caldwell, Janet 430 Campbell, William P 492

Burns, Thomas 410 Caldwell, Jennie 472 Canon, Nancy 569

Burson. Abram 73 Caldwell, Mary Elizabeth . .507 Cantrell, Julia Ann 462

Burson, Alexander 457 Caldwell (or Colwell), Wil- Capps, Mar>- Ann 373

Burton, Absalom Farrar . .493 liam 507 Card, Eugene D 373

Burton, Andrew Jackson. . .498 Calhoun, H. T 415 Carey, Andrew Jay 342

Burton, Fannie 534 Calkins, Fannie B 162 Carey, Clarence B 342

Burton, Fanny Dean 499 Calkins, James 162 Oarey, Earl F 342

Burton, John Wesley 494 Callen, A. V 293 Carey, Helen Irene 342

Burton, Julius 81 Callen, Ida 293 Carey, Jane 501

Bnrton, Maragret Jane ...499 Calvert, Annie 494 Carey, Joseph 342

Burton, Martha Louisa 494, 499 Calvert, D. James 494 Carey, Joseph B. 342

Burton, Patrick Henry ...499 Calvert, Eliza 494 Carey, Nathaniel 342

Burton, Sarah Elizabeth. . .499 Calvert, George 494 Carey, Newton 342

Burton, Sarah Walker 499 Calvert, Hugh 490 Carey, William F 342

Burton, Thomas 493 Calvert, James 490 Carleton, Olive L 197

Burton, Thomas William Calvert, John G 494 Carleton, William 197

Jefferson 494 Calvert, Joseph P 494 Carley, Hepsibeth 97

Burwell, Herbert 313 Calvert, Lou 499 Carman, John 367

Burwell, John 313 Calvert, L. Cooper 494 Carman, Lizzie 148

Busby, Hester Ann 492 Calvert, Eobert 490 Cannan, Stephen 148

Bii='hr 4ri2 r-!v.-.-r. r:. T. - ;;'-• .""; \'.r.-. t; ••= : \

Bush, H. W 439 Calvert, Sarah 78 Carpenter, Sarah 565

Buss, George Greenlee Hun- Calvert, William 490 Carr, Alexander C 162

ter 173 Calvert, W. Thomas 494 Carr, Alfred Bennett 103

Buss, William 173 Cameron, James 376 Carr, Allen Bert 103

Buss, William Hunter 173 Cameron, Joseph E 375 Carr, Alvah 103

Butler, Anderson 556 Cameron, Josie 376 Carr, Alvah Lemuel 103

Butler, Anna (Bedel) 595 Camp (or Ealy), Minerva. .235 Carr, Annie 272

Butler, Happy 556 Campbell, Albert 492 Carr, Clara Luella 103

Butler, Nancy 268 Campbell, Angelina 492 Carr, Clarence Alfred .... 103

Butler, Richard 2fr4 Campbell, Charles 493 Carr, Humphry Eufus 103

Butler, Sarah 237 Campbell. David Richmon. .492 Carr, James 415

Butler, Sarah Louisa 253 Campbell, Edward 319 Carr, Jane 519

Butler, Susan 115 Campbell, Elgy Fenton 395 Carr, Jennie C 162

Butler, Thomas 268 Campbell, Elgy Vanvoorhis 395 Carr, Matilda Effie 103

Butler, William Claiborne Campbell, Eliza B 168 Carr, Meda Lucinda 103

253, 264 Campbell, Elizabeth , . .456, 459 Carr, Ossian Elmer 103

Butts, Grace 140 Campbell, George 492 Carroll, Deborah 200

Byers, Nancy 188 Campbell, Ida 120 Carroll, Eunice 456

Bynum, John Gray . . . .264, 285 Campbell, Isabel 492 Carson, Charley 460

Byrd, Alda 553 Campbell, James Robert- Carson, Dora 460

Byrd, Bessie 553 son 477 Carson, Dorcas 294

Byrd, Chauncey E 553 Campbell, Jane ...190,219,4.59 Carson, Emeline 296

Byrd, James 553 Campbell, Jane Estella ...395 Carson, Harold William ...352

Byrd, Nettie 553 Campbell, John 492 Carson, James 460

Byrd, Ruth 553 Campbell, Lozeldia M 141 Carson, Jeff 460

Campbell, Martha Ann ...492 Carson, Jennie 460

Caddel, Adelia Frances 293 Campbell, N. J 429 Carson, Joel 460

Caddel, A. B 293 Campbell, Palmer 168 Carson, John 352

Caddie (or Cadell)^ Min- Campbell, Paxton Greenlee. 395 Carson, Joseph 461
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Carson, Louella 400 Chambers, 537 Clark, David F 411

Carson, Martlia Jane 352 Chancellor, David 577 Clark, Douglas S 159

Carson, Robert John 352 Chandler, Hannah 60S Clark, Eliphaz 101

Carswell, Agnes 591 Chandler, William 60S Clark, Eliza 402

Carswell, Jane 591 Chapman, Alanson 546 Clark, Eliza Jane 157

Carsivell, Janet 591 Chapman, Andrew Jackson. 411 Clark, Emma C 481

Carswell, John 591 Chapman, Blanche (Lan- Clark, Flora 438

Carswell, William 591 man) 103 Clark, Flora A 1+8

Carter, Josephine 3S3 Chapman, Edman 411 Clark, Florence 538

Carter, Thomas 532 Chapman, Florence JIelvina.417 Clark, Florence Lucinda ...159

Cartm-ight, Joel 198 Chapman, Frances 411 Clark, Harriet Agnes 412

Caskey, or Caskie, Charles Chapman, Henry F. 417 Clark, Isaac Davis 530

Parks -69 Chapman, James 240 Clark, James 435

Caskey, Clyde 291 Chapman, Leonidas 411 Clark. Jane 331

Caskey, David Greenlee ...268 Chapman, ilarilda 411 Clark, Jennie Bell 347

Caskey, Elisabeth 239 Chapman, Martha Ann 411 Clark, John M7, 435

Caskey, Eliza 239 Chapman, Xaomi 411 Clark, John Wesley 347

Caskey, Elizabeth 268 Chapman, Kachel 411 Clark, Judy 81

Caskey, Ephraim 239 Chapman, Thomas 411 Clark, Kenneth Franklin ..159

Caskey, Euphemia Belle ...269 Chapman, William 402 Clark, Laura May 347

Caskey, Florence 291 Charles, Etta 26S Clark, Lenore 530

Caskey, George 269 Chase, Aquilla 605 Clark, Liiisa Jane 138

Caskey, Henry Ellsworth. . .269 Chase, Henry 481 Clark, Louis 347

Caskey, James 238,239 Chase, Leila 173 Oark, Mary 165,435

Caskey, James B 268 Chase, Sarah 605 Clark, Mary EUa 347

Caskey, James Edward ...292 Chatham, Amanda E 554 Clark, Melvina, or Malvina 362

Caskey, James Fairbanks. .292 Chatham, F. M 554 Clark, Nellie B 530

Caskey, James .T C.'^O n^nfi<.r, AtItpt ?4fi n.-rV, X-il^p Poir! ?47

Caskey, J oiin _oy, ^ai Chatley, Bertie Milton 346 Clark, Orson Eliphaz 159

Caskey, John Haney 291 Chatley, Eusebius 346 Clark. Balph Orson 159

Caskey, Lew 291 Chatley, Otis Asa 346 Clark, Robert 347

Caskey, Lucretia Virginia. 291 Cheek, Lizzie 508 Clark, Samuel 43

Caskey, Marian 292 Chenoweth, Laurance 141 Clark, Sanborn Stebbins .. .159

Caskey, Mary Jane 268 Chenoweth, Eosella M 141 Clark, Sarah 126, 134

Caskey, Mary Jane Eliza- Cherrington, Edison I. ... 424 Clark, Sarah Matilda 347

beth 269 Cherrington, Ira E 424 Clark, Silas 101

Caskey, Melissa Jane 268 Chichester, Harriet '532 Clark, WUburn Arthur ...354

Caskey, Minnie 291 Chichester, Harvey, or Ste- Clark, William Allen 347

Caskey, Nettie 291 phen 533 Clark, 362

Caskey, Samuel Harvey ...268 Chick, Edward 77 Clawson, Alpheus 50

Caskey, Sarah 238, 239 Chick, George 77 Clawson, Caroline 50

Caskey, Thomas 239 Chick, Oliver 77 Clawson, Edwin 90

Caskey, William 291 Chilton, William R 505 Clawson, James Harvey... 78

Caskey, William J 268 Chipley, Mahala 527 Clawson, John 49

Cavitt, Jane 393 Chishold, John 499 Clawson, John L. 79

Chadbarn, Alfred 537 Chisolm, Marvil 499 Clawson, Joshua C 79

Chadburn, John 537 Chisolm, Ray 499 Clawson, Lavina 49

Chalmers, Jessie 536 Christian, 231 Clawson, Lydia 50

Chalmers, Lucinda V 2S2 Christy, James 551 Clawson, Mary A 49

Chalmers, Thomas 536 Christy, John 187 Clawson, Mary F 79

Chamberlain, Adelaide H. ..330 Christy, ilary 187 Clawson, Newton 79

Chamberlain, Anna 53 Christy, Mary B 551 Clawson, Samuel 49

Chamberlain, Clara A 160 Clark, Alexander 530 Clawson, Sarah 79

Chamberlain, Emerson ....330 Clark, Amanda Eliza 159 Clawson, Thomas 49

Chamberlain, John ...53,55.56 Clark, Birdsey Hill 412 Clayton, Elias 327

Chamberlain, Mary 55 Clark, Charles Erwin 347 Clayton, John M S'i7

Chamberlain, Rachel W 56 Clark, Christiana 503 Cleaver, John 174
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Page Page Page
Clemens, Euretta 89 Collison, Sarah A 370 Cooper, Mary E 574
Clenclonin, llary Elizabeth. 3o3 Colloni, Eliza Jane 121 Cooper, Mildred E 132
Clendeuin, William 3.i3 Colman, Pora 414 Cooper, Moses 76
Clifford, Josephine 1.51 Colville, Anne 445 Cooper, Myers Young ....134
CTine, John 196 Colville, Charles 485 Cooper, Porter 117
Cline, Ruth 196 Colville, David 477 Cooper, Samuel B 574
Clinton, Elinor 2S6 Colville, David 499 Cooper, Samuel Darsie 133
Cloud, Nancy 553 Colville, Jessie 4S7 Cooper, Sanson Millegan. . .131
Clough, Sally 93 Colville, John 487 Cooper, Sanson Stewart 133
aute, Vesta L 172 Colville, Marion 471 Cooper, Susan 66, 114, 115
Clute, Fred M 172 Colville, Mary ...443,444,485 Cooper, Susanna Dora 133
Clute, Helen G 172 CoK-ille, Robert 444 Cooper, Thomas Judson...377
Clute, Martin V 172 Cohillc, 470 Cooper, Virginia May 132
Clutter, Martha 213 Colwell (or Caldwell), Jane 506 Cope, J. H 496
Coate, Forest WilUara ....543 Colwell, Mary Elizabeth 507, 508 Copeland, Columbus 362
Coate, Isaac Walter 543 Colwell, Sarah F 293 Copeland, John Richard ..362
Coate, Mary Ellen 544 Colwell, William 507, .508 Copeland, Sarah 362
Coate, Omer Edgar 543 Combs, Daniel W 566 Copper Carrie Sadie ... 298
Coates, Fanny 87 Combs, Fred Leslie 566 Copper, Clarence Rogers ..298
Cobb, Kate C 95 Combs, Thomas Holiday . . 566 Copper, Harry Garvey .... 298
Cochrane, Janet 466,582 Compton, Catherine 59 Copper, Joseph R 297
Coe, Kate E 159 Compton, Da\-id 59 Copper May 298
Coe, T. E 159 Compton, Harriet Browning.104 Cordiner John 488
Coffin, Evaline A 106 Compton, William 104 Cordoner Agnes 588
CoflSn, Frederick A 106 Condee, Asa 410 Corhack Mary 382
CotEn, Judith 606 Coney, Minnie 284 Corman Abraham 328
Coffin, Nicholas 607 Connell, Janet 428 Corman Sarah 3''8

Coffin. Petpr R07 Corinvpr. Dnvid A «<* r _.. ;: ,, j.-,,., _-,]- o,,

Coltin, Tristram 606,607 Conover, Rebecca Howard.. 88 Cornelus Isaac 346
Coffman, EHza 368 Conner (or Connor), Maria Cornelus Marv A 346
Cohee, Samuel 43 (or Sarah) J 506 Cornwell, Kate Maurice ... 564
Coin, Eliza Jane (Rine- Connolly, William 529 Cornwell William 564

hart) 457 Conwell, Frances Ellen ....420 Corpening, C. L 296
Colcord, Sarah 451 Conwell, Lot 420 Corpening, Charles Macon.. 296
Cole, Frank 522 Cook, Alamanda 128 Corpening, Charles M 296
Cole (or Arnold), Mary. ... 49 Cook, George 128 Corpening, Grayson M 296
Cole, Caroline 392 Cook, Jane 324, 325 Corpening, John Y 296
Cole, George W 392 Cook, Lovisa 219 Corpening, Mary Flemming.296
Cole, Richard or WUliam..372 Cook, Nancy 346 Corwith, Sarah Nieoll 564
Cole, Sarah 461 Coolidge, Clarence P 476 Corwith, SUas Rogers . . . .5&4
Cole, Vianah Elizabeth 372 Cooper, Agnes N 131 Corwith Silas W 5<>4

Coleman, Ed 141 Cooper, Allen 104 Cotton, Anna Alvira 350
Coleman, Elizabeth 70 Cooper, Angeline Amy ....133 Cotton George Hale 350
Coleman, 70 Cooper, Elma C 76 Cotton' Joseph 350
Colgrove, Alfred A 478 Cooper, Everett F 132 Cotton, Lydia 612,613
Colgrcve, Ebenezer 478 Cooper, Harriet Browning Cotton, Mary Jane '.350

Colgrove, Margaret L 478 (Compton) 104 Coulter, Deborah 512
Collier, Charles 103 Cooper, Herbert 377 Coulter, Elizabeth 524
Collins, AdeUa Frances Cooper, James 567 Cousins Nannie 315

(Caddel) 293 Cooper, James Greenlee . . . 132 Cousins, Sarah 315
Collins, George 381,382- Cooper, John Gideon 38 Coward, Agnes May 163
ColUns, Mary Elizabeth. .. .382 Cooper, Lemuel Young ... 76 Coward Charles 163
Collins, Nannie 381 Cooper, Lois B 132 Cowart David 82
ColUna, Susan 1S5 Cooper, Lulu E 132 Cowart, Fannie Daisy 82
Collison, Amanda 370 Cooper, Martin 567 Cowart, Queen Esther 82
Collison, Mary 368 Cooper, Mary 595 Cowart, Seaborn 82
CoUison, Samuel 368,370 Cooper, Mary Ellen ...115 Cox, Permelia 219
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Page
Coy, Alexander 174

Coy, Richard Perry 174

Cozzens, Sarah Varick 24S

Craig, Hugh Montrose 280

Craig, Margaret 186,431

Craig, Margaret 582, 587

Craig, JIartha 557

Craig, William 2S0

Craighead, James 394

Craighead, Robert A 394

Crail, Mary A 459
Cramp, Ann 274

Crann, Sophia 141

Crawford, Mary Andrew... 429

Crawford, Orra J 208

Creesy, Eliza 98

Crept, Robert 274

Crittenden, James J 373

Crock, Emma Jane 419

Crock, Reuben 418, 419

Crock, Reuben Leonidas ...419

Crock, William Ulysses. .. .419

Croskery, Emily 430

Croskery, Hugh 430

Crossley, Amasa 95

Crossley, Amasa A 152

Crossley, May F 152

Crouch, Elsie 461

Croiieh, T-r;,:r,.. A1 ignil. .
.-1-

Crouch, Henry 292

Crouch, Sophia Ann. . .212, 214

Crow, Elizabeth L 147

Crowell, Handy 201

Croyar, Elizabeth 341

Crozier, D 346

Crozier, Mary A 346

Cmmlick, Caroline 336

Crump, George J 364

Crumrine, Dora 75

Crumrine, Evaline 129

Crumrine, George 129

Culbertson, Janet 452

Culbertson, Peggy 556

CuUow, Emma 340

Culpepper, Ernest F 367

Culpepper, Finch 495

Culpepper, James L 495

Culpepper, John B 495

Culpepper, John G 495

Culpepper, Joseph 495

Culpepper, Robert 495

Culpepper, Rufus 495

Culpepper, Thomas C 495

Cummings, John 47

Cunningham, Elizabeth . . . .586

Cunningham, George S3

Cunningham, John 96

Cunningham, Josie 83

Currie, Joseph 467

Curtis, Albert Maxon 56

Curtis, Amarilia Hannah... 90

Curtis, Bertha L 96

CMrtis, Delilah L 95

Curtis, Diantha M 95

Curtis, Eliphalet 55

Curtis, Eliza Ann 103

Curtis, Elma 96

Curtis, Esther Anna 96

Curtis, Martha 142

Curtis, Mary Ann 96

CHjrtis, MUes 55

Curtis, Philura Eliza 96

Curtis, Sidney Miles 96

Curtis, Stennett G 56

Curtis, Viola Delia 96

Curtis, Virginia 291

Cutler, Hannah 60S

Cutler, John .608

Daggett, Helen 194

Daggett, P 194

Dalton, Colby 358

Dalton, Elizabeth 375

Dalton, John 520

Dalton, Martha 358

Dame, Diadamia 265

Dame, Timothy 265

Dancy, George Oliver 152

Dancy, Jennie L 95

Dancy, Sarah Ellen 152

Danford, Virgil 117

Daniel, Annie 365

Daniel, Esther 357, 358

Daniel, John 355

Daniel, Joseph 355

Daniel, Mary 359

Daniels, Xewell 396

Daniels, Rachel or Emma. .419

Daniels, Walter Allen 396

Danlin, Margaret 367

Danton, L. A 268

Darling, George 302

Darling, Joseph 514

Darling, Lettie 157

Darling, Lucretia 514

Darrah, Anna 151

Dascum, 558

Daugherty (or Dougherty),

Margaret 455

Davenport, Emma 270

Davenport, Henry 498

Davenport, Nancy Jane ...498

Davidson, Albert 273

Page
Davidson, Alberta 273

Davidson, Andrew Baker ..241

Davidson, Charles Andrew .241

Davidson, Clara 273

Davidson, Frederic 241

Davidson, Greenlee 241

Davidson, James Dorman ..241

Daridson, Mary 241

Davidson, Mary Lavalette. .273

Davidson, William Weaver. 241

Davis, Ann Winifred 276

Davis, Augusta Virginia ..276

Davis, A. J 570

Davis, Eben Nelrus 244

Davis, Eddie 566

Davis, Elizabeth 90

Davis, Elizabeth J 527

Da^-is, Esther 29

Davis, Felinden 567

Davis, Hannah 174, 595

Davis, Harriet E. (McFar-
land) 329

Davis, Ida Jlay 566

Davis, Jefferson 566

Davis, John 29

Davis, John L 567

Davis, John Pressley 244

Davis, J. G 570

Davis, Lucretia 569

Davis, Lydia Ann 554

Davis, Mary 140

Davis, Mary Elizabeth 276

Davis, Ruby Alice 566

Davis, Thomas S 566

Davis, William 290

Davis, William W 566

Davis, 240, 527

Dawson, Matilda 504

Dawson, Michael 504

Day, Anna 516

Day, Hannah 178

Day, Sophia 155

Day, 405

Dean, Annie 513

Deane, John 513

Deaver, Aquilla Thomas... 521

Deaver, A. A 524

Deaver, Basil Lloyd 524

Deaver, Carrie Jane 294

Deaver, Ethel Myrtle 524

Deaver, Florence Estell ...524

Deaver, George Edward . . . 524

Deaver, Herman Lester . . . 524

Deaver, James 524

Deaver, James Oscar 524

Deaver, Lewis Alexander .. 294
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Page
Deaver, Lida Tabitha 524

Deaver, Martha Elizabeth. 524

Deaver, Xoris F. Septemus.524

Deaver, Rofford Napoleon. .524

Deaver, William Henry . .. .524

Dedrick, JuUa 334

Dedjiok, Peter 334

Dee, Ellen 518

Dees, Ben 546

Deeter, Alva Curtis 542

Deeter, Jacob 542

Deeter, Vinnie Florence ...542

Deiltnbaugh, I-X'oua 135

Deffenbaugh, William .... 135

DenisoD, Augusta 251

Denison, Leonard 251

Dennett, Alexander 606

Dennett, Elizabeth 606

Denslow, Benjamin Frank-

lin 156

Denslow, XelLie Jane ....156

Dent, Ellsworth E 420

Dent, Myrtle 420

Dewees, Laura 182

Dewitt, Drusilla 418

Deyarman, Alexander .... 69

Deyarman, Eu-ing B 69

Deyarman. Ewing- Till ....122

jjeyarman, ± rauces ±>iiza . . i-'J,

Deyarman, Hugh 69

Deyarman, John Keuedy... 69

Deyarman, Julia B 122

Deyarman, Julia May 122

Deyarman, Robert Greenlee.122

Dial, James 497

Dial, Robert I. H 497

Dial, Robert James 497

Diamond, Margaret 479

Dibra, ilary Langston ....539

Dickey, Beulah 83

Dickey, Frank 83

Dickey, Frankie 83

Dickey, Gilbert 83

Dickey, James 83

Dickey, Lula 83

Dickey, Mattie 83

Dickhont, Hartman S 515

Dickhout, Mary E 517

Dickhout, Peter S 517

Dickson, David 555

Dickson (or Dixon) David. 490

Dickson (or Dixon) Isa-

beUa 490

Dickson, Jane 555

Dickson, John 491

Dickson, John Augustus ..236

Dickson, John A 236

Page
Dickson. Mary 434, 539

Dight (or Vight), Mary 324

Dight Sarah 349

Dill, Benjamin F 574

DiU.Eliza 528

Dill, Ezekial B 113

Dill, Greenlee 64

Dill, Jacob 43

Dill, Josiah B 113

Dill, Mary 178

Dill, Mary E 574

Dill, Shadrick 43

Dill, Warner 43

Dill. William 43

Dillard, Joseph 233

Dillard, William S 233

Dillie, J. M 371

Dils, Robert A 70

Dinklespiel, Adolph 252

Dinwiddle, Melissa 540

Disbrow, Phebe DeMUb 563

Disbrow, Thomas 564

Divors, Francis ......271, 278

Divers, Mary Clark 271

Dixon (or Dickson), Mary. 539

Dixon (or Dickson), Robert 539

Doekery, Aline 571

Dockerv. Doe 571

JJockerj- J1.I11S 571

Doekery, Henry W 571

Doekery, Leah 571

Doekery, Matthew 571

Doekery, Merle 571

Dod. Will 372

Dodd Eliza (or M. E.) .179, 180

Dodd, Mary EHzabeth 168

Doddridge, Fannie 169

Doddridge R. R 169

Dodds, Jane 307

Dodson (or Dutson), Mary
(Callison) 368

Dole, Sarah 607

Doner, Albert E 540

Donley Elizabeth 307

Donohue, Honora 294

Dooley, Jane 83

Dorman, Susan 241

Dorsey, Cnice 181

Doss, Mary 213

Doss, Milton 213

Dottery, Eliza 373

Doubt, Abraham 314

Douceman, Margaret 315

Dougan, Allen D 161

Dougan, Blanche Catherine 161

Dougan, John Lynn 161

Dougan, John M 161

Page
Dougan, Lee Dewane 161

Douglas, Mary 358

Douglass, John 366

Douglass, Lydia 189

Douglass, Narcissus Fran-

ces 366

Dougherty, Margaret 455

Dousman, Mary 308

Dover, John 284

Dover Katharine 284

Dowell, Mary 540

Downing, Harrison 53

Downing, Jacob G 341

Downing Minnie 341

Dowlin, Elma 125

Dowlin, John ....'. 125

Downey, Sarah 139

Downing, Harrison 53

Drain, Duncan 433

Drair 470

Drake, Abraham 604

Drake, Robert 604

Drake, Sarah 118

Drake, Susannah 603, 604

Drayen, Janet 471

Driver, Caroline 567

Driver, Lou 494
Drvhiiro.!,, Af-irv Ain 420

Drydeu, Nancy 66

Dryden, Rose A 171

Dryden, William 66

Duff, Dora G 413

Duflf, Laura 416

Duff. William 416

Duffield, Elizabeth 307

Dufford, Amelia Jane ....342

Duflford. George M 342

Duke, Elizabeth 460

Dulin, James 51

Dulin, Susan 51

Dumars, James 333

Dumars John Robinson . . . .333

Dunagan, G 85

Dunbar, Catharine 168

Dunbar, Josephus 168

Duncan, Isobell 583

Duncombe, Carrie Saline . .127

Duncombe, David C 127

Dunlap, Hannah E 412

Dunlap, Israel 403

Dunlap, Janet 485

Dunlap, (or Dunlop),

Robert 433

Dunlop, Nannie R 273

Dunlop, Thomas L 273

Dunn, Alexander Hugh . . . .161

Dunn, Alice Rebecca 161
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Page Page Page
Dunn, Arthur D 95 Eakin (or Aiken), Mar- Ely, Seth E 412

Dunn, Arthur Judson 161 garct 322 Emerick, Filora Bell 333

Dunn, ClyJe Gilson 333 Ealy, Andrew 556 Emerick, George Washing-

Dunn, Earl Riland 161 Ealy, George W 556 ton 336

Dunn, Elizabeth 333 Ealy, John 556 Emory, Arthur 64

Dunn, Elizabeth R 95 Ealy (or Carap), Minerva. .235 Emory, Sarah 64

Dunn, Ellen Turner 510 Earl, Julia Ann 93 Enlow, Barbara Wilson ..269

Dunn, Emily 310 Earl, William 93 Enlow, Jesse 269

Dunn, Emmet Thomas ....332 Early, J. F 233 Ennis (or Innes), John ...527

Dunn, Frank Lowell 153 Easterday, Bernice Luella .335 Enos, Sarah 292

Dunn, Frank W 105 Easterday, Conrad 335 Ervin, Oma 284

Dunn, Gertrude Susanne ..153 Easterday, Elva Gertie ....353 Erwin, Emma Henrietta. . .285

Dunn, Gideon 95, 105 Easterday, John Conrad ..335 Erwin, Stanhope 231

Dunn, Harriet 332 Easterday, John Wesley ..335 Erwin, William Crawford . . 285

Dunn, Henry .545 Easterday. Susan Hannah. .335 Erwin, Sydney 237

Dunn, Ira Jesse 152 Eaton, Emeline 163 Espey, Harriet Newell .... 237

Dunn, John 467 Eaton, Joseph 387 Espey, 237

Dunn, John Greenlee 311 Eck, Luster Aubra 544 Espey, Susan 160

Dunn, John Meredith Tay- Eck, Perry A 543 Estes, Nayt 365

lor 310 Eckard, George W 413 Estill, Andrew Davidson. . .273

Dunn, Kitty Ellen 161 Eckard, Mary Ann 203 Estill, John M 273

Dunn, Lafayette 311 Eekerson, Christina 320 Etchison, Jesse 552

Dunn, Lenoir G 333 Eckley, Albert 460 Evans, B. B 79

Dunn, Margaret 117 Eckley, Elisha 460 Evans, Burton Ira 155

Dunn, Margaret Miller 161 Eckley, Elmira 460 Evans, Elisha E 176

Dunn, Mary Esther 310 Eckley, Elmona 460 Evans, Elizabeth Massy ...176

Dunn, Martha Jane 333 Eckley Henderson or Henry 460 Evans, Floyd Russel 155

Dunn. Nannie V 332 Ecklev. Melissa 460 Evans. James L^ander . . . .133

Dunn, Oliver iilu ii.auy, Myra S9 Jivans, Leland 133

Dunn, Oliver Brady 332 Eddy, RoUo 89 Evans, Lewis D 155

Dunn, Philip 105, 161 Edmond. Edith May 542 Evans, Lewis H 155

Dunn, Rachel 96 Edmond, Ida MaUnda ....542 Evans, Louis Byron 133

Dunn, Rachel 332 Edmond, Margaret Belle ..542 Evans, Mabel Josephine 155

Dunn, Robert Monroe 333 Edmond, Mary Ellen 542 Evans, Nancy 247

Dunn, Sarah Ann 310 Edmond, Jlichael 542 Evans, Robert Lewis 155

Dunn, Thomas D 95 Edmond, Susannah 542 Evans, Walter A 155

Dunn, Thomas Holtom .... 95 Edmond, Vinnie Irene ....542 Everett, Celia 528

Dunn, Thomas Phillips ...153 Edwards, Delia 159 Everett, John Smith 209

Dunn, 309 Edwards, Rebecca 403 Everett, Sophia M 209

Dupue, Anianda 556 Edy, 322 Everett, Warren Day 401

Duryee, Andrew 97 Elder, Duncan M 392 Everton, Anna 115

Duzan, Joseph 169 Elder, Martha Jane 392 Everton, Audra 169

Duzan, Martha 169 EUngton, Sally 84 Everton, Benjamin or

Dye, David 189 Elison, O. H 216 James 115

Dye, W. H 189 Elkins, Susan 403 Everton, Benjamin F 168

Dyer, Isabel C 396 Elliott, Alice 539 Everton, Bruce J 169

Dyer, John 362 Elliott, Margaret 454 Everton, Greenlee 169

Dysart, Margaret 253 Ellis, Ellen 511 Everton, George McCleland 115
Ellis, Grace 344 Everton, Jennie B 168
Ellis, Harry E 344 Everton, John 115

Eakens, Annie Bell 498 ElUs, Joseph E 344 Everton, Joseph 115
Eakens, Carrie Calvert . . . .493 Ellis, Rosie 344 Everton, Lewis Cass Ifo
Eakens, Joseph 493 Ellis, Samuel 251 Everton, Saline 115
Eakens, Laura 493 Ellison, Isabelle 169 Everton, Thomas E 169
Eakens, Maggie Fannie ...498 Fllworth, Cora 476 Everton, Tyra N 169
Eakens, Mary Lauderdale ..498 Ely, Emma M 412 Everton, William 115
Eakens, William 493 Ely, Phebe Augusta 251 Everton, Wilson 116
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Page Pape Page
Ewing, Ann 229 Finlev, Emma Elizabeth. .274 Forfl, Nancy 481
Ewing, Margaret 427 Finley, Emma Frances 243 Ford, Susan 350

Finlev, George J 273 Forest, Anna 219
Fancher, Xancy 220 Finlev, George ThomTrell . .274 Forney, Silas 96
Fargo, Adeline Benham 165 Finlev, John Latta 274 Forster (or Foster), Eliza
Fargo, Samuel Jleeker 165 Hnley, John L 274 Hizer 245, 276
Farley, James 16S Finley, John Samuel 274 For.ster Joseph 245
Farmer, Elizabeth 39S Finley, John Tate 243, 281 Fort, Jaokson 373
Farmer, 501 Finley, Mary Tate 274 Fort, Sina S 373
Farnum, Abigail 609 Finley, Mary Virginia 243 Fort, Virginia 527
Farquhar, David 461 Finley, Samuel 243 Foster, Elvira 491
Farquhar, Hannah 461 Finley, Susan Hart 274 Fowler, Eunice 183
Fellows, Thomas 210 Fiuley, Thomas 274 Fox, William 522
Fenimore, George 413 Finney Esther 396 Frame, 0. L. 220
Fenimore, Hannah 413 Firster, Clara Josephine. .340 I^arae, Thompson 116
Fenimore, Laura 423 Firster, John 340 Fraser, Mrs. 501
Fenimore, Thomas T 413 Firster, Oscar Ived 340 Frazier, Frank 206
Fergison, 537 Fisher, Calvin L 94 Freeland, Eliza Jane 220
Ferguson, Andrew 433,447 Fisher, Christopher 466 Freeman, Eliza (Lida) ...122
Ferguson, Charles Picken..452 Fisher, Eleazer 94 Freeman, Elizabeth 116
Ferguson, Claride Cecil ..415 Fisher, Frederick 334 Freeman, Tyre 116
Ferguson, David 447 Fisher, James 269 Freeman, Patrick 538
Ferguson, Effa Savannah. .424 Fisher, Kate 334 Freeman, 122
Ferguson, Elizabeth 447 Fisher, Myrtle Ernestine.. 94 French, George D 332
Ferguson, EUen 451 Fisher, Rosilla 406 French, Joseph A 332
Ferguson, George 447 Fisher, Sally 92 French, Joseph S 332
Ferguson, James 435 Fitch, Mehitable 610 Friese, Charles William. . .354
Ferguson. Jane 447. 449 Fitch. Philena Lois 194 Fri.^-o. Ht" V.r.1]-. >-

1

i'er^son, Jt-an -iii iiteh, tearah 611 Friskhorn, Gertrude 136
Ferguson, Jeannetta 425 Fitch, Zachary 611 Fritts, M. Elizabeth 127
Ferguson, John 447 File, James 373 Frizzell, Gideon 384
Ferguson, JIargaret 5SS Fite, Mary Jane 373 Frizzell, Nathan 384
Ferguson, Martha 435, 447 Fitkin, Fred, W 459 Fuller, Effie Florence 502
Ferguson, Mary 449 Fitts, W. D 276 Fullerton, EUzabeth 433
Ferguson, Mina 424 Fleming, David F 434 Fullerton, James 433
Ferguson, Minnie 415 Fleming, Elizabeth 433 Fulton, Catharine 73
Ferguson, Mollie 326 Fleming, Hannah S 434 Fulton, Sarah 73
Ferguson, Orville Orion ..415 Flemmlng, Bryan 297 Fulton, Stephen 4S
Ferguson, Eose Evelyn. .. .415 Flemming, James Greenlee 251 Fulton, (?) 428
Ferguson, Samuel 512 Flemming, James Ralston. .297 Furnas, C. C 538
Ferguson, Sarah 512 Flemming, John Alexander 251 Furnas, Hester or Esther. .538

Ferguson, William 451 Flemming Mary W 281 Furnas, Mary 538
Ferguson, William A 414 Flemming, Samuel 251 Furnas, William 538
Ferguson, . . . .414, 4S4 Flemming, Samuel Hannah 282 Furst, Sarah 313
Ferrell, Edward 408 Flemming, William Wood-
Ferrell, Hannah Maria 406 ville 281 Gable, 573

Fields, A 329 Fletcher, 211 Gaddy, Amanda Eveline

Fields Park 329 FUck. Ally 77 (Sykes) 136

Figg. William H 552 Flickner, Sophia 308 Galbraith, Anne 446
Finch, Ezra 187 Flora, Daniel 379 Galbraith, Catherine 438
Findlay, George 439 Flora, Martha Ellen 37''9 Galbraith. Janet 487
Finley, Ann Hull 274 Folk, Eliza J 122 Galbraith, John 446,

Finley, Augusta Caroline. .243 Folk, John 122 Gallaher, Bernice 294
Finley, Augusta Lewis ....274 Folker, Sophia 422 Gallaher, Blakey 294
Finley, Brodie Hull 274 Folsom, Lloyd Ray 384 Gallaher, Blanche 294
Finley, Debney Hull 274 Folsom, Walker 334 Gallaher, Camille 294

Rnley, Ella 281 Folsom, Walter W 384 Gallaher, Corinne 294

45
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Page
Gallaher, Jame3 A 270

Gallaher, John William ..294

Gallaher, Mary Anlell ....294

Gallaher, Thoma.s 294

Gallaher, Tom B 294

Gallaway, AJexauder Broad-

wax 283

Gallaway, Greenlee 283

Gallanay, Lueinda Louisa .283

Gallaway, Sarah Butler . . 283

Gallaway, Thomas Sprag-

gins 282, 2S3

Gallaway, Thomas S 282

Gallows, Morris 124

Gallon, Harold Parker ...352

Galton, Howard E 351

Galton, John Howard ....352

Galton, Euth 352

Galton, W. P 351

Galyon, Amanda 374

Galyon, Charles P 376

Galyon, James 365

Galyon, James A 365

Galyon, Jasper 366

Galyon, Jesse 365

Galyon, Larinia 365

Galyon, Martha 376

Galyon, Nareissa 375

Oalyn,;. r.:r-l-; i 7^

Galyon, Sallie 375

Galyon, Seott 366. 370

Galyon, Wesley Hamilton .366

Gammell, Samuel 106

Gano, Maggie M 270

Gans (or Gantz), Elizabeth 49

Gans, George or William . . 49

Gantz, Xancy or Anna .... 48

Gantz, William 48

Gardner, B. F 530

Gardner, B. F. Jr 530

Gardner, George Hall 531

Gardner, Harry Jacob ....531

Garey, Owen Connely ....114

Garoutte, James Lake ....349

Garoutte, Sarah Elizabeth 349

Garton, Allen D 420

Garton, Alva E 421

Garton, Bertha B 421

Garton, Claude C 421

Garton, Edith A 421

Garton, Granville D 421

Garton, Henry B 421

Garton, Lester R 421

Garton, Lura E 421

Garton, Thomas Edward... 421

Garvey, Clinton Greenlee. . .287

Garvey, Gertrude Lincoln.. 297

Page
Oarvey, John Clinton ....286

Garvey, Thomas 286

Gass, Elias 126

Gass, Elizabeth J 126

Gay, Nancy 82

Gaylord, Lottie 548

Gaynian, Daniel 74

Gayman, Eliza Jane 74

Gayman, Harriet Emma ... 74

Gayman, Helen 129

Gayman, Helmuth 129

Gayman, Isaac 48

Gayman, Jacob 129

Gayman, James 74

Gayman, Joseph 73,129

Gayman, Joseph Shelby ..129

Gayman, Storer Barnard. . .129

Gayman. Thaddeus D 129

Geary, Annie Kate 523

Geary, Edith May 523

Geary, James 523

Geary, James Edward ....523

Geary, John Greenlee ....523

Geary, Malon 523

Geary, Nina lola 523

Creary, Sadie O'Xeal 523

Geary, (or Gray) Eliza-

beth 608

..-..:„-. Sciuiu 11 r

Gerr, Sylvania 171

Gerrish, Lily 97

Gerton, Elizabeth 551

Gibb, Adam 392

Gibb, Alexander 387

Gibb, Alexander Greenlee . 392

Gibb, Eliza Ann 387

Gibb, Elizabeth 387

Gibb, Jane 1 391

Gibb. Jenny Mary 392

Gibb, John C 387

Gibb. John Duncan 392

Gibb, Margaret 387

Gibb. Mary 387

Gibb, Minnie Ermina 392

Gibb, Nancy 387

Gibb. Susanna 387

Gibb, Thomas G 387

Gibbs, Albert Edward 157

Gibbs. Velma A 157

Gibson, Bert 371

Gibson, Mary 496

Gibson, A. E 332

Gideon, Margaret C 378

Giffen, Martha 189

Giffen, 184

GifEord, DoUy 118

Page
Giflford, Mary Amanda

(Boone) 246

Gilbert, Hannah 186

Gilchrist, Robert W 325

Gildcrsleeve, Austin W. ..323

Giles, Annis D 50

Giles, Jane (Winters) 567

Giles, William 50

Gillespie, Margaret 162

Gilliam, Haseltine 570

Gillies, Elizabeth 582

Gilliland, Simson 38

Gillis, Ruth 592

GilUs, 592

Gilmore, Ann Augusta ....275

Gilmore, Ellien 275

Gilmore, Harry 275

Gilmore, H. Lee 369

Gilmore, John Watson ....275

Gilmore, Sallie 275

Gilmore, Thomas Russell ..275

Gilmore, Thomas E 275

Gilmour. James 428

Gilmour, Jean 465

Gilmour, John 465

Gilmour, Mary 428

Gividian, Rebecca 414

Glass, Clifton 269

uiass, Elisabeth 269

Glass, Elizabeth C 253

Glass, Emma 269

Glass, Frank Patton 253

Glass, George D 269

Glass, James 269

Glass, Jeff 253

Glass, Joseph 269

Glass, Virginia 269

Glasscumby, Elizabeth .... 81

Gleason, Louisa 91

Glenn, David 313

Glenn, Mary Jane 349

Glenn, Michael 349

Glore, EUsband 546

Glore, Eliza Jane 546

Glover, Dee 527

Glover, Deett 333

Glover, Dixon 563

Glover, Ezra Jarvis 333

Glover, Grace 333

Glover, Henry Bion 333

Glover, Mary EmUy 333

Glover, Percy Dunn 333

Glover, May Josephine. . . .563

Glover, Samuel Leroy ....333

Glover, Sidney Lynn 333

Goddard, Martha M 398

Godfrey, Anna 603
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Godfrey, Isaac 605 Gray, Otis 171 Guess, (or Armstrong),

Godfrey, William, 603, 604, 605 Gray, (or Geary), Elizabeth 60.S Eliza 73

Golden, Anna Prances ....39S Green, Alma Jane 127 Guess, Ellena Irene 85

Golden, Foreman B 39S Green, Charles E IW Guess, Flora Zouella 85

Golden, Foreman Eugene. . .398 Green, Emory 415 Guess, Gaston 85

Golden, Gerald Gladstone. .398 Green, George W 194 Guess, Norman 84

Golden, John D 398 Green, Hannah 335 Guiles, (or Guiler), John. .322

Golden, Paul Leroy 39S Green, Isaac 190 Guiles, (or Guilder), Mary
Golden, William Porter ...398 Green, John 190 Jane 322

Golding, Mamie 495 Green, John Archibald 190 Guinn, Alpha M 557
Good, George 423 Green, John A 195 Guinn, H. James 540

Good, Miriam M 423 Green, Lewis W 195 Guinn, John 557

Goodeuough, Mary Ann ...119 Green, Lydia J 434 Guinn, JlaHnda Ellen 419

Goodson, Ann 231 Green, Margaret L 190 Guinn, Sarah J 540

Goodspeed, Eunice H 145 Green, Mary 194 Guinn, Thomas 419

Goodwin, Benjamin F 68 Green, Permelia 195 Guinn, William 556

Goodwin, James 37 Green, Eobert B 194 Guntz, Francis J 143

Goodwin, 37 Green, William 434 Gunts, Mary A 143

Goold, Alexander Greenlees 445 Green, William J 195 Gwjnn, Lavina 50

Goold, Da\-id Colville 445 Green, William Mason ....190

Goold, Grace 445 Greene, Jemima 86 Hackleman, Hypatia 174

Goold, Hugh 444, 445 Greene. Sarah A 246 Hackleman, OUver C 174

Goold, James Stuart 445 Greenleaf, Edmund 607 Hageman, Eichard Aubra ..544

Goold, John Colville 445 Greenleaf. Judith 606, 607 Hale, Emelissa 561

Goold, Mary Colville 445 Gregg, Anna 72 Hale, John 561

Goold, Matthew Henry ...445 Gregg, 72 Hall, Asa Albert 97

Goold, Eobert Greenlees . . .445 Gregory, Aaron 451 Hall, Blanche 373

Gorden, George 479 lee 451 Hall, Earl Lewis 106

Gorden, Eachel 422 Gregory, Kate 467 Hall, Edward N 343

Gorden, Sarah 375 Gregory, James Orlando ..451 Hall, Eleanor 596,603

Gorden, Sarah Ann 281 Gregory, James Wilber . . .451 Hall, Ella J 106

Gorson, Eliza 245 Gregory, John Aaron 45] Hall, Ella M 129

Goslin, 180 Gregory, Martha Helen ...451 "Hall, Emily Esther 97

Gosnell, Laura 369 Gregory, Xancy 494 Hall, George H 528

Gossman, Jane 432 Grey, 502 Hall, George K 97

Gossman, Eichard 432 Griffen, 29,48 Hall, Gilbert M 163

Govan, Catherine 536 Griffin, Gilbert 528 Hall, Harriet 1 162

Graham, Janet 586 Griffin, Mary 157 Hall, Helen Elizabeth 163

Grant, Martha 416 Griffin, WilUam 528 Hall, Ida 344

Grant, Xoah 455 Griffith, Martha 89 "HaU, Ira Enos 97

Grant, Wallace 466 Griffith, Eachel 411 Hall, Ira Stewart 344

Grass, Elizabeth 410 Griffith, Zerilda 78 Hall, Jay Eex 97

Grass, 402 Grigsby, Elisha 233 Hall, John 130, 344

Graves, Clarence 342 Grigsby, Hannah Ingram . .233 Hall, Joseph 607

Graves, Euth Eleanor 598 Grigsby, Mary Jane 232 Hall, Lizzie Anna 97

Graves, Walter Hale 598 Grinn, DelUa 424 Hall, Margaret 478

Gray, Amanda 112 Groomes, Sarah 457 Hall, Mary Purnell 240

Gray, Cecil 171 Gross, Anna 297 Hall, ilay E 163

Gray, Cyrus 272 Grote, George W 87 Hall, Minnie 68

Gray, Dorothy 170 Grove, Barbara 340 Hall, Xathaniel 604, 607

Gray, Edith 171 Grove Mary E 149 Hall. Nellie Bertha 97

Gray, John M 170 Q^ove' Peter H 149 ^'*"' *-*'''° P'"la°<ier 97

Gray, John W 171
'

^ HaU, Philander 97,106

Gray, Martha Logan 563 ^^°^' Elizabeth 328 g^j,^ Philander M 106

Gray, M. C 469 Grummon, Hannah 192 Hall, Eichard 607

Gray, Ollie C 171 Guess, Bailey 84 Hall, Eobert Harrison 344
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Page
Hall, Sophia 430

Hall, Stella Eliza 530

Hall, Thomas 344

Hall, Velma La Pearl 103

Hall, William 52S

Hall, William Otto 97

Hallotk, Phoebe 154

Hambleton, Emily A. 55S

Hamilton, J. E 337

Hamilton, Margaret Given .190

Hamilton, Nancy 37

Hamilton, 37

Hammer, Carrie 382

Hammer, Daisy Lucretia ..382

Hammer, Enos 368

Hammer, Jane 358

Hammer, Lafayette 382

Hammer, Luke 3S2

Hammer, Martha 379

Hammer, Mary Orlena ....3S5

Hammer, Olivia 382

Hammer, Robert 358

Hammer, Susan 368

Hammer, Warren 363

Hammer, William 3S5

Hammond, Frances 181

Hammond, William 367

Hancotk, ^iliiilua C ^jj

Handcoek, S 370

Hanley, Sarah 422

Hanly, Mary 489

Hanly, William 489

Hanna, John 518

Hanna, John G 518

Hansford, James iliner ...138

Hansford, Euth H 138

Happoldt, Christopher 252, 283

Happoldt, Christopher Dav-

id 252

Happoldt, Lucy 252

Happoldt, Mary 283

Happoldt, Minerva 252

Happoldt, Sarah Elizabeth 252

Harden, Jane 402

Hardesty, John D 345

HarJwick, Martha 82

Harkins, Cathrine 315

Harlan, Amanda M 141

Harlan, Jehu 247

Harlan, Sarah Elizabeth ..247

Harmiston, Cass 500

Harmiston, Jane 500

Harmon, Nancy 423

Harmon, Sophia W 492

Harmonson, Wallace 71

Harper, Janet L 129

Harper, Joseph T 129

Harris, Benjamin 290

Harris, Maria 483

Harris, Mary Jane 202

Harris, Silas 201

Harris, William 202

Harrison, James C 495

Harrison, Mary 495

Harrison, William 495

Harroun, Alma Elvira ....105

Ilarroun, Ansel 95

Harroun, Archie Willard ..162

Harroun, Bryan 152

Harroun, Earling Harold ..152

Harroun, Elliot 95

Harroun, Fred Hugh 152

Harroun, John 105

Harroun, John Vem 162

Harroun, Kate 105

Harroun, Linnaes 95

Harroun, Lizzie Lavilla ...162

Harroun, Minnie A 95

Harroun, Ned Bion 162

Harroun, Park Bion 161

Harroun, Pearl Delilah . . . .152

Harroun, Russell 105

Hart, Anna 74

Hart, Burton 179

iiur ;, jiurtuu J iso

Hart, Cassandra Maud ....220

Hart. Coulter C 179

Hart, David Burton 179

Hart, Emily 403

Hart, Gazelle H 179

Hart, (or Heart), George 500

Hart, Henry Clay 219

Hart, Hiram Myrtilloe 220

Hart, JosepE" Smith 219

Hart, Lizzie Coulter 179

Hart, Louisa 207

Hart, Mary EUzabeth 180

Hart, Myrtilloe E 219

Hart, Nathan Greenlee ....220

Hart, Nehemiah Ambrose. .219

Hart, Olive Blanche 220

Hart, Robert Thomas 179

Hart, Sarah E 182

Hart, W. C 500

Hart, 560

Hartley, Edna 423

Hartley, Henry T 423

Hartley, Lucy 423

Hartley, Ruth 423

Hartley, Thomas 423

Harvey, Arm 432

Harvey, James 470

Harvey, Martha 450, 570

Harvey, 432

Harvin, Carrie 497

Harvuot, Ella 132

Harvuot, B. B 132

Hassan, Jane 313

Hassinger, Elizabeth 541

Hastings, Lucinda 95

Hathaway, Abner 148

Hathaway, Alice Lucretia. .149

Hathaway, Asa D 149

Hathaway, Cassius Z 149

Hathaway, Chester Wil-

liam 148

Hath.away, Cora Augusta.. 149

Hathaway, Ernest 149

Hathaway, Fredric Owen. . .149

Hathaway, Hervey Hub-

bard 149

Hathaway, Mary Ivy 149

Hathaway, William Ches-

ter 149

Hatton (or Hilton), Mary .360

Hauselman, Margaret 175

Hauselman, Wash 175

Haverly, Saloma 155

Hawk, Charles Glenn 353

Hawk, Frankie Luella .... 353

Hawk. Marv Arminta 353

xiawK, v\ luiam iirugene 353

Hawkins, Ann 133

Hawkins, Edna Bertrine ..125

Hawkins, Elizabeth 137

Hawkins, Florence Bernice 125

Hawkins, Georgia V 81

Hawkins, James 125

Hawkins, Mary Emma ....125

Hawkins, Richard 125

Hawkins, Robert 210

Hawkins, Walter R 125

Hawkins, Wilbur J 125

Hayden, Eloise 275

Hayden, Richard G 275

Hayden, Sallie 275

Hayes, Dot 339

Hayes, Edmond 1 339

Hayes, Jennie A 340

Hayes, Joe 340

Hayes, John C 339

Hayes, Michael 339

Hayes, Thomas 339

Hayes, WilUam M 340

Hayes, (or Hayse), Hugh. .221

Hays, Ellen 569

Hays, Eleanor 221

Hays, Sarah 240

Hays, 240

Hazel, Mary A 183

Hazel, Robert 183
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Head, Aelia 84

Head, Alvira Anna 90

Head, Clara 90

Head, Emily 90

Head, Gamaliel 89

Head, Jack 84

Head, Milton 84

Head, Paulina EoseUa 90

Head, SaUie 84

Head, Warren Field S9

Headberg, Carrie Cordelia .182

Headberg, Ellen lalena ...1S2

Headberg, Harry Edwin ..1S2

Htadberg, John 1S2

Headberg, Lewis 182

Headberg, Luella Mnud . . . 182

Headberg, JFabel Leona ..182

Headberg, Oscar Le-svis . . . .182

Headberg, Wilbur John ..182

Heard, Lettie 91

Heart (or Hart), George ..500

Heasley, Lewis 339

Heaton, Emeline 123

Hedge, Cora Ethel 130

Hedge, George Elmer ....130

Hedge, Hazel Bennington . 130

Hedge, Iris May 130

Hedge, William 130

Hedge, William Blaine ...130

Hedglin, (or Hedgling),

Amanda M 338

Hedglin, Stephen Decatur .333

Heidler, Edith Evelyn 172

Heidler, John F 172

Heidler, Ralph Greenlee ...172

Heinzer, Helen Mary ....179

Heinzer, Louis W 179

Helt, Benjamin Adison ...419

.Helt, Edna Ethel 419

Helt, Everett Eea 419

Helt, George 419

Helt, Ina Chrome 419

Hempertz, CaUie 335

Hemphill, Kato Young . . . .256

Hemphill. Martha 236

Henderson, Ann Eliza 363

Henderson, (or Anderson),

Charles 410

Henderson, Helen G 395

Henderson, James K 395

Henderson, John Sin-

clair 363

Henderson, Xancy Green-

lee 395

Henderson, William Gray-

don 395

Henry, Anna 193, 399

Page
Henry, Elizabeth 364

Henry, Joseph 458

Henry, Margaret 458

Henry, Mary 571

Henrysoune Thomas 585

Henshaw, (or Hinshaw),

Sylvia 67

Herring, Kiehey (or Herren,

Mary) 38

Heriots, James 585

Heriots, William 585

Herron, Eleanor 556

Hersey, Moses B 142

Heisey, —
• 142

Hess, Ann 48

Hess, Margaret 48

Hess, 545

Hiokernell, Abram W 171

niekernell, Clara B 171

Hiekernell, William L 90

Hickman, Sarah Ann 181

Higgins, Betsy Collins ...561

Higgins, James 559

Higgins, Lucy Smith 559

Hildreth, Jane 613

Hildreth, Richard 613

Hill, Andrew 205

Hill, Emma Eliza 82

Hill, George W 213

Hill, Gibson 82

Hill, Jared 204

Hill, Jesse 204

Hill, Jonathan 205

Hill, Lucy 545

Hill, Maggie M 214

Hill, Margaret 588

HiU, Mary 205

Hill, Nettie M 214

Hill, Ehoda (?) 205

Hill, Ulysses E 214

Hillyer, Ira E 220-

Hillyer, .John M 220

Hilton, (or Hatton), ilary 360

Hilton, Sarah Jane .380

Hines, Mary 64

Hinkson, Annie C 510

Hinkson, Edward E 510

Hinshaw, Sylvia 67

Hite, Eliza 268

Hite, Jacob 268

Hite, Lucinda 268

Hizer, William 543

Hoard, Sarah (Hunter)

230, 232

Hoard, 232

Hobbs, Jesse 279

Hobbs, Lillian Ansley ....279

Huckett, Amamla 211

Hodge, Clarence Wallace. . .375

Hodge, Edward 376

Hodge, Elmira 382

Hiidgp, Henry 376

Hodge, Jerome Herbert ...376

Hodge, Jesse 211, 365

Hodge, Jesse Edward Roy. .376

Hodge, John 375

Hodge. :yiargaret 588

Hodge, Marion Ferrie 435

Hodge. Nancy Orlena Kate 376

Hodgo, Relia 375

Hodge, Wiley 375

Hodges, Robert 370

Hodges, Sallio 370

Hodgson, Laura 385

Hoffman, A. A 328

Hoffman, Cora 125

Hoffman, Effie 568

Hogan, Mary 347

Holbrook, Susan 167

Holcomb, Burdette 146

Holcomb, Frances Iron . . . .537

Holcomb, Nelson Roderick 537

Holcomb, William 146

Holden, Charlotte Olivia . . 98

Holder, Daisy Ella 373

Holder, George Edmond ..373

Holder, James Lathaniel ..373

Holder, Leonidas 373

Holder, Lillian Belle 373

Holder, Lorena 373

Holder, Mary Emma 373

Holder, RosaUnd 373

Holder, Solom.on 373

Holder, William A 373

Holder, William J 373

Holding, Mary 443

Holdway, Margaret . . 402, 405

Holland, Charles B 421

Holland, Jane 506

Holland, Nora A 421

Holland, 506

HoUibaugh, .James Vick...340

Hollohand, Debro 509

Holly, Fred 541

HoUoway, Alfred 139

HoUoway, Gary C 139

Holloway, Catharine 547

HoUoway, Duint 139

Holloway, Mary 139

Holmes. Eva 156

Holtom, (or Holton), Ra-

chel 95, 105

Holman, 309

Hood, Catharine 377
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HooJ, JaniM 169

Hood, Mary A 196

Hood, Minerva 169

Hood, Samuel 196

Hopkins, Nancy 52

Hopkins, Rachel -KU

Hopper, Mary Elizabeth . .492

Hopper, Rebecca 497

Hopper, Sallie 491

Hopper, William 492

Horn, Christopher Colum-

bus 123

Horn, Columbus 123

Horn, Emma J 123

Horn, George A 123

Horn, John 74

Horn, Simeon 71

Horn, 'William Xe^vton ....123

Horton, Clarence Daniel ..535

Horst, 573

Hosack, Charles Fremont.. 320

Hosack, David 319

Hosack, Eva 31S

Hosack, Eva Jane 320

Hosack, Frank Leslie 320

Hosack, Lulu 74

Hosack, Wirt Edward 349

Hosack, Wirt Quincy 349

Fr>=liM. R'"-r.':o .JO-

Hotchkiss, AJcha 96

Hotchkiss, Alvin 91, 96

Hotchkiss, Anna 2if 91

Hotchkiss, Bruce Erastus . . 158

Hotchkiss, Edna Suth 146

Hotchkiss, Gertrude Ma-

hala 158

Hotchkiss, Hazel Kae 140

Hotchkiss, Herbert Vinton 146

Hotchkiss, Homer James ..146

Hotchkiss, James H 90

Hotchkiss, Lavina C 147

Hotchkiss, Leon Bert 158

Hotchkiss, Leta A 91

Hotchkiss, Lottie L 147

Hotchkiss, Luther 90

Hotchkiss, Lyman Cordello 158

Hotchkiss, Lyman Ray ... 91

Hotchkiss, Martin 91

Hotchkiss, :Mary E 92

Hotchkiss, Robert A 91

Houck, Ann Eliza 67

Houck, John 67

House, Alvin 462

House, Mary Alice 462

Houston, WUliam 481

Howard, Annette 193

Howard, Ruth 230

Page
Howard, Sarah Carr 236

Howell, John 552

Howie. David 453

Howie, John 449

Howie, Marion 436

Howie, >rartha 449

Howie, Jfary Ferguson . . . .453

Howie, Matthew 449

Howie, Matthew Ferguson .449

Howie, William H 453

Hoyt, Asahel S 534

Hoyt, Betsey 534

Hoyt, George W 534

Hoyt, Harriet Laura 536

Hoyt. Jacob 533

Hoyt, Job 534

Hoyt, Julia Louisa 534

Hoyt, Mary M 534

Hubbard, Mary Ann 567

Hubbell, S. Rosa 146

Huddleson, John 314

Huflf. Ed 211

Hufford. Dennis 75

Hufford, John 75

Hughes, Hannah 200

Hughes, Ida 142

Hughes, Israel :^00

Hughes, Xina V 548

Hughs, Mary 52

Hughs, Xancy 38

Hughs, Rebecca 304

Huhn, Henry 134

Huhn, Nellie M 134

Huhn, Oliver G 134

Huie, James 438

Huie, Mary 438

Hull. David 131

Hull, Elizabeth Hemdon...274
Hull, Ethel Blanche 131

Hull, John 274

Hull. John Sanson 131

Hull, Nancy Agnes 408

Hull. Samuel Benton 131

Humes, Archibald 311

Humes, Dickson 311

Humes, John M 311

Humes, J. N. B 311

Humes, Porter C 333

Humes, Ransom P 333

Humphry, Clara 77

Humphry, Nettie 321

Humstret, George 77

Hunt, Elizabeth 356

Hunt. Hannah 101

Hunt, James or William ..356

Hunt, Mary 558

Hunt, 60, 558

Hunter, Clarence Jesse ....120

Hunter, Clementine Loretta 172

Hunter, George Wilson ....120

Hunter, Mary 552

Hunter, Robert 120

Hunter, Sarah 230, 232

Hunter, Wallace 3ST

Hunter, 232

Hupp, Martha May 462

Hupp, WilUam 462

Hurd, Mary E 194

Hurford, Elizabeth 164

Hurley, Thomas 320

Hurst, Jennie 472

Hurt, Catherine Jane 81

Hushnor, Lulu 204

HusteJ, Effie 557

Huston, Henry Boyd 561

Huston, Nancy (or Mary) . . 47

Hnttson, Hutson or Hudson

Sarah 51

lams, Laura 73

Ide, Olive E 67

Imphelo, Christina Ann ...218

Ingals, Darius 93

Ingle, Martha 182

I;.!.!::, Ju^C 0^7

Innis (or Ennis), John ...527

Irish, Anna 6S

Irns (?) Sherman 125

Irvine, Margaret 221

Irwin, Fanny 501

Irwin, William 556

Jack. Elizabeth 444

Jackson, Alexander 593

Jackson, Ann 463

Jackson, Archibald S 361

Jackson, Emily 361

Jackson, Isaac 219

Jackson, Mary 82

Jackson, Mary B 219

Jackson, Jane 428

Jackson, 592

Jacobs, Anna 122

Jailes, Lucinda 567

James. Eliza 358

Jamphry, Jack 505

Jamphry, Nancy 505

Jarrett, Aaron 332

Jarrett, Minnie 201

Jarrette, Alfred Logan .... 331

Jarrette, Effie Glenn 331

Jarrette, Joseph M. (or

John) 331
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Jarrette, Lynn Hampton ..331

Jenkins, Cordelia G 205

Jenkins, Frank 496

Jenkins, John "2

Jenkins, Walter 76

Jennings, Jlary 77

Jensen, Carrie 414

Jesup, Pernel 43

Jewell, Chester L 327

Jewell, Frank 327

Jewell, Hattie 327

Jewell, James 327

Jewell, Jonathan 327

Jewell Milo J 327

Jewell, Newell 327

Jewell, Robert 327

Jewell, Samuel G 327

Jewell, Walter 327, 346

Jewrins, Guin 523

Joe, 371

John, Samantha L. 495

John, W. P 495

Johnson, Bartley 124

Johnson, David 402

Johnson, D. Porter 505

Johnson, Edward 402

Johnson, Frances 406

Johnson, Hannah 402

JoiiUsuu, Jau.cs A C7i

Johnson, John 402

Johnson, Lee 563

Johnson, Lewis 402

Johnson, Margaret 313

Johnson, Marv 190

Johnson, Mary Jane 402

Johnson, Minerva 136

Johnson, Eobert 402

Johnson, Eobert T 276

Johnson, William 190, 402, 406

Johnson, 432

Johnston, Elsie 196

Johnston, Elizabeth Bain-

bridge 314

Johnston, Ephraim 314

Johnston, Frances H 390

Johnston, Frederick 562

Johnston, George 518

John.'iton, George W 390

Johnston, Gilbert 351

Johnston, Janet 581

Johnston, Jean 581

Johnston, Martha ....475, 476

Johnston, Mary M.irtha ..351

Johnston, Eeverty 559

Johnston, Sarah 506

Johnston, Sarah 512

Johnston, William 506

Page
Johnston, 309

Johnston, 437

Joliff, Aaron 77

Joliff, Fleming 50
Joliff, Mary 77

Jones, Caroline L 70

Jones, Catherine 155

Jones, Charles A 70

Jones, Eliza G 70

Jones, Elizabeth 506

Jones, Florence Elizabeth. .3S2

Jones, Emily 123

Jones, George 541, 546
Jones, Hanna 201

Jones, James 70
Jones, James R 382

Jones, Jennie 70

Jones, John J 373

Jones, Julia D 70

Jones, J. M 20S
Jones, Jlary 36, 181

Jones, Olive 70

Jones, Eeese H 70

Jones, Thomas 36

Jones, Thomas Peter 70

Jones, William J 70

Jones, 592

Joseph, Frank Leroy 183

.JJJCijll, i.LiCiU OU.,C J.dJ

Joseph, Mallery Hart 183

Joseph, Rowland W 182

Joseph, Samuel White ....182

Joseph, Thomas White 182

Judd, Elizabeth C 98

Jump, Elizabeth 525

Jump, Vaughn 114

Jump, William C 114

Justin, NelUe 395

Kane, John (f) 4S9

Kantjer, Saloma 336

Keating, Mary 339

Keaton, Ambrose R 207

Keaton, Mary M 207

Keeler, Hannah 536

Keep, Arkie Ruth 171

Keep, Fred G 171

Keep, May Elizabeth 171

Keep, Sarah A 90

Keep, Stephen M 171

Keep, Walter M 171

KeesUng. Isador 135

Keesling, Ithamar 135

Keesling, William 135

Keith, Archibald 445

Keith, Mary 445

Keith, Mirren 445

Pago
Kelby, Mary 445
Keller, Emma 220

Kelly, A. M 397
Kelly, Clara 397

Kelly. Duncan M 476
Kelly, Duncan S 476
Kelly, Ethel 476

Kelly, James T 476

Kelly, John 474, 476
Kelly, John S 476
Kelly, Kate 393
Kelly, Eobert G 476
Kennedy, Angus 429

Kennedy, James 499
Kennedy, Jean 588
Kennedy, John 432
Kercheval (or Kurtcheville),

Mabel Gertrude 292

Kercheval, William V 292
Kerr, Arch 79
Kerr, Ann Eliza 72
Kerr, James 72
Kerral, Margaret 448
Key, Sarah 492
Keyes, Marcus Bates 100
Keyes, ilary Louise 100
Kidder, Elvina 122
Kidwell, Amanda Catherine 309
iviuAL-u, ^.-.i^aue ^,^
Kidwell, Henderson 358
Kidwell, Jonathan 371
Kidwell, Josiah 358, 369
Kidwell, Orlando 358
Kiger, John 123

Kiger. Mary Frances 123
Kiler. John 541
Kiler, Melissa 541
Killey, George W 287
Kimball, Henry 607, 608
Kimball, Richard 608
Kimball, Sarah 607

Kimberlin, Caroline 420
Kimberling, Edward or Ed-
gar 410

Kimberling, Elisha 422
Kimberling, Elizabeth 402
Kimberling, Maria 422
Kimberling, Nancy E. 400, 402
Kimberling, Penelope 211
Kimlein, Paulina 116
Kinder, Catharine 365
King, Alice 343
King, Jessie M 190
King, 413
Kingsbury, Susanna 614
Kingsley, Martha 462
Kinnear, John A. 275
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Kinnear, Kemper "75

Kinnear, i[ary Perry 275

Kinney, Joel F 134

Kinney, Martha Xovena . . .134

Kintner, Mary E. 3S8, 389, 390

Kirby, Arthur P 411

Kirby, John A 411

Kirk, Jane 432

Kirkley, James 574

Kirkpatrick, ilary 4S9

Kirkwood, Janet 5SS

Kivett, Aaron 52

Knapp, Anna 606

Knapp, Emeline 205

Knapp, Margaret 205

Knapp, William 60G

Knickerbocker, Louisa 163

Knight, Elizabeth 614

Knox, Elizabeth B 190

Knox, Marcus 5S5

Knox, Thomas 585

Knox, William 535

Kreider, Daniel W 543

KreiJer, Genetta 543

Kreider, MjTtle Forest . . . .543

Kreider, Eussel Van Tros-

seau 543

Kreider, Susannah 543

Kreiser, Amos •29'^

Kreiscr, isauiuei l.evi 298

Kreiser, Verlie Irene 298

Kroh, Warren 541

Kruner, OlUe G 345

Kuckuck, Elizabeth 195

Kusee, Lizzie 568

Labar, Sarah A 146

Lacey, John L. 179

Lacey, Lydia E 179

Lacy, Homer 371

Ladner, Susan 113

Laird, Hazel M 517

Laird, Homer H 517

Laird, James B 517

Laird, Jenny 479

Laird, John A 517

Laird, Nellie L 517

Lamb, C. B 570

Lamb, Elizabeth 444

Lambert, Mary Ellen 516

Lambert, Reuben 516

Lamont, Helen 427

Lampeon, Samuel 610,611

Lampson, Sarah 609,610

Lamson, William 610

Lance, James 392

Lance, SUas 392

Page
Landers, Lula 371

Lane, Alonzo 371

L.ine, Hannah W 338

Lang, Annie 429

Lang, Robert 427

Lang, Thomas A 524

Langer, Adolph 393

Xangman, Mattie 80

Langwell, 470

Lanman, Blanche 103

Large, Ahin L 396

Large, Charles 396

Large, Fannie L 397

Large, Henry 396

Large, John F 396

L.irge, John R 396

Large, Jonathan 396

Large, Laura 396

Large, Susanna L 396
Larimore, Mary Ann (or

Laramore) 282

Lata, Elizabeth 587

Latham, Dosia 569

Latham, L 569

Lattimer, John 505

Latting, Ella P 563
Law, Elizabeth 402

Law, Sarah 402

Lawrence, Benjamin 545

Lawrence, Benjamin Hor-

ton 430

Lawrence, Catharine 545

Lawrence, Elizabeth 545

Lawrence, Isabelle 430

Lawrence, 545

Lawrence, Jacob 545

Lawrence, Joseph 545

Lawrence, Mary 545

Lawrence, Susan 545

Lawson, Sarah W 182

Layton, Burton 182

Layton, Lizzie E 182

Leach, Charles M 268
Leach, Edmund C 268
Leathe, Sarah 610
Leaver (or Lever), Witfield

or Whitfield 457

LeCount, Charles 97

Lee, Annie 137

Lee, Mrs. Bettie J 492

Lee, Celia Ann 279

Lee, Clarice 137

Lee, Ella- 338,571
Lee, James Sanford 137

Lee, J. S 279

Lee, John W 137

Lee, Lillie 279

Lee, Lona 137

Lee, Olive 137

Lee, Schuyler 571

Ijeech, Sylvester 81

Lcffew, Harriet 374

Leget, May 434

Leitch, Elizabeth 465
Lenox, Katherine 501

Leonard, Catherine 125

Lester, Alice 523
Lester, Cornelius 523

Lester, Elizabeth 523

Lester, Margaret 523
Lester, Martha 523
Lester, Martha Ann 523
Lester, Norris 523
Lester, Rebecca 523
Lester, Sarah 523
Lester, Sarah Ann Rebecca. 522
Lester, William 532
Lester, William Henry . . . .523

Letherman, Ida 74
Lever, 'Whitfield 457
Lewis, Agnes 514
Le^-is, Ann Eliza 526
Lewis, Anna May 508
Lewis, Coleman 52fi

T '-. '^>. '^- L 574
Lewis, Humphrey 507
Lewis, Isaac 532, 533
Lewis, John T 508
Lewis, Louise 204
Lewis, Polly 147
Lewis, Rachel Gertrude 203
Lewis, Robert 507
Lewis, Robert H 508
Lems, Samuel L 508
Lewis, Thomas L 526
Lewis, William or Isaac. . . .532

Lick, Aaron 157
Lick, Atilla A 157
Lilley, Mary 434
Lily, Adeline 430
Lindsley, Helen Eliza 98
Lindsley, Horatio 98
Link, Annie 246
Link, Charles 246
Link, Emma 246
Link, Frank 246
Link, James Greenlee 246
Link, Jessie 246
Link, Preston T 245
Link. William 246
Linn, Austin 347
Linn, Susanna 556

Linscott, Susanna 112
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Page
Little, Mary A 117

Litton, Nancy 545

Litton, Bachel Ella 545

Litton, William 545

Livingston, Elizabeth 287

Lloyd, Mary Ella 140

Lloyd, Morris 140

Lockhead, James 431

Loekhead, Margaret McDon-

ald 431

Lock, Ann 507

Lock, George W 112

Lock, Mary 112

Locy, Catharine 79

Logan, Albert 331

Logan, David 331

Logan, James Albert 331

Logan, John 256

Logan, Margaret Euth ....256

Logan, Mary Adelaide ....353

Logan, Phebe 509

Logan, 70

Long, Jane 352

Long, Mary 336

iKjng, Matilda 500

Long, Nancy 567

Long, Peter B 336

Long, William 500

LuLglcllov,-, Ci^'La S ii^

LongTvell, Robert CUnton . . 308

Lonon, David N 297

Lonon, John Y 297

Lonon, O. N 297

L(Onon, William Delmar ...297

Looker, Delia 548

Looker, 548

Lord, 309

Louden, Melis.'sa 405

Lounsbury, Elizabeth 165

Lounsbury, Cooke 165

Lounsbury, James Allen... 165

Lounsbury, Balph Greenlee. 165

Loury, Electia 149

Lovell, L. 162

Lovell, Ruth S 162

Lovell, William W 162

Low, Eliza 169

Lowder, Hiram 407

Lowder, Rebecca 407

Lowe, Nancy 116

Lowe, Nancy 170

Lowe, Rachel 66

Lower, Augusta 333

Lowrey, Belle 462

Lowrey, E. il 462

Lowry, Elizabeth 268

Lucas, Margaret 175

Page
Luce, Caroline Matilda ... .311

Lucky, 362

Ludlow, NicoU 560

Ludlow, William 560

Ludlow, William H 560

Lugsdin, Elizabeth Beatrice

598

Lugsdin, James 598

Lugsdin, Ladds William . . .598

Lugsdin, Louise 598

Luke, Edward 518

Luke, Joseph 518

Luke, Mary Agnes 518

Luke, AVilliam John 518

Lumsden, Martha 424

Lundy, Sarah Catherine. . . .291

Lunsford, Elizabeth 208

Lunsford (or Luntsford),

WilUam 513

Lutz, Samuel 551

Lyie, Margaret McKelvy. . .489

Lynch, John 313

Lynes, 479

Lynn, Annie 80

Lyon, 116

Lyons, John 316

Lytle, Caroline Amelia . . . .460

Lytle, Catherine 532

:.; •::. L:,..,-:..n ^\"is^on 13l'

Lytle, Margaret 394

T.ytle, Samuel 460

Lytle, WilUam 457

MacGillivray, Margaret

MacDonald 427

Mack, Caroline A 106

Maclay, Catherine 556

Maclay, Charles 556

Maclay, David 556

Maclay, Eleanor 556

Maelay, Jane 56

Maclay, John 555, 556

Maclay, Nancy 556

Maclay, Samuel 556

Maclay, William 556

Macneal, Mary 487

Jlaequilken (or Witkeson?),

Effie 446

Maddox, E 204

Magill, Jean 445

Magness, Cora 365

Magness, Hansford 364

Magness, James 364

Magness, Laura 365

Magness, Lula 365

Magness, Mary 364

Magness, Morgan Jefferson . 364

Page
Magness, Nora 365

Magness, Willie 365

Mahanny, Belinda 462

Mahar, Jerry 116

Mahony, Henry 497

Mahony, Kate Bethune . . . .497

Main, A. B 461

Main, Cornelius 456

Main (or Masin), Eliza-

beth 456

Main, Harriet 456

Main, Joseph 456

Maitland, John 464

Maitland, Margaret 464

Malenle (or Morlanee),

Sarah 316

Mallicoat, 370

Mallinson, 178

Mallory, Andrew 61

Mallory, Harriet 68, 113

Mallory, Lewis 61

Mallory, Nathaniel 61

Jlallory, William 68

Maltby, Augusta 563

Manin, Jennette C 334

Manin, Joseph 3Jl

Manly, Julia 238

Mann, Archibald 552

:\!:i:;!i, A-aliul r.-,i

Mann, Cora 289

Mann, Edgar Joseph 290

Mann, Eva 106

Mann, James 552

Mann, James A 337

Mann, Joseph 289, 290

Mann, Joseph Edgar 290

Mann, Hazel Lucille 290

Mann, Nellie Greenleo ...290

Mann. Nina E 290

Mann, Raymond Ney 290

Manning, Grey 494

Manning, SalUe L 494

Manrose, Matilda Lovisa...l20

Marcum, Julia Ann 515

Marion, or Marrian, Han-

nah 605

Markey, EUzabeth 393

Markey, Peter 393

Markham, Byron 513

Markham, Ira 513

Marks, Beulah 337

Marks, Budd Frank 312

Marks, C. V 337

Marks, Ephraim Chidister. .312

Marks, Florence Aline 337

Marks, George Washington. 312

Marks, Irma Fay 337
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Page
Marks, Jane Bell 312

Marks, Lusarba 312

Marks, Mable Irene 337

Marks, Jfina 336

Marks, Robert 336

Marks, Ralph Gordon 337

Marks, Robert Wallace 337

Marks, William Miner ....337

Marlen. Sarah Elizabeth. . .252

Marrian, John 605

Marsh, George 60,8

Marsh, Hannah 607,608

Marsh, JIary S 564

Marsh, Onesipheroiis 608

Marshall, Louisa M 247

Marshall, M. M 247

Martin, Bertha 416

"Martin, Cora 414

"Martin, Edgar C 118

Martin, Emeline 297

Martin, Gertrude 416

Martin, Harriet A 483

Martin, James 481

Martin, John 247

Martin, John F 360

Martin, Marinda 517

Martin, Nauey Ellen 416

Martin, Robert 387

:\rnni-, p-i -' r; ";-

Martin. William J 416

Martin, 416

Marvin. EtBe .Josephine. .. .170

Marvin, James H 170

Mason, Alta 147

Mason, Charles 343

Mason, Eddy 343

Mason, G. Washington ...343

Mason, Hannah 594

Mason, Henrietta 83

Mason, Hugh 594, 602

Mason, ilartin Luther 147

Mason, Sadie 343

Matheson, Xeil 445

Mathews, Xancy 84

Mathews, William 74

Matthews, AUce 566

Matthews, Annie May ....49S

Matthews, Charles 566

Matthews, James 566

Matthews, James W 498

Matthews, J. Morris 498

Matthews, Lawsen 566

Matthews, Mary 566

Matthews, R. W 498

Matthews, William J 566

Mattox, Otis 410

Maupin, James 517

Page
Maupin, James II 517

Maupin, Samuel Mack ....517

Mauzy, Isaac A 78

Maxson, Betbiah 38,67

ifaxwell, Agnes 592

ilaxwell, Jane 592

Maxwell, Jane W 281

May, Ahin C 328

May, Ahin Plunimer 328

May, Bertha L 328

May, James LeEoy 328

May, John C 328

May, John F 328

Jlay, Lewis Edwin 328

May, William C 328

Jlayer, Rebecca A 454

Mayer, William 454

Mayes, Caroline 359

Mayes, Edward 357

Mayes, Henry 359

Mayes, James 357

IMayes, Ligon 357, 358

"Mayes, Mary 358

Mayes, Phebe 357

Mayes, Wesley 359

McAfee, Sara 396

McAllister, Enos 151

McAllister, Elizabeth lol

McCagne, Anabel 394

McCallen (or McCoy),

Maria 321

McCallum, John B 488

McCandless, Thomas 541

McCann, Carleton 197

McCann, Earle 197

McCann, Edmond 1 196

McCann, Francis 196

McCann, James A. W 196

McCann, Lorena A 196

McCann, Louella 197

McCann, Margaret G 196

McCann, Mildred 197

McCann, William J 197

McCarthy, James Greenlee. 280

McCarthy, John 280

McCarthy, Sarah 280

McCarthy, Charles B 134

jrcCarthy, Jessie 134

JlcCarthy, John 134

MeCauly, William 360

McChesney. Cora 319

McChesney, Effie Violet ...319

McChesney, Eugene 319

McChesney, Eva Jane 319

McChesney, Francis 319

McChesney, Gertrude 319

Page
McChesney, John Sharp ...319

McChesney, Joseph 319

McChesney, Laura Euphema

319

McChesney, Vincent 319

McChesney, Willis 319

jrcClanahan, Elijah 229

McClanahan, Hannah .229,235

JlcClelland, James 119

McClelland, Jane 306

McClelland, John 306

McClelland, Mary 489

McClelland, Susan J 119

McClendon, George W 373

McClendon, Sina S. (Fort). 373

McCloughy, Phebe Jane 354

McCluney, Katie 364

McColgan, Jiaria L 324

McColgan, Thomas 324

McConeehy, Mary 443

McCormiek, Charles B 350

McCormick, John D 350

MeCormick, Vista 319

McCowen, Elizabeth Ellen.. 209

McCoy 386

JlcCracken, C. G 314

McCraeken, Sarah 184

McCrindle. Robert 464

.MtLiuiiCn, i.. 'tV Iu6

McCrovy, Mary 208

McCule, Calvin Winters 567

McCulloch, Elizabeth 445

McCullough, 302

McCullow, Mathew 355

MeCutchan, Bessie Gert-

rude 219

MeCutcban, E. G 219

McCutcheon, Joseph 404

McCutcheon, Sarah 404

McDaniel, Eli or Elijah... 367

McDaniel, Mary 367

McDaniel, Orlena 376

McDaniel, 359

McDarneU (or McDaniel),

Hutcheson 402

McDermitt, Calvin 411

McDermitt, Rachel 411

McDole, 501

McDonald, Abbie 449

McDonald, Andrew 449

McDonald, Bessie 449

McDonald, David 448

McDonald, George 449

McDonald. Jane 449

McDonald. Mary Ellen 449

McDonald, William 449

McDougal, Agnes 474
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Page Page
McDowell, Annie 23S McGinnis, Margaret Beulina

McDowell, Atban A 231 341

McDowell, Andrew 479 JrcGinnis, Maria 344

McDowell, A. G 570 McGinnis, Peter Jasper ...315

McDowell, Charles 231,237 McGinuis, Robert 341

McDowell, Eliza Grace ....231 JIcGinnis, Sarah Ann 315

McDowell, Eliza 238 -McGinnis, Sarah Elizabeth. 342

^-llcDowell, Ephraim 221 McGinnis, William 308,315

McDowell, Harriet E 343 McGinnis, William C 315

McDowell, James Charles.. 23S McGowin, Isabel 490

McDowell, James R 231 McGrady, Ellen 445

McDowell, John 231 McGrath, Caldwell 529

McDowell, Joseph 235 McGrath, Julia Peurice ...529

McDowell, Margaret or McGuier, Electa Jane 337

Mary 230 McGuire, Jennie 408

McDowell, Margaret 231 McHaffer, Harriet 492

McDowell, Mary Elizabeth. 221 McUvain, Greer 459

McDowell. Mary Louisa. . . .264 McHvaine, Grier 455

McDowell, Mina 238 Mcllvain, Jane 459
McDowell, M 238 McHvaine, Mary 72, 455

McDowell, Sallie 231 Jfcllvaine. Xancy 395

McDowell, Samuel Moffitt..23S Mclntyre, Frederick 326

McDowell, Sarah 231 McKay, Enos 307

McDutGe, Margaret E 536 McKay, Mary 307

MeDuffie, William 534 McKay, W. F 451

McDiigal, Charles A 338 McKelvey. Sarah 47

McEachran, Grace 449 McKenzie, Donald 252

IMcEachran, Jamns 449 >rcKprrnl, F""h -!=;',

Mci^acuran, .Jonn 44s, 44a -Uciverral, Alary E 453

McEachran, Wilbur 449 McKimsey, Martha 359

McElhany, Amanda 379 ilcKinJey, Alice 16S
McElree, Anna 323 McKinley, Marshall 168

McEntire, Mclntire or Mc- McKinley, William 128

Intyre, Mary ...236,248,254 McKinney, Jane Elizabeth 254

McEntire, Thomas 236 McKinney, Martha 403

McFarland, Agnes 433 ilcKinney. Jlerritt 254

McFarland, Harriet E 329 McKinzie, Sarah 383

McFarland, Walter 433 McKinon, W. F 238

McFarland, William H. ...329 McKnight, Da%id 556

McGeaehie, Elizabeth 453 McKnight. James 501

McGechy (McGeachy or ilc- McKnight, Minnie 501

Geaehin), James 482 McLain, Alexander 435

McGechy, Margaret Mont- McLain, Peter 435

gomery 482 McLatchie, Mary 464

McGee, David 359 McLeod, Robert 562

McGee, Harry 190 McMahan, Joel W 201

McGillivray, Mrs. Mary 502 McMannis, Oscar 194

McGimpsy, 237 Meilichael. Agnes 474

McGinnis, Andrew 315 McMichael, Hugh 474

McGinnis, Francis Stewart. 315 McMichael. Xeil 474

McGinnis, Grant 341 McMichael, Robert 474

McGinnis, Hannah S 141 MciUllan, Alexander ..431,443

», „. . Ti • , ^n- McMillan, Janet 445McGinms, Harriet 327 '

McMillan, Marv
McGinnis, Isaac Xewton ...315 "„, ... ,,. ,_,

4.il, 443, 449, 471
McGinnis, Mabel Elizabeth . 341 iloXair Annie 475

McGinnis, Margaret 308 MeXair, James 438,475

Pago
McXair, .Mary 475

McXair, Robert 475

McNair, Sarah H 475

McXatt, M. S 361

McXeal, Harriet 316

.McXeal, Janothan 316

-McXeilage, Jessie 476

McXiltc, Emaline 290

McPhail, Alexander 453

.^rcPhail, Margaret 453

McPhee, Elizabeth 429

McQuaig (or McQuid),
Daniel 433

ilcRae, Joseph Warren 333

McRee, William Lucius ...235

McUbbin, Grace 431

McWilliams, Da\id Henry.. 340

McWilliams, :\Iary 73, 127

McWilliams, Robert 127

McWilliamson, J. W 493

Mead, Clarence Hoyt 536

Mead, Linus 536

Mead, Richard 536

Jleads, Mary 523

Meanes, Thomas Clemens. . .287

Means, Thomas 287

Mears, Mary 320
\r,„H,-,^V. ^rn^\^^ -.-

Meeks, Altha 384

Meeks, George 384

Meeks, Samuel E 384

Mellen, 71

Jlendenhall, Anna 554

iiendenhall, Eli 554

Mercer, Elvira 132

Mereilith, Edith 445

Merriam, Anne 595

ilerriam, John 595

Merrill, Elizabeth 595, 602

Merschell, Janet 581

Merschell, John 581

Metcalf, Elizabeth 609

"Metcalf , Michael 610

ileyer, Ada 339

Meyers, George H 483

Micheaux, Martha 296

Jliddlebrook, Ed 421

Middlebrook, Edward. .408, 421

Middlebrook, Frank " 403

Middlebrook, Fred 421

Jliddlebrook, Iris Delphine.421

Middlebrook, Laverna ....421

Middlemas, Mary 429

Middlemas, William 430
iliddleton, Rebecca 547

Middleton, John 547
Miles, Joseph Orlando Sil
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Page
Miles, liucy 77

Millar, James 465

Millar, Janet 5S6

Millar, Jeau 465

Miller, Abner 553

Miller, AJoniram Juclson

161, 162

Miller, Albert Samuel 69

Miller, Alma Jane 553

Miller, Angeline 552

Miller, Archibald 552

Miller, Caroline 69

Miller, David 411

AUller, David 542

Miller, EUjah H 277

Miller, Ellen 87

Miller, Erailie M 220

Miller, Fanny A 161

Miller, Frank A 162

Miller, George 272

Miller, Hiram 220

Miller, James 556

Miller, James H 292

Miller, Jennie 53S

Miller, John 557

Miller, Letitia 190

Miller, Louisa 552

Miller, Malvina 272

AHlVr. M---r J-'i:" r":

Miller, Mildred Anna 162

Miller, Minnie 292

Miller, Samuel 552

Miller, Sarah Elizabeth 552

Miller, Susan 352

Miller, Thomas 292

Miller, WilUam H 292

Milligan, John 433

Mills, JuUa A 456,463

MiUs, Mary 317

Mills, Robert 317

Minnick, Eliza 135

Miskimins, Etta 412

Miskimins, Harvey 412

Miskimins, Josephine May. 412
Miskimins, Josephus 412

Mishler, Edna G 536

Mishler, Gertrude G 536

Mishler, 'William H 536

Misplay, Maggie Mary . . . 546

Mitchel, Jane 1S5

Mitchell, Agnes 470

Mitchell, Archibald 470

Mitchell, Carey Diaz 138

MitcheU, Charles H 138

MitcheU, Daryl C 295

Mitchell, Ethel Corinne 138

MitcheU, Fannie 295

Page
Mitchell, Fred 460

.Alitchell, Harry E 295

Mitchell. Hugh 470

Mitchell, Isabel 397

Mitchell, James . .230, 390, 471

Mitchell, Jane 470

Mitchell, Jean 438, 444

Mitchell, .Tohn 438

JUtchell, Leta 295

Mitchell, Maggie Delia 114

:\ritehell, Mary 77,230,435,471

Mitchell, Richard Benson ..138

Mitchell, Richard JIanson..l38

Mitchell, Robert Casper ...295

Mitchell Robert Henry 138

Mitchell, Ruth Octavia 138

Mitchell, Samuel 438

Jloak, Jane 317

Mockbridge, Mary Louise.. 282

Mockbridge, 282

Moffet, Mary '. 238

Moher, 545

Molson, Elizabeth 502

Molson, Mary 502

Momyer, John 79

Momyer, LycUa 78

Monnet, Hannah 552

Montgomery, Caroline .... 51

Mortgomery, James ...472,474

Montgomery, James (or

William) 221

Montgomery, Marion 474

Montgomery, Mary

472,473,482,501

Montgomery, 501

Moore, Benjamin 496

Moore, Franklin 496

Moore, Henrietta 285

!Moore, Jane 427

Moore, John 496

Jloore, Jlary 130, 332

Moore, Xancy 210

Moore, Nancy 592

Moore, Patrick 478

Moore, Richmon 496
Moore, Yarber 496

Jlore, Bertha 174

More, Lewis 137

More, Richmond C 137

More, Thomas Edwin 137

More, Thomas J 137

More, William 137

Morehouse, Mettie 140

Morgan, Allen 379

Morgan, Elizabeth 483

Morgan, EUen 368, 370

Page
ilorgan, Lucy 571

Morgan, Mary 466

Morgan, Maud 379

Morgan, Raymond 379

Morgan, Samuel A 379

Morgan, Selma 379

Morgan, Walter 376

Morley, Wiley 246

Morris, Ann Eliza 254

Morris, Elizabeth 43

Morris, Fred P 318

Morris, Grace 112

Morris, James 98

Morris, John L 98

Morris, Pantha Jane 401

Morris, Pleton 98

Morris, William 387, 502

Morris, Winona E 156

Morris, 43

Morrison, Clara 320

Morrison, Elizabeth ..352,429

Morrison, Frances B 248

Morrison, Grace 449

Morrison, Neil 429

Morrison, Robert D 320

Morrison, William Newton. 248

Morrow, Elizabeth 455

Morse, Anthony 613. 614

:;/:.-e, JuLutu uuJ, ui-

Morse, Stephen 614

Morse, Thomas 612, 614

Morton, Robert (or Peter) 387

Moseley, Charles C 2'76

Moseley, Martha Virginia. .276

Motz, Caleb 296

Motz, Carrie 295

Moulden, Orlena 381

Mow, Lyman B 85

ilowrey, James P 394

Moyer, Bertha 342

Muchler, Mary 312

iludge, Hannah 333

Muir, G 429

Muir, Jane 471

Muir, 470

Muirhead, Catherine 464

Murphy, Joanna 87

Murphy, Oliver 157

Murphy, Thomas 87

Murphy, WilUam Andrew.. 157

Murrsoun, Alexander 580

Murrsoun, Arthur 580

Murrsoun, Jane 579

Murrsoun, John 579

Musgrave, 304

Musselman, John 199

Musselman, Susan 199
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Page Page Page

Mutenpaugh, William 73 Xeslc.y, Kachel 53S Nicholson, Sarah Evaline . .338

Mutinnex, Charity 217 Xcwel, 204 Nicholson, Kobert Greenlee. 338

Myers, Clara Belle 345 Newell, Davis 285 Nicholson, Walter 339

Myers, EUa 541 Newell, Louisa A 2S5 Nicholson, William 339

Myers, George Washington . 344 Newkirk, Elizabeth 4G3 Nicholson, Williau Walker. 33S

Myers, George W 344 Newkirk, Isaac J 4G3 Niekerson, Eliza 161

Myers, Henry Dale 344 Newman, Charles 404 Nickles, Vinnie 319

Myers, Harvey E 344 Newman, David Claud 211 Nickols, Clark 61

Myers, Homer 344 Ke^vman, David Henry 211 Nickols, Sarah 351

Myers, Ida 494 Jfewman, Eva 220 NicoU, Dorothy 564

Myers, Maggie Luella 345 Newman, Frank 211 NicoU, Edward 563

Myers, Olive 73 Newman, James Laurence. .211 Nicoll, Edward A 563

Myers, Viola 345 Newman, Odtn E 211 Nicoll, Frances Augustus. .563

Newman, Orville Hope ....211 Nicoll, Frances Louise 560

Nadal, Sallie J 138 Newman, William 404 Nicoll, Henry 563

Nail, Winifred 526 Newton, Cylinda 344 Nicoll, Katharine 534

Nance (or Vance), E. Eus- Newton, Eva Ann 144 Nicoll, Mary Shelton 563

sel 169 Newton, George 69 NicoU, Phebe D 564

Nance James 375 Newton, George Washington Nicoll, Eichard 560

Nash, Archie B 118 89 Nicoll, Sarah 564

Nau Annie 73 Newton, James Henry 145 Nicoll, Sarah Augusta 563

Neal, Anna 516 Newton, Martha Elma 89 Nicoll, William 560

Neal, Daniel 516 Newton, Mary Elizabeth ..145 Nicoll, William 503

Neal, Elizabeth E 296 Ne^-in, 309 Nicoll, William Greenly 563

Neal, Joseph G 296 Nicoll, Dorothy 564 Niday, Sadie 210

Neali Maggie 516 Nicoll, Edward 563 Night, Sibby 553

Neal, Mary 516 Nicoll, Edward A 563 Noble, Alice 421

Neal. ^Tinde 516 Nicoll. Frances .-VusTusta. . .563 Noe, Elizabeth 381

Neal, Walter 516 XicoiJ, iieury o66 -"ol-I, Ouurge \»alter ^-7

Neblock Dorcas 460 Nicoll, Katharine 564 Noel, Thomas Jerome 327

Nelson, Arbuckle 199 Nicoll, Mary Shelton 563 Noeman, Mary J 555

Nelson, Arizona 412 Nicoll, Phebe D 564 Noffsinger, Albert 123

NelsonI Clark G 404 Nicoll, Sarah 564 Noffsinger, Mary A, 123

Nelson Davis G 199 Nicoll, Sarah Augusta ....563 Norman, Esther 532

Nelson Edward 414 Nicoll, William 563 Norris (or Morris) . 43

Nelson Elizabeth Ann . . . .404 Nicoll, William Greenly. . . .563 Norton, John 496

Nelson, ElUe EsteUe 412 Nichols, Mary 610, 611 Norton, Margie 496

Nelson, Fannie 404 Nichols, Kiehard 611 Norvell, Frank J 124

Nelson, Fannie Amelia 412 Nichols, Sarah A 116 N'orwood, A. C 569

Nelson, French L 413 Nichols, William 116 Norwood, John 569

Nelson, George 414 Nicholson, Alice Violetta. . .338 Norwood, Missouri Belle... 569

Nelson, James Lewis 412 Nicholson, Andrew 314 Norwood, Theophilus 569

Nelson, Jane 93 Nicholson, Charles 339 Norwood, Walter Middleton

Nelson, John Morris 404 Nicholson, Claude 339 569

Nelson, Marshall 404 Nicholson, Clinton 339

Nelson Martha 404 Nicholson, Cora 339 Oberschlake, Eobert 116

Nelson, Mary Cleland 484 Nicholson, David Irvin ...314 Offley, Archibald Nelson ...4S4

Nelson, Mary Eliza 411 Nicholson, James 314, 339 OtHey, Cleland Nelson 484

Nelson, Mina 414 Nicholson, Jennie 339 Otfley, Holmes Edward ...484

Nelson Morgan 414 Nicholson, Margaret 314 Offley, Margaret Agnew. .. .484

Nelson, Nancy Jane 411 Nicholson, JIary 314,339 Oglebee, Eliza J 197

Nelson Otis 414 Nicholson, Mary M 338 Oldham, Lucinda J 217

Nelson Otto 414 Nicholson, Maud 339 Oliver, Cornelius 140

Nelson, Vernon 414 Nicholson, Minnie 339 Oliver, Mollie 569

Nelson William 414 Nicholson, Nancy 314 OUver, Samuel 403

Nelson, William Arbuckle. . Nicholson, Nellie 339 O 'Neal, Margaret 231

404, 413 Nicholson, Pearl 339 O'Neil, lone E 518
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Page Pago PaRc
O'Neil, John 51S Palmer, Benjaniin F 531 Pearce, Benjamin L'G6

O'Xeil, Stephen 51S Palmer, William Karl 194 Pearce, Eliza Ann 266

Oustott, Alda May 392 Pamplin, James H. or John.567 Pearson (or Pierson), Mary

Onstott, Andrew J. P 393 Pannell, 234 M 542

Onstott, Charles A 397 Park, Vira -71 Pearson, R. M 26t

Onstott, Elizabeth 3S9 Parker, Amasa F 450 Peart, Maria Ann 314

Onstott, Elizabeth Hamilton Parker, Charles W 454 Peck, Addie E 210

393 Parker, Francis De Eighter Peck, Henry Tipton 210

Onstott, Elizabeth Morton.. 393 4.50 Peck, Isaac 210

Onstott, George H 397 Parker, George A 450 Peck, James Carlton 210

Onstott, Georgeon 392 Parker, Georgiana 351 Peck, Jessie M 210

Onstott, Hessen 393 Parker, John L 454 Peck, Mahala 411

Onstott, Isaac 3S8 Parker, John W 454 Pect, Parmelia 94

Onstott, Isaac Hessan 392 Parker, J. \V 498 Pence, Willard 95

Onstott, Jennie 393 Parker, Levi 2(14 Pence, William 66

Onstott, Margaret E 393 Parker, Lydia Ann 264 Penney, Charles Greenlee. . .389

Onstott, Mary Ann 388 Parker, Xellie 498 Pennington, William 522

Onstott, Peter ... 388, 3S9, 390 Parker, Uldena 167 Pepper, David Thomas 181

Onstott, Robbalena 398 Parkhill, John 582 Pepper, Harry Crowell 182

Onstott, Robert Greenlee. . .393 Parks, Agnes 197 Pepper, Levin Ashbury ....179

Onstott, Susanna 390 Parks, Amos .500 Pepper, Levin Bivins 178

Ore, Elizabeth 365 Parmenter, Mary E 459 Pepper, Sallic Elizabeth ... 182

Orr, 519 Paterson, Johnstone 464 Pepper, Wilbur Lee 182

Orton, Mathew 87 Paterson, Kate 464 Perkins, Caroline 51

Orton, Sherman 118 Paterson, Mary 587 Perkins, Mary Florence ... 82

Orton, Sylvester Sherman Paterson, Malcolm 580 Perkins, Uriah 51

67, lis Paterson, Marion 580 Perkins, Uriah M 82

Osborn, Sarah 553 'Paterson, Richard 582 Perrine, Rebecca 59

Osborne. Hnrrv ri-^ t>, .,,.,., t^ ... -^^ i^'-'r;', Maui^ Ijd

Usborue, James 537 Patrie, Minnie 345 Perry, 565

Osborne, Samuel 387 Patterson, Ann 303 Ferryman, Sarah A 372

Osborne, William R 537 Patterson, Anna Louvena..351 Ferryman, 360

Owen, Aaron Cleve 148 Patterson, Brit 346 Pershing, Harmon B 156

Owen, Charles Byron 149 Patterson, Cora 346 Pershing, Ida H 156

Owen Eliphalet Greenlee. . .149 Patterson, George 346 Peters, Elizabeth 292

Owen, Eman Hubbard .... 92 Patterson, Harry 346 Peters (or Shumate), Eliza-

Owen, Eva B 148 Patterson, John 317 beth 513

Owen, Jesta Lucretia 149 Patterson, John Albert 317 Pettit, Elizabeth Paiton ..146

Owen, John Alonza 148 Patterson, Margaret 307 Peurice, Alice 529

Owen, Lula Bell 148 Patterson, Nannie 346 Phelps, Byron Homer 100

Owen, Mary Elizabeth . . . .148 Patterson, Pearl 346 Phelps, Tom 514

Owen, MjTtie M 148 Patterson, Peter 303, 307 Phelps, Truman 100

Owen, Nettie Lucretia 148 Patterson, Peter M 346 Phelps, Truman Otis 157

Owen, Sarah Lucretia 149 Patterson, Thompson 351 Philbrick, John 603,606

Owen, Zenas 92 Patton, David 388 Philbrick, Elizabeth 603

Owen, Zenas Benson 148 Patton, Haddassa 388 Philbrick, Samuel 606

Owens, George H 554 Patton, Rebecca 2o6 Philbrick, or Philbrook,

Owens, Verna A 554 Patty, Joseph 538 Thomas 605, 606

Paul, WilUs 117 Phillips, Adda Estelle 152

Packard, Grace F 354 Paxton, Mary 221, 232 Phillips, Caroline Maria . . .285

Packard, Milton 354 Paxton, William ..221,231,232 Phillips, Frank 1512

Packer, Emma 134 Payton, John 515 Phillips, 472

Packer, Theodore 134 Payton, Malinda Jane ....515 Phipps, Annie Eliza 354

Piddock, Charles Brainerd.598 Peacock, David Greeulees ..467 Picken, Archibald ....447,449

Paddock, George 598 Peacock, Maggie 467 Picken, Charles 449

!Paden, Margaret 351 Peacock, Thomas 467 Picken, David 436

Painter, Joseph 457 Peak, Henry 360 Picken, Elizabeth 449
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Picken, Ellen 451

iHcken, George 449, 453

Picken, George Matthew . . .454

Picken, George Kaymond . .453

Picken, Helen 449

Picken, Jane 449

Picken, Janet 449, 481

Picken, John 447,471,481

Picken, John A 454

Picken, Margaret 449

Picken, Margaret A 436

Picken, Martha 449

Picken, Mary 447,449

Picken, Sarah 449

Pickens, Hettie 3S4

Pickens, Missouri (or

Mary) 415

Pierce, Anna 339

Pierce, George 287

Pierce, Madison 201

Pierce, Mary Aim 336

Pierce, WilUam 339

Pierson, Jane 552

Pierson (or Pearson), Mary

M 542

Pierson, 309

Pike, John 614

Pike, Joseph 614

Pike, barau oi-t

Pinkerton, 386

Pittenger, Eebecca 34"^S

Pittman, Dillard 290

Pitts, Alvira 89

Plank, Melissa Ann 335

Plank, 335

Plarits, Mary 204

Platts, Polly 392

Plummer, Caleb 348

Plummer, Catharine L 348

Plummer, Thomas 86

Pogue, Lou Ann 349

Polard, Betty 66

Poleet (?), Mary 230

Poison, Grace 468

Poison, William 468

Pool, Ellen 185

Pool, Emma 185

Pool, Samuel 185

Poole, John 610

Poole, Jonathan 610

Poole, Sarah 610

Poole, 'William George 500

Pontius, John 185

Pope, George L. 526

Pope, Jacob 577

Porter, Aletha 450

Porter, Amanda J 337

Page
Porter, Ann 471

Porter, David 337

Porter, Elizabeth Hawkins. 233

Porter, Ellen 127

Porter, Margaret 305,308

Porter, Nancy 546

Porter, Robert 305

Porter, William J 38S

Postles, David 181

Postles, IJachel Ann 181

Potter. Elvie T 333

Potter, Lucinda M 412

Potter, Margaret 585

Potts, Elizabeth 84

Pow, Janet 587

Powers, John 481

Powers, Lucy Ellen 481

Pratt, 14S

Prewett, Frances 401

Price, Donald Greenlees. . . .490

Price, James Erastus 490

Pricket, Alice 491

Pringle, David Purdy 397

Pringle, G. W 397

Pringle, Margaret 464

Pringle, Paul Victor 397

Pringle, Samuel WUlsou ...397

Prior, Stout 49

lee 193

Proctor, Augustus Lambert. 193

Proctor, Frederick Beaver. .193

Proctor, George Augustus. . 193

Proctor, Robert 613

Proctor, Samuel 612,613

Proctor, Sarah 612

Pryor, 458

Purden or Purdon, Elizabeth

or Sallie Ann 176

Purden, John 176

Purdy, John 393

Purdy, Lee Burdette 393

Purdy, Margaret Estella ..397

Purdy, Mary Alvah 393

Purdy, Wilbur Greenlee 393

Purdy, William 393

Purnell (or Pernell), Mary. 240

Purnell, William 240

Purves, Bessie 585

Putman, 148

Quay, Archie 331

Quay, Mary EUzabeth 331

Quigley, Mary 303

Quinn, Mary 386

Quinn, James William .... 511

Quinn, Joseph 511

Page
Quinn, 386, 592

Rabel, Sarah 332

Radle, Sarah Johanna 158

Railsback, 572

Ralston, Alexander 448

Ralston, Andrew 449

Ralston, Ann Ellen 448

Ralston, Belle 448

Rahton, David 449

Ralston, Edward Henry ...453

Ralston, Elizabeth ....447,448

Ralston, Ella Mary 282

Ralston, Ellen 478

Ralston, Gavin 452, -fSS

Ralston, George 453
Ralston, George A 453

Ralston, Isabel 439

Ralston, Isabel M 453

Ralston, James 452

Ralston, James Earl 452

Ralston, James Grier 282

Ralston, Jane 448

Ralston, Jane 452

Ralston, Janet 448

Ralston, Jeanette M 121

Ralston, John ....448,449,453

Ralston, John Greenlee . . . .452

Ralston, Margaret Ann . . . .452

Ralston, Margaret J 453
Ralston, Martha 448
Ralston, Martha Ellen 452

Ralston, Mary 448
Ralston, Mary E 453
Ralston, Xettie 478

Ralston, Robert 478

Ralston, Thomas 121

Ralston, Thomas 448,449

Ralston, William 435, 452

Ralston, William Andrew. .452

Ramey, Drusilla 384

Ramsey, Harold Beryl ....421

Ramsey, Helen Josephine. .421

Ramsey, Mary 47

Ramsey, Mary 431

Ramsey, Robert (or Wil-

liam) 47

Ramsey, Robert D 421

Ramsey, William 421

Ramsey, Xenia Orba 421

Randolf, 329

Rankin, Hattie M 212

Rankin, John W 212

Ransom, Alma 97

Ransom, Harris or Horace. . 97

Eaub, Saloma 344
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188
Kobb, Margaret 340
Robbins, Charles igo
Robbins, James P igQ
Robbins, Ruth 345

SoJ'?''"" \? '^'"'^' ""'' -^''° «"-'>' ^'"'- Han:i.ton.^3?cBa>mond, Horace 533 Riflle, Andrew S 215 Hoach, Zola 4^3
?'"' -^"^y • -"O" Ri"'^. Catharine 203 Robb, Louisa .'

."

iggRea, Robert J 337 Riffle, Clara M ojg
"*'*

Rea, William 478 Eiffle, Clinton ojg
Eeagle, Maria 327 Riffle, Elizabeth •>15

Reddington, Mary 522 Riffle, George Washington

Reed, Claud Greenlee 78 Riffle, James Xatbaniel ...215 Roberts, Samuel ... oQl

t ,' ? ? <r
'' ''''^'' •""'P'' ^ -"^ Kobin, Annie '

'

'

'485

S' T '"^ '' ''''"''' ^'°°"'^ 203 Robinson, Adison N. '208Reed, James Harvey 78 Riffle. Mary Belle 217 Robinson AngeUca 5-4

llf' ^.^Z'
^33 ^''^^- S"^^'^ I^'i^abeth ....216 Robinson, Charley O. ..::;208

'^ ^'gbj"' (or Bigby), Ben... 569 Robinson, George Thompson
Rigby, Joe 52 208
Rigby, WilUam P 52 Robinson, John
Riley, Lena 13.5

Rinard

Reed,

Reeter
.180

.508Lara
Reeves, Frances L 82
Reid, Hugh 436
Reid, Louisa A 569
Reid, JIargaret 453
Reid, Mary 447, 4S1 Rinard, John 407
Reid, William 445 Rinard, John Jlorris 4>^0
Rennick, Betsey 534 Rinard, Xaney Alice 4^0

.208
Robinson, Margaret 333
Robinson, Mary 543
Robinson, Robert Lloyd

Ada Ann 407
Rinard, Erma Luella 421
Rinard, Hannah Jane ......420 Robinson, William pi^ancis.

Robinson, 548
Robison, Jean 586

B^^^^mT "VT 'm'

"''* '"°"''' ^'^"•'J^ ^'^ -^-O Roderick, Anna L. . . . 77Reyno ds, Andrew T 117 Rinard, Rolland Shelton . . .421 Roderick. David 77

Sfn ,?' r V;
""^ '''""'^' ^^''""^' ^''"^ ••^0' Roderick, Emma

..;..".
77Reynolds, Avery J. L 171 Rinehart, Arthur 457 Roderick, Henry ^7Reynod3,BerthaM 171 Rinehart, EUza Jane 457 Roderick J. A. .'

.'

77Reynolds, Charles 400 Ring, Alexander 195 Roderick J. L. 77
jTiuueriLiij toaiiiuel

R-Zn'S ''^ Bing.DeWitt 195 Roderick, T. J 77Rejnod., Harvey 199 Ring, Ferdinand De Soto-195 Roderick. W a LUv- ^ 77

SdMTT; ''' King, Florence 195 Roebuck, John . . . ! :

."

'

' '

'495ReynoIds, John H ns Ring, George 195 Rogers, Elizabeth
''gg

^TT' .
"^"'' '' ^^"^' J""^ ^^^^-^^ 195 Rogers Susan M sLReynolds, Maryette 117 Ring, Luella 195

Reynolds, Philip D 117 Ring, Philip Lee . .
"195

Reynolds, Thomas ;..li7 Ring, R. A 195
Reynolds, Ulysses E 171 Riugler, Jane ... '417
Reynolds,

. 400 Rise, Nelson 403
Uhodes, Susannah 561 "Ritchie, Alexander 585
Riee, AdcUe Adella 150 Ritchie, Katie 528
Rice, Clara May 150
Rice, Harriet, 254
Riee, Harry 403
ttice, Leonard 05=;

Rivers, Evie P. .498

Rogers, 265
Rogers, 29
Rome, George 439
Rose, Adam H 462
Rose, Alamanda 128
Rose, Andrew 320
Rose, Charles E 144
Rose, Charles P 144

Rivers, John P 495 Rose, David 457
Rose, Elma Jeanette 350
Rose, Ethel Sarah Emma. . .350

Rivers, Josie C 493
Rivers, Mabel V 493

Rice, Thomas Edward 150 Rivers, Paul H. . . .
'498

Richard, Jennie 328 Rivers, Thomas A. . 49s
Richards, Tryphosa
Richards, gg Roach, Abbie Catherine 376
Richardson, Albert B 71 Roach, Elvira or EUzabeth.367

Sch!r?"'f"t!
•••''^ Boach. Green 376 Rose, Jacob

Richardson, James Thomas. 114 Roach, Margaret Lavema..376 Rose
Richardson, J. C 504 Roach
Richardson, Sarah 500

Rose, Frederic W 321
Rose, George Dewitt 350

^^^""3' T. E 498 Kose, Harvey 320
Rose, Harvey Delbert 349
Rose, Hugh Wadsworth ... 349

455

.
Margaret A. 462

^^^"l'^, J 375 Rose, Margaret J. 391
p., , ,, .

Roach, Mary Eva 376 Rose, Marion A 349Sr P' -f
^^ ^-^^ -''' ^°-''' -^'^"- ''-y 376 Rose Martha J If.

?:'"'' ^°"'^ 97, 106 Roach, Xelson 376 Rose, Mary A.
'

. Jgo
.5,3 Roach, Sarah Jane 376 Rose, Xellie Eva 145

Rider,
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Rose, Olive Agnes 350 Kyan, Flora J 139 Scarborough, Samuel Ruf-

Rose, Rebecca 1-3 Ryan, Floyd A 147 fiu 52

Rose, Tessie 145 Ryan, George W 139 Siarborough, Walter Green-

Eose, Wallaoe William 350 Ryan, Glenn A 147 lee 85

Rose, W. F 321 Ryan, Hazel E 148 Scargle, Albert 534

Rose, Youngs 145 Ryap, John 147 S<.hlageal, Lodema 412

Rosenbaugh, Samuel 3S5 Ryan, Mary L 148 Si-holea, George 460

Rosenbaugh, Minnie 385 Ryan, T. Eugene 147 Schooler, Mary 388

Boss, Ann 592 S«laitor, Jonet 581

Ross, Anna 70 Sackett. Augustus 235 ScofieM, Susan 534

Ross, Charles G 395 Sackett, Helen Adelaide ..191 Scott, Amanda Ruth 170

Ross, Eliza Ann 147 Sackett. John B 191 Scott. Elias 86

Ross, Jean 280 Sackett, Minerva Keziah. . .235 Scott. Eliza 291

Ross, John 394 Saddoris, Charles 404 Scott, Joseph 169, 170

Ross, John Power 390 Sadler, Hettie W^alton 527 Scott, Lena 268

Ross, Jonathan P 394 Sagizer, Martha 342 Scott, Margaret 123

Ross, Lev-is S. C 395 Sailer (or .Jailes), . .567 Scott, Mary E 509

Roush, Catherine 206 Samborn, Enoch 606 Scott, Robert 509

Rowan, Deborah 593 Saraborn. Judith 603, 606 Scott, Sabiua 169

Rowe, Fred 325 Samborne, John 606 Scott. Susan Adelia 86

Rowell, Jesse 112 Samborne, William 606 Scruggs, Dora 274

Rowell, Jesse Cooper 112 Sanders, Xellie Irene 328 Scruggs, Finley 243

Eucker, Julia Ann 539 Sandy, Edward 383 Scruggs, Lewis S 243

Eucker, J. W 538 Sandy, Melissa Lasell 383 Sculley, Mary 280

Rundel Anna 142 Sapp. Ephraim 65 Searles, Jesse Dickinson . . . 154

Eundel, Benjamin W 142 Sarff.Malinda 540 Sears, Anna 215

Rundel, Carrie 174 Satterfield, Frank 376 Seay, Michael 399

Rundel. Lewis 142 Satterfield. Horace 375 Secrest, James Hilyard . . .362 •

Runaei, -viui'Lua ^Ubanua. . . o.iLtt-ikci-.i, tjuiut-b oou otcrcst, Lcaiiucr uu-

103, 150 Saunders, — • 565 Secrest, Louis E 361

Eundel, Truman 103 Saxe, Mary Jane 421 Secrest, Wylie 362

Euno, Add 211 Sayers, Parmelia 406 Secrest, 362

Eunninger, Clinton 3

Eunninger, Conrad 3

26 Sayers, 406 See. James WilUam 278

26 Sayles, Albert Wells 164 See, William 278

Eunninger, David 326 Sayles, Arthur Grant 164 Seely, Sarah 327

Eunninger, James Edwin. . .326 Sayles, Ellen Angeline ....164 Selby, Elenor 403

Eunninger, John S 326 Sayles, Frank Wells 164 Semple, Agnes 479

Runninger, Katie Jane 326 Sayre, Carl 425 Semple, Hugh 479

Eunninger, ilary 3

Runninger, Susan 3

Sayre, Conrad 425 Semple, John 479

6 Sayre, D. A 424 Semple, Robert Hugh 479

Rush, Dell M 141 Sayre, Fawcett 425 Sencebaugh, Margaret..161. 162

Rush, John M 141 Sayre, Harriet 201 Service. Mary 480

Rush, Margaret S 509 Sayre, John 201 Sevison, B. H 459

Eush, Robert 509 Sayre, Laverna 217 Seward, Frank (or Fred) . . 68

Eussell, Alfred 556 Sayre, R. F 425 Seward, Samuel 361

Russell, Allen 431 Sayre, William 425 Sewright, Sarah 206

Eussell, Anderson 557 Sayre, William Henry 217 Seymour. Edwin C 398

Eussell, Clara Mav 321 Scarborough, Artemus La- Seymour, Martha 398

Eussell, Finetta J 557 fayette 85 Shane, Elizabeth 211

Eussell, Jesse 410 Scarborough, John Easber- Shane, Jane Eliza 396

Eussell, John Ebenezer 321 ry 52 Shane, Joseph 398

Eussell, Mary 431 Scarborough, John Watkins 52 Shane, Margaret Elizabeth. 395

Eutherford, John A. H. . . . 81 Scarborough, Julia Irene... 52 Shane, Mary Charlotte ....395

Eutherford. Maria Josephine 81 Scarborough, Mariam El- Sharp. Bessie 506

Eutledge, E 570 lena 52 Sharp, Emma 116

Sutledge, J 570 Scarborough, Xannie El- Sharp, Thomas McCool ...542

Byan, Ethel F 147 lena 84 Shaver, Bertha 197
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Page
Shaver, Thomas 370

Shaw, Hannah 461

Sheeks, George Washington 140

Sheeks, LuJema 140

Sheldon, Cecil M 174

Sheldon, Clyde 174

Sheldon, Edgar A 174

Sheldon, Edgar K 174

Sheldon, Floy 174

Sheldon, Mildred 174

Sbelton, Frances Burbank. .563

Shelton, Granvel W 407

Shelton, Lizzie L 253

Shelton, X. E. Virginia. .. .407

Shelton, Thomas E 116

Shelton, W. W 410

Sheperd, Henry 377

Sheperd, Kate 377

Shields, George 402

Shields, James 403

Shields, Lewis 403

Shields, Eachel 557

Shillito, Mary A 343

Shillito, WiUiam 343

Shippley, Alexander 523

Shirley, J. Phineas 456

Shively, Alonzo 514

Shockley, Mary Ann 574

Rbor'klBv. H-rr--* '-'.2

Shot!', AmeUa 412

Showalter, Pearl 334

Shumate, Charles 514

Shumate, George 514

Shumate, Harrison 515

Shumate, John 514

Shumate, Lizzie 514

Shumate, Samuel 514

Shumate, Silas 514

Shumate, Susie 514

Shumate, William 514

Silverthorn, L. A 142

Simcoe, Fred K 526

Simpson, Agnes 466

Simpson, Robert 520

Sinclair, Auryldah 347

Sinclair, Robert 347

Singleton, Armina 318

Singleton, Elizabeth 328

Singleton, Emma Jane ....318

Singleton, Henry 318

Singleton, Orlando 318

Singleton, 0. E 320

Singleton, Rose Belle 318

Singleton, Susie 318

Singleton, 318,547

Sinton, Ann Jane 505

Sipple, WUliam L., 565

Page
Sizemore, Alphonso Virgil.. 80

Sizcmore, Benjamin Frank-

lin 136

Sizcmore, Benson Collins . . 80

Sizemore, Cleo Miner 138

Sizemore, Emma N 139

Sizemore, Ethel Parlee ...136

Sizemore, Eugenia Ada ...138

Sizemore, Frances Veronica 137

Sizemore, Green McFerrin.. 79

Sizcmore, Irma Neva 80

Sizemore, James Hamilton.. 79

Sizemore, James Moore.... 80

Sizemore, Marcia Eudora. ..137

Sizemore, Mattie Edith ...136

Sizemore, Montazuma Mar-

mion 138

Sizemore, Octavia 80

Sizemore, Ovid Orpheus... . 80

Sizemore, Richmond Bak-

er 37,79

Sizemore, Eienzi Bernard. ..138

Sizemore, Roberta Frederica SO

Sizemore, Theodore M. ...139

Sizemore, Thedosia Ernest. 136

Sizer, Alvira (or Elvira) . . .105

Skinner, Albert Lea 121

Skinner, Ethel Blanche 121

Skinner, Sewell 121

Skinner, Sidney L 121

Slater, Mary Ellen 152

Slawter, Sarah 510

Sloan, Duncan 483

Sloan, John V 534

Solan, Mary Ann 534

Sloan, Sarah 483

Slyh, Henry 514

Smiley, Cora D 123

Smiley, James 122

Smiley, Julia W 123

Smiley, William 122

Smith, Agnes 473

Smith, Alexander C 568

Smith, Alice 365

Smith, Andrew 473

Smith, Anna 329

Smith, Archibald 436

Smith, Barbara 451

Smith, Benjamin S 325

Smith, Betty 569

Smith, Cassandra 219

Smith, Charles W 375

Smith, Clara Hope Loduska 568

Smith, Cora B 422

Smith, Daniel 473

Smith, Diana 122

Page
Smith, Eliza Ann 65

Smith, EUza C 172

Smith, Elizabeth 569

Smith, Emeline Matilda. ...215

Smith, Emma 460

Smith, Emma J 375

Smith, E. Charles 147

Smith, Everett E 422

Smith, Fannie B 375

Smith, Frank A 147

Smith, FrankUn H 375

Smith, Fred J 147

Smith, Harriet 216, 217

Smith, Harry Z 194

Smith, Helen Geddes 432

Smith, Henry 422

Smith, Henry B 96

Smith, Henry Clark 96

Smith, Honer H 422

Smith, Horace A 375

Smith, James 207, 215

Smith, James ....474,475,476

Smith, Jane 475

Smith, Jeanne 473

Smith, Jennie S 147

Smith, Jessie Langwell ...476

Smith, John 329

Smith, John Johnston 476

^;;dcU, uoliii l.j.itcueii 47ti

Smith, John W 206

Smith, Joseph T 375

Smith, Louisa 375

Smith, Lydia 559

Smith, Maranda L 375

Smith, Martha 473

Smith, Mary 473

Smith, Mary E. (or Olive

E.) 194

Smith, Mary Johnston ....476

Smith, May 436

Smith, Mollie C 375

Smith, Nancy (or Elizabeth)

176

Smith, Nancy 356

Smith, Nellie 476

Smith, OlUe A 217

Smith, Oscar P 375

Smith, Pearl 507

Smith, Preston J 375

Smith, Robert 473

Smith, Robert Greenlees ...476

Smith, Rosabel 147

Smith, Royal C 147

Smith, Sarah 79

Smith, Sarah 422

Smith, Sarah Jane 476

Smith, Sherwood 568
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Page
Smith, Sue 538 Springer, Thomas II.

Smith, Thomas Andrew ...476 Stafl'orJ,

Page Page
39:; Stevens, Peter Case 340

47 Stevens, Robert 607

Smith, Van Bibber 207 Stanbock, Augusta May ...276 Stevenson, John 429

Smith, Wesley 374 Stanbock, Emma Frances ..276 Stevenson, William H 397

Smith, William 374 Stanbock, Erie Davis 276 Stewart, Alice 288

Smith, William 473 Stanboik, Ernest 276 Ste%vart, Duncan 445

Smith, William 304 Stanbock, Laura 276 Stewart, Elizabeth 129

Smith, William C 422 Stanbock, Mauil Lester 276 Stewart, Elizabeth 587

Smith, William Gay 476 Stanbock, Xaunie ........276 Stewart, George 541

Smith, Wyatt 217 Stanbock, Pressley 276 Stewart, James A 133

Smith, W. P 207, 304, 309 Stanbock, .William 276 Stewart, Jane 480

Smith, 422 Stanford, Josiah 314 Stewart, Jesse P 70

Snider, Adah 346 Stathers, Mark 50 Stewart, John 538

Snodgrass, Benjamin A. ..124 St. Clair, Rose 78 Stewart, Marie 133

Snodgrass, Margaret 556 Stears, Arthur E 463 Stewart, Mathew 519

Snodgrass, Sarah Viola ..124 Stears, Bessie 463 Stewart, Nancy 393
Snow, Florence 341 Stears. Harry J 463 Stewart, Rebecca 305

Snow, Joe Wesley 341 Stears, John J 463 Stewart, Thomas 480

Snow, Josie E 341 Stears, Thomas 463 Stewart, William 288

Snow, Nicholas 341 Stebbins, Amanda .... 100, 145 Stillwell, Sarah 67

Snow, Robert 341 Stebbins, Benjamin Frank- Stillwell, Syhia 162

Snow, Rose N 341 lin 58 Stinson, ilary E 273

Snow, Sarah 559 Stebbins, Byron Wallace . . 103 Stites, Elizabeth 266

Snowden, Ida Bell 418 Stebbins, Chloe Rachel ....103 Slites, Henry 266
Snowden, Simeon 418 Stebbins, Daniel 57,61,63 Stoball, Vicia 361
Snowden, Sudie 494 Stebbins, Edith Elda 150 Stocking, Elmira 318
Somerby, Judith (Green- Stebbins, Emma 103 Stoddard, Anthony 145
'•i) ROfi.Rn; =:tphhin«<. Fr-^stns Blodgett. 58 Stoddard. Don Jay 145

Somerville, Mary Grey 502 Stebbins, iiomer ouenuau. . loo onju....i..., j. i,,- , :..v.;oa ...1^:.

Somerville, Robert 502 Stebbins, Lemuel 57,63 Stoddard, George M 145

Soverin, James 66 Stebbins, Lorene 101 Stoddard, Max 145
Sparks, Eugene V 333 Stebbins, Lot Dunham. 102, 150 Stone, Edith M 153
Spaulding, Isabella 165 Stebbins, Matilda Lucinda. 58 Stone, Fernando 153
Spears, Loumira 568 Stebbins, Mary Wright 61 Stone, George Washington. 416
Spence, Joseph 503 Stebbins, Orson Michael ..

Spence, Nathaniel 503 Stebbins, Robert Lemuel ..

Spence, Rebecca 503 Stebbins, Rufus Reginald . .

Spence, Samuel 503 Steel, Ann 465 Stone, Kenneth Lue 416
Spence, Susanna 504 Steel, Josephus 546 Stone, Lucille Elizabeth .. .416
Spence, Thomas 503 Steel, Charles W 411 Stott, John 511
Spence, William C 503 Steele, Henry 66 Stott, Sarah Ann 511
Spencer, Eliza 48 Steele, James A 394 Stout, Elizabeth 266
Spencer, Louisa 159 Steere, Amos 348 Stowe, 116
Spencer, Mary 71 Steere, Elenor 348 Strouss, Martha L 387
Spencer, Richard 71 Stephens, Mary S 142 Struble, Mary Belle 192
Sperry, Zimri 90 Stephenson, Ellen V 403 Struble, Richard 192
Spicer, Amos Keep 90 Stephenson, George C 403 Stuard or Stuart 29
Spicer, Anna May 90 Stephenson, John 365 Stuart, John 317
Spicer, Girden or Gurdon W. 90 Stephenson, Nancy J 403 Stuart, Mary 317
Spicer, Lydia Delphine 146 Stevens, Annie L 213 Stults, Maria 383
Spicer, WUUam L 90 Stevens, Charles 149 Sturgeon, Bertha Violette. .139
Spratt, Isabella 69 Stevens, Charles J 162 Sturgeon, Charles M 139
Spriggs, Edward A 74 Stevens, Dionis 607 Sturgeon, Clifton 139
Springer, Jennie 392 Stevens, Henry 429 Sturgeon, Ethel 139
Springer, John C 392 Stevens, Jessie M 162 Sturgeon, Garnette M 139
Springer, Michael 391 Stevens, Mary Smith 340 Sturgeon, George W 140
Springer, Peter 391 Stevens, Mary V 149 Sturgeon, Harley D 140

5S Stone, Hiram 416

58 Stone, Isabella 396

58 Stone, John L 416
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Sturgeon, Hazel .\r 140

Sturgeon, Hebron H 140

Sturgeon, James Loroy .... 140

Sturgeon, James O. F 85

Sturgeon, Jeremiah 85

Sturgeon, Lily May 140

Sturgeon, Mary E 85

Sturgeon, Morris S 140

Sturgeon, Nancy M 85

Sturgeon, Obadiah 85

Sturgeon, Ritchie K 139

Sturgeon, William J 139

Sullivan, Ada 415

Sullivan, Alfred 404, 405

Sullivan, Bessie L 415

Sullivan, Daniel 404

Sullivan, Guilford 404

Sullivan, Henry 415

Sullivan, Jemima 404

Sullivan, Luretta 414

Sullivan, Mary 404

SuUivan, Xorma L 415

Sullivan. Sallie J 415

Sullivan, Warren 415

SuUivan, William .404,414,415

Sullivan, 513

Summers, Henry 215

Summers, Jonathan 574

Sunderland. David 355

Sunderland, Elizabeth 3o5

Sunderland. Mary 359

Sunderland, Ruth 356

Sunderland, Solomon 359

Supler, 188

Sutler, Frank 308

Sutton, Maud 70

Sutton, William 201

Swan, Susan CaroUne 200

Swaney, Mrs. Jane 37

Swartz, Anna 124

Swartz, A. J 124

Swartz, Ella 124

Swartz, Minnie 124

Swartz, Ola 124

Sweet, Linna 449

Sweetland, Eliza 517

Sweny, Dorothy 70

Swift, Ida May 331

Swingle. Ellen Angeline. . . 164

Swoveland, EU 320

Sykes, Amanda Eveline . . . 136

Sykes, John 136

Talbott. A. A. 538

Tate, Adeline 237

Tate, Ann Eliza 237

Tate, Eliza G 237

Page
Tate, George J 2S0

Tate, Hugh A 256

Tate, John 237

Tate, John Milton 382

Tate, Louisa 237

Tate, Margaret Allison....

253, 264

Tate, Mary 280

Tate, Robert A 256

Tate, Robert McDowell . . 237

Tate, Samuel 237

Tate, William Allison 237

Tate, William Jefferson. . .237

Tatinan, Alexander 181

Tatman, Alta D 141

Tatman, Georgia M 141

Tatman, Jesse 141

Tatman, John F 141

Tatman, Lulu M 141

Tatman, Nellie E 141

Tatman, Ralph G 141

Tayler, Charles Jay 44S

Taylor, Alice D 167

Taylor, Andrew J 238

Taylor, Ella 404

Taylor, E.^sie B 167

Taylor, Harry 126

Taylor, Harry E 167

-..'cr. iui", JauieS 167

Taylor, John W 167

Taylor. Lillian B 535

Taylor, Marion 588

Taylor. Morris 126

Taylor, Rachel 310

Taylor, Samuel 167

Taylor, Thomas E 167

Teegarden. Elizabeth 70

Teegarden, Hiram 126

Teegarden, Mary Ann 126

Teegarden. 70

Telfer, Colin 481

Temple, Berthene 326

Temple, Polly 495

Temple, Seth 308

Templeton, Helen 437

Templeton, John 470

Templeton. Sarah 469.470

Terrell, Edward Holeomb..537
Terrell, George Benton 533

Terrell, Harriet Estelle ...537

Terrell, John Preston 535

Terrell, Julia Eliza 535

Terrell, Roderick Greenly. .537

Terrell, Theodore 535

Terrell. Theodore Ethelbert

535

Terrell, Thomas Edward ...537

Page
Terrell, William Hiram ...535

Thcaker, George A. P 197

Theaker, John 197

Theaker, John G .197

Thember, or Thumber, Joan

607

Thomas, Lucin<la 148

Thomas, Matilda Elizabeth 482

Thomas. Phoebe or Dorcas 107

Thompson, Carrie M 417

Thompson, Charles Clinton. 417

Thompson, Fannie 562

Thompson, Haunah 463

Thompson, John 449

Thompson, Joseph 417

Thompson, Julius C 417

Thompsou, Lewis L 417
Thompson. Lula E 417
Thompson, Mary 302
Thompson, Mary Ann 338

Thompson, Merle M 417
Thompson, JloUy 314

Thompson, Nancy F 417
Thompson, Robert 449

Thompson, Russel J 490
Thompson, Sarah 404
Thompson, 299

Thomson. TjV,t\ 4
•-

iliomsun, F. A 501

Thornton, Edward (or

Thomas) 410

Thornton, Mary Lovel ....410

Thornton, Rachel 414,415
Thorp, George 180

Throgmorton. Sarah 264 '

Tike, ilary 527
Tillis, Richard 207

Tinker, Adella May 325

Tinker, Amanda J 324
Tinker, Charles 332

Tinker, Ellis Wainwright. .325

Tinker, Estella .Jane 325

Tinker. Frank W 352

Tinker. Helen Elizabeth ..352

Tinker, John Francis 325

Tinker. Mildred Frances ..352

Tinker, WilUam J. . . . 324. 325

Tomlinson, Lydia 423
Tompson, 511

Topping, Permelia 126

Torian. Fannie Lea 494

Torian. Mary 499

Torian, Robert D 499

Tower, Andrew Jackson . . .141

Tower, Charles P 142

Tower, Delia 142

Tower, Ella J 142
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Page
Tower, George 142

Tower, Gertnule 142

Tower, R. W 141

Towie, Caleb 6J3

Towie, Elizabeth 596

TowIe, Isaac 603

TowIe, Philip .603

Towlc, Simon 596, 603

Towle, Zachariah 603

Townley, Margaret 309

Townley, Robert 309

Townsend, Elizabeth 196

Townsead, Ida 494

Townsend, Sarah 611

Trackler, JIary 194

Train, Rachel 94

Tribbet, Abner 43

Trickett, Singleton G 372

Trotter, Ann 505

Trotter, George 512

Trotter, Maggie 512

Truby, Harriet 341

Tnieblood, Calvin 367

Trueblood, Edith 367

Tubbs, Carlton 147

Tubbs, Clarence E 91

Tubbs, Cora 91

TiiI'V. = . K'!---'! 01

Tubbs, Forrest Alfonso ...147

Tubbs, Forrest Donald 147

Tubbs, William Orlando ... 91

Tuck, JIary 606

Tuck, Robert 606

Tucker, David 374

Tucker, Fannie F 374

Tucker, JIary Ann 118

Tucker, Thomas 118

Tuckey. Lynn 120

Tuokey, Pearl E 120

Tuckey, William R 120

TuUy, Maggie Xarcissa . . . 530

Tully, Sylva Winifred 530

Tully, Sylvanus Charles ...530

Tully, Sylvanus Giles 530

Turk, James 306

Turley, John 532

Turley, Margaret 531

Turneaure, Caroline E 87

Tumeaure, Elizabeth B 142

Turneaure, Ida May 87

Tumeaure, J. Frank 87

Turneaure, Lydia Ann ....141

Turneaure, Mary L 142

Tumeaure, Peter 87

Turneaure, Robert P 87

Turneaure, Thomas Shank-

land 87,118

Page
Turner, Anna 116

Turner, Anna Lena 452

Turner, Elizabeth Katherine

452

Turner, Ellen Brown 452

Turner, Godfrey Allen 452

Turner, Hector Duncan ...452

Turner, John Greenlee ....452

Turner, James 452

Turner, James A 452

Turner, Janet Culbertson ..452

Turner, Matilda 174

Turner, X'iel 452

Turner, Xorman Xiel 453

Tyler, (or Taylor), Charles

Jay 448

Tyler, Martha Place 103

UfFelman, Elvira Gertrude .137

UtTelman, Eunice T 137

Uft'elman, Hoheuzellen ....137

Uffelman, John H 136

Uffelman, Lois Agnes 173

Uffelman, Martin 136

Uffelman, Ruth 137

Ulmer, Antoinette 140

Ulmer, Everett H 140
T'-. .- n, :--.^ 11 140

Ulmer, James W 140

Ulmer. Thomas S 140

Umberfield, Esther Martha. 61

Umberfield, Harley 60

Umberfield, Lucy Bethiah. . 61

Umberfield, Mary (Green-

lee) 67

Underhill. Florence Clark.. 159

Underbill, John 159

Underhill, Olive Lorena ...159

Underhill, Oliver Spencer.. 159

LTnderwood, Mary 153

Vanbibber, Elizabeth Green-

lee 207

Vanbibber. Jesse 200

Vance, Asbury John 374

Vance, E. Russel 169

Vance, John 374, 505

Vance, Mary Ann 162

Vance, Zebulon Baird 237

VanDyke. George 61

VanMatre, George Everett. 424

VanMatre, Perry 424

Van Xearpass, F. J 157

Van Nearpass, George ....157

Van Xearpass, Ira 156

Van Xice. Isaac Webster.. 541

Van Sickle. Sarah 205

Page
Van Sickles, Rose 204

Van Sickles, Samuel 204

Vanskiver, Emma E 316

Van Voorliies, 74

Vaughn, Mary Jane 178

Vaughn, Xathaniel 178

Vaught, Addie 373

Vermillion, Uriah (or Beal)

513

Vermillion, Harriet 514

Vermillion, Lucy or Lucinda

513

Verwollt, Chrihtcpher 195

Verwollt, Minnie 195

Vight (or Dight), Mary . ..324

Vincent, Emily 160

Vinton, Mar)- 354

Vogan, Cora Frances 353

Vogan, Mary Jane 313

Vogan, Simeon 353

Vogan, William 313

Vogleson, Charles 145

Vogleson, Charles M 145

Volin (or Wallin), Louise. 238

Wachtel, Sarah 334

Waehtel, 334

W-lI"!. '1 V.T-:: C4

Waddell, William 84

Waddingham. Elizabeth . . . 280

Wafford, Mary 213

Waggoner, Florence 210

Wagner, Eliza 342

Waid, Rebecca 353

Waite. Augusta 560

Waite, Solomon 559

Walbridge, Anna 562

Walbridge, Henry Sanford.562

Walden, Bessie 294

Walden, Effie 294

Walden, Hermou 294
Walden, Inez Belle 298

Walden, Robert D 294

Walden. Sarah Catherine ..294

Walden, WilUam K. W. . ..294

Walden, William L 294

Walker, Ann 493

Walker, George 593

Walker, James 500

Walker, Louisa 178

Walker, Martha 500

Walker, Sarah A 134
Wallace, A. W 564

Wallace, Charles Clinton ..351

Wallace, Effie May 337
Wallace, Hugh 349

Wallace, Jean 386
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Page Page Pago
Wallace, Laurance Greenleo.351 Waters, Sidney E 321 Wells, Elizabeth Barry 83

Wallace, Martha Lucille ..351 Watkins, Elmer F 540 Wells, Prank Elmer 107

Wallace, Nettie 349 Watkins, E. J 450 Wells, Irus Hammond 1G3

Wallace, Robert P 337 Watson, Ann Augusta 275 Wells, Lottie May 163
Wallace, Thomas D 351 Watson, Clarence Pickard. .380 Wells, Obed 107
Wallin (or Volin), Louise. 23S W'atson, Ellen 444 Wells, Raymond Irus 164

Walter. Thomas P 31S Watson, Fannie Rebecca ..275 Wells, Samuel Julius 107
Walters, Alma Geneva 80 Watson, James Eliphaz 380 Welman, Andrew N 86
Walters, Dan Collers SO Watson, James Joseph 244 Welman, Andrew Thomas.. 86

Walters, Daniel 418 Watson, James L 243,380 Welman, Charles A 86
Walters, Elijah 494 Watson, Janet 437 Welman, George G 88
Walters, George 155 Watson, John Greenlee ...244 W'elsh, Coliqui 189
Walters, Hannah M 192 Watson, Mary 374 Welsh, Elizabeth 189
Walters, James 80 Watson, Mary Ellen 275 Welsh, Martha 189
Walters, James S 80 Watson, Nannie E 570 Welsh, Sarah 189
Walters, John Hoffman ...192 Watson, Olive May 380 Welsh, Thomas A. ...188,197
Walters, Josephine 155 Watson, Stephen 570 Welsh, Zuinglus 195
Walters, Nola (or Nolie) . .491 Watson, 470 Welton, James Foster 326
Walters, Rosetta 418 Watson, 565 Wentz, D 491
Walters, 494 Watt, James 429 Wesson, Ephraim 609
Walton, James 49 Watt, 429 Wesson, Nancy 596,609
Walton, James C 234 Wauch, Marion 589 West, Ann Eliza 366
Walton, Matilda 285 Wayland, Nettie 130,131 West, Arthur 358
Wanters, Rufus 494 Waymire, Daniel A 201 W'est, Eunice 456
Warford (or Walker), Mar- Waymire, Jacob 201 West, James Alexander ...365

tha E 372 Weaver, Adam 74 West, Joseph 81
Warner, Goldena 173 Weaver, Jesse D 510 West, Margaret Lavina ...366
Warner, Mary Ellen ..132.133 Weaver. Jlarv .Jane 74 West. Marshall New^nn . . Sfifi

Warner, isauu .jane l,i .veu.ver, nuwena ij Zi)6 v.«t, u. caiue 37l»

Warner, WiUiam E 173 Weaver, Sarah A 173 West, Phoebe Jane 366
Warnes, Henry or Jacob... ol2 Webber, Albert R 345 West, Rachel Adaline 366
Wames, Susan Mary 312 Webber, Bertha L 345 West, Samuel 456
Warren, George Henry 452 Webber, Frank LeRoy 345 West, Susie 77
Warren, John Laws 181 Webber, George W 345 West, Thomas 365
Warren, V. S 181 Webber, Harry L 345 West, William 358
Warriner, Charles 269 Webber, Hattie M 345 Weston, Ephraim 612
Warriner, Hazel ' 269 Webster, Elizabeth 114 Weston, John 611
Warriner, Israel F 269 Webster, Joseph 533 Weston, Nathan 613
Warriner, Louisa 269 Webster, Margery, or Mar- Weston, Stephen 611
Warriner, Lucy 269 garet 604 Weygandt, EUzabeth 459
Warrington, Orlando 181 Webster, Mary 237 Weygandt, John 459
Washburn, Susannah 254 Webster, Thomas 533 Wheeler, Anne 605
Waterbury, George A 535 Webster, 604 Wheeler, John 379
Waterbury, Harriet Eliza- Weed, Betsey 533 Wheeler, Lucy 605

te'l» 535 Weed, Nancy 534 Wheeler, Mary Joanna 483
Waterbury, William A. ...535 Weed, Rufus 534 Wheeler, Timothy 594
Waterman, Charles Cyrus.. 291 Weir, Jessie Eliza 443 W'heeler, Wilber Bacchus ..483
Waterman, Fay Marie 291 Weir, Robert 433 Wheeler, WiUiam 379
Waterman, Francis Granger Weir, Walter 444 Whelan, Florence 451

291 Weir-Loudon, D. N 439 Whipple, Ellen Maria 157
Waterman, Jessie Frances. 291 Welch, Iva 527 Whipple, Francis Jackson.

.

Waters, Charles 321 Weldon, Sarah 360 100 145
Waters, Fisher 321 Wells, Addie 319 WTiipple, Frank H '.158

Waters, Fred C 321 Wells, Alice Agnes 163 Whipple, Harriet Newell... 145
Waters, Henry 321 Wells, Clayton Frank 164 Whipple, Ithamar 100
Waters, Jessie M 350 Wells, Delia EmeUne 164 Whipple, Jennie EvaUne. ..158
Waters, John Jay 321 Wells, Edith EmeUne 164 Whipple, Jessie L 174
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Page
Witherow (or Witherall),

Kachel 456

Witkeson, Effie 446

Wittmeyer, H. "W 214

"Wittmcyer, M. J 214

Witter, Josephioe Matilda. 156

Wolf, Christopher A 481

Wolf, JIary Ida 4S1

Wolf, 371

Wolff, Emma Maria 160

Wolff, Louis 160

Wood, Charles Gideon 252

Wood, Charles Newton ....214

Wood, Cora Mina 214

Wood, Dora Belle 214

Wood, Edward 78

Wood, Harriet 75

Wood, James Lewis 214

Wood, James Washington. 214

Wood, John M 315

Wood, Margaret 321

Wood, Marietta or Mary E. 7S

Wood, Mary 604, 608

Wood, Mary Sophia 214

Wood, Eosa A. or Sarah

Rose 214

Wood, Susan E 315

Wood. William Fountaine. .214

\tLiuauury, jLomuiid Israel. lad

Woodbury, Lizzie Olive... 193

Woodfin, J. W 238

Woodfin, N. W 238

Woodle, Prances 318

Woodley, Charles Wiseman.167

Woodley, Esther Mary 167

Woodley, Harry Kobert ... 167

Woodley, Howard G 167

Woodrow (Witherall or

Witherow), Eaohel 456

Woodrum, 359

Woodward, Sarah 503

Woodworth, Alfred H 146

Woodworth, Phila A 146

Wootry, Martha 545

Work, Alexander 184

Worley, Alice M 189

Worley, James 1S9

Worley, Joshua 189

Worley, Mary J 196

Worster, Caroline 174

Worth, Elizabeth 614

Worthington, Tessie Ivola. .453

Wright, Bessie 3S6

'Wright, Eva M 150

Wright, John W 150

Wright, Josephine Bona-

parte 364

Page
Williams, C. A 568

Williams, David 457

Williams, Emily Brown ...166

Williams, Emma 495

Williams, Franklin 569

Williams, George W 315

Williams, Henry 412

Williams, John 319

Williams, John F 321

Williams, Madeline Adams. 445

Williams, Martha A 133

Williams, Mary Jane 351

Williams, Miriam 139

Williams, Susan E. (Wood)

315

Willis, Agnes 505

Willis, Matthew 512

Willis, Kobert 505

Willoughby (or Willaba),

Hester Ann 38

Willoughby, Martin 38

Willson, Margaret E 397

Wilson, Chester Arthur 288

Wilson, EUza, Mrs 178

Wilson, Eliza Ann 167

Wilson, Fannie Maria ....2SS

Wilson, Grace Greenlee . . . 288

Wilson. Harrv 4fi«

vMison, James 178

Wilson, James W 167

Wilson, Jane 325, 393

Wilson, Jessie Cochrane . .428

Wilson, Margaret (Mrs.). ..593

Wilson, Martha ..337,432,446

Wilson, Mary E 554

Wilson, Mary Elizabeth

Ann 277

Wilson, Mary M 179

WUson, Maude 468

Wilson, John 582

Wilson, Xelson Barren .... 288

Wilson, Sarah M 99

Wilson, Scott Holmes 288

Wilson, Thomas 233,288

Wilson, Thomas Clinton ...288

Wilson, Thomas Mills 439

Wilson, 318

Wingfield, Nannie E. (or

Susan) 270

Winters, Annie E 482

Winters, Jane 567

Winters, John 567

Winters, John Leonard ...567

Winters, Nancy Jane 50

Wisdom, Guy W 412

Wiser, John Frank 340

Withers, Henrietta 273

Page
Whipple, Leland B 15S

Whipple, Lucinda Lorene..l01

Whipple, Mark Erastus ...158

\Miipple, Hay Orson 158

Whipple, Kosa Ann 145

Whipple, Sylvester Rufus..l57

Whipple, Sylvia May 158

Whipple, William Lemuel.. 157

Whitaker, John 86

Whitaker, Julia Ann 86

Whitaker, Logan 83

Whitaker, William 86

White, Aley Van Meter ...363

White, Anna 337

White, Belle 538

White, Bessie Nadal 138

White, James 543

White, Jane 232, 431

White, Josephine 315

White, Katherine 266

WTiite, Mary 345

White, Mary P 363

White, Theodore S 138

White, William 404

White, 232

Whitney, Elizabeth 193

Whitt, Archibald 213

Whitt, AHshi" !^1?

Wiiittlesey, Mabel 609

Whitton, Etta 345

Whitton, Eva 345

Whitton, George 345

Whitton, Jabez 345

Whitton, John 345

Whitton, Wilbert 345

Whytt, James 584

Wiard, Lois Anna 148

Wice, Benjamin E 151

Wice, Sarah 151

Widdup, Minnie B 424

Widdup, Thomas 424

Wiggins, Leah 492

Wilbourn, Eobert 364

Wilcox, F. F 142

Wiley, Katherine 264

Wilkins, Jessie E 277

Wilkins, William 277

Wilkinson, Anne DeRoch-

brune 527

Wilkinson, William 527

Willard, Heman 122

Willard, Jessie D 122

Willard, Wales H 122

William, 231

Williams, Alonzo Franklin. 569

Williams, Anna Belle 119

Williams, Anna Maria . . . .526
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Page
Wright, Mattie ilO

Wright, Ollie 361

Wright, Susan 500

Wright, William 20-1

Wright, Wiley Blount 364

Wright, 410

Wright, 501

Wyant, Carl M 459

Wyatt, John 60S

Wyatt, Mary 608

Wytkoff, Carl Alvin 172

Wyckoff, EUzabeth

53, 55, 56

Wyckoff, John 17

Wyckoff, Leila Edna 17

Wyckoff, Len-is E 17:

Wyckoff, Jloran Eldon 17

Wylie, Harvey 47

Wylie, Isabella 47:

WyUe, James 472

Wylie, Jeanne 473

Wylie, Martha 473

Page
Yacum, Daniel S 558

Yaconi, Mary L 558

Yancey, Grayson M 281

Yaocey, Hester 1 297

Yancey, John 281, 295

Yancey, John C 281, 295

Yancey, Lillian M 28

1

Yancey, ilary F 296

Yancey, Mary E 296

Yancey, Samuel Hannah ..296

Yates, Charles M 160

Yates, Emma E 160

Yates, Frank 375

Yates, John F 375

Yates, Mary Ferris 121

Yates, Thomas 375

Yates, Walter 375

Yeomans, Clyde Greenlee ..156

Y'eomans. Elijah 156

Yeomans, Judson A 156

Y'eomans, Miilicent B 156

Yeomans, Ralph Carey .... 156

Page
Yerkes, Alice Agnew 4S4

Yerkes, Charles Grecnlees. .484

Yerkes, Charles Sherman. . .483

Yerkes, Leonora Agnew ...484

Yerkes, Mary Agnes 484

Yerkes, Reuben Archibald. .484

Yerkes, Reuben S 4S3

Yielding, Arthur Tollis ...481

York, Wiley John 569

Young, Christiana 76

Young, Mary 193

Young, — • 463

Zeutz, Ebenezcr Graham . .458

Zentz, Elizabeth 458

Zentz, Finley Hephill 458

Zentz, Israel 458

Zentz, John Greenlee 462

Zentz, Leander 458

Zentz, Lora Dell 452

Zinn. Frank 365

Zoerb, Louisa 160
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McDowells of Virginia and Kentucky

Page
.6i'9, 637Adair,

Alexander, Evaline 6:

Alexander, 6

Allen, James 6:

Allen, Jlary 6:

Allen, 6:

Anderson, E. A 6:

Andrews, John 624

Andrews, L. W 624

Ball, Mary (or Amanda).. 627

Ballard, Austin 635

Ballard, Bland 635

Ballard, Fanny 63-5

Ballard, Mary 635

Ballard, Susan 635

Barclay, A. T 623

Bent, Cvrus H 635

Bent, Emeline 635

Bent, William 635

Benton, Eliza P 637

Benton, Jessie 637

Benton, McDowell 633

Benton, Randolph 63S

Benton, Sarah 638

Benton, Susan V 63S

Benton, Thomas Hart 637

Bimey, Dayid Bell 633

Birney, Dion 633

Birney, Florence 633

Birney, James 632

Birney, James Gillespie. .. .632

Birney, William 632

Blackburn, 624

Boillean, Augusta 63S

Boillean, Benton 63S

Boillean, Charles 63S

Boillean, Claude 638

Boillean, Desiree 638

Boillean, Elizabeth 638

Boillean, Goldrei 638

Boillean, Mary 638

Boone, Daniel 630

Borden, Benjamin 619

Borden, Helen 639

Bowman, John 630

Page
Bowyer, 619

Brant. Elizabeth 638

Brashear, Dennis 625

Brnshear, Mary Eliza 625

Bridgman, Annie 634

Bridgman. Charles 634

Bridgman, Frank 634

Buford, Abraham 626

Buford, Charles S 629,637

Buford, Henry 629, 637

Buford, H. Marshall 629

Buford, Mary 627

Buford, Pattie 637

Buford, William S 627

Burden, Martha 616

Bush, Ann 636

Bush, Sally 629

Caldwell. Abram 627

Campbell, John 631

Campbell, John Poague ...C31

Campbell, Margaret ..619,631

Campbell. Eobert 631

Campbell, William 638

Campbell, 638

Carrington, Charles S 638

Carrington, Frank 638

Carrington, Sarah 638

Carter, Francis 633

Casey, James B 6

Cathay, 6

Chambers, Frank 629

Chrisman,

Chrisman,

Clarke. —
Clay. Anna 640

Clay, Henry 640

Cloyd, Elizabeth 621,623
Cloyd, 622

Cochran, 622
Cowles, or Coules, Gerald-

ine 634

Dayidson. Edmund 627
Dayidson, William 633

Deadrich, James A 628

729

Page
Dorsey, Betsey 624

Dorsey, 624

Drake. Daniel 623

Drake, —— 623

Duke, Basil 637

Duke, James K 627

Duke, Jane 629

Duke, 637

Forman, Ezekiel 629

Forman, ilary 629

Fremont, Charles 637

Fremont, Frank Paxton ...637

Fremont. Lilly 637

Fremont, John C 637

Gillespie, James 625

Gordon, Jennie 634

Greenlee. Grace 630

LiiuL'iiite, Jiimes 617

Greenlee, 630

Hall, Henderson 624

Hall. Mary B 628

Harbeson. Benjamin 629

Harbeson, Charles 629

Harbeson, John M 629

Hare, 623

Harvey, Elizabeth 622,635

Harvey. Maria Hawkins. . .635

Haupt, Anne 636

Hawkins, Benjamin 616

Hawkins, Martha 627

Hawkins, Sarah 616

Henry, Patrick 63S

Hensely, Maria 633

Hopkins, WilUam A 627

Irvine, Abram 626

Irvine, Anna 626

Irvine, David 628

Irvine, James 616

Irvine, Margaret 616

Irvine, Sarah 627

Jacob, Leila 638

Jacob, Richard 638
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Page
Jacob, Richard Taylor 638

Jackson, James S 637

Jennison, Charles 633

Johnson, Alice 635

Jones, Benton 637

Jones, Betty 637

Jones, Carey 637

Jones, William Carey G37

Keene, Oliver 624

Keene, 624

Kirk, 622

Kyles, Susan S 626

Le Grand, Lucy 623

Lewis, Elizabeth 633

Lord, Eliza Seldon 634

Loving, Willie 633

Lyle, Jennie 623

Lyle, Mary 624

Madison, Margaret 625

Marshall, Alexander Keith.

628, 629

Marshall, A. K 625

Marshall, Charles 629

Marshall, Charles A 629

Marshall, James K. ..629,637

Marshall, John 629

MftrsLall, L..a;s ^.^

Marshall, Thomas 629

Marshall, William L. 629

Marshall, 637

Massey, B. A 634

Massie, James W 638

Massie, McDowell 63S

Mathews, Joseph McDowell

630

Mathews, 630

McAfee, Priscilla 636

McAfee, 636

MeCampbell, 623

McCarrolI, Anna 633

McCarroll, Margaret 633

McClung, Mary 620, 629

McClung, Phoebe 629

McClung, Sarah (or Mary)

629

McOung, William 629

McDowell, Abram Irvin. . . .634

McDowell, Adaline 628

McDowell, Agatha 632

McDowell, Alexander Keith

632

McDowell, Alexander Keith

Marshall 636

McDowell, Andrew Eeid...

620,626

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

iMcDowpll,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDo^-ell,

McDowell,

McDowell.

McDowell,

McDowell,

.. 619,

McDowell,

McDoweU,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell.

McDoweU,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

McDowell,

Page
Anna 636

Anno 627,634

Anne Irvin . . . .635

Annie 630

Annie Irvin . . . .640

Betsey 624

Betty 636

Brant 638

Caleb 620,627

Charles 627,630

Edward Irvin . . .

635, 640

Elise 639

Eliza 625

Elizabeth

618, 619, 620, 629, 637

Eloise 634

Ephraim

616,617,618,624,627

Florence ,. .628

Frances P 638

Helen E 639

Henry 640

Henry Burden.. 639

Henry Clay 640

Hervey 632

Hettie 624

Hush Hervey . .630

-11 .111 UO^, UoJ

Isabella 631

James . .617, 618

621,623,624,629,638

Jane 634

John

618,619,620,623,640

John Adair 634

John Lyle 632

John Marshall. .635

Joseph

620,622,627,630,636

Joseph J 630

Joseph Nash . . . 623

Julia 640

Juliet 624

Kate 628, &40

Lewis 636

Lily 638

Louisa 632

Lucien 624

Lucinda 625

Lucy 624

Madeline 640

Magdalene ....

622, 627, 635

Magdalene Eeid.626

Malcolm 634

Margaret . . 627, 630

Paijc
McDowell, Margaret Canty.638

McDowell, Margaretta . . . .616

^IcDowell, Mary

. . 623, 625, 628, 633, 636, 638

McDowell, Mary Benton... 638

McDowell, Mary Elizabeth. 616

McDowell, Mary Lyle 635

McDowell, Martha 626

McDowell, Nannette 640

McDowell, Patsey 623

McDowell, Robinson 640

McDowell, Sallie 624

McDowell, Sallie B 638

McDowell, Sally 626

McDowell, Sally C. P 638

McDowell, Samuel ....620,

. . .623, 624, 625, 626, 627, 629

McDowell, Sarah

. . .620, 622, 623, 627, 628, 630

McDowell, Sarah Shelby ...635

McDowell, Sophonisla 638

McDowell, Susan 637, 638

McDowell, Susan Preston. . .638

McDowell, Susan P. ..619,638

McDowell, Thomas 640

McDowell, Thomas Lewis.. 633

McDowell, Wallace . . .628, 640

McDowell, William

0^3, 625, 640

McDowell, William Adair.. 635

McDowell, William Preston 640

McGavock, Da%-id 629

McGavoek, 618,622

McPheeters, William 624

Miller, Elizabeth 638

Miller, Henry 630

Miller, John 638

Miller, Samuel 630

Miller, Susan Preston 638

Miller, 622

Minter, Jeremiah A 626

Mitchell, James 616, 617

Mitchell, Mary 617

Mitchell, Thomas 616

Moffet, Betsey 622

Moffet, George 622

Moflfett, James 622

Moffett, Magdalene 622

Moffett, Margaret 622

Moffett, Mary 630

Moffett, Patsey 622

Moore, Andrew 622

Moore, David E 622, 623

Moore, D. E 635

Moore. Edward 623

Moore, Elizabeth 623

Moore, Fannie 623
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Page Page
Moore, John Harvey . .6:22, 623 Iteid, Patsey 623

Moore, Sally A 622,623 ReiJ, Sally 622

Moore, Samuel McDowell. .622 Reid, Samuel McDowell ...623

Moore, Sarah 623 Robinson, George 627

Moore, Virginia 623 Rochester, Nancy 625

Bochester, William 625

Neil, Robert E 628 Ross, 638

Nelson, Alexander L 623 Rutherford, Samuel 631

O'Neal, Margaret 630

Paxton,

paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Paxton,

Pickett,

Pickett,

Prather,

Preston,

Preston,

Preston,

Preston.

Preston,

Price, J

Alexander Marshall

629

Anna 629

James 629

James Alexander . . 628

Mary 629

Phoebe A 629

Phoebe M 629

TilUe 629

William McCTung 629

Thomas E 631

Thomas J 631

640

Francis 638

Sarah 618,630

Susan 638

Wicl^lifFe 638

v\ Luiam . oia, o,>u, 6,3 a

, W 634

Eeed, John 627,633

Keed, 632

Eeid, Andrew 622

Beid, Betsey 623

Beid, Jane 623

Beid, Mary 623

Shelby, Isaac 627

Shelby, James 623

Shelby, Susan (or Sarah).. 623

Shelby, S.irah 623,627

Shelby, Thomas Hart 623

Shelby, Thomas H 628

Shepherd, 624

Slayback, A. W 626

Smith, John A 634

Starling, Anna 633

StarUng, Charles 633

Starling, Edmund 633

Starling, John Madison ...633

Starling, L-aura 633

Starling, Lizzie 633

Starling, Lucy 633

Starling, Lucy Todd 634

Starling, Lyle 633

StarUns". Maria 633

^Luralig, CieUaUel Jaci^uucu. uoo

Starling, Susannah 633

Starling, WilUam 633

Steele, Samuel 632

Sulivant, Annie 627

Sulivant, Joseph 625, 627

Sulivant, Joseph McDowell. 627

Sulivant, Lucy 627

Sulivant, Michael L 627

Page
SuUvant, WilUam 8 628

Taylor, Susan 637

Taylor, William 637

Thomas, Francis 638

Thompson, George C 625

Thompson, William M 625

Trimble, Allen 630

Trimble, Madison 630

Vance, Nancy 632

Venable, Charles S 638

Venable, Frank 638

Venable, Lily C 638

Venable, Mary B 638

Venable, Natalie 638

Venables, 623

Wallace, Caleb 620, 627

Wallace, McDowell 627

Wallace, Woodford 627

Wallace, 631

Warwick, Constance 638

Welch, Samuel 636

Weller, John B 637

WeUer, John B., Jr 637

Wilcox, 633

Wolflfe, Bernard 638
^^i iT.i T !1t- R?«

Wood, Dolly 629

Woods, Magdalene 619

Woods, 619

Woodson, Meade 624

Woolley, D. V 638

Wright, Kate 640

Wylie, Margaret 616

Young, George 628





733

INDEX OF PLACES

ALABAMA.

Anniston, 367.

Birmingbum, 3S0.

Boligee, 493, 493.

Epes Statiou, 492.

Erie, 493.

Eutaw, -192.

Gainesville. 492, 493, 497.

Greensboro, 492.

Livingston, 497.

Mobile, 495.

PainesviUe, 490, 491, 492, 493,

494.

Eamsey, 493, 494.

Sumter Co., 491.

Tuscaloosa, 567.

AEKAXSAS.

Alma, 213.

Arkadelphia, 495.

Batesv-ille, 364.

Benton Co., 372.

Blen-ford, 204. 213.

Bradley Co., 491.

Brinkley, 277.

Calmer, 495, 496.

CarUsle, 168.

Carroll Co., 356, 364.

Carrollton, 356, 374.

Centerpoint, 373.

Charleston, 374.

Chismville, 373, 374.

Clarksville, 373.

Cleveland Co., 495.

Ebb, 83, 84.

Eldorado, 82.

Elm Springs, 203, 204.

Faith, 491.

Faulkner Co., 246.

Fort Smith, 362, 363, 373, 374,

384.

Graphic, 462.

Harrison, 374.

Jackson Co., 498.

Jacksonport, 277.

Jenson, 374.

Lavaca, 373, 384.

Layton, 489, 499.

Lewis\illo, 570.

Little Kock, 323, 364.

Lockesburg, 372, 374.

Mayflower, 246.

National Springs, 361.

Nettleton, 82.

Paraclifta (now Lockesburg),

372.

Paris, 364.

Pike, 84.

Pine BhiCf, 51, 84, 491, 496.

Rally Hill, 374.

Rich Mountain, 384.

Eison, 491, 495.

Rogers, 558.

Sheridan, 83, 84.

Toledo, 495.

Van Winkles Mill. 372.

Washington Co., 363.

CALIFORXIA.

Burlincame, 512.

Oakland, 3S7.

Pasadena, 145.

Eedlands, 360.

Riverside, 364.

Sacramento, 501.

San Bernardino, 398.

San Francisco, 192, 362, 395,

397, 639.

COLORADO.

Bald Mt., 324.

Boulder, 324.

Canon City, 102.

Central City, 324, 351.

Denver, 56, 102, 112, 113, 123,

124. 127, 159, 166, 167, 173,

267, 268, 325, 334, 352, 558.

Eldora, 417.

Florence, 118.

Idaho Springs, 324.

Lafayette, 409.

La .Junta, 155.

Leadville, 59.

Nevadaville, 351.

Pineville, 265.

Pueblo, 101, 102, 159, 397, 547.

Robinson, 68.

733

Walsenburg, 293.
'

CONNECTICUT.

Danbury, 598.

East Iladdam, 559.

East Guilford, 609.

Glastonbury, 558, 559.

Hartford, 55, 166, 533.

High Ridge, 534.

Meriden, 166.

Middletown, 532.

Naugatuck, 535.

New Cana.an, 532, 533, 534, 535,

536.

New Haven, 533, 535, 536.

Stamford, 536.

Weathersfield, 16.5, 166.

DELAWARE.

Brandywine, 507.

BridgeviUe, 182.

Cambridsje. 11 4.

>_umdeu, -o::5.

Delhi, 451.

Dover, 3S, 52. 114, 176, 530.

Duck Creek Hundred, 37, 574.

EdwarJsville, 115.

Frederica, 1S2, 524.

Georgetown, 176, 178, 179, 180,

181, 182.

Harrington, 114, 182.

HoUandville, 43. 64, 114.

Kent Co., 27, 28, 29, 34. 37, 38,

43, 47, 48, 65. 114. 115. 176,

548, 549, 565, 574.

Milford, 176, 178, 180, 181, 183,

576.

ililton, 173.

ilispillion Hundred, 65, 177,

574.

Nassau, 182.

Northwest Fork Hundred, 177.

Sand Hill, near Georgetown,

179.

Sandtown, 43.

Murderkill Hundred, 27, 30, 31,

33, 44, 46, 65, 66, 549, 574.

Smyrna, 178.

South ilurderkill Hundred, 565.

Sussex Co., 47, 178.
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Wliittlesburg, 167.

"Willow Grove, 64, 574.

WUmington, 179, 180, 499, 507,

509, 510, 529, 531.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Brookland, 489.

WasUngton, ISO, 297, 482, 484,

531, 548, 632.

FLORIDA.

Columbus, 82.

Jacksonville, 279.

GEORGIA.

Atlanta, 283, 569.

Bainbridge, 82.

Brunsvrick, 537.

Ft. VaUey, 279.

Glym Co., 523.

Griffin, 367.

Irwinton, 495.

Milledgeville, 229.

St. Simons Mills, 524.

IDAHO.

Ellis, 363.

Nampa, 408, 421.

ILXJ-IsOiS.

Argyle, 435, 436, 437, 447, 449,

450, 451, 452, 454, 473, 474,

475, 478, 4SS.

Belvidere, 88, 118, 142, 174,

436, 437, 447, 448, 450, 451,

452.

Bloomington, 127, 153, 328,

329, 459, 462.

Boone Co., 448.

Cairo, 395, 410.

Caledonia, 437, 447, 448, 449,

453, 454, 474, 475, 476.

Carrollton, 186, 193.

ChandJerrille, 600.

Chaimahon, 337.

Chicago, 61, 89, 95, 100, 107,

108, 112, 113, 143, 155, 163,

164, 165, 167, 194, 243, 265,

295, 394, 396, 436, 446, 450,

459, 469, 527, 535, 547, 548,

551, 562, 597, 598, 599.

Chicago Heights, 103.

Chrisman, 460.

CoUinsville, 38, 566.

Dahlgren, 272.

Danville, 460.

Everts Tp., 173.

Freeport, 173.

Geneseo, 238, 268, 288.

Guilford, 453.

Harlem, 437, 451.

Harlem Tp., 448, 452.

Henry, 460.

Henry Co.', 238, 541.

Heyworth, 201.

Hillsboro, 193.

Lawrence Co., 565.

Lena, 163.

Lexington, 462, 600.

Lone Tree, 408.

Lyndon, 194.

Macomb, 141.

Manchester, 174.

Marion Co., 399.

Mattoon, 86.

McLean Co., 458.

Mendota, 298.

Monmouth, 332.

Morgan Co., 424.

Morrison, 187, 188, 194.

Oak Park, 483.

Ottawa, 448, 479, 480, 481.

Paris, 78.

Peoria, 547.

Polo, 453.

Princeton, 294.

'^'-.>-'-. 1?^. 164. "20.

Ridott, 172.

Rookford, 435, 450, 451, 452,

4.^3, 454, 473, 474, 475.

Rock Island, 637.

Sandoval, 99.

Saunemin, 385.

Schuyler Co., 513.

Sheldon, 205.

Stephenson Co., 418, 419.

Sterling, 220.

Summer, 304.

Urbana, 168.

Vermont, 418.

Wilson, 333.

Winnebago, 476, 478.

Winnebago Co., 436, 448, 450.

INDIANA.

Attica, 285.

Cadiz. 135.

CharlottesviUe, 78.

Clarksville, 268.

Coatesville, 552, 553, 554.

Connersville, 208.

Danville, 553, 554.

Eden, 554.

Elwood, 49, 207.

Eminence, 86, 141.

Evansviile, 635, 636.

Fairmount, 268, 291.

Falmouth, 207.

Forestville, 201.

Fountain Co., 118.

Francisville, 333.

Gosport, 85, 86.

Greencastle, 208, 210, 554.

Greensburg, 268, 291, 292.

Hall, 85, 86, 139, 141.

Hendricks Co., 551, 554.

Howard Co., 174.

Indianapolis, 64, 113, 164, 218,

265, 289.

Jeffersonville, 116.

Kingstown, 135.

Lafayette, 139, 264, 265, 334.

Lagrange Co., 383.

Lexington, 116.

Madison Co., 201, 411.

Markleville, 78, 136.

Martinsville, 52, 86, 87, 140.

Maxwell, 554.

Mechanicsburg, 135, 173.

Middletown, 78, 135, 136.

Monro%ia, 86, 139.

Morgan Co., 43, 53.

New Albany, 138.

New Salem, 292.

Orestes, 208.

Owen Co., 141.

Pendleton, 213, 412.

Putnam Co., 552.

Reno, 552, 553, 554.

Richland, 268, 291, 292.

Rush Co., 43.

Rushville, 174, 175, 268, 518.

Salem, 367.

Shreve, 334.

South Bend, 350.

St. Omer, 292.

Sullivan, 78.

Sulphur Springs, 173.

Summitville, 199, 201, 207, 208.

Terre Haute, 164, 369, 410.

Tipton Co., 269.

Vevey, 292.

Vienna, 140.

INDIAN TERRITORY.

Cowlington, 372, 383, 384.

Davis, 335.

Dewey, 211.

Fry, Creeks Nation, 462.

Oaklodge, 384.

Purcell. 247.

Spiro, 374.

Tahlequah, 384.
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Whitefield, 374.

Wister, 364.

IOWA.

AUerton, 400, 413, 414, 425.

Alta, 193.

Anthon, 348.

Atalissa, 291.

Aiuiubon, 347, 354, 558.

Avilla, 349.

AToea, 347, 348.

Barnesville, 191.

Bedford, 67, 68, 117, 118, 119,

172.

Belle Plaine, o3S, 539, 540, 541,

557, 558.

Big Springs, 419.

BlairstowD, 541.

Blockton, 117.

Bloomfield, 147.

Brooklyn, 34S.

Buekingiiam, 350.

Caledonia, 172, 471.

Cambria, 220, 400, 404, 407,

411, 412, 414, 420.

Cedar Rapids, 557.

Cerro Gordo Co., 105, 106, 152.

Chariton, 351.

Charles City, 454. 470. 471. 472,

47o, -470.

Clarinda, 219.

Clark Co., 420.

Clay Tp., 407.

Clearfield, 421.

Clio, 424.

Clutier, 143.

CoUege Springs, 348.

Corydon, 203, 209, 210, 211, 212,

219, 220, 404, 406, 407, 408,

417, 418, 420, 421.

Council BlufCs, 190, 191, 193,

354, 450.

Creston, 163, 290.

Dallas Co., 409.

Decorah, 162.

Delta, 124.

Des Moines, 350, 351, 409, 421.

Dewitt, 404.

Dinsdale, 143.

Dodge aty, 600.

Dubuque, 294, 295.

Dunlap, 3S3, 3S5, 408.

East Des iloines, 408.

East Waterloo, 458.

Eldora, 210.

Epworth, 564.

Cloyd Co., 454.

Fort Seott, 191.

Gray, 317, 320, 347, 348.

Grundy Centre, 106.

Guinnville, 557.

Hamburg, 552.

Harlan, 409, 421, 422.

Harrison Co., 409.

Harvard, 417.

High Point, 408.

Humeston, 210, 220, 419.

Independence, 564.

Indianapolis, 124.

Iowa City, 212, 421, 557.

Iowa Co., 541.

Irving, 541.

Janes^ille, 459.

Jefferson Co., 203.

Keokuk, 625.

Keokuk Co., 71.

Kirkville, 458, 462.

Knoxville, 191, 192, 209, 210.

Laerew, 420, 421.

Lemars, 290, 349.

Leon, 404, 422, 424.

Lewisburg, 419.

Linerille, 202.

Luzerne, 558.

Mason City, 59, 60, 95, 105, 152,

161, 162.

jrountqyr. 219.

-Uuscaiiue, 547.

New Hampton, 159.

Xorth McGregor, 162.

Osceola, 212, 409.

Oskaloosa, 123, 412.

Peoria, 211.

Peru, 191.

Pleasant, 125.

Plymouth, 95, 152.

Portland, 59, 162, 163.

Portsmouth, 408, 409, 421.

Poweshiek Co., 354.

Promise City, 202, 203, 212.

Randolph, 163.

Red Oaks, 289.

Eockford, 471, 472, 599.

Ross, 348.

Eossville, 161, 162.

Salem, 451.

Saxon, 407, 417, 418, 419, 420.

SheU Rock, 459.

Sidney, 385.

Sioux City, 349.

Spencer, 162.

Springfield, 70, 71, 124.

South English, 123.

Tama Co., 143, 323.

Templeton, 347.

Thurman, 359, 552.

Toledo, 322, 323, 324, 350.

Traer, 143, 350.

Van Meter, 421. /

Victor, 347.

Villisca, 267, 287, 288, 289, 290,

291.

Vincent, 71.

Vinton, 541, 542.

Washington, 322.

Waterloo, 157, 454, 459.

Wayne Co., 203, 220, 400, 406,

407, 411, 417, 418, 419.

What Cheer, 70.

Weldon, 209.

Winfield, 122.

Winterset, 348.

KANSAS.

Almena, 71.

Americas, 555.

Anthony, 193.

Atchison, 169, 517.

Bazaar, 517.

Blakeman, 417.

Butler Co., 122.

Brown Co., 515.

Chase, 481.

Clay Centre, 313.

poffoo To . t:-:.

Cummings, 516, 517, 518.

Douglas Co., 144.

Dunlap, 314.

Ellsworth, 214.

Emporia, 184, 555.

Florence, 233, 280.

Galva, 211.

Harper, 146.

Haven, 268.

Hiawatha, 211, 220, 513.

Hill City, 325.

Hutchinson, 192, 211.

Idana, 337.

Independence, 458.

Jaqua, 333.

Jewell Co., 515.

Kansas City, 265.

Kingman, 308, 600.

Lawrence, 143, 144, 481.

Long Island, 182.

Marion Co., 247.

McPherson, 211.

McPherson Co., 211.

MoUne, 122.

Newton, 268.

Nortonville, 518.

Ottawa, 459.

Reserve, 220.

RUey, 417, 418.
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Sabetha, 517.

Silica, 481.

Stanley, 517.

SummerfieUl, 371.

Wichita, -246, 598, 599, 600.

Winfield, 458.

KEXTUCKY.

Augusta, 6-9.

Benton, 384.

Berea, 517.

Bourbon Co., 462.

Bowling Green, 270, 625, 626.

Cherry Spring, 631.

Christian Co., 138.

Covington, 112, 483, 629.

Corbin, 381.

Cyntliiana, 632.

Danville, 616, 617, 620, 621,

627, 631, 633, 635.

Elizabethtown, 526.

Fayette Co.. 621, 624.

Fleming Co., 624.

Flemicgsburg, 115, 629, 631.

Frankfort, 632.

Garrett Co., 232.

Harrodsburg, 621, 625, 636.

Hopkinsville, 269, 633.

,Tp«nTnir.\ fi24. R?.".

Knobs. 52», 529, 530.

Lexington, 116, 624, 628, 629,

631, 640.

Lincoln Co., 240, 271.

Linton, 79.

Loui3\-ille, 51, 80, 138, 213, 330,

389, 526, 529, 531. 533. 563

635, 636, 640.

Madisonville, 146.

Mason Co., 629.

Maysville, 564, 629, 631.

Meadow Lawn, 526, 529.

Mercer Co., 635.

Middleboro, 561.

Mill Creek, 629.

Monroe Co., 371.

Mt. SterUng, 278.

Newport, SO, 134.

Nicholasville, 328, 631.

Oldham Co., 86.

Owensboro, 138.

Eeeds Station, 633.

Eiehmond, 628.

Eoaring Spring, 13S.

Scott Co., 626, 627.

Smyrna, 631.

Stanford, 240, 269, 270, 271.

Versailles, 631.

Washington, 629.

West Point. 525, 529.

Winchester, 115.

LOUISIANA.
Baton Rouge, 518.

Delhi. 388.

New Orleans, 389.

MAINE.

Brooklin, 11."'

Falmouth (Portland) 604.

Foxcraft, 142.

Jefferson, 112.

Portland, 597, 598, 599.

MARYLAND.
Aberdeen, 522, 523, 524.

Abington, 523.

Baltimore, 125, 522, 526, 528,

530.

Burnsville, 114.

Bush River, Lower Hundred,

574.

Bush River Neck, 523.

Caroline Co., 66, 114, 574, 575,

576.

Cumberland, 69, 482.

Denton, 167, 524, 528.

Dorchester Co., 45, 572, 576,

577.

Dover. .528.

Frederick, 251, 63S.

,
Georgetown, 528.

Greensboro, 38, 43, 64, So. 114,

167, 524, 525, 527.

Hagerstown, 67.

, Halls Cross Roads, 526.

,
Harford Co., 522, 523.

Hillsboro, 181, 525, 526, 527,

528, 529, 530.

Marydel, 528, 529.

Michaelsville, 522, 523.

Queen Anne Co., 576.

Snow Hill, 240.

Spesutie Island, 575.

Spesutie Lower Hundred, 575.

Templeville, 528.

Trappe, 530.

Whitlcysburg, 114.

MASSACHUSETTS.

Andover, 608, 609.

Boston, 115, 529, 607.

Bradford, 607, 608.

Cambridge, 610.

Chelmsford, 613.

Concord, 594, 595.

Dedham, 604, 609.

Dorchester, 120.

Ea^t Charlemont, 255.

Hadlcy, 610.

Hingham, 608.

Pittsfield, 166.

Ipswich, 598, 604, 610.

Lynn, 610, 613.

Med ford, 594.

Milford, 396.

Newbury, 605, 607, 613, 614.

Reading, 610, 611, 613.

Roxbury, 608.

Salem, 611.

Salisbury (now Seabrook, N.

H.), 600, 614.

Savoy, 94.

Somerville, 120.

Springfield, 63, 265.

Watertown, 594, 602, 604, 605,

606.

Wenham, 60S.

West Stoekbridge, 166.

West Sutton, 102.

Wilbraham, 57, 61, 63.

Wilmington, 611.

Worcester, 595.

MICHIGAN.

Adrian, 336, 561.

Alpena, 559.

Berrien Co.. 152.

Bronsou, 162.

Calkinsville, 120.

Clio, 500.

Concord, 156.

Constantine, 459, 463.

Davison, 501.

Dearborn, 101.

Flint, 500.

Grand Rapids, 559, 561, 562,

563.

Ionia, 321, 348, 350.

Lansing, 561.

Luddington, 563.

Manistee, 451.

Niles, 289, 290.

North Star, 506.

Unionville, 99.

Waldron, 145.

MINNESOTA.

Amboy, 392.

Chaska, 160.

Chatfield, 59, 60, 105, 106, 152,

163.

Dover, 161, 162.

Eyota, 60, 162.

Fergus Falls, 104, 160.

MinneapoUs, 161, 162, 192, 193

459, 598.
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OlmsteaJ Co., 95, 106. Sardis, 81.

Redwood Falls, 475. Sarepta, 51, 83.

Rochester, 105, 106. Taylor, 138.

St. Cloud, 3S9, 390, 395. Vieksburg, 252.

St. Paul, 104, 120, 160, 2S6, 295. Walthall, 79, 137, 568, 569.
Sauk Falls, 252. Walnut Grove, 50.

Slayton, 449. Watervallcy, 81, 139.

Wheaton, 106. West Point, 82.

MISSISSIPPI.

AbbeTille, S3.

Attala Co., 37, 50, 51, 52, S3.

Banner, 80, 84.

Bates\-il!c, SO, 81, 139.

Bellefountaine, 79, 568.

Booneville, 492, 496.

Brandon, 636.

Calvert, 494, 499.

Carrollton, 563.

Choctaw Co., 50.

Clarksdale, S3.

Coahoma Co., 83.

Columbus, 50, 567, 569.

Duck Hill, 138.

Durant, 84.

Eupora, 568, 569.

French Camp, 37.

Friarpoint, S2.

Goodhope, 570, 571.

Ur.^..;.,^;,i, ;.,, :., ^^^ el, loo,

137, 567, 568, 569.

GrecnWile, 219, 529.

Holly Springs, 243, 244, 274,

276.

Huntsville, 291.

Jackson, 636.

Kemper Co., 498, 499.

Kosciusko, 51, 52, 79, 82, 83, 84.

Kossuth, 492.

Lauderdale, 494.

Ldly, 37.

Lockhart, 493.

Lowndes Co., 50, 567.

Marshall Co., 243, 244, 273.

Meridian, 498.

Minden, 494.

Multona Springs, 37, 50, 52, 80,

567.

New Albany, 496.

Oiford, 50, 80, 81.

Panola Co., 50, 84.

Paris, 83.

Pittsboro, 50.

Pittsfield, 81.

Porterville, 494.

Pope Station, 84.

Rienzi, 496.

Salt Creek, 79.

MISSOURI.

Alba, 320.

Bedford, 295.

Bolivar, 515.

Booneville, 99.

Bourbon, 3S1, 546, 547.

Brunswick, 295.

Butler, 39.J.

Cartersville, 320.

Carthage, 117.

Chillicothe, 272, 273, 294, 295,

298.

Clearrnce, 529.

Colecamp, 293.

Crawford Co., 54G.

Fayetteville, 245, 277, 278.

Goodman, 349.

Hale, 298.

Hedge City, 527.

Henrietta, 270.

Holt Co., 371.

Hopkins, 52, 53, 85, 86, 87, 139,

140, 141.

Howell Co., 76, 131.

Independence, 513, 517.

Johnson Co., 240, 245, 270, 278.

Kahoka, 128, 129.

Kansas City, 113, 117, 269, 295,

513, 514, 515, 516.

Knox Co., 402.

Lebanon, 599.

Lees Summit, 515, 517.

Liberty, 220.

Lone Jack, 515.

Macon Co., 526.

Madison, 216.

Marion Co., 626.

Marshall, 245, 277, 278.

Maryville, 117, 141.

Middleburg, 272, 294.

Mt. Vernon, 383.

Nevada, 294.

Newark, 527, 528, 529, 530.

Newtonia, 362.

Old Mines, 545, 546.

Palmyra, 128.

Pickering, 140.

Pierce City, 362. •

Platte Co., 271.

Plattsburg, 287.

Plevna, 527.

Potosi, 545, 546.

Prairie Tp., 515.

Princeton, 273, 295.

Quick City, 527.

Richwoods, 547.

Rockspring, 546.

St. Joseph, 272.

St. Louis, 143, 187, 272, 380,

389, 527, 548, 623, 626.

Savannah, 116, 117, 169.

Sedalia, 330.

Springfield, 309, 329, 330, 331,

332, 373.

Steehille, 546, 547.

Sweethome, 141.

Troy, 292.

Warrensburg, 240, 245, 269,

270, 271, 277, 278, 292, 294.

Washington Co., 547.

Webb City, 234, 320.

West Plains, 75.

Wright Co., 216.

Xenia, 140.

MONTANA.

Butte City, 58.

NEBRASKA.

Ansley, 216.

Barnston, 371.

Bertrand, 126, 344.

Broken Bow, 202, 208.

Cambridge, 540.

Cheyenne Co., 151.

Columbus, 182.

Custer Co., 216.

Falls City, 127.

Grand Island, 208, 211.

Lincoln, 128, 457.

Long Pine, 332.

Mason City, 216.

Omaha, 193, 265, 290, 295,

448.

Platte City, 629.

Salem, 359, 371.

Sidney, 151.

Superior, 325.

Weissert, 333.

Wescott, 333. •

York, 94. .
•

NEW JERSEY.

Camden, 180. '

.. .

Cassville, 537. . ..

Dumont, 350. ;



,?AZ ,0i

.';^1.1l

I/';.'. ,[r.->^viri



738 INDEX OF PLACES.

Elizabeth, 564.

Hoboken, 534, 536.

Jersey City, 164, 347.

Mt. Holly, 537.

New Brunswick, 350.

Orange, 537.

PriDcetOD, 638.

South Orange, 458.

NEW HAMPSHIRE.

Bath, 602.

Chester, 596, 603, 607, 608.

Concord, 599, 609.

Grafton Co., 595.

Hampton, 603, 604, 60.5, 606.

Haverhill, 595, 596, 602, 603,

609, 612.

Seabrook, 606.

NEW MEXICO.

OtiB, 352.

NEW YORK.

Adams, 548.

Albany, 561.

Alfred, 571.

Allegany, 354.

Babylon, L. I., 563, 564.

Beekmantown, 478.
p - V

Bridgehanipton, 564.

Bronxvillc, 537.

Brooklyn, 332, 559.

Buffalo, 67, 91, 330, 331, 562.

Carthage, 564.

Cattaraugus, 55.

Cattaraugus Co., 513.

Champion, 98.

Cuba, 94.

De Peyster, 193.

Dryden, 103.

Eaton, 561.

Elmira, 398.

Fabius, 87, 93.

Flushing, L. I., 535, 563.

Friendship, 334.

Fordham, 430.

Fourmile, 354.

Garden City, 563.

Greenwich, 101.

Groton, 100.

Grove, 89.

Hamilton, 558, 559, 560, 561,

562.

Islip, 560, 5C1, 562, 563, 564.

Ithaca, 287, 561, 562.

Jamestown, 122.

Lebanon, 63.

Middlebury, 92.

Morris, 333.

New Rochelle, 563.

New York, 152, 154, 159, 196,

245, 266, 267, 282, 287, 297,

349, 350, 421, 524, 532, 536,

563, 639.

Niagara, 147.

Owasco, 88.

Pembroke, 95.

Pike, 87.

Pittsford, 101.

Poughkeepsie, 166.

Poundridgc, 532, 534.

Richburg, 94.

Richland, 561.

Rochester, 101.

Sacketts Harbor, 235, 560.

Sangerfield, 63.

Saranac Lake, 530.

Sodus, 101.

South Salem, 533, 536.

Stony Point, 537.

Syracuse, 132.

Troy, 89, 97, f81, 639.

Utica, 287.

Washington, 154.

WiUiamsbriJge, 429.

Yonkers, 535, 537.

NORTH CAROLINA.

Anson Co., 495.

AsheviUe, 256, 284, 285, 295.

Bakers\ille, 254.

Buncombe Co., 230.

Burke Co., 230, 231, 237, 248,

253, 256, 630.

Burnsville, 251, 282.

Charlotte, 373, 491.

Chatham Co., 377.

Germanton, 264.

Gilbertown, 285.

Grassy Creek, 254.

Greensboro, 285.

Greenlee, 236, 237, 254, 255,

284.

Hendersonville, 369.

Hickory Grove, 264.

High Point, 510.

Hope Mills, 510.

Lincoln Co., 248.

Liccolnton, 295.

Linnville, 251.

Marion, 236, 248, 254, 256, 280,

281, 284, 285, 296, 297.

McDowell Co., 248, 256, 284.

Mica, 254.

Mitchell Co., 230, 254, 256,

Morganton, 229, 230, 235, 236,

237, 238, 248, 252, 253, 264,

282, 283, 2S5, 510, 547.

North Cove, 297.

Oldfort, 236.

Orange Co., 254.

Pleasant Garden, 238.

Quaker Meadows, 237, 238, 630.

Balcigh, 493.

Rockingham Co., 282.

Rutherford Co., 230, 255, 256.

Ruthcrfordfon, 235, 254.

Salem, 296.

Surrey Co., 116, 230.

Swain Co., 256.

Turkey Cove, 230, 235, 248, 251,

280, 281.

Wcaverville, 170.

Wilkesboro, 281.

Williamsburg, 631.

Wilmington, 264, 284.

Woodlawn, 281, 296, 297.

Yancey Co., 230, 251, 256.

Yanceyville, 493.

NORTH DAKOTA.

Grand Forks, 160.

Hesper, 95, 152.

Inkster. 162. 1R3.

OHIO.

Aberdeen, 115, 168, 169, 170.

Adams Co., 264, 564.

Akron, 329.

Amboy, 56, 98, 99, 100, 156.

Andover, 98, 156.

Antrim, 455, 458.

Arabia, 513, 514, 515, 516.

Ashland, 132.

Ashland Co., 312, 337.

Ashtabula, 89, 106, 191, 311,

321.

Ayersville, 266, 286, 287.

Bainbridge, 288.

Barlow, 433, 434.

Beallsville, 185.

Bellaire, 185, 186, 188, 189,

190, 196.

Belmont Co., 184, 185, 189, 194,
196.

Big Prairie, 353.

Bladensburg, 131.

Blaine, 190.

Bourneville, 267, 287.

Bowling Green, 151.

Bradyville, 66, 67, 115, 119,

167, 168, 169, 170, 174, 175.

Bridgeport, 189,
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Brown Co., 115.

Bryan, 147.

Burlington, 514.

Businessburg, 188.

Cambridge, 412.

Cameron, 185.

Canton, 1C4, 251, 329.

Centerburg, 130, 133.

Centreville, 195.

Chatham, 132.

Cherry Valley, 98, 156.

Chesterville, 190, 191.

ChiUicothe, 267, 631.

Cincinnati, 132, 134, 332,

353, 451, 482, 483, 484,

629.

Claremont Co., 506.

Clayton, 168.

Claysville, 395.

Cleveland, 119, 156, 175,

422, 490.

Colerain, 197.

Columbiana Co., 316.

Columbus, 336, 625, 626,

628, 634.

Concord, 89.

Conneaut, 100, 153, 156,

171.

Crestline, 344.

DuytuD, .00.

Defiance, 265, 266, 286,

297, 545.

Delaware, 456, 461.

Demos, 196, 197.

Dorset, 97.

Dover, 561.

Drill, 555.

Dunkirk, 354.

East Richland, 196.

Eugene, 130.

Evertonville, 169.

Farmington, 189.

Farnham, 145.

Findlay, 342, 354.

Frederiektown, 186, 187,

190, 191, 192, 193, 194.

Fremont, 192.

Gallia Co., 513.

Gallipolis, 126, 200, 206,

272, 415, 424.

Georgetown, 171.

Glencoe, 194.

Guernsey Co., 462.

Hamilton, 184.

Hamler, 159.

HarrisonvlUe, 188, 197.

Haysville, 336.

Higginsport, 175.

Highland Co., 287.

Highland Tp., 285.

Highwater, 132, 133.

Hillsboro, 266, 267, 288, 290,

630.

Hockingport, 219.

Holmes Co., 565.

Ironton, 513, 514, 515, 516,

517.

Jackson Co., 272.

Jacobsburg, 195.

Jefferson, 98, 99, 195.

Johns Creek, 516.

334, Kingsvillc, 56, 57, 97, 98, 99,

54g' 145, 146, 153, 157.

Lake Tp., 312, 33G.

Lakeville, 312.

Lansing, 196.

Lawrence Co., 515.

335 Lebanon, 132, 266.

Leetonia, 316, 345.

Lemoyne, 151.

Letart Falls, 206, 219.

627 Licking Co., 132.

Lisbon, 316, 345.

Loudonville, 312, 337.

157j Lucas, 541.

Madisonville, 353.

Manchester, 115, 117, 168, 169,

287, Mansfield, 335, 336, 455.

Marietta, 407.

Martinsburg, 190.

Martins Ferry, 188, 195.

McZena, 304, 312, 335, 336.

Meigs Co., 212.

Middleport, 200, 219.

Miami Co., 539, 541.

Millgrove, 266.

Mohican, 312, 336.

Mt. Blanco, 196.

Mount Liberty, 130, 131.

Mt. Pleasant, 188, 197.

Mt. Vernon, 130, 186, 187, 191.

188, Napoleon, 266.

Nauvoo, 170.

Neto, 469.

Xew Alexandria, 398.

213, Newark, 297.

New Athens, 189.

New Comerstown, 192.

New Concord, 397.

New Hagerstown, 518.

New Middletown, 344.

New Petersburg, 266, 287.

Newport, 134.

New Bochester, 152.

Newton, 539.

North Madison, 156.

Norwich, 186.

Obcrlin, 128, 192.

Orwell, 100, 157.

Overton, 335.

Painesville, 478.

I'almcr, 432, 433, 469.

Pennville, 558.

Perry, 157.

Perrysville, 334.

Piqua, 286, 454.

Plymouth, 246.

Pomeroy, 201, 207, 483.

Portland Station, 195.

Powhatan Point, 188, 194, 195.

Quincy, 196.

Ravenna, 160.

Ripley, 116.

Boss Co., 238, 264.

St. Charles, 78.

St. Clairsville, 185, 186, 189,

190, 196, 197.

St. Louisrille, 76, 132, 133, 134.

Salem, 126, 345.

Scioto Co., 514.

Sidney, 541.

Silver Run, 212.

Sparta, 133, 335.

Spring Creek, 118.

Steel, 190.

Steinersville, 194.

Sullivan, 132.

Syracuse, 197.

Toledo, 116, 472.

Troy, 538, 539.

Uhrichsville, 134.

Uniontown, 197.

Urbana, 459.

Utica, 131, 132.

Vanburen, 506.

Walnut Hills, Cincinnati, 133,

483.

Warren Co., 285.

Warrenton, 195.

Washington, 186, 220.

Washingtonville, 345.

Watertown, 433, 469.

Welsh, 189, 190, 197.

West Carlisle, 187, 188, 194.

West Salem, 156.

West Union, 167, 168, 169.

Williamsfield, 100.

Wineland, 505.

Wooster, 304, 334, 353.

Xenia, 86.

York Tp., 188.
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OKLAHOMA.

Anadarko, 280.

Cimarron, 122.

Enid, 527, 572.

Kingfisher, 409.

Moore, 293.

Shawnee, 404, 405.

OREGON.

Drewsey, 303.

Portland, 160.

PENNSYLVANIA.

Albion, 102.

Allegheny, 121, 387, 3SS, 3S9

390, 392, 394, 395, 396, 398,

Allegheny Co., 28, 386, 388, 391,

578.

Amity, 124.

Aston Jlills, 507, 509, 510.

Beallsville, 72.

BeamostowD, 96.

Beaver, 459.

Beaver Centre, 94, 141, 142.

Beaver Co., 136.

Beaver Falls, 346, 394, 397.

Bellevernon, 70.

Bentlevville. 72. 455. 456. 460.

•161, 4oo.

Black Hawk, 387.

Blooming Valley, 128.

Boeuf, 68.

Bradford, 318, 339.

Bridgewater, 389, 391, 395.

Bristol, 523.

Brownsville, 125, 219, 460.

Bucks Co., 577.

Buffalo Tp., 577, 578.

Burgettstown, 129.

Butler, 321, 339, 341, 352.

California, 74.

Cambridge, 331.

Cambridge Springs, 330, 331,

334.

Candor, 387, 392.

Canonburg, 457.

Carlisle, 221, 503.

Carlton, 340.

Carmichaels, 49, 72, 75, 76, 79,

128.

Centreville, 72, 461.

Chapmanville, 149.

Chester, Chester Co., 68.

Chester, Delaware Co., 507, 509,

510.

Chestnut Hill, 178.

Clarkstown, 73.

Clarksville, 70, 71, 72, 73, 123,

124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 455,

457, 401, 579.

Clinton, 3S6, 387, 388, 390, 391,

393.

Coal Centre, 72.

Cochranton, 339.

Columbia, 532.

Columbus, 310.

Conncaut Tp., 146.

Conneautville, 58, 89, 91, 93,

145, 148, 149.

Coons Corners, 55, 61, 95, 152,

153.

Corry, 100, 102, 157.

Corsica, 121.

Crawford Co., 38, 47, 60, 61,

63, 88, 94, 152, 304, 309, 315,

329.

Crossingrille, 55, 56, 60, 67, 91,

94, 117, 146, 151. .

Cumberland Co., 578.

Cussawago, 57, 61, 92, 100, 103,

142.

Cussawago Tp., 39, 47, 53, 55,

57, 59, 61, 68, 93, 97, 101,

104, 144, 150, 159.

Dempseytown, 349.

Derrick CUv. 338.

Liixonuurg, liv.

Dunningville, 462.

Edinboro, 91, 92, 96, 119, 120,

127, 128, 147, 148, 150, 151,

157.

Eldred, 339.

Elizabeth, 394.

Emlenton, 326.

Erie, 53, 101, 119, 120, 153,

159, 172, 310, 332, 333.

Evans City, 341.

Evensburgh, 150, 314.

Fairchance, 37, 69.

Fairview, 120, 147, 172.

Fairview Tp., 121.

FaUstOD, 394, 398.

Farrandsville, 531.

Fayette City, 128.

Fayette Co., 38, 49, 53, 70, 77,

78.

Fidioute, 318, 319, 320, 350.

Findlay Tp.. 387, 391.

Flick, 75.

Franklin, 303, 305, 306, 307,

313, 314, 317, 318, 319, 321,

326, 328, 329, 337, 339, 347,

348, 349.

Franklin Co., 38.

Franklin Tp., 120.

French Creek Tp., 303, 306,

307, 308, 320, 327, 329, 340.

Geneva, 343, 344.

Georges Creek, 38.

Girard, 68, 113, 119, 141, 172.

Glen Riddle, 505.

Grand Valley, 319.

Gravel Run, 311.

Greene Co., 70, 73, 124, 125.

Greenville, 123, 148, 343.

Greenwood Tp., 315.

Grove City, 338, 346, 351.

Hanover Tp., 28, 299, 577.

Harlandsburgh, 346.

Harnionsburg, 148, 149.

Harrisburg, 153, 330, 502, 503,

504.

H.irrison Tp., 91.

Harshaville, 3S7, 391, 392.

Hartstown, 315, 331, 343, 344,

354.

Haydentown, 37, 123.

Hayfield Tp., 55, 56, 59, 67,

95, 96, 117, 171.

Hazelton, 153.

Hickernell, 55, 90, 91, 92, 93
94, 96, 130, 171.

Hillsboro, 75, 129.

Hiinfinrrdon, .?27.

luuustry, 3sy, 396.

IrWn, 322.

Jackson Centre, 307, 314, 323,
351.

Jackson Tp., 307.

Jefferson, 71, 73, 125, 128, 130,

457.

Jefferson Tp., 579.

Juniata Co., 302, 305.

Kammerer, 121, 459.

Keepville, 117, 158, 171.

Kirkland, 153.

Knowlton, 510.

Lancaster Co., 28, 316, 502,

577, 578.

Leesburg, 346.

Leota, 315.

Lewiston, 503.

Linesville, 99, 149, 153, 343.

Lippincott, 128.

little Corners, 171.

Lockhaven, 311.

Lone Pine, 76, 132, 133.

Lumber City, 324.

Lurgan Tp., 555, 556, 564, 578.

Lycoming Tp., 578.

Lyonsville, 113.

Manayunk, 178.

Mahonington, 193.



ti>e ,3i; .?,

Ki« ,:

^../•..v',v-nri/.



INDEX OF PLACES. 741

Manor Tp., 502, 503, 504, 577.

Mansfiekl, 394.

Masontown, 135.

Mayfield, 103.

McKean, CS, 113, lilO, 121, 167,

310, 311, 333.

Meadville, 33, 55, 59, 60, 67,

91, 95, 96, 103, 104, 105, 106,

108, 112, 113, 118, 145, 147,

149, 152, 153, 158, 160, 161,

303, 330, 343.

Media, 510.

Mercer, 307, 319, 322, 324, 325,

349, 352.

Mercer Co., 303, 315, 317, 323,

337, 349, 352, 579.

Middletown, 188.

Middle raston, 504.

Milledgeville, 343, 346.

Millport, 551.

Millsboro, 125.

Mineral Tp., 308. 328.

Monaca, 388, 393, 398.

Monongahela, 456, 458, 460,

461.

Moon Tp., 386, 387, 389, 390,

578.

Morris Crossroad, 78, 132.

Mo^iprtown. ?«. 17. .^
'

'' "'

58, 59, 60, 67, 88, 90, 91, 93,

95, 96, 97, 100, 102, 103, lOG,

117, 118, 145, 14G, 148, 149,

150, 151, 157, 158, 159.

Mount Jackson, 319.

Neville Island, 397.

New Berlin, 186.

Newcastle, 146, 317, 319, 325.

New Lebanon, 314, 340, 342,

345.

New Richmond, 157.

New Wilmington, 146.

Norristown, 282, 297.

Northampton Co., 577.

North Sandy, 307, 326, 327.

North Sewickley, 397.

Northumberland, 578.

Pardoe, 323, 351, 352.

Parkers Qty, 341, 354.

Parkers Landing, 315, 341.

Petersburg, 342.

Philadelphia, 173, 179, 182, 230,

297, 371, 507, 531, 534, 536,

577.

Phillipsburg, 393. •

Pithole, 316.

Pittsburg, 38, 102, 125, 128,

166, 219, 308, 311, 322, 324,

329, 332, 387, 389, 390, 391,

394, 390, 398, 489, 502, 518.

Polk, 315, 324, 327, 338, 340,

341, 354.

Pottsville, 304..

Kaymikon, 306, 308, 315, 316,

317, 319, 320, 321, 327, 328,

339, 342, 346, 353.

Richmond Tp., 330.

Reamstown, 536.

Ridgeway, 319.

Rockdale, 505, 506, 507, 509.

Ruble, 47, 43, 70, 77, 123, 135.

RufTcreek, 48, 124.

Rundell, 61, 95, 96, 107, 108,

112, 113, 153, 166.

Saegerstown, 96.

Sandy Lake, 300, 313, 315, 316,

337, 340, 345, 346, 349, 353.

Scenery Hill, 74, 129.

Scrubgrass, 354.

Sereno, 531.

Seventysix, 387.

Shadeland, 146.

Sheakleyville, 326, 339.

Shcrraansville, 92.

Shirtee, 184.

Shousetown, 387, 388, 392, 393,

397.

Slippery Rock, 325.

Smithfield, 47, 48, 49, 68, 69,

70, 71, 78, 121, 122, 123, 134,

135.

Smithton, 78.

Somerset Tp., 454.

Springboro, 54, 67, 87, 89, 90,

91, 93, 94, 141, 142, 143, 145,

146, 147, 150, 174.

Spring Creek, 148.

Spring Tp., 53, 55, 62, 88, 89,

90, 100, 107, 142, 143, 145,

146, 150, 163.

Stone Valley, 306.

Stony Point, 315.

Strasburg, 573.

Strattonville, 412.

Sturgeon, 315.

Summerhill Tp., 56, 61, 92.

Summerville, 95.

Susquehanna Co., 304.

Tamarac, 148, 149.

TaylorstowD, 72.

Tenmile Creek, 74.

Terrehill, 545.

Thornhill, 342.

Titusville, 102, 309, 319.

Troy Centre, 149.

Union City, 160.

Uniontown, 68, 69, 77, 122,

134.

Upland, 509.

Utica, 128, 303, 307, 324, 326,

339.

Vanceville, 456.

Vanport, 390, 391, 396.

Venango, 341.

Venangoboro, 127.

Venango Co., 305, 308, 314,

315, 316, 319, 320, 326, 333,

341, 347.

Wallaceville, 327.

Warren, 318, 320, 349.

Warren Co., 91, 120, 320.

Washington, 70, 76, 121, 129,

131, 288, 455, 457, 460, 461,
463.

Washington Co., 27, 76, 184,

456, 458, 459, 578.

Washington Tp., 119, 120.

Waterford, 53, 118, 121, 309.

Waterloo, 314, 315, 316, 342,

343, 344.

Wattsburg, 127.

Waynesboro, 125.

Waynesburg, 70, 126, 127, 131
457.

West Bethlehem Tp., 48, 49,

72, 75.

West Brownsville, 76.

West Chester, 153.

West Elizabeth, 396.

Westmoreland Co., 134.

West Newton, 78.

West Pike Run Tp., 72.

West Springfield, 157.

Wiland, 505.

Wilkinsburg, 74, 394.

Williamsport, 532.

Woodbridge, 49, 77, 134, 135.
Woodcock, 303, 309, 310, 328,

329, 330, 331, 333, 334, 353.

'

Woodcockboro, 303, 304, 329,

330, 332.

Woodcock Tp., 304, 330, 334.
Worth, 32.5.

York, 504.

York Co., 578.

Zollarsville, 48, 71, 72, 73, 74
75, 76, 129, 130, 131.

SOUTH CAROLINA.

Anderson Co., 37.

Charleston, 230, 252, 255, 491.

Greenville, 556.

Pendleton, 50, 568.
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Sumter, 497.

SOUTH DAKOTA.

Deadwood, 154.

Faulkton, 478.

Goodwin, 548.

Plaiikinton, 105, 161.

Rapid City, 139.

Salem, 350.

Watertown, 97.

White, 61.

TENNESSEE.

Arlington, 252.

Asbury, 3S1.

Athens, 510.

Benton, 363, 364.

Beverly, 365.

Blaekwell, 358.

Charleston, 363.

Charlotte, 80.

Clinton, 138.

Columbus, 363.

Daisy Dell, 357, 365, 366, 375,

376, 383.

Dickson Station, 79.

Dixon Co., 568.

Dover, 136, 137, 174.

Doyle. 3R<.

Erin, 136, 137, 173, 174.

Fayette Co., 282.

Fayetteville, 247.

Fountain City, 3S0.

Grainger Co., 356, 358, 359,

365, 370, 376, 380, 382.

Greeneville, 556, 557.

Hammer, 3S5.

Harden Co., 372.

Humphrey Co., 79.

Jefferson Co., 356.

Knoxville, 368, 369, 375, 376,

377, 379, 380, 381, 507, 510.

Madison, 361.

Madisonville, 363.

Maryville, 364, 377, 380.

Mason, 253.

Mayspring, 358.

McMinn, 332.

Memphis, 50, 51, 230, 253, 467,

634.

Morristown, 379, 380.

Mossy Creek, 358, 368, 379,

380, 381.

Nashville, 85, 137, 330, 629.

Newmarket, 367, 377, 378.

New River, 376.

Polk Co., 361, 372.

Oldfort, 363.

Red House, 379.

Rogcrsville, 379.

Eutlcdge, 355, 356, 357, 358,

360, 365, 366, 367, 368, 369,

370, 374, 375, 376, 377, 379,

381, 382, 383, 384, 385.

Shelbyville, 492.

Somerville, 253, 282.

Sweetwater, 366.

Tampico, 368, 369, 376, 381.

Tazewell, 355, 377.

Trenton, 247.

Wynn, 79, 136, 137, 174.

TEXAS.

Alvin, 247, 24S, 279, 280.

Angleton, 279.

Baileyrille, 495.

Ballinger, 280.

Benjamin, 293.

Breckenridge, 247.

Caldwell, 247.

Coke Co., 279.

Coleman Co., 279.

Corsieana, 497.

Dallas, 361.

Dennison, 309.

Denton, 293, 568, 570.

T]-."-, ^'l

Eureka, 493, 497.

Farmer, 293.

Fort Worth, 51, 361.

Galveston, 267, 268, 279, 636.

Goliad, 560.

Graham, 293, 294.

Greenville, 361.

Huntsville, 509.

Hillsboro, 377.

Iowa Park, 558.

Italy, 295.

Johnson Co., 496.

King Co., 293.

Lacy, 271.

Lamar Co., 360.

Lindale, 362.

Lockhart, 233.

Marfa, 461.

Matagorda, 279.

Midland, 278.

Moulton, 568, 569, 570.

Nacogdoches, 570.

Xew Lebanon Co., 247.

Paris, 51.

Parker Co., 279.

Stephens Co., 247, 279.

Tabor, 52.

Temple, 248.

Tyler, 362.

Uvalde, 571.

Van Zandt Co., 82.

Victoria, 85.

Waco, 509.

Waxahachie, 82.

Weatherford, 294.

Willspoint, 51.

Young Co., 293.

UTAH.

Price, 268.

Salt Lake City, 101, 629.

VERMONT.

Burlington, 598.

Groton, 609, 612.

Newbury, 596, 609.

Northfield, 564.

Peachem, 596, 612.

VIRGINIA.

Albemarle Co., 638.

Alexandria, 637.

Augusta Co., 245, 618.

Bath Co., 400.

Boston, 449.

Botetourt Co., 28, 275, 400,

410, 623.

Cherry Grove, 620, 638.

ChilUcothe, 240.

Dagger Springs, 275.

Falling Springs, 232, 243, 245.

Fincastle, 635.

Fort Wayne, 378.

Greenlees Ferry, 229, 232, 233,

240, 241, 243, 244.

Greenville, 243.

Halifax Co., 264.

Hampton, 508.

Hancock Co., 411.

James River, 232.

Jeffersonville, 273.

Lexington, 232, 233, 234, 239,

240, 245, 246, 247, 248, 266,

273, 276, 277, 278, 619, 622,

623, 631, 638.

I^nchburg, 233, 234, 273.

Maiden, 272.

Mossy Creek, 630.

Natural Bridge, 229, 232, 233,

235, 238, 239, 240, 241, 243,

244, 246, 247, 268, 273.

Newbem, 273.

New Monmouth, 631.

Oxford, 631.

Pearisburg, 273.

Pittsylvania, 423.
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Powhatan Co., 638.

Richmond, 233, 246, 598.

Roanoke, 275.

Rockbridge Co., 27, 28, 221,

229, 230, 231, 232, 234, 235,

238, 239, 243, 245, 2G4, 2G5,

266, 272, 277, 616, 619, 620,

621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626,

627, 628.

Salem, 229.

Staunton, 221, 617, 619.

Timber RiJge, 631.

Upperville, 256.

WilliamEburg, 617, 619.

Winchester, 231, 630.

WASHINGTON.

Kent, 333.

Seattle, 332, 333.

Rockford, 513, 514.

WEST ^^EGINIA.

Ambrosia, 411.

Arbuckle, 205, 400, 422, 423.

Brook Co., 18S.

Buffalo, 199, 414, 422.

Charleston, 201, 400, 404, 416.

Cologne District, 547, 550, 551.

rntt---^vii',-, :-.

Creek, 13, 408.

Danville, 131.

Debby, 410.

Elmwood, 413.

Fairmont, 130.

Flat Rock, 203, 204, 212.

Gilmore Co., 215.

Greenbrier Co., 512.

Grimms Landing, 217.

Harrisville, 129, 130.

Huntsville, 423.

Jackson Co., 215, 406.

KenoTa, 416.

Kidwell, 341.

Leon, 200, 203, 204, 206, 210,

212, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218,

402, 404, 405, 406, 407, 409,

410, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416,

422, 423, 550.

Letart, 215.

Maiden, 201, 207, 208.

Marshall Co., 196.

Martinsburg, 247, 278.

Mason, 402, 404.

Mason Co., 27, 28, 198, 199,

201, 203, 204, 205, 206. 209,

210, 213, 216, 217, 399, 400,

402, 403, 405, 407, 410, 411,

412, 416, 647.

Mercer Co., 246.

Monroe Co., 551, 552.

Morganton, 68.

New Haven, 424.

01dto\\-D, 200, 213.

Ohio Co., 196.

Parkersburg, 76, 131, 415, 425.

Point Pleasant, 199, 201, 202,

203, 204, 205, 208, 210, 211,

212, 213, 214, 218, 401, 403,

4ro, 415, 416.

Poland, 341.

Eavensivood, 206.

E€d House, 415, 423.

Ripley, 217, 406.

Ritchie Co., 215.

Salines, 400.

St. Marys, 326.

Sherrard, 196.

Stevens, 213. .
-

Union, 552, 553.

Walton, 215.

Waterloo, 205, 214, 216, 217.

Wellsburg, 188.

West Columbia, 424.

Wheeling, 186, 197, 265, 393.

Winfield, 410.

WISCONSIN.

Angelo, 155.

Ashland, 155.

Baraboo, 162.

Barron, 148.

Beaver, 161.

Beloit, 100.

Black River Falls, 153, 548.

Cartwright, 148.

Eau Claire, 122, 155.

Fond du Lac, 152.

Galesville, 163.

Greenlake, 172.

Hudson, 285.

Iowa Co., 142.

Juda, 77, 348.

Kenosha, 112.

Fafayette, 155.

Racine, 154.

Sparta, 97, 154, 155.

Spooner, 199.

Superior, 154.

AFRICA.

Pietermaritzburg, Natal, 464.

ASIA.
Abeith, Mt. Lebanon, Syria,

378.

AUSTRALIA.

Aldinga, 428.

Pyrmont, 443.

Sydney, 443.

CANADA.

Aylmcr, 502.

Argyle, 429.

Barnstead, 142.

Buckingham, 501.

Chatham, 502.

Coberg, 280.

Dundas, 464, 465.

Hamilton, 511.

Hawkesburg, 501.

Hords Corners, 500.

Lennoxville, 596.

Lochabre, 501.

London, 464.

L 'Original, 501.

Montreal, 502, 596.

Newburg, 500.

New Castle, 449.

Plantagcnet, 501.

Papineau\-ille, 501.

Pictou, 500.

Quebec, 501. 595.

^l-.rljrouk, iu7, lUS, 596, 597,

598, 599.

Sidney, 466.

St. Johns, 280.

Stanstead, 595, 596.

Thurson, 501.

Toronto, 453.

Warkworth, 499, 500, 501.

CHINA.

Foo-Chow, 351.

CUBA.

La Gloria, 541.

ENGLAND.

Bath, 98.

Bradford, 476.

Bristol, 531.

Brixton, 607.

Colchester, 603.

Devon, 604.

Durham, 467.

Ipswich, 602, 607.

Kent Co., 428.

Kingsland, 531.

Leominster, 531.

Liverpool, 444, 468.

London, 439, 443, 444, 485, 531,

594.
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Marlborough, 613.

Norfolk, 290.

Portsmouth, 604.

Salisbury, 605.

Staffigpr, 345.

Sunderland, 467.

Tenbury, 532.

Tewksbury, 532.

Wisbech, 280.

Wycolmb, 277.

IBELA^^D.

Antrim, 501.

Antrim Co., 489, 501.

Armagh, 196.

Armagh Co., 479, 499, 505, 506.

Ballyeraigy, 4S9.

Ballycarry, 480.

Ballymoney, 352.

Ballynahinch, 520.

Ballynewry, 509, 511.

Belfast, 190, 467, 480, 488, 489,

490, 491, 492, 518, 519.

Bangor, 519.

Castlerea, 520.

Comber, 519, 520.

Derryanvil, 506.

Drumart. 508.

jJxumDeg, oiy, izO.

Drumnewither, 511.

Down Co., 490, 519, 520.

Dublin, 490, 502.

Enniskillen, 605.

Glenravel, 151.

Glynn, 480.

Innis, 339.

Kilkenny Co., 264.

Lame, 473, 479, 480, 481.

Limerick, 480.

Lisburn, 490, 519, 520.

Londonderry, 310.

Manordoherty, 512.

Marketbill, 511, 512.

Marlycoo, 506, 508, 509, 510,

511, 512.

MuIIobrack, 506, 509.

Portadown, 506.

Eandlestown, 518.

Tandragce, 505, 506, 507, 511.

Tyrone Co., 337.

JAMAICA.

Kingston, 430.

MEXICO.

Tepehuaz, Sonora, 272.

SCOTLAND.

AirJrie, 464.

Argyllshire, 433, 449, 450, 470,

472, 473, 475, 481, 482, 488.

Ayr, 463, 464, 465, 467.

Beith, 427, 428.

BoHtpps, Ln''!iwin!i'^"h. 427.

428.

Bowmore, 429.

Busby, 431.

Calliburn, Campbeltown, 443.

Campbeltown, 432, 433, 435,

436, 437, 438, 443, 444, 445,

446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451,

452, 453, 463, 468, 469, 470,

471, 472, 473, 474, 475, 476,

477, 478, 479, 482, 485, 487,

488.

Dunfermline, 432.

Edenbridge, 429.

Edinburgh, 476, 482, 485.

Eynsford, 428.

Galston, 464.

Gigha, 446.

Glasgow, 426, 427, 431, 432,

435, 466, 468, 477, 488, 507.

Glenadale, Campbeltown, 444.

Gourock, 435.

Greenoch, 443, 483.

Houston, 465.

Howwood, 429.

Kilbarchan, 465.

Kilbride, 431.

Kilmalcolm, 467.

Kyntire, 488.

Laightrees, 428.

Lanarkshire, 444.

Lochwinnoch, 427, 428, 429,

430, 431, 465, 466, 467, 488.

Middlcton, 429.

NewhousG, 431.

Oxford, 428.

Paisley, 434, 463, 468, 470, 472,

476.

V?'T\:k. 4"0.

Peninver, 443.

Roodhead, 431.

Salt Pans, 482, 483.

Southend, 432, 446, 447, 478,

4S1, 484.

Wallacetown, 464.

SOUTH AMERICA.

Okeldon, British Guiana, 430.
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